
Attachment No, 1. 
See Page 35 for action 

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM 
DOCKET NO. 15 

OF 
THE CHANCELLOR OF THE SYSTEM 

January 30, 1981 

TO MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF REGENTS 

M r .  James L.  Powell, Chairman 
D r .  Ster l ing  H. F ly ,  Jr . ,  Vice-chairman 
Mrs. Jane Weinert Blumberg 
Mrs. Janey B r i s c o e  
M r .  Jess Hay 
M r s .  Bery l  Buckley Mi 1 burn 
M r .  Jon P .  Newton 
M r .  Tom B.  Rhodes 
Mr. Howard N. Richards 

The Dockets recommended by the Chief Admi n i  s t ra t i  ve O f f i c e r s  concerned and 
prepared by the  component i n s t i  tu t i  ons 1 i s ted  be1 ow are  herewi t h  submi t t e d  
w i  t h  my recommendat ion f o r  rati f i  cation or approval  , as appropr ia te ,  a t  the  
meeting o f  the Board o f  Regents on February 12-13, 1981. The budget changes 
inc luded  i n  these dockets have been approved by me and are herewith sub- 
mitted as a report t o  the Board o f  Regents. 

I n s t i t u t i o n s  

The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas a t  Arlington 

The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas a t  A u s t i n  

The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas a t  Dallas 

The University o f  Texas a t  E l  Paso 

The University o f  Texas o f  t h e  Pemian Basin 

The University o f  Texas a t  San Antonio 

The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas a t  ~ y l e r  

The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas I n s t i t u t e  o f  
Texan Cu l tu res  a t  San Antonio 

The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas Hea l t h  Science 
Center a t  D a l  1 as 

The Uni v e r s i  ty  o f  Texas Medi cal 
Branch a t  Galveston 

The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas Hea l th  Science 
Center a t  Houston 

The University o f  T e x a s  Health Science 
Center a t  San Antonio 

The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas System 
Cancer Center 

The University o f  Texas Health Center 
a t  Tyler 

Pages 

AR-1 through AR-73 

A-1 through A-145 

D-1 through D-21 

EP-1  through EP-18 

PB-1 through PB-5 

SA-1 through SA-22 

TA-1 t h r o u g h  TA-4 

TC-1 t h r o u g h  TC-5 

HO-1 through HD-80 

G-1 through G-80 

HH-1 t h rough  HH-65 

HS-1 through HS-68 

CC-1 through CC-55 

HT-1 through HT-5 

On the  following pages, C-2 through C-11 , are U. T .  System Admin i s t ra t i on  
(including t h e  Hogg Foundation for Mental Heal t h )  and I n s t i t u t i o n a l  i terns 
which I a 1  so recommend f o r  the Board's r a t i f i c a t i o n  or a p p r o v a l ,  as 
appropr i a t e ,  including my report of budget changes. 

Chancel 1 o r  
EDW : mlw 



.THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM 
DOCKET NO. 15 

OF 
THE CHANCELLOR OF THE SYSTEM 

January 30, 1981 

TO MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF REGENTS 

M r .  James L. Powel I , Chairman 
Dr. Sterling H. Fly,  J r . ,  Vice-Chainnan 
Mrs. Jane Weinert Blumberg 
Mrs. Janey Briscoe 
M r .  Jess Hay 
Mrs. Beryl Buckley M i l  burn 
M r .  Jon P .  Newton 
Mr. Ton] B. Rhodes 
Mr. Howard N. Richards 

The Dockets recommended by the Chief Admi n j  s tra ti ve O f f  i cers concerned and 
prepared by t h e  component i n s t i  t u t i  ons 1 i sted  be1 ow a re  herewi t h  submi t ied 
w i t h  nly recommendation f o r  r a t i f i c a t i o n  o r  approval, as appropr iate,  a t  the 
rneeti ng o f  the  Board o f  Regents on February 12-13, 1981 . The budget changes 
included in these dockets have been approved by me and a r e  herewi th  sub- 
mi t ted  as a report t o  t h e  Board o f  Regents. 

Insti t u t i  ons - Pages 

The Un ivers i t y  o f  Texas a t  A r l i ng ton  AR-I through AR-13 

The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas a t  A u s t i n  A-1 through A-145 

The Univers i ty  of Texas a t  Dallas 
The University o f  Texas a t  E l  Paso 

D-I through D-21 
EP-1 through E P - 1 8  

The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas of the Permian Basin PB-7 through PB-5 

The University o f  Texas a t  San Antonio 
The University o f  Texas a t  Tyler 

The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas I n s t i t u t e  o f  
Texan Cultures a t  San Antonio 

The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas Hea l th  Science 
Center  a t  Da7l as 

The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas Medical 
Branch a t  Galveston 

The University of  Texas Health Science 
Center  a t  Houston 

SA-1 through SA-22 

TA-1  through TA-4  

TC-1 through TC-5 

HD-1 through HD-80 

G-1 through G-80 

HH-1 through HH-65 

The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas Health Science 
Center a t  San Antonio HS-I through HS-68 

The Uni vers !ty of Texas Sys tern 
Cancer Center 

The University of Texas Health Center  
a t  Ty l e r  

C C - 1  t h r o u g h  C C - 5 5  

HT-1 th rough  HT-5 

On the following pages, C-2 through C-11,  are U. 1. System Administrat ion 
( i n c l u d i n g  t h e  Hogg Foundation f o r  Mental Heal th )  and I n s t i t u t i o n a l  i t e m s  
which I a l s o  recommend for t h e  Board's r a t i f i c a t i o n  or approval, as 
a p p r o p r i a t e ,  i nc lud ing  my report o f  budget changes. 

Chancel lor  
EDW : rnl w 



THE .., UNIVERSITY -- OF TEXAS SYSTEM ADMINISTRAT I O N  

DOCKET --- FOR FEBRUARY 72-73, 1981, -- BOARD - OF REGENTS MEETING 

TABLE OF CONTENTS -- 

Page No. 

Gifts f r o m  Private Donors t o  The University 
o f  Texas System . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  C-3 

Grant Agreement . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  C - 3  

Adjustments t o  the 1980-81 System-wi de 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Personnel Pay Plan. C - 4  

Hogg Foundat ion for  Mental Health A1 locations 
for  Program S u p p o r t  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  C-5 

Amendments t o  the 1980-81 System Administration 
Opera t i ng Budget ( i n c l  udi  ng s t a f f  appoi ntments 
and changes i n  s ta tus  and transfers o f  funds 
w i t h i n  e x i s t i n g  budget t o t a l s ) .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  C-10 



GIFTS FROM PRIVATE DONORS -- TO THE UNIVERSITY  -- OF TEXAS SYSTEM 

The f o l  1  O W ~  ng g i f t s  have been received. I recommend acceptance by t h e  Board 
o f  Regents : 

--- Donor , Purpose and Co@i t i  on Amount -- 

1 .  Mr. and Mrs. Roy Butler  
2 Niles Road 
A u s t i n ,  Texas 78703 

2. *Mr. and Mrs. Trammel l Crow 
4500 Preston Road 
Dallas, Texas 75205 

3. *R. W .  Fa i r  Founda t ion  
225 S o u t h  College 
Tyler,  Texas 75701 

4. John P .  Thompson Family 
2828 North Haskell Avenue 
Dallas, Texas 75221 

C h a n c e l l o r ' s  Counci l  182 shares 
U n r e s t r i c t e d  Account o f  Texas 

Commerce 
Bancshares 
C orn~llo n 
~ t o c k - - s o l d  
for 
$12,116.11 

Chancel 1 or ' s Counci 1 
Memorial Fund 
(Gutenberg B ib l e )  

Chancel 1 or ' s Counci 1 
Memori a1 Fund 
(Gutenberg B i b l e )  

Chancel lor ' s  Council 
Memori a1 Fund 
( ~ u t e n b e r g  B i  b l  e )  

5. Frank J .  Whitley 
One Briar Dale Cou r t  
Houston, Texas 77027 

*No l e t t e r  of t r a n s m i t t a l  from donor 

Chancel lor's Counci 1 
Unres tri cted Account 

238 shares 
Allied Banc- 
shares 
common s t o c k  
--sold f o r  
$7,854.00 

GRANT AGREEMENT 

Grant Agreement ( u n d e r  I P A  Grant No. 81TX02-5) between the Governor's Budget and 
PI anni ng Office and The University o f  Texas System I n s t i t u t e  o f  Higher Educat ion 
Management f o r  devel opment of a Symposi urn on H i  gher Education Product i  v i  t y  . The 
symposi urn w i  1 l involve a two day conference on product? v i  t y  concepts and a p p l  i - 
ca t ions  for  approx imate ly  80 execut ive  o f f i c e r s  from pub1 i c higher education 
i n s t i t u t i o n s  i n  Texas conducted by the  Institute o f  Higher Educa t ion  Management. 
The symposi urn i s p l  anned for June 1981 , and the  g r a n t  w i  11 supp l y  funds i n the 
amount o f  $1 6,690 - representi ng approximately 50% o f  the est imated  budget f o r  
t h e  symposium. The grant p e r i o d  is from December 1 ,  1980 th rough  November 30, 
1981 . 



A l l I U m  M THE 1980-81 SYSTEM-WIDE PERS- PAY PLAN 
-- -4 

atif icatim is requested for the follwing adjusbnents to the 1980-81 ~ystm-wide 
lersmnel Pay P l m :  

lode - T i t l e  

Furniture and Equiprmt Coordinator 
Television Director 
Publishing Technician I11 
Publishing Techmcian I1 
Publishmg Technician I 
Telephme Swvice Manager 
Cmputer System Develo-t Specialist 
Cmxdinator, Maynetic T a p  Librmj and 

Inventory Semi ces 

T i t l e  

Systm-wide 
Annual Salary Range 

CHANGES - S A L A m  F a N a  

~ursing Suprvisor I1 
Nursing Supervisor I 
Instructor  I, Nursing Sewice-Education 
Professional Nurse Practitimer I 
Nursing Care Coordinator 
Research N u r s  Supmisor 
Staff Nurse 111 
Public Health Wse 
Nurse Assistant I 
Gphthalmic Technician 
Bespiratory Therapy Technician 

Sqwvimr 
Respiratory Therapy Techician fV 
Respisatoq Therapy Technician I11 
Pespiratory m a p y  Technician I1 
Laboratory Helper 
Assistant Manager, G n i ~ r s i t y  Supply 

and Mail Smite 
Television Producer-Direc-r 
Telwis ion Productim Supervisor 
Studio Qxratims Manager 
Assistant D i r e t o r ,  C q u t a t i m  C e n t e r  
Manager, Software Systems P r c g r e  

Annual S a i a r y  Range 
F'rm~ T b  

l e  W e  recamended adjusbnents reflect +hose actions necessary to establish ox 
 tab internal 'and external equity- and/or accurately define and classify jobs. 
da ry  ranges are supported hy -ation data for the area concerned. Wse 
i jushrmts have been initiated by the various cmpnent  i n sb tu t i ons ,  appropriately 
?viewed, and have received the approval of the System P e r m e l  D i r e c t o r  and the 
ice Chancellor for Business Affairs. 



I IOCG F 0 ~ ~ : I T I O S  FOP, ?ENT.U I 1FA~'I'H ALLOGIT TONS FOR PR0I;IbVI SUrT'fIRT 
-- ---- 

:\lloc3t1ons wer-c ~rude from the IIogg Fo~uldr;tiun for Mental Health 'l'nrstctl 
Approred I'rogrm Support account t u  the f o l l o r ~ ~ i ~ i g  ins t i  t u t  iorls and agencies : 

Ilorlston C I I ~  ld Guidance Center, t I 0 1 1 ~ t ~ 7 1 1 .  Texas - S10,621 .!HI 

I. 'l'hc I-lngg Fo~ulda t iun  Evecutive Comictee recu~~mends funding of t h i s  
grant in the mount  o f  $10,621,00 t o  the I-loust.on C h i l d  Guiclar~se 
Center fo r  t l ~ c  per iod  of J u l y  1 ,  1980 t o  Eecmnber 31, 1980. 

These funds w i l l  be uscd t o  increase the numhcr of community-oriented 
ch i ld  psychiatrists in the  [louston a r m .  Recause of the d i f f i cu l ty  
in recruiting highly-qualified c h i l d  psychiat r ic  residents,  the mount 
7-equested for t he  fou r th  yPar of t h i s  five-vcar grant  was much lower 
than the  m u n t  outlined i n  the  o r i g i n a l  g ran t  pruposal .  The 
supplemental arrlount reflects  the  suppo r t  needed f o r  t h e  additional 
c h i l d  psychiatric fellow ~lrho began in  July. 

Dr. .James S. Robinson and bh-. Michael H. White, who are rcsl~onsible 
for  the administration of the  p r o j e c t ,  w i l l  submit. both a f iscal  
accounting and a narrative evaluatio~l of the program at the closc o f  
t h c  gra111 period. Dr. Wayne H. Hul t m n  and h. Ralph E. Culler w i l l  
. jerlTe as l i a i son  persons f o r  the Hogg Foundation. 

Law Enforcement T n f o m n  

2 .  'Ihc Hogg Foundation Executive Cornlittee recommends appruvr~l u f  a one- 
time grant in  the amount of $ i ,500 .00  f n r  the period of December 1, 1980 
through November 30, 1981 to Law EnCo rcenient Information, Inc . 
Law Enforcement Informa t i cn  is a cornmi ty- based organization with a 
board compscd of representatives of the Austin Police kpartment, the 
Police Association, other  public safety agencies i n  Austin and the 
sr~rrounding area, and s o m u ~ i i t y  nnernhers. The goals of the organization 
are t o  provide a vehicle f o r  fostcring ~de r s t and ing  between thc 
c o m i t y  and various law cnforcenlent agencies; to contr ibute  t o  the 
continuirlg education process of law enforcement personnel ; and t o  
illcrease commmication among part ics  involved i n  the law enforcement 
process. The new aspect of the publication is to prcscnt mental health 
related infomation to its readers. Content t o  be included deals with 
stress on the  par t  of police officers; special considerations of 
e~~iot ional l  y disturbed persons ; accompanying emotional problems o f  
alcoholism; and family violence. By presenting these issues in a neutral 
Form, the law enforcemeilt feature p i~b l i ca t i un  fulfills an important 
role i n  r e  info rc ing police training and i n  encouraging s trcs r; - reducirlg 
behaviors. The IIogg Foundation grant will bc cmbined w i t h  $2,100 
raised in local  c o m i t i e s .  The ma j ority of Hogg Foundation hinds will 
be used t o  pay printing and mailing costs;  the remaining anlount will go 
toward rel a ted expenses . 
Mr. Howard Bruwon, Chairman of Taw Enfo~~cement Information, Inc., is  
responsible f o r  admnistration of the project  ailit w i l l  submit: an interim 
progress report  in June, 1981,  and f inal  fiscal and evaluative reports 
i n  December, 1981. Hogg Foundation liaison t o  the  project w i l l  be 
provided by Drs. Terrence 'Tutchirlgs and Ralph C u l l e r .  

Texas Congress of Parents and T e a c h e r n a s  - $23,454.00 - 
3. The Hogg Foundation Executive Committee recu~~urlends f o r  approval a second 

and f h l - y e a r  g a n t  of $23,484.00 t o  the Texas Congrcss of Parents and 
Teahers in support of their  proposal entitled, "Parent Resource Center." 



I-IOGG t:ollSn4Tln'i FUR >IE\"r.AL HL.VnI (Continued) 
- -  --- 

This gran t  is I'or thc period J;lnuar)r I ,  1981 th rough  August 5 2 ,  1981. 

This second year o i  f ~ i n d i n g  is f o r  completion o r  activities in i t i a t ed  
h?- t h c  Tcxas Corlgres.: o f  Parents ancl Teacher, i n  five major goal a?-cas. 
1'Ilese iriclude the i d e n t i  l ' l ca t iu r l  o f  parent attittrdcs anii needs i n  a 
var iety of parenting rules ranging rrom hclpirlg children to  be  better 
studcnts to the prelrention of d rug  and substance ahu5e; the idcnt if ica-  
t i o n  o f  education resources t o  be used by parcnts; planning f u r  the 
coordinztion and dissemination oC uscfcrl and acc~p ted  parenting informa- 
t ion tjlrough PTA counci:s and d i s t r i c t s  and other agencics and organiza - 
t i o n s  workin2 with t h i s  population; addressing the spec ia l  needs u f  
low-income mirwrity parents i n  selected areas of t h e  state;  and thc  
orlguing coordination and dissemination of information r l~rough seni~lars 
and related efforts .  The first ycar's activities have succeeded in 
identifyirlg special needs, anid the continuation o f  t h e  program in the 
second Tear wi 11 a l l o w  the  tailoring of mmcrous sources of irlformatiun 
and other resources t o  bet ter  meet the diverse needs of d i f fe ren t  
kinds of parents . 
Sala r ies  and t h e  f r inge  heneCi t s  of personnel w i l l  be supported by 
$20,750 of Hogg Foru~dntiorl funds, while an additional $2,730 w i l l  be 
dircctcd tward other expenses rc la t ing  t o  sanimrs, travel, supplies, 
and computer senrices. 'The Texas Congress of Parents and 'l'eachers 
has provided a match of $18,958 i n  budgeted funds. 

Mr. Alvis Bentley, hecu t ivc  Erector of the Texas Congress of Parents 
and Teachers, is respo=ible for administration of t he  project .  He will 
submit an interim progress report  i n  May o f  1981 and a f ina l  evaluative 
report  and f i sca l  accounting i n  September. M r .  Reymundo Rodriguez and 
Dr. Terrence Tutchings w i l l  serve as liaisons for  the  Hogg Foundation. 

S t .  Edward's University, Austin, Texas 

.Ucoholic Counseling and Education fo r  Two Austin Colleges, Hustal-Tillotson 
College a i d  S t .  Edward's Universi.ty - $8,748.00 

4 .  The Hogg Founclation Executive Comittec recmends  fo r  approval a grant 
i n  tile m u n t  of $8,748.OU for pa r t i a l  suppurt of  the  Alcohol Abuse 
Counseling and Education Prograr~i a t  I Iuston-Ti l lo  tson and St. Edward ' s 
Universi.t\.. The p r o s a m  has had two imprcssive years of work with 
students and faculty on both campuses. This grant represents the  
final installment. of a three-year grant .  

Recause of the need t o  delivcr services to  students and staff during 
the swmner school, the  g r a n t  period for the th i rd  year will s t a r t  on 
December 1, 1980 and end on September 30,  1981. The funds from t h c  
Hogg Foundation will be combined w i d 1  a11 almost equal amount from die 
Texas Commission on Alcol~olism and direct expenses by the ins t i tu t ions .  
Foundatinn funds w i l l  be used to pay part of the salary of the 
counselor and for  of f ice  supplies and materiais.  

AJ though the progratli i s  a joint  onc, St. Edward's U~liversity is the 
o f f i c i a l  recipient of t he  grant, and M r .  Richard H. Kinscy, Assistant 
t o  the President of S t .  Edward's, w i l l  be responstble Cnr administering 
the funds and submitting both a f iscal  accom.tir~g and narrative report 
o f  the project in  late September o r  carly October, 1981. 

M s .  Adrian Fowler and Dr. Charles Bonjean are liaison persons for  the 
Hogg Fouridation on t h i s  project ,  



The LTni~c~ . s i~y  of Texas at Dallas, D311:ts, Texas 

i'i Negl cc ted Asuect of Frmi 1;; Irlf luences on (:hildren ' 5 

n t  - $3,?54.00 

5. Tile t Iugg F ~ u d a t i o r l  recormends I'or n p p o n a l  a one- timc grant  i~ the 
m o u n t  o f  $ 3 , 7 5 4  to The t lniversi ty of Texas a t  Dallas Frogrm in 
Psychology and Human Ikvelopinent h r  the per iod  o f  ~ecemhcr 1, 1980, 
through June 30, 1981. This a m o ~ u l t  is t o  providc h a l f -  time salary 
and fr inge benef i ts  for  the graduate research assistant involvcd i n  the 
project entitled, "Sibling Intcractiun: A Neglected Aspect of Family 
influences on Children ' s Social kvelopment , " under the direct ion of 
Professor John W. Santrock. 

The signi li.cance of t h i s  rcscracI1 lies in  the potential contribution 
t h e  s tudy car] make t o  thc almost neglected Cield of sibling influcnc-e 
i n  children's soc.ial  development. Professor Santrock points ou t  tllat 
s ib l ings  arc of ten  more inf  l ~ i c n t i a l  socializing rorc.es tllarl parents 
o r  other care providers. 

Professor .Jolu~ W. Santrock i s  responsible f o r  the  administration of 
the p r o j e c t  and will submit a f inal  evaluative report and fiscal  
accounting not l a t e r  tha i  Ju ly  31, 1981. Dr. Terrence R. Tutchirlgs 
will serve as Hogg Foundation l i a i son  t o  the projecr. 

The llniversity of Texas Hcalth Science Center a t  Dallas, Dallas, Texas 

Institution of an Gwe~~arions Research Mi t - $20.542.00 

6 .  The Hogg Foundation recommends for  approval an i n i t i a l  nine-murlth's 
grant o f  $20,542 f o r  the period January 1, 1981 t o  September 30, 1931, 
t o  The IJr~ive rs i r y  o f  Texas Hea 1 t h  Science Center a t  Dallas. This grant 
will support phase onc of a project establishing an Operations Kcscarch 
Unir i n  t h e  Department of Psychiatry at John Peter Smith Hospital in 
Fort Worth. Pllase one w i l l  make it possible ro latmcch a comprehensive 
informatioil system for  monitoring treatment prograns , providing 
i n f o m t i o n  on deficiences with the  local mental health system, and 
accumulating rla t a  on  patient.^ tha t  w i l l  be use i i~ l  in  future research 
on local systems for  providing mental health services. 

Additional funds f o r  the next two years thereafter w i l l  be s e t  aside t o  
sxpport the second and t h i r d  phases of this project, once t h e  implemen- 
tation of phase one has  been completed. 

Dr. M. Basheer .4llrried, Professor of Psychiatry a t  The University of Texas 
Health Science Center a t  Dallas and Director of Psychiatry, John Perer 
Smith Hospital i n  Fort Worth, w i l l  hc responsible for  the administration 
of the propam, He w i l l  submit a narrative report  and f i s ca l  acco~mting 
of the First phase of the program, along w i t h  a request for  funding 
of phase two, pri.or t o  Ocrober 1, 1981. Drs. Wayne Holtzman and 
Terrence Tut.chings w i l l  serve as Hogg Foundation 7 iaisorls f u r  the pro jcct  . 

Tlle Univers i t y  of Texas Health Science Center at. H o u s t o n ~ T e x a s  

Rograni for  School Liaison f o r  1,ong-Tern Survivors of  Childhood 1,cukemia - 
$20,224.00 

7 .  Tlle Hogg Foundation Executivc Committee recomencls furlding of a grant 
t o  The University o f  'l'cxas Health Science Center a t  Houston for  a 
program entitled, ' 'Program fo r  School Liaison for  Z,ong- Te rn  Survivors 
of Childhood ~cukemia,~' in the amount: of $20,224.00, for  the  period of  



.Janriary 31, 1981 through Ueccmhcr 31, 1?S1.  These funds will be tised 
to  support a masters-lcvel psychologist who w i l l  hc adciccl t o  the 5tafE 
of  The University oS Texas Ncdical School. 'Tl~is new s t a f f  person will 
; ~ s s c s s  the scIluol performance of cllildrerl who are  lon9- term sun,.ivors 
of leukemia and will a l s v  senre 2s a liaison hctwren rhe schuols md 
t h e  s t n i ' i  of' the b7.D. Anderson Hospita1 a1lc1 Tumor Institute. The pnrpose 
of t h i 5  l i a i s o r ~  w i l l  be t o  a id  the school i n  remediating chi  lcIrent s 
academic and behavi-oral problems secondary t.o tl-e~~trnent f u r  leukemia. 

Dr. Ret ty pfefferbaum and Ilr. I3o1uia Copeland, who arc responsible for  
the administration of the  pro j ect , w i  11 suhmi t. both a fiscal accounting 
mil a narrazivc evaluation of t h c  l>r+ogram a t  tile close of the  grant 
pcricxi. Dr .  Wayne H. Halt-zman ru~d Dr. k l p h  E .  Cullcr will se.rve as 
l iaisvn persons for  t h e  tiogg Foundation f n r  t h i s  project. 

The Ilr,iversit)- of Texas a t  Austin 

Depar rmen t u f Educ- 

8 .  The Hogg Foundation reco~~nnends for approval a grant  of $13,990 fo r  the 
period .January 1, 1981, t o  August 31, 1981, t o  The University of  Texas 
a t  Austin Department of Educational Psychology's project on "Day Care 
Cllildrents Relationships with Mothers and Subs t i tu te  Caregivers." 'I%e 
grant i s  intended p r i ~ ~ l a r i l y  to covcr the salaries of research assistants 
and other persorule 1, minor t rave l  within Travis County, and equipment, 
materials, and supplics needed t o  conduct t h e  research. 

The study will cast riew light uipcm the relationships between adul r - 
infant at tadment  and other socio-emotional characteristics related t o  
healthy infant dcvelopmerlt . With many infants in our society rcceivirlg 
primary care from s~lbsti tute caregivers rather than mothers, it is of 
crucial importance to undcrstarld be t ter  these relationships.  The 
Foundatio~l's h d s  should mke it possi h l e  t o  conduct the i n i t i a l  rc- 
search necessaqr t o  obtain subsequent furlding for  large-scale studies 
from thc National Institutes of  Health o r  from the  National Institute -% 

of Mcntal Health. 

Drs. Christine Anderson and Ricardo Ainslie will be responsible for  the 
administration of the project.  They will sub~~lit 3 f ina l  narrative anit 
f iscal  accounting on Augusr 31, 1981. D r .  Wayne Ibltzman and Mrs. 
Bert Kruger Smith will senre as Hogg Foundation l ia isons t o  the  project.  
(m# H-5) 

School o f  Mi1.s ine 

Impact of Neonatal Attitudes , Bcl i ef s , and Behavioral Patterns in Tnfmt -- -- 
Developfnent - $4,964 - -- ,. -- 

9. The Hcgg Foundatiun Executive Cormnittee is recommridirlg fo r  approval a 
one-year g r a n t  i r l  the mount of $3,964 fo r  the period January 1, 1931 
t o  Deccmber 31, 1981, t o  The University of Texas at A m t i n  School of 
Nwsi.rlg. These funds w i l l  be used to investigate the  relationship ol' 
psychological characteristics o f  new mothers and the i r  infants i n  the 
f i r s t  month of l i f e  as thcy relate t o  patterns of attachment a t  the end 
of t he  first  year of l i fe .  

Uata previously gathered by a grant  from t h e  IJ. S. Public Health Service 
on more than 100 mothers and t h e i r  in fan t s  i n  the first month of l i f e  
will be supplemented w i t h  data to be collected from OO u f  these mothers 
and their infants at the  end of' the f i rs t  year of l i f e .  Thc research 
outcornes should provide a more defini t ive picture of the role of specif ic  
ea r ly  expcr iences i n  in f 'lue~lcling in rants ' at tazhment patterns. ?'he r c  - 
s u l t s  are l i ke ly  to be of interest  tc: both academics a11d health care 
providers. 



Dr. Lorraine hralker. will be t.espons i h l  c Tor aclr~~iilis t v r i r l g  the pro j ect  
*md xi11 submit both a f i s ca l  accowltirlg u ~ d  a narrative evaluation 
o t  the p ru j ec t  a t  the close of the grant  perloti i n  rlcccmber, 1981. 

Dr. k l p h  ( : u l l ~ r  arid D r .  Chnrlcs I!. Bo~ljeun will serve as l i a i  son 
persvrls for the  I1ogg Fo~ulclat ion  for  t h i s  pro j c c t  . 
(FU3C.': 11-4) 



THE 1 j N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS SYSTEM ADMINISTRATION -- - - -- 

REPORT OF AMENDMENTS TO THE 1980-81 SYSTEM ADMINISTRATION BUDGET -- - -- - - - - - - 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING - FEBRUARY 12-13, 1981 
(Sources of fufds f o r  these transactions yfedepar tmenta l  

a p p r o p r i a t i o n s  u n l e s s  o the rw i se  i n d i c a t e d )  

O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Chancellor -- -- 
1 .  Increase  the a n n u a l  sa la ry  r a t e  o f  James P. Duncan, Execut ive  A s s i s t a n t  

t o  t he  Chancel 1 or, from $49,500 t o  $51,000 e f f e c t i v e  January 1 , 7 981. 
Source o f  funds: transfer f r o m  the System A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  Unallocated 
Account (RBC's #D-49, D-52) 

2. A p p o i n t  A .  M. (Bobby) A i k i n ,  I11 as  Special A s s i s t a n t  t o  t h e  Chancellor 
a t  an  annual sa la ry  r a t e  o f  $40,000 e f f e c t i v e  January 6, 1981. Source o f  
funds: t r a n s f e r  f ro in the System Admi n i  s t r a t i o n  Una l  located Account. 
M r .  A i k i n  has been ass igned t o  U .  T .  D a l l a s .  ( R B C ' s  #0-50, D-52) 

Of f ice o f  the Vice C h a n c e l l o r  f o r  H e a l t h  -- -- A f f a i r s  

3.  Resign Janet L. Aune, A s s i s t a n t  t o  t h e  Vice Chancellor f o r  H e a l t h  A f f a i r s  
a t  an annual sa lary  rate  o f  $41,000, e f f e c t i v e  December 31, 1980. D r .  
Aune i s  t ransferr ing t o  t he  II,  T. Heal t h  Science Center - Dal l as .  
(RBC# 0-45) 

4 .  Appoint  Donald 0 .  Neumann as A s s i s t a n t  D i r e c t o r ,  Inst i tute f o r  Health 
Pol icy  and Planning a t  a n  annual salary r a t e  o f  $25,872 e f f e c t i v e  
February 1, 1981. ( R B C f  D-58) 

Office of the Vice Chancellor for Business A f f a i r s  -- -- 

5. Transfer $18,750 to  t he  A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  S a l a r i e s  account and $4,668 t o  the  
C l a s s i f i e d  Salaries account f r o m  the  System Administration Unallocated 
Account t o  p rov ide  f u n d s  t o  change the s t a t u s  o f  Harold Marburger and 
Kathryn Norman f rom one-half t i m e  i n  t h i s  o f f i c e  and one-ha1 f time i n  the 
Medical and Dental  A p p l i c a t i o n  Center t o  fu l l - t ime i n  t h i s  o f f i c e .  
(RBC's  #D-33, D-34, 0-35, D-36, U-37) 

Sys tern Personnel - O f f  i ce 

6 .  Transfer $1 1,207 t o  the  Classi f i ed  Salaries account from t h e  System 
Administrat ion Unal I ocated Account t o  p r o v i d e  funds f o r  t he  appointment  o f  
an A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  A s s i s t a n t  I e f f e c t i v e  January 5, 1981. ( R B C #  D-46) 

University - Lands, Surface Interests - -... O i  l F i e l d  Supervision . - -- 

7 .  Appoint  W i 7  1 iam D. F a r i e s  as Fie ld  Representative a t  an annual s a l a r y  rate 
o f  $23,500 e f f e c t i v e  January 1, 1981. Source of funds: Available Unive rs i t y  
Fund Unal located D p e r a t i  ng Account. ( R B C '  s #D-55, D-57) 

8. Appoint  Raymond W. T ip ton  as F i e l d  Representative a t  an annual  sa la ry  rate 
of $23,500 e f f e c t i v e  February 1, 7981. (RBC#  0-56) 

9 .  Resign Walter O. Galloway, Senior Fie ld  Representative a t  a n  annual salary 
r a t e  o f  $23,000, e f f e c t i v e  January 3 1 ,  1981. ( R 5 C #  D-60) 



REPORT OF AMENDMENTS TO THE 1980-81 SYSTEM - ADMINISTRATION DUDGET (Continued) .- - -. . . - - . 

O f f i c e  o f  General Counsel 

10. Appo in t  Kathryn T. Fry as At to rney  a t  an a n n u a l  s a l a r y  ra te  of $26,000 
e f f e c t i v e  January I ,  1981. ( R B c ~  0-44) 

E f f e c t i v e  January 7 , 7981, increase the  annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  the f o l  l owing  
dttorneys in the O f f i c e  of General Counsel: 

Annual S a l a r y  Rates -- - 
.- - - T i t l e  and Name From -- To 

General Attorney and Associ a t e  
General Counsel 

1 1 ,  W .  0. Shultzy I1 
( R O C #  0-51)  

A t to rney  
12 .  Ka the r i ne  5. Chapman 

( R 8 C #  D-39) 

13. James R .  Giddings 
(RBC# 0-41) 

14. James R. I r ion ,  111 
(RBC# D-42) 

15. M. Lynn Taylor 
(RBC# D-43) 

Offi ce o f  Fac i  I i t i e s  Planning and Construction (Revolving Fund) 
- -- -- 

16. Remove Harvey E. Emig , Assoc ia te  Director f o r  Operations a t  an annual 
sa l  ary r a t e  o f  $38,500, f r o m  the budget e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1980 - 
the da te  o f  h i s  death. (8BC# 0-32) 

17.  Resign Stephen K. Domigan, Sen io r  Landscape A r c h i t e c t  a t  an annual sa la ry  
ra te  o f  $22,800 e f f e c t i v e  January 31 , 1981 . (RBC# D-53) 

18. Resign Mark F. Schruben, Furniture Technician a t  an annual salary  ra te  
o f  $16,400 e f f e c t i v e  January  16, 1981. ( R % C #  D-54) 

Medical and Dental m i c a t i o n  Center (Revolv ing - Fund) 

19. Appo in t  James F. Duffy as Director a t  an a n n u a l  sa lary rate o f  $24,000 
e f f e c t i v e  February 1 ,  1981. (RBC# 0-59)  

I n s t i  tu te  of Higher Educati on Management .-- - Program RevoJ - v ing  Fund 

20. To establish budgetary accounts  f o r  t h e  I n s t i t u t e ' s  "Seminar on 
Innovat ions i n  Organiza t ion"  held i n  San Antonio on January 28-29, 1981 , 
the f o l  lowing appropr i  a t i  ons were s e t  up f rom r e g i s t r a t i o n  charges ; 

- Account . - . -- Amount - - 
Consultants , i n c l u d i n g  Travel $ 2,070.00 
Maintenance and Operat ion 1,704.35 
Food Service - 1,275.65 .- 

T o t a l  $ 5,050.00 -- 
The seminar i s  a self-sustaining a c t i v i t y .  (RBC# D-38) 

Ha l  P. Bybee --- Building - Mid land ( P l a n t  Funds} -- 
21. T r a n s f e r  $12,866 f r o m  the  Special 1% Fee Fund (from sa le  of o i l  and gas 

leases) t o  t h e  Hal P. Bybee Building (Midland)  - Emergency Repair account 
t o  cover t h e  cost of r e - roo f ing  this  b u i l d i n g .  (RBC# D-31) 



THE U N L V E H S I T Y  O F  TEXAS AT A R L I N G T O N  

A r l ington,  T e x a s  

January 2 6 ,  1981 

Dr .  E .  D. W a l k e r  
Chancelor 
The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas System 
601 Colorado Street 
A u s t i n ,  Texas 78701 

Dear Dr .  Walke r :  

The. docket for  the February 1 2  - 13, 138 1 meeting of the Board of 

Regents i s  submit ted for  your recommendation and presentation to the 

Board.  

f recommend approval. 

Sincerely, 

W. H. Nedderman 
President 



THE UP4IVERSITY O F  TEXAS A T  A R L I N G T O N  

DOCKET FOR F E B R U A R Y  1 2 - 1 3 ,  1.381 MEETING 

T A B L E  OF CONTENTS 

Cifts f ram Pr iva te  Donors and Foundations 
to the U n i v e r s i t y  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  A R - 3  

Scholastic Apt i tude  Test Scores  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  A R - 3  

Research  and Other Academic Contracts: 

State . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  A R - 6  

Federa l  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  - 4 R - 7  

. . . . . . . . . . . .  Amendments to  the 1980-81 Operating Budget A R - 8  
(including facnlty and staff appointments anc changes 
in status and transfers of funds within exist ing budget 
totals ) 



THE U N I V E R E T Y  OF  TF,XAS A T  ARI,TNGTON 

B O A R D  MEETING ON F E B R U A R Y  1 2 - 1  3 ,  1981 

GIFTS 

The following g i f t s  h a v e  been received and I recommend acceptance by the 
Board: 

Donor Purpose  

1. Tandy Corporation President 's Council 
1800 One Tandy Center 
P.  0. Box 17180 
Fort W o r t h ,  Texas 76102  

Amount 

2. R ockwell International Support of Video Codec / 10,000,OO 
C ollins T ransmis sion Transmux studies - 

Systems Division Electrical Engineer ing 
P. 0. Box 10462 
Dallas, Texas 75207 

3. Dallas Community Chest Community Planning 
Trus t  Fund, h c .  Lnstitute of the Graduate 

4605 Live Oak Street School of Social W o r k  
Dallas, Texas 75204 

4. Taiwan Power Company Energy Systems 
3 9  East Hoping Road Research Center 
Section 1, Taipei 106 
Republic of China 

5. Mr.  K e n t  Hartfield Research in Physics 7 , 5 5 0 . 0 0  
711 Redoak Lane Fabry-Pe rot Lnterferometer 
A rlington, Texas 7 60 12 

SCHOLASTIC APTITUDE TEST SCORES 

1 recommend the following changes in our  Scholastic Aptitude Test s co  t e s  at 

The University of Texas at Arlington: 

Rank in High School Present Minimum Proposed M i n i m u m  
Graduating C las s Acceptable SAT Score:: Acceptable SAT Score::' 

First (kighest)quarter 

Second quar ter  
Third quarter  
Fourth quarter 

A score m u s t  be sub- 
mitted but it will not. be 
used to determine 
admis siofi. 

700 
800 

1000 

*The College of Engineering requires first or second quarter  applicants to have 
S A T  Scores of 800; third quarter, 900; four th  quarter, 1000. 



RESEARCTi A N D  OTHER ACADEMIC COf lTRACl 'S  

Thc following c o n t r a c t s ,  g r an t s  and amendments have been signed by t h e  
appropriate official upon the recommendation of the  respect ive technical  
d i r e c t o r s  and fiscal of f icers .  

Expendi tures  from these  contracts and grants w i l l  be made in accordance with 
r egu l a r  university operating p rocedures and contractual  limitations. I 

recommend y o u r  approval and ratification of signatures .  

G R A N T S ,  C Q N T K A G T S  A N D  AGXEEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMEN'IAL)  

1. Agreement between The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas at  Arlington Ui~dargraduate Social 
W o r k  Program,  Bepa rtrnent of Sociology, and the Tar ran t  County American Red 
Cross ,  Fort W o r t h ,  Texas, t o  jointly offer a social work f ie ld  instruction p l a c e -  
ment to one or more undergraduate  social work student(s)  with the number t o  be 
determined each senleuter. This agreement shall remain in effect indefinitely, 
subject  to annual review and revision. 

2.  Agreement between The University of Texas at Arlington Graduate School 
of Social W o r k  and the Family Resource hc., Dallas, Texas, t o  jointly offer  a 
social  work course t o  one o r  more social  work  graduate  student(s1 with the 
number of students t o  be rr,utually determined annually. This ap reement shall 
remain in effect indefinitely, subject to annual re view a ~ d  revision. 

3 .  Agreement  between The University of Texas at Arlington Graduate School of 
Social W o r k  and the Dallas Council on Alcoholism, Dallas, Texas ,  ta jointly 
offer a social  work course to one or more social  work graduate student(s) with 
the number of students to  be mutually dete rrnined annually. This agreement 
shall remain in effect indefinitely, subject to annual. review and revision. 

4. Agreement between The University of Texas at Arl ington G r a d u a t e  School 
of Social W o r k  and the Dallas Rehabilitation Institute, Dallas, Texas,  to jointly 
offer a social work course to one or more social work graduate s tuden t ($ )  with 
the number of students to be mutua l ly  determined annually, This agreement 
sha l l  remain in effect indefinitely, subject t o  annual review and  revision. 

5. Agreement  between The Tjniversity of Texas at Arl ing ton  Gradua te  School 
of Social W o r k  and the Brookhaven fvledical Center ,  Da l l a s ,  Texas, to jointly 
offer a s o c i a l  work course to one o r  more social work graduate  student(s1 with 
the  number of s tuden t s  to  be mutually determined annually. This agreement shall 
remain in effect indefinitely, subject  t o  annual re view and r e  vision. 

6, Agreement between The University of Texas at Arlington G r a d u a t e  School. 
of Social W o r k  and Parkland Memorial Hospital, Dallas, Texas, to jointly offer  
a social  work course to  one or more  social work graduate student(s) with the  
number of students to he mutually determined annually. This agreement shall 
remain in effect indefinitely, subject t o  annual r ev iew and revision. 

7 .  Agreement  between The University of Texas a t  Arlington Graduate School 
of Social W o r k  and The Outsider Program, Ual las ,  Texas, to jointly offer a 
social work course t o  one or more social  work graduate  studentts) with the 
number of students to he mutually determined annually. This agreement sha l l  
remain in effect indefinitely, subject ta annual review and revis ion.  



8. A g  reernent between The U n i v e r s i t y  01 Texas at Arl ington G r a d u a t e  School 
of Social W o r k  and the R a l e i g h  Hills IJaspital,  Dallas,  T e x a s ,  to jointly offer 

a social work course to o n e  or  more socia l  work g radus t c  s t u d e n t f s )  with t he  
n u m b e r  of s t u d e n t s  to be mutually de te rmined  annually. This  agreement  sha l l  
remain in effect indefinitely, subject to annual review and revision. 

9 The R o b e r t  A .  W e l c h  Supplemental Grant  No. Y - 4 0 0 - 2 - 5 2 0  t o  D r .  John D. 
McNutt ,  Department of Phys i c s ,  in support  of p ro j ec t  "Pos i t ron  and Pnsi t ronium 
Chemistry ir t  Molecular G a s e s .  ' I  This g r a n t  is for  two yea r s  - June  1 ,  1450 
t h r o u g h  M a y  3 1 ,  2 982 ,  and is in the  amount of $ 6 , 0 0 0 . 0 0 .  

10. The R o b e r t  A .  Welch Foundation New G r a n t  No. Y-843 t o  Dr. Suresh C. 
Sharma, Department of Physics ,  in support  of pro jec t  "Low-Energy Posi t ron 
and  Positronium Reactions in Molecular Gases .  " This grant is for three years  - 
June 1 ,  198 1 through May 31, 1984, and is in the arnount of $54,000. 00 - 
$1 8,000.00 to be used the first year; $1 8, Q O O . Q f l ,  the second year; and $1 8,000. 00, 
the t h i r d  year. 

11. The Robert  A .  Welch Foundation Renewal G r a n t  No. Y -707 to Dr .  John L. 
Fry and Dr. Paul G. Coleman, Department of Physics,  in support of project  
"Surface Chemistry Studies by Low Energy Posi t ron Diffraction. This g r an t  
is for three years - Junc 1, 1981 through Mav 31,  1984, and is in the amount of 
$54,000.00 - $18,000.00 to be used the f irst  year; $IK,000.00, the second year; 
and $1 8,000.00,  the third year. 

12. The Robert A .  Welch Foundation Renewal Grant  No. Y - 5 3 0  to Dr.  Daniel 
M. Blake, Department of Chemistry, in support  of project " Calorimetric Study 
of the Oxidative Addition Reaction. This grant  is f o r  three years - June 1, 198 1 
th rough  May 31, 1984, and is in the arnount of $55,500.00 - $18 ,500 .00  t o  be used 
the first year; $18.500. 00, the  second year; and $28,500.00, the th i rd  year. 

13,  The Robert  A .  W e l c h  Foundation Renewal Grant KO. Y-488 to  Dr.  Edward 
Bellion, Department of Chemistry, in support of project "Chemistry of 
Methylotrophic M e t a b o l i ~ m .  I '  This grant  is for three yea r s  - June 1, 1 98 1 
through May 31, 1984, and is in the arnount of $61, 500.00 - $20,500.00 t o  he 
used the first: year; $20,500,00, the second year; and $ 2 0 , 5 0 0 , 0 0 ,  the t h i r d  
year.  

14. Purchase Order No. 2265 dated December 5, I9F;D, from the Hurst- 
Erlless -Bedford 1. S. D. , Bedford, Texas, in t h e  amount of $2,432. 60. This 
purchase order is in support of a study of public serv ice  and cnmmunity uses 
of cable television t o  be directed by Dr. M a r k  Rosentrauh, Associate Professor,  
Institute of Urban Studies, The University of Texas at Arlington. The period 
covered is December 5, 1980 through June 1, 1981. 

15. Constzlting Agreement and Disclosure Agreement entered into a s  of 
January 1 ,  1981 between Xerox Corporation and The University of Texas at 
Arlington for  the development of the PROhIAC Cross  Assembler under the 
direction of Dr. John M, Hemphill, Computer Science and Engineering. Xerox 
shall pay the University af Texas at Arlington a fee of $37, 975.00. This agree- 
ment shall be effective fo r  the period from January 1, 198 1 to May 31, 1981, 
unless sooner terminated by Xe c o x  upon t e n  (1 0)  days' writ ten notice.  



16 .  Agreement  between 'The University of Texas at Ar l ing ton  a n d  T a r r a n t  
County A rea A g e n c y  on A g i n g  which p r o v i d e s  $390 .  15 t o  conduct a training 
workshop pertaining t o  the  Whi t e  House Confe rence  on A g i n g  to be directed by 
Dr .  David Maldonado, Director, Cen te r  for  Cilicano Aged. The time of per-  
formance is December 8 ,  1980, 12 noon ti1 2:00 p.m. A second session wil l  he  
scheduled dur ing t h e  sp r ing .  

G R A N T S ,  CONTRACTS AND .4CREEMENTS (STATE) 

1. In teragency Coupe ration Contract  N u m h e  r I A C  (80 -8 1 ) 1720 between The 
U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas at Arl ington and The University of Texas Sys tem,  Office of 
Facilities Planning and Construction, whe reby  the OFPC shal l  be engaged t o  
provide t h e  necessary profess ional ,  technical  and adminis t  ratitre s e  r v i c a s  fo r  
management of the design, construction, and furnishing or equipping of the 
project  known as Renovat ion  of Science Bui ld ing ,  Project  No. 301-429 to he 
located on the UTA campus. The total amount of this c o n t r a c t  shall not  exceed 
$62,684.00, and is t o  begin October 2 9 ,  1980 and shall  terminate August  31, 
198 1 .  

2. Interagency Cooperat ionContract  No, LAC (80-81) 1801 betweentheGovernorls 
Committee on Aging and The University of Texas at A r l i n g t o n ,  Center f o r  Chicano 
Aged. The Vniversity of Texas a t  Arlington will develop materials pertaining t o  
methods and means f o r  involving minority elderly in programs supported by the 
Older Arne  ricans Act .  The total amount of this contract shall not exceed 
$5,720. (30, and is to begin December 12, 1980 and shall terminate August 31, 
1981. 

3, Grant  Agreement,  Contract #0944, between the Texas Energy and Natura l  
Resources Advisory  Council, Austin,  Texas, and The University of Texas a t  
a t  Arlington whereby the University shall provide a program of continuing 
education, public service,  and extension in the general area of energy conserva- 
tion and renewable resources. This agreement provides for the University to 
receive con~pensation up t o  and not to exceed the s u m  of $103,000.00. This 
cont rac t  and agreement shall commence January 1, 1981, and shall commence 
unless terminated earlier by other provisions of this contract until December 3 1, 
1981. 



THE UNLVLRSITY O F  T E X A S  A T  .4R LXNGTON 

BOARD MEETING ON F E E H L T A R Y  1 2 - 1  3 ,  1981 

G R A N T S ,  CONTRACTS AND AGflEEMENTS ( F E D E R A L )  

I .  Department of Health and Human S e r v i c e s ,  Public Health S e r v i c e ,  I. D. No. 
06L481231-81, RHL83 ,  whereby The University of Texas at Arlington School of 
N u r s i n g  is awarded $34,704.00 in support  of undergraduate nursing student l oan  
program f o r  the period July  1, 1 9 8 0  through June 30,  1951. T h e  fu l l  amount of 
th is  award will be expended in Tarrant County, Texas. 

2. Department oE Health and Hurnan Services,  Public Health Service,  I. D. No. 
OGL4813 18-81, BHL84,  whereby The University of Texas at Arl ing ton  School of 
N u r s i n g  is awarded $ 3 , 5 8 9 . 0 0  in support of g r adua t e  nursing student loan 
p rogram f o r  the period Ju ly  1, 1 9 8 0  t h r o u g h  June 30,  1981. The full amount of 
this sward wil l  be expended in Tar rant County, Texas. 

3. Cooperative Education Program Agreement between The University of Texas 
at Arl ing ton  and the  Internal Revenue Service. Activities wil l  be coordinated 
by 12.l~. K r i s t i n e  Lubinski, Director ,  Cooperative Education Program. This 
agreement becomes void if there have been no students from the above-cited 
school employed by the IRS within a 12 month period following the date of this 
agreement. N o  funds are involved. 

4. Contract No. 11 3 6 4  befxeen  the C i t y  of Fort W o r t h  and The Univers i ty  of 
Texas at A rlixlgton whereby the City of Fort W o r t h  will  furnish federal grant 
funds to The University of Texas at  Arlington for u s e  in the operation of a 
Random Digit Dialing (RDD) c i t izen survey of crime problems for the City of 
F o r t  Worth. It is understood and agreed  t h a t  in no event shall the  total 
distributions of federal  grant funds made to the Consul tant  during the tern1 of 
this agreement exceed the total sum of $29, 754.00. The term of this agreement 
shall  commence on October 6 ,  1980 and all services hereunder  shall be completed 
by August 3 1, 198 1. The full amount of t h i s  award will be expended in Tar rant 
County, Texs s . 
5. As signrnent Agreement  cove ring the h t e  rgove rnlnental Personnel A s signrnent 
of Mr. W i l l a r d  G. Olsen to The University of Texas at  Arlington.  The period of 
assignment is from November 16, 1980 to November 1 6 ,  1982. No fnnds are 
involved. 



ITice- President f o r  Acadcmic Affairs -- 

I. ( : h n n g e  t h c  s t a t u s  o f  M i c h a e l  D c F r a n k ,  A s s o c i a t e  V i c e - P r e s i d e n t  
f a r  , \cadsmic A f f a i r s  from annua l  r a t e  of $ 2 5 , 4 0 0 ,  t o  a n n u a l  r a t e  of 
S Z 7 , H O O ;  effective O c t o b c r  1 ,  1 9 8 0 ,  Additional f u n d s  at+e available 
f r o m  1 J n a l l n r a t e d  S a l a r i e s  w i t h i n  t h e  a c i o u l l t .  C K R C  f i 2 2 4 j  

P e r s o n n e l  Off ice  - 

2 .  P r o n o t e  E l l e n  M. Willett from P e r s o n n e l  Clerk w i t h  a n n u a l  r a t e  
of  $ 9 , 6 4 3  t o  Personnel A s s i s t a n t  w i t h  a n n u a l  r a t e  oC $ 1 2 , 1 6 8 ;  
e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1 9 3 0  - A u g u s t  .31, 7 9 8 1 .  A d d i t i o n a l  f'uncls are 
av  a i l a h l  e from Una l l o c a t c d  S a l a r i  c s  within t h e  d e p a r t m e n t .  ( R B C  # 2 3 8 )  

3 .  Promote  Carol S .  S n i d c r  f rom P e r s o n n e l  C l e r k  with a n n u a l  r n T , e  
o f  $ 9 , 6 4 9  to P e r s u r l r l e l  A s s i s t a n t  w i t h  ann1la1 r a t e  o f  $ 1 2 , 1 6 8 ;  
e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1980 - August 3 1 ,  1 9 8 1 .  A d d i t i o n a l  f u n d s  a r e  
available f rom Unallocated Sa la r i e s  within t h e  d e p a r t m e n t .  ( R B C  8 2 3 9 )  

G E N E R A L  IMSTTTUT TONAL E X P E N S E  

MisccLlaneous  . .. A Lega l  E x p e n s e s  

4 .  T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds :  
From: Institutional l l na l  l o c a t e d  - 

Maintenance a n d  Dperation $Il,jOQ.UO 
To: Miscellaneous Lega l  Expenses 

Gradua te  R e s e a r c h  A s s i s t a n t s  1 ,14h ,00  
Una 1 l oca t ed  S a l a r i e s  654.00 
Maintenance  and O p e r a t i o n  7 , S Q O , O U  
Trave l  1 , 5 U O , O Q  
To p r o v i d e  f u n d s  t o  cover  r e q u i r c d  expenses  
i n  o b t a i n i n s  f a c t s  and information relative 
t o  t h e  d e f e n s e  c f  t h e  University i n  its 
p e n d i 9 g  litigation of  a class-action s u r t  
alleging sex discrimination a g a i n s t  
UT-Arlington. 

[ R R C  h 2 4 4 )  

F o r :  

COLLEGE O F  LIBERAL ARTS 

Department o f  Music 

5 Appoint W e s l e y  S .  Coffman (Non-Tenure) as A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  
wi th  a c a d e m i c  rate oC $ 1 6 , 5 0 . 0 ;  e f f e c t i v e  Scp tenber  I ,  1 9 8 0 .  Fa l ids  
a r e  available from bgdge ted  p o s i t i , o n  within t h e  d e p a r t m e n t .  
( R B C  # 2 2 1 ]  



I Hk. USII'EKSITY C7r ' I 'EXAS 1'1 .AKI .TYGTON 

RF(:O%filEXDEF) AfIENDSIEI\:'fS TO THC 19 S O  - S 1 BUDGF?  

Board Mee t ing  - F e b r u a r y  1 2 - 1 5 ,  1 9 5 1  

6. C;r:~tlt Leal-c of Absence t o  ? l a r i a  R .  Capote ( T e n u r e )  Assistant 
l - ' rofessor  \ k : i  t h  academic  r a t e  o f  $ 1 5 , 1 0 0 ;  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  16, 
1 9 8 1 .  l R B C  $ 2 2 6 )  

7 .  T r a n s f e r  o f  F u n d s :  
Frcm: 1 , i b e r a l  Ar t s  U r l a l l o c a t e d  - 

F a c u l t y  Salaries $4;,500.01) 
To : Foreign Languages  a n d  

L i n g u i s t i c s  - 

F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  4 5 , S O C . O O  
F o r :  '1'0 pf  o v i d e  fl111c1 5 necessary t o  co7v.cr c o n t r a c t  

services berween l h c  University o f  Texas a t  
A r l i n g ~ o n  and t h e  I n t e r n a t i o n a l  Linguistics 
C e n t e r  i n  l l a l l a s .  

( R E C  i t 2331  

D e ~ a r t m e n t  o f  Physicxl Education - 

8. Canccl t h e  b u d g e t e d  p o s i t i o n  o f  A s s i s t a n t  P r ~ f e s s o r  with 
acader.ic r a t e  of $ 1 5 , 5 0 0 .  P o s i t i o n  not f i l l e d .  CRBC # 2 3 2 )  

9 .  Remove Judson M .  Rarnsey ( ,Tenure)  - 4 s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  f rom t h e  
b u d g e t  with academic r a t e  O F  $ 1 6 . 4 0 0 ;  e f f e c t i v e  December 2 ,  1 9 8 0 .  
Ueceased. ( R B C  # 2 5 3 ]  

C O L L E G E  OF SCIENCE 

De ar tmcnt  o f  B i o l o g y  P-- 

10. Remove Thomas E. Kennerly, J r .  (Tenure )  Professnr w i t h  academic 
r a t e  of $ 3 7 , 2 0 0  f r o x  t h e  b u d g e t ,  e f f e c t i v e  Novemher 15, 1981).  
Deceased. ( R B C  6 2 4 5 1  

Depar tment  of X a t h e n a t i c s  

11. Trans f e r  o f  Funds:  
F r o m :  S c i e n c e  UnalFccated 

F a c u l t y  Sa l - a r i e s  $ 5 , 2 1 5 . 0 0  
To: Mathematics - 

Facrll ty SalarieslFart-~ime 3 , 2 1 5  . f l O  
For : To provide f u n d s  f o r  t he  A r e a  S t u d i e s  

p rogram and part-time f a c u l t y  p o s i t  i o n s  
f o r  t h e  s p r i n g  s e m e - q ~ c r .  

C R B G  a z 4 h )  



THE I I X  I1,'T:RS 1'11' O F  TEXAS :l'I' .ARL I N G ' I ' C N  

12. TI-r-insfer o f  F u n d s :  
From:  S c i e n c c  U n a l l ~ c a t e d  - 

Mai n t e n a n c e  and O v e r a t i o n  $ 1 0 , 0 0 0  - 0 f l  
To: S c i e n c e  L e a r n i n g  C e n t e r  - 

Main tenance  and Operation 1 3  , 000  . a 0  
For : To n r c v i d c  r u n d s  to  s u ? p o r t  che operation 

o f  t h c  S c i e n c e  Lea rn ing  C e n t e r .  
( R B C  $ 2 3 7 )  

C O L L E G E  OF BUSTNESS 

D e ~ a r t m e n t  .- o f  Management 

1 3 .  L'ancel t h e  budgeted position o f  P r ~ f e s s n r  with academic r a . t e  
o f  $ 3 4 , 0 0 0 .  P o s i t i v ~ l  n o t  f i l l e d .  (RBC # 2 3 3 )  

Department o f  Financc and Real Es t a i e  

1 4 .  Cancel t l lc b u d g e t e d  pos izion of  A s  ~ o c i a t e  Professor w i t h  
acacle l~~ic  I-ate of S 2 6 , 0 0 0 .  P o s i t i o n  rlot filled. ( R B C  H Z 5 4 1  

C O L L E G E  OF ENGINEERING 

1 5 .  Reappoint Farhad  A. Kamangar (Non-Ter:ure) V i s i t i n g  A s s i s t a n t  
Professor with academic r a t e  o f  $ 1 8 , 0 0 0  at 7 5 %  with s t i p e n d  of 
$ 6 , 7 5 0  - 4 - 1 / 2  mor , ths ;  e . f f e c t i v e  Secteinber 1, 1 9 8 0  - January  15, 
1981. Funds are  a v a i l a b l e  frcm Engineering Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries, ( R B C  5 2 1 9 )  

INSTITUTE OF IJRBAK STUDIES 

Criminal Justice Program 

1 6  Remove John  R .  P r i c e  (Non-Tenure] ,Assistant P r o f e s s o r  f rom t h e  
budgct w i t h  acade.mic r a t e  of $ 2 1 , 5 0 0 ;  effective January I S ,  1 9 8 1 ,  
Resigned. (RBC # 2 5 2 )  

SCHOOL OF ARCHITECTURE AND ElWIRONMENTAL DES l G N  

Dean 01 A r c l l i r e c t u r e  and Environmental Design 

1 7 .  Pro~l lo te  and a p p o i n t  R i c h a r d  R .  F e r r T c ~  (Tenure)  -to t h i s  accoun t  
and e s t a b l i s h  administrative r a t e  o f  $ 3 2 , 9 3 3  as Acting A s s i s t a n t  
[)can with nu s t i p e n d ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1 9 8 0 .  @BC 8 2 1 7 )  

Architecture and Environmenta l  U c s i ~ n  

1 8 .  Promote R i c h a r d  B. Fcr r ie r  ( T e n u r e )  from A s s o c i a t e  Professor 
w i t h  academic r a t e  o f  $ 2 3 , 2 0 0  a t  1 0 0 %  t o  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r j A c t i n g  
A s s i s t a n t  Dean w i t h  academic rate of $ 2 4 , 7 0 0  at 1 0 0 d  ; e f f e c t  ilre 
S e p t e m b e r  1, 2 9 8 0  - Jlay jl, 1 9 8 1 .  A d d i t i o n a l  f u n d s  a r e  available 
f r o m  F a c u l t y  Salaries/Part-Time in the s c c c u n t .  ( R B C  # 2 1 3 )  

A R -  I 0  



T H E  UNIVERSITY OF TEI(1lS :Z'T ;!KLINGTON 

R n a r d  M e e t i n g  - F e b r u a r y  1 2 - 1 5 ,  1 9 5 1  

1 9 .  I n c r e a s e  t h e  academic T a  t e  of Frank L .  Moreland \?'cnurc) 
Associate Prol 'cssor f rorn $ 1 0 , 9 0 0  t o  $2.; , 3 4 3 ;  e t ' c ec t ive  Yovember 
1 ,  1 9  Additional funds a r c  a v a i l a b l e  from Unallocated F a c u l  ty 
Salaries . (RHC V 2 4 0 )  

SCHOOL O F  .VURS1NC 

2 0 .  Cance l  the b u d g e t e d  position of A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  
a cademic  r a t e  o f  $ 2 2 , 3 0 0  and b u d g e t e d  a t  50:; w i t h  stipcnd of  
$ 1 1 , 1 5 0  - 9 m o n t h s .  Position n o t  f i l l c d .  (RRC # 2 3 5 )  

2 1 .  G r a n t  Leave of Absence t o  Rosalyn 'Yolbcr t  (Non- -Tenure )  
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  academic r a t e  o E  $ 1 8 , 3 0 0  st 50%; e f f e c t i v e  
J a n u a r y  1 6 ,  1 9 8 1 .  (.RDC # 249) 

C E N T E R  FOR PROFESSTONAL TEACHER E D U C A T I O N  

2 2 .  Remove J o y c e  Duckner  (Tenure) as Associate P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  
academic r a t e  a f  $ 1 8 , 0 f l 0  f rom t h e  1 9 8 0 - 8 1  b u d g e t ,  Resigned, 
e f f e c t i v e  May 31, 1 9 8 0 .  (RBC # 2 3 C )  

L I  B R A R Y  

L i b r a r y ,  Other - 

2 3 ,  Remove K o b e r t  S .  Martin as P r o f e s s i o n a l  L i b r a r i a n  w i t h  annual 
r a t e  o f  $19,00Q f r o m  t h e  1 9 8 0 - 8 1  b u d g e t .  R e s i g n e d ,  e f f e c t i v e  . Ju ly  
31 ,  1 9 8 0  . [RBC #231) .  

2 4 .  Promote and change t h e  status o f  B i l l i e  D. S t a r r  from 1 , ib ra ry  
A s s i s t a n t  111 w i t h  annual r a t e  o f  $ 1 1 , 7 7 2  to P r o f e s s i o n a l  L i b r a r i a n  
w i t h  annual  r a t e  o f  $13,201) ; e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1 9 8 0 .  Funds a r c  
a v a i l a b l e  f r o m  budgetcd p o s i t i o n  within t h e  depar tmcn t. (,RBC JY 2 3 6 )  

2 5 .  A p p o i n t  L i l a  M. H e d r i c k  Prufessional Librarian w i t h  annual  
r a t e  of $ 1 3 , 7 5 0  a t  1 0 0 % ;  e f f e c t i v e  November 1 ,  1 9 8 0 .  Funds a r e  
a v a i l a b l e  from U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  in t h e  a c c o u n t .  ( R B C  $ 2 4 1 )  

PHYSICAL PLANT OFERATTON AND MALNTEYANCE 

Physical P l a n t  Administration - 
2 0 ,  I nc rea se  t h e  a n n u a l  r a t e  a f  Gus Langas,  E s e c u t i v e  Housekeeper, 
from $ 2 4 , 0 0 0  t o  $ 2 5 , 2 2 4 ;  e f f e c t i v e  November 1 ,  1980. Additional 
f u n d s  a r e  available from G e n e r a l  Se rv i ce s  Maintenance and O p e r a t i o n .  
( R B C  8 2 2 5 ) .  



THE U N l \ - E K S T T I '  13F TEXAS :\T ARLTNGTON 

KECOM?IENDED .UIENUirlENTS TO THE i g8C) -81  B U D G E T  

Board b l e e t i r ~ g  - February 1 2 - 1 3 ,  1981 
-- - 

G M N T S  A N D  COXTRACTS 

n e p a r t m e n t  o f  H r a I t h ,  Education and  Il'elf a re / Jay /Comrnuni ty  Gran t  

2 7 .  G r a n t  L e a v e  of  A b s e n c e  t o  K o s a l y n  T o l b e r t  (Nnn-Tcnure/Nursing] 
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  academic r a t e  of $ 1 5 , 3 0 0  a t  5 0 t ;  
e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  16, 1981. [ R E C  # ? - i i l ]  

Department  o f  H e a l t h ,  E d u c a t i o n  and W e l f a ~ . c / S e l f - H e l p  G r a n t  

2 8 .  Reappo in t  Federico S o u f l e e ,  J r .  [Xon-Tenure/Social Work) 
S p e c i a l i s t  w i t h  academic r a t e  of  $ 1 7 , 5 0 0  a t  35% w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  
$ 6 , 1 9 2  - 4 m o n t h s ;  effectivc Oc-tober 1, 19811 - J u n e  3 0 ,  1981. 
Funds are a v a i l a b l e  from Gran t  Funds in t h e  a c c o u n t .  I R B C  #ZZ9)  

AUX I L I A K Y  A N D  OTHER ACTTVI ' I ' I 'ES -- 

I n t r a m u r a l ~  

2 9 .  Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  R a n d a l l  K. Millcr, A s s i s t a n t  D i r e c t o r  
of Intramurals, f r o m  a n n u a l  r a t e  of  $ 1 3 , 9 8 8 ,  t o  a n n u a l  rate o f  
$ 1 4 , 1 8 5 ;  e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1 9 8 0 .  A d d i t i o n a l  Funds a r e  available 
f r a n  Wages i n  t h e  account. ( R E C  f t 2 2 7 j  

3 0 .  Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  Ann E. McDonnell, As5 j . s  t a n t  D i r e c t o r  o f  
T n r r a m u r a l s ,  From annual  r a t e  o f  $ 1 4 , 1 3 8 ,  t o  a n n u a l  r a t e  o f  $ 1 4 , 5 8 8 ;  
e f f e c t i v e  O c t o b e r  1, 3950 .  Additional funds  a re  available f rom Wages 
i n  t h e  accuunt. (RBC # 2 2 8 1  

31. Remove Ann E. McDunnell as Assistant Tnt - ran lu ra l  D i r e c t o r  w i t h  
annual r a t e  of $ 1 4 , 3 8 8 ;  effective November 1 5 ,  1 9 8 U .  R e s i g n e d .  
(RBC # 2 4 7 )  

3 2 .  Appoint J o s e p h  G .  Wilson Assistant D i r e c t o r  of Tnt ra inura ls  
with a n n u a l  r a t e  of $ 1 2 , 0 0 0  at 100'9; effective Dccember 1, 1930. 
Funds a r e  a v a i l a b l e  f rorrl Unall  ocated S a l a r i e s  w i t h i n  t h e  account. 
( R R C  # Z 4 8 ]  

Rent P r o p e r t y  - Housing 

3 3 .  Change t h e  s t a t u s  ol' F r e d  M .  H u n s t a b l e  from Manager - Kent 
Properties w i t h  annua l  r a t e  o f  $ 2 0 , 5 0 0 ,  t o  Associate D i r e c t o r  u f  
H o u s i n g ,  with no change in rate of pay; e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1980 - 
A u g u s t  51, 1 9 8 1 .  ( R B C  #2,)2) 

Intercollegiate Athletics - V o l l e y h a l l  -- 

54. T r a n s f c r  o r  F u n d s :  
From:  Student S e r v i c e  Fee - 

UnalZ o c a t e d  $ 5 ,400 .00  
To: rntercollegiate Athletics - 

Volleyball 5 , 4 0 0  .I11) 
f o r :  To p r o v i d e  t r a v e l  f u n d s  f o r  UTA Women's 

V o l l e y b a l l  Tearn t o  p a r t i c i p a t e  i n  AI.4Fi 
National Volleyball Championsh ip  at The 
University o f  C a l i f o r n i a  i n  S a n t a  Barbara .  

CRRC f f 2 5 l j )  

A R -  1 2  

--.-- - - - ..- 



THE USIIrERSITY OF TEXAS AT !IRLISGTON 

RECO!MENDED ;U1END:,IESTS T O  'I'HE 19 80 - S 'I EUDGET 

B02r-d !Ieetirlg - b r a  1 1 ,  1931 

CURR13T RESTR I C'TED F U N D S  - -- 

E l e c t r  i i n 1  E n c i n e e r  i n c  Rerea rch  - C o l l i n s  Rad io  

5 .  Reappo in t  Fa rbsd  A .  Karnangar (:?don-Tenure / E l e c t ~ i c a i  Engineering) 
P o s t Z o c t o r a l  F c l l o w  w i t h  a ~ l n u a l  r a t e  o c  $ l Z , U O U  a t  2 5 %  w i t h  s t i p e n d  
of $ 1 , 1 2 5  - 4-1!2 m o n t h s ;  e f f e c t i v e  September 1. 1 4 8 0  - . J a n u a r y  15, 
1 9 3 1 .  F u n d s  a r e  a v a i l a b l e  f rom Funds i n  t h c  account. [RBC # 2 2 0 )  

G r a d u a t e  S c h u o l  o f  S o c i a l  Work 
-- 

3 6 ,  Reappoint Fernando G . Torgc r san  ( T e n u r e / S o c i a l  Work] Professor  
w i t h  acadcmic r a t e  o r  $ 3 3 , 4 0 0  a t  100Z with stipend o f  $ 1 8 , 5 5 5  - 5 
mon ths ;  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1 9 8 0  - . January  3 2 ,  1'381. Funds a r c  
a v a i l a b l e  from f u n d s  i n  the a c c o u n t .  ( R B C  #Z10)  



'l'tk IbI'r:YR!iTTY OF TELIS ,IT .4USTI.U 

Off  ice of t h e  Prcs idcnt  

..:antiary 2?, 1981 

Chancellor E. ll. Walker 
The University of Tesas System 
601 Colorado 

Dear C"nancel1or Hal ker : 

The docket for  the February 13, 1981  meeting of the Board uf 

Regents is s u b m i t t d  for  your recommen&tion and 

Board. 
/ / 

'>, ---.' President i 

PTF: cc 

At tadment  s 



TIIE ~ILTRSI ' I 'Y OF TEXAS .AT .A USTI?! 

TX3Ch'ET FOR FEBRU.4R Y 13, 1361 >ELTIN(; 

TARLE CT. ' CONTLITS 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  G i f t s  f rorn Private Ibnors and Foundations A- 3 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Small Class Repc~rt 4-15 

. . . . . . . .  Absence from Ilsiml arxI Regular lhties. including Travel A-17 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Ilsc of Textbooks h r r i t t e n  by Faculty A-22 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Athletics Schedule A-24 

. . . . . . . .  DE Grants. Hasic Educational Opportunity Grant Progrm~ A-28  

1EW Grants. Basic Educatiarlal Opportunity Grant Program . . . . . . . .  A-2g 

HHS Awards. Nursing Student laan P r u g r m  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  A- 30 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Revised Laborarory/Special Coursc Fees 4-31 

Contracts and Grants for  Research. Development. arid 
Educational Services: 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  S t a t e  and Local (. ;overnment A-49 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Federal A-55 

Amendments to the 1980.81 . ( h r : ~  t ing Budget ( i n c h d i  ng 
faculty and staff appointmrlts and changes in  status 
and transfers of fun& within existing budget to ta ls )  . . . . . . . .  A-86 



THE UPIIVERSTTY 01; 'I'LXAS AT AljSTIN 
F c h r u a r y  17, 1951 

GIFTS TO THE UNlUEKSITY OF TEAUS AT AUSTIN 

The  following gifts have hee-n received and I recommend acceptance by t h e  
Board. 

A single asterisk preceding the name of t h e  donor i n d i c a t e s  nu l e t t e r  n f  
transmittal from t h e  donor .  Two asterisks f o l l o w i n g  t h e  dollar amount 
indicate a noncash g i f t .  I n  t h e  case of unsold s t o c k ,  the d o l l a r  amnunt 
stated i s  an appraisal o r  book value. 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS hMOmT 

1 Nasaer I. Al-Rashid, PI1.D. College of Engineer ing $58,000.00 
Pout O f f i c e  Box 4354 Contribution to t he  College 
Riyadh, Saudi Arabia of Engineer ing i n  s u p p o r t  of 

the Nasser Al-Rashid Trans- 
portation Engineering 
Laboratory 

2 American General Insurance C o l l e g e  of Business Admin- 5,000.00 
Company istration 

J .  F. Flack Contribution representing 
Senior  Vice President t h e  final installment on 

and Treasurer pledge of $25,000 in support 
Post Off ice  Rox 3247 of t h e  Endowed Rooms Program 
Houston, Texas 77001 

3 Arnoco Foundation, Inc. College of Engineering 7,900.nO 
Donald G. Schroe te r  Contribution for: 
Executive Director Funding Amoco Foundation 
200 East Randolph Drive Scholarships f o r  minority 
Chicago, Illinois 60601 students in t h e  Equal Op- 

portunity in Engineering 
Program $5,800 

U n r e s t r i c t e d  g r an t  2,100 

4 Amoco Foundat ion,  Inc. College of Engineering 7,500.00 
Donald G. Schroeter C o n t r i b u t i o n  to t h e  Depart- 
Executive Director ment of Mechanical Engineering 
200 East Randolph Drive f o r :  
Chicago, I l l i n o i s  60601 F e l l o w s h i p  £or  Gary F. 

Po lansky $6,500 
Unrestricted grant 1 ,  000 

5 Roland and Jane Blumberg College of Natural Sciences 5,000.fl0 
Foundat ion Unrestricted contribution r o  

Dr. Roland K, Blumherg the Department of Astronomy 
Pres ident  
Post Office Box 231 
Seguin, Texas 78155 



GIFTS TO THE L'NIL'ERSTTY OF TEXAS AT Ali'STLN 
Febnlary 13, 1981 

6 Roland and Jane Illurnberg 
Foundation 

i>r. Roland K. Blumberg 
P r e s i d e n t  
Post O f f  ice Box 231 
Seguin ,  Texas 78155 

PIIRPDSE t U D  CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

College of Natura l  Sciences $ 5,000.00 
Unrestricted c o n t r i b u t i o n  
to the Department of P h y s i c s  

7 T. J. Brown & C .  A .  Lupfon U. T, Austin 10,000.00 
Foundat i on , Inc . Unrestricted c o n ~ r l h u t i o n  for: 

S.  P. Woodson, IT1 College of Libera l  
President Arts $6,000 
Pos t  O f f i c e  Box 1378 College of Natural 
Fort Worth, Texas 76101 Sciences  4,000 

8 *Celancse Corporation College of Engineering 10,000.UO 
1211 Avenue of the Americas Contributioil in support of t h e  
N e w  York, New York 10036 Industrial Associates Program 

9 *Conoco Inc.  Marine Science Institute 20,000.00 
Post O f f  i c e  Box 2197 Contribution in support of 
Houston, Texas 77002 the Industrial Associates 

Program WL the  Marine Science 
Inst i tute ,  Geophysics  Labora- 
t u r y  

10 *Mr. and Mrs. B. W. Grain, University A r t  Fluueum 5,000.00 
Jr . Contribution Lo the U n i v e r s i t y  

222 East Tyler Avenue Art Yuseum in support: o f  the 
Longview, Texas 75601 Exhibitions Endowment Fund 

11 *Tramne l  C r o w  Family Foun- Humanities Research Center 7,500.00 
dat ion Contribution Lo t he  IIumanities 

2001 Bryan Tower Research Cenrer for the purchase 
Suite 3200 of  a book o r  books which  would 
Dallas, Texas 75201 honor the  nemory of the  late Dr. 

Harry Ransum 

12 Bob R. Dorsey College of Engineer ing  5,UOD.OO 
5725 Indian C i r c l e  C o n t ~ i b u t i u n  in support of 
Houston, Texas 77057 t h e  Bob R .  Uorsey Professor- 

ship i n  Engineering 

13 *Energy Reserves Group, Inc, College of Natural Sciences 6,000.00 
601 Jefferson Contribution to the Depart- 
S u i t e  1300 ment of Geological Sc iences  
Houston, Texas 77002 for f e l l o w s h i p  s u p p o r t  f o r  

Ralph Kugler 

1 4  Ernst and Whinney Faun- College of Business 
dat i o n  Administration 

Charles Buckner Unrestricted contribution t o  
Partner the Department of Accnuncing 
3500 One S h e l l  Plaza 
Houston, Texas 77002 



GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITi OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
F e b l u a n  13, 1981 

DONOK PULLPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMQIJNT 

15 Exxon Productinn Research Marine Science i n s t i t u t e  $20,000.00 
Company Contr ibut ion  i n  support of the 

J. 0 .  Cof fmar i  Industrial Associates  Program 
Vice P r e s i d e n t  of t h e  Marine Sc ience  I n s t i -  
Post O f f i c e  Box 2189 tutc, G e o p h y s i c s  Laboratory 
Ijauston, Texas 77001 

16 First C i t y  National Bank of College of Business Admin- 8,000.00 
lious t on i s t r a t  ion 

Nat S .  Rogers  Contribution to the Depar t -  
Chairman of the Board  men^ of Finance in support of 
Post Office Box 2557 research in banking education 
Houston, Texas 77001 

17 *Gulf O i l  Foundation Marine Sc iencc I n s  ti tut e 20,OOL).OO 
Post Office l3dx 2038 Contribution in support of rhe  
Pitrsburgh, Pennsylvania Industrial Associates Program 

15130 oE the M a r i n e  Science I n s t i t u t e ,  
Geophysics T4aboratory 

18 G u l f  O i l  Foundation College of Engineer ing  20,000.00 
E. Edward Sheldon Contribution in support of 
V i c e  P r e s i d e n t  and the Industrial Associates 

Executive Director Program 
Gulf Building 
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania  

15230 

1 9  *Estate of Lewis C. Hutchtson Col lege  of Engineering 10,000.00 
Box 1089 Unrestricted contribution t u  
Temple ,  Texas 76501 the Engineering Foundation 

20 Joe J .  King College of Engineer ing 8,887.50** 
853 Main Bui ld ing  G i f t  of 200 shares of Tenneco 
Houston, Texas 77002 Inc. common stock in support 

of the King Faculty Pro- 
f essiotlal Achievement Award 

2 1  *Jack K, Larsen College ot Natural Sciences 22,900.00** 
Mesa Petroleum Company G i f t  of 400 shares of Mesa 
Post Office Box 2009 Petroleum Company common stock 
Amarillo, Texas 79105 to t h e  Department of Geological 

Sciences f o r  t h e  Mesa Petroleum 
Fund in Sedimentary Geology 

22 *Lone S t a r  Gas Company College uf Engineer ing 7,000.00 
301 South Harwood Street Cont r ibut ion  to the nepart-  
Dallas, Texas 75201 ment nf Chemical Engineering 

in support of the I n - S i t u  
L i g n i t e  Gasification 
Project 



(;IFrTS To THE CWIW-RSITY OF TEXAS A'1' AUSTIN 
Fcb~-mry 13, l % L  

DONOR PURPOSE AND COPJDI'TIONS 

23  N r s .  C. R. Mallison U .  T. Austin 
1701 Cuthbert Contribution to the  Athletic 
Midland, Texas 7 9 7 0 1  Department f o r  t t ~  C .  R . 

"Smilo" Malli son Endowed 
P r e s i d e n t  S c h o l a r s h i p  

24 Mobil  Exploration and Marine S c i e n c e  I n s t i t u t e  20,000,OO 
Produci11g Services Tnc. Contribution in support of 

Roy E. Roadif er the Zndus r r i a l  Associates 
Manager Program of the Marine Science 
Regional  Geology I n s t i t u t e ,  Geophysics Labora- 
Post O f f l c e  Box 900 t o r y  
Dallas, Texas 75221 

25 The Peat, ~Yarwick, Mitchell Col lege  of Business 
Foundat i o n  Administration 

K. Dane Brooksher Contribution to t h e  Depart- 
Secretary ment of Accounting represent-  
345 Park Avenue ing the t h i r d  installment on 
New York, New York 10022 three-year commitment in 

suppor t  of t h e  Peat, Marwick, 
Mitche l l  P r o f e s s o r s h i p  of 
Account i n &  

26 Schlurnberger Foundation 
E. N. West 
Executive Secretary 
2300 West Loop South 
Houston, Texas 77027 

U. T. Austin 9,000.00 
Contribution to; 

College of Engineering 
Scholarsh ip  $2,250 
Department of P e t r o -  

leum Engineering 
Scho l a r sh ip  2,250 

College of Natural Sciences  
Department of Geological 

Scierlces 
Scho la r sh ip  4,500 

27 Shell Companies Foundation, College sf Engineering 12,990.00 
Incorporated Contribution f o r :  

Dor i s  J. Orconnor Five Shel l  Incentive 
Senior  Vice President Funds $10,490 
Post Office Box 2099 Institutional support 
Houston, Texas 77001 f o r  t h e  Equal Opportu- 

n i t y  i n  Engineering 
Program 2,500 

28 Shell Companfes Foundation College of Business Admin- 7,500.00 
Dor i s  J. U1'Connor istrarion 
S e n i o r  Vice P r e s i d e n t  Cont r ibu t ion  to the Department 
Post Office Box 2099 of Accounting in support of 
Houston, Texas 77001 the 1980-81 S h e l l  Graduate  A i d s  



GIFTS TO THF UNL\3LKSITY OF TEXAS .IT AUSTIN 
February 13, 1981 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS 

2 8  Shell Companies Foundation C v l l e g e  of Engineering 
Doris J. OfConnor Cont w ibut  i o n  t:, t h e  Depart - 
Senior Vice P r e s i d e n t  m e n t  of Chemical Engineerirlg 
Posr  Office Box 2099 in s u p p o r t  of rht! 1980-81 
Houston, Texas 77001 Shell Graduate Aids  

AMOUNT 

$ 7,500.00 

30 S h e l l  Companies Foundation Col lege  of Natural Sciences 7,500.00 
Doris J. OtCoonor Contribution to the Depart- 
Senior  Vice P res iden t  m e n r  of Chemistry in support  
P o s t  Office Box 2099 of the  1980-81 Shell Graduate 
Houston, Texas 77001 A i d s  

31 Shel l  Companies Foundation College uf Engineering 7,500.00 
Doris 2 .  O'Connor Contribution to t h e  Depart- 
Senior Vice Pres ident  ment of Mecbarlica l Engineer ing 
P o s t  Office Box 2099 in support of the 1980-81 
Houston, Texas 77001 She71 Graduate Aids 

32 Shell Companies Foundation College of Engineering 7,500.00 
Doris J. O'Connor C o n t r t b u t i o n  to t h e  Depar t -  
Senior Vice President ment of  Petroleum Engineering 
Post O f f  i c e  Box 2099 in suppor t  of the 1980-81 
Houston, Texas 77001 Shell Graduate Aids  

33 Shell Companies Foundation College of Natural Sciences 7,500.00 
Doris J. O'Connor Contribution to the Deparr- 
Sen io r  Vice President ment of Geological Sciences  
Post Off ice  Box 2099 in support of the 1980-81 
Houston, Texas 77001 Shell Graduate A i d s  

34 S h e l l  Companies Foundation College o f  Communication 7,500.00 
Dor i s  J .  D'Connor Contribution to the College of 
Sen ior  Vice President Comunica t ion  in support of 
P o s t  Office Box 2099 the 1930-81 Shell Graduate Aids  
Houston, Texas 77001 

35 *Sooner Pipe and Supply  College of Engineering 10,000.00 
Corporation Contribution t o :  

Pos t  O f f i c e  Box 1530 Industrial Associates 
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74101 Program $6,000 

Departmenr of Petroleum 
Engineering 4,000 

36 *Sooner P i p e  & Supply College of Engineering 10,000.00 
Corporation C o n t r i b u t i o n  t o  t-he Department 

Post Off i ce  Box 1530 of Petroleum Engineering in 
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74101 support o f  faculty excellence 

awards of $2,000 each to be 
gfven over a f i v e  year period 



GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSI'1'Y OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
Fchruary 13, 19S! 

DONOR PURPOSE LUD CONDITJONS 

37 Mr. and Yrs. Larry E;. Temple Cclllege of  L ibe ra l  Arts 
Post O f f i c e  Box 261 Contribution t o  t h e  Depart- 
A u s t i n ,  Texas 78767 ment of Government f o r  andow- 

ment honoring the l a t e  Prank 
C. E r w i n ,  J r .  

AMOUNT 

$ 5,000.00 

38 Texaco Inc.  Col lcge  of Natural Sciences 5,000.00 
F. A.  Seamans Contribution to the Department 
V i c e  President  of Geological Sciences in 
E x p l o r a t i o n  and Producing support of the Texaco Inc .  

Services Department Fellowship in Geology 
Post O f f i c e  Box 4 3 0  
Bellairr ,  Texas 77401 

39 *Texas A b M Univers i ty  C o l l e g e  of Business Ad- 
Col lege  Station, Texas 77843  ministration 

C o n t r i b u t i o n  representing 
f i n a l  i a s t a l l m e n t  in support 
of the Texas Real Estate 
Research Center Profes so r sh ip  

40 Texas Camerce Bancshares, College of B u s i n ~ s s  10,000.00 
Inc  . Administration 

Ben F. Love Contribution to the  Depar t -  
Chairman of the Board and m e n t  of  Finance f o r  research 

Chief Executive Officer and teaching in the field of 
Past O f f i c e  Box 2558 banking 
Houston, Texas 77001 

41 U. T.  Eoundation Inc.  College of Business 61,709 .44  
Arthur H. D l l l y  Adminf s t r a t i o n  
Executive Secretary Unrestricted c o n t r i b u t i o ~ ~  in 
Post  O f f  ice Box 8060 support of the College of 
Austin, Texas 78712 Buviness Administration 

42 Union Pacif ic  Foundation 
c/o Champlin Pprroleum 

Company 
John Lamerton 
Fcrsonnel  Manager 
Houston Region 
Two A l l e n  Center 
1200 Smith Street  
Suite L900 
Houston, Texas 77002 

Lr. T. Austin 14,400.00 
Contribution 10: 

C o l l e g e  of E n g i n ~ c r i n g  
Scho la r sh ip  grant  $2,200 
Department of  Petroleum 

Engineering 5,000 
College of Natural 

Sciences 
Department of Geological 

Sciences 5,000 
Scholarsh ip  2,200 

43 Price Waterhouse Foundation College of Buslncss Adminis- 20,000.00 
Robert Ma Maynard Eration 
1251 Avenue of t h e  Amerfcas Contribution to the Dqar t -  
New York, New York 10020 ment of Accounting representing 

the t h i r d  installment on pledge 
of $100,000 in support of the 
Price Waterhouse Auditing 
P r o f e s s o r s h i p  



I1OKI1K PURPOSE A N D  CONDI1'iONS AMOIINT 

44 C.  T. Wells College of Engineering j 5,000.00 
President  Contribution r e p r e s e n t i n g  
Culf In t e r s t a t e  Company Eina l  payment in suppnrt: of 
1233 West Lonp S o u t h  the C.  T.  Wells Professor- 
Houston, Texas 77027 s h i p  i n  P r o j e c t  Management 

The following insurance g i f t  has also been received: 

45 *John H, Crutchf ield 
2525 Warlingwood 
Suite 1002 
Austin, Texas 7 8 7 4 6  

C n l l e g e  of Business 
Administrat ion  

G i f t  nf a 1 i f e  insurance  
p o l i c y  f o r  unrestricted 
purposes f o r  the College of  
Business Administration 

The following nonmonetary g i f t s  have also been r e c e i v e d :  

46 *Professor R i c h a r d  N .  Adsms U. T. Austin 3,000.00** 
Department of Anrhropulogy G i f t  to The General Libraries 
The Universiry of Texas at of 565 volumes p r i m a r i l y  on 
Austin Argentina and Brazil and also 

Burdine 336 some research notes regarding 
Austin, Texas 78712 Bolivian immigrants to Buenos 

Aircs f u r  the Benson Latin 
American Collection 

47 *tYlrs. George Allen 
5906 Vverlook 
Austin, Texas 78731 

48 Dr. and Mrs. Tom Arnold 
6448 Fannin 
Huus ton,  Texas 7 7 03 0 

49 Harris Baumel 
7402 Valburn 
Austin, Texas 78731  

50 "Ellsworth P. Conkle 
510 Cater Drive 
Austin, Texas 78704 

Humailities Research Center 5,850.00**  
G i f t  of a collection consisting 
of a seven-year run of Daily 
Variety (1969-19751, f i v e  large 
scrapbooks of materials relating 
to  he Lincoln Center f o r  t h e  
Performing Arts, and other 
re lated material, for the theatre 
a r t s  collections 

College of Natural Sciences 52,737.25** 
G i f t  to the  Department of 
Geological Sciences of n i n e  
gemstones 

Humanities Research Center  18,750,00** 
G i f t  of a collection of books, 
pamphlets, and p e r i o d i c a l s  
r e l a t i n g  to oil and gas 

Humanities Research Center 1,675.00** 
G i f t  of a collection of books 
consisting of forty-eight 
primary and se-condary works 
relating to t h e  dramatic arts 
and allfed f i e l d s  (1732-19741,  
i n c l u d i n g  some f i r s t  editions 



CZFTS TO THE UNIVKKSI ' IY  OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 13, 1981 

51 Dr. Thomas W .  C r a n f i l l  
1901 C l i f f  Street 
rlustin, Texas 78705 

52 *Don Crowley 
8706 Oak Mountain C i r c l e  
Austin, Texas 78759 

53 Dr. Biman B. Dau 
2338 EIarnneaL 
Houston, Texas 77030 

54 Mr. and Mrs. Char les  K. 
Deval l  

Post Office Box 1939 
Kilgore,  Texas 75662 

55 John W. F. Dulles 
1904 Hill Oaks Court 
Austin, Texas 78703 

56 *Dr. David Eaton 
Lyndon B. Johnson School 

of Pub l i c  Affairs 
The University of Texas at 
Austin 

S i d  Richardson H a l l  3 .307  
Austin, Texas 78712 

57 *Dr. L. Tuffly Ellis 
D i r e c t o r  
Texas S t a t e  Historical  

Assoc ia t  ivn  
The Univers i ty  of Texas at 

Austin 
Sid Richardson Hall 2.306 
Austin, Texas 78712 

PtlWOSS AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

University Art Museum $21,890.00** 
G i f t  of a c o l l e c t i o n  a1 
twelve works of art by U.S. 
and Latin American artists 
for  the Archer M. Huntington 
A r t  Gallery 

Humanities Research Center 
G i f t  of a c o l l e c t i u r ~  o1 books 
consisting of c h i r t y - s i x  works 
by the English author, G. A .  
Henty 

U. T. Aust in  58,148 .75**  
G i f t  to the Texas Memorial 
Museum nf 3 c o l l e c t i o n  of cut 
semiprecious stones f o r  
e ~ h i b i t i u ~ l ,  i n ~ t r t i c  tion and 
research 

Humanities Research Center 1,850.00** 
A collection of sixty-six 
sterling silver ingots  from the 
Franklin Mint i ngo t  series, 
enclosed in an album, with an 
accompanying a l h ~ ~ m  n f  t e x t ,  
for r h e  H. L. Uilliford B i b l e  
Co1l.e~ tFon 

Humanities Research Center  8,750.00** 
G i f t  of a collec. t ion of Dulleu- 
Lansing materials f o r  t h e  
collection associated with the 
Dulles Xooms 

Ll. T. A u s t i n  5,900.00** 
Gift to The General L i b r a r i e s  
of 1.441 volumes, i t ~ c l ~ ~ d i n g  
many consu l t an t s '  r e p o r t s  and 
other hard-to-obtain documents 
in the f i e l d s  of water quality, 
air  qual i ty ,  a r ~ d  envirnnmental 
p o l i c y  

U. T. Austin 1,000.00** 
G i f t  to The General Z i b r a r i ~ s  
of the  Texas S t a t e  Histor ical  
Association r e c o r d s  and the 
J u n i o r  Historian records for 
1947 -1978 and t h e  f i n a n c i a l  
records of the Association 
covering the years 1967-1978, 
f o r  the Barker Texas History 
Center 



GTFTS T O  THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 13, 1931 

DONOR PURPOSE AND C O N D I T I O N S  

58 M r .  and Mrs. William F a i r  Marine Sc ience  I n s t i c u r e  
2 2 1 1  Cape McGan G i f t  of  the 48.7 f o o t  
R o c k p o r t ,  'Texas 18372 Ikttteras Yacht, Wahoo - -- 

59 *Dr. C h a r l e s  W, PoLsom U. T. Austin 2,280.00** 
700 Carriage Drive N o r t h e a s t  G i f t  LO The G ~ n e r a l  Libraries 
A t  lanra,  Georgia 30328 of 570 volumes includirlg Inany 

technical bowks i n  the f i e l d  
of medicine 

60 A D r .  Dona ld  J. Foss U .  T. Austin 6,400,00** 
E d i t o r  Cif t to The General L i b r a r i e s  
Contemporary Psychology 01 638 review c o p i e s  of 
3710 G i l h e r t  S t ree t  u s e f u l  books on psychology, 
Austin, 'Texas 78703 psychotherapy,  education and 

re la ted s u b j  ec ts  

61 *Mrs. Claire G a l b r a i t h  U. T. A u s t i n  1,000.00** 
P o s t  Office Box 140702 G i f t  r o  The General Libra r ies  
Dallas, Texas 75214 of correspondence and ather 

family r eco rds  of Martin 
McNultg Crane, former Attorney 
General of Texas, and Edward 
Crane, former University of 
Texas Begent, covering a p e r i o d  
from 1834 to 1971, for the 
Barker Texas H i s t o r y  Center 

62 *Dr. Norval D .  Glenn 
Editor 
Contenporary Sociology 
Department of Sociology 
The University of Texas 
at Austin 

Rurdine 4 3 6  
Austin, Texas 78712 

63 *Dr. Verne Grant 
Department o f  Botany 
The University of Texas at 

Austin 
I310 3 1 1 A  
A u u ~ i n ,  Texas 78712 

64 Hugh L. Harrison 
333 East 30th Street 
New York, New York 10014 

65 Mrs. Gladys I. Holland 
4431 Crestway Drive 
Austin, Texas 78731 

U. T. Austin 
G i f t  to The G e ~ e r a l  L i b r a r i e s  of  
260 review copies of books, 
pamphlets and journal issues on 
sociology, education, health, and 
re la t ed  f i e l d s  

College of Natural Sciences 1,000.00** 
G i f t  to the Department of 
Botany of a greenhouse 

Universtry Art Museum 1,250.00** 
Gift of f i ve  I i thographg hy 
Emilio Sanchez 

U. T. Austin 1,000.@0** 
G i f t  to The General Libraries 
of 595 books belonging to her 
l a te  husband, Dr. Benjamin 
F rank l in  Holland, and given 
i n  his memory 



GIFTS TO THE UNISIRSITI  OF TEAUS AT AUSTIN 
Fchruaq- 13, 1987 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONULTIONS AMOUNT 

6 6  *Firs. Donald James and t h e  2 .  T. Aust in  $ 720.OQ** 
Granger  Family G i f c  t o  The General Libraries 

3421 Pecos, ?/ 10  of a c c l l e c t i o n  a £  over 100 
Austin, Texas 78703 volumes  on architecture and 

education In memory of Charles 
TIlon~svn Granger,  J r .  

67 *Derrick .Tensen College of  Natura l  Sciences 18,000.00** 
c / o  Howard C. Jones  G i f t  t o  t h e  Department of 
First National Bank Building Geological Sciences of a 1.65 
Suite 916 ca ra t s  diamond f o r  teaching 
302 East Carson Avenue and di sp lay  purposes 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 

68 Dr. Arthur S. Keats U. 'r. Austin 50,735.50** 
2215 Glen Haven G i f t  to the Texas Memorfal 
Houston, Texas 77030 Museum of a c o l l e c t i o n  of c u t  

semiprecious stones f o r  exhi- 
b i t i o n  and instructinn 

69 *Alfred A .  Knopf Humanities Research Center 22,000.00** 
Post Office Box 338 Gift to t h e  Knopf Collection 
Purchase ,  New York 10577 of a framed tempera and o i l  on 

canvas pa in t ing  by the artist 
Thomas Hart Benton entitled 
" C a r  at a Railroad ~ r o s s i n g "  

70 *Dan M. Krausse Humanities Research Center 28,200.00** 
Earth Resources Company G i f t  of a c o l l e c t i o n  of 
1200 One Energy Square t h i r t y  pho~ographic p r i n t s  by 
Dallas, T e x a s  75206 Harry Callahan 

71 D r .  C. L. Lundell Humanities Research Center 1,500.00** 
7043 D e v c o  Gift of a collection of books 
Dallas, Texas 75225 fo r  the Lundcll Library 

72 Mrs. Isabel Moeller College of Natural Sciences 52,589.00** 
1336 Travis Street  Gift to t h e  Department nf 
Columbus, Texas 78934 Geological Sciences of a col- 

lection of precious s tones  

73  *Colonel Mark T. Huller Humanities Research Center 1.70,00** 
4303 Woodway Drive G i f t  of a collection of cameras 
Austin,  Texas 78731 and photographic equipment f o r  

the Photography Co l l ec t ion  

7 4  *Dr. E. Victor Nimeyer, J r .  U, T.  Austin 
1413 Thaddeus Cove G i f t  to The General L i b r a r i e s  
Austin, Texas 78746 of over 225 hooks and j ou rna l s  

pertaining to Latin America 
fo r  t h e  Benson Latin Amerfcan 
Collection 



GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 13, 1981 

DONOR Y W O S E  AND CONDITIONS AYOUNT 

75 *Wes OtDell U, T .  Austin $ 150.00** 
7806 Chimney Corners  G i f t  to t h e  D i v i s i o n  of 
Austin, Texas 7 8 7 3 1  Recrea t ional  S p o r t s  of an 

engine co b e  used in re t r iev-  
ing stranded sa i lboa t s  f o r  
T h e  University of Texas 
Sailfng Team 

76 *Dr. M. D .  Odle 
5202 Contour 
Houston, Texas 77096 

77 George Peterkin ,  Jr. 
P o s t  Office Box 1745 
Houston, Texas 77001 

78 *Ryan P e t t y  
3308 Bryker 
Aust in ,  Texas 7 87 03 

7 9  Mrs. Hazel H. Ransom 
1803 S t n d o r d  Lane 
Austin, Texas 78703 

College of Natural Sciences 45,000.00** 
G i f t  t o  the Department of 
Geological  Sciences of a 
c o l l e c t i o n  of gems 

Humanities Research Center 21,680.00** 
G i f t  of a collectfon of 53 
phorugraphic p r i n t s  by E l l i o t t  
Erwitt, Alvarez Bravo, Carry 
Winogrand and Alen MacWeeney 
f o r   he Photography Collection 

Humanities Research Center 1,350.013** 
G i f t  of a collection of 2 1 3  
miscellaneous Literary f i r s t  
editions, repr int  e d i t i o n s ,  
small press books and pe r iod i -  
ca l s  

Humanities Research Center 22,750.00** 
Gift of s collection of Barry 
H. Ransom material r e l a t t n g  
to E l i s  career and h i s  associa- 
tion with The University of 
Texas and the Humanities 
Research Center, consisting of 
over 1100 items, inc luding books, 
photographs, documents and other 
Harry H. Ransom memorabilia 

80 N r .  and Mrs. John W. Rice U, T.  Austin 50,004.00** 
Post  Office Box 849 G i f t  to t h e  Texas Memorial 
Marfa, Texas 79843 Museum of the Beryl Lnwe Rice 

collection of pre-Columbian 
ceramics and artifacts 

81 *Cecil V. S c h i l l  tr. T .  Ausrill  
901 North Cypress G i f t  to The General Libraries 
Brady, Texas 76825 of over 400 books, pamphlets, 

and journal issues, mainly 
on literature and f i n e  arts 

82  *John Ben Shepperd Humanities Research Center 750.00** 
Post Office Box 3908 G i f t  of a por t ra i t  of Pres ident  
Odessa, Texas 79760 Carter by Jean Johnson for the 

Presidential Collection 



GIFTS TO THE UNTVFRSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
Febrmry 1 5 ,  1981 

DONOR PUM~QSE AND CONDITTDNS AMOUNT 

83 * D r .  and ? I T S .  Stepher1 Slogof  f U .  T. Austin $ 40,2V9.70** 
7 7 1 0  Flax Drive G i f t  of a collection of cut  
Houston, Texas 77071  s e m i p r e c i o u s  stones t o  t h e  

Texas  emo or ial  Mriseum 

84 Dr. and Hrs. S ~ c p h e n H .  Huniani t ies Research C e n ~ c r  3110,00k* 
S p u r r  G i f t  of two framed n i n e t e e n t h  

4007 Sierra Drive century s tee l  engravings fo r  
Austin, Texas 78731 the Icor~ugraphy  C o l l e c t i o ~ l  

85 Murray Tarkington 
210 East Reuss 
Cuero, Texas 7 7 9 5 4  

U. T. Austin 1,000.00** 
G i f t  t o  The General Libraries 
of t h e  Tarklngton Cotton 
Company Records dat ing  from 
t h e  1920s t o  t h e  19706, con- 
t a i n i n g  correspondence, 
f i n a n c i a l  records ,  and docu- 
ments relating to t h e  daily 
opera t ions  of t h e  Taikington 
Cotton Company, f u r  t h e  Barker 
Texas History Center 

86 *Texas and Southwestern U. T. Austin 5,000.00** 
Cattle Raisers' Gift to The  General Libraries 
Assoc i a t i on  of a c o l l e c t i o n  of correspon- 

410 East Weatherford S t ree t  dence, membership and financial 
Fort Worth, Texas 76102 records, Association programs, 

and other related material 
covqring a p e r i o d  from 1950 
through 1978,  f o r  t h e  Barker 
Texas History Center 

87 D r .  Ilecherd Turner Humanities Research Center h,430.00** 
Director G i f t  of a collection of manu- 
Humanities Research Center s c r ip t  and printed materials 
Tbc University o f  Texas by or r e l a t i n g  to John Howard 

at Austin G r i f f i n ,  as well as correspon- 
Post Office Box 7219 dence, manuscripts and books 
Austin, Texas 78712 ( including limited editions) 

88 *Western Geaphy sical Company Marine Science I n  st itut e 131,700.QO** 
of America G i f t  of a 48-trace, 3 . 6  E3n 

Post Off i ce  Box 2469 seismic streamer plus 
Houston, Texas 77001 a d d i t i o n a l  spare streamer 

sections f o r  t h e  R/V Fred H. 
Moore 

89  Mark S. Willims College of Engineering 300,000.00** 
Managing Co-Ven ttlrer Gift of a t e s t i n g  machine, 
50 South Steele Street  Keihle LS-600 f o r  t h e  P h i l  
S u i t e  101 M. Fergusun Structural 
Denver, Colorado 80209 Engineer ing LaboraLory 



S>MI.  I:IJSS REPORT: I reco~rm~end r-lpproval of the  Collor~rrin!: report on smal l  -- 
c1ar;scs a t  -1,ersitv of Texas a t  Austin l-01- t h e  F c ~ l l  semester, 1980, 
pursuant to Sect ion 51 .-I05 (cl ) rrl f the Texas Cducnt ion I,odc nnd Coordinating 
Board L ~ r l  L- 251.02.01.025. 

U~~derqraduatc - . Courses : 
-- 

Course Number 52ction Nrmbrr Enrullnlerlt Justification Codc -- .- ."-- 

.J 368 05565 9 2 

E X  632E 07435 
EIX: 37OE 07930 
EDC 3705 079hO 

PEL) 109C 11100 
PED 109C 111 10 
PED 109C 11120 

HIS .iSOL 36950 8 5 

Z o o  I I h L  46260 9 

PHR 359 55095 
I'm 366T 55700 

RUS 3.46 

Note a :  These two cuurses meet together. kiowcvel-, even if ti-lcir 
enrolllnents are combined they s t i l l  f a l l  under thc defii l i t ions 
for srnall classes. it should be  noted, nevcrtheless, t h a t  they 
orily constitute one small class. 

Knte b :  Same as above 
Nute c: Sane 3s abovc 
Notc d :  Same as above 



SPEC 1.U- P.Wt41;R41JHS 

ShLALL CUSS REPORT (Con t ' d .I : 
-- -.__-__ ----1-- A - 

Ciratlua t c Caul- se s : 

Course Number Section Wumht:r Em-ol lmenr - J u s t  if icat ion C d e  

ACS 580 01595 -1 1 
Acs 380 111900 4 I 

IIIS 383 37120 4 I 

JUST 1 FICITIOh' COTIF,S FOR TEE OFFERING OF SM4LL CLASSES : 

I .  Required course f o r  grairuat ion. (The coursc i s  not offered 
each semester- or  tern), and, if cancelled, may affect the date 
of graduation of those en ro l l ed . )  

2 .  Required course for rnaiors in this f ie ld  and should be compl.etcd 
t h i s  semester (or tern) t n  keep proper sequence in  courses. 

3. Course in  newly established degree program, concentration, oi- 
s u p ~ o r t  area. 

5. F i r s t  time offer ing of the course. 

6 .  Class si.ze limited by accrcditatiun or  s t a t e  licensing standards. 

- . Class size l i m i - t e d  by availability of laboratory or  clinical 
facilities. 

8. Voluntarily offcrecl by a faculty mcmber in excess of the  
ins t i t i~ t iona l  teaching load requirement mJ for which the 
faculty merr,ber recci ves no additional compensation. 



TIIE L!XII'CRSIfIY OF 'TEXAS AT AIJSI'IN 
Fehruar?.  13, 1981 

'I'KA\,'El, FOR FACULT'I' .UTl STAFF: The fo l lv l~ i r lg  trips a r e  reported in 
accordance w i t h  Section 1 2  of the h d g e t  Rules and Procedures f o r  19t?lO-81 
when elcpenses a r e  paid from funds not  spec iCicall y cleslg~lated Tor t r ave l ;  
and i n  accordance w i t h  Section 13.33 of Chapter I11 of Part Two of the 
Rules and R ~ g u l a t i o n s  of the Board of Rcgcnt~ f o r  the govcmmcnt of The 
University of 'I'cxas when an absence is f o r  a l u n g ~ r -  period thari twenty- 
ninc r h y .  

1. Daniel E. I,eary, Associate Professor of Architecture 
11/6/50-11/7/80 
Luikin and Houston, Texas 
To t ake  class on f i e l d  t r i p  so studerits ~ilay v i e w  f i rs thand the  sources for  
materials whic.t~ may be usvd i n  future construction plans 
$ 7 0 ,  Architecture M4O 

7 -. Caroline Bret tel , Postdoctoral  Fcll ow, Population Research 
Center 
5 /  11/80-4/15/80 
Paris,  France and Portugai 
To do i'ield work on patterns of demographic change in  Portugal in conjunc 
t i o n  with postdoctoral rescarcl~ crirrerltly in progress at the Population 
Research Center 
$ 3 , 7 6 0 ,  Ins t i tu t iona l  Allowance 

3.  Elizabeth W. Fenlea, Instructor, Centcr  f o r  Middle  Eastern 
Studies 
12/2Y/SO-8/1/81 
London; Tripoli; Cairo; Bei.rut ; Algiers ; Kuwait 
To perform research anti filming as specified i n  NEI-I Grant; t o  complete 
research fo r  Libya book 
$6, SO0 : $6,345.85, NM Grant #M- 10006-80- 1370, Travel ; $454.15, ADT/Arah 
Cultures 6 Societies 

4. John S. Kol s t i ,  Associate Professor o F Slavic: Languages 
11/12/80-11/14/80 
New York, N e w  York 
To attend the annual meeting of the Comcf 1 on International Educat-ional 
Exchange; t o  discuss undergraduate tcaching of Russian, undergraduate 
program developments, and placement of American undergraduates in  semestcr 
and year-long study programs i n  the USSR 
$410 : $320, Acadcrnic kvelopment Fund; $90, Slavic Travcl 

5. E i s i g  Silberschlag, Research ksociate ,  Center for  Middle Eastern 
Studies 
1/12/81-2/12/81 
New York, New York; Boston, Massadlusetts 
To complete research on the early work of Bernard Berenson in the f i e l d  of 
19th Century IIebrcw Literature 
$383.50, Grant #GO07903807 

6 .  ,Janet K i n g  Swaffar, Associate Professor of Gemnic  Languages 
11/21/80-11/23/80 
Boston, Massachusetts 
To attend the annual meeting of t he  American Conference of Teachers o f  Fus- 
eign Languages; t o  part icipate  in workshops and l ec tu res  on innovative 
teaching techniques and research in  foreign language teaching; t o  receive 
the  Paul Pimsleer Award fo r  Contributions t o  Foreign Language Education 
$504, Academic Development Fund 



TIE IIXLLI2RSITY OF TEMS A'r .4USTTN 
Fcbrumry 1.7, 11361 

TRAVEL FOR F.ACLlLTk' .k\D S T S F  : 

- ; .  Georgc I:. Wright, Assistant Professor of 1Iis to ry  
1/5/81 -1,' I 1 /81 
Lexingt 011, Keritucky 
To conduct research i n  thc  Department of Special Collections a t  the 
Universi ty af  ke!~tucky; t o  cupy car iuus  data in  s q p o r t  of rcscarch from 
the . i r  records and from Governort s papers Cound there 
$634, ikademic Uevclopment Fund 

8. Garry T. Colc, A s s o i i ~ t e  ProEessur u f  Botany 
1/14/81-2/28/81 
Heidelbcrg, Germally 
To collaborate on research w i t h  colleague a t  University of Heidclberg; a11J 
t o  complctc book on Applications of Ultrastructure t o  Plant  Systematics 
$74, Researdl Fculds -Mabry 

9. Pietcr G .  &kern, Pol;tdoctoral. Research .Associate, Center for 
Relat j.vi. t v  
I/I/SI.-2/28/31 
Livemore, California 
To collaborate on current research w i t h  c.olleague at Lawrence Livemore 
Laboratory 
No expense to The University 

10. Bo Hoistad, Assistant Professor of Physics 
1 /13/51-8/31/81 
Los Alamos, New Mexico 
To teach two graduate courses, PW 394T and 397T, t o  graduate students at. 
the Los Alamos Meson Physics Fac i l i t y ;  and t o  perform research in nuclear 
pt~ysics during the s m e r  months 
$5,078, DE-AS05-BOER10706 (Travel j 

11. John Thomas Longino, Graduate Srudent, Department o f  Zoology 
1 /15/81-7/1/91 
San Jose, Costa Rica 
To assist with research under National Science Foundation grant;  mark, 
release, recapture monitoring of insec t  populations, mapping and ohserva- 
tions of host-plants; researdl findings wtll be presented to entomologists 
worldwicle 
$3,640, DEB 79-0h033/Gilbert7 Forclgn Travel 

12 .  Richard J. Rohwer, Graduate Research Assistant 11, Center for  
Relativity 
1/ 1/81- 5/31/83 
Santa Barbara, Cali fornia 
To part-icipate in worksl~op and continue research work under supervision of 
Professox. DeWitt, who will conduct a workshop a t  the Institute for Theo- 
re t ical  Physics, University o f  California 
No expense to The University 

13. Yancy nixon, Assistant Professor of Curriculum and Instruction 
1/12/81-1/13/81 
Houston, Texas City, Calvestun and Pasadena, Texas 
To di scuss the Comwlity College Teaching Intenlship Program with college 
administrators a t  the University of Houston, College of Mainland, Galveston 
College and San Jacinro College 
$180, ~lcadmic Development F ~ r d  



THE UNIC'ERSITY OF TEXAS .AT .AUSTIN 
r e b m r y  13, 1981 

14.  Nancy nixon, .r\ssist.ant Profiessor of C u r r i i u l ~ u n  and Instruction 
1 / 1 9 / 3 1 - 1 / ~ 0 / ~ 1  
Lake Jackson, itharton and A l v i n ,  Texas 
To discuss t h e  Cornunit\. College Teaching In t e rnsh ip  Program w i t h  college 
administrators a t  Brazuspurt College, h'harton College and A l v i n  Cullege 
5 180, Academic Development Fund 

15. J. Wesley Barnes, Prvfesscrr ~f Mechanical Engineering 
11/10/80-11/12/80 
Colorado Springs, Colorado 
To attend the Operat ions Research Society of  knerica/'inst i t u t e  of Management 
Science Conference 
$445: $325 ,  Engineering Foundation Various Donors-Travel; $120, Revolving 
F~ulcf 

16. Robin Alexander, Assistmt Professor of A r t  
i /7/82 
San Antonio, Texas 
To attend Educational Consultirlg Associates workshop 'Teaching the Giftcd 
and Talented (I;-8)" 
$50 ,  Acadernic Development Fund 

17.  Barton bIcLean, Assistant Professor of Music 
4/27/81-6/1/81 
Belgium, Yugoslavia, England, Sweden, Finland and IIollmd 
To give performances of electronic music i n  Yugoslavia and Belgium; t o  give 
lectures i n  Finland and Sweden; t o  provide radio interviews in Sweden and 
Holland; and t o  v i s i t  electronic music faci l i t ies  in  various places 
No expense to The University 

18. Susan Whyne, Assistant Professor of A r t  
1 /7 /81 -7 /22 /81  
New York, New 'iork 
To continue on-going a r t  projects i n  a major ar t  center; t o  produce a r t  
works, see meums and galleries, and try t o  establ i s h  exhibition oppor- 
tunities 
$512, t l K l  Project  

1 9 .  Ceurge K, Herbert, Associate Professor u f  Social Work 
11/13/80-11/14/30 
Washington, D.C. 
To attend the  National Canf'erence of Deam and Directors of Graduate 
Schools of S ~ i a l  IVork to review and d i scus  administrative and curriculum 
issues 
$560, Acadernic Development Fund 

20. Louis A. Zurcher, Prolessor of Social Work 
11/12/80-11/17/80 
Washingtun, D. t'. 
To attend the National Conference of Deans and Dircctot-s of Graduate 
Schools of Svc i a l  Work t o  review and discuss administrative and c~lrriculrlln 
issues; and t o  mect with staff members of The J q i m l  of Applied Behavioral 
Science 
m c a d e m i  c Development Fund 



TR4LrEL - FOR FACIJL'I'Y AXT) STAFF: 

21 .  E1vi1.a Chavaria, Librarian, ?le~ican-~hnerican Library Project , 
General Libraries 
10/5/80-10/6/80 
San Antonio, Texas 
To irleet with Ruben bhnpuia t o  collect hoxcs from a collection donatcd t.17 

thc Gcncral Libraries; to  meet with Ndrtha Perales t o  d i s c u s s  her husband's 
collection; to twet wi th  Ruben Sandoval concerning donation of legal 
~naterials on Mario Cantu; t o  pick up materials t h a t  Sen. Jo Benlal will 
donate t o  t h e  Kaza IJnicla Party collection at U.T. Austin 
$210 : $170, Library, Travel ; $ 3 0 ,  LULAC: Project  Acco~int 

22 .  Elvira Chavaria, Librarian, Mexican-aherican Library Project ,  
General I ,i brar ies 
t1/4/80-11/10/80 
H o c ~ t u n  and San .Antonio, T'cxas 
To meet with two former presidents of LljLFiC as well as members o r  Council 
#hO; t o  meet with Mrs. Alonso Perales concerning acquisitiorl of M r .  
Perales' papers; to attend the Latino Book and ,2rtists Festival i n  order 
t o  approacl~ l i terary figures f o r  t h e i r  manuscripts for  the  U.T. Austin 
collect ion 
$2 7 2 ,  LULIC Pro j ec t Acco~int 

2 3. E l v i r a  Chavaria, I.ibraria11, Mexican-~Wrican Library Project, 
General Libraries 
11/'1?/80-11/24/80 
E l  Paso, Texas; Albuquerque, New Mexico 
To meet i n  E l  Paso wi th  Cive fozmer LUMC presidents and with d is t r ic t  
,and local LUUCcrs t o  inquire about materi-als I'or U.T. archives; to meet 
i n  Albuquerque w i t h  two former L U M  presidents and local LULAC o f f i c i a l s  
about acquisition of materials fo r  U.T. Austin Mexican-American Library 
Project 
$542, LIILXC Project Account 

24. hlargarct M. Testannata, Research Scientist Associate 11, 
Geophysics 1.abol-atory , Marine Science IIIS t i  tute , Galves ton 
11/16/80- 2/7/81 
For t  Lauderdale, Florida; Kingston, Jamaica; San Juan, Puertc Kico 
To col lec t  psleomagnetic samples; t o  serve as paleomagnetist nn Leg ??  
of D/V GLOhWR W L E N G E R  drilling i r ~  the F lo r ida  Straits and West 
Caribbean 
$1,338, EAR-79 19722, Travel 

The following prospective University wnplovees have been issued voucllers 
fo r  reimbursement of travel expenses related t o  t he i r  travel t o  The 
University of Texas at Austin fo r  the purpose of interviews, evaluations, 
and seminar presentations: 

1. Carlos E. Kenig 
University of Minnesota 
Department of Mathematics 
hlinneapolis, Minnesota 55455 
$4 5 8, Academic Deve 1 opmen t Fund (Mathema tics ) 

2 .  Edward L. Smith, Jr. 
715 S. Forest, No. 109 
h Arbor, Miciligan 48104 
$504, V i s i t i n g  Lecturers 6 Consultants (Er~glish]  



THE UNT\TF,RSTTr' 01: TEXAS AT XLISTIY 
February 13,  L Y Y l  

TRAL2L - PROSPECT 11% IJA 1 lRKS I n  E.IPLOYEES: 

3. R .  R .  Hinojosa Smith 
161 Wi l l i ams  Are. S.E. 
Minneapolis, hlinnesota 55414 
$72 ,  V i s  i ting I.cctrlrcrs G Consultants (Engl i s h j  

1. Willian B. Worthen 
I ,awrcnce Apts . , C- 1 
West Drive 
Princeton, New Jersey 08540 
$588, Visiting Lecturers 4 Consultants (English) 



USEOFTEVBOOKSI.\UITTL!BY F.AWI,TY: In accordance with Chapter 111, 
Section 2 4  of Part Ont: of the Regent's Rules and Kegulations fu r  the 
govemnenr oi- The IJniversity of Texas, I reco~mnend approval-of t h c  use 
of the fullowing f a cu l t ? '  au thorcd  books as textbooks for  the  1980-81 
f i s ca l  ycar. 

*Indicates t h a t  these books have not beer1 previously uscd at The University. 

Koval ty 
Cost tu per author 

T i t l e  Author ( s  ) Student per volume 

*The Lkmography of Racial Frank U. Bean and W. 
and Ethnic Gr.aups Parker F r i sb ie  

Cornparat ive  Pol it is s : James Hi 1 l and Robert 9.95 .50 
The Quest fo r  Theoly Hardgrave 

Tdeas and Data: 'lle Sheldon Ekland-Olson 
Process and Practice 
of Social Research 

itlorld Regional Geography: Paul W. English 
A Ouestion of Place 

"Cohort Analysis 

American Democracy: 
T E T E E I T e n t u r r  

Richard H.  Kraemcr, Walter 
Noelke and David Prindle 

Current Issues i n  Social 
Policy 

W. b y d  Littrell and 
Gideon Sj oberg 

Racial and Ethnic Rela- 
tions in  America 

*Irltrvduction t o  Pol i t i ca l  Anthony M. i lnm 
Sociology 

Exis te~it ial ism 

Introducine Philosoahv 

Robert C. Solomon 

Robert C. Solomon 

Nietzche Kobert C. Solomon 

Urbanization of a Poor 
Mexican Neighborhood 

Antonio UgaLde 

Bio 205 Laboratory Manual m, D. Bloch 
and S. Kirc.honslai 

Fundmental Biological J, Larry Fox and C. (J. 
Functions and Structures Patterson 

Plant Speciation Vcrne Grant 

Mation and Matter (3rd  R. N. L i t t l e  
Edition j 

*Tntroduction t o  Ihta Carl Morris and Jolm E ,  
Statist-ica2 Ralph 

- 



'I'HE [nib-MSI'ri OF TE,US .AT AUSTIN 
February 13, 1'381 

USE OF TEXTKCIKS IiRITTEN BY FACXLTY: 

Royalty 
Cost t o  per author 

T i t l e  Author ( s  1 Student per  vnlumc 

A blodern Course in L. E. Reichl 
Statistical Phvsics 

"Teacher-Made Materials 

"Electron E Positron 
Spectroscopies i n  
Materials Science 
& Engineering 

Cheryl A. Anderson 

Otto Buck, John Tien 
and Harris Marcus 



THE LhIl'EPSTTr' 01: EXAS AT "LISTIN 
Febn.iar;* 13, 1951 

.Allll.k'lII:S 5CHEDIKE. I rccomcncl approval  o t  the  folluhing &!en's 
lrlter-cul l cg ia te  Term Schedules for 1950-81 as si~hrnl t t cd  hy t h c  
. \ t h l e t  ics L ' o ~ m i l l  

F.UL GOLF SOlEL7II1 ,E - 1 980 

The fa l l awi r~g  schedule Ius the approval o f  the Ga1f Conch and t.hc 
Athler ics  Director : 

September 8 - 9 Sl,C Fall  Tournament Houston (SWC) 

September 29-30 lzbrton Rrasxell Int~rcullegiate 
Invi ta t ional  

September 22-24 A l l  College Intercollegiatr 
Invitational 

October 8-10 Jim Corhett 1nterc.ollegiate 
lnvi tational 

( k t n b r r  30- Stanford Fa1 7 Tntcrcollegiate 
Ywember 1 Invitational 

Noveinbcr 10 - 12  Harvev Penick Intercol lcgiate  
Inxritat iona l  

FALL TEhiIS SU-IEDCI1.F. - 1.980 

Shreveport , La. 
(Centenary) 

Oklahoma City, (11. 
Irxr J) 

Baton Rouge, La. 
( LSU) 

Pa10 Alto, Ca. 
(Stanford) 

Austin (UT) 

The following schcdrlle h a s  t h e  approval of the Tennis Coach and the 
Athletics Director: 

September 19-22 

Septemhcr 22 - 28 

October 3-5 or 
17-19 

October 9-12 

a t o b e r  10 

October 2 1  -26 

Texas Scctinnals 

Texas, Trinity, AF,M 

Lakc Conroe Tourney 

?&Farland Tourney 

O.IJ. Patch 

Texas, AGM, Trinity 

Texas, AGM, Trinity 

Apri 1 Sotmil Tourney 

\t.stwood Invitational 

Y oncx Pro Tourney 

Corplls Christi, Tx. 

Austin, Tx. 

Lake Conroe, Tx. 

San Antonio, Tx. 

Dallas, Tx. 

S m  Antonio, Tx. 

College Station, 'I'x. 

Lake Conroe , Tx . 
$,ustin, 'k. 

Houston, Tx. 

CROSS COUNTRY SCliEDU - 1980 

The following schcclule has the approval of  the Track Coach and the  
Athletics Director : 

Septembe-r 19 AGM, Raylor, Texas College Station, Tx. 
September 25 AXM, Bay 1 or, I\TSU, SJ,U, Texas Waco, Tx. 
Cktobel. 4 Westlake Tnvitational Austi.n, Tx. 

Ucrobel- 11 Wichita State Invi tarioxlal Wichita, Ka. 



AT-ILET I CS SQ KDULE (Cont ' cl . l : 
- - ----- 

&tchcr 2.7 I'cxns T I ~ L ? ~  t a t  i ona 1 Geu r-gt. t o\-,~i , Ty . 
0ctuht.r  27 SbG [invitational Dfi l l a s ,  T:.. 
Sol-ernbcl- 3 SWC Champ iuriship Dallas, Tx. 

Koverrtbe r i 5 NCAA District. VI  Gecreetown, Tx. 

Novemhcr '1 N W  National Ch,mpionship l.!Tichita, Ka . 

T3U'MX)R TRACK SCHEDULE - I981 
.---- - 

The following schedule has the  approval o f  the Track Coach and the 
Athletics Di?*ector : 

January 1 7  

Janua~y 24 

.January 31 

February 7 

February 14  

February 20 or 
2 1 

Oklahoma Invitati nnal  Oklahoma Ci ty ,  Ok. 

Lobo Invi tat ima1 .A1 buquerauc , N . M . 
Dallas Invitational Dallas, Tx. 

Auburn, Rice, P!ississippi, Bat nn Rouge, La. 
?*ississipni S t a t e ,  LSE, Texris 

h t rudome Indclor >lee t Ho~lston , Tx. 

Southwest Confcrcnce Ti~cloor Tul-t Worth, Tx. 

NCflA National Championship k t r o i t  , Mich. 

OUTDOOR TRACK SCAEIIULE - 1981 

The following scl~edule has the approval o f  the  Track Coach and the  
Athletics Director : 

February 28 

March 6-7  

March 13-14  

March 21 

bhrch 28 

April 1 - 4  

April 9 

April 1 8  

April 24-25 

My 2 

bhy 15-16 

>hy 22 

Baylor, >iTSU, TCX, Texas 

Border Ul yrnp ic s 

K i  cc Invi  t a  t ional  

h s a s  Statc,  Rice, NTSU, Texas 

City of Paln~s Invitational 

Texas Re lays 

San Angelo Iriv itational 

Raylor Invitati onal 

A6M/LSU Invitational 

Nisconsin, LSU , Tcxas 

SWC Champ ionship 

Quaclconference and/or Texa s 
Invitational 

TFA/USA Nat i onal Clm~rpionship 

NCAA National Championship 

Austin, Tx. 

Laredo, Tx. 
Houston, Tx. 

Austin, Tx. 

ZvlcAllen, Tx. 

Austin, Tx. 

San Angelo, Tx. 
W ~ C O ,  Tx. 

College S ta t ion ,  Tx. 

Baton Kouge, La. 

Dallas, Tx. 
- > h s t i n ,  I x .  

Wichita, Fa. 
Batm Kouge, ].a. 



TIE USILTRSITY OF TEXAS ,\T :\LISTIS 
February 15,  1981 

SPECTiU PAKIGRVHS 

ATHLETICS SQIEDULE iCont1c1.) : 

Thc following schedule has the  appt+o~:al of the  Baseball Coach ~ n d  the  
Athletics Direct-or : 

February 2 1  

February 25 

February 27 

F ~ ~ T - I  iary 2 8 

bhrhch 3 

?larch 4 
March 6 

$!arch 7 

March 8 

bkrch 9 

March 13 

March 15 

b h r c h  II, 

March 17 

bla?.ch 18 

March 19 

,Mrch 20 

March 2 1  

March 23 

March 14  

March 27 

hhrch 28 

April 3 

April 4 

Apri l  7 

April 10 

April 11 

April 17 

April 18 

April 24 

April 25 

my 1 
Phy 2 

Texas 1-nthcran 

St. ?hryl  s 

I.uhbock Christian 

Lubbock Chri5ti an 
Hardin-Si_la;\orls 

Oral. Roberts 

'Scxas lesleyan 

Texas M'esleyan 

Aus t in  

Austin 

hist in  

h s t  i n  
Austin 

Austin 

Austin 

ALIS t irl  

Lamar Just i n  

Lamar Rust in 
Texas Tcch (ShlC) Austin 

Texas Tech (SWC) -4us t i n  
Errrporia State Austin 

Emporia State  Austin 
bsdwcstern Austin 

Southwestern Austin 

Texas-Arlington Austin 

Texas -1Zrlington Austin 

Mirncso ta ,Austin 

blinnesota Austin 
Houston (SWC) AXIS t i n  

Houston ISWC) Austin 

ikkansas (SWC) Fayctteville 

Arkansas (SWC.1 Fayettevill c 

Texas Kangers--Tentative Austin 

Tcxas Christian ISWC:) Austin 

Texas Christian ( SIVC) Austin 

Bay l o r  (SIC) Waco 

Raylor (SWC) Wac0 

Rice (SWC') h s t  in 

Rice (Sh'C) Austin 

Texas A€$: (ShrCJ Col lege Station 
Texas AGbl ( S K )  College Station 

Do~rhl ehcaiicr 

Doubleheader 
Doubleheader 

Do1 ~h ! c hcadcr 

bubleheader 

Do~rbleheadcr 

lbubleheader 

h~lfilchcarler 

Doubleheader 

Ibubleheader 

Mu blelieader 

Doubleheader 

Lbub1eheadt.r 

Doubleheader 

bubleheader 

Doublchcader 

Doubleheader 

lhuhlcheader 

Doubleheader 

Doubleheader 

Doubleheader 



- SPECT ,U P.X\GK:WtIS 

ATHLET T CS SQ IEDULE (Con t ' d . ) 

['he following schedule 113s the r-ipproval of  the  Srtlimming I:oach and the 
Athletics Director : 

Noi:t?mbcr 7 

November 15 

Lkzernbcr. 5 - 6 

Januarv 3 

,Janilary 3 

January 9- 11 

January 1 0  

January I6 

January 17 

January 23  

.Tannary 24 

Febr-~uiry 7 

February 1:-15 

bb1.ch 5-7 

krc11 25-28 

Orarigy-lt%ite Meet 

Ari zonn 

Pre - Conference Meet 

UC W. 

Arizona State 

A1 1 -Lh~irrica Invitational 

S t m f o ~ d  

'I'exas ,2t$i 

l-louston 

Miami 

Florida 

SPW 

ShW Invitational 

SIC Clm~rpionship 

N C M  Championshi-p 

A ~ . l s t i n ,  Tx. 

.-lustin, Tx. 

Lc~bbocli, Tx. 

A i l s t i n ,  Tx. 

Austin, Tx. 
Austin, Tx. 

.%stin, Tx. 

Col 1 cge S t a t  ion, TI. 
Austin, Tx. 

M i a m i ,  Fla. 

Miami,  Fla. 

Austin, Tx. 
Dallas, T x .  

Austin, Tx. 

Austin, Tx. 



DE GRAhTS : BASTC F,?Jlll:.4'T lclY41, OPFOK I 1 I N  I'SY (;FL2.'IIT PROGRmW. The Department of -- ---. 
Education has provided n o t  i Cicat i on o T t h c  fo l  Loulng l n l t  i a l  adninis t rat ive 
allowance as provided in t h e  Education .'lmen3rt~er1t~ o f  19YO agnins t  the KF-:O(; 
a1 location to 'Ike IIniversity of Texas at Austin f o r  the  period J u l v  1, 1989 
through June 30, 1981 

Award Recipient E I N :  1746000205.4J 
BEOG ID Number: 003658 
Ilocument Ntrmher : R005102785 

Requested .4uthorization: $0 

Adjustments to Authorizat ion 

a. Previofi Authorization: $2,063,660 
h. Adjustment (Increase + or  Decrease -1: $0 
c . DE approved ,bthoriza t ion: $2,068,660 
d. Admin. :21101~ance-IC003240: $59,550 

CAN NO YTD AUI'H NET W G E  iZPPROP CYCLE 081 

DG GRANTS : BASIC EIIUCATTONAL OPPORTUNITY GRANT PROGRAM. The Department of 
Education has provided notification of the  following upward adjustment i n  
the  B E E  allocation t o  The University of Texas a t  -4ustin for the period 
Ju ly  1, 1980 through ,June 30, 1981 

Award Recipient EIN:  1746000203A4 
B E E  I D  Number: 003658 
Document Number: PO08102785 

Requested Authorization: $4,964,3:54 

a. Previous Authorization $2,06#,6GO 
b. Adjusment (Tncrease + or  Decrcasc -) : +$2,523,451 
c .  TIE Approved Authorization: $4,592,111 

Result of October Report 



T I E  UNT~TRSI~ ill: I'Eli4S :IT !:\USTIN 
Februazy 13, 1981 

SPECIAL PARAGR4PH.S 

HEW GRAVTS : BAS I C EWLIT 1 ON OPIIOR'l'UN ITY (XAiiT PRO(;RWI. The Depar trnent of 
Health, Educatiorr an3 \$'elfare has proviclecl noti l- cation of t h c  f o l l o l~ lng  
dnkinwrd adj ustmcnt i n  the  BEOC; allocation t o  The U n i ~ ~ e r s i t y  of Trxss a t  
Aust in t'or the period Ju ly  1 , 1975 through .lune 30, 19'6 

OE Vendor NLrmhcr : 003658 
NIH Vendorh Ncuther : 848908 
NIH Transaction Number: 00760Y1451 
Award k c  i p i e l ~ t  ETN: 1746000203A4 

I n i t i a l  L4uthor iz~t ion :  $943,290 

Adjustments t o  I r ~ i t i a l  Authorization 

a. Rcqilestcd Authn~i~ation: $1,590,697 
b .  OE Approved Authorization: $1,590,697 
c . Previous i2uthorization: $1,593,7JY 
d. Adjustment [Increase + or  De.cresse -,I : -$;,OSl 

CAN NO YTD fllfTIl NET CHANGE .WPR(IP CYCLE 187 

This transaction closcs The University's B E E  Account fo r  fiscal year abovc. 

HEW GRANTS: BASIC EDUCATIONAL OPWRTUNIIY GRANT PKO(;RAM. The Department of  
Health, Education and We1 fare has provided not i f ica t ion  of  the following 
downward adjustment in the BEOG allocation t o  The University of Texas a t  
Austin for  the period July 1, 1977 through ,June 30,  1978 

Award Rec i p  ient E I N  : 174600020 3A4 
BEOG In Number: 003658 
Dclcument N d e r  : P007H02785 

Requested Authorization: $2,707,178 

Adjustments t o  Authorization 

a. Previous .4uthurizat  ion: $2,713,893 
b. Adjustment [Increase + or  Decrease - ) :  -$6,715 
c. OE Approvcd ,411thorization: $2,707,178 

!XJ NO YTD N T H  NET CI IANCIE APPROP CYCLE 258 

This transaction closes The University's BEOG Account f o r  fiscal ycar above. 



THE UXIL'ERSIT'< 01: I'EUS ,IT AUSTIN 
Fehnlary 1.7, 1931 

SPECIAL PAR4GRWHS 

IIlISiIlti'cRUS: SURSING STUDEX LOAN PROGRRV. The nepartmcnt of Health and 
-- 
H m n  Services has provided not i f  icat  ion of  the ĥol luwing Nursin~ Student 
Loan allocation t o  the Sdlool. of Nursing a t  The l lniversi ty of 'l'exns a t  
Austin for  the period Ju ly  1, 1980 through June 30, 1951 

Former No. G 7 53 9013 00 2 

Uate of Award 
December 12, 1980 

Federal C:atalog No ( s  . ) . 
Loans 13,364 

1 .Il./Grant No. 
06L487 249-81 RHL84 

Period of Support 
From 07/01/80 Through 06/30/81 

.h~ount of  Support 
$9,973 

Award by School o r  Program 
Nursing - Graduate Ilcgree 

Source of Furids 
Student Loans/Federal Capital Coil tribution 

Total 
$9,973 

Errtpl oyer IT-Common 
Tdentif icat  ion Accounting Object Docunent Amolmt o f  
Number (EIN j N m k  e r ( C h i )  Class Number Obligation 



TE rflI\rE~,S rn OF TEXAS .AT AUSTIN 
February 13, TQS1 

1:WT SED LABORATCRY/ SPEC I& COURSE FEES : I recomrr~end approval of the 
f o l  lowlrlg: 

REVISED LABORATORY FEE/SPI;CI.AL COURSE FEE 

COLLEGE OF LIBERAL ARTS 

Geography 

Introduction t o  Landforms 
GKI; 3011, (Field Tr ip  Fee) $ -0-  $10.00 

hkps and blap Interpretation 
I;RG 312 (Laboratory Fee) 5.00 -0- 

(Field Trip  Fee] - 0 - 5.00 

Advanced Physical Geography: 
Land fo r m s  
GRG 33'3 (Field T r i p  Fee) 5.00 10.00 

Field Techniques i n  Geography 
GRG 349 (Field 'I'rip Fee) 5.00 10.00 

Remote Sensing of t h e  hvironment 
GRG 362K (Field Tr ip  Fee] -0- 7.50 

Physical Geography: Biogeography 
GRG 366K [Field Tr ip  FCC] 5.00 10. 00 

Coastal Zonc Management - Field 
Course i n  Geography 
GRG 380 (Field Tr ip  Fee) -0- 10.00 

Research in  Remote Sensing of 
the Environment 
GRG 393K (Field T r i p  Fee) 5.00 7.50 

Oriental and African Languages a d  Literatures 

F i r s t  Year Arahic I .4R4 506 
(Lahorato~y Corquter Fee) -0- 8.00 

F i r s t  Year Arabic T T  ARA SO? 
(Laboratory Conrput e r  Fee j -0- 8.00 

Second Year Modern Standard 
Arabic I ARA 412K 
(Laborarory Computer Fee) - 0 - 8.00 

Second Year Modern Standard 
Arabic I l  MA 412L 
(Laboratory Computer Fee) -0- 8.00 

Psychology 

B iopsyc hnlogy Laboratory 
PSY 4.i2K -0- 6.00 

F a l l ,  1931 

Fal l ,  1981 
Fall, 1981 

Fall ,  1981 

Fal l ,  1931 

Fall, 1981 

Fall ,  1981 

Fal l ,  1981 

F a l l ,  1981 

Summer, 1981 

Summer, 1981 

Spring, 1983 

Fall, 1981 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS P.T AUSTIN 
Februay 15, 1981 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) : 

1. S u b c o n t r a c t  d a t e d  10/15/80 
The Acadenly o f  Applied Science 
J u n i o r  Science and Humanities Symposium 
Raleigh, North Carolina 
$8,300 - E f f e c t i v e :  10/15/80 
Project: Texas J u n i o r  Science and Hurnani t i e s  Symposium t o  be h e l d  

2/11-13/81 
Dr. Richard W. Mi ksad, A s s o c i a t e  Professor of  C i  v i  1 Enginee r ing  

2, Grant NP-169E 
American Cancer Society 
New York, New York 
$75,000 - Effective: 1/1/81 - 12/31/81 
Research: DNA synthesis and c e l l  d i v i s i o n  i n  escher ich ia  coli 
Dr. James R. Walker, Professor o f  Microbiology 

3. Extens ion  ( l e t t e r  dated 9/29/80) - Grant PRF #9275-AC1 
American Chemical S o c i e t y  
The Petrol eum Research Fund 
Washington, D. C.  
Extends g r a n t  pe r iod  th rough  8/31/81 
Research: Asymmetric induction, a rational approach 
Dr. James K. Whi tesel 1 , Associate Professor of Chemistry 

4. Agreement - Project  No. 316 
American I ron  and Steel I n s t i t u t e  
Washington, D. C.  
$23,800 - E f f e c t i v e :  9/29/80 - 4/30/81 
P ro jec t  : Bracing Oes i gn Manual 
Dr. Joseph A.  Yura,  P r o f e s s o r  o f  C i v i l  Engineer ing 

5. Supplemental Agreement #5 - Subcontract 878-133-E 
Bendi x Fi  el d Engi n e e r i  ng Corpora ti on 
Grand Junc t ion ,  Colorado 
Reduces subcontract  amount by $3,924.80 far a f i n a l  adjusted total 
of $168,684.20. 
Subcontract per iod:  3/31/78 - 3/30/80 
Quadrangle e v a l u a t i o n  of  u r a n i  urn f a v o r a b i  1 i ty o f  the Lubbock Quad- 
rang l  e 
Dr .  J. H. McGowen, Research S c i e n t i s t ,  Burea o f  Economic Geology 

6. Suppl ernental Agreement #5 - Subcontract #78- 137-E 
Bendix Field Engineering Corporat ion 
Grand Junct ion,  Colorado 
Reduces subcont rac t  amount by $4,213.34 for a f i n a l  adjusted t o t a l  
o f  $161,114.66. 
Subcontract period: 3/31/78 - 3/30/80 
Quadrangle eval u a t i o n  o f  u ran i  urn favorabi 1 i ty o f  the  Pa les t i ne  Quad- 
rang l  e 
Dr. W i l l i a m  L. Fisher ,  D i r e c t o r ,  Bureau of Economic Geology 

7. Supplemental Agreement P5 - S u b c o n t r a c t  $78-1 44-E 
Bendi x F i e 1  d Engi neer i  ng Corporat i  on 
Grand Junct ion,  Colorado 
$407.72 additional funds f o r  a f i n a l  adjusted total of $175,729.72. 
S u b c o n t r a c t  per iod:  3/31/78 - 3/30/80 
Evaluation of uranium favo rab i  1 i t y  o f  the Sherman Q u a d r a n g l e  
Dr. David K. Hobday, Research S c i e n t i s t ,  Bureau o f  Economic Geology 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT P.USTTN 
February 1.5, 1981 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, A N D E N T A L ) :  

8. Supplemental Agreement #5 - S u b c o n t r a c t  #78-157-E 
Bendix F i e l d  Engineer ing Corpora t ion  
Grand  Junc t i on ,  Colorado 
$548.20 a d d i t i o n a l  for  a f i n a l  ad jus ted  t o t a l  o f  $177,587.20.  
Subcontract pe r i od :  3/31/78 - 3/30/80 
Quadrangle eva lua t i on  o f  uranium f a v o r a b i l i t y  (W ich i t a  Fa l l s )  
D r .  Marc B. Edwards, Research S c i e n t i s t  
Bureau of Economic Geology 

9. Supplemental Agreement t 7  - Subcontract #78-158-E 
Bendi x Fie1 d Engineeri ng Corpora t ion  
Grand Junction, Colorado 
Reduces subcont rac t  amount by $7,816.57 for a f i n a l  a d j u s t e d  t o t a l  
of $179,234.43. 
Subcont rac t  period: 3/31/78 - 3/30/80 
Uranium eva lua t i on  of t h e  Amarillo Quadrangle 
D r .  J. H. Mc Gowen, Research S c i e n t i s t  
Bureau o f  Economic Geology 

70. Supplemental  Agreement #2 - Subcontract  #78-215-E 
Bendix F i e l d  Engineering Corporat ion 
Grand Junction, Colorado 
Reduces subcont rac t  amount by $10,868.68 f o r  a f i n a l  adjusted t o t a l  
o f  $160,211 -32 .  
Subcon t r ac t  per iod :  8/15/78 - 2/14/80 
Research: Quadrangle e v a l u a t i o n  of uran i  urn favorab i  l i ty of t h e  

Emory Peak , Marf a, and Presidio Quadrangles 
D r .  C. D. Henry, Research S c i e n t i s t ,  Bureau o f  Economic Geology 
Dr. W. L .  Fisher, Director, Bureau of Economic Geology 

11. Agreement (dated 6/1/80) between Brick Ins t i t u t e  of American, 
McLean, V i  r g i n i  a, and Masonry I n s t i  tute o f  Houston-gal veston, Houston, 
Texas, and The University o f  Texas a t  Austin 
$5,000 - Effective: 9/1/80 - 5/31/81 
Research: Compati b i  1 i ty o f  dimensional t o1  erances f o r  masonry and 
o the r  structural material s 
D r ,  David W. Fowler ,  Professor of C i v i l  Engineering 

12. Mod i f i ca t i on  No. 10 - C o n t r a c t  No. 954703 
Jet  Propulsion Laboratory - Cal i f o r n i a  Institute of Techno1 ogy 
Pasadena, Cal i f o r n i a  
$97,672 - Increases estimated c o s t  from $275,681 t o  $373,353 and 
extends the period of performance; $30,000 i s  currently funded incre- 
mentally for a new t o t a l  of $305,681. 
Contract per iod :  2/15/77 - 9/30/81 
Research: SEASAT-I Radar A 1  timeter/Precision O r b i t  Determination 
Team A c t i v i t y  (Task Order RD- 172)  

Dr. Byron 0. Tapley, W. R. Wool r i c h  Professor i n  Aerospace Engineer- 
ing  and Engineering Mechanics 

13. Purchase Order NO. 4510310 
U n i v e r s i t y  o f  C a l i f o r n i a  
Lawrence Berkel  ey Laboratory 
Berkeley, C a l i f o r n i a  
$5,493 - E f f e c t i v e :  9/1/80 - 12/31/80 
Project: Review o f  selected f i n a n c i a l  and regulatory models o f  
e l e c t r i c  u t i l i t i e s  
D r .  M a r t i n  I-. Baughman, Associate Professor af Electrical  En- 
g i  neeri ng 



T H E  UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT A U S T I N  
Fehruary 13, 1981 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, A N D  AGREEMENTS (NON- GOVERNMENTAL ) : 

14. Amendment No. 2 - Subcont rac t  No. 8030909 
U n i v e r s i t y  o f  California 
Lawrence L i vermore Laboratory 
Livermore, California 
$99,849 addi t ional  f u n d s  and extends c o n t r a c t  per iod  through 9/30/81 
Research: The cont inued t es t ing  and evaluation f o r  advanced corn- 
p u l s a t o r  concepts 
William F. Weldon, Research Engineer, Center f o r  Electromechanics 
Dr. H. H .  Woodson, Texas Atomic Energy Research Foundation Professor- 
s h i p  in Engineering 
Dr. H. Grady Rylander, J r . ,  Jack 5. Josey Professorship i n  Energy 
Studies 

15. M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 1 - Purchase Order No. 4-X60-62044-1 
University o f  Ca l i f o rn i a  
Los A1  amos Sc ien t i f ic  Laboratory 
Los Alamos, New Mexico 
Extends the purchase order period through 10/15/80 
Prototype el ectrographic camera 
Dr. Harlan J. Smith, Director, UT-Austin McDonald Observatory 

16. Modification No. 2 - Purchase Order No. 4-X60-62044-1 
U n i v e r s i t y  o f  California 
Los A1 amos Sc i  ent i f i c Laboratory 
Los Alamos, New Mexico 
$49,000 a d d i t i o n a l  and extends performance period through 3/31/81 
Project: M a t e r i a l s  and labor  in development o f  a proto type  electro- 
g raph i c  camera 
Dr. Har lan J. Smi th ,  Director, UT-Aust in McDonald Observatory 

17. Purchase Order G12068- 3083 
Un i vers i ty of Ca 1 if o r n i  a ,  San D i  ego 
La Jolla, California 
$3,251 f o r  the services of Ms. Margaret M. Testarrrata , paleomagneti s t ,  
l o  p a r t i c i p a t e  on d r i l l i n g  cruise leg 77 tentatively scheduled to 
commence in Fort Lauderdale, Florida, on or about 12/4/80 and te rmi -  
nate in San Juan, Puerto Rico, on or about 1/23/81. 
Deep Sea Drilling P r o j e c t  - Leg 77 
Dr. Richard T. Buffl er, Research Scientist 
Geophys i csm Laboratory at Gal ves ton 
UT-Austin Marine Science Institute 

18. Purchase Order GI 2097- 3083 
University of California,  San Diego 
La J o l l a ,  California 
$8,000 for the services of Dr. Richard T. Buffler, co-chief 
s c i e n t i s t ,  on dri 11 i n g  cruise leg 77 t en ta t ive ly  schedule t o  corn- 
rnence in Fort Lauderdale, Florida, on or about 12/4/80 and terminate 
i n  San Juan, Puerto Rico, on or  about  1 /23/81. 
Deep Sea Drilling Project - Leg 77 
Dr. Richard T. B u f f l  e r ,  Research S c i e n t i s t  
Gal veston Geophysics Laboratory 
UT-Austin Marine Science Ins ti tu te  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
Fcbnlary 13, 1981 

GRANTS, CONTRACT, A N D  AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) : 

19. Gran t  ( l e t t e r  dated 10/30/80) - CDM Project No. 3177 
Camp Dresser & Mc Kee, Inc. 
Aus t i  n , Texas 
$3,509 - E f f e c t i v e :  11/3/80 - 3/1/81 
Research: Cultural  Resource Survey and Assessment o f  the West Cole 
Uranium I n  S i t u  Leach P r o j e c t  i n  Webb County, Texas 

D r .  D a v i d  S. D i b b l e ,  Director 
Texas Archeologi ca  1 Survey 

20. Grant  ( l e t t e r  d a t e d  12/22/80) - CDM Project  No. 3177 
Camp Dresser & Mc Kee, Inc. 
Aus t i n , Texas 
$758 addi t i o n a l  funds ; extends p e r i o d  o f  Agreement through 4/30/81 
For  a d d i t i o n a l  t e s t i n g  a t  the West Cole Uranium I n  S i  t u  Leach Pro- 
j e c t ,  Webb County, Texas - C u l t u r a l  Resource Survey and Assessment 
D r .  David 5. Dibb le ,  Director, Texas Archeo 1 o g i  cal Survey 

2'1. Se rv i ce  Grant CPB No. 5321/50021/NUMAA 
Corporation for Pub1 i c  Broadcasting 
Washington, D. C. 
$176,078 - E f f e c t i v e :  10/1/80 - 9/30 /82  
FY 1981 Radio Cornrnuni t y  Se rv i ce  Grant 
Will i am S. Giorda, Director,  Communication Center 

22. Amendment 3 - Grant No. 1208 
The Council for  Tobacco Research- U. S .A. , Inc. 
New York, New York 
$37,784 a d d i t i o n a l  funds ; extends f o r  per iod  1/1/81 - 12/31 /81 
Research: 01 ood- brain mon i to r i ng  o f  susta ined nicotine 1 eve1 s in 
rats  
Dr. Carl t on  K. Erickson,  Professor o f  Pharmacology 

23. Purchase Order HS 409 
Dames and Moore 
Houston, Texas 
$5,286 - Effective: 12/9/80 - 1/15/81 
P r o j e c t :  Cul  t u r a l  resources survey of  the proposed Texas offshore 
p o r t  s i te  i n  Brazoria County 
D r .  David S. Dibble,  Direc to r ,  Texas Archeological Survey 

24.  Purchase Order No. 6359 
D i  gicomp Research Corpora t i  on 
I thaca,  New York 
$4,581 - Effective: 10/28/80 
Program v e r i f i c a t i  on educat i  on services 
D r .  Donald I .  Good, Research Scient is t  
I n s t i t u t e  f o r  Con~puting Sciences and Computer Appl ica t ions  

25. Extension - Agreernen t dated  1 2/ 1 5/79 
Dow Chemi ca 1 Company 
F r e e p o r t ,  Texas 
Extends period of Agreement t h r o u g h  5/31/81 
Research: Polywr bound complex ca t a ly s t s  f o r  hydroformul a t i  on, 
oxygen a c t i v a t i o n  and a c t i v a t i o n  of carbon-hyrdrogen bonds 
Dr. John 6 .  Ekerdt,  A s s i s t a n t  Professor o f  Chemical Engineer ing  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 13, 1981 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) : 

26. Grant  (1  etter  dated 17/18/80) 
The Camille and Henry Dreyfus Foundation, Inc. 
New York, New York 
$40,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  11/18/80 
Dreyfus Teacher-Schol a r  Grant - 1980 
Dr. Marye Anne Fox, A s s i s t a n t  Professor  of Chemistry 

27.  Agreement between EXXON Production Research Company, Houston, 
Texas, dnd The University o f  Texas a t  A u s t i n  
Effective: 1 /7/80 - EXXON agrees t o  be a sponsor i n  a research 
program i n  uranium s o l u t i o n  min ing  i n  the College o f  Engineering and 
pay agreed share i n  var ious  s p e c i f i c  sponsored projects. Patent  p ro -  
visions approved by System Administration. 
Dr. Michael J.  Hurnenick, Professor o f  C i v i  I Engineering 

28. Technical Service Agreement ( d a t e d  9/5/80) 
EXXON Production Research Company 
Houston, Texas 
$17,767 - E f f e c t i v e :  10/10/80 - 9/1/81 
Research: Study on t h e  propagation o f  a hydraul ic  induced vertical 
fracture 
Dr. C.  H. Yew, Professor of  Aerospace Engineering and 

Engineering Mechanics 

29. Grant- in -A id  ( c o n t i n u a t i  on) - Check M4149 
Fugro, Inc. , Houston, Texas 
$7,000 - Effective: 12/19/00 
Research : Torsional shear/resonant col umn testing o f  soi l 
D r .  Kenneth H. Stokae, 11, Associate Pro fessor  o f  C i v i l  Engineering 

30. Modification No. 1 - Subcontract No. 481-80-37 
General Research Corporati  on,  Santa Barbara D i v i s  ion 
Santa Barbara,  California 
$20,000 - Final increment to complete the $40,000 t o t a l  amount awarded 
Subcontract p e r i  od : 6 /  1 /e0 - 6/1/81 
Research: Development and study of n log n networks f o r  computing re- 
source i n terconnect i  ons 
Dr. Miroslaw Malek, A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  o f  Elect r ica l  Engineering 

31 . Amendment No. 2 - Grant- in-Aid Agreement (.dated 7/1 /80)  
C. T. Gr imm,  Consulting Architectural Engineer 
Austin, Texas 
$4,250 a d d i t i o n a l  funds and extends Agreement through 10/31/81 
Research: Bidirectional el a s t i c  p r o p e r t i e s  of c lay  b r i c k  masonry 
w i t h  Sarabond mortar additive 
Dr. Richard E. Kl i ngner, A s s i s t a n t  Professor of C i  v i  1 Engineering 
D r .  Richard L. Tucker, Professor o f  C i v i l  Engineering 

32. Extensi  on ( 1  etter dated 7/30/80) - Grant-i n-Aid  Agreement 
C. T. Grim, Consulting Architectural  Engineer 
A u s t i n ,  Texas 
Extends p e r i o d  o f  performance through 12/31/80 
Research: Strength and p r o d u c t i v i t y  studies ifivol v i  ng masonry 
mortar a d d i t i v e  
D r .  Richard E. Kl ingner ,  A s s i s t a n t  Professor of C i v i  1 Engineering 
Dr. Richard L. Tucker, P r o f e s s o r  o f  C i v i l  Engineering 



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
F c b r u a ~  13, 1981 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NOPI- GOVERNMENTAL) : 

33. P .  0. Change Orders ( d t d  7/9/80 R 8/1/80)- P. 0. #919279 ( d t d  4/9/79) 
P.O. Change Order ( d t d  7 / 9 / 8 0 ) -  P . O .  $20427 ( d t d  10/9/79)- Cancel l ed  
P .  0. Change Order ( d t d  7/9/80)- P .  0. #20627 ( d t d  10/25/79)-Cancel led 

University o f  Hawaii, Honolulu, Hawaii 
Combines a11 s e r v i c e  and t r a n s f e r s  a l l  charges f rom Purchase Orders 
#020427 and $020627 t o  #913279 f o r  o p e r a t i o n  of a p r o j e c t  off ice  far 
the MSF/ IDOE Seagrass Ecosys tern Study e f f e c t i v e  3/15/79 - 3/31 /80 
Dr. P a t r i c k  t. Parker, Professor  o f  Marine Studies 
Marine Science Laboratory a t  P o r t  Aransas 
UP-Aust i  n M a r i  ne Science Ins  t i  t u  te  

34. Check No. 03216 / CP-417 Supplement ( l e t t e r  d a t e d  10/23/80) 
Hoechs t -Roussel  Phamaceut i cal s , Tnc. 
Somerville, New Jersey 
$48,586 - Representing f i n a l  payment f o r  ongoing Las ix /Pro toco l  CP-417 
Study ( i n ?  t i a l  docket page A-25/12-12-80) 

Research : Pharm.acokinetics and pharmacodynarnics o f  L a s i  x ( furosemide) 
fo l l  owing o r a l  a d m i n i s t r a t i o n  and intravenous i n j e c t i o n  f n normal men 
Dr. James T. Doluisio, Dean, College o f  Pharmacy 
Dr. Elaine S.  Waller, A s s i s t a n t  Professor of Pharmacy 

35. Purchase Order M-49471 and P.O. Supplement No. 1 
Houston Li ght-i  ng and Power Company 
Houston, Texas 
Purchase order  provides  $1 3,000 e f f e c t i v e  9/16/80; the supplement 
de7 e t e s  insurance i ndemni f ica t ion  clauses from the order 
Project: F i n a l  pub1 i c a t i  on o f  t h e  A1 1 en ' s Creek Nuclear Generating 
S t a t i o n  Archeoloqi ca1 Report  

Dr. David S .  Dibble,  Director, Texas Archeological Survey 

36. Extension (1 e t t e r  dated 11/11/80)  - Contract  FE 71 91 5 
International Harvester Company 
Hinsdale,  Illinois 
Extends contract period t h rough  6/20/81 
Research : We1 d i  ng forged t r u c k  a x l e s  using the homopol ar pulse re- 
s i  s tance we1 d i  ng process 
W i  l 1 iam F. Weldon, Techni ca l  D i r e c t o r ,  Center f o r  E l  ectromechanics 
Robert E. Kei th,  Research Engineer, I n d u s t r i a l  Appliances Manager, 

Center f o r  Electromechani cs 

37. Specia l  Cooperat ive Research Agreement 
Ins t i  t u t e  f o r  Molecular Science 
Myodai j i  , Okazaki , Japan 
$9,999 - E f f e c t i v e :  1/1/81 - 3/31/81 
To pay research expenses @ $3,333 p e r  month f o r  v i s i t t n q .  s c i e ~ t i s t  

H i  roshi Yoneyama, Assoc ia te  Pro fessor ,  Facul ty of Engineering, 
Osaka University, Japan. 

Research : Photoel ectrochernical ce l l  processes a t  semi conductor 
electrodes and t h e i r  app l  i c a t i o n  t o  photoca t a l y t i c  react ion sys  terns 
Dr .  A l l e n  J .  Bard, Professor o f  Chemis t ry  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUST IN  
Fcbnlary 1.3, 1981 

GRANTS. CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) : 

38. Amendment No. 7 - JOI Subcontract  No. 3 
J o i n t  Oceanoqraph i c I n s  t i  t u t  ions Incorporated 
Washington, D. C.  
Extends con t rac t  period through 3/31 /81 
Research: Surveys o f  the South A t l a n t i c  I P O D  drilling s i t e s  
Dr. Joseph D .  P h i l l i p s ,  Research S c i e n t i s t  
Dr. Richard T. B u f f l e r ,  Research S c i e n t i s t  
Geogphysi cs Laboratory a t  Galves ton 
U T - A u s t i  n Marine Science I n s t i  tute 

39. Extension ( 1 e t t e r  dated  1 1/13/80) - Grant (dated 7/21 /77) 
Caesar Kl eberg Foundation for W i  1 d l  i f e  Conservation 
San Antonio, Texas 
Extends g r a n t  pe r iod  through 12/31/81 
Research: Ed ib le ,  medic ina l  and otherwise usefu l  p l a n t s  o f  Texas 
D r .  Marshall C. Johnston, Professor of Botany 

40. Extension ( 1  e t t e r  dated 12/2/80) - Grant  ( l e t t e r  dated 9/7/78) 
The Kroc Foundation 
Santa Ynez, C a l i f o r n i a  
Extends g r a n t  per iod  through 12/31/81 
Research : Cooperati ve research on the synt hesi  s o f  peptides re1 ated 
t o  t he  human growth hormone and having d i abetogen i c acti v i  ty  
Dr. Karl A. Folkers,  Ashbel Smi th  Professor,  and Director, 

I n s t i t u t e  f o r  B iomedica l  Research 

41 . Contract No. 04-81-042 
Massachusetts Department o f  Manpower Devel opment 
30s ton, Massachusetts 
$10,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  12/15/80 - 3/31/81 
Project: An analysis o f  a1 ternat ive methods o f  CETA p a r t i c i p a n t  
follow-up i n  Region V I  
Dr. Robert W ,  Glover, Ac t i ng  Director 
Center for  the Study of Human Resources 

42. Grant- i n -A id  ( c o n t i  nuation} - Check M4205 
Fugro G u l f ,  Inc .  - Houston, Texas 
$3,000 - Effective: 1/5/81 
Research: Dynamic s o i l  p r o p e r t i e s  a t  s i t e  o f  dynamic p i l e  t e s t s  on 
Uni vers i ty o f  Houston campus 

D r .  Kenneth H. Stokoe, 11, Associate Professor of C i v i l  Engineering 

43, Grant (Check No. 7777 2700862) 
Max -P lanck - I ns t i t u t e  f o r  Radioastronomy 
Bonn, West Germany 
$8,025 - E f f e c t i v e :  9/1/80 - 8/31/81 
Reflex Klystron purchase fo r  j o i n t  MWO-MPTfR research p r o j e c t  
D r .  Paul Vanden Bout, Professor o f  Astronomy 

44. Subcontract  3B- 1-9229-1 
Midwest Research I n s t i  t u t e  - Solar Energy Research I n s t i t u t e  D i v i s i o n  
Golden, Colorado 
$20,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  11/21/80 - i1/20/81 
Survey for hydrogenase a c t i v i t y  in a l g a e  
D r .  Jerry J. Brand,  Associate  Professor o f  Botany 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
fchnlary 13, 1981 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (!ON-GOVERNPENTAL): 

45. MDA Grant Renewa 1 (1 e t ter dated 1 1 / 26/80 
Muscular Dystrophy Assoc ia t ion  
New York, New York 
$1 6,000 addi t i o n a l  f u n d s  ; extends grant th ro l rch  12/31 /81 
Research: Role o f  a c t i v i t y  i n  the el i m i n a t i o n  and maintenance o f  
synapt ic  cannecti ons i n  skel eta1 muscle 
Dr. Wesley J .  Thompson, Assistant Professor o f  Zoo1ogy 

46. Extension ( le t ter  dated 12/5/80) - Grant (9/19/80 Pro jec t  #4624) 
NUS Corporation - Southcentral  Environmental Center 
Houston, Texas 
Extends gran t  per iod through 1/31/81 
Research: A preliminary cultural resource survey o f  a proposed poly- 
ethylene p l a n t  site, Matagorda County, Texas 
Dr. David S. D ibb le ,  Director 
Texas Archeological Survey 

47. Modification No. 5 - Contract Plo. 31 
Palisades Geophysical I n s t i t u t e ,  Inc. 
West Nyack, New York 
Extends c o n t r a c t  per iod  through 3/31/87 
Research: Propagation characteristics o f  shallow seismic surface 
wave performed under PGT Contract N00014-77-C-0446 
Dr. H. James Dorman, Research S c i e n t i s t  
Geophysi cs Labora torp a t  Gal  veston 
UT-Austin Marine Science I n s t i t u t e  

48. Extension ( l e t t e r  dated  12/1/80) - Grant-in-Aid dated 12/5/79 
Post-Tensioning Ins t i  t u t e  
Phoenix, Ar izona 
Extends agreement t h r o u g h  12/31 /81 
Research: Evaluation o f  minimum bonded reinforcement for pre-stressed 
concrete one-way ribbed members w i  t h  unbonded tendons 
Dr. Ned H. Burns, Professor of  C i v i l  Engineer ing 

49. Amendment No. 1 - Memorandum o f  Agreement Grant-  i n -  A i  d P r o j e c t  
The Prescon Corporation 
San Antonio,  Texas 
$18,117 a d d i t i o n a l  funds; extends p e r i o d  through 3/31/81 
Research: S t a t i c  and f a t i g u e  strength of Luling Bridge cables 
D r ,  Karl ti. Frank, Associate Professor o f  C i v i l  Engineering 

50. Amendment No. 2 - Memorandum o f  Agreement Gran t - in -A id  Project  
The Prescon Corpora t ion  
San Antonio, Texas 
Authorizes tr8vel expenses up t o  $70.00 per day i n  continental U.S. 
Research: S t a t i c  and f a t i g u e  strength o f  Luling Bridge cables 
Dr. Kar l  H. Frank, Assoc i ,a te  Professor o f  C i v i l  Engineering 

5'1. Agreement [dated 9 /25 /80 )  
Ra 1 s t on -  Puri na Company 
St. L o u i s ,  Missour i  
$7,500 - E f f e c t i v e :  9/25/80 - 9/24/81 
P r o j e c t :  Evaluation of the ef fects  o f  soy f i b e r  on levels of plasma 
t o t a l  and HDL-cholesterol and triglyceride in middle-aged hyper- 
cholestero?erni c persons 
D r .  RoseAnn t. Shorey, A s s o c i a t e  Professor o f  Home Economics 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN  
F e b w r y  IS, 1981 

52. Extens ion ( 1  e t t e r  d a t e d  11 /18/80) - Agreement dated 1 /31/79 
Recrui tment and T ra in ing  Program 
New York, New York 
Approves real 1 o c a t i  on o f  funds and extends agreement through 12/31 /80 
RTP/State Employment Se rv i ce  Demonstration Pro. jec t  for  Plac ing  

M i n o r i t i e s  i n  Managerial and Pro fess iona l  Jobs - Research Component 
Dr. Robert M .  Glover, A c t i n g  D i r e c t o r  
Center f o r  t he  Studies of Human Resources 

53. Grant  No. 80-119 ( l e t t er  dated 12/8/80) 
Sid W. Richardson Foundation 
Fort Worth, Texas 
$270,000 - Effective: 12/3/80 - 12/2/83 
Continuing support for t h e  Community College Leadersh ip  Program 
Dr. John E. Roueche, J r . ,  
Professor o f  Educa ti ona 1 Admin is t ra t ion  

54. Grant No. 80- 120 
S i d  W .  Richardson Foundat ion 
Fo r t  Worth, Texas 
$30,000 - Effective: 1/1/81 - 12/31/81 
To support t he  Texas Rural Heal th F i e l d  Serv ices  Program 
Or. Mary Walker, Program D i r e c t o r  
Or, Billye J. Brown, Dean, UT-Austin School o f  Nursin! 

55. Change Order No. 1 - Purchase Order #67045 
Science Appl i ca t i ons ,  I nc . 
San Diego, Cal i f o r n i  a 
Extends period o f  performance through 9/30/81 
Research: Archeological s i t e  sample survey, F o r t  Hood, Texas 
D r .  Dav id  S. Dibble ,  Director 
Texas Archeol ogi  cal Survey 

56. Change N o t i c e  No, 1 (Supplement d t d  11 /11/80) -P.D..-,#67045 
Science App l ica t ions ,  Inc, 
San Diego, C a l i f o r n i a  
Extends reporting dates under the purchase order 
Research: Archeological  site sample survey, Fort Hood, Texas 
D r .  David S. Dibble, D i r e c t o r  
Texas Archeological Survey 

57. Extension (,I e t t e r  dated I1  /9/79) - Grant-i n-Ai d BR-1964 
A1 f r e d  P. Sloan  Foundat ion 
New York, New York 
Extends the peri  od of performance through 9/15/82 
Research Fe? lowship i n  Physics 
D r .  Edward L .  Robinson, A s s o c i a t e  Professor o f  Astronomy 

58. Extension ( let ter  dated 11 / I  0/80) - Grant 577-1 0-1 1 
Alfred P. Sloan  Foundation 
New York, New York 
Extends grant p e r i o d  through 2/28/81 
Program of v i s i t i n g  scientists and workshops i n  the c o g n i t i v e  sciences 
Dr. P h i l i p  0 .  Gough, Professor o f  Psychology 
Dr. Paul Stan ley  Peters ,  J r ,  , Professor o f  L i n g u i s t i c s  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
Fchruary 13, 1981 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON- GOVERNMEFITAL ) : 

59. Extension (1 e t t e r  dated 1/8/81 ) - Subcon t r a c t  No. 5-001 1 
Southern Method is t  U n i v e r s i t y  
Dal l as, Texas 
Extends subcont rac t  period t h r o u g h  5/31/81 
Research: I n f o rma t i ona l  f a c t o r s  i n  l e a r n i n g  a b o u t  edibles 
Dr. Michae l  Domjan , A s s o c i a t e  Professor o f  Psycho1 ogy 

60. Letter Modi f ica t ion (.No. 1 )  dated 10/1/80 -Contract #80-033-1 
Sum% Corporat ion 
Aus t in ,  Texas 
$2,500 addi t i o n a l  funds t o  purchase equipment 
Current per iod:  7/1/80 - 6/30/81 
Research: I n v e s t i g a t i o n  o f  nanaqueous regenera t ive  photo-electro- 
chemical ce l l s  
D r .  Allen J. Bard, Pro fessor  o f  Chemistry 

61. Grant ( l e t t e r  dated 12/4/79) 
Tenneco Oil Explorat ion and Production - A Tenneco Company 
Houston, Texas 
$6,200 - Effective: 9/1/80 - 8/31/81 
Research fe l lowship  f o r  Jonas Bailey - "To establish Guidel ines t o  
Predict the  Res e r v o i  r Qua1 i t y  of Sands tone " 

Dr. Earle F. McBride, P r o f e s s o r  o f  Geological Sciences 

6 2 .  Subcontract LO00060 
Texas A&M Research Foundati on 
Col 1 ege S ta t i on ,  Texas 
$53,155 - E f f e c t i v e :  7/16/80 - 9/15/81 
Resrarch: Advanced dynamics f o r  biomedical analysis 
D r .  I .  Pr igogine,  Regental Professor o f  Physics 

63.  Subcontract L100005 
Texas A&M Research Founda t ion  
Col 1 ege S t a t i o n ,  Texas 
$72,193 of wh ich  $10,965 i s  funded through 9/30/80 
Subcontract period: 9/1/80 - 8/31/81 
Research : Con t ro l  o f  gas composi ti an and pressure for advanced 
oxygen sys terns 
Dr. A. 3 .  Healey, Professor of Mechanical Engineer ing 

64. Amendment No. 1 - S u b c o n t r a c t  L100005 
Texas A&M Research Foundation - Col lege S t a t i o n  
Subcontract p e r i o d :  9/1/80 - 8/37/81 
Incrementally funds $61,228 to completely fund t he  $72,193 awarded 
Research: Control o f  gas composi t ion and pressure f o r  advanced 
oxygen sys  terns 
Dr. A. J. Healey, Pro fessor  o f  Mechanical Engineer ing 

65. Grant Adjustment (dated 10/9/80) 
Texas Comrni.ttee f o r  t he  Hurnani t i e s  
Aus t in ,  Texas 
Extends per iod of performance th rough  11/15/80 
Program: Aus t i n  Today and A u s t i n  Tomorrow - Planninq t h e  Urban En- 
v i  ronmen t 
William S. Giorda, Director, Communications Center 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN  
February 15, 1981 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AN0 AGREEMENTS (PION- GOVERNMENTAL ) : 

66. Grant ( 1  e t t e r  dated 7/1/80) 
Texas Rea 1 tors ' Founda t i  on 
Aus ti n, Texas 
$14,700 - E f f e c t i v e :  9/1/80 - 8/31/81 
Texas Real tors' Foundat ion Grant 
D r .  Stephen A.  Pyhrr, A s s o c i a t e  Pro fessor  of Finance 
Dr. Char les  H.  Wurtzebach , A s s o c i a t e  Professor o f  Finance 

67. Supplement No. 1 - Purchase Order G-6013 
Texas Utilities Serv ices ,  Inc. 
Dallas, Texas 
Extends t he  purchase order through 2/28/81 
Project: A reconnaissance o f  t he  cul tural  resources o f  the Mil 1 
Creek Area, Rusk County, Texas 

D r .  Dav id  S. D ibb le ,  Director, Texas Archeological Survey 

68. Modification/Arnendrnent No. 1 - Memorandum o f  Agreement between 
The Univers i ty o f  Texas a t  Aust in and t h e  Universi t y  of New Mexico 
(under T inke r  Foundat ion Gran t  dated 6/26/80) 

Extends the  agreement through 6/1/82, for con t i nu ing  the study o f  
na tu ra l  resources issues , pol icy options, and institutional ar range-  
ments related t o  transboundary resources shared by the U.S. and 
Mexico i n  t h e  R i  o Grande R i v e r  Basin w i t h  funds from t he  T inke r  Foun- 
da t ion  g ran t  
D r .  Stanley R. Ross, Coordinator, Mexico-U.S. Border Research Program 

69. G r a n t  CPS-078 [letter dated 9/26/80) 
The UPJOHN Company 
Kalarnazoo, Michigan 
$14,000 - Effective: 9/26/80 
C l i n i ca l  Services Protoco l  No. 078 - M O T R I N ~  - Cl l n f r f  1 Study 
Dr. Robert G. Leonard, Associate  Professor of Pharmacy 

70. Grant (.letter dated 11/18/80) 
Ve ls i co l  Chemical Corporat ion 
Chicago, Illinofs 
$29,136 - E f f e c t i v e :  9/1/80 - 8/31/81 
Tox ic  Waste Regul a t i  ons - Pol i cy  Research P r o j e c t  '1 980-81 
D r .  R ichard  S .  Howe, Adjunct Professor a t  t h e  Lyndon 5.  Johnson 
School o f  P u b l i c  A f f a i r s  

71.  Purchase Order No. 5389 
Vought Corporation 
D a l  1 as, Texas 
$15,000 - Effect ive:  10/17/80 - 12/31/80 
Research: Conceptual studies fo r  small scale laboratory gun f ac i  1 i t i e s  
William F. Weldon, Technical Di rec to r  
Center for  Electrornechanics 

72. Purchase Order UAA7 31 T56 3 - Agreement No, 1 (Renewal ) 
The Un ive rs i t y  of Misconsin - Madison 
Purchasing Department, Madison, Wisconsin 
$18,036 - E f f e c t i v e :  9/1/80 - 8/31/81 
Ch i l d  Support Research and Demonstration Project (renewal ) 
D r .  J u d i  t h  Casse t ty  , A s s i s t a n t  Professor, School o f  Social Work 



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS AT AUST IN  
F e b r u a v  13, 1981 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL): 

73. Renewal G r a n t  F-042 
The Robert A .  We1 ch Foundat ion 
Houston, Texas 
$61,500 - E f f e c t i v e :  6/1/81 - 5/31/84 
Reserach : Mechani sms o f  ozona t i  on o f  o r g a n i  c compounds 
D r .  Philip 5 .  Bailey, Pro fesso r  o f  Chemistry 

74.  Renewal Grant F-060 
The Robert A .  We1 ch Foundati on 
Houston. Texas 
$79,500 - Effect ive:  6/1/81 - 5/31/84 
Research: Radiation chemistry and biochemistry of Drosophila and 
o the r  organisms 
Dr. Hugh S. Forrest, Professor o f  Zoology 

75.  Renewal Grant F-067 
The Rober t  A. We1 ch Foundation 
Houston, Texas 
$144,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  6/1/81 - 5/31/84 
Research : Studies i n  organornetall i c  chemistry 
D r .  Rowland Petti t, Professor o f  Chemistry 

76. Renewal Grant F-068 
The Robert A. We1 ch Foundat ion 
Houston, Texas 
$63,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  6/1/81 - 5/31/84 
Research: The organ ic  chemistry o f  hydrocarbons and coal 
D r .  Royston M. Roberts, Professor of  Chemistry 

77. Renewal Grant F-100 
The Robert A. We1 ch Foundat ion 
Houston, Texas 
$66,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  6/1/81 - 5/31/84 
Research: S t r u c t u r a l  chemist ry  
Dr. James E. Boggs, Professor o f  Chemistry 

78. Renewal Grant F-126 
The Robert A. Welch Foundation 
Houston, Texas 
$180,000 - E f fec t i ve :  6/1/81 - 5/31/84 
Research: R e l a t i o n s h i p  between chemical b e h a v i o r  and mol ecu1 a r  
structure 
Dr-Michael J .  S.  Dewar, Professor of Chemistry 

79. Renewal Grant F-114 
The Robert A .  Welch Foundation 
Houston, Texas 
$81,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  6/1/81 - 5/31/84 
Research : Molecul ar i nteracti ons a t  interfaces 
Dr. W i  11 iam H. Wade, Professor  of Chemistry 

8Q. Renewal Gran t  F-209 
The Robert A .  We1 ch Foundation 
Houston, Texas 
$58,500 - E f fec t i ve :  6/1/81 - 5/31/84 
Research: Chemical basis o f  imunoglobulin v a r i a b i l i t y  
Dr. William J .  Mandy, Professor  o f  M ic rob io logy  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
F e b r u a ~  1 3 ,  1!)81 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, .- AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTPL): 

81. Renewal Grant  F-364 
The Rober t  A .  Welch Foundation 
Houston, Texas 
$180,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  6/7/81 - 5/31/84 
Research : V i  t a m i  ns and hormones 
D r .  Kar l  F o l  kers ,  Ashbel Smi th  Professor o f  Pharmacy, and Director, 

I n s t i  t u t c  f o r  Biomedical Research 

82. Renewal Grant F-433 
The Robert A. We1 ch Foundati on 
Houston, Texas 
$51,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  6/1/81 - 5/31 /84 
Research: Theoretical -numerical s tud ies  o f  physi s o r p t i  on and o the r  
p r o p e r t i e s  o f  crystalline surfaces 
Dr. F. W. de Wette, Professor  o f  Physics 

83. Renewal Grant F-604 
The Robert A.  We1 ch Foundation 
Houston, Texas 
$54,000 - Effective: 6/1/81 - 5/31/84 
Research : Nuclear dens i ty  d i  s t r i  bu t i on o f  t h e  chemi ca 1 el emen t s  
D r .  Gerald W .  Hoffmann, A s s o c i a t e  Professor o f  Physics 

84. Renewal Grant F-623 
The Robert  A. Welch Foundation 
Houston, Texas 
$54,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  6/1/81 - 5/31/84 
Research : Studies i n  cosomochemi s try 
D r .  Paul A. Vanden Bout, Pro fessor  o f  Astronomy 

85. Renewal Grant F-626 
The Robert  A, We1 ch Foundation 
Houston, Texas 
$58,500 - E f fec t i ve :  6/1/81 - 5/31/84 
Research : Asymmetric induct ion 
D r .  James K. Whitesel l ,  Associate Professor  o f  Chemistry 

86. Renewal Grant F-634 
The Robert A. We1 ch Foundation 
Houston, Texas 
$63,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  6/1/81 - 5/31/84 
Xesearch: The chemical composition of  s t a r s  
Dr .  David C.Cambert, Professor of Astronomy 

87. Renewal Grant  F-714 
The Robert A.  Welch Foundation 
Hous ton, Texas 
$1 12,500 - E f f e c t i v e :  6/7/81 - 5/31/84 
Research : Enzyma t i  c degradat i on of v i  tami n BE and pantethei  ne 
D r .  Esmond E. Snell, b s h b ~ l  S m i t h  Professor o f  Mic rob io logy  

88. Renewal Grant  F-717 
The Robert A. We7 ch Foundation 
Houston , Texas 
$61,500 - Effective: 6/1/81 - 5/31/84 
Research : F a t t y  ac ids and phosphol i p i d s  conta in ing  photosensitive 
(.R - N = N+ = N-) groups as tools  fo r  study o f  the s t r u c t u r e  o f  b i o -  
logical  membranes 
D r .  Dennis T. Brown, Professor  o f  M ic rob io logy  



THE UNIVERSITY  OF T E X A S  AT A U S T I N  
lLeh~-ua~?F l:, 1991 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON- GOVERNMENTAL) : 

6 9 .  Renewal Grant  F-720 
The Robert A. We1 ch Foundation 
Houston, Texas 
$55,500 - E f f e c t i v e :  6/1/81 - 5/31/84 
Research: Experimental stud ies  o f  metal surface adsorbates 
Dr. James L.  Erskine, Assistant Professor of Physics 

90. Renewal Grant  F-733 
The Robert A. Welch Foundation 
Houston, Texas 
$69,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  6/1/81 - 5/31/84 
Research: Laser spec t roscop ic  s tud ies  o f  chemical t r a n s  i el i ts  
D r .  William H. Woodruff, A s s i s t a n t  Professor o f  Chemistry 

91, Retiewal Grant F-767 
The Robert A. We1 ch  Foundation 
Houston, Texas 
$61,500 - E f f e c t i v e :  6/1/81 - 5/31/84 
Research: S t a t i s t i c a l  mechanical studies o f  l i q u i d  c ry s t a l s  
D r .  Jack B .  S w i f t ,  Associate Professor o f  Physics 

92. New Grant F-836 
The Robert A. We1 ch Foundation 
Houston, Texas 
$66,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  6/1/81 - 5/31/84 
Research: Complexes of diamagnetic m e t a l  ions  i n  aqueous s o l u t i o n  
Or. Leon 0. Morgan, Professor of Chemistry 

93. New Grant F-847 
The Rabert P.. Welch Foundat ion 
Houston, Texas 
$57,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  6/1/81 - 5/31/84 
Research: I s o l a t i o n  and characterization o f  a new amino ac id  
Dr. Barry C. Starcher,  Professor o f  Home Economics ( N u t r i t i o n )  

94. Contract , ?Juendment 
Coca-Co Z a/Dr . Pepper Bottl ing Company 
Thc Ex-Students '  Association and the  Coca-Cola/Dr. Pepper Bottling 
Ccmrpany- mutually agree t o  amcnd item two of t h e  sclledule of comission 
in exis?-ing contract dated .4umst 15,  1963, as follows: 

Item (2) Bottler aKrees t o  pay The Association 19.3% 
of gross sa l e s  f o r  t h e  year beginning August 15, 1980, 
through August 15, 1981. The current vending price of 
$.30 will be raised t o  $.35 beginning kcember 19, 1980, 
and schcdnled t u  be completed by January 1 2 ,  1981. 

Effective 12/19/80 

95 Contract 
Rexar County Hospital District 
The college- o f  ~ j l a r n u c ~  agrecs t o  provide c l i n i  cal pharmacy services 
l / ~ . / 81 -1 /1 /82  



96. Cross - town .\qreement 
Austin (:omunity (:ollcgc 
The Air Force ROTC Detachment rrgrees to make the A i r  Force ROTC 
General Military Course available t o  qualified students who desire 
t o  cam appointments as commissioned officers in the  United States 
Air Force 
Effective 1/1/81 

97 .  Lease Agreement 
Crow 6 Brown ? 2  
Crow Brown lt2 agrees t o  lease t o  the Petrolelm Extension Service 
(PETEX) 2 , 2 0 0  square fcct of warehouse space located a t  8900 Shual 
(:reek Blvcl:, Aust-in,  to be used f u r  drilling and production tech- 
 lol logy training 
1/5/81-1/4/92 
$1,2113 per month 



TRE USIVERSITY OF E U 5  AT AUSTTN 
February 13, 1981 

Training and Develuprr~ent .4gret.mt.nts bt.twt.en UT-Austin Tndustrial Education 
Ikpartmcn? and 13 vannus n o n - g o ~ e ~ m c n t a l  agcncics totaling 

$53,259.00 for  services performed through the Division of Cont i n u i r y  --- 
meat Ion as Supervisory Management 'I'r-ai ning Development Projects , Dr. 
TIlo~llas >I .  IIatfield, &an, as follows: 

1, I d e n t i f i c a t i o ~ ~  30. 353 
Dan bkCullough and Associates, Austin, Texas 
'I'o prcscnt a f i  lm "What- You Are Ts Where You IVel-e Ilhen" and cliscussion 
related to the f i l l 1 1  

$150 - Effective 4/24/81 

2 .  Iden t i f i ca t ion  No. 346 
A l l  Saints  Episcopal Hospital, Ft. Worth, 'I'cxas 
To conduct two 12-hour t ra in ing  courses on Interviewing and Counseling 
$1,900 - Effective 10/1/80 - 11/5/80 

3. Identification No.  350 
The Cormunity Hospital o f  I3razosport, Freeport, Texas 
To conduct a 12-hour training course on 'I'imc Magcrncnt. 
$950 - Effective 1/28/81 - 1/29/81 

4. Identificatiorl Nu. 351 
Lutheran School of 'Iheology , Chicago, I l l i r lois  
To conduct a training module 011 Developing an Effective Admini s trative 
Team 
$1,485 - Effectivc 1.2/8/80 - 12/9/80 

5. Identification No. 353 
G l i  tsch Inc . , Dallas, 'l'exas 
To conduct 16 hours of training fo r  two Glitsch q l o y c e s  
$700 - Effective 10/30/80 - 10/31/81 

6 .  Identification No, 356 
District County Attorneys' Association, A ~ i s t i . n ,  Texas 
To conduct a 4-hour training session for  100 secretarial persons 
$400 - El'rec-tive 11/17/80 

7 .  Identification No. 357 
Cumercial Metals Company, Seguin, Texas 
'To conduct training m d  development sessions Tor Commercial Jktals 
employees 
$15,780 - Effective l.l/19/SO - 3/11/81 

8. Identification No. 353 
Texas Pest Control Association, Austin, Texas 
To conduct training modul cs  fo r  employees 
$2,630 - Effective 12/5/80 - 12/15/80 

9. Idcnt i f icat ionEo.  359 
Hexcel Corporation, Casa Grande, Arizona 
To conduct silpe~visory management training modules 
$8 ,750  - Effective 1/22/81 - 11/77/81 



I I C  UlTtTRSTTr' OF T E L E  :\T ,\USTIK 
February 15, 1981 

0 .  Ident i f ica t iur i  Xu. 561 
I Iexcel Corporation, Graham, Tcxa s 
Tu conduct super*visory mana~ement training rnoduics 
ST ,400 - Effective 2 / 3 / 8 1  - l0/13/81 

11. idel i t i f icat ion No. 362 
Ferry Gas Company, Odcssa, Tcxas 
To conduct super-visory mmagement t ra ining modul cs 
$6,500 - Effective 5/19/81 - 12/11/81 

1 2 .  Tdcntification KO. 365 
bla r-a t hon LeTourneau , Brownsvi 1 l c , Texas 
To conduct counsel ing se s s irms for bbrathon per some 1 
$1,214 - Effective 11/13/80 - 11/15/30 

13. Tdentification No.  360 
Cnmprcssor Sys terns , Inc . , Midi md , 'Texas 
To conduct management t r a i n i n g  moclules 
$6,200 - Effective 2/3/81 - 11/5/81 



THE UNIVERSITY  OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 13, 1981 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEVENTS (STATE) : 

1. Subyrant No. 80-930-001 
Texas Col l ege and Universi t y  Sys tern - Coordi n a t i  ng Board 
Aust in ,  Texas 
$25,000 - G r a n t  p e r i o d :  12/9/80 - 8/31/81 
P r o j e c t :  Cont inu ing educa t ion  and community s e r v i c e  r e p o r t i n g  system 
Dr. Thomas M, H a t f i e l d ,  Dean, D i v i s i o n  of Continuing Educat ion 

2. Grant  (1  e t t e r  dated 10/17/80:- TPF-81-4 
Texas Commission on the Arts 
Aus ti n , Texas 
59,375 - Ef fec t ive :  10/17/80 
Dance Residency Program - A l v i n  Ailey American Dance Theater  
C l i n t o n  E. Norton, D i r e c t o r ,  Performing A r t s  Center 

3. Adu l t  Bas i  c /Vocat ional  Educati on Funding Agreement - 
Project No. 11 230036 

Texas Educat ion Agency 
Occupational A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  Serv ices  
Aus t i n , Texas 
$15,504.06 - E f fec t i ve :  7/1/80 - 6/30/81 
A p r o j e c t  t o  p r o v i d e  i n s e r v i c e  educat ion for vocat ional  homemaking 
educat iona l  personnel 
D r .  Wilma P. G r i f f i n ,  A s s o c i a t e  Professor o f  Home Economics 

4. Adult  Basic/Vocational Educat ion Funding Agreement - 
Pro jec t  No. 11230037 

Texas Educati on Agency 
Occupati onal Admin i s t ra t i ve  Services 
Austin, Texas 
$48,875 - E f f e c t i v e :  7/1/80 - 6/30/81 
Project : 1980 Works hop f o r  Home Economics Coopera t i  ve Education Teachers 
Dr. Wilma P. Griff in, Assoc ia te  Professor o f  Home Economics 

5. Adul t  Basic/Vocati onal  Educat ion Funding Agreement - 
Pro ject  No. 11230077 

Texas Educat ion Agency 
Occupati onal Admini s t r a t i  ve Serv ices 
Aust i  n, Texas 
$15,931.02 - Ef fec t i ve :  7/1/80 - 6 / 3 0 / 8 1  
Fol low-up o f  the model t o  c r e a t e  awareness o f  sex b i a s  and sex 
s te reo typ ing  i n voca t i ona l  educa t ion  
Or. W i  ?ma P. G r i f f i n ,  Associate Professor o f  Home Economics 

6. Adul t Basi  c/Vocational Educat i  on Fundi ng Agreement - 
P r o j e c t  No. 11320110 

Texas Educat ion Agency 
Occupational Administrative Services 
Aus t i n , Texas 
8104,307 - Ef fect ive:  7/1/80 - 6/30/81 
A d u l t  Performance Level P r o j e c t  (APL) 
J i m  C. Cates,  P r o j e c t  Coordinator 
Dr. L o r r i n  Kennarner, Oean, College o f  Education 



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN  
Fe1bnlat-y 13, 7 Y H 1  

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (STATE ) : 

7 .  Memorandum of Understanding between Texas Energy and N a t u r a l  
Resources Advisory Counci l  (TENRAC) and The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas a t  
Aus t i n . 
950,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  12/1/80 - 8/31/81 
P r o j e c t :  To e s t a b l i s h  coal analytical capabilities a t  UT-Austin 
D r .  W .  C, J .  van Rensburg, A s s o c i a t e  Director, 

Bureau o f  Economic Geology 

5, Gran t  Agreement (10/1/80) 
S t a t e  o f  Texas - Governor's Budget and Planning O f f i c e  
Austin, Texas 
$9,890 - Ef fec t i ve :  10/1/80 - 12/31/80 
P r o j e c t :  Promotion of  exports by Texas 
D r .  5idney Weintraub, Dean Rusk Chair  
Lyndon 0 .  Johnson School o f  Pub1 i c  A f f a i r s  

9. Suppl m e n t a l  Agreement - Cooperat ive T ranspo r ta t i on  Research 
Program Agreement 

S t a t e  o f  Texas - State Department of Highways and Publ ic  Transpor ta t ion  
Austin, Texas 
$203,920 a d d i t i o n a l  for period: 9/1/80 - 8/31/81 
For c o n t i n u i n g  support o f  the Center f o r  Highway Research programs 
Or. 0 .  Frank Mc Cul lough ,  Professor of C i v i l  Engineering, and 

O i  rector,  Center f o r  Highway Research 

10. Amendment t o  Services Con t rac t  dated 9/13/79, between 
The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas Heal t h  Science Center a t  Dal las (UTHSC-Da1 1 as)  
and The  U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas a t  Austin, 
Extends contract  per iod  through 12/31 /80 
Research: Anthropornetric symmetry i n  normal and menta l l y  retarded boys 
Dr. Robert M. Malina ,  Professor of Anthropology 

11, Contract No. 1AC (80-81)-0031, Amendment No. 1 
State  Ikpartmcnt of Highways and hblic Transportation 
The Parking and Traffic .4dministration and the State Ilcpartment of 
Highways and Public 'Transportation mutually agree t o  increase the 
t o t a l  amount of the contract from $1,000 to $4,000 
Effective 11/7/80 

1 2 .  Contract No. TAC (80-81')-!3143, Amendment No. I 
State  Purchasing and General Services Commission 
Tit: Special Events Center and t h e  State Furchasing and General Ser- 
vices Comission mutually agree t o  increase the  to t a l  amnurlt of t h e  
contrac-t from $25,000 t o  $40,000 
Effective 12/29/80 

1:. Contract No. IAC (80-81)-1125, Amcnchent b. 1 
Texas Parks and IVi l d l  i f c De parLqent 
The Department of Anthropology and The Texas Parks  and Wildlife 
kpartmeilt mutual l y  agree t o  change the  budgct line items wi t-hout 
changing t h e  Total  mount. o f  the contract 
Effective 12/18/80 



THE UNIkTF5In OF TEX-AS .AT .ALlSTIS 
F e b m r y  15,  1981 

1 4 .  Contract XO. IAC (80-81)-1419, ibnerldment Yu. 1 
'I'cxas ncpartrncnt o f  Heal t h  
The Speech and Hearing Cl inic  and the Texas Department of Hcalth rnus.~~allv 
agree t o  cancel t h i s  contract 
Effective 17/5/80 

15. Contract No. IAC (50-81) -1704 
'l'exas Comm~ssion for  the  Rlind 
The Inc lu s t r i a l  Education Department agrees to provide two 16-hour super-  
v i s o n  management training courses 
l Z / Z / H O - S / ' ~ I / S l  
$3,135 

16. Conrract No. I A C  (50-813 -1708 
Texas State Teclmical Ins ti tute -%agement Information Services 
The Bureau o f  Business Research agrees t o  provide computer tapeCs) 
containing t he  la tes t  version of t h e  "Directory of Texas =%rlufacturerstt 
10/23/80-8/31/Y 1 
$1,400 

17. Contract No. IAC  (80-81)  - 1717 
Texas Energy and Natural Resources Advisory Council 
The Joe C. Thompson Conference Centcr agrees t o  provide faci l i t ies  and 
services as required and available 
10/27/80-8/31/81 
$2,500 

18. Contract No. IAC (80-81)-1725 
Texas Court Reporters Cormittcc 
The Joe C. Thompson Confcrence Center agrees t o  provide facilities and 
services as required and available 
10/29/80-8/31/81 
$1, ZOO 

19. Contract No. IAC (80-81)-1728 
Texas School f o r  the Blind ancl fo r  the  Deaf 
The Industrial Bdilcation Department agrees to provide supervisory manage- 
ment o r  rclated training through the open seminars conducted a t  t h e  Joe 
C . 'I%ompson Coxlf erence Center 
11/5/80-1/14/81 
$590 

20. Contract No. IA( :  (50-511-1729 
Texas Department of ~onmnuli tY lifiairs 
The Printing Uivi.sion agrees t o  provide reproduction and related services 
11/5/80-5/31/81 

21. Contract No. IAC (80-81) - 1732 
Secretaq- nl- S t a t e  
'rhc Industrial Educati-on Department apces t o  provide supervisory manage- 
ment. or  related t r a i n ing  Through thc oper: seminars conducted a t  the .Joe 
C. Thompson Con rerence Center 
11/7/80- 8/31/81 
$3,000 



THE IJSIi~'ERS1~I'Y OF TEXAS AT :lUSTI:\I 
February 13, 1951 

7 '7 --. l : on t r~c t  40. IAC (80-81) - 1 7 3  
Ra llroarl. Cnrnrnlsl;i on of Texas (Texas Petroleu~k Reser;lr'ch Cornittee) 
The University u f  Texas at .Austin agrees t o  provide laboratory and off ice 
supplies ~ n d  materials, computer services, relephonc scrtTlces, and repro- 
ducfi~711 ~:f mar~uscripts fo r  the  discovery and development of the most 
p r a c t i c a l  arid efficient metllods I'or the secondary recovery of o i l  and 
gas i n  Texas 
11/12/8(1-8/31/81 
$7 ,500  

7 3 .  Contract No. 1.4C (80-81') -1743 
Public U t i l i t y  Commission of Texas 
The Industrial Education Department agrees t o  co~lduc t orie 12 -hour Super- 
visory ~Wgernen t  Uevelopment 'Training Session entitled 'The Effective 
Management o f  Time" a t  the Joe C. Thompson Conference Center 
11/24/80-d/31/81 
$1,002.50 

24. Contract No. IAC (80-81) -1746 
'Texas lleparmen t of Mental Health and Mcntal Retardation (Food Servicc l 
Thc Joe C. Thompson Conference Center agrees t o  provide facilit-ies and 
services as required and available 
11/17/80-8/31/81 
$500 

25. Contract No. IAC (80-81) -1745 
b a r d  of Regents, Texas State  Ilniversity Systcm 
Thc h i n t i n g  Division agrees t o  provide labor and materials f o r  repro- 
duction, copying, and l i k e  services 
11/17/80-8/31/81 
$5,000 

26. Contract No. IAC (50-81)-1775 
Legislative Budget Board 
The P r -h t i ng  Division agrees t o  do reproduction work upon request 
12/1/80-8/31/81 
$13,000 

2 7 .  Contract No. IAC (30-81) -177h 
Texas Cornmission on Alcoholism 
The Joe C. Thompson Conference Center agrees t o  providc conference 
facil i t ies that are available and required 
12/1/80-8/31/81 
$5,000 

28, Contract No. IAC (80 - 8 1) - 1 7  7 7 
Texas Energy and Natural Resources Advisory Counci 1 
The Center for  Energy Studies agrees to p e r f ~ m  as proposed i n  its 
proposal "Development of Industrial Energy Conservation Software for  
Microcomputers1' 
12/1/80-8/31/81 
$10,000 

29. Cuntract No. 1AC (80-811-1778 
Texas Energy and Natural Resources Advisory Council 
The Burcau O F  Ecor~vrnic Geology agrccs to perform as proposed i n  its 
proposal "Assessment of Lignite E x p l o i t a b i l i t y  i n  the Deep Basin of 
Texas '' 
12/1/80-8/31/81 
$8O,UOS 



'THE US1 i'EKS ITY OF TEMS .4'r .lIIST IN 
F e b n a ~  I T ,  1'1181 

30. Contract No. IAC (80-81)-1784 
'lexas Encrg.?. and !iotural Resources Advisory Coulcil  
The Center for Energy Studies agrees t o  prrfom as proposed in  i t s  
proposal "Groundwater Heat h p  Design Development" 
12/4/80-8/11,"81 
$l .O ,OOO 

31. Contract No. IAC (SU-81)  -1786 
Texas Department of Health 
The Speech and Hearing Clinic agrees t u  p ~ ~ o v i d e  hearing services 
12/5/80-8/31/81 
$1,500 

3 2  . Contract No. TK (80-81)-1802 
GovenIo~.'s Budget and Planning Office 
The Joe C. Thompson Conference Center agrees to provide t h e  auditorium 
and support services fo r  t hc  conducting of Covernnr's Annual Rcport 
TSCEP conference 
r'/lb/8o-l?/l8/80 
$600 

33 .  Contract No. I N  (80-81) -1804 
State  Purchasing md General Scwiccs Commission 
The Indw trial Education Department agrees t o  conduc t training modules 
a t  t h e  Joe C .  Thompson Coderence Center 
1/13/81-8/31/81 
$13,326 

34. Contract No. I.4C (80-811 - 1815 
Texas Deparbnent of  Correct-ions 
The Data Processing Division agrees t o  provide use of its IEM 141h-001- 
691 69 Interchangeable Train Carriage 
12/29/80-8/31/81 
$1,062 

35 Contract No. IAC [ Y O - H I  ') -1 825 
Texas Employment Comis s ion 
The Industrial Education Department agrees t o  provide supervisory Inanage- 
ment or  related t ra ining through the open seminars conducted at t h c  ,Joe 
C . Thompson Conference Center 
1/5/81-8/31/81 
$S,OOO 

36. Contract No. IAC (80-81) -1826 
State Purchasing and General Services Commission 
The Irlclustrial Education kpartment agrees to conduct a training module 
a t  the  Joe C. Thompson Conference Centcr 
3/1/81-8/31/X I 
$1,241 -50  

37. Contract No. T K  (50-81) -1827 
Texas A i r  (:ontrol Roard 
' 1 % ~  B u r ~ a u  of  Business Research agrees t o  provide 1 4  sets of 'qirectory 
of Texas bhufacturers", 1931, 2 volumes per se t  
l/ 5181-8/31/81 
$754 



(;KkVI'S, COSI'RACTS :lGFESEUTS (STATE) : 

38. Contract No. IAC (30-81)-1829 
Texas Uepartment of Ii7ater Resources 
The Department o f  C iv i l  Engineering agrees t o  conduct a water q u a l i t y  
sampling prugraI1) for  the Lake Texana - Lavaca Rivcr ncl. ta- Lavaca Bay 
complex according t o  Attachment A, entitled ".4 Pus t - lrnpo~uidn~en t 
Investigation 01' Watcr Qua1 i t y  Changes .4scociated w i t h  Filling of 
Lake Texana' 
T/2/81-8/31/81 
$1.8,750 

39. Contract Nu. IAC (80-81) -1830 
Texas Department of Watcr Rcsourccs 
The Marine Scienze Tnstitute a t  Port  Aransas agrecs t.o compl c t c  an 
on-going ecological study of the  effects o f  freshwater inf low on the 
benthic populations of selected s i t e s  i n  Corpus C h r i s t i  Bay, Texas 
1/9/81 -8/31/81 
$24,956 

40. Contract No. 1AC (80-81)  -1833 
Comptroller of Public Accounts 
The Continuing Education Department of the  College of Education agrccs 
to provj.de classroom instructional services fo r  the  Emergency Medical 
Care course of in s t ruc t io~ l  
1/5/81-2/11/81 
$405 

41. Contract No, IAC (8n-81) -1X35 
Texas Energy and Natural Resources Advisory Council 
The Department of  C i v i l  Engineering agrees t o  perform as proposed i n  i t s  
proposal "Hydrologic Site Selectjon for  Mining of Deep Basin Lignite i n  
Texas" 
1/7/81-8/.31/81 
$30,305 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT A U S T I N  
Fchruay 13, 1981 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS ( FEDERAL) : 

1. Modi f i c a t i  on AFOSR-77-3190E - Grant  AFOSR-77-3190 
Department o f  the Air Force 
Air Force  O f f i c e  o f  S c i e n t i f i c  Research 
B o l l i n ?  A i r  Force Base, D . C .  
$99,347 ( T r a v i s  county)  - Increases grant  t o t a l  t o  $384,313 and 
extends performance f o r  period: 12/1/80 - 11/30/81 
T o t a l  g ran t  pe r i od :  12/1/76 - 71/30/81 
Research : Autornati  c recognition and t rack ing  o f  ob jec t s  
Dr. J .  K. A M a m a l ,  Pro fessor  of Electrical Engineering 

2. Modi f i ca t  i on AFOSR- 79-0008B - Grant AFOSR-79-0008 
Department o f  the  A i r  Force 
A i r  Force Off ice o f  Scient i f ic  Research 
Bolling Air Force Base, D. C. 
$1 24.999 (T rav i s  County) - Inc reases  g r a n t  t o t a l  t o  $324,995 and 
extends f o r  per iod  1 l/i/aO - 10/31/81 
Tota l  g r a n t  period:  11/1/78 -10/31/81 
Reserach: Development o f  p r a c t i c a l  MU techniques f o r  p r e d i c t i o n  o f  
the properties and behavior  o f  ma te r i a l s  
D r .  Michael J. S. Dewar, Rober t  A. Welch Chair  i n  Chemistry 

3. Mod i f i ca t i on  AFOSR-79-0025B - Contract AFOSR-79-0025 
Department of the Air f o r ce  
Air Force Of f i ce  o f  S c i e n t i f i c  Research 
B o l l i n g  A i r  Force Base, D.C. 
$32,879 ( T r a v i s  County) - Increases grant  t o t a l  f r o m  $55,595 t o  

$88,474 and extends performance for period 12/1/80 - l1/30/81 
T o t a l  grant  per iod :  12/1/78 - 11/30/81 
Research: Opt imal and suboptimal estimation f o r  nonl i near  s t o c h a s t i c  
sys terns 
Dr. Steven I .  Marcus, A s s o c i a t e  Professor o f  E l e c t r i c a l  Engineeri  ng 

4. Modi f i  ca ti on AFOSR-79-0090A - Grant AFOSR-79-0090 
Department of the A i r  Force 
A i r  Force O f f i c e  o f  S c i e n t i f i c  Research 
B o l l i n g  A i r  Force Bass, D.C. 
$54,998 (T rav i  s County). - Increases t o t a l  t o  $1 59,641 and extends 
performance for  p e r i o d  10/1/80 - 9/30/81 
Tota l  grant per iod  : 2/1/79 - 9/30/81 
Research : Studies o f  polymer- bound macrocycl i c  p o l y t e r t i a r y  phosphines 
Or. Evan Peter Kyba, Associate Professor o f  Chemistry 

5. Modi f i ca t i  on AFOSR-80-0052B - Grant  AFOSR-80-0052 
Department o f  the A i r  Force 
A i r  Force O f f i c e  of S c i e n t i f i c  Research 
B o l l i n g  Air Force Base, D. C. 
$64,383 (Trav is  County) - Increases t o t a l  amount t o  $1 22,937 and ex- 
tends performance f o r  period 1/1/81 - 12/31/51 
Tota l  g rant  per iod :  1/1/80 - 12/31/81 
Research: T i tan ium rnatr ic/cont inuous f i be r  composite i n te r face  i n -  
t e r a c t i o n s  and t h e i r  i nf 1 uence on mechanical p rope r t i es  
D r .  Harris L .  Marcus, Pro fessor  of Mechanical Engineer! ng 

6. Grant AFOSR-81-0047 
Department of the  A i r  Force,  A i r  Force O f f i c e  o f  Sci:enti>fPc Research 
B o l l i n g  A i r  Force Base, D. C.  
$69,89.3 CTravi s County ) 
Grant period: 10/1/80 - 9/3Q/81 
Research: The study of c e r t a i n  aspects of p r o b a b i l i t y  w i t h  appl i c a -  
t i o n s  i n  communication theory  
D r .  Gary L .  Wise, Associate P r o f e s s o r  of Electrical  Engineeri-ng 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN  
February 13, 1931 

7. Modi f i c a t i o n  PO0005 - Cont rac t  F08635-79-C-0103 
Department o f  t he  A i r  Force 
Headquarters, Armament D i v i s i o n ,  A i  r Force Sys terns Conrmand 
E g l i n  Air Force Base, F l o r i d a  
$27,462 - Final increnrent to completely fund $258,786 t o t d l  e s t i m a -  
ted c o s t  
Contract  period: 3/7/79 - 2/28/81 
Research: Polymer-concrete for r a p i d  repair o f  runways 
Dr. David W. Fow le r ,  Frofessor of C i v i l  E n g i n e e r i n g  
D r .  F.  B. Mc Cul lough ,  Professor o f  C i v i l  Enaineering 
Dr. D. R. Paul, T. Brockett Hudson Professorship i n  
Chemical Engineering 

8. M o d i f i c a t i o n  PO0001 - C o n t r a c t  F08635-80-C-0152 
Department of the A i r  Force 
A i  r Force Sys terns Command, Armament D i  v i  s i on 
Egl i n  A i r  Force Base, Florida 
$1 87,863 incremental funds added t o  increase t o t a l  f u n d i n g  t o  
$268,937 (toward t k $ 3 6 7 , 0 3 e  e s t i m a t e d  c o s t  awarded) 

C o n t r a c t  pe r iod :  6/1/80 - 9/30/82 
Research: An analysis  of aeroel a s t i c  f a i  1 ure o f  damaged aircraft 
Dr. Ronald 0. Stearman, Professor 
Dr. James C. Westkaemper, A s s o c i a t e  Professor 
Aerospace Engineering and Engineering Mechanics 

9. Contract  F08635-80- K- 0350 
Department o f  the A i r  Force, Armament D i v i s i o n  
E g l i n  A i r  Force Base, F l o r i d a  
$55,000 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Contract  per iod :  10/17/80 - 9/30/81 
Research: Homing m i s s i l e  gu idance  based upon fi 1 ter  observabi 1 i ty 
enhancement 
Dr. Jason L. Speyer, Professor  
D r .  David G. Hull, Professor 
Aerospace Engineering and Engineering Mechanics 

10. M o d i f i c a t i o n  PO0014 - Contract  F49620-77-C-0101 
Department o f  the A i r  Force 
A i r  Force O f f i c e  o f  S c i e n t i f i c  Research 
A i r  Force Systems Command 
B o l l i n g  A i r  Force Base, D. C .  
$178,560 - Increment t o  completely fund t h e  c o n t r a c t  est imated c o s t  
of $1,803,903 through 3/31/81 
Contract period: 4/1/77 - 3/31/81 
Ccnt i  n u i n g  bas ic  research  i n  e l e c t r o n i c s  (JSEP) 
D r .  Edward J .  Powers, Jr. , Professor o f  Eqectri cal Engineerinq 

11. Amendment PO0004 - Contract  F49620-78-C-0083 
Department of the A i r  Force 
A i r  Force O f f i c e  o f  S c i e n t i f i c  Research 
Boll i ng Air Force Base, O. C. 
$141,251 - Increment provided for period through 9/30/81, for  a 
$387,103 funding t o t a l  (toward $507,306 awarded) 

C o n t r a c t  per iod :  7/1/78 - 6/30/82 
Research: Computat ional  methods in nonl inear mechanics 
D r .  J .  Tinsley Oden, Professor o f  Aerospace Engineer ing and 

Engi n e e r i  ng Mechanics 
D r .  E. B. Becker, P r o f e s s o r  o f  Aerospace Eng ineer ing  and 
Engineering Mechanics 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT A U S T I N  
February 13, 1981 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL):  

1 2 .  M o d i f i c a t i o n  PO0003 - C o n t r a c t  F49620-79-C-0043 
Department o f  t h e  Air Force 
Air Force  O f f i c e  o f  S c i e n t i f i c  Research (AFOSR) 
R o l l i n g  A i r  Force Base, O. C. 
$1 0,581 i ncrernent t o  completely fund t he  $66,729 t o t a l  awarded 
Contract pe r i od :  3/7/79 - 2/28/81 
Research: Theore t ica l  a n a l y s i s  o f  model s for t e x t u r e  
D r .  Larry S. Davis, A s s i s t a n t  Professor o f  Computer Sciences 

13. M o d i f i c a t i o n  PO0007 - Gran t  DAAG29-78-G-0145 
Department o f  the Army - U.S. Army Research O f f i c e  
Research T r iang le  Park, North Carol i na 
Extends g r a n t  p e r i  ad through 1 /1/81 
Research: Quas i -op t i  cal techniques f o r  m i  11 imeter and sub- 
m i  1 1 i me t e r  wave c i rcui ts 
Dr. Tatsuo I t o h ,  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  of Electrical Engineering 

14. Extens ion (1 e t t e r  dated 10/15/80) - Contrac t  DAAG29-79-C-0122 
Department o f  the Army - U. S. Army Research O f f i c e  
Research T r i a n g l e  Park, North Carolina 
Extends contract per iod  through 3/31/81 
Research: P a r t i c l e  growth processes i n  screening smokes 
Dr. J. R. Brock, Pro fessor  o f  Chemical Engineering 

15. Ex tension (1 e t ter dated 10/15/80) - Con t rac t  DAAG29-79-C-0123 
Department of t h e  Army - U. S. Army Research O f f i c e  
Research Triangle Park, North Carol i na 
Extends da te  f o r  f i n a l  t e c h n i c a l  repor t  and contract  period 
through 2/28/81 
Research: Plume mechanics and particle growth processes 
Dr. J. R. Brock, Professor  o f  Chemical Engineer ing 

16. Contract  DAAG29-81- K-0008 
Department o f  the Arw - U.S. Army Research O f f i c e  
Research T r i  angl e Park, North Ca ro1 i na 
$43,625 (Trav i  s County) 
Contract pe r i od :  10/27/80 - 10/26/81 
Research : D i  n i t roacety  I ene and re1 a t ed  compounds 
D r .  Michael  J. S. Dewar, Professor o f  Chemistry 

17. Cont rac t  DAAK10-80- C-0309 
Department of the Army - U. S. Army Armament R&D Command 
Dover, New Jersey 
$21 9,998 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Contract period:  9/30/80 - 5/29/81 
Research: Design, f a b r i c a t i o n ,  and t e s t i n g  o f  a compact, 7 ightweight, 
pul sed homopolar generator power supply 
Will iam Weldon, Technical Director 
D r .  H. Grady Rylander, J r . ,  Director 
Dr. H. W .  Woodson, Assoc ia te  D i r e c t o r  
Center f o r  Electromechanics 



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 13, 1981 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL): 

18. Cont rac t  DAAK80-80- K-0828 
Department o f  the Army 
Headquarters, U. S. A rmy  Commun i ca t i ons  
Research and Devel opment Command, Procurement D i  rectorate 
F o r t  Monmouth, New Jersey 
$64,052.92 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Contract  p e r i  ad: 11 /1/80 - 9/30/81 
Research: A computer archi tecture  f o r  communication processing 
Dr. S .  A ,  Szyyenda, Professor o f  Electrical  Engineering 

19.  Contract/Purchase Order DACW63-81 -M-0023 - Dl anket Pur- 
chasing Agreement ( e f f e c t i v e  7/23/80) and Amendment/Modification 
PO0001 - Department of the Army, U. 5. Engineer D i s t r i c t ,  F o r t  
Worth, Fo r t  Worth, Texas 

This i s  a b lanket  purchase agreement p r o v i d i n g  an aggregate amount 
t h a t  cannot  exceed $10,000 under which no i n d i v i d u a l  request  s h a l l  
exceed $2,500 for  the purpose o f  p r o v i d i n g  l a b o r ,  equipment and 
mate r i  a1 s t o  accompl ish archival searches of a rcheo log ica l  records 
by the Texas Archeological  Research Labora to ry ,  Dr. DeeAnn Story, 
Director. 

20. Modi f i  c a t i o n  PO0008 - Contract  DASG60-78-C-0091 
Department of the Army - B a l l i s t i c  M i s s i l e  Defense Systems Command 
Hun tsv i l  l e ,  A1 abarna 
$25,000 - F i n a l  increment t o  camplete t h e  funding o f  t h e  con t rac t  
t o t a l  o f  $139,807.73 f o r  current period ending 10/11/81. 
Contract per iod:  6/ 14/78 - 10/11/81 
Research: O p t i c a l  ly  coupled integrated c i r c u i t s  
D r .  Gerald J ,  L ipovsk i ,  Assoc ia te  Professor o f  Elec t r i ca l  
Engineering 

21. M o d i f i c a t i o n  PO0016 - Contract DMA800-77-C-0008 
Department of Defense / Defense Mapping Agency 
OMA Hydrographi cjTopographi c Center  
Washington, D. C. 
$70,000 (Trav is  County ) - Increases es t i rnated c o s t  and funding 
t o t a l s  from $588,152 t o  $658,152 and extends the performance per iod 
Contract per iod :  1/13/77 - 9/30/81 
Geodetic and i onospher ic  s tud ies  con t i  nuation 
Appl i e d  Research L a b o r a t o r i e s  
D r .  Loyd Hampton, Director 

22. M o d i f i  ca t i  on PO0005 - Cont rac t  DMA800-79-C-0053 
Department o f  Defense / Defense Mapping Agency 
Hydrographic/Topographic Center 
Washington, D. C. 
$21,214 (Travi s County ) - Increases fundi ng and c o n t r a c t  to ta l  s 
t o  $173,018. 
Contract  period: 6/1/79 - 5/31/81 
Doppler Tracking S t a t i o n  Operat ion 
Appl i e d  Research Laboratories 
Dr. Loyd Hampton, D i r e c t o r  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
Febx-uary 15, 1951 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL) : 

23. M o d i f i c a t i o n  PO0003 - Contract  MDA904-80-C-0481 
Department of Defense - Maryland Procurement O f f i c e  
Fort George G. Meade, Maryland 
$289,627 - Final increment  ( t o  complete the funding of the 

$599,627 estimated c o s t  awarded t o  t h e  contract)  
Contract p e r i o d :  4/15/80 - 12/14/81 
Research: Formal v e r i f i c a t i o n  o f  a communications processor  
D r .  Donald I. Good, Research S c i e n t i s t  
I n s t i t u t e  f o r  Computing Science and Computer Applications 

24,  M o d i f i  cation PO001 1 - C o n t r a c t  PI0001 4-75-C-0161 
Department o f  t h e  Navy 
O f f i c e  o f  Naval Research 
Arl i ng ton ,  Virginia 
$400,000 ( T r a v i s  County) - Increases con t rac t  amount t o  $2,246,638 
and extends p e r i o d  o f  performance through 9/30/81; $235,000 i ncre- 
ment increases t o t a l  funds t o  $2,081,638. 
Cont rac t  per iod :  12/1/74 - 9/30/81 
Research: S h a l  l o w  water  parametric ar ray studies 
Appl ied Research Laboratories 
D r .  Loyd Hampton, Director 

25. M o d i f i c a t i o n  PO0012 - Con t rac t  NOOOT4-75-C-0161 
Department o f  the Navy 
Office of Naval Research 
Arlington, V i r g i n i a  
Admi n i s t r a  t i  vel y changes incorrect word i  n y in Modif icat ion PO001 I 
t o  r e f l e c t  correctly the word depreciation and 88% (Sect ion J I as 
noted i n  ARL:Ltr.AD-10392. 
Cont rac t  per iod:  12/1/74 - 9/30/81 
Research: Shallow water parametric array studies 
Appl i ed  Research Laboratories 
D r .  Loyd Harnpton, D i r e c t o r  

26. Mod i f i ca t i on  PO0013 - Con t rac t  NOOOT4-75-C-0161 
Department o f  the Navy 
Off ice o f  Naval Research 
Arl ing ton ,  V i r g i n i a  
Purpose: To correct error i n  M o d i f i c a t i o n  POODll by r e v i s i n g  t h e  
appropriation d a t a  w i t h o u t  changing amount or other provisions 
Contract  period: 12/1/74 - 9/30/81 
Continui ng shall ow wa te r  parametr ic  a r ray  studies 
Appl i ed Research Laborator ies 
D r .  Loyd Hampton, Director 

27. Modification PO0007 - Cont rac t  N00014-75-C-0922 
Department of the Navy 
O f f i c e  o f  Naval Research 
Arlington, V i r g i n i a  
$48,000 - Incremental funds i n c r e a s i n g  total t o  $294,500 through 
7/31/82 (toward the $347,500 t o t a l  estimated amount) 
Contrac t  p e r i o d :  5/1/75 - 7/31/83 
Research: Structure and r e a c t i v i t y  on catalytic systems i nvo l  v ing  
m e t a l  ox ides and electrode sur faces 
D r .  John M. White, Professor of Chemfstry 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 12, 1'381 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS FEDERAL) : 

28. Mad i f  i c a t i  on PO0008 - Contract  N00014-75-C-0922 
Department o f  the Navy 
O f f i c e  o f  Naval  Research 
Arl i n g t o n ,  V i r g i n i a  
Corrects a t ypog raph i ca l  e r r o r  i n  the  amount p resen t l y  a v a i  1 a b l e  
f o r  payment and a l l o t t e d  t o  t h e  c o n t r a c t  ($294,500) 
Contract p e r i o d :  5/1/75 - 7/31/83 
Research: Structure and reac t iv i ty  on c a t a l y t i c  systems i n v o l v i n g  
metal oxides and electrode surfaces 
Dr. John M. White, Professor of Chemistry 

29. Modi f i c a t i  on PO0006 - Contract NO001 4- 76- C-0117 
Oepartment of the Navy 
Off i c e  of Naval R~search 
A r l i n g t o n ,  Virginia 
$24,369 ( ~ r a v i  s Coun ty )  - Increases estimated cos t  and f u n d i n g  t o t a l s  
r e s p e c t i v e l y  from $466,838 t o  $491,207 and extends the per iod  of 
performance through 10/31/81. 
Contract period: 8/1/75 - 10/31/87 
Research: Analysis of acoust ic  properties of sediments 
Applied Research Laboratories 
D r .  Loyd Hampton, Director 

30. Modi f i ca t ion  PO0006 - Contract N00014-76-C-0577 
Department o f  the Navy 
Office o f  Naval Research 
Arlington, Virg in i a  
$32,000 - Increment to f u l  ly fund es t imated  c o s t  ($181,000 awarded) 
Cont rac t  period: 3/1/76 - 2/28/82 
Research: The synthesis of novel  sulfur  fluorides 
Dr. Alan Cowley, Professor o f  Chemistry 

31. Contract N00014-77-C-0779 - Navy Case No. 65,339 
Assignment of Paten t  Rights ; Abstract o f  Disclosure; Combined De- 
cl a r a t i o n  and Power of  Attorney; and P a t e n t  Appl i cat! on 
The University o f  Texas a t  Aust in  and inventor  Donald J. Shi r ley ,  
U n i v e r s i t y  employee, transfer t o  the  Department o f  the Navy a1 1 
r i g h t ,  t i t l e  and i n t e r e s t  i n  and t o  an invention e n t i t l e d ,  
"A  Subseafloor Environmental Simulator," Navy Case No. 65,339. The 
i n v e n t i o n  resu l ted  f r o m  research under Department of the Navy 
Contract NO001 4-77-C- 0779 conducted i n the Appl i e d  Research Labora- 
tories, Dr. toyd  Harnpton, Director 

32. Modification PO0004 - Contract  N00014-78-C-0222 
Department o f  the Navy 
Office o f  Naval Research 
Arlington, V i r g i n i a  
$42,500 - Increment ( t o  fu l l y  fund $170,000 awarded) 
Cont rac t  pe r i od :  1/1/78 - 12/31/81 
Ses-earch: Mathema t i  ca l pragrami ng op t i ~ m i  z a t i  on 
Dr. Darwi n K1 Sngman , Professor of General Business 
Dr. Leon tasdon, Professor o f  General Business 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
Fehruar)r 13, 1981 

33.  Modi f i c a t i  on PO0003 - Contract NO001 4-78-C-0592 
Department o f  t h e  Navy 
O f f i c e  o f  Naval Research 
Arl i ngton , V i r g i n i a  
557,695 - Increment to f u l l y  fund t o t a l  award ($207,828) 
Contract  pe r i od :  9/1/78 - 8/31/82 
Research: Metal phthdlocyanines as  s e n s i t i z e r s  f o r  pho to  processes 
at semiconductor electrodes in solar energy utilization 
Or. Allen J. Bard, Professor o f  Chemistry 

34. Amendment A00001 - Contract N00014-78-C-0663 
Department of the  Navy 
Off ice of Naval Research 
Ar l i ng ton ,  V i r g i n i a  
Extends contract  p e r i o d  t h r o u g h  72/37/80 
Research: An i n v e s t i g a t i o n  o f  hybrid e s t i m a t i o n  a lgor i thms  
Dr. Byron D. Tapley , W. R .  Wool rich Pro fesso rsh ip  i n  Engineer ing 

35. Mod i f i ca t ion  PO0002 - Contract  N00014-80-C-0490 
Department o f  the Navy 
Office of Naval Research 
Arl ington, V i r g i n i a  
$309,198 - Increment f o r  per iod  7/1/80 - 12/31/81, i nc reas ing t o t a l  
funding t o  $459,198 (toward the $945,863 estimated cost  awarded) 
Contract period:  7/1/80 - 6/30/83 
Continuing general research program 
Appl ied Research Laboratories 
Dr. Loyd Hampton. Director 

36. Contract/Purchase Order N00014-81-M-0005 .- 

Department of the Navy 
Office of  Naval Research 
Ar l ing ton,  V i r g i n i a  
$9,916 ( T r a v i s  County) - Effective: 11/14/80 - 1/31/81 
Research: NORDA Benchmark Eva lua t ion  Ass is tance 
Appl i ed Research Laboratories 
Dr. Loyd Hampton, Director 

37. M o d i f i c a t i o n  PO0010 - Contract N00024-77-C-6035 
Department o f  the Navy 
Naval Sea Systems Command 
Washington, O. C. 
$765,000 ( T r a v i s  County) - Increases estimated c o s t  and funding 
totals t o  $23,587,178.00 and 818,964,403.81 respectively and ex- 
tends the period of performance, and makes c e r t a i n  administrative 
changes i n  P00009. 
Contract period: 2/22/77 - 8/31/82 
Continuin Naval Shipyard, TRF and sonar  t echn i ca l  s u p p o r t  and as- ! 5r:stance y Applied Research Labora tor ies  
Dr, Loyd Hampton, Director 



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
1 : c h l - w ~  15 ,  1981 

GPANTS , CONTRACTS, - AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL : 

38. Contract N00024-77-C-6035 - Navy Case No. 63277 
Assignment o f  Pa ten t  R i g h t s :  A b s t r a c t  of D isc losure ;  Combined 
Declaration and Power of Attorney; and P a t e n t  Application. 
The University o f  Texas a t  Aus t i n  and i nven to rs ,  Eugene H i l l  and 
James 3. Truchard ,  University employees , t r a n s f e r  t o  the Department 
of the Navy a l l  r i g h t ,  t i t l e  and interest i n  and t c  dn i n v e n t i o n  en- 
t i t l e d ,  "Beamformer Having Random Access Memory Delay," (Agency 
Docket No. 63277; serial number unassigned). The i n v e n t i o n  resulted 
f r o m  research under Navy Contract N00024-77-C-6035 conducted in 
Appl ied Research Labora tor ies ,  D r .  Loyd Hampton, Director. 

39. Contract N00024-78-C-6195 - Navy Case No. 64072 
A s s i  onrnent o f  Pa ten t  R i g h t s  : Abst rac t  o f  Disc1 osure; Combined De- 
c la ra t ion  and Power o f  Attorney; and P a t e n t  Application. 
The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas a t  Aus t i n  and Inven to r  Reuben H. Wallace, 
U n i v e r s i t y  employee, t r a n s f e r  t o  the Department o f  t he  Navy a1 1 
r i g h t ,  t i t l e  and interest i n  and to an invention e n t i t l e d ,  
"Acoustic Echo-Rangi ng Technique for Communication w i t h  a Submerged 
Vessel ," (Navy Case No. 64072; ser ial  number unassigned). The 
invention resulted from research under Department o f  the Navy 
Contract  N00024-78-C-6195 conducted i n  Applied Research Laboratories,  
Dr. Loyd Hampton, D i r e c t o r .  

40 Contract N00024-77-C-6200 - Navy Case No. 64,073 
Assignment of  Patent  R igh t s  : Abstract o f  O i  sclosure; Combined De- 
c la ra t ion  and Power o f  Attorney; and Patent  A p p l i c a t i o n .  
The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas a t  A u s t i n  and i nven to rs  John M. Huckabay 
and Reuben H. Wall ace, University ernpl oyees , transfer t o  the  
Department o f  the Navy a l l  r i g h t ,  t i t l e  and interest i n  and t o  an  
invent ion ent i t led ,  "Sa tu ra t i on  L im i ted  Parametric Sonar Source," 
(.Navy Case No. 64,073; se r i a l  number unassigned). The invention re- 
sulted f rom research under Department of the Navy Contract  
N00024- 77-C- 6200 conducted i n  Appl  i ed Research Laboratories  , 
Dr. Loyd Hampton, Director. 

4 i .  Modification PO0005 - Contract  N00024-79-C-6283 
Department of the Navy 
Naval Sea Systems Command 
Washington, D. C. 
Administratively updates Contract  Data Requirement t i  s t  001423 
wi thout  changing o t h e r  p rov i s i ons  
Research: Sonar/torpedo classification and mobil sonar  techno- 
logy program 
Appl ied Research Labo ra to r i es  
D r .  Loyd Hampton, Director 

42. Modification PO0008 - Contract  N00024-79-C-6358 
Department of the Navy 
Naval Sea Systems Command 
Washington, D. C.  
$160,000 - Increment i nc reas ing  t o t a l  fund ing  t o  $11,375,654.81 
(toward the $28,340,843.00 awarded) 
Contract per iod:  6/5/79 - 9/30/82 
Cont inuing sonar t e c h n i c a l  suppor t  for NSSC 
Applied Research Labo ra to r i es  
D r .  Loyd hampion, Director 



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
F c h m r ) .  13, 1?81 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, A?iD AGREEVENTS ( FEDERAL) : 

4 3 .  Contract  N00039-81-C-0074 
Department o f  the Navy 
Naval Electronic Systems Co~nmand 
Washington, D.C. 
$377,719 (Travis County)  t o t a l  es t imated  c o s t ;  $1 62,269 incremental l y  
funded t h r o u g h  10/  15/81 
Contract  pe r i od :  11/04/80 - 11/3/82 
Research: Deductive verficiation o f  t r u s t e d  l e v e l  changing pro- 
cesses (TLCPs) 
Dr. Donald I .  Good, Research Scientist, 

I n s t i t u t e  f o r  Cornputi ng Sciences and Computer Appl i c a t  ions  

44. Modif icat ion PO0001 - Contract N00039-79-C-0196 
Department o f  the Navy 
Naval Electronic Systems Command 
Washington, D. C.  
Extends p e r i o d  of performance through 1/30/81 
Research: Environmental acous t ics  ana l ys i s  o f  coherent processing 
Appl ied Research L a b o r a t o r i e s  
Or. Loyd Hampton, Director 

45. Modification PO0009 - Contract NO01 23-76-C-1454 
Department of  the  Navy 
Naval  Regional Cont rac t ing  O f f i ce  
Long Beach, C a l i f o r n i a  
Extends period of  perfomance through 1/31/82 
Research: Depp submersi ble  CURV I I advanced sonar s u i t e  (CASS) 
Appl i e d  Research Laboratories 
Dr. Loyd Hampton, D i r e c t o r  

46. M o d i f i c a t i o n  P00072- C o n t r a c t  N00140-79-C-6548 
Department o f  the Navy 
Naval Regional C o n t r a c t i n g  Of f  i c e  Detachment 
Newport,  Rhode Is1 and 
$162,000 - Incremental funds increasing funding total from 
$911,000 to $1,073,000 ( toward the $1,950,794 e s t i m a t e d  c o s t )  

Contract per iod :  6/1/79 - 5/31/81 
Continuing sonar tests and test instrumentation suppart 
Appl i ed  Research Laboratories 
Dr. Loyd Hampton , D i  rector 

47. Modif i cat1 on POOOC3 - Contract N60921-79-C-0169 
Department of the Navy 
Naval  Surface Weapons Center 
White Oak, Silver Spring, Maryland 
$15,000 - Increment increasing funding from $80,000 to  $95,000 
through 6/1/81 (toward the $368,356 amount awarded) 
Contract  period: 9/17/79 - 10/16/82 
Research: Underwater t r ack ing  systems operation and maintenance 
Applied Research Laboratori es 
D r .  Loyd Hampton, Director 

48, Modification PO0006 - I n d e f i n i t e  Q u a n t i t y  C o n t r a c t  
NO061 2-80- 0-9006 

Department of the Navy - Naval Supply Center 
Naval  Contracting Department - Charleston, South Carol ina  
Administratively del  etcs ARL:UT Proposal P-992 (dated 11/1/781 and 
modification thereto ( d a t e d  9/7/79) and i ns tead  i n c o r p o r a t e s  both 
by reference without changing other p r o v i s i o n s  f o r  research and de- 
velopment technical suppor t  of N a v a l  Coastal Sys tern Center. 
Contract  pe r i od :  3/7/80 - 3/6/81 (1 st year, w i t h  renewal op t ion )  
Appl ied  Research Laboratories, Dr. Loyd Hampton, D i r e c t o r  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT A U S T I N  
Febr-uan; 13, 1981 

49. Contract N006lZ-80-D-9006 / Modification No.02 t o  HR-OI  
Department o f  the Navy 
Naval  C o a s t a l  Systems Center 
Panama City, F l o r i d a  
$49.87 9 ( T r a v i s  County)  - Increases e s t i m a t e d  c o s t  and f u n d i n g  
t o t a l s  from $1 91,321 t o  $241,140 and extends period of performance 
through 6/1/31; Task  I V  i s  cancelled and funding redistributed 
t o  Tasks I and I I .  
Contract  Oel i very Order e f f e c t i v e :  3/25/80 - 6/1/81 
Research: B i  s t a t i c  noppl er  Sonar Development o f  the Waterborne 

I n t r u d e r  Detec t ion  
Appl i ed Research Laboratories 
Dr. Loyd Hampton, Director 

50. Contract  NO061 2-80-C-9006 / Modification No. 01 t o  HR-07 
Department o f  the Navy 
Nava l  Coastal Systems Center 
Panarna City, F l o r i d a  
Extends d e l i v e r y  da te  f r o m  10/1/80 t o  12/31/80 a t  no increase i n  
c o s t  
Research: Continuing Doppler/Pulse Sonar Development 
Appl i e d  Research Laboratories 
Or. Loyd Hampton, Director 

5 1. Contract  NO061 2-80-D-9006 / Del i v e r y  Order HR-7 5 
Department o f  the Navy 
Naval Coastal Systems Center 
Panama City  , F l  o r i  da 
$7 74,903 (Travis County) - Effective: 12/9/80 - 12/18/81 
Research : Ocean bot tom acous t i c  penetrabi 1 i ty measurement  a as k I I ) 
App l ied  Research Laboratories 
D r .  Loyd Harnpton, D i r e c t o r  

5 2. Contract N00612-80-0-9006 / Delivery Order HR-16 
Department of t he  Navy 
N a v a l  Coas t a  I Sys terns Center 
Panama City , Florida 
$72,000 (Travis County )  - E f f e c t i v e :  1 2 / 2 2 / 8 0  - 9/30/81 
Continuing broadband target r e c o g n i t i o n  study (begun under HR-04) 
Applied Research Labora tor ies  
D r .  Loyd Hampton, Director 

5 3. Contract/Purchase Order N68463-80-f1-2199 
Department of the Navy 
Naval  Oceanogra~ h i  c O f f  i ce 
NSTL S t a t i o n ,  Bay City Louis ,  M i s s i s s i p p i  
$9,782 ( T r a v i s  County) - E f fec t i ve :  9/25/80 - 12/15/80 
Research: Mine survey plans and products 
Appl ied Research Laboratories 
Dr. Loyd Hampton, Director 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
Februar)' 1.3, 1981 

54. Supplement No. 1 - Grant N A G 2 - 5  
National Aeronaut ics and Space Admin i s t ra t i on  
Appl i ed Computati onaI Aerodyanmi cs Branch 
M o f f e t t  Field,  C a l i f o r n i a  
$6,843 ( T r a v i s  County j add i  t i  onal funds, inc reas ing  g r a n t  
t o t a l  t o  $1 2,835 and extends g r a n t  f o r  per iod:  10/1/80 - 9/30/81 
Research: F i n i t e  elements and Havier -Stokes problems 
D r .  Graham F. Carey, A s s o c i a t e  Professor o f  Aerospace Engineer ing 
and Engineering Mechanics 

55. M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 7 - Contract  NAS5-25948 
Nat ional  Aeronautics and Space Admin i s t ra t i on  
Goddard Space F l  i g h t  Center 
Greenbel t, Maryl and 
$351,000 - Increment through 2/28/31, i n c r e a s i n g  funding t o t a l  t o  
$1 ,324,784 ( toward $1,675,241 awarded) 

Contract period: 12/7/79 - 9/30/81 
P ro jec t :  Operation and management of the laser ranging equipment 
a t  Mc Donald Observatory 
D r .  E r i c  C. S i l verberg ,  Research S c i e n t i s t  
D r .  Peter  J .  Shelus, Research Sc ien t i s t  
UT-Austin Mc Donald Observatory 

56. Mod i f i ca ton  No. 3 - Contract  NAS5-25991 
National Aeronautics and Space Admini s t r a t i  on 
Goddard Space Flight Center 
Greenbel t , Maryl and 
Incorporates Article V1: - T i t l e  t o  Government Property  i n t o  contract  
Contract  per iod :  12/27/79 - 1/26/83 
Research: S o l i d  ear th  dynamics us ing  Lageos Range observat ions 
Dr. Byron D. Tapley, W, R, Woalrich Professorship i n  Engineering 
Dr. Bob E. Schutz, Associate  Professor of Aerospace Engineer- 
ing and Engineering Mechanics 

5 7 .  Modification No. 6 - Contract NAS8-32906 
Nat ional  Aeronautics and Space Admin is t ra t ion  
George C. Marsha l l  Space F l i g h t  Center 
Mars ha1 1 Space F l  i g h t  Center , A 1  a bama 
$1 50,000 - Increment (through 10131 /81) i ncreases amount funded 
t o  $850,000 toward t he  $1,921,862 t o t a l  es t imated  cos t  
Contract per iod:  2/24/78 - 2/23/84 
Research: As trometric uses o f  the space te lescope 
D r .  William H. Jefferys, Professor of Astronomy 

58. Modification #4 - Subcontract between The Universityof Texas 
a t  A u s t i  n and Lowel 1 Observatory, F l a g s t a f f  , A r i  zona (under UT-A 
Prime NASA Con t r a c t  NAS8-32906) 
UT-Austin extends t h e  subcontract  period through 10/31/81 w i thou t  
a d d i t i o n a l  funds f r o m  the Nat ional  Aeronautics and Space Adrnini - 
s t r a t i o n  contract  t o  study astrometric uses of the space te lescope 
Dr. Wi l l i am H, Jefferys,  Professor o f  Astronomy 



TSE UN 1 V E R S I  TY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
F e b r u a r y  13, 1981 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMEFITS (FEDERAL) : - 

59. M o d i f i c a t i o n  +4 - Subcon t r ac t  between The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas 
a t  A u s t i n  and t he  University o f  V i r g i n i a  (under  UT-A P r i m e  NASA Con- 
t r a c t  N A S ~ -  32906) 
UT-Austin t o  p rov ide  $10,000 and extend the per iod 1/1/81 - 70/31/81 
to study astrometric uses of t h e  space te lescope w j t h  funds d e r i v e d  
from the  N a t i o n a l  Aeronaut ics and Space Administration c o n t r a c t .  
Dr. W i l l i a m  H. Jefferys, Professor o f  Astronomy 

60. M o d i f i c a t i o n  #4 - Subcon t rac t  between The Un ive rs i t y  of 
Texas a t  Aust in  and Yale Univers i ty ,  New Haven, Connect icut  
(under UT-A Prime NASA C o n t r a c t  NAS8-32906) 
UT-Aust in  t o  p rov ide  $25,000 and extend subcontract  for t he  p e r i o d  
i / l /81-10/31/81 t o  study astrornetric uses o f  the space telescope 
w i t h  funds provided from t he  Na t i ona l  Aeronautics and Space Admini 
s t r a t i o n  con t r a c t .  
D r .  W i l l i a m  H. Jefferys ,  Pro fessor  of Astronomy 

61. Contract  NAS 9 - 16208 
Nat iona l  Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Lyndon 8. Johnson Space Center 
Houston, Texas 
$24,720 ( T r a v i s  County ) 
Contract per iod:  10/1/80 - 9/30/81 
Research: Digital c o r r e l a t i o n  o f  APQ-102 X-Band and C-Band radar  
imagery 
Appl i e d  Research Laborator ies 
D r .  Loyd Hampton, Director 

62. Contract NAS 9 -16221 
National Aeronautics and Space Admin i s t ra t i on  
NASA Johnson Space Center 
Houston, Texas 
$5,000 (Trav i s County) 
Contract  pe r i od :  9/17/80 - 7/31/81 
Research: Numerical  methods f o r  ground sirnul a t i  on o f  sate1 1 i t e  
motion ( s t a b i  l i  ty) 
Dr. Roger A. Broucke, Associate Professor  o f  Aerospace Engineer- 
i n g  and Engineering Mechanics 

63. Supplement No. 13 - Grant NGR 44-012-152 
Nat iona l  Aeronauti cs and Space Admi ni.s trati on 
Washington, D. C. 
$51 1,488 a d d i t i o n a l  (T rav i s  County) t o  increase total t o  $4,877,186 
and extend grant  f o r  per iod  1/7/81 - 12/31/81 
To ta l  grant  p e r i o d :  3/1/69 - 12/31/81 
P r o j e c t :  A continued program o f  planetary study a t  McDonald Obser- 
va tory 
Or. Harlan J ,  Smith, Professor o f  Astronomy, and Director, 

UT-Austin Mc Donald Observatory 

64. Supplement No. 11 - Grant NSG-2065 
Nat iona l  Aeronaut ics and Space A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  
NASA-Ames Research Center, Moffett F i e l d ,  Ca l i fo rn i a  
$80,000 a d d i t i o n a l  ( T r a v i s  County) t o  increase t o t a l  t o  $458,217 and 
extend gran t  f o r  p e r i o d  12/1/80 - 11/30/81 
T o t a l  g rant  per iod :  2/1/75 - 11/30/81 
Research: Factors i n  crew s e l e c t i o n  and s c i e n t i f i c  performance 
D r .  Rober t  L .  Helmrei ch , Professor of Psychology 



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 13, 1931 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL):  

6 5 .  Extension ( l e t t e r  dated 12/22/80) - Grant NSG 5337 
Nat iona l  Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Goddard Space Fl i g h t  Center 
Greenbel t, Mary1 and 
Extends g r a n t  period th rough  6/30/81 
Research : Spectrophotometry of selected early- t ype  s tars ,  magel 
lanic wolf-rayet s t a r s ,  and g a l a c t i c  nucleii 
Dr. James D. Wray, Research S c i e n t i s t ,  Astronomy 

66. Supplement No. 2 - Grant NSG-7505 
National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Washington, D. C. 
$87,685 a d d i t i o n a l  funds ( T r a v i s  C o u n t y ) ,  f o r  a total of $237,659 . . 

and extends g r a n t  for p e r i o d  10/1/80 - 10/31/81 
Total grant per iod :  9/1/78 - 10/31/81 
Research: Solid s t a t e  problems i n  the solar system 
Dr. Roman Smol uchowski , Professor o f  Astronomy 

67. Order TI8528299 - (Continuation o f  Order T I  6290859 ) 
Board f o r  International Broadcas t i  ng 
Washington, D. C. 
$2,931 .48 ( T r a v i s  County); extends for per iod 10/3/80 - 9/30/81 
Reimbursement f o r  BIB - re1 ated non-personal  , admini s t r a t i  ve and 
secretari  a1 ass is tance serv ices  r e n d e r e d  by Uni  vers i t y  empl oyee 
F lorence  E. Temple, secre tary  to Dr.John A. Gronouski, Professor, 
and BIB Chairman, Lyndon 0 .  Johnson School o f  P u b l i c  A f f a i r s  

68. Amendment No. 2 - Grant No. 137-01 51 /1 
ACTION - Washington, D. C. 
Extends pe r iod  of performance through 6/30/81, w i t h o u t  otherwise 
changing the g ran t  provisions 
P r o j e c t :  To p r o v i d e  technical  assistance to ACTION programs in 
Region VI to develop c h i l d  abuse and neglect volunteer programs 
Dr. Michael  L. Lauderdale, Assoc ia te  Professor  
School o f  Social Work 

69. Agreement No. 58-31 9s- 1 -0008X 
U. S. Department o f  Agriculture 
Economics and Sta t i s t i c s  Service 
Washington, D. C. 
$1 56,400 ( T r a v i s  County) - E f f e c t i v e  : 10/28/80 - 9/30/81 
Agri cultural Empl oymen t Advancement Project 
Dr. Robert U. Glover, A c t i n g  D i r e c t o r  
Center for the Study o f  Human Resources 

70. Subcontract between The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas a t  A u s t i n  and 
James S. Hol t, Ph. D. , Consulting Agricul ture 'conomist, Washington, 
D. C. (under UT-A Pr ime USDA Agreement No. 58-31 95-1-0008X). 
UT-Aust in  t o  provide $83,301 (-effective 10/29/80-9/3Q/811 f o r  the 
Agricultural Employment Advancement P r o j e c t  w i t h  funds der ived 
from the U.S. Department o f  Aqriculture Agreement. 
Dr. Robert W .  Glover, Acti'ng Director 
Center for the Study of Human Resources 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT A U S T I N  
February 1 7 ,  1 9 S 1  

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS ( FEDERAL ) : 

7 7 .  Contract  No. 53-3187-0-74 and Change Order M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 1 
U. S. Department o f  Agr i cu l tu re  - F o r e s t  Service 
Washington, D. C. 
$50,000 (T rav i s  County) i s  p rov ided  by con t rac t  e f f e c t i v e  f o r  t he  
pe r iod  9 /30 /80  - 9/29/81 ; the change o r d e r  m o d i f i e s  con t rac t  and 
deletes a l l  re ferences t o  the U.S. Environmental Pro tec t ion  Agency 
and changes i t  t o  read USOA F o r e s t  Service. 
P r o j e c t :  Enhancement and correction o f  road design s o f t w a r e  and re- 
design o f  sof tware package f o r  Road Design Sys tern 
D r .  A l v i n  H. Meyer, V i s i t i n g  Professor of C i v i l  E n g i n e e r i n g ,  
Center for Transportation Studies 

72. Amendment No. 02 - Agreement No. 58-7830-9-120 
U. S .  Department o f  Agr i  cut1 u r e  
Science and Educa t i on Admi n i s t r a  t i on 
New Orleans,  Lou is iana  
Extends the agreement through 9/30/81 
Agreement per iod :  7/17/79 - 9/30/81 
Research: Genetic d i f f e rences  among screwworm popu la t ions  
Dr. Richard H. Richardson, P r o f e s s o r  o f  Zoology 

73. Modif icat ion No. 1 - Contract NA80RAC00123 
U. S. Department o f  Commerce 
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Admin i s t ra t i on  (NOAA) 
Environmental Research Labo ra to r i es  
Boulder, Colorado 
Purpose: To extend performance p e r i o d  (5/1/80- 10/31/80) through 
4/30/81 w i t h o u t  changing other p r o v i  s ions  
Research: I n v e s t i g a t i o n  o f  b i o l o g i c a l  e f f e c t s  f r o m  I X T O C  I o i l  
r ee fs  i n  t he  i n t e r t i d a l  zone o f  Texas beaches 
Dr. R. W. F l i n t ,  Research Program Manager 
Marine Science Laboratory a t  P o r t  Aransas 
UT-Austi  n Marine Science I n s t i t u t e  

74.  Contract  NA80SAC00817 and M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 0001 
U. S .  Department o f  Commerce 
Nat ional  Oceanic and Atmospheric Admin i s t ra t i on  (NOAA) 
Washington, D. C .  
$30,000 (Trav is  County) ; concurren t  modi f i c a t i  on adds t r a v e l  p ro -  
v i  s i ons 
Contract per iod:  9/30/80 - 5/29/81 
Research: M o d i f i c a t i o n  o f  t he  Univers i ty  o f  Texas O r b i t  Processor 

(UTOPIA)  f o r  NOAA appl  i c a t i o n s  
D r .  Byron 0. Tapley, W. R. Wool r i c h  Professorship i n  Engineering 
Dr. Bob E. Schutz, Assoc ia te  Professor  o f  Aerospace Engineering 
and Engineering Mechanics 

75. Revision No. 03 - Gran t  6007902307 
Department o f  Educa t ion  
Washington, D. C.  
Adjustment t o  increase the  amount o f  unob l i ga ted  funds from p r i o r  
budget p e r i o d  t o  $1,848 f o r  use during t he  current  budget period 
(8/15/80 - 8/14/81); t he  cumulat ive g r a n t  t o t a l  i s  $237,9.74. 
T o t a l  g rant  per iod:  8/15/79 - 8/14/81 
For  c o n t i n u i n g  Middle €as tern Stud ies  Center and Fell ows h i p  Program 
D r .  I .  R. Manners, Assoc ia te  Professor, and Act ing D i r e c t o r ,  
Center f o r  Middle Eas te rn  Studies 





THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUST IN  
February 1 .? , 196 1 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, A N D  AGREEMENTS ( F E D E R A L )  : 

82. Cont rac t  DE-AC02-80CS30254 
Department o f  Energy 
Washington, D. C .  
$425,000 ( T r a v i s  County) ; $50,000 increment i 5  provided 
Contract per iod:  6/1/80 - 5/31/83 
Fur ther  development and val  i d a t i  on o f  t he  computer simul ati.on 
code DROB 
3r. F r a n c i s c o  Arumi-Noe, Professor o f  A r c h i t e c t u r e  and P l  anni,ng 

83. Aniendn~en t A002 - Contract  DE-AC97-80ET46615 
Department o f  Energy 
Col u ~ ~ ~ b u s  Proqram O f f i c e  
Columbus, Ohio 
$48,500 addit ional  funds ( T r a v i s  c o u n t y )  for  a new t o t a l  o f  $1,138,958. 
Con t rac t  per iod:  10/1/79 - 9 / 3 0 / 8 0  
Research: Locat ing  f i e ld  c o n f i  r m a t i  on study areas f o r  i s01  a t ion  o f  
nuc lear  waste i n  the Texas Panhandle  
D r .  W. E. Galloway, Research S c i e n t i s t  
Dr. Thomas C.  Gustavson, Research S c i e n t i s t  
Bureau o f  Economic Geology 

84. Modification A003 - Contract DE-AC97-80ET46615 
Department o f  Energy 
Columbus Program O f f i c e  
Columbus, Ohio 
$245,000 a d d i t i o n a l  (T rav i s  County), i nc reas ing  t o t a l  t o  $1,383,958; 
extends pe r iod  o f  performance f o r  60 days (.through 11/30/80 
Contract period 10/1/79 - 11/30/80 
Research: Locat ing f i e l d  conf i rmat ion  study areas for isolation of 
nuclear was te  in the Texas Panhandle  
D r .  W. E. Gal lowy, Research S c i e n t i s t  
D r .  T. C. Gustavson, Research S c i e n t i s t  
Bureau of Economic Geology 

85. M o d i f i c a t i o n  A004 - Contract  DE-AC97-80ET46617 
Department o f  Energy 
Col umbus Program O f f  i ce 
Columbus, Ohio 
$200,000 addit ional  ( T r a v i s  County), inc reas ing  t o t a l  t o  $1,243,491. 
Cofltract-period: 10/1/79 - 12/31/80 
Research: Eva1 uat ing the  potential of E a s t  Texas i n t e r i o r  s a l t  
domes as areas f o r  i s o l a t i o n  o f  nuclear wastes 
Dr. C. W .  Kre i l l e r ,  Research S c i e n t i s t  
Bureau o f  Economic Geolop 

86. Mod i f i ca t i on  MOO3 - Con t rac t  DE-AS03-76ETl0265 
Department o f  Energy 
Oakland, C a l i f o r n i a  
Extends con t rac t  per iod through 9/30/81 
Research: Chemical , mechanical , and environmental f a c t o r s  i n  
underground coal  gasi f i c a t i  on 
Dr. T. F. Edgar, Assoc ia te  Professor of Chemical Engineering 
Dr. T.W. Thompson, A s s ~ c i a t e  Professor  of  Petroleum Engineerina 
D r .  M. J. Hurnenick, Professor of C i v i l  Engineering 
D r .  K .  E. Gray, Hal 1 i bur ton  Professorship i n  Petroleum Engineering 



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 13, 1981 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL): 

87. Subcon t rac t  (dated 12/16/80) between The Uni ve rs  i ty  o f  Texas 
a t  A u s t i n  and Teledyne Geotech, Garland, Texas (under UT-A Prime DOE 
Contract DE-AS05-77ET28504) 
UT- Aus ti n to p r o v i d e  $1 22,516 ( e f f e c t i v e  1 1  /1/80 - 10/31/81) f o r  
microseismici ty research and monitoring on lands at or i n  t he  v i c i n i t y  
o f  the geopressured-geothermal p r o s p e c t  well near  Choco la te  Bayou, 
Brazor ia  County, Texas, w i t h  funds provided f r o m  Department o f  Energy 
Cont rac t  DE-AS05-77ETZ8504. 
D r .  T. C .  Gustavson, Research Scientist 
Bureau o f  Economi c Geo 1 ogy 

88. Mad i f i c a t i  on MOO l - Grant DE- FG05-80EV10333 
Department o f  Energy - Oak Ridge Operat ions 
Oak Ridge, Tennessee 
Extends g ran t  period through 5/31/81 
International  Conference on Oxygen and Oxy-Radi c a l  s i n  Chemistry 
and Biology 
D r .  Edward L. Powers, Professor o f  Zoology 

89. Modi f i ca ti on A001 - Grant DE- FG05-80ET53088 
Department o f  Energy - Oak Ridge Operations 
Oak Ridge, Tennessee 
$600,000 i ncremental funds increasing funding total to $690,000 fo r  
per iod 6/1/80 - 5/31/81 ( toward  estimated cost o f  $5,000,000) 
Total g r a n t  period: 6/1/80 - 5/31/85 
P ro jec t :  Establishing and h o s t i n g  an institute on fus ion studies 
Dr. William E. Drummond, Professor  o f  Physics 

90. Amendment MOO1 - Grant DE-FG79-80ET46628 
Department of Energy 
Columbus, Ohio 
Extends g ran t  per iod through 11/30/80 
Program: Commercial Waste Management - International Conference on 
Nuclear Waste Transmutation 

Dr. Dale Klei n ,  A s s i s t a n t  Professor o f  Mechanical Engineering 

91. Cooperative Agreement R806743-02 
Envi ronmenta 1 P r o t e c t i  on Agency 
Washington, D, C. 
$63,420 additional ( T r a v i s  County) for per iod  9/1/80 - 8/31 /81 
T o t a l  project  per iod:  9/1/79 - 8/31/81 
Research: B u f f e r  a d d i t i v e s  f o r  s tack gas desul furi z a t i  on by 
CaO/Ca03 slurry 

D r .  Gary T. Rochelle, A s s i s t a n t  Professor o f  Chemical 
Engineering 

92. Grant T901246-01 
Envi ronmen tal P r o t e c t i  an Agency 
Washington, D. C. 
$46,400 (Travis County) for current period: 9/1/80 - 8/31/81 
Tota l  p r o j e c t  per iod:  9/1/80 - 8/31/83 
Graduate T r a i  n i ng i n A i r  Pol l u t  i on 
D r .  Neal  Armstrong 
Professor o f  C i v i l  Eng ineer ing  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
Ft.bruar.,i. 17, 1!lt31 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS ( F E D E R A L  ) : 

93. Coopera t i  ve Agreement R807988- 01 
Envi runmental P ro tec t ion  Agency 
O f f i c e  o f  Research and Development 
C i n c i n n a t i ,  Ohio 
$46,272 ( T r a v i s  County) f o r  current p e r i o d  : 10/27/80 - 10/26/81 
Total p r o j e c t  per iod :  10/27/80 - 10/26/82 
Research: A n a l y s i s  o f  p o l l u t a n t  gene ra t i on  a n d  abatement for under- 
ground g a s i f i c a t i o n  o f  Texas lignite 
Dr. Thomas F. Edgar, A s s o c i a t e  Professor o f  Chemical Engineering 
Dr. Michael 3. Humenick, Professur o f  C i v i l  Engineering 

94. Cooperat ive Agreement R808192-01 
Environmental Protection Agency 
Washington, D .  C. 
$99,250 ( T r a v i  s County) for  c u r r e n t  period: 11/1/80 - ?0/33/82 
To ta l  p r o j e c t  pe r i od :  11/1/80 - 10/31/82 
Research: Flocculation and sedimentat ion o f  polydi sperse suspen- 
sions i n  water treatment 
Dr. Desmond Lawler, A s s i s t a n t  Professor of C i v i l  Engineer ing 

95. Purchase Order No. 123694 
Oepartment o f  t h e  In te r ior  
U. 5. Geological Survey 
Reston, V i r g i n i a  
$2,500 ( T r a v i s  County) - E f f e c t i v e :  8/26/80 
To support  a workshop on practical e x e r c i s e  dealing w i t h  physical  
f a c t o r s  affecting landfill l o c a t i o n s  i n  the Houston geographic 
area ( I  1/12- 14/80) 
Dr. E. G .  Wermund, Associate Director 
Bureau o f  Econo~ni c Geol ogy 

96. Contract No. 14-08-0001-19777 
Department of  the I n t e r i o r  
U.S. Geological Survey 
Menlo Park,  California 
$23,522 ( T r a v i s  county ) 
Contract  period: 12/1/30 - 11/30/81 
Research: Study and evaluation o f  a 1 iquefaction ground fail w e  
using stress and strain approaches: Heber Road Si te ,  October 15, 
1979 I'mperi a1 Val 1 ey Earthquake 
D r .  Kenneth H. Stokoe,  11, 
Assoc ia te  Professor of  C i v i l  Engineer ing 

97. Grant No. 14-34-0001-0522 
Department o f  t he  Interior 
Office of Water Research and Technology 
Washington, 0 .  C.  
$92,585 (Travis County) 
Gran t  per iod:  9/22/80 - 10/21/83 
Research: P r e f e r e n t i a l  solutz s o r p t i o n  of reverse osmosis 
Or. Doug1 as  R .  Lloyd, Assistant Professor o f  Chemi,cal Engineering 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT A U S T I N  
Febn1ar)r 13, 195 1 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL) : 

98 Cont rac t  C- 9026 (80) 
U. S. Department o f  the Interior 
Heri t a g e  Conservat ion and Recreation Service 
Washington, 0. C, 
$25,227 (T rav i  s County 1 
Con t rac t  p e r i o d  : 9 / 3 0 / 8 0  - 9/29/82 
Research: G u l f  Coastal Plan Natural Region Theme S tudy  - Western 

Suh- Regi on 
D r .  V i c t o r  R .  Baker,  Assoc i  a t e  Professor o f  Geological  Sciences 
Dr. Robert K. Hol z, Professor of Geography 

99. Grant G5105087 
U. S. Department o f  the Interior 
O f f ?  ce o f  Surface Mining Reclamat ion and Enforcement 
Washington, D. C .  
$44,077 ( T r a v i  s County ) 
Grant  p e r i o d :  9/30/80 - 9/29/81 
Research : Rheology o f  v i  scoel a s t i c  f l u i d s  fo r  o i  1 recovery 
D r .  Gary A. Pope, Associate Professor o f  Petroleum Engineering 
Dr. George B. Thurston, Pro fessor  of Mechanica 1 Engineering 

100. Awards (1 e t ters  d a t e d  8/7/80, 8/18/80 and 8/22/80) 
U. S. Department o f  Labor 
Bureau of International Labor  Affairs 
Washington, 0. C. 
$12,150 ( T r a v i s  County) which represents $4,050 f o r  each of t h r e e  
p a r t i c i p a n t s  (Abdel H. Oawood, A.A.  El -Ostaz, M. T.S. ~eineh) for 
a special  program o f  v i s i t i n g  scho la rs  concerning engineer ing,  i n -  
c lud ing  v i s i t s  i n  and around Texas 
Department o f  Labor Program - E f f e c t i v e :  8/25/80 - 5/15/81 
Dr. Joe W. Neal, D i r e c t o r ,  I n t e r n a t i o n a l  O f f i c e  
D r .  W i  1 l i a m  G. Lesso, E. C.H. Bantel  Pro fesso rsh ip  i n  Pro fess iona l  

P rac t i ce ,  Mechanical Engineering 

101. M o d i f i c a t i o n 9 4 - G r a n t # 2 1 - 4 8 - 7 7 - 1 9  
U.S, Department o f  Labor 
Employment and T r a i n i n g  Administration 
Washington, D. C. 
Extends the g ran t  through 1 /31/81 
Feas i  b i  l i  ty  study and demonstrat ion project  t o  e s t a b l i  sh a one- 
s t o p  appren t i cesh ip  opportunity 
Dr. Robert W. G lover ,  Acting D i r e c t o r  
Center f o r  the Study o f  Human Resources 

102, Amendment dated 10/28/80 - Subcontract dated 6/1/79 between 
The University of Texas a t  Austin and the Human Resources Develop- 
ment Institute,  AFL-CIO, Washington, D. C. (under UT-Austin DOL Prime 
Grant #21- 48- 77- 19 1 
UT-Austin agrees t o  extend the subcontract  through 1/31/81 for t he  
feasbil i ty study and demonstration p r o j e c t  to establ i s  h a one-stop 
opportuni ty  center  under the Department of Labor grant .  
D r .  Robert  W .  Glover, Ac t ing  Director 
Center f o r  the Study of Human Resources 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
F e b r u a n  13,  1981 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, A N D  AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL): 

103, Amendment dated 30 Oct 1980 - Subcontract between The Univer- 
s i t y  of Texas at Austin and the U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Houston, Institute o f  
Labor and I n d u s  tri a1 Re1 a t  ions , Hous ton, Texas (under UT-Aust i  n DOL 
Prime Grant No. 21-48-77-19) 
UT- !.ustin t o  p r o v i  de $7,555 a d d i  t i  onal  funds  and extend t h e  subcontract 
p e r i o d  th rough  1/31/81 f o r  ope ra t i on  o f  the Houston Appren t icesh ip  Op- 
portunity Center w i t h  funds  d e r i v e d  f r o m  Depar tment  o f  Labor  Grant  
No. 21-48- 77-1 9 (feas i b i  1 i ty study and demons t ra t ion  project  t o  e s t a b -  
1 i sh a one-stop oppor tun i ty  center) 
D r .  Robert W. G lover ,  Act ing D i r e c t o r  
Center for  the Study o f  Human Resources 

104. Grant No. 90CW639/01 
Department of Heal th  and Human Serv ices  
O f f i c e  o f  Human Development Serv ices  
Administration for Chi ld ren ,  Youth and Families 
Washington, D. C. 
$7,497 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Cur ren t  and total g r a n t  period: 9/30/80 - 9/29/81 
P r o j e c t :  Guide to Parent Concerns: Parental Informat ion Dissemination 
Dr. Helen F. Durio, Measurements and Evaluation Center 
Dr. H. Paul Kell ey, D i r e c t o r ,  Measurements and Eva1 u a t i  on Center 

105. Amendn~entNo. 1 - Grant No. 90-C0-1979(01) 
Department of Health and Human Services 
O f  fi ce o f  Human Devel ~ p m e n  t Serv i  ces 
Administration f o r  Chi 1 dren, Youth and Fami 1 i e s  - Children's Bureau 
Washington, D. C. 
$1 7 , 7 2 4  (Trav ' is  County) - Supplementary funds increasing the t o t a l  
grant from $314,222 lo $331,946 f o r  the period 9 / 3 0 / 7 9  - 9/29/80 
T o t a l  project  pe r i od :  9/30/79 - 9/29/84 
Project: Region V I  Adoption Resources Center 
Dr. Michael Lauderdale, Assoc ia te  P r o f e s s o r ,  School of Social Work 
Dr. Ira Iscoe, Professor o f  Psychology 

1 6  Amendment No. 2 - Order R6-153-79 
Department o f  Health and Human Services 
Admini s t r a t i  ve Services D i v i s i o n  
O f f i c e  of Human Development Serv ices 
Administration for Children, Youth and Fami 1 i e s  - Children's Bureau 
Dal 1 as, Texas 
Extends grant  per iod t h rough  1/31 /51 
Research: To prov ide a regional workshop re1 at ing  t o  c h i l d  we1 f a r e  
a c t i v i t i e s  andallows time f o r  follow-up activities 
Dr. Michael L. Lauderdale, Associate Professor, 

School of Social Work 

107. Order No. R6- 3494-80 
Uepartrnent of Hea l th  and Human Serv ices 
A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  Services O i  v i s ion  
O f f i c e  o f  Human Development Serv ices  
Administration for Ch i l d ren ,  Youth and Families 
Dal 1 as, Texas 
$7,000 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Contrac t  p e r i o d :  8/22/80 - 5/31 /81 
Project: To p rov ide  a Regional Workshop on Child We1 f a r e  Services 
D r .  Michael L. tauderdal e ,  A s s o c i a t e  Professor, 
School o f  Social Work 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
Ftl'l~ruary 13, 1981 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL)  : 

108. Amendment No. 1 - Grant No. 90C1591/03 
Department o f  H e a l t h  and Human Serv ices  
O f f i c e  o f  fluman Development S e r v i c e s  
Admin is t ra t ion  for Children, Youth and Fami l ies  
National Center f o r  C h i l d  Abuse 
Washington, C. C. 
$20,000 (Travis  county)  - Supp lementary  funds f o r  3rd year  
Current  g r a n t  per iod:  9/1/00 - 8/31/31 
T o t a l  project per iod :  9/1/78 - 8/37/82 
For con t i nu ing  Region V I  C h i l d  Abuse and Neglect Resource Center 
Dr.Michae1 L. Lauderdale, A s s o c i a t e  Pro fessor  
Rosa l ie  N. Anderson, T r a i n i n g  Specialist I11 
School o f  Social Work 

109. Amendment No. 5 - Subcontract  between The University of Texas 
a t  Aus t i n  and The A u s t i n  D iagnost ic  C l i n i c ,  Aust in ,  Texas (Under UT-A 
PHS Prime Contract NOI-AM6-2211) 
UT-Austin t o  p r o v i d e  $13,386 addi t i o n a l  f o r  p e r i o d  through 7 / 3 1 / 7 9  
for study of continuous ambulatory ~ e r i  toneal dialysis, w i t h  funding 
d e r i  ved from Department o f  Heal t h  and Human Services , Publ i c Hea 1 t h  
Service c o n t r a c t  N01-AM-6-2211. 
Dr. Rober t  P . Popovi ch , Professor of Cherni cal  Engi neeri ng 

110. I P A  Assignment Agreement- Intergovernmental: Personnel Act  
Department o f  Health and Human Services 
Publ  i c Heal t h  Service 
Nat ional  I n s t i t u t e  o f  General Medical Sciences 
Bethesda, Mary1 and 
Approx imate ly  $37,414 p l u s  t r av l  expenses t o  pay salary,  f r i n g e  bene- 
f i t s  and travel expenses for Irene A .  Eckstrand while on assignment 
w i t h  NlGMS - E f f e c t i v e :  1/19/81 - 7/31/82 
Research: Populat ion genetics 
D r .  Clark Hubbs, Professor o f  Zoology 

111. GrantAI14770-03 
Department o f  Health and Human Services 
Publ i c  Heal th  Serv ice  
N a t i o n a l  I n s t i t u t e  o f  Allergy and Infectious Diseases 
Be thesda , Mary 1 and 
$63,139 (Travis County) 
Current period: 9/1/80 - 8/31/81 
Total project period: 9/1/78 - 8/31/81 
Research: Togavi rus growth i n  vertebrate and i n v e r t e b r a t e  cel l  s 
D r .  Dennis T. Brown, Professor o f  Mic rob io logy  

1 2 .  GrantAI15583-03 
Department of H e a l t h  and Human Services 
Pub1 i c  Health Serv i ce  
National I n s t i t u t e  o f  Alleray and infectious Diseases 
Bet hesda , Mary 1 and 
$1 02,756 ( T r a v i  s County)- 
Current  period: - 1/7/81 - 12/31/81 
T o t a l  project  pe r i od :  1 / 1 / 7 9  - 12/31/81 
Research: Study of  gas t ro in tes t ina l  and systemic candidi a5i.s 
Dr. Sarry T. Cole, Associate  Professor o f  Botany 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 13, 1981 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL): 

11 3. Grant A 1  16935-01 
Department o f  Health and Human Services 
Pub1 i c Hea l th  Se rv i ce  
National I n s t i t u t e  o f  A1 lergy and Infectious Diseases 
Bethesda, Maryl and 
$47,775 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Current per iod:  9 / 3 0 / 8 0  - 8/31/81 
T o t a l  project  period: 9/30/80 - 8/31/83 
Research: I r o n  t ranspor t  and virulence i n  Shigell a 
Dr. Shelley M. Payne, Ass is tant  Professor o f  Microbiology 

114. Grant  CA30147-01 
Department of Health and Human Services 
Pub l i c  Health Servic 
Nat i anal  Cancer Insti tu te  
Bet hesda , Maryl and 
$45,602 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Current per iod :  8/1/80 - 1/31/81 
T o t a l  project  period: 8/1/80 - 1/31/83 
Research: Genetic markers, leukemogenesis and thymic function 
D r .  Paul D. G o t t l i e b ,  Pro fessor  of Microbiology 

5 .  C o n s o r t i u m A g r e e m e n t b e t w e e n T h e U n i v e r s i t y o f T e x a s a t A u s t i n  
and Massachusetts Ins ti tu te  of Techno1 ogy, Cambridge, Massachusetts 
(under UT-A P r i m e  PHs Grant CA30147-01) 
UT-Austin t o  provide $6,467 t o  main ta in  Dr, Gottlieb's mouse colony 
and f o r  necessary f r o z e n  sera samples w i t h  funds provided from the 
Department of Heal th and Human Services, Public Heal th Serv ice gran t .  
Dr. Paul  D. Gottlieb, Professor of Microbio logy 

7 16. G r a n t  CAI 6608-07 
Department of Hea l t h  and Human Serv ices 
Pub1 i c Health Serv ice  
National Cancer Ins t i  tu te  
Bethesda, Maryland 
$1 12,504 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Current pe r i od :  12/1/80 - 11/30/87 
To ta l  project per iod :  12/1/77 - 11/30/82 
Research: Translation control i n  reticulocytes and leukemic cel ls  
Dr. Boyd A. Hardesty, Professor o f  Chemistry 

7 17+ G r a n t  €500537- 11 
Department of Health and Human Services 
P u b l i c  Heal th  Service 
National Institute o f  Environmental Health Sciences 
Bethesda, Maryland 
$61,021 CTravis County) 
Curren t  per iod:  12/1/80 - 11/30/81 
T o t a l  p r o j e c t  per iod:  12/1/76 - 11/30/81 
Research: Enzymatic oxygen f i x a t i o n  i n  t o  a r o m a t i c  hydrocarbons 
Dr. David T. Gibson, Professor o f  Microb io logy  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
Fehnmr).' 13, 1981 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, A N D ~ D E R A L ) :  - -- 

118. GrantGM21688-06 
Department o f  Hea l th  and Human Serv ices  
P u b l i  c Heal th  Serv ice  
Na t i ona l  I n s t i t u t e  of General Medical Sciences 
Bethesda, Maryl and 
$38,673 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Current peri ad: 12/1/80 - 17/30/81 
T o t a l  project period:  12/1/78 - 11/30/81 
Research: Enzyme structure 
Dr. J. Lawrence Fox, Associate  Professor of Zoofogy 

1  1 9. Grant GM24235-03 
Department o f  Heal t h  and Human Servi ces 
Public  Heal th Serv ice  
National  I n s t i t u t e  o f  General Medical Sciences 
Bethesda, Maryl and 
$36,597 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Current period: 1/1/81 - 12/31/87 
Total  project per iod :  1/1/79 - 12/31/81 
Research: Sing1 e t  oxygen i n  b i o l o g i c a l  environments 
D r .  Michael A. J .  Rodgers, Research Scientist, and Deputy Director 
Center f o r  Fas t  K i n e t i c s  Research 

120. Grant GM24497-04 
Department o f  Health and Human Services 
P u b l i c  Health Serv i ce  
National I n s t i t u t e  o f  General Medical Sciences 
Bethesda, Maryl and 
$37,990 (Travis County) 
Current period: 1/1/81 - 12/31/81 
T o t a l  project period: 1/1/78 - 12/31/81 
Research: Funct ion and assembly o f  C02 ass imi Iatory enzymes 
D r .  F. Robert Tabi t a ,  Associate Professor o f  Microbial ogy 

121 . Grant GM24495-03 
Department of Heal t h  and Human Services 
Publ i c  Heal th  Service 
National Tnsti t u t e  of General Medical Sciences 
Bethesda, Maryland 
$28,299 [Travis County) 
Current per iod :  12/1/80 - 11/30/81 
T o t a l  p r o j e c t  per iod:  12/1/78 - 11/30/81 
Research: Studies of DNA, Chromatin and chromosomes o f  drosophila 
Dr. Chong 5 ,  Lee, Assoc ia te  Professor  o f  Zoology 

1 22. G r a n t  HD02899-14 
Department of  Health and Human Services 
Publ 4 c Heal t h  Service 
Nat ional  Ins t i t u t e  o f  C h i l d  Health and Human Development 
Bethesda, Maryland 
$33,893 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Current per iod:  12/1/80 - 11/30/81 
Total p ro jec t  per iod:  12/1 /76  - 11/30/81 
Research: Studies on primary and t e r t i a ry  structure of proteins 
Dr. James R. Brown, Research S c i e n t i s t ,  Chemistry 



2G05
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN
FebnJary 13, 1981

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL)~

123. Grant H006160-1D
Department of Health and Human Services
Public Health Service
National Institute of Child Health and Human Development
Bethesda, Maryland
$120,233 (Travis County)
Current period: 9/1/80 - 8/31/81
Total project period: 9/1/76 - 8/31/81
For continuing Population Research Center
Dr. Orner R. Galle. Associate Professor of Sociology

124. Grant H012572-03
Department of Health and Human Services
Public Health Service
National Institute of Child Health and Human Development
Bethesda. Maryland
$31,458 (Travis County)
Current period: 12/1/80 - 11/30/81
Total project period: 12/1/78 - 11/30/81
Research: The development of form perception in infancy
Dr. Martin S. Banks, Assistant Professor of Psychology

125. Grant HD12967-02
Department of Health and Human Services
Public Health Service
National Institute of Child Health and Human Development
$83.278 (Travis County}
Current period: 9/1/80 - 8/31/81
Total project period: 9/1/79 - 8/31/83
Research: Receptors and chromosomal proteins in estrogen action
Dr. Terrell H. Hamilton. Professor of Zoology

126. Grant HD14732-01
Department of Health and Human Services - Public Health Service
National Institute of Child Health and Human Development
Bethesda. Maryland
$25.758 (Travis County)
Current period: 12/1/80 - 11/30/81
Total project period: 12/1/80 - 11/30/82
Research: Mathematical population genetics of kin selection
Dr. Marcy K. Uyenoyama, Assistant Professor of Zoology

127. Grant HL19173-04S1
Department of Health and Human Services
Public Health Service
National Heart. Lung, and Blood Institute
Bethesda. Maryland
Allows expenditure of remaining funds in the amount of $3,258.
Current period: 12/1/80 - 2/28/81
Total project period: 7/1/78 - 2/28/81
Research: Analysis of blood trauma from microporous oxygenators
Or. Robert C. Eberhart, Adjunct Associate Professor,
Electrical Engineering Biomedical Engineering Programs

A-7S

--------_ . _...• ~-----~_.~ ...._---



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
Febnlary 13, 1981 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL) : 

128. Extension 1 e t t e r s  dated 12/11; 1.50 and 12/23/80 - Grant  MHz661 3-05 
Department o f  Heal th and Human Services 
Public Health Service 
National Instf tu te  of Mental Heal  t h  
Bethesda, Maryland 
Extends t o t a l  p ro jec t  period t h r o u g h  12/31 /81 
Research: Dreaming sleep as an adapt ive  process 
D r .  David 8. Cohen, Associate  Professor o f  Psychology 

129. Gran t  MH30778-04 
Department o f  Health and Human Services 
Publ i c  Health Service - Nat iona l  I n s t i t u t e  o f  Mental H e a l t h  
Be thesda , Mary1 and 
$62,614 {Travis County) 
Current per iod:  1/1/81 - 12/31/81 
T o t a l  p ro j ec t  period: 1/1/78 - 12/31/82 
Research: Ontogeny of pe rs i s tence  
Dr. Abram Arnsel, Professor o f  Pscyhology 

130. Grant MH31351-0251 
Department o f  Health and Human Services 
Pub l i c  Health Service 
National Ins t i tu te  of Mental Health 
Washington, 0.  C, 
$23,352 ( ~ r a v i s  County)-Supplementary funds fo r  p e r i o d  1/1/81-3/31/81 . - - .  
Current grant  period: 4/l  j80 - 3/31/81 
Total p r o j e c t  period: 4/1/79 - 3/31/81 
Reserach: The l i m b i c  system i n  learning and memory 
D r .  Michael Gabriel  , Associate Professor o f  Psychology 

1 31 . Grant MH32066-03 
Department o f  Heal th and Human Services 
Publ i c  Heal t h  Service 
Nat i ona l  I n s t i t u t e  o f  Mental Health 
Bethesda, Maryland 
$113,254 (Travis County) 
Cur ren t  pe r i od  : I 2/ 7 /80 - 1 1 /30/81 
To ta l  p r o j e c t  period: 12/1/78 - 11/30/81 
Research: Mascul in i ty  , femininity and achievement motivation 
Dr. Janet T. Spence, Ashbel S m i t h  Professorsh ip  i n  Psychology 
D r .  Robert  L. Helmrei ch , Professor o f  Psycho1 ogy 

132. Extension Clet terdated10/21/80)  -GrantMH29891-03 
Department of Health and Human Services 
Pub1 i c Heal t h  S e r v i  ce 
National Institute of Mental Heal th 
Roc k v i  l 1 e ,  Maryland 
Extends both current and to ta l  project periods through 5/31 /81 
Research : Studi es of sentence cmprehens i an 
D r .  Donald 3.  Foss, Professor o f  Psychology 

133. Revised Advanced Nurse Trai n i  og Grant 023 NU00092-03 
Department o f  Heal t h  and Human Services - P u h l  i c  Heal t h  Service 
Health Resources Administration, D i ~ i s i o n  of Nursing 
Hyattsvil l e ,  Maryland 
Extends both current and t o t a l  project periods 
Revised current period : 9)30 /79  - 8/31/81 
Revised t o t a l  p r o j e c t  period: 9/30/77 - 8/31/81 
Advanced Nurse Training- Maintenance: ResearchMajor i n  Ph-D. Degree 
D r .  B i  1 lye 3. Brown, Dean, UT-Austin School of Mursi:ng 



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 13, 1931 

134. Extens ion ( l e t t e r  dated 10/10/80) - Grant  NS14412-03Al 
Department o f  Hea l t h  and Human Services 
Pub1 i c Health Serivce 
Nat i ona l  Institute o f  NeurologicaI and Communicative Disorders 

and Stroke 
Bethesda, Maryland 
Extends both current and t o t a l  p r o j e c t  periods through 11 /30/81, 
without a d d i t i o n a l  funds 
Research: T roph i  c interactions o f  ax ions  , g l  i a  and other neurons 
D r .  George B i  t tner  , Associ a t e  Professor o f  Zoo1 ogy 

1 3 5 .  Grant  NS15895- 02 
Department o f  Health and Human Services 
Pub1 ic Health Service 
National Ins ti tute of Neurological and Cormunicati ve Disorders 
and Stroke 
Bethesda, Maryl and 
$64,363 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Current period: 12/1/80 - lt/30/81 
T o t a l  project  period:  12/1/79 - 11/30/84 
Research: A u d i t o r y  adaptation for suprathreshold stimuli 
D r .  Dennis Mc Fadden, Professor o f  Psychology 

136. GrantNSl6412-01 
Department o f  Heal t h  and Human Services 
P u b l i c  Hea l th  Service 
Nat iona l  In s t i t u t e  o f  Neurological and Comrnunicat9ve Disorders 
and Stroke 
Bethesda, Maryl and 
$80,583 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Current period: 9/30/80 - 8/31/81 
Tota l  project period: 9/30/80 - 8/31/83 
Research: The production and percept ion o f  vowels 
Dr. Randy I. Dieh l  , A s s i s t a n t  Professor o f  Psychology 

137 .  Grant FS-20019-81-0107 
National Endowment for  the Human i t i e s  
Washington, D. C. 
$47,983 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Grant per iod:  1/1/81 - 12/31/81 
P ro jec t :  Summer seminar for college teachers on "Music i n  Lati.n 
American Soc ie ty :  Past and Present" 

Dr. Gerard H. Behague, Professor o f  Music 

138, Grant FS-20066-81-0162 
National Endowment f o r  the Humanities 
Washington, D. C. 
$50,085 (Tray i s County) 
Grant p e r i o d :  1/1/81 - 12/31/81 
P ro jec t :  NEH Summer Seminar: L ingu is t i cs ,  Literacy, and the 
Politics o f  Education 

Dr. James Sledd, Professor of Eng l ish  

139. G r a n t  FS-20238-81-0103 
National Endowment for the Humaniti,es, 
Washington, D. C. 
$42,195 (T rav i s  County) 
Grant period: 1/1/81 - 12/31/81 
Project: NEH Summer Seminars f o r  Coll ege Teachers- AmerTcan Fol kl i,fe 
D r .  John M. Vlach, A s s i s t a n t  Professor o f  Anthropology 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 13, 1981 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL) : 

140. Grant. RT-00025-81-0165 
National Endowment f o r  t he  Humanities 
Washington, D. C. 
$50,000 (T rav i  s County) 
Gran t  per iod:  1/1/81 - 12/31/83 
P ro jec t :  A Gothic  Etymological Oi c t ionary  
Dr. Winfred P. tehmann, Ashbel Smith ProfessorshipinLinguistics 

141. GrantR0-20104-81-0316 
National Endowment for the  Humanities 
Washington, D. C.  
$60,000 (T rav i s  County) 
Grant  period: 1/1/81 - 72/31/83 
P r o j e c t :  Ideas and A c t i o n  
Dr. Walt W .  R o ~ t o w ,  Rex G. Baker, Jr. Professorsh ip  i n  
Political Econorni cs and H i s t o r y  

142. AmendmentNo. 0 3 -  GrantAST-7712216 
National Science Foundation 
Washington, D. C. 
Ex tends grant period through 8/ 31 /81 
Research: Observation o f  l u n a r  o c c u l t a t i o n s  and other  mutual 
phenomena 
Dr. David S. Evans, Professor o f  Astronomy 

143. AmendrneotNo. 0 2 - G r a n t A S T - 7 7 2 8 4 7 5  
N a t i  ona 1 Science Founda ti an 
Washington, D. C. 
Extends grant period t h rough  12/31 f 80 
Studies o f  interstellar molecular ctouds 
Dr. Paul A. Vanden Bout, Professor of Astronomy 

144. Amendment No. 01 - Grant AST-7822483 
National Science Foundati on 
Washington, 0. C. 
Extends g ran t  period t h r o u g h  8/31 /81 
Research: Investigation o f  b i n a r y  and m u l t i p l e  stars 
Dr. David S.  Evans, Professor o f  Astronomy 

145. Amendment No. 01 - Grant AST-7922014 
National Science Foundation 
Washington, 0. C. 
$69,200 add i t i ona l  (T rav i s  County) 
Extends gran t  for per iod:  1/1/81 - 6/30/82 
Research: Stellar spectroscopy and nucleosynthesis 
Dr. David L.  Lambert, Professor of Astronomy 

146. Grant AST-8002112 
Nat ional  Science Foundation 
Washington, D. C. 
$52,100 ( T r a v i  s County1 
Grant  period: 10/1/80 - 3/31/83 
Project: A color a t l a s  of galaxles 
D r .  James D. Wray, Research Scientist, Astronomy 



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 13, 1981 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL) : 

147. G r a n t  AST-8020436 
N a t i  ona 1 Science Foundation 
Washington, D. C. 
$1 7,800 (Travi  s County) 
Grant per iod :  2/1/81 - 7/37/83 
Research: An observa t iona l  study o f  binary s t a r  evo lu t ion 
D r .  David 5. Evans, Professor o f  Astronomy 

148. Grant  ATM-8007626 
National Science Foundat ion 
Washington, D. C. 
$47,000 (Travis County) 
Grant period: 10/15/80 - 3/31/83 
Research : Laboratory model s o f  1 arge-scal e atmospheric moti ons 
D r .  E, Lothar Koschmieder, Associate Professor o f  Meteorology, 
C i v i l  Engineering 

149. Amendment No, OT - Grant BNS-7727678 
Na t i  ona 1 Science Fcundati on 
Washington, D. C .  
$6,384 supplementary funds (Trav is  County) fo r  a new t o t a l  of 
$66,384 for  current period: 7/1/78 - 12/31 /80 

Research: Degenerati on-regeneration -of neural connect i  ans 
D r .  George D. B f t t n e r ,  Associate Professor o f  Zoology 

150. Amendment No. 01 - Grant  BYS-7817447 
Nat i ona l  Science Foundat ion 
Washington, D. C. 
$20,455 add? t i  ona 1 funds (Travis County) 
Extends g r a n t  for period 12/1/80 - 5/37/82 
Project: An analyt ica l  d ic tonary  of Nahuat l  - Supplement 
Dr. Frances K a r t t u n e n ,  Research Scientist, 
Linguistics Research Center 

151. Grant BNS-8022248 
National Science Foundation 
Washington, D.C. 
$70,000 ( T r a v i  s County ) 
Grant per iod:  1/1/81 - 6/30/83 
Research: Mechanisms of  neuronal regeneration 
D r .  George D. B i t tner ,  Associate Professor of Zoology 

152. Amendment No. 01 - Grant CHE-7975762 
National Science Foundation 
Washington, D. C.  
$39,600 addi t i onal ( T r a v i s  County) 
Extends g r a n t  f o r  period: 12/1/80 - 5/31/82 
Research: Mechanisms of the photoreactions o f  carbanions 
D r *  Marye Anne Fox, Assistant Professor o f  Chemistry 

153. Grant CPE-8019539 
Na t i ona l  Science F o u n d a t i o n  
Washington, D. C.  
$24,968 (T rav i  s County) 
Grant period: 70/15/80 - 3/31/83 
Research I n i t i a t i o n  - Experimental and theoreti-cal i ,nvesti .gation 
o f  synthetic polymer i g n i t i o n  
D r .  Ronald D. Matthews 
Ass i s tan t  Professor of  Mechanical Engineer ing 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 1.3, 19X3 

GRANTZ AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL) : 

154. Amendment No. 01 - Grant  DEB-7920695 
N a t i o n a l  Science Foundat ion 
Washington, 0. C. 
$59,437 a d d i t i o n a l  (Travis County) 
Extends g r a n t  f o r  p e r i o d :  1/1/81 - 6/30/82 
O p e r a t i o n  o f  a c u l  ture col l e c t i  on of algae 
D r .  Richard C. Starr, Professor o f  Botany 

1 55. Grant DEB-80081 51 
Na t i ona l  Sc i  ence F oundati on 
Washington, 0. C. 
$3.843 (Travis Coun ty  1 - Gran t  period : 10/15/80 - 3/31/83 . - -  
~octorai 0issertat iG-~@search i n  S y s t e m a t i c  B i o l o g y  
Wayne J .  E l  i s e n  (Doc tora l  Candidate) - 

D r .  6. L. Turner, Professor  o f  Botany (Advisor) 

156. Grant DMR-8019518 
National  Science f o u n d a t i o n  
Washington, D. C, 
$52,300 (T rav i s  County) 
Grant period: 12/ 15/80 - 5/31 /82 
Research: Bulk and surface electronic structure o f  solids 
Dr. Leonard Kleinrnan, Professor of  Physics 

157. Amendment No. 01 - Grant EAR-7723025 
Na t i ona7 Science Foundation 
Washington, D. C. 
$3,375 additional (Travis County) t o  increase t o t a l  and extend 
performance f o r  period 12/31/80 - 3/31 /81 
Research: Holocene paleohydrology of the Southwestern United States 
D r .  Vic tor  R.  Baker, A s s o c i a t e  Professor of Geclogical Sciences 

1 58. Grant EAR-8001 650 
National Science Foundation 
Washington, D. C. 
$52,400 (Travis County) 
Grant period: 11/15/8Q - 4/30/83 
Research: Phreat ic  meteor ic  diagenesis of holocene sediment, 
Schooner Cays 
Dr. tynton S. Land, Pro fessor  of Geological Sciences 

159. Grant EAR-801 9063 
R a t i o n a l  Science Foundation 
Washington, D. C. 
$55 ;000 (Travis County) 
Grant period: 12/7/80 - 5/31/82 
Research: Continuing stud ies  o f  basic  p r o p e r t i e s  of seismic 
reflection data and improved methods of  processing and interpre- 
t a t i o n  
Dr. Milo M. Backus, Wallace-E, P r a t t  Professorship i n  
Geophysics and Geological Sciences 

Dr. Clark R. Wilson, A s s i s t a n t  Professor of Geological Sciences 



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 13, 1981 

160, Amendment Mo. 02 - Gran t  ECS-7801803 
National Science Foundation 
Washington, 0. C. 
$100,440 additional funds (Travis County) 
Extends grant  f o r  period: 12/1/80 - 5/31/83 
Pro jec t :  Resource a l loca t ion  f o r  computer communicatian networks 
D r .  Simon S .  Lam, Associate Professor o f  Computer Sciences 

161. Amendment No. 03 - G r a n t  MCS-7717655 
National Science Foundation 
Washington, D- C. 
Extends g r a n t  pe r i  od through 8/31 /81 
Research: Collaborative U.S. - U.S.S.R. research in econometric 
model ing and computer analysis app l  i e d  t o  the economics and manage- 
ment o f  l a r g e  systems 
Dr. Alfred G .  Dale, P ro fe s so r  of Computer Sciences 

762. Amendment No. 0 1 -  GrantMCS-7919829 
National Science Foundation 
Washington, D. C. 
$65,236 addi t i o n a l  {Trav is  County) 
Extends gran t  f o r  period: 1/1/81 - 6/30/82 
Research and development of i t e r a t i v e  algorithms and sof tware  f o r  
el 1 i p t i c  pa r t i a l  differential equati  on5 
D r .  David M. Young, Jr. ,  Professor of Mathematics and Computer 
Sciences 
Dr. Oavi d R. K i  ncai  d , Lecturer ,  Computer Sciences 

6 GrantMCS-8011417 
National Science Foundation 
Washington, D. C. 
$88,629 (Traui s County 
Grant  period: 11/15/80 - 4/30/82 
Research: Automatic theorem prov ing  and applications 
Dr .  W. W. Bledsoe, Professor  o f  Mathematics 

164. Amendment Mo. 01 - Grant PCM-7722087 
Nat ional  Science Foundation 
Washington, 0, C. 
Extends g r a n t  period t h r o u g h  5/31 /81 
Research: The role o f  l i p i d s  i n  photosynthet ic  membrane structure 
and function 
Dr. Jerry J.  Brand, Associate Professor o f  Botany 

165, Amendment No. 01 - Grant PCM-8002628 
Nat i ona l  Science Foundation 
Washington, D. C. 
$8,007 a d d i t i o n a l  ( T r a v i s  County) for a new t o t a l  of $93,105 for 
Current grant per iod :  7/15/80 - 12/31/82 
Research : I ncompa t i  b i  l i ty and rep1 i c a t i  on of broad hos t-rqnge 
p l  asmids 
Dr. Richard J .  Meyer, A s s i s t a n t  Professor of Hicrobiol ogy 





THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 19 8 0-8 1 OPERATING BUDGETS 

BOARD OF RECENTS MEE'I'ING - FEBRUARY 12-13 ,  I!?CI 

The term "rate" f o r  academic personnel i s  the  f u l l - t i m e  nine-vonth base r a t e ;  
f o r  a l l  o t h e r  personnel it is the full-rime rwclve-month rate, the appoin tee  
r e c e i v i n g  a proportiunate amount depend ing  lipon t h e  fraction of time f n r  w h i c h  
he is a p p o i n t e d  and t h e  p e r i o d  of  h i s  appointment .  Source of f u n d s  f o r  pay- 
ment  of s a l a r i e s ,  u n l e s s  otherwise shown, is the d e p a r t m e n t a l  sa lar ies  account,  
i n c l u d i n g  t h e  Availah1 e University Fund, 

Full-time Salary 
Per iod  of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment T i m e  Mos. Rare 

GENER.41. ADMINISTRATION AND STUDENT SERVICES 

O f f  i c e  of t h e  Pres ident  
Salary Increase 

Execut i ve  Assis tant  t o  rhe President 
I. Roberr D. Mett len 

From: 

A c a d e m i c  S t a t u s :  A s s o c i a t e  
Professor (Finance) 

IRBC# 1613) 

Office o f  the Vice Pres ident  f o r  
Student Affairs  
Appointment 

Ass i s tan t  to t h e  Vice Pres ident  f o r  
S t u d e n t  A f f a i r s  

2. Stephen S. Janes 

Office of t h e  Dean of Students 
Appointment and Salary Increase 
Ombudsman 

3. Cheryl A. Zaxernba 

1979-80 Salary  Rate 
{RBCb 535) 

Salary Increasc 
Assistant Dcan of Students 

4 .  Beverly A. Tucker 

To : 

From : 

1979-80 Salary Rate 
(RBCa 5 3 h )  



Full-time Satary 

Period of  7. No. 

I t e m ,  Depar tment ,  T i t l e ,  Name Appnintment Time 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION ANO STUDENT 
SERVICES (Continued) 

Off i ce  of t h e  Dean of Students ant1 
E d u c a t i u n a l  P s y c h o l o ~ y  
Appointment and Salary Increase 

5. Gary R .  Hanson (Ron-~enure )  

Salary Increase: 
Office  of t h e  nean of Students 
Assistant Dean of Students 

From: 

1979-80 Salary Rate 

Appo inrrnenf- : 
~ducational P s y c h n l o ~ v  

Lecturer  
( R R C I  3 9 7 ,  922) 

Office of Student F i n a n c i a l  A i d  
Retirement  

A s s o c i a t e  D i r e c t o r  
6. Ben H. Stough, Jr. 

R e t i r e d  - Remnve from Budget  
(RBC# 156,  157, 158, 159) 

Rate 

OFFICE OF THE VICE PRESIDENT FOR 
ACADEMIC AFFAIRS AND RESFARCH 
Appointment and Salary Increase 
~ssistant to the  Vice P r e s i d e n t  f o r  
Academic Affairs and Research 

7 .  D n r n t h e a  K. Adams 10/h - 8/31 100 12 20,000 

Previous Appointrnenr: 
A p p l i e d  Research Laboratories 
Executive Assistant 9 / I  - 1@/5 100 I2 19,440 

(RBCW 1408) 

SCHOOL OF ARCHITECTURE 
Appointment and Salary Increase 
Assistant Professo r  

8 .  Jon H. Thompson (Non-Tenure) 911 - 1/15 100 9 1A,:100 

1979-80 Academic Rate 
(RBC!! 1 5 3 )  

Adjunct Assistant Professor 
9 .  n.  Andrew Vernosy  on-Tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 IA ,40 f l  

1979-80 Academic Rate 
(RBCi) 1 4 7 )  

Adjunct Assistant Professor 
10. David F. S m i t h  (Non-Tenure) 9/1 - 5/31 1-00 9 16,900 

1979-80 Academic Rate 
(RBCS 161) 

Leave oE Absence 
Associate Professor 
11. Wolf I i .  Hilberrz (Tenure) 9 1 1 - 5 1 3 1  100 9 20,000 

Term of  Leave 
(RBC# 1 4 4 6 )  



F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r y  
P e r i o d  o f  7 

l a  No. 

T i t l e ,  Name, D e p a r t m e n t ,  Name *ointment: T i m e  MOS. -- Rate - 

COT,LEGE OF LIBERAL ARTS - 

O f f i c e  of rhe Dean 
Transfer of Funds :  

12. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $28,285 

To: English - Academic Dcvelopment Fund $6,919 
Germanic Languages - Academic Development Fund $ 7 , 4 6 3  
History - Academic Development Fund $6,676 
S p a n ~ s h l P c r t u ~ u e s e  - Academlc Development Fund $ , 7 2 2 7  

From: O f f i c e  of rhc Dean - Academic Development Fund 

To provide these department w i t h  Academic Development funds f o r  
19%-81. 
(RBCH 1 4 2 9 ,  1430,  1431 ,  1 4 3 2 )  

American S t u d i e s  and ArL 
Retirement 
University Professor in the A r t s  
17. Donald L. Weisman (Tenure) 

American S t u d i e s  

A r t  

Date of Retirement 
(RBC# 7 5 9 )  

Appointment 
Assistant Professor 

14 .  Gregory P. Urhan (Non-Tenure) 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 
(RBCB 1 1 2 7 )  

-4nthropology and English 
Appointment and Salary Increase 
Assistant Professor 

15. Reverty J .  S t o e l t z e  (Non-Tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 15,000 

Source of Funds : Anthropology (%), 
and Englisll ( !5 )  

1.979-80 Academic Rate 
(RBC# 855, 6091 

Center f n r  Middle E a s t e r n  S t u d i e s  
Appointment 
1 6  Caro l ine  H. Williams (Non-Tenure) 

Lecturer - General Budget Funds 911 - 5/31 33  9 

Kesearch Assoc ia te  ( F a c u l t y )  - 
U . S  Off i ce  of Education Contract  
Funds 9/1. - 5/31 17 9 
Current  Rest r ic ted  - Arab Develop- 
ment Instirutc Funds 9 / 2  - 1/31 I h  9 
<RBC# 1 2 4 8 )  

Center f o r  Middle Eastern Studfes and 
Geography 
Leave of Absence 

Associate  Professor 
17. Ian R. Manners ( ~ e n u r e )  

Sources of Funds:  Center f o r  
Midd le  Eastern Studies ($1, and 
Geography ('9) 

Term of  Leave 
(RBc// 1649)  



F u l l - t i m e  Salary 
No. 
Nos. - Rate 

P e r i p d  of % 
~te- Name Appuintment  T i m e  

COLLEGE OF LIBERAL ARTS (Con t inued)  

Economics 
Change of Status and Resignation 

18. Samuel L. Myers, Jr. (Non-Tenure) 

To: A s s i s t a n t  Prvfessor 911 - 1/15 LWOP 

Kesearch Asscciate (~acu1ty)- 
NSF G r a n t  Funds 911 - 12/31 50 

From: Assistant Professor 911 - 5 /31  inn 

Date of Resignation 1/15/81  
(RBC# 752, 1322) 

Leave of Absence 
19. Richard Santos (Non-~enure) 9 / 1  - 5/31 100 

T e r m  of Leave 
(Rncll 753) 

Economics, and Language and Area Center 
f o r  Latin American Studies 
Appointment 

Lecturer 
20 .  Darrel A. Young   on-~enure) 

Economics 
Languageand Area Center f o r  . . 

La tin American Studies 9 - 1 5  25 

Concurrent Employment: 
Inst i tute  of L a t i n  American Studies 
Soc ia lSc ienceResearchAssoc ia teV 9 1 1 -  5/31 2 4  

(RRC# 698, 1250) 

E n g l i s h  
Appointment 
Instructor 

21. Marvf n Williams (Non-Tenure) 
(RBC# 1134) 

Instructor 
22. Ben Satterf ield  on-Tenure) 

(RBC# 1230) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
2 3 .  James Skaggs  on-Tenure) 9 / 1  - 5/31 100 

(RBC# 8 5 9 )  

Instructor 
24.  Roland E. Sodowsky (Non-Tenure) 9 - 1/15 100 

(RBC# 1238) 

Assistant Professor 
25. James Reid (Nnn-~enure) 

(RBC# 1282) 

Appoin tment  and Salary Increase 
Assistant Professor 
26. Sharon Wevill  on-~enure) 

1979-80 Academic Rate  
(RBC# 847)  



Fu l l - t ime  S a l a r y  -- 
Period o f  % No. 

Item, Depar tmez t ,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment T i m e  Mos- Rate 

COLLEGE OF L I R E M L  ARTS (Cont inued)  

English (cont inued)  
Appointment and Salary Increase 
Instructor 

27. P e r r y  Steele C ~ o n - ~ e n u r e )  

1979-80 Academic Rate 
(RBC# 861) 

' I n s t r u c t o r  
28. Andrew R e i f f  (Non-Tenure) 

1979-80: 
C o l l e g e  of Pharmacy 

H o r t i c u l t u r i s t  - 12  Mos. Rate 

- 9 Mos . equ iva l en t  
(RBC# 1106) 

Leave of Absence 
Associate Professor 

29.  Gary N. Underwood (Tenure) 

Term of Leave 
(RBC# 850) 

Prof  essnr 

30. Gayatri C. Spivak { ~ e n u r e )  

Term of Leave 
(RRC# 8 5 3 )  

Associate Professor 
31. Zulfikar A .  G h o s ~  (Tenure) 

Term of Leave 
(RBCiI 572) 

Resignation 
V i s i t i n g  Professor 

32, Jerome Charyn (Non-Ternire) 9 1 1  - 5 / 3 1  100 9 30,000 

Date of Resignatfan 111 5/31 
(RBC!/ 1603) 

Assfstant Professor 
33.  Laura B. Zakaras (Non-Tenure) 9 / 1  - 5/31 100 9 17 ,500  

Dare of Resignatiun 8/31/80 
(RBC!/ 755) 

Retirement 
Professor 

34. Alexander H, Sackton ( ~ e n u r c )  9 / 1 - 5 / 3 1  100 9 23,400 

D a t e  of Retirement 
(RBC~! 603) 



Fu1 I -Time S a l a r y  
P e r i o d o f  Z No. 

Item, Deparcmcnt, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment  T i m e  Mou. Rate 

COLLEGE OF LIBERAL ARTS - ( C o n t i n u e d )  

Engl i sh  and Center f o r  Middle 
East ern Studies (Cont inurd) 
Appointment 

3 5 .  E l i z a b e t h  Fernca (Non-Tenurc) 

Cente r  f o r  Middle Eas t e rn  S t u d i e s  - 
U.S. O f f i c e  of Education Contract 
Funds 
Research Associate ( ~ a c u l t y )  

Concurrent Employment: 
Center f o r  M i d d l e  Eas t e rn  Studies 

I n s t r u c t o r  9 - 1/15 25 9 
(RBCij 1030, 1604) l . / l b  - 5/31  LWDP 

Ethnic Studies: Mexican - American 
Appointmenr and Salary Increase 
Lecturer 

36. Juan Rodriguez (?ion-~enure) 

1979-80 Academic Rate 
(RBCi! 873) 

Geography 
Appointment 

Adjunc t  Assoc ia te  Professor 
37. M. George Bowden (Non-Tenure) 1 / 1 6 - 5 / 3 1  20  9 

(RBCB 1533) 

Germanic Langua~es 
Appointment 
Assistant Professor 

38. Jan S . Sorenson (Non-Tenure ) 
{RBC!) 690) 

Appgiament  and Sa la ry  Increase 
Instructor 

39. Don S. Stephens  (Non-Tenure) 

Previous Appointment : 
Assistant Instructor 

(Rncl  1699) 
Salary Increase 

Instructfir  
40.  Linn D. Johnk (Nun-~enure) 

From: 

1979-80 Academic Rate 

Correct  the budget to implement 
a 5.1% increase over 1979-80 
Academic Rate 
(RBCl'F 15441 

Government 
Appointment 
Instructor 

41.. Randolph G . IJagner (Non-'renure) 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 
(RBC# 613) 



Full-timc Salary- 
Period o f  % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate 

COLLEGE OF LI  BEIUL ARTS - (Continued ) 

Government (con t i n u e d )  
Appo in tmen t  and Salary Inc rease  
Instructor 

4 2 .  Tcrry Sullivan (Non-Tenure) 9 / 1 - 5 1 3 1  100 9 

1979-80: Teaching Assistant 
(RBC# 860) 

Leave of  Absence 
A s s  is tant Profess@r 

4 3 .  Milliam M .  Denney (Non-Tenure) 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 

T e r m  of Leave 
(RBC.!I 231) 

Transfer of Funds : 
4 4 .  Amount of Transfer - $25,032 

To: Government - Undergraduate Teaching Program Development 
P r o j e c t ,  I n c l u d i n g  Travel 

From: S p e c i a l  Academic Projects - A l l o t m e n t  Account 

To provide t h e  funds needed f o r  a curriculum development 
p r o j e c t  for Government 3102/312L cnursen.  
(RBC# 1656) 

H i s  tory 
Appointment 
Assistant Professor 

45. George C. Wright  on-Tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 
(RBC# 844)  

Assistant Professor 
46.  Eric 5 .  Van Young (Non-~enure) 9 / 1  - 5/31 100 9 

(RRCB 612) 

Remove from Budget 
Professor Emeritus 

47.  C. Harley Gratton 

Deceased - Remove from Budget 8/31/80 
(RBC# 1539) 

Professor Emeritus 
48. Robert C. Cotner 

Deceased - Remove from Rudget 9/23/80 
(RBCII 1536) 

Langua~e and Area Center for Latin 
American S t u d i ~ . s  
Resignation 

Associate D l rec to r  
49 .  Lawrence S. Graham 

Remove from the Center's 
Surmner Bi~dge t  
(RBCII 1190) 



F l ~ l l - t i m e  Salary  
P e t i n d  oi " ,= N o .  

I tern, depart men^ , T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time F-10s. - Rate- 

COLLEGE OF LIBERAL ANTS (Cont i n ~ l e d )  

Lan~uage and Area Center  f o r  L a t i n  
American Studies and School  n f  Architecture 
Appointment and Change of S t a t u s  
Assistant Professor  

50. P a t r i c i a  W. Sa l inas   an-~enure) 

Appointment : 
Language and Area Center for 
L a t i n  American Studies 

Change o f  S t a t u s :  
School of Architecture 

From: 
(RBCII 1 2 2 9 )  

L i n g u i s t i c s  
Appointment 
Visiting Professor  
51. R. Paul K i p a r s k i  (Non-~enure)  10/1 - l o l l 0  100 9 38,315 

(RBC~I 1447)  

Instructor 
52. Anthony C. Woodhury (Non-Tenure) 9 / 1  - 5/31 100 9 16,000 

(RBC// 8 4 9 )  

O r i e n t a l  and African Languages and 
L i t e r a t u r e  
Appointment 

53. Seitoku Teruya (Nnn-Tenure) 
(RBC# 1286) 

Ph i losophy  
Appointment 

V i s i t i n g  Professor 
54. Henry B. Veatch (Non-Tenure) 1 1 / 1 3  - 11/22 100 9 30,861 

(RBCII 1385) 

V i s i t i n g  Professor 
5 5 .  John R. Searle (Non-~enure) 10/12 - 10/21 100 9 36,957 

(RBCiI 1381) 

V i s i t i n g  Professor 
56 .  Wilfrid S. Sellars  (Non-Tenure) 10/16  - 1@/25 100 9 36,972 

(RBC# 1382) 

Leave of  Absence 
Associate Professor 

57.  Robert H. Kane (Tenure) 

Term of Leave 
(RBC.I/ 1198) 

Associate Professor  
58, Paul 3. Woodruff (Tenure) 

Term of Leave 
(RBCR 615) 



Ful l - t ime  Salary 
0 No. P e r i o d  of " 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name - Appn i n t m e n t  Time Mos . Rate 

COLLEGE OF LIBERAL ARTS (Cant i n u e d )  

P lan  11 
Transf ~r Retween Dissimilar Appropriations 

59. Amount of Tranfer - $10,000 

To: V i s i t i n g  Lecturers and Consultants 

From: Faculty Salaries 

Tranfer to t h e  appropriate account funds  needed f o r  t h e  s t i p e n d s  
of  visiting lecturers and consultants. 
(RBC# 1617) 

Psychology 
Appofntrncnt 

Assistant Professor 
60. Timothy M. Fie1.d (Non-Tenure) 10/13 - 10 /22  100 9 S 25,870 

(RBC# 1 4 1 6 )  

V i s i t i n g  Associate Professor 
61. Thomas -1. Berndt (tion-Tenure) 12/8 - 1 2 / 1 7  100 9 2 5 , 8 7 7  

Source of Funds: Transfer from 
~nalloca ted Teaching Salaries 
(RRCfl 1 6 8 9 ,  1685) 

Adjunct Associate Professor 
6 2 .  Robert 3. Silver (Non-Tenure) 911 - 5 /31  3 3 9 19,500 

(RBC# 606) 

V i s t t i n g  Associate P ro fe s so r  
6 3 .  Linda S. S i e g e 1  (Non-Tenure) LlJ3 - 11/12 100 9 22,500 

(RRC# 1551) 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Psychology C o m p ~ i t  e r  Specialist 

64 .  Gary W. Zuker 

1979-80 Salary Rate 
(RBC# 699) 

Slavic Languages 
Appointment and Salary Increase 
Lecturer 

6 5 .  Alan I. aoss  (Non-Tenure) 

1979-80 Academic Rate 
(RHC# 1227, 1228) 

Sociology 
Appointment 

Lecturer 
6 6 .  W i l l y  E .  Rice (Non-Tenure.) 

(RBCJ! 1107) 

Resignation 
Instructor 

67. Mark C. Staffnrd (Non-Tenure) 9 / 1  - 5/31 100 9 13,500 

Date of Resignation 8/31/80 
(RBC# 691) 



Full-time S a l a r ?  
No. 
Mos . Rate 

x 
Time 
,-- Itern, Department , Title, Namc: - Xppoin tmen t 

COLLEGE OF L T R E M L  ARTS (Cnnt i nued  ) 

Spanish and Portufiucsc 
Leave nf  Absence 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor 
68. Ester G. d e  Gonzalez (Non-Tenure) 9 / 1  - 5/31 

Term of Leave 
(RBC!) 636)  

COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES 

A s  t ronomy 
Appn intment 

'Lnstructor 
6 9  Bruce A. Twarog (Non-Tenure) g / l  - 5 /31  

(RBC# 1125) 

70.  Paul M ,  Harvey (Non-Tenure) 

Assistant Professor 

Research Scienrf st (Faculty) - 
NASA Contract Funds 10/15 - 1/15 
( R B C ~  1 6 2 8 ,  1642, 1643) 

Leave of Absence 
Associate Prafessor 
71. Edward L. Robinson (Tenure) 9/1 - 5/37 

Term of Leave 
( R B C ~  5 0 2 )  

Astronomy and McDonald Observatory 
Change of Status 

7 2 .  George F . Benedic t (Non-~enure) 

To: Astronomy - General Budget 
Funds 
Assistant Professor 9 / 1  - 5/31 

Astronomy - NASA Contract 
Funds 
Research Scientist (Faculty) 9/1 - 12/31 

Frnm: McDonald Observatory - 
General Budget Funds 
Research Scientist 9 / l  - 8/31 

(RBCiI 1011) 

Botany 
Reappointment 
V i s i ~ i n g  Associate  Professor 

73. U z i  Plitmann (Non-Tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 

Fall Semester Appointment was  
at t h e  same rate 
(RBCi! 1548)  

Chemis t ry  
Leave of Absence 

Ashbel Smith Professor 
74.  Joanne M. Ravel (Tenure) 

Term of Leave 
(RBCY'I 1 4 8 1 )  



Full-time Salary  
Period of No. 

Item, Department,  T i t l e ,  N a m e  Appoi~i tment :  Time Y O S .  Kate 
-- 

COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIEYCES (Conf inued)  

Chemistry (Conti n ~ i e d )  

Leave of Absence 
Associate Pro fe s so r  
75. Charles G. Wade ( ~ e n u f e )  

Term of Leave 
(RBCI) 1483 )  

C o m p ~ i t e r  Sciences  
Reappointment 
Assistant Professor 

7 6 .  Lawrence W .  Hunter (Non-Tenure) 1 / 1 6  - 5/31 100 9 2 2 , 2 6 6  

Fall Semester Appointment was 
at the same rate. 
( R R C ~  1 4 9 8 )  

Lec tu re r  
7 1 .  Forrest Carl-Mitchell (Non-Tenure.) 1 / 1 6  - 5 /31  2 5  9 16,668 

F a l l  Semester Appointment was 
at t h e  same rate. 

Concurrent Employment: 
Cornputat ion Center 
System Analyst I1 911  - 5 / 3 1  75 1 2  1 2 , 2 1 4  

( R X #  1492)  b / l  -- 8 / 3 1  JIIO 

Leave of Absence and Reuignatjon 
Assistant Professor 
78. Nicholas Roussopoulos (Non-Tenure) 

From: 911 - 5/31 100 9 20,600 

Date of Resignation 
(RBCiI 1380, 1697) 

Rev igna t i o n  
Professor 
79. Raymond T. Yeh (Tenure) 

Date of Resignation 
( R B C ~  758) 

Geological Sciences 
Appointment 

V i s i t i n g  Professor 
80. John H o w e r  (Non-Tenure) 1 - 1 / 1 4  100 9 45,000 

(RBCC 1541) 

Lecturer 
81. W i l l i a m  R . Kaiser (Non-Tenure) 9 / 1 - 1 1 1 5  1 6 . 7  9 26,623 

Concurrent Employment: 
Bureau of Economic Geology 
Research S c i e n t i s t  (Faculty) 9 - 1/15 83.3 12 33,900 

(BRC# 1648)  1/16 - 8/31 1.00 



Full-time Salarv -- 
P e r i o d  o f  Nu. 

Iten, Department, Title, Name Appointment T i m e  Mos. - Rate  

COLLEGE OF NATURAI- "5lENCES (~ontjnued) - 

Geologica l  Sciences (Continued) - -- 
Appointment 
Professor 

8 2 .  L. Frank B r n m  (Tenure) 

Concurrent E n p l o ~ m e n t :  
Bureau uf  Economic Geology 
Associate Dircc t o r  9 1 1  - 1 / 1 5  83.3 12 44,900 

1 / 1 6  - 8/31 100 
(RBCij 166  7 1 

Adjunct  Associate Professor 
8 3 .  Will2am D.  Sill (Yon-Tenurc) 9 - 1 / 1 5  50 9 25,000 

(RRC6 1119) 

Transfer of Funds 
84.  A m o u ~ t  o f  Transfer - $112,587 

To: Geological Sciences - Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  

From: Unal located Teaching Salaries 

To provide for the salaries of Teaching Assistants needed to 
s taf f  Geological  Sciences courses ,  
(RBCS 16641 

Trans fe r  01 Funds 
85. Anount of Transfer - $7,000 

To: Gologica l  Sciences - S p e c i a l  F.q11ipme2t 

From: P l a n t  Funds - Academic and Research Development 
Al.lotment  Account 

To p rov ide  part of the f u n d s  needed to ?urchase a new scanning 
electron microscupe. 
(RBC# 1558) 

Home Economics 
Appo intmeot 
Specialist - Studenr  Teach fn~  

86. Jean T. Sutherland (Non-Tenure) 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 17,500 

Source of Funds: Transfer from 
Unallocat~d Faculty Salaries 
(RBCiI 6, 1123) 

Appointmcnt and Salary  Increase 
Instructor 

87. Kathy R. Shel-ton (Nun-Tcnure) 

1979-80 Academic Rate 
(RBCfi 133) 

Resignation 
Assistant Professor  

58. Betty H, Treannr (Non-Tenure) 

Date of Resignation 
(RBC?? 136) 

Assist ant Professor 
89 .  Eugenia &. Bohcl&y (Non-Tenure) 

Dare of Revignation 
(RBCH 16443 



F u l l - t  i m c  Sa la ry  
F e r i u d  o f  S No, 

Item, Depar tmen t ,  T i t l z ,  Name _ .fippo intment Time YOS - -- Rate 

COLLEGE OF XAl'IlRAI, SCIENCES (Cant inued)  

Home Economics (Cont inupd)  
R e s  ignation 
Profeusor 

YO. Lorene I,. Rogers (Tenure) 

C a t p  3 f  Resignation 
(RBC!/ 1 3 7 )  

Remove from Budget 
Professor Eneritus 

91. J e n n i e  5, Wilmot 

D2cease.d - R e m o v e  f rom Budget; 
(3BC# 8 4 )  

Marine Studies and Yarine Scieqre 
Institute - Port  h a n ~  
Resignation 

9 2 .  Oswald A .  3ocls (Tenure! 

Marine Studies 
Prufessor  

Marine Science I n s t i t u t e  - 
P o r t  Arsnsas 
Research Scientist I ~ a c u l t y )  

Date o f  Resignation 
(RBCB 1549,  1 5 5 0 ,  1515) 

Mathematics 
Appointment 
Instructor 

93. John J. S a r r a i l l e  @on-Tenure) 911 - 5/31 7-00 9 14,900 
ERBCR 505) 

Visiting Professor 
94 .  J u l i u s  L. Shaneson (Ynn-Tenure) 1016 - 10117 100 9 33,1.20 

(RBC# 1482) 

Visiting Fro£  zssor  
9 5 .  Giovanni I;allavotti ('Non-Tenure) I O / Z O  - 10/31 100 9 33 ,120  

(RBCB 1 4 9 5 )  

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Instructor 

9 6 .  Daniel J . Vellernan (Non-Tenure) 9 ! 1  - 5 /31  100 9 14,000 

Leavc of Absence  
Professor 

97. Howard E.  Lacey (Tenure) 

Term of  Leave 
lancg 77) 

Assistant Professor 
98. Arnu1.d W. Miller (Non-Tenure) 

Term of Lesve 
(RBC# 81) 



Full-time Safarv 
P p r i o d  of u: , No. 

I t e m ,  Department, T i t l c ,  Name Apyoincment Time Mos. Rate 
--- 

CClLLZG E OF I i A ' T U M L  SCIENCES ( C o n t i n u e d )  

Mathematics (Conticuedl 
Leave of Ahsencc 
Assistant Professor 

9 9 ,  P a t r i c k  L. Brockett (Non-Tenure) 9/1 - 3/31 100 9 . ' r I ? , l O O  

{ R B C ~  6 6 
Mathemarks  and Universi t v  Researrtl I n s f  i t u t e  
Change of  Status 

Assistant Prn fessnr 

LOO, G r i g o r i  Kolesnik (IJon-Tenure) 

To: Mathematics 917 - 5 / 3 1  LWOP 9 ( 1 9 , 5 0 0 )  

U n i v e r s i t y  Research 
I n s t i t u t e -  

F a c u l t y  Research Assignmenr 1/16  - 5 / 3 1  30 9 19,500 

From: Nathemat ics 
IRBC!! 76) 

Associate  Pro fe s so r  
1 .  Bruce P ,  Palka (Tenure) 

Tn: Mathematics 9 / 1  - 5/31 LWQP 9 (22,9001 

U n f v e r s i t y  Rcsenrch 
T ' n s t i t u t e  - 
Faculty Research Assignment 1/16 - 5/31 100 9 22,900 

From: Mathematics 
(RBC# 82) 

Physics 
Appointment 
Visiting Professor  

102. C l y d e C .  Sachtleben  on-~enure) 9 1 - 1 5  50 9 
(RBC# 866) 

A ~ s i z t a n t  Prof  essar 
103.  Robert  L. Ray (Non-Tenure) 1/16 - 5 / 3 1  50 9 

Concurrent Employment : 
Phys i c s  

Research Scientist Associate IV 1/16 - 3 /31  50 12 
(RBC/# 1696) 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Assistant Professor 

104. Jack S. Turner (Non-Tcnure) 

1979-80 Academic Rate 
(RBC# 5 1 4 )  

Transfer u1 Funds 

105. Amnunt of ~ r a n s f e r  - $3,917 
To: Physics  - F a c u l t y  Salaries 

From: Unallocated Teaching Salar ies  

To provide f o r  the appointments of Assistant Profes so r  R o b e r t  L. Ray, 2nd 
Assistant Instructors Cnrinna A. Monoque a n d  Steven R. 'lkompson who will b e  
t each ing  Phys ics  courses during the  Spring Semester, 
(RBCB 1683) 

Zon lopy  
Appo in trnent 

Lec tu re r  
106. F r e d  L .  Bookstein (Ncn-Tenure) 1 - 11 /21  64 9 

(RBc# 1587) 



F u l l - r i m c  Sal ary 
P e r i o d  o f  Yi No. 

I t e m ,  D e p a r t = t ,  T i t l c ,  Name A p p u l n t m m P  T i m e  ?Ios .  Rate - 
CgLLEGE OF NATURA1 .SC I ERC ES (Con t J w e d  ) 

Lsc turcr 
107. Uicror O. Vacquier (Non-Tenure) 3,'2 - 3/11 55 9 $ 78,000 

Visiting Professor 
108. Pichael  Solursh (Ncn-~enure)  1/21 - 1/20 57 P 38,000 

(RDC4 1 6 5 4 )  

Visiting Professor 
L09. Francis  3. Ruddle.  on-Tenure) 1211 - 12/10 98 9 4 5,000 

(RBCS 1652) 

V i s i t i n g  Associate Professnr 
110. David R. McClay (Non-Tenure) 212 - 2/11 68 9 28,000 

(naca 1650) 

Visiting Associate Professor  
111. Stuarr. A .  Raufman (Non-Tenure) 1211 - 12/10 38 9 28,000 

(RBC# 1 6 9 4 )  

V i s i t i n g  Professor 
112. J o h n  C. Gerhart (?Jon-Tenure) 2 j12 - 2/21 68 9 38,000 

(RBC# 1643)  

V F s  it Fag Professor 
i13.  Dcugl as G . Stuart  on-Tenure) 10/20 - 10/29 55 9 38,001) 

(RBCB 15081 

 budge^ Correction 
Professor 

4 Auline R. Scbrank (Tenure) 

F r o m :  9/1 - 5/31 100 9 39,025 

Dr. Shrank's acac!emic rate a s  
shown in the  Original 1980-81 
Budger was in error. 
(RBCW 96) 

T r a n s f e r  of Funds 
115. Amcunt o f  Transfer  % 6,150 

To: Zoology - F a c u l t v  Salaries 

From: Unallocated Teaching Salar ies  

To p r o v i d e  f o r  the salaries OF a number of  visiting EacuLry who 
will be t eaching  Zoology coursev on a shor t  term basis  during 
the Spring Semcsr.er. 
(RBC# 1.686) 

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS .4DMIBISTRATION 

Off i ce  of the Dean 
Appointment a n d  Salary  Increase 
Assistant ~o the  ~ e k  
116. 3ebra G. Warren 

1979-80: Off i c e  uf the  Dean 
Counselir lg Speciaiist 111 

(RBC# 1386) 



Full-time Salary 
Period o f  % Nn. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment T i m e  Mas, Rate 

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS -4IPIINISTRATTOI: -- ( C n n  t i n u e d )  

O f f i c e  o r  t h e  Dean (Con t inued)  
S a r a r y  Increase 
117. Joseph  H, Vorsas 

To: Placement Director 911 - 8 /31  100 1 2  $ 2 2 , 0 7 1  

From: Assisrant Direcror f o r  
P l  acemen t 9/1 - 8 / 3 1  l O f l  12  16,000 

1979-80: Flaccment D i r e c t o r  
(RBC# 1 4 4 )  

Accounting 
Appo fntment 
Assistant Professor 
I1 8. C r a i g  E .  Reese  on-~enurc) 

(RBC# 1105) 

Leave of Absence 
Assistant Professor 

119.  John C. Fellingham (Non-Tenure) 9 /1  - 5/31 100 9 27,000 

Term of Leave 
(RRCA 72)  

R e m o v e  from Budget 
P r n f e s s o r  Emerltus 

120. John A .  White 

Deceased - Remnve f r n m  Rudget 8 / 3 1 / R O  
(RRCY 1 4 1 )  

Finance -- 
hppoinrrnen t 

Adjunct  P r o f e s s o r  
1 Wayne J. Zimmerman (Non-~enure )  911  - 1/15 25 ? 24,000 

(RBCa 843)  

Lecturer 
1 2 2 .  Kent M. Simmons (Non-Tenure) 911 - 5/31. 25 9 24,000 

(RRCW 869)  

Salary Inc rease  a n d  Change of S t a t u s  
123. Bevcr ly L. Hadaway (Nan-Tenure.) 

To: Assistanr Professor 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 23,500 

From: I n s t r u c t o r  9/1 - 5/31 100 9 22,500 

Dr. Hadaway's rank and ra te  were 
in error 3s they appeared un her  
o r i g i n a l  appointment. 
(RBCn 1 4 7 8 )  

Change of S t a t u s  
1 2 4 .  T e r r y  V, Grisson (Non-Tenure.) 

To: Instructor 9 / 1  - 5/31 100 9 20,630 

From: A s s i s t a n t  Professor 9 / 1  - 5/31 100 9 21,000 

Nr. Grfssom's rank and rate were 
in error a s  p r i n t e d  in t h e  O r i ~ i n a l  
1980-81 Rudget , 
{RBCb 1496) 

Leave o f  Absence 
I,ec turer 
125. Henry M .  Kol l ins  (Non-Tenure) 9/1 - 5 / 3 1  1i-m 4 21,150 

Term of  Leave 
(RBc# 117) 



Full-time Salary 
No. 
Mos. - Rate 

P e r i o d  of % 
Item, Departmenr , - T i t l e  , Appointment T i m e  

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTELIT ION (Cant inuerl ) 

General Business 
Appointment 
Specialist 

176. Cheryl M .  Traver (Non-Tenure) 9 / 1  - 1/15 2 5  
(RBC# 694 )  

Assistant frofessor 
127.  Lawrence M. S e i f o r d  (Non-Tenure) Q/1 - 5/31 100 

(RBC# 689) 

Assistant Professor  
2 8 .  Donna F. Stroup  on-~enure) ?/I - 5/31  100 

(RRG// 6 9 2 )  

Change of Status 
Professor  

129. Eugene Id. Nelson 

To: 9  - 1 / 1 5  50 

From: 
( R B C ~  1502) 

Resignation and Change of Status 
130. Edward L. Wynn, III (Non-Tenure) 

To: Adjunct Assistant Professor 9/1 - 12/31 2.5 

From: Assfstant P r o f e s s o r  9 / 1  - 5 / 3 1  100 

Date of Resignation 
(RBCA 103, 104, 1526) 

Leave of Absence 
Associare P ro fe s so r  
131. Joel D. S t u t z  ( ~ e n u r e )  

Term of Leave 
(RBC:~ 97)  

Resignation 
Assistant Professor 

132. Lynn T. Reynol ds (Non-Tenure) 9 /1  - 5 / 3 1  100 

Date of Resignation 
(RBC~I  95) 

S p e c i a l i s t  
133. Paul A .  Teas (Non-Tenure) 9/1 - 5 /31  100 

Date of Resignation 
(RBC:~ 1 0 0 )  

Manaaemen t 
Appointment 
Lecturer 

134. Harvey .I. McMains (Non-Tenure) 1 - 1/15 12..5 

Concurrent Employment: Management 
S e n i o r  Research Fellow 9 - 1 / 1 5  87.5 

7 / 7 6  - 8 / 3 1  100 
(RBCH 1500) 

Lecturer 
135. William J .  Richardson (Non-Tenure) 9 1  1 10i7 

(RBCb 8 7 4 )  

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Adjunct Assistant Professor 
136. Eugene M. Reeder ,  Jr. (Nun-Te-nure) 9 1  - 7/15 2 5  

1979-80 Academic Rate 
(RBCI! tj82) 



Full-time S a l a r y  
P e r i o d  of % No. 

Item, Dcpartmcnr, Titlc, Name A p ~ o i n t m e n t  T i m e  Mos . Rate 

C(?T.LEGE OF FUSINFSS ADVINISTRi\TION (Continued ) 

Management (Cont  inlletl)  
Resignation 
Associate Professor 

137.  M i l  t on  Srhoeman ('renure) 

Datc of R e s i g n a t i o n  
(RBCf! 5 0 6 )  

Marketing Administration 
A p p o i n t m e n t  
Visiting Professor 
138. James E. S t a f f n r d   on-Tenure) 9 - 5/31 33 9 30,000 

(RBCW 511) 

Leave of Absence 
Assistant Pro fe s so r  

1 3 9 .  John T. Cummirigs {Non-Tenure) 9/1 - 5 / 3 1  100 9 24 ,200  

Term of Leave 
(RBCM 87) 

1 
Middle Eastern Studies 
Appointment 
Assistant Professor 

140 .  Tagi  S .  Sagaf i - n e j a d  (Nan-Tenure) 9/1 - 5 / 3 1  100 9 25,000 

Source nf  Funds: 
Marketing Administration (55%) 
and Center for  Middle  Eastern 
S t u d i e s  ( 4 5 2 )  
(RRC// 1113, 1114) 

COLLEGE OF COMMUNICATTON 

Office of t h e  Dean 
Appointment 
Associate Dean 
141. George A. Wead 

Concurrent Employment: 
Radin/  TV/ F i l m  

Associate Professor 
{RBC# 516, 517 ,  518, 519) 

Advertising 
Appoin tment  
Assistant Professor 

142. Richard  Zac kon (Non-Tenure) 9 / 1  - 5/31 100 9 
(RBCA 1143)  

Transfer of Funds 
3 h o u n t  o f  Transfer - $25,549 

To : Advert i u i n g  - Teaching Assistants 

From: Unallncated Teaching Salaries 

To p r o v i d e  f o r  the salaries of Teaching Assistants needed ta 
staff Spring Semester Advertising courses .  
(RBCA 1665) 

Journalism 
Appointment 
Instructor 

1 4 4 .  Rebecca R. S c h o r i n  (Non-Tenure) 9/1 - 5/31 I f l D  9 15, (100 
(RBCJI 1115) 



Full-time Salary 
P e r i o d  of 2 No. 

A p p o i n t m e n t  T l m c  MOS . I t e m , D e p a r t m e n t , T i t l e , N a m e  - 
Kate 

COLLEGE OF COMMUNICATION (Conr i n u e d )  

Journalism (Cont inued)  
Appointment and Salary Lncreasc 

L e c t u r e r  
1 4 5 .  Joe  9. Vogel  on-~enure) 

i979-80 Ac-ademic Rate 
Ircnc!] 1 4 6 )  

Change of Status 
146.  Larry J, Schaaf (Non-~enure) 

Change T i t l e  Only: 

To: Lecturer 

From: assist an^ Professor 
(RBC# 167) 

Kesignat ion 
Assistant Professor 

147 .  James A .  Wnllert (Non-Tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 

Date of Res igna t ion  
(RBCB 128) 

Radio - TV - F i l m  
Leave of Absence 

Associate  Professor 
148 .  Stanley J ,  Baran (Tenure) 

Term of Leave 
(RRC6 4 5 3 )  

Speech Communication 
Appointment  
Adjunct Assisrant Professvr 

1 4 9 .  David J . Thompson  on-~enure) 9 / 1  - 5/31 -- 9 20,900 
(RRC# 1525) 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Assistant Profevsnr 
150. L a r r y  N .  Rabinette (Non-Tenure) 9/1 - 5 / 3 1  100 9 17,800 

1979-90 Academic Rate 
(RBCR 501) 

R e s  igna t ion 
Adjuncc Associate Professor 

151. Richard W. Stream  on-Tenure) 911  - 5/31 -- -- --- 
Date of Resignation 
(RBcB 1285) 

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION 

Off i ce  of the Dean 
Res i gna t ion  
Associate Dean 
152. Heather Carter 

Date of Resignation 

Concurrent Employment: 
Curriculum and Instruction 
Associate Professor 

(I{BC# 7 6 5 )  



Full-time Salary 
P e r i o d  uf % Yo. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name &pointment  Time Yes. - Rate  

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION ( c o n t i n u e d )  

Curriculum and I n s t r u c t  i o n  
Appointment - - 

Specialist 
153.  Dianne S. Brodc  on-Tenure) 

Reappointment 
S p e c i a l i s t  

1 5 4 .  Jenefred R. navies (Non-Tenure) 1/16 - 5 /31  50 9 

F a l l  Semester appointmcnt  was 
a t  the same rate. 
(RBC!) 1.537) 

Assistant Pro fe s so r  
155. James D. E l l i s  (Non-Tenure) 

F a l l  Semester appointment was 
a t  the same rate. .  
(RBCf 1538)  

Spec ia l i s t  (Student ~ e a c h i n g )  
156. Margaret Paulissen h n - ~ e n u r e )  1/16 - 5/31 100 9 15,000 

F a l l  Semester a~point rnent  was 
at the same rate. 
(RBC# 1547)  

Assistant Pro fe s so r  
157. Alba A.  O r t i z  (Non-Tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 50 9 25,000 

Fall Semester appointment was 
a t  t h e  sam? rate. 
(RBCB 1546)  

Salary  Increase 
S p e c i a l i s t  
158. Terry H .  Heller (Nun-~ennre) 

From : 9 - 1 75 9 10,000 

1979-80 Academic Kate 9 1.0,OOO 

Correct the  Budget to implement a 
5.1% increase over 1979-80 Academic 
Rate. 
(RBC# 1523) 

Salary Increase  and Change of Sta tuu  
Lecturer 
159. George B. Culp (Non-Tenure) 

From : 9 1  - 1/15 25 9 21,060 

1979-80 Academic Rate 9 20,025 

To conform D r .  Culp ' s ac-adernic rate 
t o  his 12 mos. c l a s s i f i ed  rate in 
t h e  Computation Center 

Concurrent Employment : 
Computation Center 
Research S c i e n t i s t  Associate V 91'1 - 5 / 3 1  75 12 29,010 

7 - 8 3 1  100 
(RBCii 1414 ,  1691) 



Full-time Sa la ry  
Pe r iod  of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Namc Appointment T i m e  Mos. Kate 

COLLECE OF EDUCATION (Continued] 

C u r r i c u l u m  and I n s t r l r c t i n n  
Leave of Absencc 
Prof esvor  

160. C l a r k  C. Gill (Tenure) 

Term of Leave 
(RBC!~ 760)  

Curriculum and Instruction and Spccch 
Communication 
Appointment and Salary  Increase 
Assistant Professor 
161. Benne S. Willerman (Nun-Tenure) 

C~irriculuim and Instruct ion 

Speech Communication 

1979-80 Academic Rate 

Concurrent Employment: 
International O f f i c e  - Intensive 
E n g l i s h  Program 

Coordinator 9/1 - 1/15 100 1 2  1 8 , 2 7 5  
1 / 1 6  - 5/31 67 
611 - 8/31 100 

(RBCI) 521) 

Curriculum and Instruction, Geological 
Sciences and University Research Institute 
Change of S t a t u s  
Associate Pro fes so r  

162 .  Rolland B. Bartholornew (Tenure) 
To: Curriculum and Instruction 

and Ge-ological  Scf ences 911 - 5 / 3 1  -- 9 22,500 

Univers i ty  Research 
I n s t i t u t e  - Faculty Research 
A s  s Tgnment 1/16-5131 7 9 22,500 

From: Curriculum and Insrruction, 
and Geologica l  Sciences 9 / 1  - 5/31 100 9 22,500 

(RBC# 1008) 

Educational Administration 
Appointment  
Visiting Professor 
163. R a l p h  T y l e r  (Non-Tenure) 

(RBCW 1126) 

Foreign Language Education Center 
Appointment 
Acting Director 

164.  Gareth Morgan 

Academic Status:  
Pro fes so r  (Classics) 

(EBCY! 1501) 
Resignation 

Director 
165. John G .  B o r d i e  

Remove from Summer Budaet 5/31/81 

Academic Status: Professor 
(Linguistics) and (Curriculum and 
Instruct ion) 
{xzncl 1491) 



Full .-r ime Sa la ry  -- 

P e r i o d  of X No. 
Appointment T i m e  Mos. .--.- 

Rate 
I t e rn ,  nepartment, Title, Name 

CO1,I.F.GF: OF E D L T C A T I Z  (Cant i n u e d )  

P h v s i c a l  and  H e a l t h  E d u c a t i o n  
Appn in tment  

S p e c i a l i s t  
6 6  Edward W. Zwanziger (Non-Tenure) 

( R ~ c a  1251) 

Specialist 
167. Jane H .  Wright (?Jon-~enurc) 

(RBC// 1595) 

Adjunct  Assistant Professor 
168. Randy D. Kalph  on-~cnure) 

(RBC# 876) 

169. T e r r y  L. Baylor  (Non-Tenure) 

Assisrant Professor 

Coordinator - Current Restricted 
Funds f o r  A d u l t  Cardiovascular 
F i t n e s s  Program 

1979-80 Sa la ry  Rate 
(RRCM 1160) 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Spec ia l i s t  

170. Evelyn E. Sink (Non-Tenure) 

1979-80 Academic Rate 
(RBC# 1.62) 

S p e c i a l i s t  
171.  LeaAnn F. Shaw @on-Tenure) 

1979-80: Teaching Assis tant  
(RBC# 868) 

Specialist 
172. J. Rarry Shaw (Non-Tenure) 

1979-80 Academic Rate 
(RBCA 1 6 3 )  

Specialist 
173. Davld M. Santeusanio (Non-Tenure) 

1979-80 Academic Rate 
( R R C ~  169) 

Leave of Absence 
Spec ia l i s t  - Student Teaching 

1 7 4 .  Dorothy D. Lambdin (Nan-Tenurc) 

Term of Leave 
(Roc# 78) 

Special Educat ion 
Appnintment 
Specialist 
175. Susan K. Dollar (Nan-Tenure) 

{RBC# 1 6 9 2 )  

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Social Science Research Assoc ia te  111 

7 6  R a n d a l l  M. So f fe r  

1 9 7 9 - 8 0  : Teaching A s s i s t a n t  
(RBCII' 1 4 2 6 )  

Change of Status 
177. Rita Kay Livingston (Nan-Tenure) 

To: S p e c i a l i s t  
From: Assistant Instructor 
Source of Funds: General  Budget 
( 2 5 % )  and 1J.S. O f f  i c e  of Educa t ion  
Contract (25%) 
(RRCd 1648)  

8-107 



Full-time Salary 
P e r i n d  of % Nn. 

Item, D c p n r t n c n ~ ,  Ti t l c ,  Name Appoi n ~ m e n t  -- T i m e  Mos. Rate 

COLLEGE OF E N G I N E E R I N G  

O f f i c e  o f  t11e Dean 
--.- .---. 

Reappointment 
Associate Dean for Professional Education 
and Career Develupment 
178. C h a r l e s  A .  Sorber  

Previous appointment  was a t  the 
same rate 

Academic Status: 
Associate P r o f e s s o r  
(Civil Engineering)  

( R B C ~  1698)  

Aerospace Engineering 
Mechanics -- 
Appointment 
Assisrant Professor 

179.  G i r a l i l  Zare (Non-tenure) 
( K B C ~ ~  1288)  

Visicing Associate Professor  
180. Samir R. Ibrahirn (Non-tenure) 

{ R R C l i  1 5 4 2 )  

Appointment and Salary  Increase 
V i s i t i n g  Professor 
181. Rainlundo 0. Vicente (Non-tenure) 

1979-80 Academic Rate 
{RBC# 1243)  

Civil Engineer ing  
Appointment 
Adjunct Assistant ProEessor 

182 .  George H. Ward (Non-tenure) 
(RBCB 1 3 3 7 )  

Assistant Pro fe s so r  
183. Dan L. Wheat (Non-tenure) 

(RBCf 1133) 

Appoincrnenr. and Salary Increase 
Specialist 

1 8 4 .  P h i l i p  E. Rudwick (Non-tenure) 

19 79-80 Academic Rate 
(RBC# 1329)  

1 - 5/31 LOO 9 24,900 

9 22,950 

Transfer of Funds 
185. Amount of Transfer  - $10,500 

To: Civil Engineer ing  - Faculty Salaries 

From: Unallacaced Teaching Salaries 

These funds  w e r e  needed to change t h c  time assignment of Professor 
Carl Morgan from one-half time to full-time in t h i s  department f o r  
t h e  S p r i n g  Semester. 
(RBC# 1581) 



Full-tinc Salary 
P e r i o d  u F  % No. 

I t e m ,  Department, T i t l e ,  Name 

C i v i l  E n g i = r i n ~  and  Center f o r  Ilese.arch 
in Water Resources 
Change cf Status 

186. Lerl R. B e a r d  ( T e n u r e )  

C i v i l  Engineer ing  
P r u I e s s o r  

To : 

From : 

Appointment T i m e  Rare 

Cente r  for Research i n  Water 
Resources  

To: Research Engineer (Faculty) 9/1 - 10/15 20 Y 29,600 
1 0 1  - 1/15 $0 

Source of Funds: O f f i c e  
of Water Resources, and Water 
Resources Counc i l  Contracts 

From: Director 
(RBCW 4 5 8 )  

Change of Status 
187. H. Lyndon Taylor  

To: Adjunct Associate P r o f e s s o r  9 / 1  - 5/31 -- 9 19,700 

From: Associate Professor 911 - 5/31 100 9 20,000 
(RBc!) 9 9 ,  98) 

Leave a f Absence 
Associate Professor 
188. William D. Greg& (Tenure) 9 / 1  - 5 / 3 1  100 9 20,300 

Term of Leave 
(RBC# 1421)  

Pro fe s so r  
189. Stephen A .  Szygenda (Tenure) 9 / 1 - 5 1 2 1  100 9 37,000 

Term of Leave 
(R3cii 155) 

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropxiations 
190.  Amount of Transfer - $18,030 

To: Wages 

From: Maintenance and O p e r a t i o n  

Real loca t ion  of funds to provide for payment of part-time secretarial 
sa lar ies .  
(RBCI'I 1518) 

Electr ical  Engineering and Computer Sciences 
Appointment 
Lecturer 
191- Martin S. Schmnokler (Non-tenure) 

Elec t r i c a l  Engineer ing 

Computer Sciences 
t.mca 1448)  



Full-time Sal- 
P e r i o d  o f  % Nu. 

Item, Department, Title, N ~ m e  -!c?-- A p n i n t r n e n t  - T i m e  - HOS. Rate  
--, 

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING {CONTI)*) 

Electrical -. E n g i n e e r i n g  and P~troleum 
x i n e e r i n g  
Interdepartmental T r a n s f e r  

192. A m a u n t  of Transfer- - $25,000 

To: Electr ical  Engineering - Mainrznance and O p e r a t i o n  ($15,000) 
Petroleum Engineering - Maintenance and Operatinn ($10,000) 

From: Biomedical Engineer ing  Program - Maintenance and Operation ($15,000) 
Chemical Engineer ing  - Maintenance and Operat ion ( $ 1 0 , 0 0 0 )  

Reallocation of o p e r a t i n g  funds within r h i s  College to p r o v i d e  support 
w h e r e  needed. 
(RBCl) 1519, 1489)  

Electrical Eng-n 
Foundat ion Biochemical lnstituce 
Appointment and Leave of Absence 

193. P h i l i p  C ,  Richardson ('Tenure) 

Leave of  Absence: 

Elec t r i c a l  Engiaeer ing  
Professor  

Term o f  Leave 

Appointment : 
Clayton Foundation Biochemical 
InsLitute - Current Restr ic ted  
Funds 

P h y s i c i a n ,  Specialist (Research) 9 / 1  - 8/31 -- 1 2  37,056 
(RBC8 3 2 5 ,  1 7 2 )  

Mechanical E n g i m  
Appointment and S a l a r y  Increase 

V i s i t i n g  A s s o c i a t e  Pro fes so r  
194 .  Alfred E.  Traver (Non-tenure) 911  - 5/31 1-90 9 26,500 

Specialist 
195. Arthur R. SchLeicher (Non-tenure) 9/I - 1/15 25 9 25,500 

1979-80 Academic Rate 
(RBC# 1231) 

Instructor 
196.  Michael A. Schmerling (Non-tenure) 9 / 1  - 1/15 25 9 14,103 

1979-80 Academic Rate 9 13,401 

Concurrent Employment : 
Mechanical Engineering 
Research Engineer Associate  I1 
(RBCW 1331) 

Appointment 
Speciali st 

197.  B i l l y  H. Wood, Jr. (Non-tenure) 
(RBCIl 1141) 



F r i l l -  t i m e  Salary  
P e r i o d  o f  X ?Jo . 

I t em,  Department. Title, Name -- A p p v i n t m e n t  Time - --- MU. Rate 

Art - 
Appointment 

v i s i t i n g  Associate  P ro fe s so r  
1 9 8 .  L inda  Schele  on-tenure) 

(RBCB 8 5 4 )  

A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  
199. Sara S. Rosenhluth (Non-tenure) 

(RBC# 872)  

Reappoinf ment 
Assistant Pro fe s so r  

200.  Olive  M. Ayhcns (Nun-tenure) 

Fall Semester appointment was at 
t h e  same rate. 
(RBC# 1687)  

Salary Lncrease 
Visual A r t s  Curator 

201.  Nancy L. Tverson 

From: 

1979-80 Salary Rate  

Correct  he Budget to implement 
5.1% increase over 1979-80 salary 
rate. 
( M C #  1513) 

Drama 
Appointment and Salary Increase 

Spe -c i a l i s  t 
202.  Yacov S h a r i r  (Non-tenure) 

1979-80 Academic Rate 
( R B C W  1 2 3 4 )  

S p e c i a l i s t  
203. Alexandra N. Slavin {Non-tenure) 

1979-80 Academic Rate 
(RRC# 862) 

Specialist 
204 ,  Renata Sanford (Non-tenure) 

1979-80 Academic R a t e  
(RBCI!  863) 

9/1 - 5 / 3 1  LOO CI 13,500 

Leave of Absence 
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s v r  

205. James F. Frank l in  (Non-t enure) 911  - 5 / 3 1  1.00 9 19,500 
Term of Leave 
(RBCW $ 6 4 )  



Full-time S a l a r y  -- 
P e r i o d  of 2 No. 

9 -- Appointment - T i m e  - 30s.  --.-- Rate 

2OLLEGE UF FINE ARTS (Continued) 

hama (Con t inucd) 
l e s i g n a t i o n  
Professor  

206. Hvvdrd Stein (Tenure )  

Date of Resignation 
(RBCi/ 160) 

vlusic -- 
Ippointmenr 
Insrructor 

2fl7. Rex A .  Woods (Non-tenure) 
( R ~ C # /  8451 

A s s i s t a n t  P r n f e s s ~ r  
208. John P. Spcrry (Non-tenure) 

(mC# 8671 

Xevignat ion 
Ass i s tan t  f rofessor 

209.  Turn C. Rhodes (Non-tenure) 

Date of R e s i g n a t i n n  
(RBCf 83) 

Piano Technician 
21.0. Pricilla R. Rappaport  

Date of Kesignarion 
iRt lC# 1 2 2 4 )  

Piano Technician 
211. Joel A .  Rappapart  

Date of Resignation 
(RBC# 1 2 2 3 )  

Professor 
212. Stuart M. Sankey (Tenure)  

Date of Resignation 
(RBC:) 7 5 0 )  

Ylusic and Of €ice of t h e  Dean, -- 
Z-e nf Fine Arts 
ippointrnent and Change of S t a t u s  

2 1  3 Charles A. Geckle (Non-tenure) 

Appointment: 
Music 
Assistant P r o f e s s o r  

9 / 1  - 5/31 LOO 9 

Change of Status : 
Office uf the Dean, College of 
Fine A r t s  911 - 5/31 75 9 

6 / 1  - 8/31 100 
Change Title Only: 

To: Assistant Dean 

From: Assistant to the Dean 

Effective Date - 11/1/80 
(RBC# 170, 1503, 1504) 





Full-time Sa la ry  
Period of Z No. 

Itcni, D e p a r t m e n t ,  Title, N a m e  Appointment Time You. Rate ----- 

;CIIOOL OF LIW (Cont i n u c d  ) 

'ip pointment  
Lecturer 

2 2 4 .  S c o t t  Ly f o r d   on-tenure) 
( R B C j  1 4 9 9 )  

Lecturcr 
7 7 5  - , David R. Kichards  (Non-tenure) 

( M C #  1 4 8 5 )  

Ippoinrrnen t and S a l a r y  Increase 
Lecturer 

2 2 6 .  Gus A .  Schill, Jr. (Non-tenure) 

19 7 9-80 Academic Rate 
( R B C ~ I  688) 

iesignat inn 
Assistant Dean 

227, Gary A .  Munneke 

Date of Resignarion 
(mC# 1424)  

A J j  unct Pro fe s so r  
228.  Frank Hubert, Jr. (Non-tenure) 

Date of Resignation 
(RBC# 1693) 

XADUATE SCHOOL OF LIBRARY AND 
:NFORMATION SCIENCES 

ippo intrnent 
Lecturer 

2 2 9 .  David B. Gracy, I1 (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 33 9 2 1 , 1 4 0  
(RRCII 1 4 4 4 )  

;CHOOL OF NURSING 

ippoin truent 
Lecturer 

2 3 0 .  J. Lou Sparks (Non-tenure) 911 - 1/15 100 9 16, 000 
{RBCII 1 2 8 4 )  

Assistant Pro fe s so r  
231.  Sandra Wilkerson (Non-tenure) 

(RBCF 8 4 6 )  

I n s t r u c t o r  
232. C a r u l  Jo Wilson (Non-tenure) 

(MC# 1136) 

ippointment  and S a l a r y  Increase 
Instructor 

233 .  Rosal ie  Tuttle (Non-tenure) 

1979-80 Academic  Rate 
(RBC# 851) 



Full-time Sa la ry  
P e r i o d  u f  4 90. 

Item, Deparrment, T i t l e ,  Yame Appointment ., - T i m e  - Mos. i<a t e 

jCHOOL OF NURSTNG ---- (Continued) 

j a l a r y  Tncrease and Change of  Starus 
Assisranc Plofcssor 

2 3 4 .  Darlene Fennel1 (Nnn-tenure) 

From: 

(RBC# 1588) 

911  - 1/15  LWOP 9 ($ 18,1401 
1/16 - 5/31 100 9 1 .9 ,OUO 

rransfer Between Dissimilar App~opriations 
235,  Amount a f  Transfer - $5,390 

To: Classified Personnel 

From: Maintenance and Operat ion 

Reallocation of funds w i t h i n  this School  t o  p rov ide  f o r  salaries of 
c l a s s i f i e d  s c a f f ,  
(RBCil 1521) 

ZOLLEGE OF PHARMACY 
jppnintment  and Salary Increase 
Ulrector of Professional A f f a i r s  

2 3 6 .  Martin Rubin 

1979-80 Sa la ry  Rate 

Concurrent Employment: 
College of  Pharmacy 
C l i n i c a l  I n s  L ruc t o r  

(RBC# lL) 

l c s i g n a ~ i o n  
A s s o c i a t e  Profes so r  

237 .  Gerald J. Yakatan (Tenure) 

Date of R e s i g n a t i o n  
( R B C ~  7 4 9 )  

Assistant to t h e  Dean and C l i n i c a l  
Instructor 

2 3 8 .  Manuel P. Lena, Jr. (Non-tenure) 

Assistanr to the Dean 

Clinical Instructor 

Date of Resignat ion 
(RBC# 1646 ,  164 7 ,  1632) 

;CHOOL OF SOCIAL WORK 

2ppo i n  tmrn t  
239. S t u a r t  A.  Vexler (Non-tenure) 

Adjunct Assistant Professor  - 
General Budget Funds 

Project Director - Interagency 
Contract  Funds 
(RUCi/ 832) 



Full-time Salary  -- 
P e r i o d  of :< No . 

I t e m ,  Department, T i t l e ,  Name RaLe -- Appoin tmGnt  Time 410s. 

i 1 R  FORCE SCIENCE 
--- -- 

les i .gnar ion 
Professor 

2 4 d .  D u r ~ a l d  N .  Webster (Non-tenure) 9 / 1  - 5 / 3 1  1~20 Salary P a i d  by 
U. S. A i r  Fnrce  

Date of R e s i g n a t i o n  8 /  311 80 
(TCBCM 520) 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor 
2 4 1 .  L a r r y  D. Sullivan (Non-tenure) 911 - 5 / 3 1  1 0 U  S a l a r y  ? a i d  hy 

U. S. Air Force 
Date of R e s i g n a t i n n  8/ 31 / $0 
(RBCB 513) 

IILITAKY SCIENCE 
!@signation 
Prof  cssor 

2 4 2 .  David B. Sain (Nun-tenure) 

Date o f  Resignation 
(RDC#  687) 

9 1  - 3 1UU S a l a r y  P a i d  by 
U. S. Army 

8 /31 /80  

lAPSE OF FACULTY SALARIES ACCOUNT 
: ram f er of Funds 

2 4 3 .  Amount of Transfer  - $2,141,046 

I n  accordance w i t h  t h e  1980-81 Budget Rules and Procedures ,  the  unused 
balances in t h e  ro l l aw ing  Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  accounts have been lapsed to 
the  institutional Unallucated Facu l t y  Salaries account f o r  reallocation 
to reaching departments, as  needed, f o r  the  Spring Semester. 

S c h o o l  o f  A r c h i t e c t u r e  and Planning  

C o l l e ~ e  nf Liberal A r t s  
American Studies 
Anrhropvlogy 
Center f o r  Asian Studies 
Center for  M i d d l e  Eastern Studies 
Classics 
E c v i l ~ m i c s  
English 
Ethnic  S t u d i s s :  Afr ican  & Afro Atucrican 
Ethr i ic  Studies: Mexican h e r i c a n  
French and I t a l i a n  
Geography 
Ccrmanic Languages 
Government 
liist o r y  
Language & Area Center for Latin 

American S t u d i e s  
L i n g u i s t i c s  
Oriental & Afr i can  Languages & Literatures 
Phi losophy  
P l a n  11 
Psychology 
S l a v i c  Languages 
Soc io logy  
Spanish and Portuguese 

A - I  1 h 



Full-rime Sa la ry  
P e r i o d  o f  X No. 

-- 
Itern,, N a m e  A p p o i n t m e n t  T i m  Mos. Rate 

LAPSE OF FACULTY SALARIES ACCOUNT (Continued) 
Transfer of Funds ( C u r ~ t  inued ) 

2 4 3 ,  Amuunt n f  Transfer - $ 2 , 1 4 1 , 0 4 6  ( ~ o n t ' d )  

Colicgc u f  Natura l  Sc iences  
Astronomy 
B i o l o g i c a l  Sciences 
Botany 
Chemis t ry  
Computer Sciences 
Geolog ica l  Sc iences  
Home Fconomics 
Marine S t u d i e s  
Mathematics 
M i c r u b  101-ogy 
P h y s i c s  
Zoology 

Colle_ge Business Administration -- 
Accounting 
Finance 
General Business 
Management 
Marketing Administration 

College of  Communication 
Advertising 

College of Education 
Curriculum 6 Instruction 
Educat ional  Administration 
P h y s i c a l  & Health Educat ion 

Col lege of En- 
Aerospace Engineer ing  and 

Engineering Mechanics 
Chemical Engineering 
Civil Engineering 
Electrical Engineer ing  
Mechanical Engineering 
Petroleum Engineering 

College of Fine A r t s  
Art 
Drama 
Music 

LBJ School of Public A f f a i r s  -- 
School of Law 

Graduate School  of Library and -- 
Information Sciences- - 
School o f  Nursiag 

College of Pharmacy 

School of S o c i a l  Work ---- 
TOTAL : 



Full-time Salary  
P e r i o d  of 'Y 0 No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name ~ \ p p u i n t m e n t  Timc Mou. Rate 

Professiunal Librarian, Rare Books 
C a t a l o g e r ,  HRC C a t a l o g i n g  

2 4 4 .  John B. T f ~ o m a s ,  T I 1  
(RRCa 1153') 

Appvin t m e n  t and Sal a r y  Increase 
Professional Librarian, S e r i a l s  
Cataloger 

2 4 5 .  Nancy Van Clcvc 

1479-80  Salary Rare 
(TC~C/ /  1 4 8 )  

Appointment 
Hebrew Cataloger /Ribliographer, 
Professional Librarian 

2 4 6 ,  Nathan I ,  Snyder 
(RBCB 8 2 4 )  

ProfessLonal L i b r a r i a n ,  Assistant 
Deparcment Head 

247.  Rohert C. Stewart 
(RBC# 1122) 

.ppoitltlrnen t and S a l a r y  Increase 
P r o f e s s i o n a l  L i b r a r i a n ,  Assistant to 
Staff and Fiscal  Services L i b r a r i a n  

248.  Robert S. Treppa 

1979-80 Salary Rate 
( M C #  150, 151, 152) 

.ppointment, Salary Increase and Change 
f. S t a t u s  

2 4 9 .  Linda  F. Williams 

To: Professional Librarian, 
Assistant Serials Libra r i an  9 - 1 9  100 12  16,500 

Professional Librarian, 
Acting Head Librarian, 
Serials Department 11/10 - 8/31 100 1 2  111,000 

From : Professional Librarian, 
Assistant Serials Librarian 9/1 - 8 / 3 1  100 1 2  16,500 

(RBC# 1557, 140)  

alary Increase 
Professtonal Librarian, Assistant 
E r e c t o r  f o r  S t a f f  and F i s c a l  Services 

250.  Leroy  W. Nel l is  

From: 
(1G3ciL 1 5 9 2 ,  1593 ,  1594)  



Full-time Salary 
P e r i o d  of "' L No. 

Ttem, Depar tment ,  Title, Name A p p u i n t m e n t T i m c M o s .  - Rate -. 

.IBRclRY ( C o n t i n u e d  j 
i a lary  Increase 
Head Librarian, CircuLat  ion  Services 
Department 

251 .  So Anne W. Hawkins 

From: 
(RBC# 1591, 1590)  

L i b r a r i a n ,  Assistant Director f o r  
Automation and Bibliographic Contro 1 

252. Jean T. Hamrick 

.cave of Absence 
Professional Librarian, Cataloging 
Department 

253. Izolde Janvnns 

Terms of Leaves: 

:es ignation 
Professional L i b r a r i a n  

2 5 4 .  Carolyn L, Harris 

Date of Resignat ion 
(RBC# 1625) 

l r a n v  fer of Funds 
255. Amount of  Transfer - $ 3 4 , 7 3 2  

To: L i b r a r y  - Books 

From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation 

Additional funds were needed f o r  tile purchase o f  books. 
(RBCB 1580) 

,aw Library 
lppointment and Salary Increase 
Professional Librar ian  

256.  Mickie A .  Voges 

To : 

From : 

1979-80 S a l a r y  Rate 
C K ~ C / /  1605, 145)  



F u l l  - t imc S a x v  
P e r i o d  of  % No. 

I t e o l , ~ e q a r t r n c n t ,  T i t l e ,  Na111e Appo in tmen t  Time Mos. Rare 

j f f i c e  of t h e  Vice President f o r  
sademic  - ~ f  f a i r s  and Research 
'ransfer Between Dissimilar A p p r ~ ~ r i a t i o n s  

257 .  Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $6,000 

From: Administrative and P r o f e s s i o n a l  Salaries 

Keallocation of f u n d s  co p r o v i d e  f o r  travel expenses of expanded s t a f f .  
[BBCI: 1 7 1 2 )  

' e x a s  Archaeolo~ical Research T,aboratnr>* 
'ransfer of Funds  

258. Amount of T rans f e r  - $6,500 

To: Texas Archaelo~ical Research Labora tory  - Special  Equipment  

From: Plant Funds - A c a d e m i c  and Research Development Allotment Account 

To replace a worn-out copy machine  with a new one c a p a b l e  uC rep r r lduc ing  
o l d  and valuable maps without f o l d i n g  o r  otherwise mutilating them. 
{RBCI) 1 5 7 9 )  

.nstitute of Classical Archaeola~y 
~ p p o i n t r n e n t  and Sa la ry  Increase 
Drafting Technician I1 

259.  Michael S. Guarino 

1979-80: Drafting Technician I 
( ~ f i C 8  1 4 7 7 )  

:enter for Conservation - Art 
ippointrnent 
Conservaror 

260. Gregory A. Thomas 
(RBC# 1 6 3 4 )  

l y a ~ e  Center f o r  Studies i n  
i t a t i s t i ca l  Mechanics 
d a r y  Increase and Change of Status 

261. Apa l ina r io  D. Nazarea 

To:  Research Scientist 
hssociate 111 

Research Scientist 
(Non-f ac ul t y ) 

From: Research Sc i sn t i s t  
Associate I11 

(RBCB 1465)  

I u m a n i t i e s  Research Center 
ippointrncnt  
Conservator 
262. Nancy H. Harris 

(RBC# 1608) 

,eavc of Absence 
Research Consultant 

263 .  Richard  B. h o l e  

Term o f  Leave 
(ICnCl/ 1486, 1570) 

9 / 1  - 9 / 3 0  100 1 2  22 ,224  

10 /1  - 8/31 1.00 1 2  25,404 

911. - a131 l o o  1 2  2 2 , 2 2 4  



Full-time S a l a r y  
Period of 2 No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Yame Appoin tment  Time 3~1s. - Kate 

IRGANIZED RESEARCH ---- (Continued] 

!urnmities Research Center (Con t inued)  
Cransfer of  Funds 

264 .  Amount of Trans fe r  - $ 4 3 3 , 6 4 4  

To: Burnanicics Research Cen te r  - Spec ia l  Equipment ( $ 1 7 8 , 6 4 4 )  
- D e v e l o p m e n t  of  Collecrions ($255,000) 

From: L i b r a r y  Development, i n c l u d i n g  Collections Allotment Accvunt - 
( P l a n t  F ~ m d s )  

To p r o v i d e  f o r  the pui-chase oF conservation materials and supplies f o r  
the new Dark Room uf t h e  Center  and f o r  various cullections and manu- 
s c r i p t s  as recommended by Dr. Decherd Turner ,  D i r e c t o r  of the Humanities 
Research C e n t e r .  
(RBC# 1532, 1714) 

l n sc i ru te  f ~ r  Fus ion  S t u d i e s  
lppointmen t 
Research Fellow 

265. Ami tava Bhattacharjee 

Sources  o f  Funds: General 
Budget (I/?) and U .  S .  
Department of Energy 
Contract 11/21 
(RBC# 1410, 1411) 

Research Scientist (Faculty) 
266. C. W e n d e l l  Horton,  Jr.  

Sources of Funds: Ceneral 
Budget ( l / 2 )  and U. S. 
Department of Energy (117,) 
Academic S t a t u s :  
Professor  ( P h y s i c s )  
(RBC# 1 4 5 9 ,  1460)  

Research Associate 
267. James W. Van Dam 

Sources of Funds: General 
Budget (1 /2)  and U. S .  
Department of Energy 
Contract  (1/?) 
(RBC# 1 4 3 9 ,  1 4 3 8 )  

Research Fellow 
268.  Ahmec Y. Aydemir 

Sources of Funds:  
General Budget ( l j 2 )  
Government Contract - U. S .  
Department of Energy (112) 
(RBCW 1409) 

Research A s s ~ c i a t e  
2 6 9 .  Tosh ik i  Tajima 

Sollrces of Funds :  General 
Budget (1 /2 ) ,  and U. S. 
Department of Energy 
Contract ( 1 / 2 )  
(RBC# 1 4 2 7 ,  1428) 



Full-rime Salary  
,a Nu. P e r i o d o f  "' 

Itcm, 3eyartment, Title, Name Appnintment Time- Mos . Rate 

)RGA?J -- 1 Z GD RZSEARCH (Continued ) 

:nstiture for Fusion Studiss and Physics 
ippoin  tment 

270 .  Werner Hur  thesmke (Nnn-tenure) 

Tnstitute f o r  Fusion Stud ies  
Research Scienr isr  ( ~ a c u l  ty  

- Genera l  Budget F'unds 1 1 / 1 9  - 5/31  50 9 $ 22,000 
- U. S .  Department of Energy 

Cont rac t  Fllnds 1111.9 - l i l 5  50 9 22,000 

Phys i c s  
Assistant Profesuur 

( K B C #  1 6 2 9 ,  1630, 1 6 4 5 )  

I n s t i t u t e  of Latin Arn~rican S t u d i e s  - 
l y p u i n t m e n t  
Assistant Program Coord ina tor  

271. E. Victor Niemeyer, J r .  9 1 1 - 8 1 3 1  50 12 
(RBCjl 1 4 2 5 )  

i n s t i t u t e  f o r  Human DeveLopment 
:rafisEer Between Dissimilar Appro?r ia t ions  

272 .  Amount of Transfer  - $5,(100 

To: T r a v e l  

From: Maintenance and O p e r a t i o n  

Reallocation of funds to provide for travel sxpenses. 
( R B C l  1584)  

I n s t i t u t e  f o r  Theuret-Y - 
:ransfel- Between Dissimilar Appropr ia t io r l s  

273. Amount of T rans fe r  - $7,000 

To : Cvrlsul  tants 

From: C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel 

R e a l l o c a ~ i o n  of funds to provide f o r  t l i ~  stipends of con~ultants for 
a s p r i n g  conference to h e  conducted hy  Professor  Wheeler. 
(RBCf 1528)  

IGTENSION AND PUBLIC SERVICE - 
jffice of  t h e  Dean o f  Continuing E d u c a t i m  
kansfer  o f  Funds 

274.  €mount o f  Transfer - $16,988 

To: Off ice  of  the Dean of Continuing Education 
- C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel ($11 ,925)  
- Maintenance and Operation ($113.) 
- Computer Rental and Purchased Serviccs ( $ 4 , 9 5 0 )  

From: Unallocated Classif ied Personnel ($11.97-5) 
Unallocated Haintenance and Operat ion ($5,063) 

To provide t h e  funds needed t o  implernenc an automated and centralized 
continuing e d u c a t i o n  records-keeping system. 
(RBC7t  1636) 



Pull-time Salary 

Per iod  o f  % No. 

Item_,-Department, Title, Name Appo in tmen t  -- -- Timg . -  >Ins. 
Rate 

' f  i c e  o f  t he  Director 
lpo i l l t ~ n e n t  
I i r e c t o r  o f  Ylant Management and 
;enera1 Services 
275.  H .  C. L o t t  

Source o f  Funds : Transfer 
from C u s t s d i a l  Services - 
Building it tendants Ac ccunt 
(RBC# 1615, 1598) 

t l a r y  Increase 
i s u i s t a n t  D i rec to r  
2 7 4 .  H o m e r  T .  Ward 

From: 
(REC#  1338) 

lilding Maintenance - Utilities 
l l a r y  Increase and Change of S t a ~ u s  

277 .  George A. Tot11 

TO: Maintenance Worker I1 9 /15  - 10131 100 1 2  9 ,648  
Plumber  1 1  - 3 1  1-00 12  13,008 

From: Maintenance Worker LI 9/ls - 5 / 3 1  100 1 2  9 ,648  
(KBC# 1661) 

mprovetnenr P ro jec t s  Allocation 
ransfer  o f  Funds  

278. Amounr of Transfer - $77,750 

(1) Renovation - Thompson Conference Center 

To replace carpet  and upholstery, as needed, at 
t h e  Thonlpson Confe rence  Center. {RBC~) 1487)  

(2)  R e f u r b i s h  Office Building - 200 E. 26:s St ree t  - 
Blocker House 

To p a i n t  the i n t e r i o r  and make minor repairs  to 
t h i s  building. (KnC/ /  1488)  

( 3 )  Chemical Waste Storage - Balcones Research Center 

To p r o v i d e  f o r  t h e  consrructiun of  a waste s t o r a g e  
f a c i l i t y .  (RBC# 1583) 

( 4 )  Revisions Lo  Buildings to meet SafeLy S t a n d a r d s  

To provide  f o r  minor revisions, as requested, to 
meet safety standards. (KBCI) 1582) 

(5) Repair of Windows in Anna Biss Gymnasium 

To p r o v i d e  f o r  replacement n f  worn-our opening 
mechanisms on t he  windows of t h i s  gvmnasium and f o r  
p a i n t i n g  the windows.  (RBC# 1621) 

(6) S e c u r i t y  Fence f o r  Cuvter House 

To provide fo r  t;he e rec t ion  of a cyc lone  fence around 
t h e  house t o  prevent vandalism. (.RBC:# 1662)  



Full-time Salary 

P e r i o d  o f  "/, No. 
I tern, Departnicnf , T i t l e  L Narrlz Appointment -. - T i m e  - Mos. Rate 

-- 

SPECIAL ITEYS 

J .  'r. P r e s s  
A e s i g n a t i o n  
Marketing Manages 

279 .  C. Delton Simmons 

Resigned - Remove from Budget 
(RBCli  1152) 

J .  T .  Press - Journa l s  
ja la ry  Inc rease  
J o u r n a l s  Manager 

280. J a n e t  H. F i s h e r  

From : 
( R B C #  1705) 

3ur~au- 
G n s f e r  Between Dissimilar Approp r i a t i ons  
281. Amount of  T rans fe r  - $12,289 

To: Maintenance and Operation 

From: Administrative and Professional S a l a r i e s  

Reallocation of funds t o  provide f o r  operating expenses d u r i n g  t h e  
1980-81 f i s ca l  year. 
(RBCn 1 4 7 3 )  

:enter f o r  Energy Studies 
Salary Increase and Change of Status 

282.  D. Cheryl Wilkins 

To: Executive Assistant 9/1 - 9/30 100 12 22,980 

Assistant Director l O / l  - 8/31 100 12 25,000 

From: Executive Assistant 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 22,980 

Sources of Funds: General Budget 
and Texas Energy and Natural 
Resources Advisory Council Contract  
(RBC# 1 5 7 4 ,  1575, 1576) 

LB3 School of P u b l i c  Affa i r s  
Remove f rom Budget 
Adj uncr P r o f e s s o r  

283.  June Hyer (Non-tenure) 

Sources of Funds: General 
Budget and lnteraaencv Contract 

Deceased - Remove from Budget 
(MC# 1609,  1610, 1 6 1 1 ,  1612) 

darine Science I n s t i t u t e  
hppoin t m e n  t 
Research Scientist ( F a c u l r y )  

284.  Peter  A .  Smith 

Source of Funds: Transfer from 
Marine Science I n s t i t u t e  - Gal.veston 
Administrative and Prolessional 
Salaries 
(RBCI) 1.468, 1391) 



Full-time Salary 
- 

P c r l o d  of 7; No. 
I t e m ,  Department, Title, Namc L- A pofn tmen t  -- T i m e  Mos. - R a t e  

;PECIAL ITENS (Continued) 

4arinc Science I n s t i t u t e  - P n r t  Aransas 
:hange o f  Status 
Professional Librariari 

2 8 5 .  Rurh L. Grundy 

From:  

Annual rate as printed in the 
Original 1980-81 Budget was in 
e r r o r  . 
IRK# 1540)  

r r a n s f e c  o f  Fnnds  
286. Amount of Transfer - $25,000 

To: 2.larine Science institute - P o r t  Aransas - Maintenance, 
Operation and Equipment 

From: Marine Science I n s t i t u t e  - Austin 
- Budgetary Adjustment Fund ( $ 8 , 0 0 0 )  
- Administrative and Professional Salaries ($7,0001 

Plant  Funds  - Academic and Research Development 
Projects Allotment Account ($10,000) 

Funds were needed to replace t h e  damaged engine of the R/V Longhorn 
($20,000)  and to provide the addirional funds needed to purchase a 
four-wheel drive vehicle ($5,000) 
(RBC# 1619, L620, 1713) 

Transfer Between nfssimilar 
i p  ropriations 

$87. Amount of Transfer - $77,000 

To: Clavvified Personnel - $16,500 
Wages - $17,500 
Maintenance, Opera t ion  and Equipment - $40,500 
T r a v e l  - $2,500 

From: Administrative and Professional S a l a r i e s  

Reallocation of funds  to provide f o r  t h e  continued employment of a 
pos tdoc to ra l  research assoc ia te  and f o r  t l ~ e  sa l a r t e s  o f  research 
assistants need~d f o r  t h e  Ldstiturets summer program. Maintenance 
operation and equipment funds were used to cover   tart-up l abo ra to ry  
expenses of new staff members, pr inc ing  and b ind ing  expenses, to 
purchase a word processing sys tem and to f u n d , p a r t i a l l y ,  t h e  purchase 
o f  a four-wheel drive vehicle. Necessary travel hetween Austin and 
Port Aransas has been greater than anticipated. 
(RBC# 1607) 

Marine Science I n s t i t u t e  - P o r t  Aransav 
and Marine S t u d i e s  
Appvin tment 

288. David M. Checkley (Non-tenure) 

Marine Science I n s t i t u t e  - Port Aransas 
Research Scientist (Facul ty)  ~ / 2 7  - 8/31 100 9 16,895 

Marine S t u d i e s  
Assistant P r o f e s s o r  

(RHC# 1 4 9 3 ,  1 4 9 4 ,  1535) 



Pull-time Salary 
", 

P e r i o d  o f  a No. 
Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Ra LE -- A p p u i n t ~ n e n t  Tiiiic ?LU_.>- 

;PECIAL ITEMS (Continued) 

larine Science Insritute - Port Aransas 
~ n d  Yarine Studies i~ontinued) 
lesigriat i n n  

2 8 9 .  J. A .  C o l i n  Nico l  ( T e n u r e )  

?iariae Science Tnstitute - Port 
Aransas 

Research Scientist (Faculty) 4 / 1  - 5 / 3 1  100 9 $ 3 9 , 0 0 0  

Mar ine  S t u d i e s  
P r n f e s s n r  

Re t i r ed  - Remove from Budget 8/21/80 
(RBCO 1324) 

l a r ine  Science Institute - Galveston 
E a r y  Increase 
Research Scientist 

290.  Douglas W. McCowan 

From: 
(RBCB 1569) 

Research Sc ien t i s t  (Non-faculty) 
291.  Clifford A. Frohlick 

Research S c i e n t i s t  (Non-faculty) 
292,  R i c h a r d  S. Lu 

From: 
( 1 i ~ C / /  1567) 

{esigna~ion 
Research Scientist 

293. Thomas H .  S h i p l e y  

Resigned - Remove from Budget 8/31/80 
(men 1467)  

3cDonald Observatory 
%ppointment 
Special Assistant to the Director  

294.  Joyce C. Sampson 
(RBC# 1505) 

3ureau of Engineering Research 
Appointment and Sa la ry  Increase 
Coordinator  

295 .  William T.  Reeder 

1979-80 Salary Rare 
(RBC# 3 2 4 )  



Full-rime S a l a r y  --- 
Per iod  a f  % No. 

Item, D e p a r t m e n t ,  Title, -- Name - A p p v i n t m e z  T i m e  Mos . -- Rate - 

jPLCIAL - ITEMS (Cont inued) 

:enter f o r  Transportation Research 
l p p o i n t m e n t  and  S a l a r y  Incrcasc 
assist an^ t o  t h e  Directur 

296. J o h n  H. Sutherland 

Sources of Funds: General 
Budget ( 4 8 2 )  and Government 
Cnntrac  t Funds ( 5 2 X )  

1979-80 S a l a r y  R a t e  
(RECti  825, 8 2 6 ,  1553, 1 5 5 4 )  

NALLOCATED ACADEMIC DEVELOPPENT FUND 
Iransfer of Funds 

297.  Amount o f  'Transfer - $44,000 

Transfers  w e r e  m a d e  from the Unallocat2d Academic Development Fund, as 
f o l l o w s  : 

(1) Office of  t h e  Dean, College of Education - Hispanic 
and Bilingual Education Plani l ing P r o j e c t ,  including 
Travel $ 23,000 

To p r o v i d e  f o r  anticipated expenses o f  this p r o j e c t .  
( B E 8  1,623) 

(,2) Texas hrchaclogical Research Laboratory - Yicrof i l m i n g  $ 15,000 

To provide f o r  t h e  m i c r o f i l m i r ~ g  of  the permanent 
r eco rds  of the  L a b u r a t o r y  . 
(RBCil 1586) 

( 3 )  LBJ SchooL o f  Public Affairs - Wages 

To p r o v i d e  c l e r i c a l  h e l p  t o  assist Professor Kay 
Marshall with handl i f ig  h i s  papers  stemming from 
h i s  service as Secretary of Labor.  
(RBCB 1 6 2 4 )  

REVOLVTNG FUNDS 
Computation Center 
Salary Increase 
Research Associate  (Non-faculty) 

298. Thsmas W. Keller 

From: 9 / 1  - 8/31 75 1.2 36,300 

Source of Funds : Computation 
Center Revolving Fund 
(RBC# 1639) 

Salary Increase  and Change of S t a t u s  
299. Edwin J. Harrell 

To: Systems Analyst I 9 / 1  - 9/30 100 1 2  18,804 
Systems Analyst TI loll - 8/31  100 12 21 ,492  

Frnm: Systems A n a l y s t  I 9 / 1  - 8/31 100 12 18,804 

Source of Funds: Computation 
Center Revolving Fund 
(RBC# 1 4 9 7 )  



F u l l  -time. Salary 
P e r i o d  of i: N O .  

Item, Department,  T i t l e .  Name Appointment - T i m e  - Yos. ----- Rate 

IEVOT,VLNC: FIINDS ( C o n t i n u e d )  

:omputation C e n t e r  (Cuntinu~d) 
i a l a r y  Increase and  Change of Status 

300.  Danny M. R e y n o l d s  

T n :  S o f t w a r e  Systems 
S p e c i a l i s t  I 

Software Systems 
Spec i a l i s  t I1 

From: Software Systems 
Specialist T 

Svurce of Funds: Computation 
Center Revolving Fund 
cmca 1571) 

301. John C .  Otken 

To : Labora to ry  Research 
Assistant I 

Computer Programer 
Ass i s t an t  I 

From: Laboratory Research 
Assistant 1: 

Source o f  Funds : Computation 
C e n t e r  Revolving Fund - 
Wages Account 
(RBCf 1514) 

9cDonald Obsewatory  
Salary Increase 
Research Scientist (Non-faculty) 

302. Thomas G .  Barnes, 111 

From : 

Source of Funds: McDonald 
Observatory Revolving Fund 
(RRC# 1602) 

Marine Science Institute - Galveston 
Salary Increase and Change of Status 

303 .  Patrick K. ~ c ~ r i d e  

To: Deckhand (Trainee) I1 1013 - 11/6 100 1 2  15,372 
 arc 11 11/7 - 11/30 100 12 18,804 
Deckhand (Trainee) 1 I 12/1 - 1/31 100 1 2  15,372 

From: Deckhand (Trainee) I1 10/3 - 1/31 100 12 15,372 

Source o f  Funds: Fred B. Muore 
Revolving F ~ m d  
(RBC# 1601) 



Full- time SH 1 a r y  
Period of 0,  

I.. No. 

I t em, D e p a r ~ m e n t  , T i t l e ,  M n t c  Appoin tment  - - -  Time Mos. Rate 
-- - 

REVQLVINC - FUNTIS (Cnn t  inued) 

Physical P l a n t  - U t i l i t i e s  
Salary Increase  m d  ~ h a n 5 .  o f  S t a t u s  

304. Gary \d .  McLerran 

To: ?lainter~ance Worker L X  911 - l 0 / 3 l  100 1 2  $ 9 ,648  

Plumber - Trainec 1 1 1  - 8/31 100 1 2  12,576 

From: Maintenance Worker 11 9 / 1 - 8 1 3 1  100 12 9,648 

Source  o f  Funds: U t i l i t i e s  P l a n t  
Revolving Fund 
(RIICI) 1 6 7 4 )  

SPONSORED PKOJ ECTS 

L i n g u i s t i c s  - 1979-80 .- Budget 
A p p u i n ~ m e n  t 
Associate Professor 

305. Carlota S. Smith 

Source of Funds: NSP Granr 
(RBCII 5 4 9 2 )  

PY ychology 
Appointment and Sal-ary Increase 

To:  Computer Programmer 
Assistant I 

Computer Programmer I 

From: Computer Programmer 
Assisrant  I 

(RBC# 1675) 

A s  t ronomy 
Appointment and Salary Increase 
Research Scientist 

307. Beverley B. Wills 

Source of Funds: NSF Grant 

1979-80 Sa lary  Rate 
(RBC# 1135) 

Research Scientist 
308. Eric C .  Silverberg 

Source of Funds: NASA 
Contracts 

1979-80 Salary Rate 
(RBC# 607, 608) 

Research S c i e n t i v t  
309. Peter J. Shelus 

Source of Funds: NASA 
Contrac ts  

1979-80 S a l a r y  Rate 
(RBC# 5 0 7 ,  508, 5 0 9 )  



Full-time Salary 
P c r i o d  u f  4 Nu. 

Item, Deparrmenc, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment ,- - T i m e  - Mns. Rate 

SPONSOREL) PRO.1F:CTS (Continued) 

hs t rono~ny  (Cuntinucd) 
Appointment and S a l a r y  Incre-ase 
Research S c i e n t i s t  

0 J o c e l y n  Tornkirl U / l  - 12/31 100 1 2  $ 19,969 

S n ~ ~ r c e _  o f  t 'unds: NSF Grant 

1979-80 Salary  h t e  
(RRCd rill) 

Research Sc iea t  is t 
311. Laurence M. Trafton 

Source of Funds: NASA Contract 

1979-80 Salary .Rate 
(RECU 643)  

Botany 
h p y u i n t m e n t  
A s s i s t a n t  Professor 

312. AlIred 0 .  Roemer 

Source of Funds: NSF Grant - 
Research Apprenticeships for 
Minority High School Students 
(RRCII 1511) 

P r o j e c t  Director (Faculty) 
3 .  Tom J. Mabry 

Source of Funds: NSF Grant 

Academic S t a t u s :  
P ro fe s so r  (Botany) 
(RBC# 1633) 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Curator 

314 .  Jeffrey A .  Zeikus 

Source of Funds: NSF Grant 

1979-80 S a l a r y  Rate 
(RBC# 138) 

Chemistry 
Appointment 
Research Scientist (Faculty)  
315. Stephen F. Martin 

Source  u f  Funds: N I H  Grant 

Academic Status: 
Assoclatc  P r o f e s s o r  
(Chemistry) 

( U C #  1464) 

Computer Sciences - 1979-80 Budget 
Appointment 

Research Scientist (Faculty) 
3 1 6 .  Kanianthra E l .  Chandy 8/1/80 - 

8/31/80 50 9 28,800 
Source o f  Funds: U.S. Navy Contract 

Academic S t a t u s :  Profesvnr 
(Computer Sciences) a n d  (Electrical 
Engineer ing)  
(RBC# 5 4 8 8 )  



F u l l -  time Salary 
P c r i o d  of L:: I =  No. 

L t e m ,  Department,  Title, Y a m e  hppu i u t m e n t  T i n ~ c  Mus . Rate 

SPONSORED -- PROJECTS (Continued) 

I [Cunt'd) 
A p p o i n t m e n t  

Research S c i e n t i s t  (Faculty) 
317. Jayadev Xirsa  

Source of Funds: U. 5.  N a v y  
Cont rac t  

A c a d e m i c  S ta tus :  A s s o c i a t e  
Professor (Computer Sciences) 
(RBC# 5490)  

Zoolilgy 
Appointment 
Research S c i e n t i s t  ( F a c u l t y )  

318. William R. Jeffcry 

Source of  Funds: USPHS Contract 

Academic S t a t u s :  Associate 
Professor  (Zoology) 
(RBCB 1543)  

Office of B i l i n e u a l  Educat ion 
Appointment and S a l a r y  Increase 
Professional Librarian 
319. Jasefina R. Gibbs 

Source o f  Funds: U. S. O f f i c e  
of Education Contracts 

1979-80 Salary R a t e  
(RBCn 8 0 4 )  

Curriculum and Zns~ructiun - 
Teacher Corps 
Appointment a n d  Salary Increase 
Program Coordinator  

320 .  Gary W. Weibly 

Source of Funds: U. S. Office 
of Education Contract 

1979-80 S a l a r y  Rate 
(RBCB 329) 

Educational Psychology - 
Appointment 
P r i n c i p a l  Investigator 

321. Claire E. Weinstein 

Source of Funds: U. S. Army 
Contract 

Academic Status: 
Assistant Pro fe s so r  
(Educational Psycl io lngy)  
(RBCW 7 7 4 )  



Full-time Salary 
P e r i o d  o f  Z No. 

I t e m .  Depar tment ,  T i t l e ,  Name 
-7- 

12ppointnlen~ Time Nus  - Rate 

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Cont inued)  

Chemical E n g i n e e r i n g  
Appointment and  Salary Increase 
&seardl F e l l v w  (Nun-fact11 ty) 

322 .  tferrmann Wellenstein 

Source u f  Funds:  NSF Grant 

1979-80 Salary  Rate 
(RBCI) 142) 

School of Socia l  Work 
Appointment 

S p e c i a l i s t  (Field Suyervi .sor)  
323. S k ~ i r l e y  A .  Walker 

Sources  of Funds : 
USPHS Contract 

General Sudget Funds 
( R B C f I  1 2 4 5 ,  1287) 

A p p u i ~ l t m e n  t and Sa l a ry  Increase 
Syecia  1 i s  t ( F i e l d  Supervisor) 

3 2 4 .  Arthur J. Schwab, Jr. 

Source of Funds: In te ragency  
Agreemc-nc 

1979-80 Academic Rate 
(RBCB 1116)  

Specialis  t (Field Supervisor) 
325.  Kathy T. R i d e r  

Sources of Funds: 
Contract Funds 
General Budget Funds 

1979-80 Academic  Rate 
(RBC# 706, 1109) 

Library 
Appointment 
Professional Librar ian ,  Serials 
Cata loger ,  Benson Latin American 
Collection 

3 2 6 .  Patrice F. Wehner 

Source of Funds: U .  S. O f f i c e  
Education Contract 
(RBCW 1 4 0 6 )  

Appointment and Salary Lncreass 
Professional Librar ian ,  Scria1.s 
Cataloger, Latin American Materials 

327 .  Joanna Tuusley-Escalante 

Sources  of Funds:  U. S .  
O f f i c e  of Educat ion Contract 

1979-80 Salary Rate 
(RBC# 3 2 8 ,  1 4 0 5 )  



Full-time Salary 
P e r i o d  of 2 No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appoin tment  Time M u s .  Rate _ _I_. --- 

SPONSORED PROJECTS ( ~ o n t  inued ) 

Cell Research I n s  ti Lute ---- -- 
Salary Increase and Change of Status 

3 2 8 .  Christine F. Erwin 

Tu: Research Scientist 
Ass i s t an t  111 

Research Scientist 
Assoc ia te  1 

Prom:  Research S c i e n t i s t  
A s s i s t a n t  111 

S n ~ l r c e  of  Funds: USFHS Grant  
(RBCn 1673 )  

A p p l i e d  Research Labora tor ies  
Appointment and S a l a r y  Increase . - 

Kesearch Sc i en t i s t  (Faculty) 
329 .  Claude W. Horton 

From : 

1979-80 Salary Rate 

Academic Status: Professor 
Emeritus (Physics) 
(RBC# 1056) 

&search Engineer Associate I1 
330. Fred r i ck  W. Machell 

Previous appointment  ; 
Elec t i rca l  Engineering 
Undergraduate Research 

A s s i s t a n t  
(RBCB 1568) 

Salary Increase and change of Status 
331. Alice C. Mart in  

To: Administrative 
Ass i s tan t  11 

From: Administrative Secretary 

1979-80 Administrative Secrerary 
(RBC# 1 4 6 3 )  

332.  Stephen  C;. Houser 

To: Laboratory Kesearch 
Assistant I1 9 / 1  - 9/30 87 - 5  12 7,896 
Computer Programmer I 1,011 - 8/31 100 12 17,004 

From: t a b u  ratory Kesearch 
Ass is t an t  I1 

( M C K  1 4 3 6 1  



Full-time Salary 
No. P e r i o d  of 

7 Appointment -- Mas. 
/ .- 

R a  t e- 

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued) 

Applied Research Laboratnries (Continued) 
S a l a r y  Increase a-nT Change o f  S tarus  

3 3 3 .  Harlan G. Frcy 

To:  S p e c i a l  Kesearch Associate 4/1 - 9/30 
Assistant Director 10 /1  - 8/31 

From: S p e c i a l  R e s e a r c h  Associate Y / 1  - 8/31 
(RRC# 1563) 

3 3 4 ,  C l t n  E. E l l i s  

'Co: S p e c i a l  Rcsearch Associate  9/1 - 9/30 
Associate Director 10/1 - 8/31 

From: S p e c i a l  Research Associate 9 / 1  - 8 / 3 1  
(mca 1476)  

335.  William M. Junod 

To: Laboratory Research 
Assistant 11 911 - 911.1 

Technica l  S t a f f  Assistant I I T  9 / 1 2  - 8/31 
From: Laboratory Research 

Assistant II 911 - 1 2 / 3 1  
{RSCi/ 1 4 2 2 )  

3 3  Garland R. Barnard  

Ta: Spec ia l  Research Associate 911 - 9/30 
Associate Director 10/1 - 8 / 3 1  

From: S p e c i a l  Research Associate 9 / 1  - 8/31 
(RRCII 1562) 

337. Dudley A. Baker, I11 

T o :  Special Research Associate 9/1 - 9 /30  
Assistant Direc to r  1 0 / 1  - 8/31 

From: Specia l  Research Associate 911 - 8/31 
(RBC# 1561) 

338. Natalie A. Brown 

To: Editorial Assistant 9/1 - 11/30 
Editor I 12/1 - 8/31. 

Frum: Editorial A s s i s r a n t  9 1 1  - 8/31 
( W C #  1671) 

3 3 9 .  Rcbcr t  D. Rones 

TU: A Y ~ F S ~  I 911 - 11/30 
Drafting Technician I11 ' 12/1 - 8/31 

Frcm: Artist I 
(R3C:) 1.670) 

340. Joseph F. Willman 

T o :  special Research Associate 9/1 - 9/30  
A s s i s t a n t  Director 1011 - 8 / 3 1  

Prom:  Special Research Associate 9 / 1  - 8 / 3 1  
( R B C ~  1577) 



F u l l - t i . m e  S a l a r y  
P e r i o d  of % No. 

Item, Departnenr, Title, Name A p p o i n t ~ ~ i e n t  -- T i m e  Mos . Rate - 

SPONSORED PRDJ ECTS (Continued 
- - 

1 Research,Continued) 
Salary Tncrease a n d  Change of S t a t u s  

3 4 1 .  James E ,  s t o c k t o n  

To:  Research E n g i n e e r  
Associate  V 

Assistant Director 

From : Research Engineer 
Assoc ia te  V 

(HBCU 1572 )  

C e n t e r  f o r  t h e  Study of Human Resources 
Appointment and Sa la ry  Increase 

P ro jec t  Coordinator  
342.  Robert NcPherson 9 / 1  - 5 / 3 1  IOU 9 32,501 

Source of Funds: U. S. Department 
of L a b o r  Contract 

1979-80 Salary Rate - 9 mos. 
( R B C i t  671) 

Fusion Research Center 
Appointment and S a l a r y  Increase 

Research Scientist 
3 4 3 .  Henry V, Wong 

Source of Funds: Texas Atomic 
Energy Research Foundation Funds 

1979-80 Salary Rate 
(RBCf  836)  

Salary Increase and Change of Status 
344 .  Stephen A .  Eckstrand 

To : Graduate Research 
A s s i s t a n t  111 911 - 1 1 / 3 0  50 12 13,908 

Research Sc i en t i s t  
Associate 111 1211 - 1/31 100 12  20, i 8 4  

From: Graduate R e s e a r c h  
Assistant 111 911 - 11/30 50 12 13,908 

Source of Funds: U. S.  Department 
of Energy Contract 
(RBC# 1627) 

Program i n  Community C o l l e g e  Gduca t iun  
Appointment and Salary 1ncre;se 

P r o j e c t  Director 
345. Suanne D, Roueche 

Source of Funds : U. S .  0Lfic.e 
of Education Contract 

1979-80 Sa l a ry  Rate 
(RBC# 8 2 2 )  



FulL-time Sa la ry  
P e r i u d  o f  "I 

<a No. 

I t e m ,  Department, T i t l e ,  Name -- 
SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued) 

Pullman K e l l n g g  S c h o o l  Project 
Appoinzment and Salary Increase 

Director 
346.  1,awrence A .  Rut ledge  

Source of Funds:  Pu l lman  
Ke l logg  School P r o j e c t  Contract 

1979-80 Sa la ry  Rate 
(RBCI) 1355) 

Rate Appointment h F i f l s ,  

Research and Development Center f o r  
Teacher Education 
Appo intmcrrt artd Salary Increase 

S o c i a l  Science Hesearch Associate IV 
3 4 7 .  G .  R o b e r t  Hushcs, J r .  2 1  - 8 100 1 2  16 ,440  

Source o f  Funds:  U. S .  O f f i c e  
of Education Cont rac t  

Previous Appointment : 
Measurement and Evaluation Center 

S o c i a l  Science Research 
Associare I I T  lQ/l - 11/30 56 12 13,452 

(RBCf 1631) 
Resource Cente r  on C h i l d  Abuse and 
Nenlec t  
Appoinrment and Salary Increase 

P r o j e c t  Coord ina tor  
348.  Algrid J, Valiunas 

Source of Funds: U. S. Office 
of Human Development Grant 

1979-80 Salary Rare 
CR3Cf 1129) 

Division of Continuing Educat ion - 
C e n t e r f o r m a l  Curriculum 
Development 
Salary Increase 
Coordinator 

349.  Jack E.  Robertson 

From : 911 - 6/30 100 12 25,268 

Source of Funds: Interagency 
Contract - TEA 
( r c ~ C i /  1682) 

Texas Memorial Museum 
Appointment and Salary Increase 

Research Scientist Assistant 1 
350. Pamela J, Wilson 

Source of Funds: Interagency 
Contract - TAC 

Concurrent Empluyment: 
L i b r a r y  

Clerk 
(RBCB 1606) 



Full-time Salary 
P e r i o d  o f  % No. 

Ttem,  Department, Title, Yame 

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Cant inued)  

Bureau o f  Economic Genlngy 
Change of  Scarus 
hssvcia te  Director  

351 .  W i l l e r n  van Rerlsburg 

From : 

Sources of Funds: Government 
Contrac t  (1/2) and General 
Budget (1/2) 
(RBC# 830) 

Center f u r  Energy S t u d i e s  
Appointment 
Research Engineer 

352 .  John B, Vanston 

Source of Funds: U. S. 
Department of E ~ ~ e r g y  Contract 
(RBCII 831) 

Center Eor Research in Water Resources 
Appointment and Salary Increase 
Research Engineer Associate  IV 

353.  Yeou-Koung Tung 

S u u r c ~  of Funds: O f f i c e  of 
Water Resources Contracts 

1979-80: 
Civil Engineer ing  

Graduate Research Assistant I1 
(RBCi/ 1517, 1516) 

Center f o r  T rans rmr t a t i on  Research 
Appointment and Salary  Increase 
kksearch Engineer Associate I T  

354.  O g i l v i e  F. Gericke 

1979-80: 
Center f o r  Transpartation Research 
Graduate Research Assis~ant I 

(lIBC# 1435) 

AUXILIARY ENTERP RLS ES 

Student Health Center 
Appointment 

Phys i c i an  , General Medicine 
355. Ernest E. Denney 

(RBCf  1407) 

Physician, General Medicine 
356 .  R i t a  A. S h a p i r o  

(RBC# 1362,  1653) 

Physician, S p e c i a l i s t  - P s y c h i a t r y  
357. Joseph S .  Wakefield, Jr .  

( R n C #  1 4 3 )  

Appointment T i m e  Mos. Rate 



Pull-rime Salary 
P e r i u d  u f  

D/ 
A Nu. 

T t e m ,  Department,  T i t l e ,  N a m e  Appointment Time -- Mos . Rate. 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES ( C o n t i n u e d )  

Student H e a l t h  Center  (continued) 
Appoint nlen t 

P h y s i c i a n ,  General Medicine 
3 5 8 .  Kenneth W. Tenfel  

(RBCM 1 1 2 4 )  

Resignation 
Physician,  General Medicine 

359. Mildred K. Terrill 

Dare of Resignation 
(RBCB 154) 

Retirement 
P h y s i c i a n ,  General Medicine 

360. R U L ~  G. S c h l e c t e  

Ret i red  - Rcnluve from Budget 
(RBCi) 166) 

In te rco l leg ia te  Athletics for Hen 
Transfc~* of Funds 
361. Amount of Transfer - $20,000 

To: Other  Expenses 

From: Intercollegiate Athletics fo r  Men - 
S p e c i a l  Events 

Funds are to b e  used for a feasibility s t u d y  f o r  new football s u p p o r t  
facilities and a new tennis center. 
(mca 1680) 

3 6 2 .  Amount of Transfer  - $38,100 
To : NCAA S w i m i r l g  and Diving Championships 

From: I r i tercol legia te  Athletics for Men - Special Events 

To e s t a b l i s h  an account from which expenses of t h i s  NCAA meet-heing held 
at U. T. Austin on March 17, through March 2 0 ,  1981 m a y  be  p a i d ,  Income 
gcncrated from the sales of  t i c k e t s ,  programs and advertising, and from 
entry fees is a n t i c i p a t e d  to more than o f f s e t  expenses. 
(WC# 1679)  

Intercollegiate Ath le t i c s  fur Women - 
Appointment 
Assistant Swimming Coach 

3 6 3 ,  H i l a r y  M. W. Clark 
(R&C# 1440)  

Transfer of  Funds 
364.  Amount of Transfer - $21,110 

To: AIAW National Track and F i e l d  Championships 

From: Special Events 

To establish an account from w h i c h  expenses i n c u r r e d  by this meet which 
w i l l  be h e l d  at U .  '1'. Ausrin on May 2 8 ,  th rough  May 30, 1981 may be p a i d .  
Income generated by sales of program, advertising, mnmento and concessions, 
e t c . ,  and f rom entry fees I s  a n t i c i p a t e d  to more  than offsat expenses. 
(RBCa  1681) 



F u l l . - t i m e  S a l a r y  
P e r i o d  o f  % N O .  

Ttem, Depar tment ,  T i t l e ,  Name Rate  
-- &pointmeat: Timc Nos. - 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRLSES (Cr,nt i n u e d )  -- ---- 

-ofnand Food Service 1 
D i v i s i o n  O f f  i ce  
S a l a r y  increase 
Associate Director, Huusing and Food 

365.  Doaald J.  Wisthuff 

Trans fe r  o f  Funds 
366. Amount  of Transfer - $15,540  

To: S a l a r i e s  

From: A l l o c a t i o n  f o r  Budget Adjustments 

To provide the a d d i t i o n a l  s a l x r y  funds needed f o r  merit increases and 
reclassifications o f  the c l a s s i f i e d  staff. 
(RBCM 1 6 6 0 )  

Women's Kesidence Halls - Kinso lv ing  -- 
Transfer of Funds 

3 4 7 .  Amount of Transfer - $20,000 

To: Kinsolving - Other  Expenses 

From: University Housing System - Estimated Income 
To provide f o r  expenses incurred  in removing s c a l e  from the ho t  
water l i n e s  in Kinsolving. 
( R 3 C i I  1585) 

Jester Center Halls -- 
Transfer of Funds 

368. Amount of Transfer - $153,345 

To: Other  Expenses - $150,000 
Salar ies  - $ 3 3 , 3 4 5  

From: Zstimated Income - $150,000 
Allocation f o r  Budget  Adjustments - $33,345 

To provide f u n d s  for waterproofing and b a t  proofing Jester Center 
buiLdings, and t o  provide the a d d l t i ~ n a l  salary funds needed f o r  
merit increases and reclassificatiorls of food service personnel. 
(RFiC# 1395, 1527) 

Specia-L Concessions 
Transfer of Funds 

369. Amount of Trans fe r  - $5,200 

To: Admissions - Projec t - Info  - Undergraduate 

From: President - Special P r o j e c t s  

To p r o v i d e  the additional funds needed to extend m i n o r i t y  recruitment 
e f f o r t s  i n t o  the  S p r i n g ,  1981 semester. The o r i g i n a l  budget  f o r  t h i v  
P ro j ec t - In fo  program was $23,000,  
IMC# 1 4 6 6 )  



Full-rime S a l a r y  
Per iod  of X No. 

Icem, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appo in tmen t  T i m e  Mas. itate - 

Special Eqents Center  - Computer 
Ticket System 
Trans fe r  of Funds 

3 7 0 .  h n u u n t  of t r a n s f e r  - $126,238 

To: Classified Pervnnnel - $66,378 
Other Opera t ing  Expenses - $59,860 

From: EstLmated Income 

To e s t a b l i s h  ope ra t i ng  accounts f o r  a cornputerizcd distribution system 
co b e  uued i n  selling tickets t o  U .  T ,  A u s t i n  entertainment and a t h l e t i c  
events. Income will be generated f rom Event Set-up and Service3 and 
Customer Convenience Charges,  and  from Advertising Sales. 
( B C b  1154) 

Faculty Center 
Transfer of Funds 
371. Amoun t  of Transfer - $20,000 

To: Facu l ty  Center - Refurhishfng and Renovation 

From: Auxiliary Enterprises Administration - Unallncated 

Funds are t o  b e  used f o r  improvements to t h e  entry f o y e r ,  f o r  p a i n t i n g ,  
end f o r  reupholstering, as needed at the  Facu l t y  Center. 
(Ri3L# 1706)  

University o f  Texas Press Revolving 
P u b l i c a t i o n  Fund 
Transfer of Funds 

372. Amount of T rans fe r  - $ 1 2 , 4 4 8  

To : C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel 

From: Allocation f n r  uudget Adjustments 

Additional funds were needed due to rec lass i f5ca t ions  and m e r i t  
increases f o r  the clasuifi-ed s t a f f .  
(RBC# 1 7 0 7 )  

University of Texas Press 
Salary Increase 
Marketing Manager 

373.  David Cohen 

From: 
(RBC# 1 7 0 4 )  

CURRENT KESTRICTED FUNDS 

U. T. Austin Centennial Program 
Appointment 
Assistant Coordinator ,  Centennial 
Trogram Acrivities 

374.  C y n t h i a  E. Darwin 11/17 - 8/31  100 1 2  20,000 

Source of Funds: O f f i c e  of t i l e  
President - Centennial Programs, 
i a c l u d f n g  Travel Account  
(RBCff 1578) 



Fuli-time S a l a r y  
P e r i o d  of  2 No. 

I ceru, ~e~artrn- AppointmenZ -- T i m e  NOS. Rate .- 

CURRENT RESTRICTED FWDS (Con t inued)  --- 
U. T. Austin Centennial Program (Cont'd) 
Transfer of Funds  

3 7 5 .  Amount of  'Cransf er - $ 4 3 , 7 5 7  

To: U. T. Austin Cenrennial Program, i n c l u d i n g  Travel 

Erorn: Matld 3cCain Harding k'und - $8,500 
Grace M. Maverick Fund - $ 3 5 , 2 5 7  

To p r o v i d e  additional funding f o r  t h e  Centennial Program budget f o r  
1980-81. 
(RBC# 1703) 

O f f  ice of account in^ 
Trans fe r  of Funds 

376. Amount of Transfer - $42 ,513  

To: Office o f  Accounting 

From: Indirect Cost  Recoveries 

To p rov ide  for t he  establ ishment of f o u r  Accounting Clerk  positions 
and t h e  u s e  of two computer terminals made necessary by the  increased 
workload requi red  for processing personnel transactions in the contracts 
section of the Accounting Office. 
(R3C/ /  105, 1365) 

Lnterest  on Current Restricted Funds 
T i m e  Deposits 
Transfer of Funds 

377. h u n t  of Transfer - $57,000 

To: Prelegislative Conference ($17,000) 
( l f f i c i a l  Occasions - Acct.  No. 19-0619-1240 ( $ 4 0 , 0 0 0 )  

From: Interest on Current Res t r i c t ed  Funds T i m e  D e p o s i t s  
(RBC# 1 4 7 2 ,  !I-48) 

Spanish and Portu~uese. 
Transfer  o f  Furids 

378. Amount of Transfer - $5,000 

To: Spanish and Porruguese - Twentieth Congress  of International 
I n s t i t u t e  of Tbero-AmerTcan Literature 

From: president's Associates 

To provide the additional funds needed f o r  t h e  h o l d i n g  of t h i s  Congress 
at U. T. Austin in t h e  S p r i n g  of 1981. 
(RBCR 1490)  

Chenllistry - 1979-80 Budget 
Appointment 
Research Scientist (Faculty) 

379.  Stanley H .  Simenson 

Source of Funds: Robert  A .  
Welch Founda t ion  Grant 

Academic 
8/15/80 - Race S t ipend  

8 /3 r / ao  95 $31 ,100  $1,000 

Academic Sta tus  : 
Pro fe s so r  (Cl remis t ry)  
(RBC# 5 4 9 1 )  



F u l l - t i n e  Salary - 
f c r i u d  u f  % Nu. 

I ~ e m ,  Deyzrtment, Title, ---- Name Appoi -. ntmenr -- Tirric Mos. Ra te  

CURRENT RLSTRICTED F U N S  (Cont inued)  

School of I,aw 
S a l a r y  Increase and Change of S L a t u s  

380.  Grace R .  Boner 

To: Accountant II 

From: Accounting Clerk III 

1979-80: Accounting Clerk 111 

S v u r c e  of Funds:  Law School  
Foundation Funds 
(RBC# 1690) 

School of Law - 1979-SrJ Budget 
Appointment 

P r c  f essor 
3 Richard V. B a r n d t  

Source o f  Funds: Law 
School  Foundat ion 
(RBCII 5487 j 

School of Law - 1479-80 Budget -- 
hppo intment 
Associate Prof  evsor  

382. Michael J. Churgin 

Source o f  Funds: l a w  
School Foundation 
(RBC# 5489)  

Office of E s t e n d e d  Services 
Sa l a ry  Increase 
Directnr 

383. Alan D. Thompson 

From: 911 - 8/31 100 12 26,500 

Source of Funds: Current Restricted 
Funds f o r  Extended Services Bureau 
(RBC?/ 1678) 

Petroleum Extension Service  
Salary Increase 

~ o o r d i n a t o r  
3 8 4 .  Curtis F. Kruse 

From : 9/1 - 8 / 3 1  100 1 2  

Source of Funds: Current 
Restricted - Petroleum Extension 
Service Tra in ing  Schools  Account 
(RBClf 1676) 



F1111 -t imc Sa la ry  - 
Per iod  ~f V I  No. 

Item, Department, Ti t l e .  Nsme .- 

CURRENT XSTRICTED FlJNDS (Conti:lued) 

Industrial E d u c a t s u n  Department 
Salary Increase 

Cncrdina t u r  
5 .  B i l l y  D. Powell  

From: 
(RBC# 1677)  

'Time - 

LBJ School of P u b l i c  Affa i rs  - 
~ o n t  inu-ngramb 
h ~ p o i n t m e n t  

Direcror o f  I n t e r n s h i p s  and Placement 
386. Sharon L.  V. S t a n f o r d  9/15 - 8/31 100 12 13,180 

Source u f  Funds : LB.J Foundatiun 
Grant 
(men 1335,  1 x 7 )  

Program in Community Col lege  Education 
Appointment and S a l a r y  Increase 

3 8 7 .  Terence Thompson 

To: S o c k 1  Sience Research 
Associate 11' 9 / 1  - 1 1 / 3 0  100 12 1 6 , 4 4 3  

Social Science Kescarch 
Associate V 1 2 / 1  - 1 2 / 3 1  100 12 2 1 , 4 9 2  

From: S o c i a l  Science Research 
Aszoclace 1V 311 - 12/31 100 12 16 ,440  

Source of Funds: 
W. K .  KelLugg Foundation Grant 
(.TUCK 1 5 7 3 )  

WcDnnald .- Observatory S h o ~  
Salary Increase and Change nf S t ~ t u s  

388. Barbara D. Downes 

T o  : C o m p ~ ~ f e r  f rogrammer 
Assisrant I 
Computer Programmer I 

From: C o m p u t e r  Trogramer  
Assistant 1 

Source a£ Funds: Current 
Res t r i c t ed  Funds for McDonald 
Observatory Shop 
(R3CO 1415)  

I n s t i t u t e  f o r  T h e o r e t i c a l  Phys ics  - 
Transfe-r of Funds 

389. Amount of Transfer - $10,000 

To: Theur r t l ca l  Physics Research - Inter-American Conference 
From: OffTce of  t h e  President - Various Donors - Various Purposes 

To provide  the a d d i t i o n a l  support needed f o r  the 1981 Inter-American- 
Un2ergraduate Conference cn Theoretiral Physics, organized artd d i r e c t e d  
by Ur. John Wheeler of  the Department of P h y s i c s .  
(RBCB 1559)  



Full-time Salarv -- 
3,: Period of I D  No. 

Ttem,  Depar tmen t ,  T i t l e ,  Name --- -- Appoinr~r icn t  Time Mos . -- - - !la t e 

CURRENT RESTKICTED FUNTJS (Con t inued  ) 

Plarine Scierlce institute - Porr  A r m s ~  -- 
Appv in tmen t  and S a l a r y  Lncrcase 
Research Prc~gram Manager 

390. Marian L.  T r o u t  

Sources o f  Funds: Kleberg  
Foundation Grant and H . E . B .  - 
Research i n  Mariculture Grant 

1979-80 S a l a r y  Rate 
(RBCII 828) 

Marine Science I n s t i t u t e  - Galveston 
Sal.ary 5ncrease. and Change of Sta tus  

3 9 1 .  P a t r i c i a  E. Ganey 

Tu : R e s ~ a r c h  S c i e n t i s t  
A s s i s t a n t  111 

Research Scientist 
Associate 1 

From: Research S c i e n t i s t  
A s s i s t a n t  IIT. 

Source of  fund^: Various 
Donors - Old Bahama Channel, 
Multichannel S e i s m i c  Survey 
(RBCj/ 1565) 

Bureau of Engineering Research -- 
Appoinsment 
Research Engineer 

392.  Stephen P. N i c h o l s  

Source of  Funds: Planergy,  Inc. 
Grant 
(LGC# 1 4 6 6 )  

PLANT FUNDS 

Marine Scier.ce In s t i t u re  - Galvesron - 
Appointment and Salary Increase 

Research Engineer 
3 9 3 .  Ludovic Van Hemelryck 

Source of Funds:  Marine Science. 
I n s t i t u t e  - Scientific Equipment, 
S h i p  Repair and Maintenance 
Account. 

1979-80 Sa la ry  Rate 
(RBC# 408) 



P e r i o d  o f  X N 0, 
L t e m ,  3eyartmenr, T i ~ l e .  Nsnc A1lpointnlcnt: T i m e  3 0 s .  RaLc -- 

P m V T  FUNDS (Cont inued)  --- 

C a p i t a l  Improvements -- Prujecrs 
Transfer  of Funds - 

3 9 4 .  Amount of Transfer - $496,400 

T r a n s f e r s  were made from t h e  Capital Improveme.nts P ro  j *c:ts Allotment 
Account f o r  p r a j e c t ' s ,  as  follows: 

( 1  J .  T. PatLerson Laboratories - Koof Replacement 
and Greenhouse F o u n d a t i o n  $ 38,000 
(WJCj; 1663) 

( 2 )  Suttan H a l l  a n t  Architecture h.ncx - Moving 
Expenses 
(RBCS 1 4 7 1 )  

( 3 )  Replacement o f  Commencement Bleachers 
(RBC3 1622) 

( 4 )  Expansion o f  Chilled Water Isolation Valves 
(RBCf 1 6 1 4 )  

(5) Emergency Power Generator and I n s t a l l a t i o c  i n  
Experimental Science B u i l d i n g  
(RBCli 1635)  

6 )  Renovarion ENS 403A and 403B 
(RBCI) 1702) 

Updat  ins  Teaching and Laboratory Equipmenr 
Transfer of Funds 

395 .  Amount of Transfer - $51,000 

Funds were transferred f x o ~ n  the Updating 'reaching and Laborscor? 
Equipment A l lo t aen t  P.ccount, as f o l l o w s :  

(1) Col lege  of Pharmacy - Laboratory Expenses - Hurley $ 35,000 

To p r o v i d e  start-11p filnds f o r  the L a b o r a ~ o r y  of 
a new f a c u l t y  member ,  D r .  Laurence Burleg, 
(RRCW 1638) 

(2) !brine S c i e n c ~  I n s t i t u t e  - P o r t  ~ i r a n s a s  - Laboratory 
Zxpenses - Checkley f 6,090 

To provide the a d d i t i o n a l  support needed t o  complete 
t h e  commitment f o r  s t a r t - u p  funds f o r  the l a h o r a i v r y  
of Dr. David PI. Chec-kley. 
(RBC# 1715) 

Tntersch- 
-. 

Change of Status 
Assistant Contest Director  

396. Charles ki. S c l ~ w o b e l  

To : 

From : 

Sources of Funds : Tnte r schn  l-astic 
League - General Fee k c u t m t  ( I / ? ) ,  
and - State Music Contests Account 
11/21 
(KBC// 52) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

OFFTCE OF THE P E S I D E N T  

January 26, 1981 

Chancellor E .  D. Walker 
The Universltv of Texas System 
601 Colorado S t ree t  
Austin, Texas 78702 

Dear Chance l l~ r  Walker : 

The docket f o r  the February 1 2 ,  1981 meeting of  t h e  Board of 

Zegents is submitted f o r  your recamendation and presentat ion  t o  

the R oard . 

I recommend approval. 

Sincere ly ,  * 1 Jryce  Jordan 

aJ/s.j 

Attachment 

r - 

Pres ident  



T I l E  UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

WCKET FOR FEBRUARY 1 2 ,  1981 MEETING 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page No. 

Gifts from Private Donors and Foundations to th2  University . . , . . . D-3 

S m a l l  Class Reports . . . . . , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . D - 4  

Absence from Usual and Regular Duties, i nc lud ing  Travel . . . . . . . . D-6 

Use of Textbooks Written by Faculty , . . . . . . . . . , . - . . . . . D-6 
Business Contracts for Services . . . . , . , . . . . . . . . . . . . . D-6 
Contracts and Granrs f o r  Research, Development, 

and Educational Services : 

Non-Governmental . . . , . . . . . . , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . D-8 
Federal. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . D-10 

Amendments to the 1980181 Operating Budget 
( including facu l ty  and staff  appointments 
and changes in s t a t u s  and transfers of funds 
wi th in  existing budget t o t a l s ) *  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . D-16 



THE UYIVERSITY OF TEXhS AT DALLAS 

GIFTS FROM PRTVATE DONCRS AND_ 'FOUEDATICNS TO THE UNIVERSf TY 

The following g i f ~ s  have been received. I recommend acceptance by t h e  Board. 
Two asterisks following the d o l l a r  amount i n d f c a t e s  a nonmonetsry gift. 

DONOR PUWOSE PND CONDITIONS -- AMOUNT 

1. Lena E. Callier T r u s t  In  support of t h e  Ca l l i e r  $ 3 3 , 3 7 8 . 9 7  
Firsc N a ~ i u n a l  Bank in Center 
Dallas 

2. Lena E.  Cal l ier  T r u s t  In support of the Callier  $32 ,493 .24  
F i r s t  National Bank in Center 
Dallas 

3 ,  The Clark Foundat f on Dr. Anson L. Clark Memorial $50,000.00 
6116 Norrh Central Fund 
Expressway, S u i t e  304 
Dallas, Texas  75206 

4, nresser Foundation, Inc.  A n d r e w  R. Cecll Lec tu re  $10,000.00 
f. 0 .  Box 7i8 Series 
Dallas,  Texas 75221 

5 .  The Florence Foundation In suppor t  of t h e  PhilateLic $20,000.00 
Republic National Bank Endowment Fund 
of Dallas 

6 .  Foundation for Callier In support of the  Caflier $ 9,020.00 
Center & Coamunicat ion Center 
Disorders 
3300 Republ ic  Bank Tower 
gallas,  Texas 75201 

7. Fred Goble 
Double "Gt' Ranch 
Route 2 ,  Box 550 
Alvarado, Texas 76009 

8. Bank Lanpore 
14027 Rol l ing  H i l l s  Lane 
Dallas, Texas 75240 

9. Duncan A. McNaughton 
1325 F i d e l i t y  Union Life 
BuFldfng 
Da l la s ,  Texas 75201 

0 .  Mobil Research and 
Development Corporat Son 
Research Department 
P. 0. Box 900 
Dal las ,  T e x a s  75221 

11. P e t t y  Ray Geophysical  
Exploration Serviccs 
Division 
6909 Sourhwest Freeway 
Houston, Texas 

In support of t h e  C a l l i e r  
Center 

In supporr of UTD Library 

I n  support of Geological 
Information Lib ra ry  of 
Dallas 

In support of the UTD 
Geosciences P r o g r a m  

In support of UTD Center 
For Energy S t u d i e s  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

GIFTS FROM PRIVATE DONORS AND FOUNDATIONS TO THE UN IVERSTTY (cont iuued) -- 

12. Delbert  B. Ringena I n  s u p p o r t  a £  t h e  Winehurgh $17,694.i0*# 
9034 Vil la  Park Circle P h i l a t e l i c  Research L i b r a r y  
Dallas, Texas  75225 

13. United Cay of Metropolitan In support of t h e  Cal l i er  
Dallas, I n c ,  Center 
401 Ross Avenue 
Dallas, Texas 

14. Unired Way of MeCropolitan In support o f  the Callier 
Dallas ,  Inc .  Center 
90 1 Ross Avenue 
Dallas, Texav 

15. United Way of Metropolitan In support of  t he  Callier 
Dallas,  Inc. Cei~ter 
901 Ross Avenue 
Dal Lau . Texas 

16. United Way nf Metropolitan In support of the Callier 
D a l l a f i ,  Inc .  Cent er 
901 Ross Avenue 
Dallas, Texas 

17. United Way of Metropolitan In suppor t  of the CalLler 
Dallas, Inc, Center 
301 Roes Avenue 
Dallas, Texas 

18. Unlted Way of Metropolitan In support of che Callier 
Dallas, Inc. Center  
901 Ross Avenue 
Dallas, Texas 

REPORT OM SMALL CLASSES, FALL SEMESTER, 1980 

I recommend, with the 7 r i o r  concurrence of the Chancellor's office, approval 
of  the f o l l o w i n g  list of small classes. The list was prepared  pursuant to 
Sec t ion  51.403(d) of the 'I'exas Educatiun Code and Coordfnsting B o a r d  Rl t ' l e  
251.02.01.025. 

Under~raduate Courses: 

Course No. Section No. 
- -. Enrollment 

ANTH 3314 
ANTH 3324 
CHM 3472 
CHM 4355 
CPLT 4301 
CS 4348 
ED 3367 
ED 3370 
FREN 3304 
GEOG 3301 
IS 3387 

Justification Code* 



THE IMIVERSITY DF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

REPORT ON SMALL CLASSES, FALL SEMESTER, 1980 (continued) 

Undergraduate Courses: 

C o u r s e  No. Section No. Xnrollnlent Just if i c a t i o n  Code* 

Mil'LH 43L1 
WJS 3263 
MUS 3263 
MUS 3325 
MUS 3355 
PHIL 3315  
PRY S 3104 
PWYS 3302 
FIRS 4 3 Q 1  
THEA 3320 
THEA 3334 
THEA 3340 
THEA 4387 
VART 3318 
VART 3319 
VART 3333 
VMZT 3334 
VART 4340 
VART 4365 

Graduate Courses: 

7461 101 
Eh%G 7302 507 
ENSC 6357 5 10 
ENSC 7385 5 20 
HUAS 6390 085 
HUCL 6398 501 

*Justificatisn codcs aKe as provided in Section 003 of Coordinating Board 
Rule  251.02.01.025 and those used are:  

1, Requlred ccurse lor graduation. (The course is not offered each semester 
or term, and, if cancelled, may affect t h e  date of graduation aE rhoee 
e n r o l l e d , )  

2. Required course for majors in this f i z l d  and should he completed this 
semester ( o r  term) to keep proper ssqaence in courses. 

5 .  F i r s t  time offering of the course. 

7, Class size limited to availabflity of l a b o r a t o r y  or c l in ica l  facilities. 

8. Vo11:ntarily of Eered by a faculty m e n i t e r  i n  cxcess of the instiruttonal 
teaching luau requirement and f o r  which the f a c u l t y  member receives 
no addi  t ionaL compensation. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

U S E N C E  FROM USUAL AND REGULAR DUTIES- 

In  accordance with Part Two, C h a p t e r  111, Section 10, of the Rules and 
Regulat ions of  the Board of Regents of  The University of Texas System, I 
recomend, and the Chancellor's office has approved,  the following requests 
f o r  absence from usual and regular d u t i e s :  

1. Carlos L. Aiken for t h e  per iod December 7 ,  1980 through December 1 3 ,  
1980 to  ravel to San Francisco, California to attend t h e  1980 American 
Geophysical Union meeting; and f o r  t h e  period December 14, 1980 through 
January 8, 1981 travel t o  Honolulu, Hawaii to visit the University of 
Hawaii and work w i t h  the H a w a i i  Institute of  Genphysfcs on gravity 
maps of South America. No sta te  funds are involved. 

2. B i l l  Tephenhart f o r  che  per iod  December 12, 1980 through December 19, 
1980 t o  t r a v e l  t o  New Orleans, Lou-iuiana t o  partieipate i n  the Lasers 
' 8 0  Conference; and for the period December 19, 1980 through June, 1980 
to t rave l  to Bucharest, Rumania to conduct cooperative research a t  the  
Central Institure of P h y s i c s .  No s tace  funds are involved. 

USE OF TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY --- 
In accordance with P a r t  One, Chapter 111, Section 2 4 ,  of the R u l e s  and 
Regulations of the Board of Regents of TEie University of  Texas System, I 
recommend approval of the use of the f o l l owing  f a c u l t y  au thored  books as 
textbooks fo r  rhe 1980-81 fiscal year: 

Royalty 
Cost t o  per Author 

T i t l e  -- - Author ( s )  Student per Volume 

A Cognitive Approach to 
Learning ~ i s a b  ill t ies' 

D. Kim Reid 
Wayne P. Hresko 

Horatlo Alxer, Sr. C. Scharnhorst 9.95 .50 

Advocacy advert is in^ & -- S. Prakesb S e t h i  25.00 2.00 
Large Corp. 

Pioneer American Merchants - Howard F. Van Zandt 7 -95  2.11 
in Japan 

ACADEMIC AND BUSINESS CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS 

I recomend ratification of the  following: 

1. Interagency Contract EAC(~O-81)-1771, dated November 2 6 ,  1980, w i t h  
The University of Texas at San Antonio, Receiving Agency, signed by 
V i c e  President for Business A f f a i r s  E. J. Pederson, whereby The 
University of Texas at Dallas, ~ezforming Agency, agrees to furnlsh 
certain needed services and/or supp l i e s  which the Performing Agency 
may cansfder necessary to its operation far t h e  period November 26, 
1980 through August 31, 1981 for an amount not  t o  exceed $5,000. 



ACADE!KC AND RUSfNESS CONTRACTS AND AGEEMENTS [ c y t i ~ l u e d )  

2. Interagency Contract 1~~(30-81)-1770, dared November 26, 1980, w i t h  
The University o f  Texas Heal'cll Science Center a t  Dallas, Receiving 
Agency, signed by Vice President f o r  Business A f f a i r s  E. J .  Pederson,  
whereby The University of Texas a t  Dallas, Performing Agency,  agrees 
t o  provide a seminar on management for t h e  supervisorg s t a f f  dur ing  the 
period November 2 6 ,  1980 t h rough  August 31, 1981 fo r  an amount not to 
exceed $1,300. 



THE IJNIVERS'IT OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS ( N O N - G O V E R N ~ N T A L )  

The Eol lowing grants, contracts and agreements  have been executed t y  the 
s p p  r o p r i a t e  o f f i c i a l ,  and 1 recommend r a t i f i c a t i o n  : 

1. Agency: 
Subcontract  No. : 
Principal 
Investigator: 
New Funds: 
Dares : 
Descri~tion: 

County of 
Expenditure: 

Bendix Aerospace Systems D i v i s i o n  
SC-1663,  Rmendment NO. 2 (UTD ~0504-011  

John H. Hoffman 
$39 ,759  
Noven~Ler 7 ,  1980 through AprLi  30. 1981 
S h u t t l e  Upper Atmosphere Mass Spectrometer I n l e t  
Systcm 

2. Agency : The Clark Foundation 
Grant  No, : UTD 30-79 
P r o  jer. t 
Director: Terese Finitzo-Hieber 
New Funds : $21,000 
Date : December 2 ,  1980 
Descriptiou: "Can Anyone Hear Me?" f i l m  p ro jec t  
County of  
Expenditure: Dallas/Collfn 

3 .  Agency : Dallas Community C h e s t  T r u s t  Fund, I n c .  
Grant K O .  : UTD 30-79 (UTD E1284-01) 
Princf pal 
Investigator:  Terese Finitzo-Hieber 
New Funds : $2,500 
Date i December 5 ,  1980 
Descr ip t ion :  "Carl Anybody Hear Ye?" film project 
County  of 
Expenditure: Dallas/CoLlin 

4 .  Agency: 
Grant No. : 
P r i n c i p a l  
Investigator: 
New Puu~rlu : 
Datres : 
Description : 

County of 
Expe-nditure : 

The Hogg Foundat iva  f o r  M e n t a l  Health 
UTD 07-81 (UTD EO.542-01) 

John W. Santrock 
$ 3 , 7 5 4  
December 1, 1980 through June 30, 1981 
S1.h ling In te rac t ion :  A Neglected Aspect of 
Family Influences on Children's Social  
nevelopment 

Dallas /Collin 

Agency: Hydro Sonic Systems 
Grant No. : UTD 03-80 (UTD E1289-01) 
Principal  
Inves t iga to r  : J e r r y  W .  Crowder 
New Funds: None 
Dates; Novcmber 7 ,  1980 :hrough .Tanuary 31, 1981 
Descript ion:  F ly  ~sh/Sulphur Diuxide Collection 
County of 
Expenditure : Dallas / Co 11-in 



GRANTS, CUNTKACTS AND AGHXEMEKTS (NON-GOVERNYENTAL) {continued] 

6 .  Agency: Florence E. Kinz 
Grant No. : UTD 30-79 (UTD El284-01) 
Pro j ect 
3irector: Terese Finltz o-hie be^- 
Yew Funds: 520,000 
Date: Nuvember 2 4 ,  1980 
Desc r ip t i on  : Itcan Anyone Hear Me?" film p r o j e c t  
Counry of 
Expenditure: 3al las  / ~ o Z l i n  

Agency : 
Agreement No. : 
P r i n c i p a l  
Investigator : 
Ncw Funds: 
Dares : 
Descripti~n: 

County of  
Expenditure : 

Princeton Universi~p 
UTD 08-81 

Michael Tru l son  
$7,877 
September 30, 1980 through JuLy 31, 1981 
Chronic Amphetamine Treatment Alters Brain 
Serotonin: l r n p l i c a t i v n s  f o r  Neurochemical 
Theories of Schizophrenia 

8. Agency: Purdue  Universi ty 
Contract No. : 0154-54-03, Amendment No. 1 ( E D  E0500-01) 
P r i n c i p a l  
Investigator : Car los  lliken 
Mew Funds: None 
Dates: March 1, 1980 th rough  September 30, 1980 
Description: Integrated Geophysical-Geological Study 
County of 
Expenditure:  alla as / c a l l i n  

9. Agency: 
Grant No. ; 
UTD 
Coord ina tor  : 
New Funds: 
Dates : 
Description: 

Cour1 Ly of 
Expenditure : 

The Universitp of Texas Heal th  Science Center 
UTD 05-81 (UTD ElI30-03) 

W, 31. Love 
$10,560 
September 1, 1980 through August 31,  1981 
Services of Karen Bruwn for audiomctr ic  
examinar ions 



THE UNTVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

BOARD OF REGENTS X E T T N G  - F E E R U ~ Y  12, 1981 

The f ollawing coniracts, grants and agreements have  been s i g n e d  by t h e  
appropr i a t e  o f f i c i a l  upon the recommendation o f  tke respective technical 
d i r e c t o r s  and f i s c a l  u ILicers .  

Expenditures from these contracts and grants w i l l  be made in accordance with 
regular Universit~ operating procedures and contrac tual  limirationu. Personnel 

appointments and changes w i l l  be i n  accordance w i t h  University salary rates and 
approvals. Travel aad purchasing conform t o  es tab l i shed  procedures .  

1. Agency: 
Grant No. : 
P r i n c i p a l  
I n v u  t i ga tox :  
New Funds: 
Dates : 
Descript ion:  

County of 
Expenditure: 

Agency! 
Grant No. : 
P r o j e c t  
Director : 
New Funds: 
Dares : 
Description: 

County of 
Zxpenditure: 

Deparrment of Sducatinn 
G007801843, Revision 03 (UTD ~1226-03) 

Ernest A .  G n t t e  
-$1,277 
June  1, 1978 through May 3 1 ,  1981 
Cooperative Inservice Training for Regular 
Educa tors  in Dealing with Adolescent 
Emotional Behavioral Problems 

Dallas / Collin 

Department of Energy 
808611753 

E. J. Pederson 
$24,540 
September 30,  1980 through September 30, 1981 
Grant programs for Schools and Hospitals and 
Buildings owned by U n i t s  o f  Local i:overnaenc a i d  
Public Care Institutions (Berkner ~ u i l d i n g )  

Agency : NAsAI~eadquarter s 
Grant No, : NACM-53, Supplement No. 1 
P r i n c i p a l  
Investigator : Walter Heikkila 
New Funds: None 
Dates: February 1, 1981 t h r o u g h  ?lay 31, 1981 
Description: Impulsive Fenetration and Viscous In te rac t ion  
County of 
Expenditure: D a l l a s / C u l l i n  

4 .  Agency: 
Contract No. : 
P r i n c i p a l  
Investigator: 
New Funds : 
Date : 
Descxtption: 

County of 
Expenditure: 

~ ~ s A / A r n e s  Research Center 
NAS2-9485, Modificat ion No. 8 (UTD E1201-01) 

John H. Hoffman 
None 
Nuveoiber 17, 2380 
Data Analysis From Pioneer Venus Sounder 
Probe Mass Spectromeeer 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

GRAKTS , CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL) (continued) 

5 .  Agency: ~ ~ ~ ~ 1 G o d d a r d  Space Flight Center 
Contract No. : NAS5-11406. Modi f i ca t i onNo .  33 (UTD E l 6 7 8 1  
Principal 
I n v e s t i g a t o r  : John B. Hoffman 
Xew Funds: $lfl0,000 
Dates : Decenber 15, 1980 through A p r i l  3 0 ,  1981 
Description: AE Magnetic Ion Mass Spectrometer Experiment 
County uf 
Expenditure: Dallas/Collin 

6 .  Agency: 
Cont rac t  No. : 
Principal 
Investigator: 
New Funds: 
Dates : 
D e s c r i p t i o n :  

County of 
Expenditure: 

NAsAl~oddard Space F l i g h t  Center 
NAS5-11407, Modificarion 37 (LTD E1677-03) 

Wil.1 iam B. Hanson 
$77,000 
October 8, 1980 through March 31, 1981 
Atmospheric Explorer Planar Ion T r a p  
Experiment 

7. Agency : N A ~ A j ~ o d d a r d  Space F l i g h ~  Center 
Contract No, : NAS5-11407,  ?fodif icat inn No. 38 (UTD El677-03) 
P r i n c i p a l  
Investigator: W i l l i a m  B .  Hanson 
Ncw Funds: $100,000 
Dates : January 1, 1981 thrnugh June 30, 1981 
Description : Atmospheric Explorer Planar Ion Trap Experiment 
County of 
Expenditure: Dallas /Collin 

8. Agency : NASIIGoddard Space F l i 3 h t  Center 
contract !do. : NAS 5-24297,  Modification No, 8 (UTD L1207-01) 
Principal 
Investigator: Ronald A .  Heelis 
New Funds; $26,531 
Da te : November 5 ,  1980 
Descripriun: Ion Drift Meter f o r  Dynamics Explorer 
County of 
Expenditure: Dallas/Colltn 

9. Agency: NASA/Goddard Space F l i g h t  Center 
Contract No.: NAS 5-24298, Modification No. 8 {UTD E1206-01) 
Principal 
Investigator: William B. Hansun 
New Funds: $37,378 
Dat-e.: Nvvember 5 ,  1980 
Description: Retarding Potential Analyzer for  Dynamics Explorer 
County of 
expendi ture :  DallaslCollin 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

G R A N T S ,  CONTRACTS ANP AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL) ( c ont h u e d  

10. Agency: 
Contract 110. : 
P r i n c i p a l  
Investigator: 
New Funds: 
Date: 
Desc r ip t i on  : 

County of  
Expsnditure : 

11. Agency : 
Contract No.: 
Principal 
Inves~igator : 
New Funds: 
Dates : 
Descript ion : 

County o f  

Expenditure: 

12. Agency: 
Con t r ac t  No. ; 
Principal 
Investigator: 
New Funds: 
Dares : 
Dsscripti on : 

County of 
Expendl trrlre : 

13. Agency: 
Contract No.: 
Principal 
Inves t iga to r :  
New Funds: 
Date: 
Descr5ption: 
Cuunty of 
Expenditure : 

14.  Agency: 
Contract No. : 
P r i n c i p a l  
Investigator : 
New Funds : 
Date : 
Description: 
County of 
Expenditure: 

NASAIGoddard Space F l i g h t  CenLcr 
gAS5-26068, Modificacinn No. 1 (UTD E1201-02) 

John  H. Soffman 
$50,000 
Yay 31, 1981 
Ion D r i f t  Meter for Dynamics Explorer - 
Phase IT1 

NASA/Goddard Space P l i g h t  Center 
NAS 5-26071, Modif ica t ion  No. 1 (UTD E1206-02) 

I d i l l  iam 3 .  Hanson 
$50,000 
December 9 ,  1980 through A p r i l  30, 1981 
Retarding P o t e n t i a l  Analyzer t o r  Dynamlcs 
Explorer 

r i ~ ~ ~ / G o d d a r d  Space F l i g h t  Center 
NXS5-26174 (U'IIU EO537-01) 

Ronald A. Beelis 
$126,492  
October 2, 1980 through June 30, 1981 
Ion Convection Electrodynamics f o r  t h e  Upper 
Atmosphere Research S a r e l l f t e s  (UARS) Program 

~ ~ S A / G o d d a t d  Space F l i g h t  Center  
NAS~-26309, Modification 1 (~TD E0533-01) 

David M .  Klumpar 
None 
October 2 9 ,  1980 
Effects of External Current Systems o n  MAGSAT 

Dallas / C o l l i n  

~AS~/Georgc C. Marshall Space ?light Center 
NAS8-31775, Amendment N o .  1 7  ( U'rO EL5G6-03) 

John H. Hoffman 
$2,000 
November 25, 1980 
ATS 6 and OGO 5 Data  Analysls 



THE U N I E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

GFLAYTS, CONTRACTS AND 

1s. Agency: 
Contract No. : 
Principal 
Investigator : 
Yew Funds : 
Dates: 
Description: 
County of 
Expenditure: 

6 .  Agency: 
Contract  No. : 
P r i n c i p a l  
Investigator: 
New Funds: 
Date: 
Descriptiun: 
County of 
Expenditure: 

1 7 ,  Agency: 

Grant No. : 
P r i n c i p a  1 
Lnvestigator : 
New Funds: 
Dates ; 
Description: 
County nf 
Expenditure: 

18. Agency: 

Order No. : 
P r i n c i p a l  
Tnvestfgator: 
New Funds: 
Dates : 
Description; 

County of 
Expenditure : 

19, Agency: 
Grant No. : 
Principal 
Tnvestigat or : 
N e w  Funds: 
Dares : 
Description: 

County of 
Expenditure ; 

.\GREEXENTS (FEDERAL) ( c o n t i n u e d )  
-. 

NASAIGeorge C, Marshall Space F l i g h t  Center 
NAS8-31775 Modif i c a t i ~ n  18  (UTL) El5461 

John H. Iioffman 
Yone 
Yarch  1 8 ,  1976 t h r o u g h  ?fay 31, 1961 
ATS 6 and OGO 5 Data Analysis 

NASA/George C. Marshall Space F l i g h t  Center 
NAs8-33827,  M ~ v d i f  icst iorl  NO. 1 (UTD ~0530-01) 

Brian A .  T i r ~ s l e y  
None 
December 1 2 ,  1980 
Measurement of Emissions from ENA2 

National Institute of General Medical 
Sciences,  DHEW 
5 R01 SM23608-05 (UTD El5 7 6-04) 

Robert C. Marsh 
$42,800 ( P r o j e c t  Cost $ 4 7 ,  $ 8 9 )  
January 1, 1981 through December 31, 1981 
Structure of Chromosome Replication O r i g i n s  

Nat iona l  I n s t i t u t e s  of  Health, P u b l i c  Heal th  
S e r v i c e ,  Deparrment of  Health and Human Services 
263-MI-037476 (UTD E0545-01) 

Royston C. Clowes 
$7,000 
September 23, 1980 through ~ l i p r i l  15, 1981 
International Scientific Conference: M~lecular 
Biulugy, Pathogenicity, and Epidemiology nf Racterial 
P lasmids  

National Science Foundation 
CUE-80173 2 4  (UTD E0548-01) 

Cyrus D. C a n t r e l l  
$60,000 
Decemjer 15, 1980 through Mag 31, 1983 
Inf luence  of Coherent O p t i c a l  Propagat ion Lffects 
on Multiple-Photon Excitation o f  Polyatomic Molecules 



TITE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND 

20. Agency: 
Grant  30. : 
P r i n c i p a l  
Investigator: 
New Funds :  
Dates: 
Descriprion:  

County of 
Expenditure: 

21. Agency: 
Granr No. : 
P r i n c i p a l  
Lnvestiga t o r :  
New Funds: 
Date: 
D e s c r i p t i o n :  
County of 
Expenditure: 

22 .  Agency: 
Grant No. : 
P r i n c i p a l  
Investigator: 
New Funds : 
Dates : 
Descr ip t ion:  

County of 
Expenditure : 

2 3 .  Agency: 
Grant No. : 
P r i n c i p a l  
Investigator: 
New Funds: 
Dates: 
Description : 

Caunry of 
Expenditure: 

2 4 .  Agency: 
Grant Nn. : 
Pr inc ipa l  
Investigator: 
Mew Funds : 
Dates : 
Descriprion: 

County of 
Expenditure : 

AGREEMENTS (FEQELIL] (cant inued) 

Yational Science Foundation 
EAR-7812934, Amendment No. 02 (LTD E1249-03) 

Emile L. Fessagno 
$ 3 7 , 5 3 8  
November 21, 1980 through Apri l  30, 1982 
Investigarions nf Upper Triassic and Jurassic 
Radiolaria and Radiolarian Biostratigraphy in the 
Nevadian Comp l e x  

National  Science Foundation 
SER-7901528, Amendment Nu. 0 1  (UTD E1258-01) 

John W, Sommer 
None 
November 4 ,  1980 
Urban Social Geography Videotape P r o j e c t  

N a t i o n a l  Science Foundation 
EM-8018359 (UTD E1627-07) 

Dean C. PresnalE 
$55,000 
January 1, 1981 th rough  June 30, 1982 
Mineralogical, Chemical, and Phase Equi l ibr i r lm 
S t u d i e s  Bearing on Mantle Evolution and the 
Generation and Crystallization of B a s a l t i c  Magma 

Dallas / C o l  lin 

National Science Foundation 
MCS-7903160 A O I  (UTD E1346-05) 

John Van Ness 
None 
December 1 ,  1960 through November 30, 1981 
Multivariate Analysis, Stochastic Processes and 
Applicat f ons 

National Science Fcundation 
PCM-8011249 (UTD E0544-01) 

G a i l  A .  Breen 
$45,000 
December 15,  1980 through May 31, 1982 
Mammalian Mutants with Alterations in the 
Mitochondria1 Atpase 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

G W T S  , CONTRACTS AND AGEEMENTS (FEDERAL.) (cont inued)  

25 .  Agency: 
Contract No, : 

Principal  
I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds: 
Dates: 
Descript ion:  
County of 
Expenditure : 

26. Agency: 
Contract No.: 

Principal 
Invesrigator: 
New Funds: 
Date: 
Description : 

County of 
Expenditure: 

Agency : 
Agreement No.: 
P r i n c i p a l  
Invest igator:  
New Funds: 
Dates: 
Descrfpt ion: 

County of 
Expenditure: 

28. Agency: 
Grant No. : 
P r i n c i p a l  
Investigator 
New Funds : 
Dates: 
Description: 

County of 
Expenditure: 

Off ice of Naval Research 
N00014-77-C-0168, 
Modification A00002 {UTD E1581-01) 

Carl R .  Co l l i n s  
None 
January 1, 1977  through October 31, 1981 
Blue-Green Laser 

Of £ice sf Naval Research 
NOO014-80-C-0592, 
Modiffcation No, PO0001 

Abraham Silberschatz 
-$24,693 
October 2 4 ,  1980 
Dynamic Resource Management in Distributed 
Systems 

U. S. Environmental Protection Agency 
CR-808561-01-0 (UTD EO547-01) 

W i l l i a m  H. Glaze 
$15,000 
September 1, 1980 through A p r i l  30, 1981 
Optimization of t he  LLE Method f o r  t h e  
Analysis of Volatile Halides in Drinking 
Water 

Dallas /Co l l i n  

U. S.  Environmental P r o t e c ~ i o n  Agency 
R-806799-01-1 m e n d m e n t  No. I (WD E1290-01) 

Aharon Netzer  
None 
October 15, 1979 through November 30, 1980 
Combined City-Industrial Waste Treatment 
Conference 

Dal las  / C o l l i n  



THE UNIVERSLTi OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

RMENDMENTS TO THE 1980/81 OPERATING BUDGET 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING - FEBRUARY 12, 1981 

GENERAL ADMINTSTBATION AND STUDENT SERVICES 

O f f i c e  of the Executive Vice President and Chief Academic Officer 

I .  Revise Alexander L. Clark from Vice President  f o r  Academic Affa i r s -  
Unclassified to Executive Vice President and Chief Academic Off ice r -  
Unclassified for the  period 10/01/80 ~ h r o u g h  8/31/81 with no change in 
annual sa la ry  rate of $54,500. ( ~ 1 2 5 )  

Purchasinq 

2 .  Appoint Bernard G. Demers, Director of Purchasing-Unclassiffed, 100% time 
for the period 9/15/80 through 8/31/81, annual salary rate $23,000. 
Funds f o r  this appointment available from Administrative and Professional 
Salarf es . (TI931 

O f f i c e  of Federal Personnel Programs 

3.  Resign Geoffrey D. Ferguson, J r . ,  Direc to r  of Federal Personnel Programs- 
Unclassffied, effective 9 / 3 0 / 8 0 ,  annual salary rate $26,700. (Dl211 

GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL 

Development and University Relations 

4.  Remove Millicent A .  Cumings  (deceased) Erom the Budget effective 11/30/80, 
annual salary rate $17,575. (D134) 

5. Promote Roland H .  Adams, Jr. from Editor-Class Code 8651, annual salary 
rate $13,452,  to Director of News and Information-Unclassified, annual 
salary rate $16,600, for the period 12/01/80 through 8/31/81. Funds 
available from Administrative and Professional Salaries. (D141) 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION 

Dean of General Studfes 

6 .  Enter leave-of-absence for Carolyn L. Galerstein, Dean-Unclassified, f o r  
the period 1/16/81 through 5/31/81,  annual salary rate $38,000. (Dl311 

School of General SeudFes 

7. Enter leave-of-absence f o r  Carolyn L. Galerstein, Associate Professor with 
tenure and Program Head, far the period 1/16/81 through 5/31/81, academic 
salary rate $28 ,500 .  (D131) 

School of Human Development 

8. Appoint Michael E. Trulson, V i s i t i n g  Assistant Professor without tenure, 
100% time for the period 9/01/80 through 5/31/81, academic salary rate 
$20,000. Funds for t h i s  appointment available from Faculty Salaries. 
0 8 8 5  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

AMENDMENTS TO TKE 1980/81 OPERATING BUDGET (continued) 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (continued) 

School of Human Development (continued) 

9. Reappoint Marsha R. Harris, Prac t i ce  Teaching Specialist wirhout tenure, 
100% time for the period 9/01/80 th rough  5/31/81, academic salarv ra te  
$12,800. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment available from Faculty Sala r ies .  
(D9l)  

10. Appoint Joan C. Grassman, Practice Teaching Specialist wfthout tenure, 
100% time for the period 9/01/80 through 1/15/81, academic salary rate 
$13,100. Funds f o r  this appointment available from Faculty Salaries. 
(D9 2 1 

11. Reappoint Janice W. Lougeay, Practice Teaching Specialist without tenure, 
100% time for  rhe pe r iod  9 /01 /80  th rough  5/31/81, academic salary rate 
$13,900. Funds for t h i s  appointment ava i l ab le  from Faculty Salaries. 
(D94) 

12. Reappoint Theresa Fel ice t t i ,  Practice Teaching Specialist without  tenure, 
100% time for the period 9/01/80 through 5/31/81,  academic salary rate 
$13,100. Funds for this appointment available from Faculty Salaries .  
(D97) 

13. Appoint Frances R. Freeman, A s s i s t a n t  Professor without  tenure, 100% t i m e  
for the period 9/01 180' through 5 1 3  1/81, academic salary rate $19,000. 
Funds f o r  this appointment available from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. 
ID 100) 

14. Reappoint Carolyn R. Musket, Practice Teaching S p e c i a l i s t  without tenure, 
100% t i m e  f o r  the period 9/01/80 through 5/31/8L, academic salary rate 
$15,000. Funds for t h i s  appointment available from Faculty Salaries. 
(DlOL) 

15. Revise Terese Finitzo-Hieber from Assistant Pro fe s so r  without tenure, 100% 
time, to V i s i t i n g  Assistant Professor without tenure, 50% time, for the 
period 9/01/80 through 5/31/81, academic salary rate $18,800. (D104) 

Dean of Management and Administration 

16. Appoint Stephen E, Guisinger, Associate ~ean-Unclassified, zero percent 
time f o r  the period 9/01/80 through 8/31/81,  annual salary rate $ 4 6 , 6 4 6 . 6 7 .  
m951 

School of Management and Administration 

17. Revise Stephen E. Guisinger from Professor with tenure, 100% time, academic 
salary rate $30,800, t o  Professor 81th tenure and Program Head, 100% time, 
academic salary rate $35,000, for the per iod  9/01/80 through 5/31/81. 
Additional funds available from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (D95) 

18. Appoint James W. Deskins, V i s i t i n g  Professor without tenure, 100% time f o r  
the period 9/01/80 through 5/31/81, academic salary rate $27,000. Funds 
for  this appointment available from Faculty Salaries.  (D103) 

19. R e s i g n  David M. Wood, Assistant Instructor without tenure, effective 
1/15/81, academic salary rate $13,500. (Dl391 



TKE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

AM!?XDMENTS TO THE 1980/81 OPERATING BUDGET (con t inued)  - 

RESIDENT INSTRUCT I O N  (continued) 

School of Management and Administration (continued) 

20. A p p o i n t  Randall L. Schultz, Professor with initial tenure, 100% time f o r  
the per iod  1/16/81 through 5 /31 /81 ,  academic salary rate $39,000.  Funds 
f o r  t h i s  appointment available f ram Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (D143) 

Dean of Natural Sciences and Mathematics 

2 1. Appoint Richard A. Caldwell, Dean-Unclassif i e d  , zero percent time f o r  
the period 9101180 through 5/31/81 and 100% t t m e  for the period 6/01/81 
through 8/31/81, annual salary rate $44,000. Funds for t h i s  appointment 
available from Administrative and Professional Salaries. (D99) 

School of Natural Sciences and Mathematics 

22. Revise academic salary rate f o r  Richard A. Caldwell, P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  
tenure, from $27 ,100  to $33,000 for the  period 9/01/80 through 5/31/81. 
Addit ional  funds available from Unallocared Faculty Salaries.  (D99) 

2 3 ,  Revise Guy R. Lanza, Associate Professor with tenure, from 100% time fo r  
the period 9 / 0 1 / 8 0  through 5/31/81 to 67% time for the pe r iod  9/01/80 
through 1/15/81,  academic salary $24 ,000 .  (Dl131 

24.  Revise Joe G. Moore, Jr., Professor wirh tenure, from 100% to 60% time 
for the period 9/01/80 through 5/31 /81 ,  academic salary rate $31,700. 
(Dl 15) 

25. Revise Jiann H. Jou from Instructor without tenure to Assistant Professor 
without tenure for the period 9/01/80 through 5/31/81 with no change in 
academic salary rate of $23,500. (D123) 

26. Delete Nazim H. Madjavji, Instructor without tenure, effective 10/01/80, 
academic salary rate $2 3,000. (D 124)  

27. Revise academic salary rate f o r  Christopher A .  Parr, Associate Pro fe s so r  
with tenure and Master, from $20,500 to $21,300 f o r  the per iod  11/01/80 
through 5/31/81. Additional funds available from Facul ty  Salaries. 
ID1271 

28. Revise academic salary rare f o r  Allan D. Sherry, Associate Professor 
w i t h  tenure and Program Head, from $22,900 to $23,900 fo r  the period 
11/01/80 through 5 /31 /81 ,  Additional funds available from Faculty 
Salaries. (D128) 

29 .  Revise academic salary rate f o r  John P. Ferraris, Associate Professor 
with tenure, from $20,000 to $20,800 for the period 11/01/80 through 
5/31/81. Additional funds available from Faculty Salaries. (D129) 

30, Revise academic salary ra te  f o r  Lynn A. Melton, Associate Professor w i t h  
tenure and Program Head, from $22 ,500  t o  $23,500 f o r  the  period 11/01/80 
through 5/31/81. Additional funds available f r o m  Faculty Salaries. 
(Dl301 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEYAS AT DALLRS 

AhiENDMENTS TO THE 1980/81 OPERATING BUDGET (continued) 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (continued 1 

School of Natural Sciences and Mathemarics (continued) 

31. Remove William B. Hanson, Professor w i t h  tenure, from the school  budge t  
for t h e  period 1/16 /81  through 5/31/81, academic s a l a q  rate $41,400. 
(D137) 

32. Correct  academic salary rate f o r  Jost Kemper, Assoc ia te  Professor with 
tenure, from $21,800 to $21,900 f o r  t h e  period 9/01/80 through 5/31/81. 
ID 138 1 

School  of Social Sciences 

33. Revise Helen Reynolds, Assistant Pro fes so r  w i thou t  tenure, from LOA to 
LOOX time f o r  the period 1/54/81 through 5 / 3 1 / 8 1 ,  academic salary rate 
$17,600. Funds for this appointment avai lable  from Unallocated Facul ty  
Salaries, {D 107)  

3 .  Enter leave-of-absence for  Alex Stepick I I T ,  Assistant Professor without 
tenure, f o r  the  period 9/01/80 through 5/31/81,  academic salary ra te  
$18,500. ( D L l O )  

Callier Center Audiology 

35. Reappoint Ross J. Roeser, Head of  Audiology-Unclassified, 100% time f o r  
che period 6/01/81 through 8/31/81, annual salary rate $28,666.67. Funds 
far thf s appointment available from Wages. (D87 ) 

36. Appoint Terese F-Lnitzo-Hieber, Research Scientist-Faculty, 25% time f o r  
the period 9/01/80 through 8/31/81, annual salary rate $25,066.67. Funds 
f o r  t h i s  appninrmettt available from Wages. (Dl041 

Callier Center Special Services 

37. Revise Helen H. Tombeur from Clerk T y p i s t  TI-Class Code 9053, annual 
salary rate 58,150, to Psychologisr I-Class Code 3123, annual salary 
rate $ 1 3 , 4 5 2 ,  80% time for the period 10/08/80 through 12/31/80. Funds 
for t h i s  appointment available from Classified Salaries. (D118) 

PHYSICAL PLANT 

38. Resign H. C. Lott, Jr., Director of Physical Plant-Unclassified, effective 
11/30/80, annual salary rate $35,700. (Dl351 

39. Promote Raymond C. Smith from Assistant: Director of Physical P l a n t - C l a s s  
Code 5008, annual salary rate $28,080, to Director of Physical Plant- 
Unclassified, annual salary rate $30,580, f o r  the period 12 /a1 /80 
through 8/31/81. Funds available from Administrative and Professional 
Salaries. (D136) 

CONTRACTS AM3 GRANTS 

Callier Center 

40. R e a p p o h t  Charles G. Wright, Research Scientist-Unclassified, 100% time 
for the period 9/01/80 through 8/31/81, annual salary rate $24,600.  
Funds for this appointment available from Contracts and Grants. (~111 )  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

M N D M E N T S  TO TKE 1980/81 OPERATING BUDGET (continued) 

CONTR~CTS AND GRANTS (continued) 

Callier Center (continued) 

41.  Revise Ann K. Syrdal-Lasky from Research Scientist-Unclassified, annual 
salary rate $13 ,340 ,  to Program Manager-Unclassified, annual salary rate 
$21,000, 100% t i m e  for the period 10/01/80 through 8/31/81. Funds avail- 
able from Contracts and Grants. (D126) 

Center f o r  Energy Studies 

42 .  Revise Bette L. Koblentz from Drafting Technician 111-Class Code 5072, 
annual salary rate $ 1 2 , 5 7 6 ,  to Cartographer-Class Code 5083, annual 
salary rare $17,004,  502 time for the period 10/01/80 through 8/31/81. 
Funds ava i lab le  from Contracts and Grants. (Dl191 

Center f o r  Environmental Studies  

4 3 .  Resign Corale L. Brierley, V i s i t i n g  Scientist-Unclassified, effective 
8/31/80,  annual salary rate $15,900. (D89) 

Human Development 

44.  Appoint Ann K. Syrdal-Lasky, Research Scientist-Unclassified, 100% t i m e  
f o r  the period 9/01/80 through 1/15/81, annual salary rate $13,340.  Funds 
for th i s  appointment available from Contracts and Grants. (D90) 

45.  Delete Les Sternberg, Research Scientis~-Unclassified, effective 9/01/80, 
annual salary rate $25,860. ( ~ 9 8 )  

4 6 .  Reappoint George W. Fair, Research Scientist-Faculty, 20% time for t he  
p e r f o d  6/01/81 through 6/30/81, annual salary rate $28,000. Funds f o r  
t h i s  appointment available from Contracts and Grants. (Dl021 

47.  Delete Sylvia F. Jenkins, Research Scientist-Unclassified, effective 
9/01/80, annual salary rate $22,200.  (Dl091 

Natural Sciences and Mathematics 

48. Correct t h e  annual salary rate for James D. Hoover, Research Associate- 
Unclassified, from $12,000 to $12,620 to allow for the mandatory 5.1Z 
salary increase effective 9/01/80. Addltional funds available from 
Contracts and Grants. (D96) 

49 .  Appoint Guy R. Lanza, Research Scientist-Faculty, 33% time for t h e  period 
9/01/80 through 1/15/81, annual salary rare $32,000. Funds f o r  this 
appointment available from Contracts and Grants. (D113) 

50. Revise annual salarv rate for Pr i sc i l l a  L. Holmans, Research Associate- 
Unclassified, from $14,720 to $16,000 for  the period 10/01/80 through 
8/3L/81. Addltional funds avai lable  from Contracts and Crants. (Dl171 

51. Reappoint Marvin D. Piwoni, Research Scientist-Faculty, 100% time f o r  t he  
per iod  6/01/80 through 8 / 3 1 / 8 1 ,  annual salary rate $24,800.  Funds f o r  
this appointment available from Contracts and Grants. (D 122) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1980/81 OPERATING BUDGET (continued) 

ClIRRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS 

of Dallas 

52. Reappoint Oleta M. Mortensen, Assistant Director of Geological Information 
Library-Unclassified, ln0Z time for the period 9/01/80 through 8/31/81, 
annual salary rate $15,300. Funds for this appointment available from 
Endomen t Tncome . (D 1 12 ) 

53. Reappoint G. Fredrick Shepherd, Dfrector of Geological Information 
Library-Unclassified, lOOX time f o r  the period 9/01/80 through 8131181,  
annual salary rate $22,000. Funds For this appointment available from 
Endowment Income. (Dl141 

DES IGNATED FUNDS 

Continuing Education Program 

54.  Resign Edith H. Sanchez, Program Coordinator-Unclassified, effect ive 
12 / 3 1/80, annual salary rate $16,430 + (D 140) 

AUXTLLARY ENTERPRISES 

55. Reappoint Michael A. Fenxod, Resident Assistant-Unclassiffed, 10% time 
fo r  the period 9/01/80 through 8/31/81, annual salary rate $9,000. Funds 
for t h i s  appointment available from Administrative and Professional 
Salaries. (Dl 16) 

Student Newspaper 

5 6 .  Appoint Thomas J. Uhler, Student Newspaper Business EZanager-Unclassified, 
25% t i m e  f o r  t h e  period 10/08/80 through 3/31/81, annual salary rate 
$9,600. Funds f o r  t h i s  appofntment available from Administrative and 
Professional Salaries. ID120) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PAS0 
El Paso, Texas 

January 2 6 ,  1981 

Chancellor E. D. Walker 
The University of Texas System 
601 Colorado 
Austin, Texas 78701 

Dear Chancellor Walker: 

The docker f o r  t h e  February  12-13, 1981, meet ing  of t h e  Board of Regents is 

submitted f o r  your reconmendation and presentatfon to t h e  Board. 

I recommend approval. 

Sincerely, 

Haskell Xonroe 
Pres iden t  

EP-I 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PASO 

DOCKET FOR ?EETING FEBRUARY 12-13,1981 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page No. 

Business Contract Items .............................................. EP-3 

Change of Status of A l l i e d  Health Sciences ...,..,.............*..,... EP-3 

Report on S m a l l  Classes - Fall Semester 1980 ......................... EP-4 

Concracrs and Grants for Research, Development, 
and Educational Services: 

Non-Governmental ................................................... EP-6 

S t a t e  and Local  Government , . . . . , , m , , . , , , . . . . , . . . . . . . ~ . . . . . . . ~ . ~ .  EP-7 

Federal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ~ ~ . . I ~ I , . I , m , , m . I I ~ . . . . . ~ . . . . . . . ~  EP-9 

Amendments ro the 1980-81 Operating Budget 
( inc luding  faculty and staff appointments 
and changes in status and transfers of funds 
w i t h i n  e x i s t i n g  budget t o t a l s )  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . I ~ , , , , . ,  EP-11 



THE W I V E R S I T I  OF TEXAS AT EL PAS0 
El Paso, Texas 

Dockec f o r  Meeting February 12-13, 1981 

BUSINESS CONTRACT ITEmIS 
I recommend approval of t h e  f olluwing : 

1. Amendment to c o n t r a c t  w i t h  Wells Fargo Armored Service Corporation to increase 
the monthly charge from $121.00 t o  $133.00 for regular d e p o s i t  service to and from 
the premises of U. T. El Paso and such banks i n  El Paso as des ignated .  A l l  o t h e r  

terms and conditions of the contract remain the  same. 

CHANGE OF STATUS OF ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES 
I recommend approval of the change of Allied Health Sciences from a d i v i s i a n  

in the College of Nursing to a department  in the  Col lege  of Nursing. 

GIFTS 
The following g i f t s  have been received and I recommend acceptance by t h e  

Board : 

Donor Purpose and Condition Amount 

I. *Architectural Products For t h e  Miner Athletic G i f t  Fund $ 5,000.00 
Company, Inc . 

ATTENTION: Lindsay Holt 
P. 0. Box 12807 
El Paso, Texas 79912 

2 .  * ~ r ,  and Mrs. James N. For the Miner Athlet ic  Gifr Fund 
Bowen 

2030 Texas 
El Paso, Texas 79901 

. The Estate of Haldeen A collection, i n c lud ing  books, $ 9 ,352 .00  
Braddy theses, journals and miscellaneous (Est .) 

c /o  Robert A .  Eavidson, items, f o r  the  library 
Executor 

E l  Paso Fede ra l  Savings and 
Loan Association 

517 North Kansas 
El Paso, Texas 79901 

4 .  *Chadwick Trucking, Inc. For the  Miner A t h l e t i c  Gift Fund 
Mr. Rulon Chadwick, President  
P .  0. Box 12648 
El f a s o ,  Texas 79912 

5 .  *Dickshire-Coors, Lnc. For the Miner Athletic G i f t  Fund 
ATTENTION: Mr. Richard 

N. Azar 
P. 0. Box 10073 
El Paso, Texas 79991 

6 .  Elektra Energy Corporation Elektra Energy Corporation Fund, $ 10,0OO.I30 
Mr. N e i l  E. Rogen f o r  Ethanol  Fermentation Research 
340 N o r t h  Belt East 
Houston, Texas 77060 



GIFTS (continued) 

Donor Purpose and Conditfon Amount 

Mr. and Mrs. 0, B. Hocker Mr. and Mrs. 0 .  B .  Hocker Trust Fund, $ 7,204.20 
Trust Fund quarterly d i s t r i b u t i o n  of Income, 

c /o  James Parker, V i c e  f o r  the Library  
President and Trust  
Officer 

El Paso National Bank 
P. 0. Drawer 140 
E l  Paso, Texas 79980 

8. *Sierra Propert ies ,  fnc. For the Miner Ath le t i c  Gift Fund 
ATTENTION: Mr. Willie Far ah 
330 Eubanks 
El Paso, Texas 79902 

9 *Mr .  and Mrs. Harry J. For t h e  Miner Athletic Gift Fund 
Stone, Jr. 

215 North Stanton Street 
El Paso, Texas 79901 

*No letter o f  transmittal  from Donor 

REPORT ON SMALL CUSSES - FALL SEMESTER 1980 
Pursuant to Section 51.403 (d) of t h e  Texas Education Code and Coordinating 

Board rule 251.02.01.025; 
UNDERGRADUATE COURSES 

Course No. Section No. 

GERM 
IE 
JOrn 
JOUR 
MGMT 
WRS 
PHY S 
PHYS 
PHYS 
ART 
ART 
ART 
ART 
ART 
ART 
ART 
ART 
ART 
ART 
ART 
ART 
ART 
ART 
ART 
ART 
ART 
ART 
ART 
ART 
ART 

Enrollment: J u s t i f i c a t i o n  Code* 



REPORT ON SMALL CLASSES - FALL SEMESTER 1980 (Cont inued)  

Course ?To. 

ART 
ART 
ART 
ART 
ART 
ART 
ART 
ART 
ART 
ART 
DRAM 
DRAM 
DRAM 
ENGL 
ENGL 
ENGL 
LING 
MUSL 
MUST 
MuSf 
MUSI 
MUSX 
RDMS 

GRADUATE COURSES 
SPAN 3588 

Sec t ion  No. Enrollment Justification Code* 

* J u s t i f i c a t i o n  codes are as provided in Section 003 of Coordinating Board Rule 
251.02.01.025 and those use are: 

1, Required course for graduation. 

2. Required course for majors in t h i s  field and should be completed 
t h i s  semester to keep proper sequence in courses. 

4 .  Interdepartmenral (cross l i s t e d )  courses taught as a s i n g l e  class 
by the same faculty at t h e  same statfon, provided t h a t  the combined 
classes do not  constitute a small c lass .  

8 .  Voluntarily offered by a f a c u l t y  m e m b e r  in excess  of t h e  institutional 
teaching load requirement and f o r  which faculty member receives no 
addft ional  compensation. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PASO 
Grants, Contracts and Amendments (Non-Governmental) 

February 12-13, 1981 

The following gran t s ,  contracrs and amendments have been signed by the a p p r o p r i a t e  
o f f i c i a l  upon the recommendation of the  respective technical directors. I recom- 

mend approval and ratification of the signatures. 

1. Letter amendment, dated June 6 ,  1980, t o  the Application and Agreement Assis- 
tance f o r  Satellite Ground Terminal Related Facilities and Service, whereby the  
Director ,  Satellite Interconnection Project, Corporation f o r  Puhlic Broadcas t ing ,  
1111 16th Street, N, W,, Washington, D. C. 20036, amends t h e  c o s t  information uf 
Appendix I of Agreement. No c o s t  i s  involved. 

2 .  Supplementalhgreement No. 2 ,  dated August 31, 1980, t o  S u b c o n t r a c t  No, 78- 
240-E, whereby t h e  Supervisor, Subcontracrs, Bendix Field Engineering Corporation, 
P. 0. Box 1569, Grand Junction, Colorado 81502, extends t h e  per iod  of performance 
of the Subcont rac t  from August 31, 1980 through November 30, 1980. No additional 
c o s t  is involved in rhis Supplemental Agreement. 

3. Annual Contract, dated September 2 6 ,  1980, whereby the Direc to r ,  GED Testing 
Service, One Dupont Circle, Washington, D. C. 20036, authorizes Ms. Elizabeth 
Abbott ,  Psychometrist, to administer rhe General Educa t ion  Development Test f o r  
the period October 1, 1980 through A p r i l  30,  1981. 

4. Amendment No. 1, dated October I, 1980, t o  Contract  No. 13-9783, whereby the 
Contracting Representative, Sandia Laboratories, Purchasing Organization 3726,  
P. 0. Box 5800, Albuquerque, New Mexico 87185, awards an additional $93,114.00 for 
t h e  continued support of the project entitled "Seismicity Study of t h e  Waste 
Isolation P i l o t  P l an t  Site A r e a "  and extends the period of performance from 
September 30, 1980 to September 30, 1981. The majority of the expenditures f r o m  
rhis award will be made in El Paso County. 

5. Change Notice No. I, dated November 4 ,  1980, to EPRI Agreement RP1218-1, 
whereby the Manager, Contract Administration, Contracrs Department, Elec t r ic  
Power Research Institute, 3412 Hillview Avenue, Pa la  A l t o ,  California 94303 ,  ex- 
tends the period of performance from September 30, 1980 through January 31, 1981. 
No additional cost  is involved in this Change Notice. 

6 .  Supplemental Agreement No. 3 dated November 30, 1980, to Subcontract No, 78- 
240-E, whereby Supervisor, Subcontracrs, Bendix Field Engineering Corporation, 
P. 0. Box 1569, Grand Junction, Colorado 81502, extends the period of performance 
of the Subcontract from November 30, 1980 to January 31, 1981. No additional cost  
is involved in this Supplemental Agreement. 

7 .  Renewal Grant AH-498 by which the Rober t  A .  Welch Foundation, 2010 Bank of t h e  
Southwest B u i l d i n g ,  Houston, Texas 77002, provides an additional sum of $58,500.00 
fo r  support of research entitled "The Mobility, Order and Reactivity of Paramagnetic 
Spec ies  Adsorbed in Smectite Clays1'. The g r a n t  renewal is effecrfve for t h e  p e r i o d  
June 1, 1 9 8 1  through May 31, 1984, a t  $19,500.00 per year. The research will be 
under the d i r e c t i o n  of Dr, Michael P a u l  Eastman, Pro fe s so r  i n  the Department of 
Chemistry. The majority of the expenditures from this award w i l l  be made in El Paso 
County. 

8. Memorandum of Agreement, Dated January 6 ,  1981, whereby t h e  V i c e  President f o r  
Academic Affairs and Research, The University of Texas at Austin, Austin, Texas 
78712, awards $1,429.00 support f o r  the project entitled "Factors Affecting 
Achievement of Mexican American Students" f o r  the per iod  November 15, 1980 through 
August 15, 1981. The majority of the expenditures from this award will be made in 
E l  Paso County. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PASO 
Granfs, C o n e r A )  

February 12-13, 1981 

I recommend approval of the following contracts and contract amendments: 

1. Amendment No. 5 ,  undated, to Contract No. 0013-54-01, whereby the  Vice 
Pres ident  f o r  Business Services  and Assistant Treasurer, Purdue Universtty, Office 
of Contract and Crant  Business A f f a i r s ,  Frederick L o  Hovde Hall of Administration, 
West Lafayette, Ind iana 47907, awards an a d d i t i o n a l  $ 2 8 , 7 7 7 . 0 0  for t h e  project  en- 
t i t l e d  "An Inregrared Geophysical and Geological Study of t h e  Tectonic Framework of 
the 38th Parallel  Lineament in the  Vicinity of Its I n t e r s e c t i o n  with the New Madrid 
Fault Zone". The University of Texas at El Paso w i l l  c o n t r i b u t e  5750.00 f o r  a 
total project  cost of $ 2 9 , 5 2 7 . 0 0 ,  This Amendment also extends the period of per- 
formance f r o m  June 30, 1980 through June 30, 1981. The ma jo r i ty  of t h e  expenditures 
from t h i s  award w i l l  be made in El Paso County .  

2 .  Amendment No. 2, dated October 2 4 ,  1980, LO Subcont rac t  No. L800173, whereby 
t h e  Assoc ia te  Executive Direc to r ,  Contract Adminis~ration Branch, Texas A&M 
Research Foundation, FE Box H, College Station, Texas 77843 ,  awards an additicnal 
$4,501.00 f o r  t h e  p r o j e c t  entitled "Management Information System for t h e  C i t y  of 
El Paso" f o r  the period of t h e  subcontract, February 15, 1979 through December 31, 
1980. The majority of t h e  expenditures from t h i s  award w i l l  be made in E l  Paso 
County. 

3 .  Agreement, dared November 22, 1980, whereby the Executive Director, Texas 
Commission on the A r t s ,  P. 0. Box 13406, Capitol  Station, Austin, Texas 78711, 
awards $2,450.00 to assist  The University of Texas a t  El Paso in sponsoring t h e  
American Deaf Dance Company November 6 to 8 ,  1980. The period of the Contract is 
September 10, 1980 through August 31, 1981. The University of Texas a t  El Paso 
will contribute $2,450.00 for a t o t a l  project  c o s t  o f  $4,900.00. The m a j o r i t y  of 
the expenditures from t h i s  award w i l l  be made in El Paso County. 

4.  Cancel Interagency Contract No. 1AC(80-811-1414 effective December 5, 1980 
between t h e  Texas Department of Health and The University of Texas a t  E l  Paso, 
whereby the University, a c t i n g  by and th rough  i t s  Speech and Hearing Center, pro- 
vided o t o l o g i c a l  examinations at a cost  of Twenty Dollars each, pediatric hearing 
aid checks and counselling at a cost of Ten Dollars e a c h ,  audiological assessments 
a t  a c o s t  of Fifteen Dollars each, hearing a i d  evaluations at a c o a t  of Twenty 
Dollars  each, and psychological examinations at a cost of Fifty Dollars each. The 
t o t a l  amount of t h e  contrac t  was not  t o  have exceeded $350.00. The cancellation 
was approved by the  S t a t e  Purchasing and General Services Commission on December 5 ,  
1980. 

5, Interagency Contract No. IAC(80-811-1785 beginning December 5, 1980 and ending 
August 3 1 ,  1982, between the  Texas Department of Health and The UniversFty of Texas 
at El Paso, whereby the University ac t ing  by and through i t s  Speech and HearFng 
Center, shall provide audiological  assessments and ear pieces at a cost of $15.00 
each, otological examination and hearing aid evaluations at a cost of $20.00 each, 
hearing aid checks and counseling at a cost of $10.00 each, and r e f i t t i n g  and 
evaluation after  repair at a c o s t  of $20.00 each. The t o t a l  amount of the contract 
shall not exceed $1,500.00. The contract  was approved by the Srare P u r c h a s i n g  and 
General Services C m i s s i o n  on December 5, 1980, 

6 .  Interagency Contract Nn. IAC(S0-811-1733 beginning November 1, 1980 and ending 
August 31 ,  1981, between The Universi ty of Texas at El Paso and The University of 
Texas Syscem (Off ice  of Fac i l i t i e s  Planning and Construction), whereby The University 
of Texas System shal l  provfde the necessary professional, technical and administrative 
services for management of the des ign,  construction and furn ish ing  or equipping of 
t h e  project known as Renovation of Miners Hall. The to ta l  amount of the contract 
s h a l l  not exceed $13,150.00. The contract was approved by the S t a t e  Purchasing and 
General Services Commission on November 32, 1980. 

EP- 7 



7. Interagency Contract No. IAC(80-81)-1820 beginning December 19, 1980 and 
ending August 31, 1981, between the Texas DepartmenC o f  Water Resources and The 
University of Texas at El Paso, whereby the  University, a c t i n g  by and through i t s  
Bureau of Business and Economic Research, shall co l l ec t  primary data in the  
westernmost six counties o f  Texas to be used in updating the 1972 Input-Output 
Model. The total amount of t h i s  c o n t r a c t  shall n o t  exceed $10,447.00.  The con- 
t rac t  was approved by the State Purchasing and General Servi-ces Commission on 
December 19, 1980. 

8 .  Interagency Contract No. IAC(80-811-1832 beginning January 8 ,  1981 and end ing  
August 31, 1981, between the  Texas Energy and Natural Resources Advisory Counci l  
and The University of Texas a t  El Paso ,  whereby t h e  University in the subregion 
of Presidio-Balsan of Trans-Pecos, Texas/Ne.r\r Mexico shall drfll ten 50 meter deep 
holes  and based on t h e  results from these wells d r i l l  one 300 meter deep well, 
Data acquisition, analysis, and r epor t ing  on t!le project will be done in accordance 
with t h e  Cooperative Agrement. The total amount of this contract s h a l l  not  ex- 
ceed $37,460.00.  The con t rac t  was approved by the Srate Purchasing and General 
Services Conmission on January 8, 1981. 

EP- 8 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PASO 

The f~llowing c o n t r a c t s ,  grants, and amendments have been n e g o t i a t e d  and have been 
sfgned by me upon t h e  recommendation nf t h e  d i r e c t o r s  o f  t h e  pro jec t s .  I recommend 

your  approval and r a t i f i c a t i o n  of the signatures. 

1. Revision # 0 2 ,  dated  May 31, 1980, to Grant  No. G007900914,  whereby the Grants 
O f f i c e r ,  Department o f  Educat ion,  Grant and Procurement Management D i v i s i o n ,  
Washington, D. C. 20202, adjusts  the estFmated unobl iga ted  funds f r o m  the prior 
budget period t o  reflect the  a c t u a l  arnounL of $6,575.00 and authorizes the expendi- 
ture of these funds during the cur ren t  budget period,  June 1, 1980 through May 31, 
1981, All other terms and conditions remain the same. 

2. Revision #03, dated  September 3 ,  1980, to Grant No. G007900914, whereby the 
Grants Officer, Department of Educat ion,  Grant and Procurement Management Divis ion ,  
Washington, D, C. 20202, decreases t h e  amount of funds avai lable  by $284.00 from 
$59,0OQ,00 t o  $58,716.00. All other terms and conditions of the Grant remain the 
same. 

3 Grant No. 5 E04 NU02029-04, dated  September 22 ,  1980, whereby t h e  Grants 
Management Off i ce r ,  Bureau of Health Prafessions, P u b l i c  Health Service, DHEW, 
Hyattsville, Earyland 20782, awards  $59,528.00 f o r  the p r o j e c t  entitled "Nursing 
Capitation Grant Program" for the period July 1, 1980 through June 30 ,  1981. The 
major i ty  of the expenditures from this award w i l l  be made in El Paso County. 

4 .  Letrer of Approval, dated September 2 9 ,  1980, to Contract No. CX702900001, 
whereby the Contract Spec ia l i s t  and Contract ing Officer,  U, S. Department of the 
I n t e r l o r ,  National Park Service, Southwest Region, P. 0. Box 728, Santa Fe, New 
Mexico 87501, extends t h e  time for submission of the  Fina l  Report to October 30, 
1980. No additional c o s t  is involved in this extension. 

5 ,  Contract No. SBA-5370-MA-81, dated  October 1, 1980, whereby the Contracting 
Officer, Room 221, Small Business Administration, 1441 L. Street, N. W. Washington, 
D. C, 20416,  awards $11,250.00 for Management Counseling and Technical Assistance 
to S m a l l  Business Concerns in an estimated 4 5  cases f o r  the period October 1, 1980 
th rough  September 30, 1981. The majority of t h e  expenditures from t h i s  award w i l l  
be made in El Paso County. 

6 ,  Modification No. P00003, dated October 3 ,  1980, to Contract No. DAAG29-79-C- 
0072, whereby the Contracting O f f i c e r ,  U. S. Army Research Office, P. O. Box 12211, 
Research Triangle Park, North Carolina 27709, extends the period of performance 
from August 3 1 ,  1980 through October 31, 1980 for submission of the final report.  
No addittonal c o s t  is involved in this Modification. 

7, Contract  No. NAS5-26326, dated October 3 ,  1980, whereby the Cdntractfng Off icer ,  
National Aeronautics and Space Administration, Gaddard Space Flight Center, 
Greenbelt Road, Greenbelt,  Maryland 20771, awards $50,000.00 for the project en- 
t i t l e d  "Application of MAGSAT to Li thosphe r i c  Modeling in South America; Part 11 - 
Synthesis of Geologfc and Seismic Data f o r  Development of Integrated Crustal ~odels" 
for t h e  period of 28 months from the e f fec t ive  d a t e  of this Cont rac t .  Only 
$18,000.00 have been obligated and are available from t h e  effect ive date of t h i s  
Contract  through July 1 5 ,  1981. The university of Texas ar El Paso w i l l  c o n t r i b u t e  
$1,500.00 f o r  a t o t a l  project c o s t  of $51,500.00. The major i ty  of the expenditures 
from t h i s  award w i l l  be made in El Paso County. 

EP- 9 



8. Letter, dared November 6 ,  1980, t o  Contract  NG. DhAD07-78-C-0010, whereby t h e  
Contracting Officer, Department of the Amy, STEWS-PR-S, U. S .  Amy White Sands 
Missile Range, New Mexico 881102, extends the submission due d a t e  of t h e  Final re- 
p o r t  of the Contract  to December 15, 1980. No additional cost is involved in this 
extension. 

9 .  Modificatiun No. P00004, dated December  1, 1980,  to Basic Order ing  Agreement 
No. DAEA18-77-A-0077, whereby t h e  Contrac t ing  Officer, Purchas ing  and Contrac t ing  
Divis ton ,  USACC, P .  0 .  Box 748 ,  CCL-PCA, Ft. Huachuca, Arizona 85613, cancels the 
Eaaic  Ordering Agreemenr , ef fec t ive  December 1, 1480. 

10. Revision f05 ,  d a t e d  December 8 ,  1980, to Grant  No. G007900914, whereby the 
Grants O f f i c e r ,  Department of Educat ion,  Granr and Procurement Div i s ion ,  Washington, 
D. C. 20202, adjusts the estimated unobl igated funds from the p r i o r  budget  period 
to ref lect  t he  actual  emounr of $6,080.00 and a u t h o r i z e s   he expenditures of these 
funds during the current budget period, June 1, 1980 through May 3 1 ,  1981. In 
addition, the cumulative Grant t o t a l  is corrected to $54,000.00. All other terms 
and c o n d i t i o n s  of the Granr remain the same. 

11. Revision 801, dated December 8 ,  1980, t o  Grant No. G008000435, whereby t h e  
Grants O f f i c e r ,  Departinent of Education, G r a n t  and P r o c l ~ r m e n t  Management Divis ion ,  
Washington, D. C. 20202, redesignates t h e  Grantee's Project D i r e c t o r  from Rudolph 
Gomez to Julian Encina. A 1 1  o t h e r  terms and conditions of the Grant remain the  
same. 

12. Revision f 0 4 ,  dared December 8 ,  1980, to Grant No. G007900914, whereby t h e  
Grants  O f f i c e r ,  Department of Education, Grant and Procuremenr Division,  Washington, 
D. C.  20202, redesignates the Grantee's Pro jec t  Director t o  be  J a m e s  G. Mason. A l l  
other terms and conditions of the grant remain t h e  same. 

EP- 10 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PAS0 
Amendments t o  19- Bud* - 

February 12-13, 1981 

DUCilTIONAL AND GENERAL 
XNERAL ADMINISTRATION AND STUDENT SERVICES 
Yffice of the Vice P r e s i d e n t  for AcademicAffairs  
. Transfer of  Funds: 

From: Insrructional Equipment 
To: C l a s s i f i e d  Sa l a r i e s  

For: T r a n s f e r  between dissimilar appropriations t o  
p r o v i d e  f u n d s  f o r  add i t iona l  staffing i n  t h e  
department.  (RBC 1 5 8 )  

I f f i c e  of t h e  Vice P x e s i d e n ~  for  B u s i n e s s  Affairs 
. Appoint W i l l i a m  C. Erskine as Vice President f o r  Business Affairs at an annual 
;alary rate of $48,000.00 ef fec t ive  December 1, 1980 through August 31 ,  1982. 
Jecessary funds in the amount of $36,000.00 will come from rhc blank line for the 
rice Pres ident  f o r  Business Affairs and unused funds in t h e  amount of $4,000.00 
*ill be transferred from the Off ice  of t h e  Vice P r e s i d e n t  f o r  Business Affairs to 
Inallocated Salaries - Other. (RBC 161) 

International  Student: Services 
1 Reap~o in t  and promote Gori P. Bruno from Acting Di rec to r  to Director effec- - .  
:Lve November I ,  1980 through August 31, 1981.  here will be no change in h i s  
lnnual  salary of $15,000.00. Necessary funds in t h e  amount of $12,500.00 will b e  
:ransferred from Unallocated Salarles - Other to the department of Internatiuilal 
itudent Services. (RBC 160) 

lESIDENT INSTRUCTION 
:OLLEGE -- OF EDUCATION 
:urriculum and I n s t r u c t i o n  
t Reappoint and increase the nine-months rate of John Stuart (non-tenure) as 
,ectuser from $12,000.00 to $12,600.00 effective September 1, 1980 w i t h  the neces- 
sary funds in the m o u n t  of $600.00 to come from Unallocated Salar ies  - Faculty. 
:RBC 135) 

i. Change the  status and increase the nine-months rate of Norma G +  Hernandez 
: t enure)  from Dean (213  t i m e )  i n  t h e  O f f i c e  of the  Dean, College of Education 
md Professor (113 time) in Curriculum and Instruction a t  a nine-months rate of  
;30,071.00 to Professor (full-time) in Curriculum and Inst ruct ion a t  a nine- 
lonths rate of $30,095.00 effective September 1, 1980 for the 1980 Long term. 
kncel the appointment of Dr. Hernandez as Dean (ful l- t ime) in Office of the 
lean, College of Education f o r  the  period June I through August 3 1, 198 1. Funds 
lecessary for t h i s  change i n  the amount of $20,172.00 w i l l  be t ransferred from 
Jnallocated Salaries - Faculty to Curriculum and Instruction, unused salaries in 
:he amount of $30,172.00 w i l l  be transferred from Office of the Dean, College 
)f Educa t ion  to Unal loca ted  Salaries - Other .  IRBC 14G) 

i. Transfer of Funds 
From: Spec ia l  Part-time Lecturers $24,450.00 

To: Teaching Assistants 24,450.00 
For: Transfer between similar appraprfa t ions  t o  provide 

funds for t h e  1981 S p r i n g  Semester appointments of 
Teaching Assistants. (RbC 155) 



ZSIDENT INSTRUCTION --- (CONT.) 
:OLL EG E OF EDU CAT I ON ( C ONT . ) ---- 

<ducational - A d m i n i s t r a n d  Supervisiz 
7 .  Change t h e  s ta t t l s  and increase the  nine-munths rate uf Noel ine L. Kelly 
: tenure)  from Associate Professor (full-time) in the department of Educational 
i dmin i s t r a t i on  and Supervision at a nine-months rate of $22,500.00 to Acting 
lssistant Dean (1/2 t i m e )  i n  Off ice  of the  Dean, College of Education and Asso- 
: i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  ( l j 2  timej i n  t h e  depar tment  of Educational Administration and 
h p e r v i s i o n  a t  a nine-months rate  of $23,500.00 effect ive September 1, 1980 f o r  
:he 1980 Long term. Funds necessary for t h i s  change in the amount of $11,750.00 
$ill be transferred from Unallocated Salaries - Other to the Office of the Dean, 
lo l lege  o f  Education, unused salaries in t h e  amount of $10,750.00 will be trans- 
Serred f r o m  Educational Adminis t ra t ion  and Supervision t o  Unallocated Salaries - 
'acuity. ( B C  149) 

Zducational Psychology and Guidance  
3. Reappoint Lewis S. Aptekar (non-tenure) as Lecturer  ( I /?  t h e )  in Educational 
'sycholugy and Guidance and Contract S p e c i a l i s t  (112 time) in HEW Grant GO07901147 
Zev. 02 - Teacher Corps 7 9 ,  2nd Year f o r  the 1980 Long term, a t  a full-time nine- 
nonths r a t e  of  $17,495,00, Funds necessary f o r  t h i s  appointment in the amount of 
$5,254.00 will b e  transferred from Special Part-time Lecturers and in the amount 
3f $3,493.00 will be transferred from Urlallocated Salaries - Faculty to Education- 
a1 Psychology and Guidance and in t h e  amount of $8,748.00 w i l l  come from budge~ed 
s a l a r i e s  fo r  the g r a n t .  (RBC 10) 

l ea l th  and P h y s i c a l  Educa t ion  
3. Change t h e  s t a tus  and inkease the nine-months rate of James G. Mason (tenure) 
from Professor (112 time) in the department of Health and Physical  Education and 
i ssociate  Dean C1/2 time) in the Office of the Dean, College of Education at a 
~lne-months rate of $28,900.00 to Professor (113 time) in the department of Health 
md Phys ica l  Education and In t e r im Dean (213  time) in the Off ice  of the Dean, 
lo l lege  of Education a t  a nine-months rate of $30,000.00 effective September 1 ,  
1980 f o r  the 1980 Long term. Funds necessary f o r  this change in the amount of 
:5,650.00 will b e  t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Salaries - Other to Off i ce  of the 
lean, College of Education, unused salaries in t h e  amount of $4,550.00 w i l l  be 
transferred from Health and Physical Education t o  Unal located Salaries - Faculty. 
(RBc 150) 

IOLLECE OF ENGINEERING 
:IIvilt Engineering 
10. Reappoint: Robert J. Colrharp (non-tenure) as Lecturer (1 14 t h e )  effective 
September 1, 1980 f o r  the 1980 Fal l  Semester, at a nine-months rate 05 $18,400.00 
e t h  the necessary funds  i n  t h e  amount of $2,300.00 to come from S p e c i a l  P a r t -  
L i m e  Lecturers, Academic Departments. H i s  1979-80 nine-months rate was $16,000.00. 
(RBC 102) 

Electrical Engineering 
11. Transfer of Funds: 

From: Spec ia l  Part-time Lecturers $9,380.00 
To: Teaching Assistants - Computer Science 9,380.00 

For: Transfer between similar appropr i a t ions  to provide 
funds for the 1981 Spring Semester appoirltments of 
Teaching Assistants. CRBC 156) 

12. Transfer of Funds: 
From: Instructional Equipment $6,360.00 

To: Classified Salaries 6,360.00 
For: Transfer between d i s s i m i l a r  appropriations to 

provide funds for a d d i t i o n a l  c ler ica l  he lp  
needed in the Computer Science Program. (RBC 168) 



!ESLDENT INSTRUCTION (CLINT. ) 
DLLEGE OF ENGINEERING -- (CONT . ) 
lechanical and I n d u s t r i a l  Engineer* 
13. Appoint Michael Huerta Inon-tenure) as V i s i t i n g  Assistant Prof essor for the 

i980 L& term in Mechanical and I n d u s t r i a l  Engineering ( 2 1 3  time) with t h e  neces- 
;ary f u n d s  in t h e  amount of $16,000.00 t o  come from Unallocated Salaries - Facul ty  
ind in Out-of-Srate Universities g r a n t  UNM 806803 - P o s t  Doctoral Fel lowship  
:1/3 time with t he  necessary funds  i n  the amount of $8,000.00 t o  come from unen- 
rumhered salaries f o r  t h i s  g r an t .  Academic Rate  - $24,000.  (RBCn 4 3 )  

letallurgical Engineering 
IL .  Transfer of Funds: 

From: Equipment $3,000 00 
To: E lec t r ica l  Engineering - Wages 3,000.00 

For: T rans fe r  $3,000,00 from Metallurgical Engfneering, 
Equipment t o  Electrical Engineering - Wages 
account to provide grading  support t o  assist 
f a c u l r y  to maintain q u a l i t y  instruction in large  
classes. (RBC 139) 

ZOLLEGE OF LIBERAL ARTS 
ierospace Studies 
15. Appoint James Harris (non-tenure) as Adjunct Assistant Professor Fn the 
lepartmenr of Aerospace Studies effective Septenrber 1,  1980. He will serve wfth- 
~ u t  salary i n  t h i s  appointment. CRBC 154) 

hama and Speech 
i6. Accept the resignation of Harold I?. W i l l i a m s  (tenure) as Professor In the 
iepartment of Drama and Speech effective January 16, 1981. Transfer unused 
'aculty salaries of $14,800.00 to Unallocated Salaries - F a c u l t y ,  (RBC 164)  

i i n g u i s  t ics 
L7. Change th status and increase t h e  nine-monrhs rate of CIlarles G. Eler ick  
(tenure) f rorn Associate Professor (full-time) in the department of Linguistics 
rt a nine-months rate of $20,600.00 ro Associate Professor (full-time) in the 
lepartment of Linguistics and Acting Director  f o r  the Center f o r  Inter-American 
Studies at a nine-months rare of $21,600.00 effective November 1, 1980. Neces- 
sary funds in the amount of $ 7 7 7 . 7 8  w i l l  be transferred from Unallocated Sala- 
ries - Faculty t o  L i n g u i s t i c s .  CRBC 163) 

l i l i t a r y  Science 
18. Appoint Gregory J.  Pranz (without tenure) as Adjunct Instructor in the 
lepartment of M i l i t a r y  Science effectrive September 1, 1980. Ele will serve 
q i t h o u t  salary in this appointment. CMC 147)  

19. Reappoint Walter G. Crigsby (non-tenure) as A d j u n c t  Instructor in the depart- 
nent of Mili tary  Scie-nce ef fec t ive  September 1, 1980. Iie w i l l  serve without 
sa lary  in t h i s  appointment. CmC 153) 

8odern -- Languages 
19. Change the status and the nine-months rate of Ricardo D. Aguilar (non-tenure) - 
Erom Assistant  Professor { 1 / 4  t i m e )  in rhe department of Modern ~ a n ~ u a ~ e s  and 
4ssistant to the V i c e  P r e s i d e n t  fo r  Academic Affairs ( 3 / 4  time) i n  the  O f f i c e  of 
the Vice P r e s i d e n t  f o r  Academic Affairs f o r  the I980 Long term at a nine-months 
rate of $20,525.00 to Assistant Professor {ful l - t ime)  i n  the  department of Modern 
Languages at a nine-months rate of $19,000.00 effective December 1, 1980. Also 
cancel the summer appointment as Assistant t o  the  Vice  Pres iden t  fo r  Academic 
Affairs. Necessary funds in the amount of $9,246 .33  will be transferred from 
Unallocated Salar ies  - Faculty t o  the department of Modern Languages. Unu6e.d 
funds in the amount of $17,104.68 will be t ransferred from the Off ice  of the Vice 
President for  Academic Af fa i r s  t o  Unallocated Salaries - Other. (RBC 165) 



Sociolog_v and Anthropo logy 
!O. Change t h e  status of Rex E. Gera1.d (tenure) from Associate Professor (full- 
'ime) in the  department of Sociology and Anthropology at a nine-months ra te  of  
$21,800.00 t o  Associate Prufessor  ( 3 / 4  time) in t h e  depar tmen t  of Sociology and 
inthropology and Program Coord ina to r  (114  time) September i ,  1980 through August 
11, 1981 in U.S. Department of t h e  Army Contract - DABT 51-78-C-0135 Archeologi- 
:a1 Manuever Areas 3-8, F t ,  Bliss. Funds necessary f o r  t h i s  change in t h e  amount 
>f $6,862.99 w i l l  come from budgeted sa lar ies  f o r  t h i s  grant,  unused salaries i n  
che amourt of $5,450.00 w i l l  be t r ans fe r r ed  from Sociology xnd Anthropology to 
Jnallocated Salar ies  - Faculty. (RBC 89)  

qursin~ ,- 

1 1 .  Accept the r e s i g n a t i o n  of Nancy A. Leslie (non-tenure) as Assistant Professor 
it: a nine-monrhs rate  c7f $16,580.00 effective Octnber  31,  1980. Unused funds in 
:he amount of $12,895.56 w i l l  b e  lapsed f r n m  Faculty salaries i n  Nursing t o  
Jnallocated Salaries - Faculty. CREC 162) 

ZOLLEGE OF SCIENCE -- 
3iol-es 
12,  Reappoint Dor i s  L. D r o w  (non-tenure) as Adjunct Assocfate Pro fe s so r  f o r  the  
1980 Long term without salary from t he  Univers i ty .  I ~ c  90) 

!3. Reappoint L i l l i a n  F. Bristol  (non-tenure) as Adjunct Assistant Professor 
ni thout  salary in the depar tment  of Biology. There will be no change in her 
xppointments as L e c t u r e r  ( 1 / 4  time) in t h e  c o l l e g e  of Nursing and Physiologist 
h n t r a c t  S p e c i a l i s t  ( 1 / 4  t h e )  fn HEW Grant DlONU26019-02. (RBC 91) 

=hemis t ry 
24. Transfer of Funds: 

From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation $5,540.00 
To: Maintenance and Operation 5,540.00 

For: Transfer between s h i l a r  a p p r o p r i a t i o n s  to fund 
the installation of t h e  Dupong mass spectrometer 
system recently acquired from surplus property. 
(REC 138) 

25. Grant leave of absence to William H. Rivera ( t e n u r e ) ,  Assaciate Professor, 
effective September 1, 1980 for t h e  1980 Long term, and l a p s e  to Unallocated 
Salaries - Faculty $25,750.00 budgeted f o r  this position. l R B C  148)  

rlathematical Sciences 
2 r ~ e a ~ ~ o i n t  and increase the nine-months rate of Nancy Marcus (non- tenure) as 
Lecturer from a nine-months ra te  of $12,000.00 to a nine-months r a t e  of $13,000.00 
effective September I ,  1980 w i t h  the necessary funds to come from Special Pa r t -  
time Lecturers, Academic Departments. (RSC 9 2 )  

SPECIAL PART-TIME TEACHING ASSISTANTS 
2 7 .  Transfer of Funds: 

From: Spec ia l  P a r t - t i m e  Lecturers $15,000.00 
To: S p e c i a l  Part-time Teaching Assistants 15,000.00 

For: Transfer between similar app ropr i a t ions  t o  
p r o v i d e  funds f o r  the 1980 Fall Semester 
appoint~ents of part-time faculty p a i d  by 
s t ipend on a per-course b a s i s .  (RBC 167)  



RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (CONT,)  
OFFICE OF THE D=- GRADUATE SCHOOL 
25. Transfer of ~ u n d s r  

From: Computer Rental and Purchased Services $6,600.00 
To: S p e c i a l  Grants - Universi ty Research 

I n s t i t u t e  6,600.00 
For: Transfer  between dissimilar appropr i a t ions  to 

p r o v i d e  needed funds to help allev5ate a shortage 
of f u n d s  far these areas. (RBC 159) 

L I B ~ Y  
29 .  Appoint W i l l i a m  C. Caine as Head, Catalog Process ing  effective October 15, 
1980 through August 31, 1981 at an annual rate of $12,474.00 w i t h  the necessary 
funds i n  t h e  amount uf $10,982.53 t o  come from wages. (RRC 151) 

30. Appoint James A .  Crouch, Jr. as Head, Circulation Department at an annual 
salary of $14,000.00 effective October 27,  1980 through August 31, 1981. Neces- 
sary funds i n  t h e  amount of $11,920.33 w i l l  be transferred from wages t o  Admin- 
is t rarfve and Professional Salaries .  lRBC 161A) 

PlIYSICAL P U T  OPERATION AND MA INTENAhg 
General Services 
31. Accept t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  of Charles Cantrell ,  D i rec to r  of Physical P l a n t  e f f ec -  
tive October 31, 1980, at his  annual rate of $29,250.00 and lapse to Unallocated 
Salaries - Other $24,375.00 budgeted f o r  this p o s i t i o n .  (MC 93) 

VARIOUS DEPI1IZTMJTNTS - 
3 2 ,  Approve  he reappropr ia t ion  of the fo l lowing  balances 
budget. (XBC 137)  

General Adminis t ra t ion  and S t u d e n t  Services 
Financial  ill d and Scholarship 

Maintenarice and Operation 
General Institutinnal E.xpense 

O f f i c i a l  Publicatfons 
R e s i d e n t  lnstrucrion 

Modern Language8 
Equipment 

Unallocated Salarfes - Faculty 
Instructional Equipment - Academic Departments 

L i b r a ~ y  
Books, Ser ia l s ,  and Binding 

.Unallocated Salaries - Other 
Unallocated Mainrenance and Operation 

from t h e  1979-80 

SPECIAL ITENS 
Peer Counsel in g 
33.  Appoint  Reita Boone as Coordinator - Tutorial Program effective October 1 
through December 31, 1980 at: an annual rate of $14,376.00  with the necessary 
funds in the amount of $3,594.00 to come from wages. ( M C  141)  

CONTRACT RESEARCH AND SERVICES 
U.S. Department of the Army Contract: - Assignment Agreement - Mili tary  History 
3 4 .  Reappoint Perry D. Jarnieson as Program Coordinator effective September I.  - 
1980 through ~anuary 15, 1981 at a nine-months rate of $14,300.00 w i t h  t he  neces- 
s a r y  funds in the amount of $7,250.00 to come from budgeted salar5.e~ r'or this 
grant. Dr. Jamiesonls 1979 nlne-months rate was $13,500.00. CRBC 1 4 2 )  

35. Accept the  r e s i g n a t i o n  n f  Perry D. Jarnieson as Program Coordinator (full- 
time) ef fec t ive  Nuvember 1 4 ,  1980. Unused salaries in the amount of $3,416.11 
w f 1 1  be l a p s e d  to unencumbered salaries in the grant .  (ES3C 166) 



CONTRACT R E S W C H  , AND - SERVICES (CONT . ) 
V e t e r a n  ' s Administration Contract - V394V-3 389 VA Counseling 
3 6 .  Reappoiat Frances  Z. Mason a s  P s y c h v l o g i s t  e f f ec t fve  September 1 through 30, 
1980 at an arlrlual ra te  of $17,868.00 with the necessaq f u n d s  in the amount of 
$1,489.00 t o  come from budgeted salaries  f o r  t h i s  granc. CMC 136) 

HEN Granr - Upward Bound - 15th Year 
37. Reappoint J u l i a n  Encina, Jr., as Program Cuord ina to r  effective September I ,  
1980 through May 31, 1981 at an annual rate of $18,212.00 with t h e  necessary 
funds i n  the a m o u n t  of $13,659.00 tr, come from budgeted salaries for t h i s  grant.  
Kr. Encina's 1979 nine-month rate was $17,318.00. ( M C  143) 

28. Reappoint Laurence D. Sears as Program Evaluator effective Septer.ber 1, 1980 
through May 31, 1981 at an annual rate of $L4,1L1.00 with the  necessary funds  in 
the amount of  $10,584.00 to come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  grant. M r .  
sears' 1979 nine-rnontk rate w a s  $13,428.00.  (RBC 1 4 4 )  

39. R e a p p o h t  Leticia Paez as Assistant Director effective September 1, 1980 
rhrough August 31, 1981, a t  an annual rate of $15,896.00 wfth the necessary 
funds t o  c m e  f r a m  budgeted salaries f o r  this grant. (RBC 99) 

$0. Reappo in t  Arturo Lazarin as D i r e c t o r  e f fec t ive  September 1, 1980 through 
Augusr 31, 1981, ar  an annual rate of $23,274.00 with t h e  necessary Emds to 
cnme from budgeted salaries for t h i s  grant. [RBC 11 3) 

41.  3eappuint Elizabeth A. Hall as Teacher effective September 1, 1980 through 
August 31 ,  1981 at an annual rate of $10,657.00 with the  necessary funds to 
come from budgeted salaries f o r  t h i s  g ran t .  (RBC 129) 

42. Reappoint Norma Estrada as Teacher effective Sc~tember 1, 1980 through 
August 31, 1981, a t  an annual rate of $12,576.00 w i t h  the necessary funds 
LQ come from budgetec sa larzes  for t h i s  grant .  ( R B C  130) 

4 3 .  Reappoint: Linda S ,  Cornejo as Teacher effective September 1, 1980 through 
August 31, 1981, a t  an annual ra te  of $11,016.00 with t h e  ne.cessary funds to 
come from budgeted salaries  for t h i s  grant. ( M C  131) 

44.  Reappo in t  James E. Connolly as "eacher effect ive September 1, 3980 through 
August 31,  1981, at an annual rate of $11,453.00 w i t h  the  necessary funds to 
c o m e  from budgeted salaries  for this  gran t .  (KEc 2 3 2 )  

45. Reappn in t  Joseph T. Blackburn as Teacher effective September 1, 1980 through 
August 31, 1981,  at an annual ra te  of $11,928.00 wirh  the necessary funds to 
come from budgeted sa lar ie s  f o r  this grant.  (RBC 1 3 3 )  

4 6 .  Reappoint Clara M. Perez  a s  Counselor I e f fec t ive  ~eptember 1, 1980 through 
August 31, 1981 at an annual  r a t e  of $11,383.00 with the necessary funds t o  cone 
from budgeted salaries for t h i s  grant.  CRBC 134 )  



RESTRICTED CURRENT FUNDS 
A d d i t i o n a l f i a t  io~~iatio~lv 
4 7 .  Request that these programs b e  funded from Restricted Current Funds. (RBC L52) 

Travel :  Faculty and Recruitment 
Instructional Program Improvement 
Micro Processor Lahnra to ry  
Tes t ing  Campus TV S y s t m  
Fall Convocation - 1980 

FRANK B .  COTTON TRUST 

Organized Kesear ch : Bus ines s Research Program 
Support of S c h o l a r l y  Publications 
Facul ty  Teaching Improvement Program 

C o l l e g e  of Business Administration 
College of Engineering 
College of L ibe ra l  Arts 
College of Nursing 
C o l l e g e  of Science 

Office of Communiry Educat ional  Outreach 

JOSEPHINE CLARDY FOX FUND 

NOVA 
Lnstitute uf  O r a l  Hisrory 
Museum Materials Preservat ion  Program 
Computer Aided I n s t r u c t i o n  Development 
Alternate Energy Resources Program 
Mexican Microf i lrning P r o j  ect 
Undergraduate Scholarships 
Graduate Dean Search 
Creative W r i ~ i r l g  Workshop 
Center f o r  Executive Development 

AUXILIARY ENTER?RISES - 
Eous in& - 

48. Promote and increase t h e  annual rate of Martin J. Collins frcm Residence 
Halls Coordinator (full-time) a t  an annual sa la ry  of $ t 3 , 4 5 2 . 0 0  to Director, 
Housing Services (Ful l - t ime)  at an annua l  salary of  $17,500.00 effective October 
15, 1980. The necessary funds in the amounr of $3,535.23 will come from budgeted 
salaries. (RBC 145)  

S t u d e n t  Publ icat ions  
49 .  Trans fe r  uf Funds: 

From: Salaries $3,452.00  
To: Sales Commissions 3,452.00 

For: Transfer between d i s s i m i l a r  appropr ia t ions  
t o  provide funds to cover a 4X commission 
agreed upon f o r  the new Advertising/Rusiness 
Hanager. (RRC 157) 



AUICIL TARY DJTEKPRISES ( C O N T d  
--,. 

Unian 
50. Promote and increase the annual rate of P r a n k  Aranda, from Coord ina tor  - 
Tutorial ?rograms at an annual  race  of $14,376.0Cl TO Ass i s tan t  Director ,  
Union Services at an annual rate of $15,000.00 effec~ive Octnber 1 ,  1980. Unused 
funds in t h e  amount of $13,178.00 will be  lapsed t o  Wages in Peer ~ounseliag and 
necessary f u n d s  in the arnouuc of $ 4 , 5 3 7 . 5 0  w i l l  come frcm budgeted s a l a r i e s  in 
S t u d e n t  Programs O f f i c e  and in the amount o f  $ 9 , 2 1 2 . 5 0  t o  come from budgeted 
salaries in :he O f f i c e  sf  t h e  Union Director. ( R B C  140)  

SERVICE DEPA?TP.I€NTS 
Printing D i v i s i ~ n  
5 1 .  Increase the annual  rate of Fondley J. Hill, Direccor ( 3 / 4  t i x c )  in  Printing 
D i v i s i o n  and Direcror (1/4 time) in O f f i c e  S u p p l i e s  and Dupl ica t ing  effective 
O c t a h e r  1, 1980, from $19,850.00 to $21,500.00 uith the necessary funds in thc 
mount of $1,133.88 to come from P r i n i i n g  D i v i s i o n  - unencumbered Salaries and in 
the mount  of $378.62 to come from O f f  ice Supplies and Duplicating - Unencumbered 
Salar ies .  This is a m e r i t  increase. (RBC 128) 



The University of Texas of the Permian Basin -m-- -- Odessa. Texas 78788 

Janua ry  26, 1981 

Dr. E. D. Walker 
Chancellor 
T h e  university of Texas S y s t e m  
601 Colorado Street 
A u s t i n ,  Texas 7 8 7 0 1  

Dear Chancellor walker: 

The docke t  f o r  t h e  February  13, 1981, meeting 

of the Board of Regents  i s  submitted f o r  your recom- 

mendation a n d  presentation to the Board. 

I recommend approval. 

S i n c e r e l y ,  

V ,  R .  Cardozie 
President d 



THE UNTTERSITY OF TEXAS OF THE PERMIAT? BASIN 

DOCKET FOR TIIE FEBRUARY 13, 1981 MEJi'l'LNG 

TABLE OF COYTEIJTS 

Page No. 

Grants, Contrac ts  and Agreements ...................... PB-3 

Recommended Amendments to the 19 80-81 
Opera t ing  Budget t i n c l u d i n g  f a c u l t y  
and s t a f f  appointments and changes in 
status and t r a n s f e r s  to funds w i t h i n  
existing budget totals) .............................. PB-4 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS OF THE PERMIAN B A S I N  
February  13, 1981 Meeting 

GRAYTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS - NON-GOVERNMENTAL 
The following grant and c o n t r a c t  has been  executed i n  behalf of 
The University of Texas of the Permian Basin. 1 recommend 
approval and ratification. 

I. Renewal grant number AN-724 by w h i c h  the Robert A .  Welch 
Foundat ion,  Houston, Texas, provides $58,500 ($19,500 per year) 
f o r  a three year period of June 1, 1981, through May 31, 1984, 
in support of "Theory of Three-~imensional chemical R e a c t i o n s . "  
The g r a n t  is directed by Dr. Robert 3, Howard, Assistant Professor 
o f  Chemistry. 

2 .  Memorandum of Agreement between Ector County ~ n d e p e n d e n t  
School ~ i s t r i c t  and The u n i v e r s i t y  of Texas of the permian p as in 
providing for  khe University to f u r n i s h  ce r ta in  classrooms for 
use by the District in conduct ing classes f o r  e a r l y  childhood 
educa t ion  during the 1980-81 school year for  a fee of $3,208. 
As f u r t h e r  consideration, appropriate University f a c u l t y  and 
students will have access to the classes as a laboratory in 
order that University students may have t h e  oppor tun i ty  to observe 
and learn t h e  s p e c i a l  educational needs of ear ly  childhood 
education. 

PB- 3 

*--.,----,".+.. --.. -----+ -.m,d.- -,, - 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS OF THE PERblIAh' BASIN 
F e b r u a r y  13, 1981 Xcct inq 

WCOMMENFED AME;EJDMEWTS TO THE 1980-81 OPEFATING BUCGET 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION: 

Admissions and R e f i s L r a r  Juniorcollege Lia ison)  - - 
1. Trans fc r  of Funds: 

From: Maintenance and Operation,  
Admissibns and Regis t rar  $6,5C0.00 
Travel, Admissions and Reqistrar 3,500.00 

To ; Maintenance and Opera tion 
(Junior Coilege L ia i son ) ,  
Admissions and Registrar $ 6 , 5 O O b 0 r 3  
Travel, ( J u n i o r  College Liaison), 
Admissions and Reqiscrar 3,500.00 

For: To establish Jun io r  College 
Liaison services accounts .  

(RBC # ? )  

GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL EXPENSE: 

News and Information 

2 .  Reappoint Stacy  Payne as Junior College Information S p e c i a l i s t  
(Code 1000), Hews and  Information at 100% time at an annual 
salary ra te  of $12,612 f o r  the per iod  4/1/80 - 8 / 3 L / 9 1 .  Source of 
Funds:  Administrative S a l a r i e s ,  News and Informat ion-  (RBC #8)  

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION: 

Facu l ty ,  Calleqe of Science and ~ n g i n e e r i n g  

3. Remove f r o m  t h e  budget Jerry Cooper, Laboratory Director, 
[Code 1000), Faculty, C o l l e g e  of Science and ~ n g i n e e r i n g  effective 
close 10/31/80. (RBC 840) 

4 .  Appoint Sterling Thomas Grice as Laboratory Director (Code 
1000), Faculfy, Calleqe of Science and ~n~iaeering at 100% time 
at an annua l  salary rate of $13,500 for  the p e r i o d  11/24/80 - 
8/31/81. Source of Funds; ~dministrative Salaries, F a c u l t y ,  
College of Science and Engineering. (RBC #41) 

LEARNING RESOUBCES CENTER : 

L i b r a r y  Services Divis ion - 
5. Change the appointment  for  Robert L. T u r n e r ,  Professional 
L i b r a r i a n  (Code 008 0) , Learning Resources Center, L i b r a r y  Services 
Division at 100% time from an annual  sa la ry  rate of $13,925 to 
$15,500 f o r  the per iod  11/1/80 - 8/31/81. Source of Funds: 
$ 1 3 , 9 2 5  in encumbered sa la ry  and $1,575 from Administrative and 
Professional S a l a r i e s ,  Learning Resources Center, Library  S e r v i c e s  
Division. (RBC # 3 9 )  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS OF THE PERVfAN BASIN 
February 13, 1981 Meeting 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1980-81 OPERATING BUDGET 

PHYSICAL PLANT QPERPITIONS: 

Office of the Director of Physical P l a n t  

6. Change the annual sa l a ry  rate f o r  Samir Mehta, Assistant 
D i r e c t o r  (Code 1000) , O f f i c e  of the Direc tor  of Physical Plant 
f r o m  $14,136 to $14,200 at 100% t i m e  for t h e  period 9/1/80 - 
8/31/81. Source of Funds: $14,136 in encumbered s a l a r i e s  and 
$ 6 4  from Administrative Sal-aries- (RBC # 6 )  



THE UNI'ErEBSIm OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 

San Antonio, Texas 

January 2 7 ,  1981 

Chancellor E. D. Walker 
THE IJNIW3RSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM 
601 Colorado Street 
Austin, Texas 78701 

Dear Chancellor Walker: 

The docket for  the February 12-13, 1981 meeting of the Board 

of Regents is submitted to you for recornendation and pre- 

sentation to the Board. 

I recommend approval, 

Sincerely yours, 

James W. Wagener 
President P- 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SRN ANTONLO 

D O C U T  FOR FEBRUARY 12-13, 1981 FEETINC 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page No. 

G i f t s  from Private Donors and Foundations t o  The University..,. .... SA-3 

Absence f r o m  Usual and Regular Duties, inc luding Travel ............ SA-3 

U s e  of Textbooks Written by Faculty . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  SX-4 

Conrracts and Grants for Research, Development, and 
Educational Services : 

Nan-Governmental . . . , . . . , . . 1 . , a . . , . . * ~ . , . . . . . . . ~ . . . . . . 4 . . .  SA-6 

Other bvernmental ............................,,........ -SA-9 

Stace. . . . .  .....,.......,.......,,.........*.-.*....+-.-.. SA-10 

Federal.,,. . . . . . . . l . . . . , , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , . . . . . . . , , . . . .* *SA-11 

Amendments t o  the 1980-81 Operating Budget: 
(including faculty and staff appointments and 
changes in status and transfers of funds within 
existing budget t o t a l s ) . , . *  .....,.....*......., -14 



THE UN1VE;RSITY OF TEXAS AT S A N  ANTONIO 
February 12-13, 1981 Meeting 

;FTS: - Acceptance is recommended f o r  the following g i f t s  which have been received: 

Donor - Purpose and Conditions Amoun t 

The Business Development Donation of a computer modeling $2,500.00** 
Cenrex of the University program to The University of (Estimate) 
of Missouri Texas a t  San Antonio f o r  u t i l i -  
St. Louis, Missouri za r ion  in the  Center f o r  Economic 

Development. 

Various Donors Numerous books , publications $ 219.50** 
and photographs donated to "he (Estimate) 
University of Texas at San 
Antonio Library. 

go asterisks fullowing the dollar amount indicate a noncash g i f t .  

UVEL FOR FACULTY AND STAFF: The following travel is reparted i o  accordance with 
x t i a n  10.33 o f  Chapter 111, Part Two of the  ~ e g e n t s '  Rules and Regulations for 
Jvernment: of The lhfvers i ty  of Texas System: 

. Ms. Kathy Bareiss, Technical S t a f f  Assistant, CenLer for Archaeological Research, 
November 10, 1980 through December 19, 1980, to Freeport Harbor, Brazotia County, 
Texas, t o  perform archaeological f f e l d  work f o r  t h e  P r e s p o r t  Project  under con- 
tract w i t h  the Corps of Engineers, Zxpenses in the total amuunt of $1,000.00 
to be p a i d  from local  funds. 

, Mr. Stephen L. Black, Research Associate,  Center for Archaeological Research, 
November 3 ,  1980 through February 2 8 ,  1981, t o  Alice, Texas, to perform archaeo- 
log ica l  f i e l d  work at: the 41 3W 8 Site, Jim Wells County, Texas. Expensen i n  
t h e  t o t a l  amount of $1,950.00 to be paid from local funds. 

. M r .  Kenneth Brown, Research Associate I, Center for Archaeological Research, 
January 4 ,  1981 through February 28, 2981, to Three Rivers, Texas, to perform 
archaeological f i e l d  work for the Nueces Mver Project, Expenses in the total 
amount of $400.00 to be paid from local funds. 

. Mr. Idys Waynne COX, Technical Staff Assistant 111, Center f o r  Archaeological 
Research, hbvember 10, 1980 through December 19, 1980, to Freepoxt Harbor, 
Brazoria County, Texau, to perform archaeological field work for the  Frceport 
Project under contract with the Corps of Engineers. Fkpensee in the  t a t a l  
amount of $1,000.00 to be paid from local funds. 

. Ms. Joan Decosta, Technical Staf f  Assistant L T L ,  Center for Archaeological Re- 
search, January 4 ,  1981 through February 28, 1981, to Three Rivera, Texas, to 
~ e r f o r m  archaeological f i e l d  work for the Nueces River Projec t .  Expenses in 
t h e  t o t a l  amount of $400.00 to be p a i d  from local funds. 

Ms. L o i s  M. Flynn, Technical  Staff  Assistant 111, Center f o r  Archaeological Re- 
search, November 10, 1980 through December 19, 1980, ca F r e e p o r t  Harbor, Brazorla 
County, Texaa, to perform archaeological field work for the Freeport Project 
under contract with the Corps of Engineers. Expenses in the total amount of 
$1,000.00 to b e  paid from local funds .  

. M s .  Rebekah Halpern, Technical Staff Assistant 111, Center f o r  Archaeological 
Research, November LO, 1980 tbrough December 19, 1980, to Freeport Harbor, 
Brazoria County, Texas, to perform archaeological f i e l d  work for the Freepor t  
Prujecf  under contract with the Corps of Engineers. Expenses in the t o t a l  
amount of $1,000.00 to be paid  from local funds. 



Z UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAY ANTONIO 
Jruary 12-13, 1981 Meeting 

$VEL FOR FACULTY AND STAFF: (continued) 

M r .  James E ,  Ivey, Research Associate, Center f o r  Archaeological Research, 
November 10, 1980 through December 19, 1980, to Freeporr Harbor, Brazoria 
County, Texas, t o  perform archaeological f i e l d  work on the Freeport P r o j e c t  
under contract w i t h  the C o r p s  of Engineers. Expenses in the total amount of 
$1,000.00 t v  be p a i d  from local funds. 

Y r .  George L e w i s ,  Technical Staff Ass i s tant  111, Center for Archaeological Re- 
search, January 4 ,  1981 through February 28, 1981, to Three Rivers, Texas, to 
gerform archaeological f i e l d  work f o r  t h e  Nueces River Project. Expenses in 
the total amount of $400.00 to be p a i d  from l o c a l  funds. 

, Mr. A, Joachim McGraw, Research Associate I, Center f o r  Archaeological Research, 
November 3 ,  1980 through February 28,  1981, to A l i c e ,  Texas, to perform archaeo- 
logical f i e l d  work at the 41  JW 8 Site, Jim Wells County, Texas. Expenses in 
the  to ra l  amount of $900.00 co be ?aid from local  f u n d s ,  

Mr. Cecil PeeL, Technical Staff Assistant I, Center f o r  ~lrchaeological Research, 
Kovember 5, 1980 through February 28, 1981, to Alice, Texas, to perf a m  archaeo- 
l o g i c a l  f i e l d  work on che 4 1  JW 8 S i t e ,  J i m  Wells County, Texas. Expenses in 
the t o t a l  amount of $1,8U0.00 to be pa id  from local funds. 

. M r .  Truett Roberts, Technical S t a f f  Assistant 111, Center for Archaeological 
Research, January 4 ,  1981 through February 28, 1981, t o  Three R i v e r s ,  Texas, to 
perf om arc.haeological f i e l d  work fo r  the Nueces River Project  . Expenses in the 
t o t a l  amount: of $400.00 to be paid from l o c a l  funds. 

I, Ms, Mary Standifer, Technical Staff Assistant 11, Center f o r  Arcbaeologfcal Re- 
search, January 4 .  1981 through February 28, 1981, to Three Rivers, Texas, to 
perform archaeological field work F o r  t h e  Nueces River Project. Expenses in 
the total amount of $400.00 to be paid from local funds. 

4, Mr. Robert S t i b a ,  Technical Staff Assistant T ' L I ,  Center f o r  Archaeological Re- 
search, January 4 ,  1981 through February 28,  1981, to Three Rivers, Texas, t o  
perform archaeological field work for  the Nueces River Project. Expenses In 
t h e  total amount of $400.00 to be paid from loca l  funds.  

5 .  Mr. R o b e r t  Wilcox, Tecilnlcal S t a f f  Assistant, Center for Archaeological Re- 
search, November 5, 1980 through February 28, 1981, to Alice, Texas, to perform 
archaeological field work for  t h e  41 JW 8 Sire, Jim Wells, County, Texas. Ex- 
penses in the total amount of $900.00 to be paid froit local funds, 

5. M r .  Michael Woerner, Technical Staff Assistant Ill, Center for Archaeological 
Research, January 4,  1981 through February 2 8 ,  1981, t o  Three Rfvers, Texas, 
to perform archaeological field work f o r  the Nueces River Project. Expenses 
in the total amount of S400.00 to be paid  from local funds. 

S E  OF TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY: In accordance w i t h  mapter III, Section 2 4  of 
art One of the ~ - ~ e ~ u l a t i ~ d s  -- for government of The University of 
exas System, approval is recommended for use of  the fnllowing faculty-authored 
~xtbooks f o r  t h e  1980-81 f iscal  year: 

Title - 
Per Volume 

Cost Royalty 
Author ( s  ) - To Student: To Author - 

, Person Perception (2nd D r .  Davtd J. Schneider 
E d i t  ion) Dr. Albert  Hasturf 

Dr. Phoebe Ellsworth $ 8.95 



E LXIVERSLTY OF TEXAS AT SAN .ANTONIO 
bruary 12-13, 1981 Meeting 

E OF TEXl'BOOKS WTLTTEN BY FACULTY: (continued) 

Per Volume 
Cast Roya l ty  

T i t l e  AuLhor ($1 To Student -- To Author 

P o l i t i c a l  Participation 
i n  Latin America, Dr. John A, Booth 
Volumes I & II Dr. Mitchell A, Seligson $17.90 $ 1 . 1 2  

Field Methods in 
Archaeology 

Dr. T. R. Hester 
Dr. R. F. Heizer 
Dr. J. A. Graham $10.95 $ -50 

Hartdboak o f  Music 
Psychology a r .  Uonald Uadges $18.50 $ *OO 

Phys i ca l  Therapy Pro- 
cedures Lab Manual M s .  Barbara A. Melzer $ 5 . 7 5  $ .OO 



TKE Uh'IVEPSITY OF TEXAS AT S A N  mTONIQ 
GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NQN-GOVERNMENTAL) 

February f 2-13, 1981 Meeting 

ANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS @ON-GOVERNMENTAL): Approval is requested for  the 
llowing : 

r r y  Jewett Associates 
00 Plaza-WetitjSuite 303/1800 NE Loop 410 
.n Antonio, Texas 78217 

Panther S p r i n g s  Creek Sanitary Sewer/Phase I 
This letter transmits funds to conduct additional sumey and t e s t i n g  of the zone 
where a pipeline alignnent change i s  proposed f o r  the  anther springs Creek Off- 
Site sewer line at Walker Ranch. 
Dr. Thomas R. Hester, Principal Investigator 
Letter and check dated January 7 ,  I981 
$1,667-00 
Bexar County, Texas 

i t ional  Bank of Comerce 
0. Drawer 121 

m Antonio, Texas 78291 

VISA-Member Applicat ion and Agreemenr: between The UaiverslSy of Texas a t  San 
Antonio and National Bank of Commerce of San Antonio, which provides membership 
for t h e  University Bookstore to participate i n  the VISA Card System operated in 
conjunction with the Southwestern States S t a t e s  Bankcard hsoc fa t ion  EI and 
other a f f i l i a t e d  member banks. This Agreement is effective December 1, 1980 
and shall remain in effect unt i l  mitten n o t i c e  of termination shal l  have been 
sent by c e r t i f i e d  or registered mail to the other par ty .  

, MASTER CHARGE-Member Applicaeion and Agreement between The University of Texas 
a t  San Antonio and National Bank of Commerce of San Antonio. which provides 
membership for the Unfvereity Bookstore LO participate in the M A S T E ~  CHARGE 
Card S y s t e m  operated in conjunction wirh the Southwestern S t a t e s  Bankcard 
Association and other a£ f i l i a t ed  member banks. This Agreement I s  ef fectfve 
December 1, 1980 and s h a l l  remain in ef fec t  until written notice of termination 
s h a l l  have been sent by ce r t i f i ed  or registered m a i l  to the o the r  party. 

>the Development fnc. 
514 Sinclair Road 
3n Antonio, Texas 78222 

. Purchase Order No. 4028-50-7776 
Panel Layout Automated Interactive Deslgn (PLAID) 
This purchase order provides additional funds f o r  documentat ion s e w i c e s  on this 
prof ect. 
Dr. Lucio Tavernini, Project Director 
September 1, 1980 through May 31, 1981 
$5,285.00 addftional funds 
$62,597.99 total adjusted award 
Bexar County, Texas 



E UNIVERSITY GF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
bruary 12-13, L981 Meeting 

ANTS, CONTRACTS, Ah?) AGREEMEBTS (YON-GOVERMENTAL): (continued) 

n Antonio Museum &sociation 
01 Broadway 
n Antonio, Texas 78209 

Off-Campus Agreement, e Work Study Program, provides work to students 
e l i g i b l e  for t h e  College Kork Study Program (CWSP). A t  times agreed upon in 
w r i t i n g ,  San Antonio Museum Association will pay, by way of reimbursement to 
The University of Texas at San Antonio (UTSA), or in advance, an amount equal 
ro any and all payments required t o  be made by UTSA under State or local 
Workers' Compensation laws, or under Federal or Stace Social Security laws, or 
under any other appl icable  l a w s ,  on account of students participating in pro- 
j e c t s  under t h i s  Agrecmcn~. No student s h a l l  perform m r k  to exceed an average 
of nineteen (19) hours per week during f u l l - t i m e  enrollment and forty ( 4 0 )  
hours per week during non-enrollment p e r i o d s .  The Agreement is effective 
January 1, 1981 and shall terminate upon a 30-day written notice by either 
party. 

.e Robert A. Welch Foundation 
b10 Bank of the Southwest Building 
luston, Texas 77002 

Renewal Grant No. AX-706 
Mechanism of Tetrahydrobioprerin Dependent Hydroxylation 
This grant provides funds to conduct research on mechanism of tetrahydrobiop- 
tewin dependent hydroxylation. 
Dr. June E. A y l h g ,  P r f n c i p a l  Investigator 
June 2 ,  1981 rllrough May 31, 1984 
$58,500.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

Renewal Grant No. AX-709 
New Methods of Condensation Pofymerization: Phase Transfer Catalyzed Nucleo- 
ph i l i c  Aromatic Substitution 
This grant provides funds to conduct a detailed Investigation of  a new method 
of condensat ion polymerizat<on, =. , phase trans£ er catalyzed nucleophil ic 
aromatic substiturions, New and novel polymers wlll b e  synthesized, character- 
ized and evaluated w l t h  regard t o  poss ible  useful applications. 
Dr. Raymond K e l l r n a n ,  Principal  Investigator 
June 1, 1981 through May 3 1 ,  1984 
$51,000.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

. Renewal Grant No. AX-736 
Purple Membrane Proton Pump : Structure and Meghanism 
This grant provides  funds for research on the proton pump of the purple mem- 
brane.  
Dr. Ruberr Renthal, P r i n c i p a l  Investigator 
June 1, 1981 through May 31, 1984 
$58,500.00 
Bexar County, Texas 



E UNfVERSlTY OF TEXAS AT SflN Al4TONIO 
bruary 12-13, 1981 Meeting 

ANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREmxON-GOVERNMENTAL): (continued) 

:CA Northwest Branch 
30 Uurzbach Hoad 
n Antonio, Texas 78240 

Off-Campus Agreement, College Work Study Pro-, provides work to stcdents 
eligible f o r  the College Work S t u d y  Program (CXSP). At time6 agreed upon in 
wxfffng, t h e  Northwest YMCA will pay, by way of reinbursement t o  The University 
of Texas at San Antonio (UTSA). or in advance, an mount  equal to any and a11 
payments requixed to be made by UTSA under S t a t e  or local Workers' Compensation 
laws, or under Federal or State Social Security laws, or under any other a p p l i -  
cable l a w c ,  on account of students participating in projecrs under this Agree- 
ment. No student  shall perform work to exceed an average of nfneteen (19) hours 
per week during fall-time enrollmenr and forty (4U) hours per week during non- 
enrollment periods.  The Agreement is effective January 1, 1981 and s h a l l  ter- 
minate upon a 30-day wr i t t en  n o t i c e  by either party. 



THE UNILYRSITY OF TEXAS AT S i i N  ANTONIO 
GRANTS, CONTRACTS, iWD AGREEENTS (OTHER 

February 12-13, 1981 Meeting 

;ANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (OTHER G O V E W N T A L ) :  Approval is requested for 
ie Eallauiag : 

Ln Antv~i io  Independent School Distr ict  
~1 Lavaca Street 
tn Antonio, Texas 78210 

Criterion ~eferenced/Functional Literacy Examination Project 
This letter approves funds for  t he  Center far  Learning and Development Research 
in Education to continue Co coordinate t h e  act iv i t ies  of item development, t e s t  
revis ion and analysis, and correspondence with consultants for the Criterion 
~eferenced/~unct ionaI  Literacy Zxamination Project of the San Antonio Inde- 
pendent School Distrfcr, 
Dr. Kenneth Wunderlich, Principal Invest igator  
Letter dated November 12, 1980 
$1,986.26 
Bexar County, Texas 

SA- 9 



TdE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
GRANTS. CONTRACTS,AEiD A G S E W N T S  (STATE) 

February 12-13, 1981 Meeting 

ANTS, CONTRP-CTS , AND AGREEMENTS (STATE) - : Approval is requested f o r  the following : 

xas Education Agency 
11 East llth Strcet 
. s t i n ,  Texas 78701 

Contract No. 11670007 between t h e  Texas Educarion Agency and The University of 
Texas at: San Antonio, signed by President James k'. Wagener, whereby the Division 
of Bicultural-Bilingual Studies at The University of Texas at San Antonio will 
o f f e r  course work leading toward b i l i n g u a l  endorsement to twenty  (20)  teachers, 
who will work in State Bilingual  Education Programs. 
Dr. Mario A. Benitez, Principal Investigator 
September 1, 1980 through June 30, 1981 
$8,700.00 
Rexar County, Texas 

Interagency Conperation Contract No. I~C(l.30-811-1771 between The University of 
Texas at San Antonio and The University of Texas a t  Dallas, signed by Vice 
President Gary L, Hammon, whereby The University of Texas at Dallas agrees t o  
provide stenographic stores s u p p l i e s ,  reproducing services, and all ocher  
needed supplies andlor services aa The Ihiversi ty  of Texas at San Antonio con- 
~Lders  necessary to its operation. The total amount of t h i s  contract  s h a l l  not 
exceed $5,000.00 for the period beginning November 2 6 ,  1980 and terminating 
August 31, 1981, 



THE UNI'ERSITI OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL]. 

February 12-13, 1981 Meeting 

ANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEPENTS (FEUERAL): Approval is requested for t h e  
Ilowtng : 

ited States Air Force 
rectorate of Personnel Data Sysxems 
velopment and Support Divis ion 
npower and Personnel Center 
.ndolph Air Force Base, Texas 78148 

Cooperative Education Agreement between The University of Texas a t  San Antonio 
and the United States A i r  Force, Directorate of  Personnel Data Systems, w h i c h  
forms a basis for  mutual  understanding r e l a t i n g  to f edera l  employment of coap- 
erattve education students who are enrol led  in baccalaureate programs and who 
will be assigned to Randolph Air Force B a s e .  This agreement shall remain in 
effect  fo r  one year from December 15, 1980. P r i o r  t o  t h e  expiration date ,  it 
shall be reviewed by both parties and may be renewed,  with or w i t h o u t  change, 
for  addit ional  one-year periods. 

S, Department of Education 
'fice of Postsecondary Education 
rshington, D. C, 20202 

Document Number PO08104371 
B a s f c  Educational Opportunity Grant Program 
This letter constitutes authority co make payments, up to the authorized 
c e i l i n g  amount, tu studenrs who have f i l e d  an approved BEOG student e l i g i b i l i t y  
report, 
M r .  Samuel Gonzales, Project  Director 
July 1, 1980 through June 30, 1981 
$216,570.00 addit ional  funds 
$750,000.00 t o t a l  adjusted award 
Bexas County, Texas 

DocumenC Number PO08104371 
Basic Educational OpportunLty Grant Program 
This letter constitutes aufhoriry to  make payments, up to the authorized 
ceiling amount, to students who have f i l e d  an approved BEOG scudeat eligibility 
report. 
Mr. Samuel hnzales ,  Project Director 
July 1, 1980 through h n e  30, 1981 
$650,000.00 additional funds 
$1,400,000 total adjusted award 
Bexar County, Texas 



.E UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN AKTONIO 
bruary 12-13, 1981 Meeting 

ANTS, CONTEUCTS, .AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL): (continued) 

S .  Department of the Interior 
lritage Conservation and Recreation Service 

0. Box 2 5 3 8 7 ,  Denver Federal Center 
nver, Colorado 80225 

Change Order No. 6 ,  Contract No. C3561C78) 
Znvesrigation at; Sites  lrf.BX228 and 41BX300, Salado Creek Watershed, Bexar 
County, Texas 
This change order modifies t h e  contract  whereby two ( 2 )  c u p i e s  o f  the draft o f  
the finalvreport d e t a i l i n g  rhe results of investigations at  41BX228 and in- 
cluding a synthesis of f indings  at 41BX228, 4lBX300, and other known s i t e s  in 
the Salado Creek Watershed w i l l  be submitted no l a t e r  than May 4 ,  1981 and 
twenty-three (23) c o p i e s  o f  the final report w i l l  be submitted no later than 
August 3 ,  1981. All other terms of the contract remain in force and are 
binding on both parries. 
Dr. Thorns R ,  Hester, Principal Investigator 
Change Order  dated December 19, 1980 
No additional  funds 
Bexar County, Texas 

S. Department of the  Interior 
iritage Conservation and Recreation Service 
lteragency Archeological Services-Aclanta 
lchard B. Russell Federal Building 
i Spring Street S.W. 
:lama, Georgia 30303 

, Change Order No. I, Contract No. C-54037 (80) 
Data Recovery at 16SA50, Sabine Parish,  P o r t  Polk Military Reservation, Louisi- 
ana - 
This change order provides additional funds to conduct archaeological investi- 
gations a t  16SA.50, Sabine Parish, Fort Polk Military Reservation, Louisiana, 
Dr. Joel Gunn, Principal  Investigator 
Change Order dated January 14, 1981 
$2 ,704 .33  additional funds 
$77,704.33 total a d j u r e d  award 
Bexar County, Texas 

. S. Department of Labor 
nployment and Training Adnin is trat ion 
3 1  D Stree t ,  N.W, 
sshington, D.C. 20213 

. Grant No. 21-48-78-65, ModificationNa. 3 
The Se lec t ion  and Work Integration of Unemployed Mexican Americans i n t o  CETA 
Public Service Employment: A Case Study 
This  grant: modif icat ion  extends the expiration date  of the  grant to February 28. 
1981 and requires no additional funding by the Government. 
Drs. Samay 8, Colrld and Larry E. Penley,  P r i n c i p a l  Investigators 
Effective November 30, 1980 
No addit ional  funds 
Bexar County, Texas 



:E UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
bruawg 12-13, 1981 Meeting 

ANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGRXEMENTS (FEDERAL): (continued) 

t i o n a l  Endowment f o r  the Humanities 
~sh ing ton ,  D, C. 20506 

Grant No. AP-20072-80-1202 
Fcs t iva l  ~ a l d r r g n  
This letter extends the expiration date of the grant to March 31, 1981. The 
final financfal and performance reports for ehis  grant are due wi th in  n inety  
(90) days of the new termination date. All other conditions and provisions o f  
t h i s  grant remain in effect. 
Dr. Jacinto  Quirarte, Project Director 
Letter dated December 8, 1980 
No additional funds 
Bexar County, Texas 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
RECOMMENDED MIENDMENTS TO THE 1980-81 BUDGET 

February 12-13, 1981 Meeting 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION 

College of Multidisciplinary S t u d i e s  

Division of Education 

1. Change the name of Dr. Jane B. Markowitz to Dr. Jane B. Radicke (non- 
tenure) Assistant Pro fes so r  at an academic nine-month salary rate of 
$18.000.00 for the period September 1, 1980 through May 31, 1981. No 

additional funds are needed fo r  this change. (RBC 116) 

2. Resign Dr. James E. Schnitz (nontenure) Assistanr Professor at an 
academic nine-month salary rate of SL7,700.00 effective January 15, 
1981. (RBC 141)  

College of Sciences and Mathematics 

Division of Allied Health and L i f e  Sciences 

3. Correct the r i t l e  of  Ms. Roberta J. Butera (nontenure) from Ins t ruc to r  
(without salary) to Assistant Pro fe s so r  (without salary)  fo r  the per-  
i o d  September 1, 1980 through August 31, 1981. No addit ional  funds 
are needed for  t h i s  change. Ms. ~utera's title was shown incorrectly 
in the 1980-81 Budget. Ms. Butera is also appointed at The University 
of Texas Health Sctence Center at San Antonio. (RBC 121) 

Division of Earth and Physical Sciences 

4.  Appoint Dr. W i l l i a m  B. Gearhart (nontenure) as Associate Professor and 
Acting Director and temporarily increase his academic nine-month salary 
rate from $24,400.00 to $25,400.00 for the period September 1, 1980 
through Nay 31, 1981. Funds for  t h i s  appointment are available in 
the division's Faculty Salaries account. 

Dr. Gearhart: w i l l  continue ro serve hi s  tenured appointment (withour 
salary) in the Dfvision of Mathematics, Computer Science and Systems 
Design. (RBC 123) 

LIBRARY 

5 .  Change the status of  Ms. Karole R, Butterfield as Reference Librarian 
at an annual twelve-month salary rare of $11,600.00 from 50% t i m e  to 
100% time f o r  the  period October 1,  1980 through August 31, 1981, 
Additional funds needed for  t h i s  change are available in the  depart- 
ment's Administrative and Professional Salariea account. (RBC 117) 

6 .  Appoint Ms. Mariann M, Sreldt as Reference Librarian 150% rime) at an 
annual twelve-month salary rate of $11,600.00 f o r  t h e  period October I, 
1980 through January 15, 1981. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment are  avail- 
able in the department's Administrative and Professional Salaries 
account. (RBC 118) 

7 .  Change the status a f  Ms. Mariann M. S t e l d t  as Reference Librarian 
(50% time) at an annual twelve-month salary rate of $11,600.00 from 
the period October 1, 1980 through January 15, 1981 to the period 
October 1, 1980 through May 31, 1981. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  change 
are available in the department's A4dministrative and Professional 
Salaries account. (RBC 1 2 4 )  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN AVTONIO 
February 12-13, 1981 Meeting 

EXTENSION AND PUBLIC SERVICE 

Office of the Dcan 

8. Appoint  Ms. Jeanette W. Gil l i l and  as Coord ina to r  of C r e d i t  Programs 
and Training (50% t i m e )  a t  an annual twelve-month salary rate of 
$16,500.00 for the period October  1 3 ,  1980 th rough  August 31, 1981. 
Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment are ro be transferred from Unallocated 
Departmental Operating Expense. 

Ms. Gilliland is also appointed 50: time at the same title and twelve- 
month salary rate o f  $16,500.00 in  he Personnel Offtce. (RBC 122) 

Korkshops, Seminars and Institutes 

9. Resign Ms. Geraldine E. Neale as Coordinator for Special Programs at 
an annual twelve-wuth salary rate of $15,000.00 effective October 31, 
1980. (RBC 136) 

10. Appoint Ms. Gloria D. Richter as Coordinator of Special Programs at 
an annual twelve-wnth salary rate of $14,000.00 for the period 
January 6, 1981 through August 31, 1981. Funds for this appointment 
are available in the department's Administrative and Professional 
Salaries account. (RBC 144)  

SERVICE DEPARTMENTS I 
Computer Center Services 

11. Increase the salary and promote Mr. Jack D. Howard from Technical 
Stoff Assistant TI at an annual twelve-month salary rate of $8,160.00 
to Computer Programer I at an annual twelve-month salary rate of 
$13,452.00 f o r  the per iod  October 13 ,  1980 through August 31, 1981, 
Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment: are available in the department's Classf - 
f i e d  Salaries account. (RBC 125) 

12. Resign M s .  Kathy ~'Neill as Assistant Coordinator for  Administrative 
System at an annual Ewelve-month salary rate of $21,000.00 effective 
January 9 ,  1981. (R3C 143) 

CONTRACT RESEARCH AND SERVICES 

13. Appoint Mr. I r a  J. Hessel as Faculty Associate (68% time) at an aca- 
dem-ic nine--nth salary rate of $11,350.00 for the period October 1, 
1980 through January 15, 1981. Funds for  t h i s  appointment are to 
come from an American Cancer Society grant, (RBC 126) 

14. Increase the salary of Mr. Rodalfo  T. Ramirez, Business Development 
Spec ia l i s t ,  from an annual twelve-month salary rate of $19,000.00 to 
an annual twelve-month salary rate of $20,000.00 for the period 
January 1, 1981 through July 31, 1981. Funds far  t h i s  increase are 
available in the Administrative and Professional Salaries account of  
a Department of Commerce grant. (RBC 142) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTOMIO 
February 12-13, 1981 Meeting 

BUDGET TRANSFERS 

Transfer of Funds (Within E x i s t i n g  Budget Tota l s )  

15. Amount of Transfer: $17,028.00 

From : Office of  fhe Vice President f o r  Business Affairs 
MministratLve and Professional Salaries $ 1,000.00 
C l a s s i f i e d  Salaries 14,928.00 
Maintenance and Operation 500.00 
Travel 600.00 

Off ice of Internal Audit 
Class i f ied Salaries 
Maintlenance and Operation 
Travel 

For : To fund new budgetary department. (RBC 9 0 )  

16. Amount of Transfer: $14,200.00 

From: Of £ice of Admissions and Registrar 
Administrative and Professional Salaries $ 14,200.00 

To : Office  of Admissions a d  Registrax 
Classified Salaries $ 11,712.00 

~nallocated General Administration 
Maintenance and Operation 2,488.00 

For: To reallocate funds so as to meet operational requirements 
and to lapse unused salaries to Unallocated. (RBC 94 )  

17. Amount of Transfer: $50,000.00 

From: Unexpended Planc Funds - Bond Proceeds $ 50,000.OI1 

To : Teaching Equipment $ 50,000.00 

For : To allocate funds for the purchaae 01 teaching equipment, 
(RBC 107) 

18, Amount of Transfer: $lU0,000,00 

From: Unexpended Plant: Funds - Bond Proceeds $100,00O,OO 

To ; Division o f  Music 
Equipment 

For: To allocate funds fcr the purchase of organ, pianos, and 
o t h e r  required music equipment for the  addition to the Fine 
Arts B u i l d i n g .  ( B C  108) 



THE UNIVEKSl' l 'Y OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
February 12-13, 1981 Meeting 

BUDGET TRANSFERS 

Transfer of Funds (Within Existing Budget Totals) 

19. Amount of Transfer: $12,000.00 

From : Physical Plant-Building Maintenance 
Maintenance and Operation $ 12,000.00 

Ta : Physical Plant-Lutcher Center 
Maintenance and Operat ion 

For : To establish a new budgetary account. (RBC 119) 

20. Amount of Transfer ;  $552,105.20 

From: Reserve for Reappropriatian of Balances 

To : Unallocated General Administrarion and 
Student Services 
Haintenance and Operation 

Unallocated General Inst i tut iof la l  Expense 
Maintenance and Operation 

Unallocated Faculty Salaries 
Unallocated Departmental Operating Expenae 
Wages-Workstudy 
Maintenance and Operation 

Unallocated Instructional Administration 
Maintenance and Operation 

Library 
Books, Periodicals and Bindings 

Research Center for  the Arts 
Maintenance and Operation 

Physical Plant-Grounds Maintenance 
Maintenance and Operation 

For: To budget unappropriated balances forward to provide funds 
f o r  ant ic ipated  iucreases in operating casts.  (RBC 120) 

21. Arnount of Transfer: $595,023.11 

From : Division of Accounting and Business Data 
Systems 

Faculty Salaries $ 64,950.00 
Division of Economics and Finance 

Facu l t y  Salaries 79 ,736 .35  
Division of Management and Marketing 

Faculty Salaries 35,668.88 
Divisian of A r t  and Design 

Faculty Salaries 33,660.03 
Division of Music 

Faculty Salaries 42,053.00 
Division of English, Classics and Philosophy 

Faculty Salaries 4 2 , 2 4 1 . 0 0  
Division of Foreign Languages 

Faculty Salar ies  41,899.15 
Division of Soc ia l  Sciences 

Faculty Salaries 64,525.34 



THE UNLVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
February 12-13, 1981 Meeting 

BUDGET TRANSFERS 

Transfer of Funds (Within Existing Budget Totals)  

21. Amount of Transfer: $595,023.11 (contin1re.d) 

From : Division of Education 
Faculty Salaries $ 38,122.77 

Division of Environmental S t u d i e s  
Faculty Salaries 26,293.47 

Div i s ion  a f Special Programs 
Facul ty  Salaries 17,054,OO 

Division of A l l i e d  Health and L i f e  Sciences 
Facdt y Salaries 39,232.27 

Divis ion  of Earth and Physical Sciences 
Faculty Salaries 14,002.20 

Division of Mathematics, Computer Science and 
Systems Design 

Faculty Salaries 55,584.65 

To : D i v i s i o n  of Bicultural-Bilingual Studies 
Faculty Salaries $ 3,000.00 

Unallocated Faculty Salaries  592,023.11 

For :  To lapse unused, unencumbered Faculty Salaries to ~nallocated 
for future appropriation, (RBC 127) 

22, Amount of Transfer: $14,376.00 

From: Instructional Support 
Classified Salaries  

To : ~nallocated-Departmental Operating Expenses 
Maintenance and Operation $ 14 ,376 .00  

For : To lapse unused, unencumbered funds to Unallocated. 
(RBC 128) 

23. b u n t  of Transfer: $ 5 , 9 5 8 . 7 8  

From : Unallocated-General Administration and 
Student Services 
Maintenance and Operation $ 5,958.78 

To : Office of the President 
Classified Salaries 

For : To provide t h i s  department w i t h  the funds necessary to meet 
its operational requirements. (RBC 129) 



THE UNIVERSITY UY TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
February 12-13, 1981 hleering 

BUDGET TRANSFERS 

Transfer of  Funds (Within Existing D u d g e ~  Totals) 

2 4 .  Amount of Transfer: $15,372.00 

From : Unallocated-General Administration and 
Student  Services 

Maintenance and Operation $ 15,372.00 

TO : Office of Lnternal Audit 
Class i f i ed  Salaries 

For: To provide this department with the f u n d s  necessary to meet 
frs operational requirements. (XBC 1301 

25. Amount of Transfer: $15,000.00 

From : Unallocated-GeneraL Inst i tut ional  Expense 
Maintenance and Operation $ 15,000.00 

To : General Institutional Expense 
Maintenance and Operation 

For : To reallocate funds so as to meet operational requirements. 
(RBC 131) 

26. Amount of Transfer: $19,490.00 

From: Unallocated-Departmental Operating Expenses 
Maintenance and Operation $ 11,990.00 
Wages-Works tudy 7,500.00 

Division of Allied Health and Life Sciences 
Medical Technology 
Maintenance and Operation S 7,000.00 
Travel l,OOO.OO 

Division of A l l i e d  Health and Life Sciences 
Occupational Therapy 

mintenance and Operation 1,900,OO 
Division of A l l i e d  Health and Li fe  Sciences 
P l ~ y s l c a l  Theiapy 
Maintenance and Operation 2,090.00 

Division of Allied Health and L i f e  Sciences 
Wages-Workstudy 7,500.00 

F o r  I To reallocate funds so as to meet the operational needs of 
these divis ions .  (EIBC 132) 



TBE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
February 12-13, 1981 Meeting 

BUDGET TRANSFERS 

Transfer of Funds (Within Exis t ing  Budget T o t a l s )  

27. Amount of Transfer: $13,700.00 

From: Unallocated-Departmental Operating Zxpenses 
Wages-Workstudy $ 13,700.00 

To : College of Business 
Office of the Dean 
Wages-Workstudy $ 1,000.00 

Division of Accounting and Business Data 
Systems 
Wages-Workstudy 6,000.00 

Division of Economics and Finance 
Wages-Workstudy 2,200.00 

Division of Management and Marketing 
Wages-Florks tudy - 4,500.00 

For : To reallocate funds so as to meet the operarional needs of 
these departments, (RBC 133) 

28. . b u n t  of Transfer: $8,604.63 

From : Personnel Office 
Administrative and Professional Salaries $ 7,176.63 
Class i f  l e d  Salaries 1,428 .OO 

To : Personnel O f f  i c e  
Maintenance and Operatfon 

For : To provide funds necessary t o  m e e t  this department's opera- 
tional requirements, (RBC 1 3 4 )  

2 9 .  Amount of Transfer: $90,000.00 

From : Central Technical Services 
Sales and Services-Supplies 
Class i f ied  Salaries 
Maintenance and Operation 
Purchase of Materials for Resale 
Equipment 
Travel 
Cornpurer Services 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT S A N  ANTONIO 
February 12-13, 1981 Yeeting 

BUDGET W S F E R S  

Transfer of Funds (Within Existing Budget ~ o t a l s )  

29 .  Amount of Transfer: $90,000.00 (continued) 

To : Laboratory Stores Services 
Sales and Services-Supplies 
C l a s s i f T e d  Salaries 
Maintenance and Operation 
Purchase of Materials f o r  Resale 
Equipment 
Travel 
Computer Services 
Unallocated 

For : To establ ish the new budgerary department, Laboratory 
Stores Services. Funds f o r  th i s  department are to b e  
transferred from Central Technical Services. (RBC 135) 

30. Amount of Transfer: $6,317.21 

From: Unallocated General Administration 
Maintenance and Operation 

To : Office of Accounting 
Classified Salaries 

For: To provide t h i s  department with funds necessary to meet its 
sfaffing requirements. {RBC 137) 

31. Amount of Transfer: $5,000.00 

From : Interest on Restricted Current Funds 
T h e  Deposits $ 5,000.00 

To : Special F ra j ecrs $ 5,000.00 

For: To establish a Specia l  Projects account. (RBC 138) 

32.  Amount of Transfer: $10,600.01) 

From: Scholarships 
Wages-Workstudy 

To : College of Sciences and Mathematics 
Office of the Dean 
Wages-Workstudy $ 600,OO 

Office of Instructional Services 
Wages-Workstudy 10,000.00 

For: To reallocate Workstudy funds ro the above departments so 
as to meet their s t a f f i n g  needs. (RBC 139) 



THE WIVERSTTI' OF TEXAS AT S A N  ANTONIO 
February 1-2-13, 1981 Meeting 

B LTD GET TRANSFERS 

Transfer of Funds (Wtthin Existing Budget T o t a l s )  

33. Amaunt of Transfer: $10,963.12 

From: University Bookstore 
Unallocated 

To : University Bookstore 
Classif ied Salarfes 
Wages-Workstudy 

For: To reallocate funds so as to meet aperational requirements. 
(RBC 140)  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT TYLER 

O f f i c e  of the P r e s i d e n t  

January 26 ,  1981 

Chancellor E. D, Walker 
The University of Texas System 
601 Colorado Street  
Austin, Texas 7 8 7 0 1  

Dear C h a n c e l l o r  Wa lke r :  

The docket for  t h e  February 12-13, 1981 meeting of the 
Board of Regents  is s u b m i t t e d  fo r  your recommendation 
and presentation to t h e  Board. 

1 recommend approval. 

JHS : rc 
Attachment 



THE GNTVERSITY OF TEXAS A T  TYLER 

DOCKET FOR FEBRUARY 1 2 - 1 3 ,  1981 MEETING 

'FABLE OF CONTETJTS 

G i f t s  to T h e  L ' n i v e r s i t y  of Texas 
at T y l e r  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . TA-3 

~usiness Conteact Items . . . , . . . . I . , . . . . TA-4 

Gran ts ,  C o n t r a c t s  and Agreements - State . . . . . . TA-4 

TA- 2 



THE YNIVERSTTY O F  TEXAS AT TYLER 
F e b r ~ a r y  12-13, 1 9 B 1  

- 

GIFTS TO THE UNIVEZSITY OF TEXAS AT TYLER - 
I recommend approval of acceptance 0 5  t h e  following g i f t s :  

Donor Purpose and Conditions Amount 

1. * M r .  Henry M. Bell, Jr. Newcomen addresses for $ RO.OO** 
P. 0. Box 2020 ve r t i ca l  f i l e  in ~ i b r a r y  
Tyler, Texas  74710 

2 .  * M r .  Barry S .  Phillips Science  specimen f o r  use 250.03** 
616 F i r s t  Place i r l  biology laboratory 
T y l e r ,  Texas 75792 

3 .  *Mr. Campbell Louqhmiller mansparencles of w i l d  666. DO** 
Route 2 ,  Box 7 3  flowers for use i n  
Whitehouse, Texas 78791 Science Department 

4.  *Becry Music & Vending Co. Color t e l e v i s i o c  for  417.19"" 
P. 0. Box 330 student a c t i v i t y  
T y l e r ,  Texas 75'110 program 

A s i n g l e  asterisk preceding the name of the donor indicates  no 
l e t t e r  of transmittal from t h e  donor.  Two asterisks following 
the d o l l a r  amount i nd i ca t e  a noncash g i f t ,  

TA- 3 



THE U N I V E 4 S T T Y  OF - TEAUS AT TYLER - 
February  12-13, 1 9 8 1  

BUSINESS C3NTRACT ITEMS 

;rhe E o l l o w i n g  contract h a s  been executed  on behalf of T h e  univer- 
sity of T e x a s  at T y l e r .  I recommend approval and r a t i f i c a t i o n .  

1. Continuation of a c o n t r a c t  be tween  the T y l e r  Independent 
School D i s t r i c t  and  T h e  u n i v e r s i t y  of Texas at Tyler 
w h e r e b y  E.T. Tyler w i l l  provide c o n s u l t a t i v e  services 
for a Psycholoqy Intern Project. The c o n t r a c t  7eriod 
is from January  16, 1981 through J u l y  15, 1981 and is 
in t h e  amount of $1,50n. 

GRANTS, COEiTRACTS AXD AGREEblRPJTS - STATE - 
The following c o n t r a c t  has  been executed on behalf of 'The U n P ~ e r -  
~ i t y  of Texas  at Tyler .  I recoinmend approval and ratification. 

2. Contract  Number (81)12-01-C-1-AR, (31112-01-D-1-AL, 
(81)02-03-C-3-AH between the Skate Department wf 
H i g h w a y s  and Public Transportation, T r a f f i c  s a f e t y  
S e c t i o n ,  P .  0 .  Box 2 0 3 1 ,  Tyler, Texas a n d  The Uni- 
versity of Texas at T y l e r ,  provides  suppor t  for t h e  
T r a f f i c  Safety C o o r d i n a t o r  and Jlanagement Program 
d i r e c t e d  by Mr. Richard P. Jarrell, Tra f f i c  S a f e t y  
Coord ina tor ,  The t o t a l  amount of this c o n t r a c t  shall 
n o t  exceed $ 9 2 , 9 3 0 . 0 0  for t h e  period January I, 1981 
through September 30,  1981. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS INSTITUTE OF TEXAN 
CULTURES AT SAN ANTONIO 

January 26, 1981 

Chancellor E. D. Nalker 
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM 
601 Colorado Street 
Austin, Texas 78701 

Dear Chancel 1 o r  Wal ker:  

The docket for the February 12-13, 1981 meeting of  the Board of 

Regents i s  s u b ~ i t t e d  t o  you for your recommendation and presentation 

t o  the Board. 

I recommend approva I .  

Sincerely yours, 

Jack R. Magui r e  
Executive D i  rector 

TC- 1 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS INSTITUTE OF TEXAN 
CULTURES AT SAN ANTOYIO 

DOCKET FOR FEBRIIARY 12-1 3 ,  1981 !d.€ETING 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

G i f t s  From P r i v a t e  Donors t o  The Institute o f  Texan Cultures . . . TC-3 

Recommended Ammendments t o  the 1980-81 Budget (including 
s t a f f  appointments and changes o f  s t a t u s  and transfers o f  
funds  w i t h i n  e x i s t i n g  budge t  t o t a l s )  . . , . . . . . . . . . . . . TC-4 



THL UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS INSTITUTE 3 F  TEXAN 
CULTURES AT SAN ANTONIO 

GIFTS FROM PRIVATE DONORS 
-- 

T h e  fallowing g i f t s  have been received. I recommend acceptance by 
t h e  Board o f  Regents: 

- DONOR ,PURPOSE AND CONDITION AMOUNT 

1. Mr. Charles C. B u t t  General Development $10,000 
Pres i dent 
H. E. Bu t t  Grocery Co. 
P .  0. Box 9216 
Corpus Chris t i  , Texas 73408 

* 2 ,  Mr. 0. S c o t t y  Petty To enable The I n s t i t u t e  $50,000 
101 E. Kings Highway t o  pub l ish  the C i v i l  War 
San Antonio,  TExas 78212 1 et ters  

3 ,  M r .  Joe M. Dealey, J r .  To complete the micro- $15,000 
The G. 6, Dealey Foundation filming o f  the most 
P. 0. Box 5237 impor tan t  e thn ic  language 
Dallas, Texas 75222 newspapers ?ub l i shed i n  

Texas 

4 .  General Robert F. McDerrnott To b u i l d  a rep1 i c a  o f  $25,000 
President - USAA a Texas f r o n t i e r  fort 
USAA B u i l d i n g  e x h i b i t .  
San Antonio, Texas 78288 

* No l e t t e r  ~f t r a n s m i t t a l  received f r o m  donor. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS INSTITUTE OF TEXAIi 
CULTURES AT SAN ANTONIO 

RECONMENDED AMEN3MENTS TO TY E 2980-8 1 BUDGFT - , - - -7 

Board Meeting - February 12-13, 1981 

GENERAL INST I TUTIONAL EXPENSES 

Transfer o f  Funds 

1. Amount o f  T rans fe r  - $24,360.00 

From: A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  
Equipment 

Bus d ness U f  f i ce 
Maintenance & Opera t i o n  

Production 
Maintenance h Operation 
Equi pment 

Physical P7 a n t  
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa7 a r i e s  
Maintenance & Operation 

T o :  Unappropriated Balances 
To lapse accounts and reduce budget 

(RBC# 2)  

HEARST "LIGHT" PHOTO COLLECTION 

Transfer o f  Funds 

2 .  G i f t  Item - $45,000.00 

Hearst " L i g j t "  C o l l e c t i o n  
Classified Salaries 
Wages 
Maintenance & Operation 
Equi pment 
Tra ve 1 
Con t S ngency 

T o t a l  $45,000.00 

3. To change the s t a t u s  of Ms. Susan K. Harwell from Humanities Research 
Associate  I a t  an annual t w e l v e  month salary rate of  $11,016.00 t o  
Humanities Research Assoc ia te  111 a t  an annual twelve month sa1ar.y 
rate  o f  $13,908.00. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment are ava i lab le  i n  t h e  
department 's Classified Salar ies  account. ( R B C  f 6 )  

BUSINESS OFFICE 

Transfer o f  Funds 

4. h o u n t  o f  Transfer - $33,833.00 

From: Business Off ice 

To: Admini s t r a t i o n  

Ta trdnsfer salaries f o r  c lass i f ied  p o s i t i o n s  w h i c h  were s h i f t e d  from 
Business Of f i ce  t o  Administration. (RBC #4) 



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS 70 THE 1980-81 BUDGET (Continoed) 
-- 

LIBRARY SCRVICES 

5. To a p p o i n t  Ms. Elizahetn A. Barnes ds Director o f  L i b r a r y  Serv ices  a t  
an  annual twelve m o n t h  sa la ry  rate of  $23,900.00 f o r  t h e  per'od 
September 1 , 1980 th rough  November 14, 1980. Funds f o r  t h i  s 
appointment are  a v a i l d b i e  f~ t h e  department's Administrative and 
Professional S a l a r i e s  account .  ( R B C  #5) 

6 .  To increase the salary and promote Ms. Deborah 5 .  Large from L i b r a r y  
A s s i s t a n t  I 1  a t  an annual  twelve mnontq saldry rate  o f  $9,912.00 t o  
"Ac t i  ng" Director o f  L i  brary Services a t  a n n u a l  t w e l v e  month s a l a r y  
$13,900.90 f o r  t h e  period Nnvernber 7 ,  1990 th rough  February 1 7 ,  1981. 
Funds for t h i s  appointment are available i n  the dcpar tnwr~ t ' s  
Admin i s t ra t i ve  and Professional Salaries account, (R8C f 9 )  

DEVELOPMENT FUND 

7. To change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  Ms. Sandra J .  Yintz f r o m  D i rec to r  o f  News 
and Infomation a t  an annual twelve month salary ra te  o f  $15,430.00 
t o  Special  P,ssistant f o r  Develo~ment a t  an annoal twe lve  month 
salary $15,400.00 f o r  t h e  period October 1, 1930 through August 31, 
1951. Additional funds needed f o r  this  action are t o  be transferrcd fro~ri 
t he  department's income and Classified Salaries accounts. ( R B C  #7) 

NEMS AND INFORMATION 

8. To appo jn t  Ms. Leslie tea as D i r e c t o r  of News and Information a t  an 
annual twelve trwnth salary ra te  o f  $13,000.00 fo r  t h e  period November 17, 
1980 t l i r o u g h  August 31, 1931. Funds for  t h i s  appointment are avai lable 
i n  the department's Administrative and Professional Salaries accoun t .  
(RBC # 9 )  



TIE UNn'Esm1 OF TEXAS HEALTH sC'mm CmTER 3-T IlAiXAs 

5323 Harry H i n e s  Boulevard, Dallas, Texas 75235 

Mr. E. D. Walker 
Charicellor 
The Uniwrsity of Texas System 
601 Colorado S + a t  
 ust tin, wxas 78701 

Dear Chancellor Walker: 

The docket for the mru;ir~ 12-13, 1981 meting or t k  mard of B~yents 
is s u b i t t e d  for your re-tirm and presentation to the Boasd. 

~ h a r ~ e s  C. sp+/I M.D. 
President 



Absence fm Usual and Regula- Duties, . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  incluc3ing Travel. D 3  

Gifts frm Private bnors and Foundatims to 
The univers i ty  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  m3 

Crmtracts and &ants fox ksearch,  
kveloprmt and ~ u c a t i o n  Services : 

Federal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ED-1 8 

Mhts to the 1979-80 -ratmy BuMet 
{including faculty and staff appintments 
and changes in status and transfers of 
funds within &sting hdget totals] . . . . .  HD-26 

.&m&rm~ts to the 1980-81 Operating Budget 
(including faculty and staff appoinmts 
and changes in status and transfers of 

. . . . .  funds w i t h i n  existing budget t o t a l s )  HD-32 



T H E  UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER A T  DALLAS 

BOARE OF REGENTS MEETING - FEBRUARY 12-13, 1981 

TRAVEL 

DALLAS MEDICAL %WOOL 

1. Gregory Phiilies, M.D., Teaching Assistant, Depar rment of Radiology, will  
travel to Washing?on, D,C. to attend a six-week course entitled "Radjologic 
Pathology" g v e n  by the American Registry of Pathoiogy, Armed Forces Institute 
of Pathology* Travel expenses for the  trip covering the period froin February 
28, 1981 through Apri l  12, 1981 will be paid f r o m  the depar tmer~t ' s  MSRD P funds. 

CIF TS - 
DALL,45 HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER - 

The Ladies Auxiliary to the Veterans 
of Foreign Wars 

P. 0. Box I269 
Madisonville, Texas 77864 

I. Purpose and Condition- Funds in support of 
cancer research. $13,420.6X 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL 

Donor -- 
Leland Fikes Foundation 
3200 Republic National Bank Tower 
Dallas, Texas 73201 

Purpose and Condition. Funds in support of The 
Center for Gene tic Diseases. 

Mar ion Laboratories, Inc. 
10236 Bunker Ridge Road 
Kansas C i ty ,  Missourj 64 137 

2. Purpose and Condition, Funds in  support 
of t h e  Burn Research Project, Department 
of Surgery. $10,900.00 

3. Purpose and Cnndition. Additional funds i n  
support of rhe Burn Research Projecr, 
Department of Surgery. $ 1  0,000.00 

Morgan-Good Foundation 
First Na tlonal Bank in Dallas 
P. 0. BOX 6031 
Dallas, Texas 75283 

4. PurposeandCondition. Support of student 
research activities. $22,09 1.8 1 



GIFTS - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Harry 5. Moss Hcart  Trust 
First National Bark in Dallas 
P. 0. Box 603 1 
Dallas, Texas 75283 

5. Purpose and Condition. Deveioprracnt of a 
rabbit colony for t h e  rcsearc!i of Doctors 
Brown and Goldstein, Department of 
Biophysics and Molecular Genetics. 

E. R. Squibb ck Sons, Inc. 
The Squibb I n s t i t u t e  for  Medical Research 
P. 0. Box kOO0 
Princeton, New Jersey 08540 

6 Purpase and Condition. Funds for support 
of Dr. William Shapirofs research, Department 
of Tnternai Medicine. $ 8,000.00 

Charles 0. Tandy Foundation 
Edward R. Hudson, Jr., Trustee 
1000 First National Bank Building 
Fort Wur th, Texas 76 102 

7. PurposeandCondition. Fundsin support of 
the Charles D. Tandy Visiting Professorship 
Series in Cardiology. $10,000.00 

The Upjohn Company 
Kalamazoo, Michigan 49001 

8. Purpme and Condition. Contribution to 
support of r e s e a r c h n e  by Dr. Gordon Sasaki, 
Department of Surgery, Division of Plastic 
Surgery. 

DALLAS GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SClENCES 

Donor - 
Biological Humanics Foundation 
3808 Euclid Avenue: 
Dallas, Texas 73205 

I - Purpose and Condition. Funds in support of 
a research project of Dr. Donald Woodward, 
I3epar tment of Cell Biology, entit  led 
"Asymmetry in Neurobiology and Human 
Performance". $150,000 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (WON-GOVERNMENTAL) 

DALLAS HEALTH SC,IENCE CENTER 

1, Maintenance and Operation Agreement whereby The Association for Hjgher 
Education of Nor th  Texas shall supply scr v i c ~ s  and operation of the  entire TAGER 
Television Network for The University of Texas Health Science Center at Dallas 
on behalf of the members of the Dallas Area Hospital Television System (DAHTS). 
This agreement covers the period from September 1, 1980 through August 3 1, 
1981 with the total amount not t o  exceed $16,500. 



GRANTS,  CONTRACTS, AND AGR EEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) - continued 

DALLAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER - continued 

Lease Agreement whereby The Lniversity of Texas Health Science Cer-rter 
DaIlas agrees to icase dpproximarely 480  square feet of property, Suite '424, 
601 1 Harry Hinvs Boulevard (Locke Medical Building), Dallas, T cxas, ta Clyde 

L. Kresge, M,D. for his medical practice. This lease agreement covers the period 
frurr~ December 1 ,  1980 through November 30, 1931 wi th  total remuneration 
not  t o  ext-.ced $360 per month  w $4,329 lor the year. 

3. Lease Agreement whereby The University of Texas Health Science Center 
at Dallas agrees to Ieasc approximately 680 square feet of property, Suite 836, 
at 6G11 Harry Hines Boulevard (Locke Medical Building) to Stephen Wejsz, M.D. 
f w  his medical  practice, This lease agreement covers the  period from December 
1, 1980 through April 3C, 1983 with rota1 remuneration not  to exceed $510 per 
month or $la ,790 fur the  29-month period. 

4, Lease Agreement whereby The I Iniversjty of Texas Heal th  k i encc  Center 
at  Dallas agrees to lease approximately 480 square feet ilf property, Si~ite 804! 
at 601 I Harry Hines Boulevard (Locke Medical Building) to Hcnri V. Pelusof, 
M.D. for his medical practice, This lease agreement rovers the period from 
March  1, 198 1 through February 28, 1383 with to ta l  remuneration not to exceed 
5365.76 per month or $8,778.24 for the 24-month period. 

5. Lease Agrcerncnt wherehy The University of Texas Heal th  Science Center 
at  Dallas agrees .to lease approximately 3,463 square fect of property, Suite 
900, at 601 1 Harry Hines Boulevard (Lock Medical Building) t o  3. E. Miller,  
M.D., for his medical practjcc. This lease agreement covers the period from 
November 1, 1980 through December 31, 198 1 with total remuneration not  tu 
exceed $2,597.25 per inonth or $36,3fi1.50 for the 14-monrh period. 

6.  lease Agreement where The University of Texas Health Science Center at 
Dallas agrees ta lease approximately 1,17 6 square f ec-t of property, Suite 729, 
at 60 1 I Harry Hines Boulevard ( ~ o c k e  Medical Building) to H. C. Teng, M.D. 
and Associates for their medical practice- This lease agreement covers the period 
from December 1 ,  1980 through November 30, 1982 with total remuneration 
not :o exceed $882 per month or $21,168 for the ZCrnonth period. 

7, Lease Agreement whereby The University of Texas Health Science Center 
at  Dallas agrees to lease 920 square iect of property, Suite 414, a t  601 1 Harry 
Hines BouIcvard (Lacke Medicd Building) to SDC Deveioprnent, doing business 
35 Dallas Physical Therapy Ccnter, for their medical practice. This lease agree- 
ment covers the  period from January 1, 1981 through December 31, 1982 with 
remuneration not to exceed $690 per month or $16,560 for the 24-month period. 

8. Agreement whereby Love, Friberg and Associates, Inc., Engineers, s h d l  
provide professional engineering services to The  Univers i ty  of Texas Heal th  Science 
Center at Dallas for Ihe  development of a Technical Assistance Report covering 
the rernodelirlg of the Green Science Building I"Lf' Building). Since the enginper 
has no control over the review process, it  is agreed that all engineering services 
under this agreement will be considered romplet e within 1 SC calendar days fol1owing 
initial submission of the Technical Assistance Report cr upon engineer's completion 
of requested revisions. Services arc t o  begin December 18, 1980. Total cost 
of t h e  agreement shall not exceed $50,000. 

9. Agreement whereby Love, Friberg and Associates, lnc., Engineers, shall provide 
professional engineering services to The University of Texas Heal th  Science 
Center at Dallas for the development of a Technical Assistance Repor r covering 
the remodeling of the Sonsson Basic Science R ~ s e a r c h  Building ("K" B~ilding). 
Since the engineer hds no control over the review proceS5, if is agreed t h a t  all 
engineering services under this  agreement will be considered coniplcte within 
180 calendar days following initial submission ot t h e  Tec.linicd Assistance Report 
or upon engineer's completion of requested revisions. Services are ta begir: 
December 18, 1980. Total cost  of t h e  Lgreement shall not exceed $42,000. 



GH ANTS, CONTR ACTS - AND ACR EEM ENTS (NoY-COVER NMENTAL)-con tinued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL 

American Heart Association 
Division of R esear ch Awards 
7320 Grcenville Avenue 
Dallas, Texas 75231 

I .  Grant in Aid 
"Cerebral Effecx of Hypothermia a d  Circulatory Arrest.'' Continua- 
tiun grant, 
Hisash1 Nikajdoh, M.D., Department of Surgety 
October 1, 1980 through September 30, 1981 
$1 s,soa 

Arthritis Foundation 
Suitc 1101 
3400 Peachtree Road 
Atlanta, Georgia 30326 

"Fellowship Stipend for Richard W ernick," Additional income. 
Richard M. Wetnick, M.D., Department 01 Internal hkdicine 
3uly I, 198G through June 30 1.981 
$500 

"93. Institutional Grant 
"Fellowship Stipend for Eliot A. Coldings." Addirional income. 
Eliot A. Geldings, M.D., Ocpartment of [nt ernal Medicine 
September 1, 1980 through August 30, 1981 
$500 

Arthritis Foundatian 
Nwth  Texas Chapter 
44 15 Maple Avenue, Suite 42 7 
Dallas, Texas 73235 

4. Grant in Aid 
"Studjes - on the Rheumatoid -F+c tors," A study to measure the con- 
centrations of IRC-RF and IgM-RF i n  t h e  sera of patients with the 
systemic complications of R A  and to compare these wi th  the 
concent rat inns found in the sera of patients with classical uncompli- 
cated RA. Experirnerital and control groups will be matched wi th  
regard to rheumatoid facmr t i ter  as measured Sy the sensitized 
sheep cell aggluntination method. 
Mvrris Ziff, M.D,, Department of InternaI Medicine 
September 1, 1980 through August 31, 198 1 
$1 9,558 

**5. Grant 
"Rheumatic Disease Unit." Additional income 
Morris ~ i f f , ' M . ~ . ,  Department of Internal Medicine 
$3,259 d 6  (two checks) 

6 Grant 
tfRheumatic Disease Unit," Addit jonal income 
Morris Zif i, M .D., Department of Internal Medicine 
$1,629.83 

*Original award letter not received. 

**No award letter received. 



CRANTS,CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NQN-GOVERNMENTAL) - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Beecham Laboratories 
501 Fif th  S t r e e ~  
Bris tol, Tennessee 37620 

7. Grant 
"Center for Study of Antirnicrobjals in Pcdiarric Patients." 
Additional income. 
John D. Neison, M.D., Depar tment  of Pediatrics 
$6,000 

Bris to1 Laboratories 
Syracuse, N. Y. 132G1 

*8, Grant 
"Effect and Duration of Single Doses of BL-634 1 A on Food Stimulated 
Gastric Acid Secretion in Volunteers." A drug study. 
Walter 1, Peterson, M.D; Department  of lntcrnal Medicine 

*9. Grant 
"€ff& and Duration of Single Doses of BL-634lA on Food Stimulated 
Gastric Acid k c r e t i o n  in Volunteers." Additional income. 
Waiter of Internal Medicine 

Glaxo Incorporated 
1900 West Commercial Boulevard 
Fort Lauder dale, Florida 33 309 

10. Grant 
"Cef uroxirne Therapy for Suppurative Bone and Joint Infections.'' 
Additional income. 
3. 0. Nelson, M.D., Department of Pediatrics 
$3,666 

11. Grant 
"Cefuroxj me Treatment for Gonorrhea.'' Additional income. 
J. D. Nelson, M.D., Department of Pediatrics 
$1,191.66 

Haechst-R oussel Pharmaceuticals Incorporated 
Route  202-206 North 
Sornerville, New Jersey 08876 

*12. Grant 
"Treatment of Gynecolopcal and Obstetrical Infections with HR756 
( ~ e f  otaxime)." Additional income. 
David L. Hernsell,M,D., Department of O b s i ~ t r i c s  and Gynecology 
$56,339.25 (two checks) 

Knoll  Pharmaceutical Company 
30 North Jefferson Road 
Whippimy, New Jersey 079X1 

*13. Grant  
llDouble-B1ind Crossover Placebo Co~trolled Study of t h e  Efficacy 
f a i l s  
Variant An~ina." A drug study. 
James T. Willersan, M.D., Depar tment  of Internal Medicine 
$13,500 

*Original award letter not received. 



G R C O N T R A C C S ,  A N D  AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL)- continued 

DALLAS MEnlCAL SCHOOL - continued 

Knoll Pharmaceutical Company 
30 North Zefferson Road 
W hippany, New 7ersey 07981 

14. Grant 
"Double-Blind Placebo Controlled Study of the Short-Term 

and Safety of lsoptin as Treatment for . Angina , at Rest." 
Additional income. 
James T. Willerson, M.D., Department of Internal Medicine 
$10,125 

Leland Fikes Foundat ion, Inc, 
3200 Republic Bank Toww 
Dallas, Texas 75201 

1 Grant 
"Neuroiogical Research of Diseases of the N m s t e r n . "  Addi- 
tional income. 
Roger Rosenberg, M.D., DepartmerJ of Neurology 
$44,458 

"16. Grant 
"Development of a Novel A ~ p m u l a t i o n  ConTro1.l' Addi- 
tional income. 
Paul C. Macoonaid, M.D., Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology 
$100,000 

Lilly Research Laboratories 
Division oi Eli Lilly and Company 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46206 

*17. Grant No. 905XD 

March of Dimes 
1275 Mamaroneck Avenue 
W h i t e  Plair~s, N. Y .  20605 

18, Grant C 1.34 
"Birth Defects Center." Suppor r for medical service program ta 
provide research and services in gene tic disorders. 
J. M. Friedman, M,D., Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology 
January 1, t 981 through December 3 1, 198 1 
$48,068 

Mead Johnson Pharrnaceutj cals 
Evansville, Indiana 47721 

**19. Grant 
"Clinical and Bacteriologic Efficacy of Four Antimicrobial Regimens 
2otilparison 
of Penicillin V, Benzathene Penicillin C, Erythromycin Estolate 
and Cefadroxil." Additional income. 
Charles M. Ginsburg, M.D., Dewr tment of Pediatrics 

"Original award let ter  not received. 

**No award letter received. 



CRANTS,CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS IFION-GOVERNMENTAL) - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Mtadaws Foirndation Incorporated 
Meadows Ruilding 
Dallas, Texas 75206 

20. Grant 
''Herr~otology - 0 n c d o ~ y  Pro~ram." Funds for the development and 
expansion of the Hematology -Oncology Program* 
Eugene P. Frtnkel ,  M.D., Departmerlt of Internal Medicine 
$50,000 

M t r c k  and Company 
W e s t  Point, Pennsylvania 19486 

21. Grant 
" A  kquential Treatmenr, Single-BIind Study t o  Evaluate the 
Potassium Conserving Effects of Amiloride and Modutetic Compared 
to Hydrochlorothiazide as Reflected by Ventricular Ecotopic 
Activity in patients with Uncornpllcated Essential Hypertension 
W h o d  Persistent Hypukalcmia." Atiditiona! 
income, 
Ron Anderson, M.D., depart men^ of InrernaI Medicine 
$lS,OOO 

Muscuiar Dystrophy Associariorl 
810 Seventh Avenue 
New York, N.Y. 10019 

22. Research grant 
"Effect of-~iasrna~hcresis an Stwuid Resistant Imrnunolngically 
Mediated-Neuromuscular Disorders." R cnewed support. 
Richard S. A. Tindall, M.U., Departrnen,t of Neurology 
January 1, 198 1 through ~ecernbcr 31, 1981 
$37,600 

23. Clinical Grant 
"Exercise jn Neuromuscuiar Disease - Physiological and Biochemical 
Correiares." A study of the  physiological and biochemical correlates 
of b'icycie exercise in patients with known m sus~ected ncurornusc~rlar 
diseasis with emphasi; on cardiovascular respotlie. 
Ronald G.  Haller ,  M.D., Department of Neurology 
January 1, 1981 through December 31, 1981 
$30,589 

Novo Laboratories, Inc. 
59 Danbury Road 
Wilton, Connecticut 06897 

24. Grant 
"Use of Highly Purified Novo Insulin Administered by Conventional 
Means and hy the Portable Subcutaneous Insulin Infusion Pump." 
.4 drug str~dy. 
~ o ~ e r - ~ .  ~ n g e r ,  M.D., Department of Internal Medicine 
S5,ooo 

Ortho Pharmaceutical Corporatiun 
Raritan, New Jersey 08869 

2 5  Grartt 
"Effectiveness of Two Topical Ptepara~ions in the  Treatment of 
Tinea Pedis.'' A drug study. 
Paul Bergstresser, M.D., Department of Internal  Medicine 
$5,000 

*Original award letter not received. 



G R A N T S ,  CONTRACTS ANT) AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNM ENTALI-con tinued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL- continued 

Pfizer Pharmaceuticals 
235 East 42nd Street 
New York, N.Y. 10017 

*26. Grant 
"Four Kew Investi~atiotlal  (0-Lactam) Antibiotics For Treatment 
of Experimental Meningitis in Rabbits." Addi tionai income. 
George H. McCracken, M.D., Department  of Pediatrics 

27. Scpportgrant 
+'Comparative Evaluation of Cef operazone and Other Beta-Lactams 
In an Animal Meningitis Model." A drug study. 
George McCracken, Jr,, M.E-, Department of Pediatrics 

*&28. Grant 
''Cornpara t ive Bioavailabilit y of Barampicillin and Arnoxjcillin j r l  

Infants and Children." A drug study, 
Charles M. gins burg;^.^., Department of Pediatrics 
$4,785 

+*29. Grant 
"Comparative Bioavailability of Bacampicilljn and Amoxicillin in 
Infants and Children." Additional income. 
Charles M. Ginsburg, M.D., Department of Pediatrics 

Searle and Company 
f. 0. Box 1045 
Skokie, Illinois 60076 

30. Grant 
"Performance of Hydrorner Lubricated Lumen  and Tip Feeding 
Tubes.'' A drun studv. 
C. L Mize, M.b., DGartrnen~ of Pediatrics 
$550 

Schering Corporation 
60 Orange Street 
Bloomf ield, N J 07 003 

"31. Grant 
"Evaluation of Ototoxicity Utilizing Brainstem Evoked Responses." 
Additional income. 
George H. McCracken, M.D., Departme~t of Pcdiatrics 
$1 8,154.33 

Smith Kline h French Laboratories 
1500 Spring Garden Street 
P. 0. Box 7929 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19 101 

32. Grant 
"Controlled Study of the  Efficacy of F K  7 4 9  in Respiratory Infections." 

K. Joy Robertson, M.D., Department of Internal Medicine 
$7,480 

Wriginal award letter not received. 

No award letter received. 



GR ANTSCONTRACTS, A N D  AGR €EM ENTS (NON-COVER NM ENTAL) - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued - 

Smith Kljne & French Laboratories 
1500 Spring Garden Street 
P. 0. Box 7929 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19 101 

**33. Grant 
"The Eff cct of Chronic Cirriet idine Treatment on Pancreatic Replacement 
Therapy in  the Maldigestion of Cystic Fibrosis." Additional income. 
Robert I .  Kramer, M.D., Department of Pediatrics 

Squibb Insti tute for Medical Research 
P. 0. Box 4000 
Princeton, New Jersey 08540 

*34. Grant 
"Comparison of Captopril and Placebo in Patients wi th  Chronic 

Failure Refractory to Conventional Therapy." 

William Shapiro, M.D., Department of Internal Medicine 
$1 1,000 

"35. Grant 
"Comparison of Captopril with Hy drochlorothiazide in the Treatment 
of Mild and Moderate Essential Hvwertension." Additional income. .- . 

L ~ e d o f  cine 

The Upjohn Company 
Kalamazoo, Michigan 49001 

36. Grant 
"Study of 1 S(S)-15-Methyl Prostaglandin F2 Methyl Ester (1 5-Me- 
PCFZ) for Termination of Pregnancy." (Upjohn Protocol #5247) 
A drug study. 
Clare Edman, M,D,, Department of Obstetrics and CynecoIogy 
$4,500 

*37. Grant 
"Antithymocyte Globulin by Rosette Assay." Additional income. 
Harold Helderman. M.D.. D e ~ a r t m e n t  of Internal Medicine 

**38. Grant 
"Comparison of Topical Preparations in Patients." Additional income. 
Paul R ,  Bergstresser, M.D., Depar tment  of Internal Medicine 
$1,650 

**39. Grant 
"The Treatment of Estrqen-Lack Post-Menopausal Osteoporosis." 
Additional income. 
Charles Pak, M.D., Department of Internal Medicine 
$1,500 

*40. Grant 
"Antithymocyte Globulin by Rosette Assay." Additional income. 
Harold Helderman, M.D., Deoar tment of Internal Medicine 

"Original award letter not received. 

**No award let ter  received. 



GRANTS,CONTR ACTS, AND ACR EEM ENTS -- (NON-GOVERNMENTAL)  - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

The Upjohn Company 
Kalamazoo, Michigan 49001 

*41-  Grant - - . - -  

"Ant i t  hymocyteGlabullnbyRasette Additianal income. 
Harold Helderman, M.D., Department  of Internal Medicine 

wu42. Grant 
"The Treatment of Renal Hypetcalciuric Post-Llenopausat Osteoporosis." 
Addit jonal income. 
Charles Pak, M.D. Department of Internal Medicine 
$1,000 

**tf3. Ctant 
"Comparative Efficacy of Xanaz a i d  AmitriptyIine in Treati- Severely 
D e p r e s s e d o n a l  income 
Augustus John Rush, Jr., M.D., nepartment of Psychiatry 

Warner-Lambtrt Campany 
Pharmaceutical Research Givision 
2800 Plymouth Road 
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48105 

"44. Grant 
"Zometapine in the Treatment of Major Depressive Disorders." 

John ktrsh, M.D., Department of Psychiatry 
$9,989 

The Helen Hay W hitney Foundation 
450 East 63rd Street 
New York, New York 10021 

*45. Fellowship Grant 
"Fellowship far Daniel 3. Chin." Postdoctoral research f ellowshp 
for continued research and training. 
Joseph Goldstein, M.D. and Michael Brown, M,D., Department of 
Oiophysics and Molecular Genetics 
$7,000 

Wyeth Laboratories 
P. 0. Box 3299 
Philadelphia, Penns yivania 1910 1 

*46. Grant  
"Comparative Riuavailabilit y of Cyclacillin and Amoxicillin in Infants 
and Children." Additional income. 
Charles M. Cinsburg, M.D. and George H. McCracken, M.D., 
Department of Pediatrics 
$9,678 

*Original award letter not received. 

**No award letter received. 



GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS INON-COVER NM ENTALP continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL- continued 

47. Research contract between The University of Texas Hea l th  Science Cente r  
at Dal las ,  Depar tment  of Psychiatry and Centro de Intugracion Juvenil, A.C. 
Monterrey, Mexico, whereby Centro de Integration Juvenil will collaborate with 
the  U n i v e r s i t y  on a research program under NIH Grant No. 1 R 0  1 DA-01977 
entitled "U.5.-Mexico Program of Research in Inhalant Abusev. The contract 
is for t h e  period J u n e  1, 1980 through May 3 1, 1981 wi th  totaI amount of t he  
contract not to exceed $32,750. 

48. Contract  of services between The University of Texas Health Science Center 
a t  Dallas, Division of Psychology, Department of Psychiatry, and Dallas Child 
Guidance Clinic whereby professional psychological services shall b e  provided 
the  Dallas Child Guidance C e n t e r  for a minimum of twenty burs per week for 
the period September 1, 1980 through August 31, 198 1. Total amount of the 
contract shail not exceed $4,000. 

49. Contract of services whereby The University of Texas Health Science Center 
at Dallas shall provide the services of two nurses for  in-service education to 
the  City of Dallas Fire D e p a r t m e n t  for t h e  period May 1, 1980 through April 
30, 1981. The total amount of this con t rac t  shall not exceed $46,407. 

50. Cont rac t  of services whereby The University of Texas H e a l t h  Science C e n t e r  
at Dallas shall provide training for Emergency Medical Technicians for t h e  City 
of Dallas for the  period from O c t o b e r  1, 1980 t h rough  September 30, 1981. Total 
amount of the con t rac t  shall not exceed $40,040. 

51. Contract of services whereby The Universi ty of Texas Health Science Center 
at Dallas, Division of Psychology ,  Depar tment  of Psychiatry, through Maurice 
Korman, PhD., shall provide services at t he  request of the Dallas County Juvenile 
Department for the period of September 1, 1980 through August 31, 1981. The 
t o t a l  amount of the contract shall not exceed $15,000. 

52. Contract of services whereby The University of Texas Health Science Center 
at Dallas shall provide health services and patient care for the  Dallas County 
Juvenile Detention Center for the period of October 1, 1980 through September 
30, 1981. Total amount of t h e  contract shall not exceed $30,600. 

53. Contract of services whereby The University of Texas Health Science Center 
at Dallas shall provide three half-time psychology interns at Dallas County Mental 
Health R e t a r d a t i o n  Center for the period from September 1, 1980 through August 
31, 1981. The to ta l  amount of this contract shall not exceed $22,600. 

54. Contract for services whereby The University of Texas Health Science C e n t e r  
at Dallas shall provide Emergency Medical Technician and paramedic training 
for firemen of the Dallas County Fire Depar tment  for t h e  period October I, 
1980 through September 30, 1981. The to ta l  amount of this contract shall not 
exceed $25,000. 

55. Contract for services whereby The University of Texas Health Science Center 
at Dallas shall provide the equivalent services of one and one-half - t ime  psychiatrists 
to serve in t he  Psychiatric Emergency Room of Parkland Memorial Hospital 
for the  period f r o m  September 1, 1980 through August 31,  198 1. Total amount 
of t h e  con t rac t  shall not exceed $93,684. 

56. Cont rac t  for services whereby The University of Texas Health Science Center 
at Dallas shall provide social worker services for the mentally r e t a r d e d  and their 
families for the Dallas County Mental Heal th  and Retardation Center for t h e  
period from October  1, 1980 through August 31,  1981. Total a m o u n t  of this 
con t rac t  shail not exceed $19,210. 



GK ANTS, CONTR .ACTS AND AGREEMENTS (NON-COVER NM ENTAL) -continued 

DALLAS M EDIC,SL 5C HOOL-continued 

57. Subcontract between The University of Texas Hea l th  Science Center at 
Dallas and The Johns  Hopkins Univers i ty  whereby research services of Burton 
Combes, M.D., Depar tment  of Internal Medicine are provided to Dr. Willis C. 
Maddrey of Johns Hopkins for h is  NIH Grant No. 5 POL AA 04093-02 ent i t led  
"Studies of Alcohoiic Hepatitis". The subcontract covers the period from Septem- 
ber 1, 1980 through August 31, 198 1 and shall not exceed $22,414. 

58. Amendment to subcontract between The Ijniversity of Texas Health Science 
Center at Dallas and Montefjore Hospital and Medical Center, Bronx, New York, 
to extend the period of performance on work against  Montefiorets contract No. 
NO1 AM 6 22 19 through October 3 1, 198 1. The con t rac t  amount shall be increased 
by $29,362 with total amount not t o  exceed $55,617. 

59. Contract for services whereby The Un ive r s i t y  of Texas Hea l th  Science Center 
at Dallas shall provide professional psychological services to St. Joseph Youth  
Center, Dallas, Texas, for the period of September 1 ,  1980 through August 31, 
198 1. The total amount of this contract shall not exceed $5,500. 

60. Amendment to contract for services between The University of Texas Health 
Science C e n t e r  at Dallas, Department of Family Prac t i ce  and Community Medicine, 
and  St. Paul Hospital t o  include an Associate Director for t he  Family Practice 
Center, Inc. e f fec t ive  July 1, 1980. Total amount of this contract is $22,000 
annually plus fringe benefits. 

61. C o n t r a c t  for services whereby The University of Texas Health Science Center 
a t  Dallas shall provide Texas Scottish Rite Hospital for Crippled Children the 
services  of Jay Cook, M.D., to serve as full-time Hwpital Director of Pediatric 
Neurology for t h e  period of October I ,  1980 through September 30, 1981. This 
contract total amount shall not exceed $80,700. 

62. Contract for services whereby The University of Texas Health Science Center 
at Dallas, Division of Psychology, Depar tment  of Psychiatry, shall provide mutually 
agreed upon psychological services for Texas Scottish R i t e  Hospital for the period 
October 1, 1980 through September 30, 1981. The total amount  of the contract 
shall not exceed $5,000. 

63. C o n t r a c t  for services whereby The University of Texas Health Science Center 
at Dallas, Department of Anesthesiology, shall provide professional anest Resiology 
services to Scottish R i t e  Hospital for t h e  period of October 1, 1980 through Septem- 
ber 30, 1981. The total amount of this contract shall not exceed $91,300. 

64. Contract for services whereby The  University of Texas Health Science Center 
at Dallas, Department of Radiology, shall in terpret  x-rays taken a t  Scottish 
R i t e  Hospital for t he  period of October  1, 1980 through September 30, 1981, 
The total amount of the contract shall n o t  exceed $22,000. 

65. Amendment to subcontract between The University of Texas Health Science 
Cente r  at Dallas and The  University of Vermont and State AgricuIturaI College 
to extend the  termination date to October 31, 1981 (contract became effective 
September 1, 1979). This is a subcontract under NIH No. N01-AM-6-2219. 
The subcontract  is increased by $135,834; total amount of subcontract not t o  
exceed $21 6,405. 



GRANTS,CONTR ACTS, AND AGREEMENTS WON-GOVERNM ENTALI - continued 

DALLAS GRADUATE SCHOOL OF AlOMEDrCAL SCIENCES 

American Heart Association 
Texas Affi l iate,  Inc. 
P. 0. Box 15186 
Austin, Texas 7876 1 

1. Grant  
"Hormonal Influence on Muscle Diurnal Glycogen Khythms." Amend- 
ment for extension of t i m e  through December 31, 1980 wi th  no 
fu r the r  funding. 
Carl W. Saubert, IV., Ph.D., Department of Cell Biology 
July 1, 1979 through December 31, 1980 
No change in funding ($14,197) 

American Hoechst Corporation 
Hoechst-R oussei Pharmaceuticals, Inc. 
Route 202-206 
Somerville, New Jersey 08876 

"Kinetics and Dynamics of Piretanjde A f t e r  Three Different Single 
Oral Doses." Additional income. 
D. Craig Brater, M.D., Department of Pharmacology 

Biomeasure, Inc. 
116 South Street 
Hopkinton, Massachusetts 01748 

**3. Grant 
"The Effects of IAPP on Avian and Human Muscular Dystrophy." 
Additional income. 
Jerry Shay, Ph.D., Department of Cell Biology 
$7,23 1.95 

Boehringer Ingelheim Ltd. 
90 East Ridge  
P. 0. Box 368 
Ridgef ield, Connecticut 06877 

+4. Grant 
"Plasma Norepinephrine as a Renal Risk Factor." Additional income. 
William A. Pettinger, M.D., Department of Pharmacology 
$zr,ooo 

Hoffman-La Roche, Inc. 
Nut ley ,  New Jersey 071 10 

*5 .  Grant 
"Effect of NSAI Drugs on Renal Function." Additional income. 
D. Craig Brater, M.D., Department of Pharmacology 
$1 1,209 

"Original award letter not received. 

**No award letter received. 



AND AGR EEM ENTS (NoN-GOV ER NM ENTALI  - continued 

DALLAS G R A D U A T E  SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES - cont inued  

Muscular Dystrophy Association 
810 Seventh Avenue 
New Y o r k ,  N e w  York 10019 

6.  Research G r a n t  
"Analysis of Dystrophic Chicken Skeletal hlyoblasts in Culture." 
Renewa l  support. 
Woodring Erik Wright, M.D., Department  of Cell Biology 
January 1, 1981 through December 31, 198 1 
$23,093 

E. R. Squibb & Sons, Lnc. 
P. 0. Box 4000 
Prince ton, New Jersey 08540 

7. Grant 
1 Refrac to ry  Minoxidil-Propranolol 
Diuretic Treated Hypertensive Patients." A drug study. 
William A. Pett inger,  M.D., Department of Pharmacology 
$30,000 

8. Cont rac t  for services whereby The University of Texas Health Science Cente r  
at  Dallas, Department  of Microbiology, agrees to perform a study entitled "Studies 
on Irnrnunogen(s) of Treponema Pallidurn" for t he  World Health Organization, 
Bacterial  and Venereal Infections, Geneva, Switzerland, for the  period November 
1, 1980 through October  31, 1981. The total amount of this contract shall not 
exceed $5,000. 

GRANTS. CONTRACTS. AND AGREEMENTS (STATE) 

DALLAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER 

1. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. (80-8 1 )- 167 1 whereby The University 
of Texas Health Science Center at Dallas, Medical Computing Resources Center, 
will provide computer services to The Univers i ty  of Texas Health Center at Tyler 
for the period October 8, 1980 through August 31, 1981. The amount of this 
contract shall not exceed $1,000. 

2. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. (80-8 1)- 1768 whereby The University 
of Texas Health Science Center at Dallas, Medical Computing Resources Center, 
shall provide computer services t o  The Universi ty of Texas Medical Branch at 
Galveston for the period November 24,1980 through August 3 1, 1982. Total amount 
of the contract shall not exceed $1,000. 

3. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. (80-8 1)-I770 whereby The University 
of Texas at Dallas shall provide a management seminar for the  Library Staff 
a t  The University of Texas Health Science Center at Dallas. The amount of 
this con t rac t  shall not exceed $1,300 for the period beginning November 26 ,  
1 980 and ending August 3 1, 198 1. 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL 

1. Amendment No. 1 to Interagency Cooperation Cont rac t  No. (80- $1)-0156 
between The University of Texas Health Science Center at Dallas and t h e  Texas 
Department  of Health whereby the  period of performance is changed to begin 
September 1, 1979 and te rmina te  November 30, 1980. All o t h e r  terms of the 
contract remain unchanged. 



GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (STATE) - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

2. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. (80-3 1)- 16; 12 between The University 
of Texas H e a l t h  Science Center at Dallas and the Texas Department of Health 
whereby the Division of Continuing Education at the Center will  coordinate one 
Emergency Nurse Training Course for the period beginning September 19, 1980 
and ending September 30, 1980. The total  amount  of t h e  contract shall not ex- 
ceed $7,501. 

3. Interagency Coopera tion Con tract No. (80-8 11-1 723 between The Universi ty 
of Texas Health Science Center at Dallas and the Texas Department  of Health 
whereby the Deparzment of Obstetrics and Gynecology at the Center will  provide 
comprehensive genetic services for the period October  28, 1980 through August 
31, 1981, (This is a renewal of IAC(80-81)-0788.) Total  amount  of the contract 
shall not exceed $33,357.50. 

4. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. (80-8 1)- 1536 whereby The University 
of Texas Health Science Cente r  at Dallas, Department of Pediatrics, shall provide 
teaching services of Dr. Barry Borland to The University of Texas at Arlington 
for the period September 1, 1980 through January 15, 198 1. The total  amount 
of the  contract shall not exceed $2,226. 

5. interagency Cooperation Contract  No. (80-8 1 )- 1662 whereby The University 
of Texas Health Science Center at Dallas shall provide comprehensive hea l th  
care services to children of low income families upon behalf of t he  Texas Depart- 
ment of Health for t he  period October 6, 1980 through August 3 1, 198 1. Total 
amount of the cont rac t  shalI not exceed $869,110. 

6 .  Interagency Cooperation Contract No. (80-8 11-1764 whereby The University 
of Texas Health Science Center at Dallas shall provide professional, administrat ive,  
and cierical services to the Texas Department  of Health t o  e f fec tua te  the  Special 
Supplemental Food Program for Women, Infants, and Children (WIC) of the U n j  ted 
States Department of Agriculture. The contract  covers t h e  period from December 
1, 1980 through August 3 1, 198 1 and t h e  total c o n t r a c t  amount shall not exceed 
$95,200. 

7. Amendment to the contract dated k p t e m b e r  13, 1979 between The University 
of Texas Health Science Center at Dallas and The University of Texas at Austin 
to extend services for the  period of t h e  contract through December 31, 1980. 
All other terms remain unchanged. 

8. Contract for services whereby Callier Center for Communica t ions  Disorders, 
The  University of Texas at Dallas, shall provide audiometric examination services 
to The Univers i ty  of Texas Health Science Center at Dallas at Parkland Memorial 
Hospital  for t h e  period September 1, 1980 through August 31, 1981. Total amount 
of t he  con t rac t  shall not exceed $10,560. 

9. Contract for services whereby The University of Texas Health Science Ccnter 
at Dallas, Division of Psychology, Department of Psychiatry, through the services 
of Dr. Martin R. Cluck, shall: provide psychological consultation for Callier Center 
fo r  Communication Disorders, The University of Texas at Dallas. T h e  contract 
shall be  for four hours per month for the period beginning September 1, 1980 
through August 31, I981 and shall not exceed $1,200. 



TKE UNIWFSlTY GF TFX?& I m T H  SCIENC!Z AT D m  

FEmm afJTRAcrS AND GEANTS 

BQARD OF ! E m s  M E T I N G  - FEBKJAE 12-13, 1981 

lepxhwnt of Ikalth, Educatim, and Wlf- 
u b l i c  H e a l t h  Service 

I. Research Grant No. 3 M01 IIR00633-09S1 
"General C l i n i c a l  &search h t e r 4 h i c a l  Associate Physician." -- 
A s u p p l m n t a q  s w .  
b n a l d  W. Seldin, M.D., D 2 p r b ~ n t  of Internal Medicine 
Eccmber 1, 1980 -ugh November 30, 1991 
$43,100 
D a l l a s  County 

2. Research Grant No. 2 R01 ffi03794-09 
*ling. 'I %€wed support. 
William H. Bell, D . D . S . ,  D e p w t  of Sursery 
De- 1, 1980 through N e r  30, 1981 
$100,909 
Dallas County 

3. &search G r a n t  No. 5 P50 GM2168L-17 
"Circulatory and Fluid Velum Changes in Bums." A continuation 
grant. 
Charles R. Baxter , M,D . , kparkmmt of S u r g e r y  
D x e n b r  f ,  1980 through N w e m k x  30, 1981 
$145,897 
mlas Comw 

4. =search Grant No, 5 M01 mO0633-09 
" h e r a l  Clinical %search Cmter." A continuation grant. 
mnald W. Seldin , M. D, , Deparhclent of Internal *cine 
Ecember 1, 1980 thmuqh N m  30, 1981 
$2 82,265 
D a l l a s  County 

5. Research Grant No. 5 P50 HD11149-04 
"Initiation of Hmm Labor: P r e v ~ n t i m  of P m t u r i t y  , " A 
continuation *ant. 
P a u l  C. Macmald, M.D., lkprbwnt of Obstetrics and Gynecmlqy 
January 1, 1981 thmuqh D e e r  31, 1981 
$408,631 
Dallas Cornby 

* 6 .  Research Grant No. 5ROI AKl6816-08 

A continuation grant. 
John S . Folrdtran, M. D . , Deprbwnt of Internal Mc ine  
Decmkr 1, 1980 through N m e m b r  30, 1981 
$86,564 
Dallas County 

*original award Letter not received. 



ERAL CONTWCE AND GRANTS - c m t b d  

us MDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

epat-tment of Health, Education, and Welfare 
'ublic Health % ~ c e  

7 .  -search Carer Developrent Award No. 5 KO6 AM14155-20 
"Clinical and Basic Immmology." A continuation grant. 
Wrris Z i f  f , M. D. , E m t  of Internal Micine 
January 1, 1981 through kerrhr 31, 1981 
$31,377 
Dallas County 

*8.  Young Investigator J&sem& Award No. 1 R23 HL26528-01 
" m r a n e  Currents of Cardiac -kin je Fibers. " Research using 
wlkage c l q  exp?rimnts to study the ionic currents that generate 
the action potential of cardiac Purkin j e  fibers, 
Jams L. Kenyon, Ph.D., Departmmt of Internal &-cine 
January 1, 1981 &ugh D e e  31, 1981 
$35,287 
&lhs county 

*9. Research Grant No. 5 P60 AM20628-03 
" Multipurpse Arthritis Center. " A revised award for an exten- 
sion of t* for the perid of September 1, 1979 through Wazxrixx 
31, 1980 w i t b u t  addit ional funds. 
tbmis Ziff, M.D., kpxment of Internal Wdicke 
September 1, 1979 t h ~ ~ ~ g h  August 31, 1980 
No additimal renumeration ($67,012) 
Dal l a s  County 

10. &search Grant NO. 5 R01 EX02373-02 
"Molecular Basis of Photoreceptor Activity. " A revised pant 
to extend bd-t and project pr iod end dates. 
Richard Srebro, M.D., Dep-t of Ophthahnlogy 
September 30, 1978 -ugh Sep-r 2 9 ,  1981 
N o  change in award zmrmnt ($50,927) 
Dallas Comty 

*ll. &search Career m v e l c p ~ ~ ~ t  Awrd No. 5 KO4 AM00537-03 
"Transpo& Heterqeneity in W m d i a n  ~&l m u l e s .  " Continued 
support. 
i l a n y  R. Jacobsm, M.D., B p r t m n t  of Lsltefnal mdicine 
Dsccahz  1, 1980 through Nwember 30, 1981 
$39,204 
Dallas County 

*12. Clinicdl hvestigator M a r d N o .  5 KO8 AM00475-03 
"ReguLation of Cholesterol Synthesis in the GI Tract . "  A revis& 
award ad j u st ing the m m t  of support. (New award munt is 
$55,746) 
John M. -sen, M. D . , Ikpartmnt of Pediatrics 
Septenbr 1, 1980 through August 31, 1981 
$144 (&crease) 
Dallas County 

13. A n h l  Resource Grant No. 5 P40 ~RO0890-08 
"Animal %sources Disease Laboratory. " Gontinued S q p r t  . 
S t e v e n  P. Pakes, Ph.D., Departrcent of Pawlogy 
J m q  1, 1981 through hcember 31, 1981 
$80,544 
IBllas mmty 

*Original award letter not receivrtd. 



Z167.
 

EAAL Cl'n'AACTS AND GRANrS - continued 

[AS MEDICAL saroL - continued 

epart:ment of Health, Educaticn. and I~lfare 

ublic Health Service 

*1.4.	 Fesearch Grant No. 1 R01 JID14Sa6-01 
"DeveloprentaJ. Pequ.l.atic:n of Cerebellar Protein SyntheSls. " 
A developrental stOOy of the regulation of rressenger RNA and 
protein synthesis in the rat cen>belllnl. 
Ma:roelle R. M';)rrisc:n. Ph.D., ~t of Neurology 
Deoentler I, 1980 through November 30, 1981 
S39,1l5 
Da.l.l.as County 

15.	 Training Grant No. 44-P-J0064/6-16 
"Tea:::hinq and Tra..i.neeships in ~1.itation~. " A 

supplerrentaJ. award.	 ical ""-',. ~"'" ""'''~,,~ 1l?hal.a lJ... Helm, M.D., Depart:rrent of Phys '·II;U>.Clre a .... "Cl~.-

itation 
July 1, 1980 through Jur~ 30, 1981 
55,194 
Dallas Cco.mty 

ational Science Foundation 

16 .	 Grant No. 1?CM-792).480, Arrendment No. 01 
"IJmurxx::hemical and ~tic Studies of G.aIlIM. Globulin." 
An anendnent for a.ddi~support. (J.I.Wai:d total S104,OOO.) 
,J. Donald Capra, M..D., IJepart:i!ent of Microbiology 
November 1, 1980 through March 31, 1982 
$52,000 Additional 
Dallas county 

17.	 Grant No. ENS-8013442 
"Induction of a Brain Protein in Neurcbl.astc:o' Gllora Co-Cultures. " 
A study to investigate the fildUCtion Of a 53,000 !'W ptutcln z, 
found in. Nl!n'G2 neuroblast.c::tM co-cu..l t:Ured with C6B1J1 glioll'a, their 
hybrid, NG-I05-15, aOO possibly in rraturc 1IDU8e br:ai.n. but rot in. 
either undiffarentiated c1.ooe ~ alone in cell culture. 
lbger N. Ilosenberg, M.D., De~t of Neurology 
IJecartler 1, 1980 through May 31, 1982 
$56,204 
Dallas COUnty 

eparment of the Navy 

18.	 Fese<1rch Grant No. N000.14-8O-G-0123. I-t:xli.ficat:ia1 No. P00001 
"B Lynphocytes in tlll.::! lD1n..ale Response." A m:xiification to .increase 
the toW award. l'ffie original aIrOUIlt was $5,000; new arraJnt is 
$17,000.) 
Ellen S. Vitatta, Ph.D., r::epart:mmt of MicrOOiology 
July I, 1980 through JUne 30, 1991 
512,000 Increase
 
Dallas County
 

.9. l'bdificatioo No. U to CO'ltract NO.. between Health Sarvices 

.ci\U..nist.r:ation and The !Jn1versJ.ty of Te.xaG Health Sc.ience center at Dallas, 
QI.l"t:ho..este.rn ~cal S~l to extend !:he pericd of perfontmlce of contract 
t no aOditionol cost. The contract is ext.end€:d thro~h~ 30, 1.980. 

O. !'b::li.fication. No. )S for CClntract No. NM9-16044 between N1\SAIJonnson 
pace Center aril. TIle University of Texas Hedlth Scienoo Center at Da1.las, 
out;m..Jester1\ MOOical ScOOol which provides d. no-cost extensjon for the period 
ncii.nq l'1arch )l, 1.981. • 

Original award letter not received 

1ID-2Q 



lERAT C'CmTKTS AND GRANTS - continued 

LLAS = U r n  SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL S C m a S  

l e m n t  of Health, Mucation,  and Welfare 
ublic Health Service 

1. Research rsrant No. 2 R01 ~00109-04 
"Effects of Aging on C e n t r a l  Temperature C o n W o l s .  " Renew2d 
support. 
Jarres M. Lipton, Ph.D. , I&-t of Physiology 
-r I, 1980 throuqh No- 30, 1981 
$30,249 
Dallas County 

*2. Research Grant N o .  1 R01 AM27430-01 
"Ckrganizatim armd Expression of Pancreatic Genes." Research to 
d e s c r h  the squmze organization and expression during develop- 
ment of a qrop of hamlogous genes (the p c r e a t i c  serine proteases1 
winch appear Im be regulated similarly during pancreatic developrent. 
Fayfirmd J . MacConald , Ph . D, , De-t of Biwhemistry 
W&r 1, 1980 through July 31, 1981 
$30,035 
Dallas County 

*3. Research G r a n t  No. 5 R01 AM10073-16 
"Neurohumoral Control of the Anterior Pituitary. '' C m t i n u e d  
support. 
s&l M. McCann, M,D. , De-t of Physiology 
Dssember 1, 1980 through November 30, 1981 
$81,545 
M l a s  Comty 

4 .  &search Grant No. 5 R O 1  m9090-09  > ofnioenergeticd s m .  
EaPnald A. Butow, Ph-D., I3eprhmmt of B i a 3 m r L s t r y  
bcerbr 1, 1980 through N- 30, 1981 
$44,378 
Dallas County 

5. &sear& Grant No. 5 RC)1 GM21423-06 
s . " Continued 

sqqmrt . 
John P. keves,  Ph.D., k p r b t e n t  of Physiology 
December 1, 1980 t h ~ ~ ~ g h  No- 30, 1981 
$30,022 
Dallas Camty 

6 .  Research C a r e e r  E v e l o p n t M  No. 1 KO4 HLO0801-01 
"Angiotmsim and Pmstarjlandin Control of Aldosterone . " 
Studies to delineate the role of adrenal ~rostaalandins in aldc- 
sterone secretion under basal and angia&sin-stirrollated and i t ions  . 
The role of prostaglandins in the skmidogenic effect of potassim 
and X I W  w i l l  also be h a .  
William B. &tpb=ll, Ph .D. , kparhmt of Phammmlqy 

1, 1980 through November 30, 1981 
$41,148 
Dallas County 

'Original award letter not received. 



XRAL CONTRACE AND GRANTS - mntinued 

L;LAS GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES - continued 

Departmmt of Health, ~ducatim , and Welfare 
Publ ic  Health Service 

7 .  %search Grant No. 5 R01 W5829-03 
"Coordination of Per iod ic  Gene Expression in Yeast." Continued 
support. 
David B. Finkelstein, Ph.D. , k-nt of B i m h n i s t r y  
~ e &  1, 1980 through No&r 30, 1981 
$37,816 
Dallas County 

8. &search Grant No, 5 ROI AM03612-22 
"Thyroid Function and Iodine k tabo l i sm .  " Continued suppork. 
imlq 
m a r  1, 1980 through N w e n h r  30, 1981 
$71,061 
Dallas C o u n t y  

9. &search G r m t  No. 7 ROl NS17325-01 1 C o n t h u d  
sumwrt. 
~ e & d  P . K o z l m k i  , Ph.D. , D e p r t x e n t  of Physiology 
De&r 1, 1980 though November 30, 1981 
$36,746 
Ddllas County 

10. Rcsearch C a r e x  E w l o p ~ ~ ~ t  Award No. 5 KO4 AG00030-03 
"Control of Gne Expressim in Hetern s ,  " Conthued support. 
m i n g  Eric Wright, Ph. D. , -%Cell Biology 
Jauary 1, 1991 throuqh Ikcember 31, 1981 
$41,148 
Dallas County 

*ll. &search G r a n t  No. 5 R01 AA 3901-03 
" J W - i a n o l ~ i s t r a t i o n  and mtor Functions." A continuation grant. 
Donald J. W M ,  Ph.D. , n t  of Cell Biology 
December 1, 1980 through N-r 30, 1981 
$76,188 
Dallas County 

12. Research G r a n t  No. 5 R01 MH05831-20 
"bzhanisns of Storage and Release of Amines." Continued support. 
Parkhurst A. Shore, Ph,D., De-t of  ecology 
January 1, 1981 through kcember 31, 1981 
$99,023 
Dallas- county 

13. &search Grant  No. 5 R01 t-IL16320-08 
"Vasoactive Peptides Which Sthmlate Wcles . " mthUed 
support. 
E&n G. Erdos , M.D. , C r p a m t  of P ~ c o l ~  
December 1, 1980 throw11 NOV& 30, 1981 
$59,118 
Dallas County 

* O r i g i n a l  award letter not received. 



LLAS GRADUATE SCIKK>L OF BIOMmICAL SCIENCES - ~~ntiAUed 

Departrrent of Health, Education, and Welfare 
Public Ileal* Service 

14. *search Grant No. 5 ROI W 7 5 9 7 - 0 2  
"Transcription and Oqan i za t i on  of Mitochondria1 Genes." A revised 
award to correct Wave1 costs. 
Nancy C . Martin, Ph. D. , k p m t  of B i w h a m s t r y  
J w ~  1, 1980 -ugh May ,31, 1981 
N o  change in remuneration ($43,579) 
D a l l a s  Counw 

15. Research Want No. 5 ROlAG01228-03 
" r Y e  Fkpression in Aging and & v e l p n t .  " C o n t i n d  supprt . 
W i n g  E . wright, Ph.D . , kp-t of C e l l  Biology 
December 1, 1900 through No&r 30,  1981 
$37,471 
D a l l a s  County 

16. Young Investigator Research Grant No. 1 R23 HL26597-01 
" P r o k i n  Wtabolisn in Cardiac H y p e 9 h y . I '  Research to define 
changes in the rates of protein synthesis and nf prutein degradation 
which ac-y the devel-t and regression of cardiac hypertrophy. 
Also, to mrrelate changes in the act iv i ty  and availability of lysoscandl 
pmteinases w i t h  changes in prot,eolysis. 
Soh S . C r i e  , M.D . , I k w t  of Physiology 
F e b m a q  1, 1981 through January 31, 1982 
$34,249 
Dallas County 

*search Grant No. 1 ROI AM27059-01 
" D e t b a n t s  of the k s p n s e  to Fumsemide in Man." ksearch to 
-r understand the pharmmlcgy of and the determinants of the 
response to diuretics, in parficular, £ums&de. ALsq to better  
understand the mechanisms by which mrtain clinical m d i t i o n s  champ 
the response to furosemide; whether these changes =cur w h  altera- 
tions in disps i t ion  of f u m d d e ,  thmuqh alteratims in e r n  and 
water handling by the kidney, or through a carbination of events, 
DwLald C. Brater, M.D., Eprbwnt of Pllarrraacolqy 
Sep-r 20, 1980 through August 31, 1981 
$62,199 
Dallas mmty 

18. Research Grmt No. 1 R01 HL26810-01 
"(3 Transport in mat Mmbrane Vesicles. " &sear& to investi- 
gate tl= kinetic characteristics of the Naqa exchange q s t m  at both 
the cytoplasmic and extramU* cane s d a c e s  a d  evaluate the 
role of ATP in the operation of this transprt prmess. 
John P. &eves, Ph.D., I3e-t of Physiology 
February 1, 1981 lh-ough Jan- 31, 1982 
$79,153 
Dallas County 

19. Research Grant No. 5 ROlHS15739-02 
"Wline Acetyltransferase: In Vitro and in Situ Studies." 
C o n t j n d  s w r t .  
Louis B . ~ e s h ,  Ph. D, , m n t  of Biochemistry 
Decemkx 1, 1980 though November  30, 1981 
$46,811 
Dallas County 



3EW.II; a W E V C T S  AND GRANTS - continued 

C;LAS GRADUATE SCEWL OF BI-ICAL SCTRKES - continued 

k w t  of H e a l t h ,  Education, and Welfare 
Public Health Service 

20. Research Grant No. I R01 AI17621-01 
"Outer bWt&rane Proteins of Hamphilus Influenzae. I' A research 
project to identify outer rmbrane proteins of HacTmphllus influenzae 
q.pe b (Hib) w h i c h  bave potential for use as vaccinogens to protect 
against systemic H i b  disease. 
~ r i c  J . Hansen , Ph. D. , & p a n t  of Microhiolqy 
Ecenhr 1, 1980 though N o v a b z r  30, 1981 
$60,496 
Dallas County 

N a t i o n a l  Science Foundation 

21. Grant No. ENS-7701174, Fmendmnt No. 04 
"kvel-t of Cerebel lum.  " An mm&rent to extend the expiration 
date of the grant £ran Oztober 31, 1980 to April 30, 1981 without 
additional funds, ( O r i g i n a l  amunt of madwas $210,000. ) 
bna ld  J. m, Ph.D., I k w t  of C e l l  aiology 
October 31, 1980 to April 30,  1981 
No additional m e r a t i o n  
Dallas County 

bp-t of Health, Education, and Welfare 
Public H e a l t h  Service 

1. Grant No. 44-P-30213/6-09, -&rent No. 1 
"Undergraduate Education for  Rehabilitation Services." A 
supplmtal award, 

O . H a k e ,  Ed. D . , De-nt of M i l i t a t i m  Science 
Sep-r 1, 1980 through August 31, 1981 
$3 ,056  increase 
Dallas County 

2. Grant No. 44-P-30443/6-06, i4mndmmt No. 2 --- - - - a A suppluppleoental aiard 
to increase the aromt of funds. 
Paul S. McCollm, Ph. D. , Wpm-rmt of Mmbilitation Science 
~ u l y  1, 1980 through June 30, 1981 
$12,308 increase 
Dallas Comty 

3. Grant No- 44-P-30408/6-07, m = n h t N o .  2 
" m i d  F&habilitation C 0 n n . d  A supp1-tal 
a w a r d  to increase the m t  of funds. 
Willim J. Flynn, C.R.C., k-nt of Rzhabilitatim Science 
July  1, 1980 through June 30,  1981 
$28,146 increase 
mlas County 



3ERF;L CWTRALTS AND GRNWS - mntinued 

W SCHOOL OF ALLIED HEALTH SC'IIWCES - continued 

&-nt of Health, Education, and Welfare 
?ublic Health Service 

4 .  G r a n t  No. 6 AG 134/02, Atendmnt No. 1 
" T i t l e  IV-A Career preparation. " An m h n t  approving the use 
of e s h t e d  unobligated balance f rcgn the first p- year 
($24,203) . 
Laura Bleiweiss Wilson, Ph.D., D e p r t m n t  of Health Care Scieslce 
June 30, 1980 +&trough June 29, 1981 
No change in m l e r a t i m  ( $ 6 3 , 6 0 8 )  
Dallas County  



THE m I T Y  QF TJWlS NEFLTH SCZENCE C E N m  AT W J I S  

AMEMXEWS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING B U E E I  

BoARD B' EGlWE m I N G  - FEBRUARY 12-13, 1981 

L x  m m  S C I ~  CENTER 

leral Budget, A u x i l q  Enterprises and Service Deprh~nts - Various and 
~ l u s  

Transfer General Budge t ,  Auxiliary Enterprises and Service &parbent funds 
clear a l l  year-ad balances and lapse free balanczs to Unappropriated Surplus 

K: No. 774) . &tails as follows: 

msfer  of Fbds - General Budget 

%aching 
M: WMJS XCOUNTS Salaries 

mer 
Salaries -- 

?ice of the President $ 
F i c e  of the Vice president 
for Business Affairs 
F i e  of the V i c e  President 
for Adminislatian 
€ice of: Wcal Informtion 
€ice of Dswlopmnt 
€ice of Planning and Resource 
Analysis 

€ice of t h  Wistrar 
Eice of the Business Manager 
fie of the D-r of 
General Services 

f i e  of the 3udqe.t: Off icer  
fice of khe D i r e c t o r  of 
xcounthg 

f ice of the Purchasing Agent 
fice of Mmhistrative Data 
Processing 
Eice of Personnel 
f i e  of St-t F h c i a l  Aid 
stems office 
fice of L n t e m d l  Audits 
aferences, Lectures, etc. 
3 l a I - a ~  
kty Seminar 
sti.tutima1 Wnhr&ip Dues 
scellane3us General mpense 
ficial Occasions 
n t d  of Space 
iversity Branch TYavel 
il Service 
ceiving 
fety Programs 
Lephes 
mts and Sgonsored Research 
all-ted Accaunts - Dallas 
Health Science Center 

emim Sharing 
wloymnt  -sation 
Insurance 

srhm ' s Ccsnpensation Insurance 



T ~ ~ S  ' ~ 2  THE: 1979-80 OPERATING BUCW - continued 

reral --- Budget, mliary mtaprises and Service Departments - mntinued 
(ktails of EBC No. 774 - ~ ~ n t h & )  

msfw of Funds - General Budget - continued 

%aching Other MM! 

: VARIOUS ACCOUNTS Salaries -- Salaries E w ~ t  Travel 

~ gev i ty  Pay $ $ 6,191.04 
Eice of the Dean - Mlas 
Medical Schclol $ 7,868.32 
fice of Student Mfairs 769.72 1,144.39 
=sthesiolqy .96 
XhenUistrf 3,144.51 4,116.94 
3phy sics and Molecular 
-etics 1,164.37 40.00 
11 B i o l o g y  16,827.81 6,496.75 
mily Practice and W u n i t y  
Wdicine 20,744.60 8,304.83 

t m a l  kdicine 13,879.82 6,915.10 
dical Cmputing Resources 
Sciences 5,898.97 

cmbiolqy 75.00 

-1WY 897.48 95.58 
stetrics and Gynecolqy 5,072.29 
h t h d m l q y  479.92 836.40 

ml0w 252.01 52.88 
diatrics 745.48 1,624.89 
a m a ~ l q y  23,415.69 2,321.55 
ysical b g d i c i n e  and 
%habilitation 23,673.42 1,207.63 

:ysiology 2,579.79 3,402.24 
-try 9,046.25 4,907.53 
.diology 879.17 
WerY 3,044.08 
rdiati.cn & Biohazards Waste 44,164.53 
LallocaM Accounts - 
Special 62,687.83 74,752.56 4,582.45 
ifice of the &an - 
Graduate School of 
~ i a ~ d i c a l  Sciences 5,442.69 
radmte Program in Cell B i o l q y  369.31 
raduate Prpgrm in B i d - m n i s t r y  208.30 
raduate P r q r a n  in B i d c a l  

~ i c a t i r m s  166.28 
raduate P r q r m n  in Biansdicdl 

mgineer ing 86.91 
raduate P r q r m  in Biophysics 308.48 
traduate Program in Forensic 
Sciences 183.98 

raduate Program in C l i t l i c a l  
P S Y ~ ~ W  539.98 

raduate P r q r m  in Irmaulolw 94.43 
raduate Program in Mthmatical 
Sciences 239.88 

raduatc Program in Microbiology 604.59 
raduate Prcgrm ir. Pharmacology 224.44 



D'DIEXE - TO TJE 1979-80 OPFmTING B m T  - continued 

;ZPS HEALTH SCLENQE CENTER - continued 
-. 

Budget, Auxil-ri~s and Service Deparbtmts - continued - 
(ktails of RBC N o .  774 - continued) 

i n s f a  of Funds - General Budget - continued 

Teackiq Gtkr MM)  
34: -- W O U S  AC- Salaries Szlaries WP=t Travel 

lduate w a r n  in Physiolcqy $ 
lduate P r q r a m  in Radiation 
Bioloyy 
xh.~~te -am in i iadblogical 
Physics 

3dua-k Program in &habilitation 
cwnselhcj 
hool of Allied H e a l t h  Professions 
M i s t r a t i o n  
~ferences and bctxres 
ficial Occasions 
h r s h i p  Dues 
ficial Publications 
9tal of space 
lied Health Education 
meal Ccarcrmnication and 
I~-~stmctional lMia 

dth Care Sciences 
3 c a l  Tkchnology 
t r i t ion  and D i e t e t i c s  
y s i d  Therapy 
d l m t e d  Acmunts-Dallas 
Health Sciences  S k l  
imal F'emurces Center 
o-mgineerbg Lab 
neral ~ s t . r u c t h l  E k p ~ ~ s e  
a-dical &rmmica.t.jOsls 
Resources Center  

dim1 ~~g ~ i m u r c e s  
Center 

brarqr 
allocatd Balance--Qrqanized - 
&search 
ysical P l a n t - - M i s t r a t i a n  
neral Services 
i l d i q  Main-- 
s t d i a l  Services 
ounds Maintenance 
ilities 
iversity -lice 
ec id  Projects Bmrgencies 
dney and Pancreatic Trarls- 
p l a n t a t h  Unit 

giondl Burn Care Center 
al locaw Lnca-e General 
Budget 200,257.54 



HEALTH S C m C E  CENTZR - continued 

leral ~ u d g e t ,  ~uxllsary mterprises and Fewice D e p r h c n t s  - mntir-wd 
(Details of PBC N o .  774 - c o n t i n ~ d )  

lnsfer of Funds - General Budget - contrinud 

Teachbg Other M&O 
: WOIIS A C C O W  Salaries Salaries W p n t  Travel 

!im of meal ~nfomtion $ $ 
'I e of -get O f f i c e r  1,288.26 
rice of the D i r e c t o r  of 
Accotmti ng 6,081.65 
;ice of the Purchasing Agent 
iice of Personnel 
'Lce of Ahinistrative 
Data Processing 
arrraqe 
ety Bonds 
I A g e  ~UCVivor's Lnsmance 
liology 
ice of the Ean-Graduate 
S&ml of B i a ~ d i c a l  Sciences 6,936 .40; 
.liccated A c m t s - G S B S  1,330.06 
.id FkdLth rnca t ion  6.055,36 
mdica l  Caanunicatims & 
Instsuctional M a  13,751.78 

L L t h  Care Sciences 20,590.52 
-litation Sciences 1,933.33 
Ilocated Acmmts- 
Allied Health Szmices 3,559.72 
maL ~ e ~ c e s  835.48 
ppropriated Surplus - -- 

king Facilities $ 
king Facilities-Un- 
alloca&d I m m ~  
.dent Health %vices 
'eteria 
'eteria--UnaLlocat~d 
I n m  
.dent Supply store 
.*It Supply S ~ E -  
Unallacated 
dent. Slqply Store- 
Unal lmatd L n m ~  
dent Union 



IW;pS HEALTH SCEXCE CENTER - continued 

ner=et,-uxiliay mterpri.Lws and Senice &pat-m~rts  - mntinueii 
(Detdlls of RBC No. 774 - 

-ansf= of Funds - Auxiliary mterprises 

?kacbing Other H&O 
W :  WOUS A m  - Salaries Salar~es m t  Travel 

jtal Transfer of FUrlds $ --- 58,237.93 $ 165,982.27 $ 558.00 - -  P 

e k i n g  Facilities--Un- 
allocated $ $ $ 88,979.31 $ 

~~denr Health Services- 
Unal loca td  In- 3,353.05 

ludent Heal th  Services-- 
Una llocated 15,338.49 

lfeteria 44,765.15 
:udent Sl~pply Store  28,834.82 
:udent Wnim--Lhallocated - 43,507.38 

:ansfer of Funds - Service &parkrents 

limal F32sourCe Center-- 
UnallocaW $ 

iimal ksuurces Center 
lplicating Senrice 
q l i c a t i n y  service-- 

Wl~cated lacane 
Sbre--IAnallucated 

I r l m  
meral Stores--Unallocated 
2dicaL Illustratim Service 

Center 
dical  Illustration Service 
Center--Unallacated Incane 

s lwis ion Service Cmter 
1s-t R e p i x  and Develop- 
mt Services 

. T .  Rqional Cmputer Center 

. T. R q h l  Cqmter Mter-- 
Ur--all-ted I n a n e  

;dial ~ u t h g  W m c e s  
Cen*r 



m3ED'IS M TNE 1979-80 OPERATING BI. IGJ3 - continued 

n e r d  Budget, Auxiliary mterprises and Service Ceparbwnts - continued 
( m tails of RBC No. 7 7 4 - mntLnued) 

-ansfer of P m d s  - Service D e m t s  

Teachins Other M&O 
m: VNilWS A m m  Salaries -- Salaries p e r i t  Travel 

M: VARIOUS A C C m -  

Limal kSOUTce Center-- 
UndLlmated I n c a  $ 

plicating Service-- 
Unallocated 

~plicating Service 
meral  Stores  
deal fllustratim Service 
Center 

a c a l  Illustration Service 
Center-Unallocated 

: l e v i s h  Service Center 
>lwision Service m e r - -  

UnaLlocated I h ~ 3 m e  
3strtprent %pair and rnwlop- 

men t Service--Onallocated 
Inm 

1strum-k %pair and Bvelop- 
m t  Service--Unallocated 

. T. Rgiorwl Cmputer Cmte r - -  
Unallocakd 

&icaL Cunputing esaurces 
Center-+dlocated 

$ - 

o w  

FFml: 
General Budget 
A w r i l i a q  Ehkrprises 
Sewice Deprbwnts 

m: 
General -get 
A u x i l i a r y  kterprises 
senrice De-ts 



THE: UbIFERSITY OF TEXAS F3EALm XIEWE CENTER AT DAI;LFS 

AFENMERTS M THE 1980-81 OPERATING 

ALLAS HEALTH SCIENCE; CEm'ER 

enera1 Administration - Off  ice of the Eudqet Officer 
change the status of mLy W. P- frm Assistant Furchasi~q 

gmt to B u d q e t  Officer with a h q e  in total ccanpensation rate fm 
.21,492 to $24,000 e f f h v e  Oclmkr 1, 1980. 
burce of m s :  
State Funds: Budget -strati= and Professional Salaries - $24,000 
Other Than State: 

RK rso. 328) 

a a l  Mmhistration - Off ice of Accounting 
! . Increase the total  @c~npensatim rate of M r .  Ramie W. J m s ,  
ssociate D i r e c t o r  of AccwnOTting, frm $23,500 to $25,903 effective 
kltoker 1, 1980. 
;our= of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: O f f i c e  of ~ c c w n t i n g  m i s t r a t i v e  and Professional 
Salaries - $25,900 

Cj-ther Than S t a t e :  
:REC W. 327) 

kneral W s t r a t i o n  - Mfir=e of t h ~  Dean 
5 .  Change the status of Dr. Kern Wildatha1 fran Ban, Dallas South- 
mtern ~ d c a l  School, Professor of physiology (Tenure) to Dean, Dal las  
;outhwestern Medical School, Professor of Internal W c i n e  and Physiolqy 
(Tenure) with no change in the btal m a t i o n  rate of $77,500 effectiw 
;eptenbr 1, 1980. 
jource of m s :  

S t a t e  Funds: M s t r a t i v e  and Professional Sdaries - $64,609 
Other Than state: D m  Grant - $5,191 and Southwestem 

&dim1 Fourdation - $7,700 
k. Wildenthal is also appointed as Professor in Internal Micine and 
?hysiology without salary. 
(RBC NO. 25)  

I A L I x  MEDICAL SCHOOL 

-. S-l J. Mtg-  as Associate Professor of C l i n i c a l  
rlnesthesiolqy, Assistant ~ ~ e ~ t m  of Anesthesiology at Parkland lbspital,  
vtri ~ir:ector a£ Pain Clinics at P a r k l a d  &norial ~ospital and uniwrs i ty  
3f Tex3s Health Science C e n t e r  at Dallas (Non-tenure) at a total ccmpm- 
sation rate of $68,100 f m  the 1980-81 wet effectiw S e p t e m k r  1, 1980. 
w c e  of m: 

S t a t e  Funds: An~sthesio1cq-y Faculty Salaries - $34,700 
Other Than State: Parklard Hospital - $20,000 4 

MSRDP FWlds - $13,400 
(E M. 140) 

2. mint Dr. Gwilym Davies as V i s i t i n g r  Assistant Professor ( N o n - t e n u r e )  
at a total mtpmatim rate of $29,000 effective October 1, 198G. 
Source of Funds: 
State Funds : 
Mer Than State:  MSRDP Furkls - $29,000 

[RBC m. 305) 



M THE 1980-81 OPERATRJG BUDGET - mntinued 

?stl-.esiolqy - c o n t h u d  
&appoint Vernon C. Hnff-rmn as V i s i t i n g  Assistant Professor (Non-tenure) at 

:otal -ation rate D£ $27,000 effective S e p t d r  1, 1980- 
lrce of Furlds: 
jtate Funds: 
Xher T ~ J I  Sta te :  Funds - $27,000 
K: 130. 191) 

Delete &.Brian Milne as Visiting Assistant Professor {h-tenwe) at a total 
,-sation rate of $27,000 effective No;verr33er 30, 1980. 
lrce of Fuds: 
S t a t e  Furads : 
Xher Than S t a t e :  PlZSRDP F'unds - $27,000 
ac m. 424) 

Reappoint Dr. -do J. T M a  as Visi t ing Assistant Professor  on-tenwe) 
th a total -ation rake of $60,000 e f fx t ive  S e w r  1, 1980. 
urce of Funds : 
S t a t e  m s :  
3the.r Than S t a t e :  bEI?DP Funds - $60,000 
BC ra0. 186) 

Delete m. mist-& T ~ l h u r s t - C l ~ ~  as V i s i t h g  Assistant Professor 
~n-tenure) at a t o t a l  rate of $27,000 f x m  the 1980-81 Budget 
fective S e w  27, 1980. 
urce of W s :  
State m s :  
Otkew Than State: L%F?DP Funds - $27,000 
BC 277) 

Change the status of C l i n i c a l  Assistant Professor &XI Trowbridge (Nm-tt3nure) 
om 60W to $ 4 8 ; ~  effective 5 e p t a - b ~ ~  1, 1980 w i t h  no change in the annual 
lary rate of $51,700. 
lurce of Funds: 
State Funds: 
Other Than State: Parkland Wmrial Hospital - $51,700 
'Ec 65) 

W i n t  Dr. Trmhidge as C l i n i c a l  Assistant Professor 44'BT ( N o n - t e n u r e )  
. a total -ation rate of $51,700 effective Gzbkr 1, 1980. 
x c e  05 Funds: 
state Funds: 
Other Than S t a t e :  Parkland Wmrhl ~ospital - $51,7 00 
?BC 413) 

Change the status of Clinical Assistant Professor mowbridge (Non-tenure) 
-an 44%T to 23%T effective N m a b r  10, 1980 with no change in the annual 
t l a r y  rate of $51,700. 
wrce of Funds: 
state Funds: 
0 t h ~ ~  Than State: Parkland m r i a l  Hospital - $51,7fl0 
isc No. 427) 

1. Place Clinical Assistant Professor 05 Anesthesiolqy Dr. Trowbridue (Non- 
mure) on Wave of Absence without p y  fox the :aid 5ep-r 1, 198 0 
n g h  Sep- 30, 1980 (annual salary rate of $51,700). 
xlrce of Funds: 
State Funds: 
Ot3ler Tharl State: 
7Ec 433) 



EN~FM?TS TO T3E 1980-81 OPERKTING BUEEC - continued 

L;LAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

esthesiology - continued 
. Reappoint MiLbum D. Hilley as Assistant Professor of C l i n i c a l  Anestksiolgy 
Oral Surgery (Non-tenure) at a total cmpmsation rate of $48,000 e f f e t i v e  

@Ember 1, 1930. 
urce of Funds: 
S t a t e  Fclnds: U n a l l ~ a t e  Epartnaental Faculty Salaries - $42,300 
Other '12lan S t a b :  ParkLand Hospital - Anesthesiology - $3,600 and 

MSRDP m x  - $2,100 
. H i l l e y  is also a p i n t e d  as Assistat Professor of C l h i c a i  O r a l  Surgery 
t.Mt salary. 
EC No. 189) 

. Change t he  status of Dr. Wrge Syrocy frm Assisat Professor of Clinical 
eskhesiology (Nan-tcnurel to Assistant Professor of Clinical Anes thes io lqy ,  
d Assistant D i r e c t o r  of Anesthesiolqy , Wldren's W i c a l  Center (Non-tenwe) 
th no change in the to- cmpmation rate of $5 3 ,00 0 effective September 1 , 
80. 
,urce of M s :  
State Funds: A n e s t h e s i a l ~  Faculty Salaries - $28,338 
Otficr k 5-k: Funds - $24,662 
BC N o .  192) 

. mlete D r .  George syray Assistant Professor of Clinical Anesthesialcqy 
d Assistant D1r-x of Anesthesiolqy, Children's Mica1 Center (Non-tenure} 
a t o t a l  cmpznsation rate of $53,000 frm the 1980-81 adget e f f ~ t i v e  O c t d x r  
,1980. 
lu re  of Funds: 
State Funds: Anestksiolcqy Faculty Funds - $28,338 
Ot..er Than State: MSRDP Funds - $24,662 
'BC M. 411) 

.. Beappoint Anthony D. Lehner as Assistant Professor of ~ l in i ca f  Anesthesiolaqy -- 
Icn-t.enure) w i t ?  no --ye in total oarpcnsatim rate of $60,000 ef fectiw 
!p tmkr  1. 1980. 
ixce of ~ & s  : - 
State W s :  Anesthesiolqy ard U n a l l o c a t e d  Faculty W s  - $42,300 
Other Than State: Parkland Hospital - Anesthesiology - $6,400 a d  

KRDP M s  - $11,300 
EC No.  188) 

'J. mint Dr. Millicmt L. WBnaM as ~ ~ s i s t a n t  Professor of CLqical 
lesthesiology (Non-tenure) w i t h  no change in the total capsmation rate of 
18,000 effective S e p t m k r  1, 1980. 
lure of Funds : 
S t a t e  m s :  
Other Than  stat.^: EaDP M o  - $48,000 

IBC No. 187) 

j .  Dr. Nathan L. W i l l i a m s ,  &sls-t.mt Professor of ClinicaZ Elnesthesi- 
Logy (Non-tenure) at a total m s a t i c n  rate of $48,000 effective S e p t a h r  1, 
380. 
uce of Funds: 
State  Funds: 
Okher Than S u b :  MSRDP Funds - $48,000 
YW No. 190) 

I .  P h c e  Assistant Professor of C l i n i c a l  Anes"hsiolw N a t h a n  L. Williams 
--*we) on mve of Absence w i t h o u t  pay for the wid mkr 4 ,  1980 
m g h  aUquit 31, 1981 (annual sa la ry  rate of $48,000) . 
m e  of Funds : 
Stake w3: 

other Tham S b * :  
.3EC No- 313) 



9LLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

iozhamstry 
8. m g e  the status of Dr. Louis Herdl frmn Assmkte Professar (Wnure) 
3 P r o f e s s r  ( m u r e )  w i t h  no change in L3e tohlcmpnmtion rate of 
34,000 effective Septsnber 1, 1980, for 85%T in Bimhermstry and 15%T in t l ~ e  
raduate Program - Bicrchemistry.  
ource of Ebds : 
State Funds: Biwhemistry Faculty Salaries - $29,000 

Biochemistry Faculty Graduate Program Salaries - $5,000 
OEher Than state: 

RBC N o .  173) 

.9. Change the status of Dr. John Johnston £ran Professor of Bimhenustry 
lnd Qbstetrics and Gyneco1q-y ( m u r e )  to Professor of ~ i o c M s t r y  and 
Ibstetrics and Gpecology and D i r e c b r  of t k  Division of Lipid &search, 
ith no chancp in th to ta l  cmrrpensation rate of $55,000 effective ~eptPmber 1, 
.980, for 788T in Biochemis+ry, 18%T in Obstetrj.cs and Gyn~olagy,  and 4%T 
he Graduate P r q m m  in B i c c k s t r y .  
;owe of Funds: 

S ta te  Funds: Biochanistq Faculty SaLaries - $43,000 
Obstetxics and G y n e m l q y  Faculty Salaries - $10,000 
Graduate -ram Faculty Salaries-Bimhemistry - $2,00 0 

G-thST Than Stnte: 
:RBC No. 174) 

!O. Inzreas thewtd-capznsatbn of Professor of B i o c k m i s t r y  and Qbstetrics 
ud Gymemlogy and D i r m r  of the Division of Lipid Research, J o h  M. Johns- 
{ m u r e )  £ran $55,000 to $57,000 effective October 1, 1980, for 7581: in Bio- 
m s t r y ,  218T in O b s t e t r i c s  and Gynecology, and 4%T in Graduate Program in 
3 i o c ~ s t r y .  
jome of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: B i o c b s t r y  Faculty Salaries - $43,000, Obstetrics and 
Gynecolqy Faculty Salaries - $10,000, Graduate Program in 
BiwhePnistry - Faculty Salaries - $2,000 

Other Than S t a t e :  
I R K  No. 345) 

1 h g e  the s b t u s  of Dr. Julian Peter- £ran Fmfessor of Bi-stry 
{mure) to Professor of Biochmistry and Pmfessor of Wica l  -ter Science 
(Mure) w i t h  no change in the ~~ compensatim rate of $37,000 effective 
September 1, 1980, for 89%T in B i ~ ~ h e m i s k r y ,  and 11%T in Graduate -am in 
3iochmistry. 
% m e  of Punds: 

S t a t e  Fuolds: Bi-stry Faculty Salaries - $32,000 
B i m h d s t r y  Faculty Graduate -am Salaries - $4,000 
Undllmated Faculty Salaries-Biochemistry - $1,000 

Wkr Than S t a t e :  
G r .  Peterson is also appointed as Professor of MzdicaL C q u t e r  Scimce without  
salary. 
(RBC No* 94) 

22. mppoint  Dr. Mit- Kozaki as V i s i t i n g  Professor (W-ten-) wim no 
change in the total -sation rate of $36,000 effective Sept- 1, 1980 
h u g h  S e p e  12, 1980. 
Source of m s :  
State Funds: 
Other Than S t a t e :  rn m a t  - $36,000 

(RBC No. 72) 

23. blete  Dr. Mitsuhira Nozaki as Visiting P r o f e s s o r  at a total ccenpensatim 
rate of $36,000 frm t k  1980-81 Budqet effective Sep- 9, 1980. 
So- of Funds: 

S b t e  Funds: 
Other Than S t a t e :  m -ant - $36,000 

( R X  No. 132) 



UX I&T~~~ICAL SCHOOL - mntinued 

b d s t r y  - continued 
.. Reappoint Harold Jeskey as Adjunct Professor of B i & d s t q '  14%T (Non- 
mure) at a tctal c-ation rate of $36,400 effective S e w  1, 1980. 
rurce of W s :  
State W s :  B i c c h m i s t r y  and Umllccated Faculty Salaries - $36,400 
Other Than S t a t e :  

No. 175) 

i. Qzange the s ta tus  of Dr. m e  Frenkel £ran Asstxiate Professor of 
. c & d s t r y  and Physician Assistants (Tenure) to Associate Professor  of 
.ochgnistq a d  Health Care Science ( m u r e  1 eff b v e  Septmbr 1, 1980, with 
change in the total c-atim rate of $33,700, Dr. Frenkel is 75rST in 

_-stry, 15%T in Graduate Program in Biochemistry and 10%T in Health Care 
:ience. 
nrce of -5:  
State Punds: Biochemistry Faculty Salaries - $21,772 

With Care Science Faculty Salaries - $3,393 
B i m h d s t r y  Faculty Graduate mmJrm Salaries - $5,000 

Other Than State: Veterans %stration Contract - $3,535 
iBC 291) 

5 .  Change the status and increase the salaq af Dr. Fhrssell Prough frm 
ssociate Professor (Termre) to Associate Professwr of ~imhepnistry arad Chairman 
I the Graduate Prqrarn in B i m h e d s t r y  (Taure) f m  $33,000 to $35,000 effec- 
ive Septanber 1, 1980, for 91%' i n  Biochemistry and 9%T in Graduate Prmpm 
1 B i m h e r d s t x y .  
xlrce of Funds: 
S u t e  Funds : Siochenis tq  Graduate P r q r a m  Faculty Salaries - $5,000 
Other Than S t a t e :  NIX Grant - $30,000 
Ec m. 95) 

7 .  CTange the status of Dr. Anna McCormick frm Instructor (Wn-tenure) to 
xistant Professor (Non-tenure) w i t h  no change in the total crmnensation rate 
f $24,000 effective S e p t m k r  1, 1980, for 93%T in ~iochmistry- a d  7%T in 
~e Graduate Progrm - B i M s t r y .  
xrce of m s :  
State  Funds: BiocheSnistry FacuLty Salaries - $22,300; 

Biochemistry Faculty Graduate Progrm Salaries - $1,700 
WEr Than S t a t e :  

RBC N o .  1 7 2 )  

8. mint Dr. B r e n t  as Assistant Professar (Non-tenwe) at a total 
canpensation rate of $25,000 effective Septmhr 1, 1980, for 968T in Bio- 
hemistry ad 4%T in Graduate P r q r a m  in Biochemistry. 
mrce of Funds: 

S t a t e  F'uds: B i o z h m i s t r y  Faculty Salaries - $24,000 
U n a l l o z a t d  Faculty Salaries - $1,000 

Other Than S t a t e :  
RBC No. 273) 

3. mint ~ m s  I. ?&son as Research Assistant Professor of B i c c h m i s t r y  ardl 
bsWtrics and Gyneco1qy (Non-tenure) at a total ccmgensatim rate of $30,000 
ffective Oc- 1, 1980 ,for 33W in the Graduate Prcqrmn in ~icchemcistry and 
7%T in Obstetrics and Gynecolqy. 
OUJrceof E'unds: 

S t a t e  Funds : Umlfocatd Faculty Salaries-aduate Prqrarn in B i m h e m i s t q  - 
$10, 000 

Other Than S t a t e :  MsFmP ms - 520,000 
h. .%son is alw, appointed as Research Assistant Professor of Biochemistry wi thou t  
rdlary- 



IENCEIENI7S TO THE 1980-81 OPEWITmG BUEET - continued 

.ochePnistry - continu& 
1. Reappoint Dr. P h i l i p  ~iebkin as Visitiny Instruc'ar in B i m h e d s t r y  
an-tenure) with no change in the total cmpnsation rate of $14,000 effective 
:ptmkr 1, 1980. 
urce of Funds : 
S t a t e  m s :  
Okher Than State: m i c a n  Cancer Society - $14,000 
L9C M. 176) 

. . Increase the total carpmat ion  of Faculty Associate Michio Nakamxa (Non- 
mure) E r m  $18,500 to $18,600 e f f s t i v e  Octaber 1, 1980. 
nvce of Funds: 
smte F'tmds: 
Other Than State :  NIH Grant - $18,600 
w M. 143) 

.ophysics and Wlecular Genebcs 
2 .  Mete Dr. Petri Xovanen as Research Associate Professor (Non-tenure) at 
-1 ccmpensatbn rate of $24,300 frm the 1980-81 Budget effective Uztober 3, 
$80. 
wrce of Funds: 
S t a t e  m s :  
Other Than State: NM Grant - $24,300 

No. 282)  

1. & p i n t  lk . W t y  kieger as Research mL;ructor ((Nrm-tamre) at a total 
~npensation rake of $19,000 dfective N m m k r  1, 1980 through February 14, 1981. 
m c e  of M s :  
S t a t e  Fbds : 
Other Than State: N I X  Grant - $18,000 
IBC: No. 428) 

3- 

1. Change the status of Dr. Willim J. Gonyea frm Assmiate Professor of 
?I1 Biolqy (Tenure) to Professor a£ C e l l  ~iolm (Tenure) w i t h  no change in 
3 t a . l  canpensation rate of $47,000 & f e w  !3ept- 1, 1980, fox 85%T in 
211 Biology a& 15%T in Graduate Prqrarn - C e l l  B i o l q y .  
wrce of Furds: 
S t a t e  Ms: Cell ~ i o l q  Faculty Salaries - $38,5007 

~ r a d ~ a t e  Proyram - Cell Biology Faculty Salaries - $7 ,000 
Than State: NIH Grant - $1,500 

3x No. 155) 

5 .  Change the status af Dr. Gregory A. Mihdlorf fran &ssistant Professor 
Von-tenure) to Associate Pmfessor (Tenure) w i t h  no change in total -ation 
3te of $30,000 effective % p - b r k r  I, 1980. 
Surce of M s :  
S t a t e  W s :  Ell siclogy Faculty Salaries - $30,00U 
Other Than State: 

RBC No. 24) 



TO THE 1980-81 OPERFiTLNG BUDC;EJ: - continued 

lALLAS MEDICAL -L - mntinued 

:ell Biology - continued 
'16. dmnge the status of Dr. m d  L. Seelig, Jr. frm Assistant Professor 
d Cell B i o l q y  (Non-tenure) to Associate Professor of C e l l  ~iology (~enure) 
it a tatd ccanpensation rate of $30,000 effective Septmkr 1, 1980. 
hurce of Funds: 

S t a t e  W s :  Cell Biology and Unallmzated Faculty Salaries-$30,000 
Gther Than State: 

(RBC No. 32) 

37. Reappint and increase the mual salary rate o£ Anthony Paul Bretscher 
3s Assistant Frofessor (Nwz-tenure) at a total m s a t i o n  rate of $23,800 
;ffective Septmbx 1, 1980. 
hurce of Furtds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Cell Bid= Faculty Salaries-$23,800 
G t k r  Than Skate: 

(RBCNO. 153) 

38. Reappoint and increase the annual salary rate of M s  E . Chubb as 
4ssistant Professor (Non-tenure) at a total -ation rate of $23,600 
~ffective Se- 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Ettnds: Cel l  Biolqy Faculty Salaries-$23,600 
Otha Than S t a t e  : 

(REC No. 154) 

39. Delete Er.  Hy lan  Wises  as Instructor in C e l l  B i o l g y  (Nm-tenure) at 
a t o t a l  -ation rate of $18,400 fran the 1980-81 adget effective 
Decerrhr 31, 1980. 
Source of F'unds: 

S t a t e  m s :  C e l l  3iolqy Faculty Salaries-$1T,D00 
other Than State:  rn Grant - $7,400 

(RBC No. 254)  

40. m i n k  Dr. R a n y  D. Waterhouse as Instructor (Mon-tenure) at a total 
cmpmation rate of $21,000 effeztive Septmbr 1, 1980. 
Saurce of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: 
Than S t a t e :  N I H  Grant - $21,000 

(W No. 264) 

41. e t  Dr. =chard D. Gey as Assistant Instrum 17%T (Nm-tenure) at 
a total c m p n s a t i m  rate of $16,000 e f f d v e  Sene 1, 1980 throuqh 
m y  31, 1981. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Unallocated Cell Biology Faculty Salaries-$16,000 
Other Than state: 

(REC No. 275) 



-S TO THE 1980-81 O P E R A T X  BUDSET - continued 

m i f y  P r a c t i c e  & Ccmrmnity Wicine 
2. Wppint D r .  George F. Wortham as Associate Professor of Clinical Fanily 
ractice and Cramrunity Medicine and Associate Director, UTSMS-St. Paul Hospital 
&ly Practice Residency Program (m-tenure) w i t h  no change in the total 
-ation rate of $56,000 effective Sep- 1, 1980. 
~ l r ~ e  of Funds: 
Sta t e  Funds: Family Practice & b m m i t y  Micine Faculty Salaries - 

$34,000 
Other Than S t a t e :  Fanily Practice Residency at S t .  Paul - $22,000 

R K  No. 150) 

13. Increase the total cmpmsation of Assistant Professor of ~ l b i c a l  F d l y  
ractice d C a m u n i t y  Micine and Prqm D i r e c t o r ,  U T S  W i c h i t a  General 
ospital Fmnily Practice Residencj Program Robert L e  Barenberg (Nan-tenure) 
r u n  $62,400 to $64,800 effective Octaber 1, 1980. 
bxce  of Funds: 
State Fuds: Family Practice & M t y  Medicine Faculty Salaries and 

Unallocated ~amily practice & Camunity Micine Faculty 
Salaries - $40,200 

Other Than S t a t e :  N o r t h  Central Texas bkdical Foundatim - $24,600 
RBC No. 119) 

44. Change the status of Dr. Jack A. O l i v e r  f m  Assistant Professor of 
:Imical F d l y  Practice and C d w  Pkdicine (Non-tenure) to Assistant 
'rofessor of Clinical Family Practice ard Ccrmovlity Micine, Assistant ~irector 
I£ Ur%-JpSH Family Practice Residency Progran and Rrergenq W c i n e  Liaison 
~hysician (Non-tenure) with no change in the total ccmpensatim rate of $50,200 
2ffective September 1, 1980. 
m c e  of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: F d l y  Practice & Chmmity  Micine Faculty Salaries - 
$38,500 

O m  Than State :  D m  Grant  - $11,700 
(RBC No. 30) 

15. Reappint and change the status of Clinical Instructor in Cckmnrnity Wi- 
=in@ Laura Snell (Non-tenure) fran 60%T to 63%T w i t h  no change in annual 
salary rate of $17,500 effective Se- 1, 1980. 
3ource of Funds: 

S t a t e  M s :  F d l y  Practice & cmmmity -cine Faculty Salaries - 
$17,500 

Other Than S t a t e  : 
(RBC No. 63) 

46. Increase the total -tim of C l i n i c a l  mstructor in Chmmity 
Wicine Laura M. Snell (Non-tenure) 6O%T frm $17,500 t o  $18,500 effective 
October 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  M s :  Family Practice s( Cumunity Micine Faculty Salaries - 
$9,625 
Unallocated Family Practice & Camunity Wicine Faculty 
Salaries - $550 

Other Than S t a b :  
'REK: NO. 384) 



MENDMENTS M THE 1980-81 OPERATBG BUDQ3T - conthucd 

ALLAS MEDICAL SCHCOL - continued 
n m a l  =cine 
:7. Cbanqe tk status of Dr. E r i c  R. k r d  frwn % m i a t e  Professor (Tenure) 
a Professor (Tenure) with no c h g e  in the total cqxmmtion ra te  of $56,000 
sf fective September 1, 1980. 
Wee of Pmds: 

S t a t e  Funds : Internal Micine and Umllocated Faculty 
Salaries - $48,299 

Other Than Sta te :  KLH Grant - $7,701 
mc No. 183) 

38. W q e  the status of Dr. John J. Whaul frm PImfcSmr of Internal 
Micine and Patlaology (Non-tenure) to Professor of I n t e rna l  Micine (Non- 
;erne) w i t h  no change in the to ta l  capensation rate of $53,800 effective 
;eptember 1, 1980. 
jource of !?unds : 

S t a t e  Amds: X n t e m a l  Micine Faculty Salaries - $7,900 
Gther Than S t a t e :  Paid Direct - VA mspital - $45,900 

(RBC No. 185) 

49. Change the status of Dr. William F. Miller from Professor of l n t d  
a c i n e  (Non-tenure) to Professor of Internal Micine and Wlth Care Sciences 
(Non-tenure) ata btal compensatim rate from $53,400 to $55,500 e f f e c t i ~  
b?mnkr 1, 1980 for 98%T in Intern1 -cine and 2%T in Health care Sciences. 
?evert to original s t a tus  effective Jan- 1, 1981 through August 31, 1981. 
hune  of Funds: 

State m s :  Unallocated Faculty Salaries - 
Health Care Sciences - $2,100 

m r  Than S t a t e :  M e w s t  Hospital - $53,400 
(RBC No. 418) 

50. &mge the stam of Dr. Jean I3. W i l s n  fram Professor of Internal =cine, 
Director of the ~'iacDerrrott Center for Hunun G W  and Developmnt and D i r e c t o r  
3f t b  meal Scientist Training P r q r a n ~  (mure)  to Professor  of Internal 
. W c i n e  and Director of t k  W c a l  scientist Training P r q r a m  (Tenure) w i t h  
rx, change in the total capemation rate of $62,700 effective September 1, 1980, 
£or 97%T in Internal Wdicine and 3%T in G S E .  
Faurce of Funds : 

State Funds: internal Micine Faculty Salaries - $52,400; 
GSBS -strative and Professional Salaries - $4,250 

Other Than S t a t e :  DHEW Grant - $6,050 
(R&C Pb. 104) 

51. Change the status of Dr. Phi l ip  Bskin from Asmiate Profesmr of Internal 
Medicine and Health Care Science {'&mure) to A s m i a t e  Professor of Internal 
W c i n e  {Tenure) w i t h  a decrease in the tntal v a t i o n  rate f m  $54,800 
to $54,000 effective September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Interndl Micine Faculty Salaries - $32,300 
QUler Than S t a t e :  NIH Grant - $21,600 and 

D m  Grant - $100 
(RB(~  No. 103) 

52. Reappoint Dr. R o b e r t  Tigelaar as ~ssociate P r o f e s s o r  (Tenure) w i t h  no 
change in the tatal -sation r a b  of $55,000 effective Sept- 1, 198 0. 
Source of Fundu: 

S t a t e  Funds: lhtemal lmcine  and Unallccated Faculty 
Salaries - $25,000 

Other Than Sh&: NIB Grant - $30,000 
(RPC Mo. 109) 



~~5 M THE 198 0-81 OPERATmG BUIXET - continued RIJX MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 
nternal -cine - continued 
j3. Change the status and increase the mlary of Dr. Athol J. Ware frm 
ismiate Professor (Tenure) to Associate P r o f e s s o r  and ~ssistant Dean of 
;tudentAffairs (Tenure) f r o m  $51,300 to $60,000 effectiw Noverrhr 3 ,  1980. 
jource of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds : Internal !Micine and Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries - $49,700 

Other Than S t a t e :  NIH Grant - $4,000 
INEW Grant - $6,300 

Ir, Ware is also a p p o k w  as Assistant of Student Affairs . d t h u t  salary. 
(RBC 34) 

34. -point Dr. Jon D. Blachley  as Assistant Professor (Non-tenure) w i t h  no 
lhange in the total  ccanpensation rate of $29,375 effective September 1, 1980. 
jource of Funds: 

State Funds: 
Other Than State:  Paid Direct - VA !&spital - $29,375 

(RBC No. 101) 

55, Delete Dr. Barbara J. G r u e h l ,  Assistant Professor (W-tenure) at a total 
--sation rate of $32,400 from the 1980-81 Budget effeztive Septenhr 1, 
1980. 
3urce of Funds: 
state mnds: 
Other Than State: W W i s t  Hospital - $32,400 

(RW No. 426) 

5 6 .  =ease t b  total capmatim rate of Assistant Professor of Internal 
~ M i c h e  a d  Health Care S c k c e  and Chief of Ewrqency Sectiun Gary Hart 
I--tenure) from $41,000 to $42,800 e f f e t i v e  1, 1980 through 
,Jan- 31, 1981, for 96%T in Internal -cine, and 4%T in Health Care Science. 
Source of Flmds: 

S t a t e  Funds: mtemal Micine  Faculty Salaries - $41,000; 
Wllmabd Health Care Science Faculty 
Salaries - ,$1,800 

*y Than S t a t e :  
(W No. 53) 

57. %appoint ~ r .  m y  J. Hendler as Assistant Professor (--tenure) w i t h  
no change in the total carpsnsatian rate of $42,100 effective ~ctokr  1, 1380. 
mwce of Ebld5: 

S t a t e  Funds : mternal M c h e  F a d b y  Salaries - $29,800 
Other T h m  State: NIH G r a n t  - $9,079 and 

NIH Grant - $3,221 
(RBC E30. 303) 

58-  W i n t  Dr. Jmes Kenyon as Assistant Professor (mn-tenwe) with no 
change in the total atpmsatim rate of $24,000 effective Sep-r 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Internal Micine Faculty Salaries - $24,000 
Gther Than state: 

(RBZ No. 182) 



'V;LAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 
~ternal  -cine - conthued 
3. Chmge the status and increase the salary of Dr. W k  &shin f rcrm Instructor 
Son-tenure) to Assistant Professur (Non-tenure) from $26,100 ta $40,000 
ffective Sept* 1, 1980. 
aurce of m s :  

S t a t e  Funds: Internal -cine and Unallccatcd Faculty 
Salaries - $27,404 

0 t h ~  Than Sta*: NIH &ant - $2,596 afid 
Mc&nmtt - $10,000 

RBC N o .  15) 

0. Change thz status and decrease the salary of Dr. Phil ip A. Mackmiak fmm 
ssistant Professor of Internal U c i n e  and Health Care Science (Non-tenure) 
a Assistant Professor of Internal -cine (Non-tenure) fram $42,300 to 
42,000 effective Sep- 1, 1980. 
ource of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: 
Other Than S t a t e :  P a i d  D i r e c t  - VA Mspital - $42,000 
RBc No. 178) 

i1. Change the status and increase the salary of Dr. William F. W e r s  f m  
lssistant Professor of I n t d  M c i n e  (Non-tenure) to Assistant PrOfesmr of 
hternal -cine and Health Care Sciences (Non-termre) f m  $45,000 to $47,100 
iffective N o v m k r  1, 1980 though  kcember 31, 1980 for 96%T in Intemal 
Wcine and 4 %T in Health Care  Sciences. 
jource of Funds : 
State Funds: Internal Micine Faculty Salaries - $17,261; 

Undllocated Health Care Sciences Faculty 
Salaries - $2,100 

Other T%an S t a t e :  V e t e r a n s  Pdminis la t im - $27,73 9 
{RBC No.  408) 

52. Delete Dr. Daruel A. Norman as Assistant P r o f e s m  (~m-tenure) at a total 
-sation rate of 545,300 fraa the 1980-81 Budget effective Septerrkr 1, 
1980. 
jource of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds : Internal Medicine F a c u l t y  Salaries - $19,83 5 
other Than S t a t e :  N I B  Grant - $25,165 and 

D H 3 T  Grant - $300 
(FEC M. 421) 

63. Reappoint Dr. William Gary I&ed as Assistant Professor (~m-termre) w i t h  
no change in the btal c-tion rate of $37,000 effective Sep- 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Internal Medicine FacuLky Salaries - $37,000 
O t h e r  T h m  State: 

(RBC No. 12) 

64. &appoint and change t he  status of Dr. William Gary fm Assistant 
Professor of Internal Micine (Nan-tenure) to Assistant Professor of Internal 
=cine and H e a l t h  Care Science (Non-tenure) fram $37,000 to $38 ,500 effect 've 
September  1, 1980 thmqh Dstxrhr 31, 1980 for 96%T in Internal *&cine an% 
4%T in Ekaltl~ Care Science. 
Source of h1ds: 

State Funds: mCernal Wicine Faculty Salaries - $37,000 
I-Iealth Care Science F a d t y  Salaries - $1,500 

ather Than State: 
(RBC No. 13) 



m S  M THE 1980-81 O P ~ ~  B U E E T  - continued 

B L U S  MEDICAL SMOOL - continued 

7nternal Medicine - continued 
5 Change the stabs of Assistant Professor Peter G. Roan (Non-tenure) 
:ran F u l l - t i n ~  to 40%T effective Septmbr 1, 1980 through 31, 1980 
u i t h  no change in the annual salary rate of $43,000. 
Source of Funds: 

S b t e  Funds: Internal -Medicine Faculty Salaries-$43,000 
Other Than State: 

(RE€ m. 102) 

56. Change the status and increase the salary of Dr. T h m s  M. -off 
f m  Assistant Professor of Internal Micine ( N o n - t e n u r e )  to Assistant 
Professor of Internal Medicine and Iiealth Care Sciences ( N o n - t e n u r e )  frm 
$47,500 to $49,300 effective OctQber 1, 1980 for 96%T in Internal Wicine 
md 4'6T in H e a l t h  C a r e  Sciences. %vert to original s ta tus  effective 
December 1, 1980 idrough August 31, 1981. 
Source of Furads: 
State Funds: Internal =cine Faculty Salaries $45,100 
Other Than Sta te :  DHEW Grant- $2,400 and Veterans M s t r a t i o n  

PA Program -$1,800 
(RBC No. 5 7 )  

67. Delete Dr. Stuart A. Rosenberg, Assistant Professor (Non-tenure) at 
a total -ation rate of $32,000 frm the 1980-dl Budget effective 
S e p e  1, 1980. 
Source of Fwlds: 

S t a t e  Funds : Internal -cine Faculty Salaries- $8,750 
Other  Than S t a t e :  N M  G r a n t  - $8,750 and Arthritis 

F d -  - $14,500 
(w No. 431) 

68. -mint Dr. Robert Flude as Assistant Professor (mn-tenrrre) w i t h  
no change in the total cmpmsatim rate of $44,000 effective 
Septerrkr 1, 1980. 
S o u r c e  of Funds: 

S t a t e  Fwbds: internal Micine Faculty Salaries- $9,000 
Other Than S t a t e :  NIH Grant - $8,000 and 

Veterans -stration - $27,000 
fRBC No. 100) 

69. =appoint Dr. Clyde Fagg S a n f o r d  as Assistant Professor (Non- 
tenure) w i t h  no change in the total -sathn rate of $42,193 
effective Septanber 1, 1980. 
aurce of Funds: 

state F'tmds: 
O t G e r  Than Sta te :  Paid Direct- Va Hospital $42,193 

(RBC No. 107) 

70. Reappint Dr. Lmrence Schiller as Assistant Professor (Non- 
tenure) w i t h  no M g e  in the total ccmpensatim rate of $45,000 
effective Sept- 1, 1980. 
Sourceof FUTlds: 

S t a t e  F'mds: Internal micine Faculty Salaries - $45,000 
Otfier Than State: 

IREC # 106) 



TU THEI 1980-81 OPERATIEJG BUDGET -- - cont inu4 

w MEDICAL SCHOOL - m t i n u e d  

qternal Medicine - continued 
1. C M y e  *%atus and increase the salary of Dr. Jrnes W. Slmrcy from 
ssistant Professw. (Mon-tenure) to Assistant Professor of l n t e r n a l  W c h e  
nd Health Care Science Won-tenure) E m  $42,000 ka $43,313 effective 
eptenb=r 1, 1980 fo r  975T in Internal Micine and 3 % ~  in Health Care Science. 
uurce of F'unds: 

S t a t e  E M S :  Intemal Micine FacuLty Salaries - $2,000; 
Health Care Science Faculty Salaries - $1,313 

OUler Than State: Paid D i r e c t  - VA Hospital - $40,000 
RBC No. 14) 

'2. Rsappint Dr. H e n r i k  Westergaard as Assistant Professor  (M-tenure) 
i t h  no change in t k  total capasation rate of $45,000 effective Sept* 1, 
,980. 
b m e  of m d s :  

S t a t e  F'unds: Internal Mdicine F a c u l t y  Salaries - $45,000 
G t h e r  Than State: 

:RBC NO. 108) 

73- Change the status of Dr. Diana W r  f m  Research Assistant Professor 
3f Internal &&cine (Non-tenure) to Research Assistant Professor of Internal 
-cine and Assistant Professor of B k h e r n i s t r y  (Non-tenure) w i t h  no chge 
in the total -tion rate of $30,200 dfective Septankr 1, 1980, 

burce of Funds: 
Sta te  m s :  
Other Than s b t e :  American Meart Assmiation - $22,650 and 

NIH Grm - $7,550 
Xana Marver is also appointed as Assistant Professor of Biochmistry wi - t  
zalary. 
(m No. 177) 

74, Reappint Dr. Haruka Sasaki  as Visiting Assistant Professor  on-termre) 
d i t h  no chanqe in the total capznsation rate of $25,000 effective 5eptmbr 1, 
1980. 
Source of Funds: 
State Funds: 
Otkr Than S t a t e :  N M  Grant - $25,000 

(RBC NQ. 197) 

75. Appoint Dr. Stanley Bruce Cohen as Clinical Assistant Professor, 15%T 
(Non-tenure) at a total ccmpensation rate of $33,333 effective Eeptanber 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: 
Other Than S t a t e :  NIH Grant - $33,333 

{RBC 1;lo. 278) 

76. Appoint Dr. E l i o t  A. mldings as Instructor (~~n-t€?nure) at a total 
ccanpensation rate of $28,000 effective Seplmhx 1, 1980. 
S o u r e  of Furds: 

State Funds: Unallocated Internal Mediche ~aculty 
Salaries - $9,000 

0th- 1% S t a t e :  M H  Grant - $4,000 and 
Arthritis Foundation Fellowship - $15,000 

(RBC No. 265) 



AI;CAS MEDICAL m L  - continued 

nternal M c i n e  - continued 
7 .  -1ete Dr. O u s m  H. H a b d  as bstructor (w-tenure) at a total -- 
,ation ra- of $30,000 frat~ the 1980-81B~dqe t  effective September 1, 1980. 
burce of Funds: 

S t a k e  Funds: 
Other Than S t a t e :  E M s t  Hospital - $30,000 

,RE#: No. 309) 

78.  Reappint Dr. William W d  as Instructor (Non-tenure) with no change 
m the total ccmpensatim rate of $28,000 effective Septmhr 1, 1980. 
m c e  of Funds: 

S ta te  Funds: m t d  Medicine Faculty Salaries - $28,000 
Other Than S t a t e :  

(RBC No. 11) 

79. Reappint Dr. Richard M. Wemick, Lnstructor (Non-t-e) with no change 
in khs total ccanpensatim rate of $20,000 effective September 1, 1980. 
jource of Funds: 

S t a t e  m d s :  
Other Than State: NT Arthritis Foundation - $14,000 aml 

Arthritis Foundation Fellowskip - $14,000 
(RB2 No. 99)  

80. Change t k  status of Faculty Associate, Jennifer CutJ-bsrt (Non-tenure) 
£ran Uave Without Pay ta Full-Time effective September 1, 1980 w i t h  no change 
in the annual salary rate of $21,900. 
Source of Funds: 

State  W s :  Unallor=ated Internal Micine Faculty Salaries - $21,900 
G#er Than State: 

(RBC No. 180) 

81. Increase the W t a l  cmnpensation rate of Dr. Jennifer A. Cuth&rk, ~ a d t y  
A s s m i a t e  (Non-tenure) , £ran $21,900 to $24,300 effective December 1, 1980. 
Source of W s :  
State Funds: Internal -cine and U n a l l c c a t d  Faculty 

Salaries - $24,300 
Other Tfian State: 
(W M. 446)  

82. Delete Dr. Falk Fish as Faculty Associate (Non-tenure) at a total ccanpensa- 
t im rate of $20,000 from the 1980-81 Budget effective February 28, 1981. 
Source of m d s :  
State Funds : 
Other Than Sta te :  NIH Grant - $20,000 

( R K  No. 179) 

83. C b n g e  t b  status of Dr. Khashayar S a k h a e  frcun Instructor (~m-tenure) 
to Faculty Associate (Nan-tenure) w i t h  no change in the total cmpnsatim rate 
of $18,000 ef f e i v e  Septerrhr 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Internal Medicine Faculty Salaries - $18,000 
Other Than StatE: 

IRBC No. 105) 

84, Reappoint Dr. Ennis Stone as Faculty Associate (Non-tenure) w i t h  no change 
in the total ccanpensation rate of $15,468 effwtive September 1, 1980. 
Source of m: 
State Funds: Internal bWicine Faculty Salaries - $14,000 
Other Than State:  BERIP Funds - $1,468 

(RBC NO. 324) 



W S  M THE 1980-31 OPERKTING BUDGET - c o n t h u d  

;AS MEDICAL m L  - continued 

ical b q u t e r  Science 
Qlange the status of Dr. mvid J. Mishelevich £ran Professor and C h a k n m  of 

ical Cmputer Science, Assistant Professor of In temal  ~Hedicine, Director of 
ical W t i n g  &sources Center (Tenure) to Professor and of P4dical 
wter Science, Assistant Professor of Internal Mic ine  (Tenure) with no change 
the total capmsa t ion  rate of $64,800 effective Sept* 1, 1980. 
rce of Funds : 
tate Fllnds: Medical Wter Science Faculty Salaries - $56,946 
ther Than S t a t e :  Dallas County Hospital-$7,854 

Mishelevich is also appohted as Assistant Professor of Internal Medicine 
b u t  salary. 
;c No. 212) 

Change the status arad increase the salary of Er. Jom S. Wisch fran 
iistant Professor of 'Mica1 m t e r  Science and W t h  Care sciences (Tenure) 
Associate Professor of Mica1 C a r p u t e r  Science and Health C a r e  Science (Tenure) 
an $33,000 to $35,000 effective September 1, 1980, for 288T in ~ W c a l  C a ~ u t e r  
.ence, 18%T in Health Care Sciences, 14%T in Graduate Progran in Mathematical 
-ence, and 40%T in ,Mica1 C a p t i n g  Resources Center. 
mce of Funds: 
;tab Funds: Faculty Salaries-Weal -ter Science-$17,907.00 

Faculty salaries-Health Care Science-$6,200.00 
Faculty Salarieseaduate Pr0gra-n in Mathematical Science- 
$8,893.00 and Unallocatd Deprhnmtal Faculty Salaries 
Weal Ccmputing Resources Center-$14,215.00 

2-the.r Than State :  
X No. 29) 

. Elete Ik. Shelley I. Saffer as Assistant Professor (Non-tenure) at a total 
.rrpensation rate of $28,000 effective S e p t a h r  1, 1980. 
urce of M s  : 
S t a t e  Funds: r.kdical mter science Faculty salaries - $17,285, Graduate 

Program Mathmt.ical Science Faculty Salaries - $2,500, and 
Pkdical Caputing Esources Center Faculty Salaries - $8,215 

Other Than Sta te :  
E€ W. 1331 
1. Qlange the status and increase the salary of M s .  Susan G. Mize fran Research 
sistant Professor of meal C m p u t e r  Science and Assistant ~irector of Medical 
gnputing Resources Center (Nan-tenure) to R e s d  Assistant Professor of Wica l  
wter Scimce and Director of weal Ccbnpufing %sources Center (Non-tenure) 
+an $40,000 to $43,000 effective Sept-  1, 1980, for 47W in Meal Cmputer 
:ience, and 53W in Mica1 Ccsn)?uting Resources Center. 
m e  of Funds: 
State Funds: Hid C a r p u t e r  Scimce Faculty Salaries - $20,300 

Unallozated Epr tmen ta l  Faculty Salaries-Meal m t h g  
%sources Center - $22,700 

O t h e r  Than state: 
E€ No. 21) 



LAS MEDICAL, m L  - continued 

dial 
Corrzt the theget reflect the salary increase approved May 1, 1980 raising 
J. Conald Capra, Professor of Microbialoqy d Internal M c i n e  ( M u r e ) ,  f m  

,000 to $75,000 at 84%T in Microbiolqy, 3%T in Graduate Program in Immnology 
13%T in Graduate Program in Microbiolqy. 

rce of E'uds : 
tate Funds: Mimobiology Faculty Salaries - $13,900 

Graduate P r q r a m  in I M U I O ~ ~ ~ ~  F a d Q  Salaries - $2,500 
Gradua= Prqrm in Microbiolq F a d t y  Salaries - $9,700 

~ e r  Than State :  DHEW Grant-$18,400 a d  American Cancer W i e t y  -$30,500 
Capra is also a Professor in Internal bkdicine without salary. 
C No. L69) 

m q e  the status of Dr. Jams Ebrman f m  Associate Professor (mure )  ta 
~fessor (Tenure) w i t h  no chmqe in the total m a t i o n  rate of $50,000 
i d v e  Sep- 1, 198 0, for 8 6 W in Microbiology, 7 %T in the Graduate Program 
,unulqy ard  7W in the Graduat? LPr~?n-PJicrobiolqy. 
m e  of m: 
;tat? mds: Micrabiolagy Faculty Salaries - $42,700 

Graduate P q m  in ~ o l ~  Faculty Salaries - $3,700 
Graduate Program in Microbiology Faculty Salaries - $3,600 

3ther Than S t a t e :  
3C No. 170) 

I .  Qmnge the status of D r .  John R. Ket.tnaan, Jr. E m  Asmiate Professor (Tenure) 
Professor (Tenure) w i t h  no change in the total -satim rate of $40,400 

fectiw S e p t m k r  1, 1980, for 858T in Microbiology, 6%T in the Graduate P r q r m n  
munolqy , and 9&T in the Graduate Prqram-MicrobioLogy. 
urce of Fbds : 
State Funds : Microbiology Faculty Salaries - $34,200 

Graduate P m a n  in I m r a u w l ~  Faculty Salaries  - $2,600 
- 

Graduate prqrmn in Microbiulqy Faculty Salaries - $3,600 
Other Than State:  
~2 W. 171) 

2. &appoint Ihr. Philip W. Tucker as Assmiate P r o f e s s o r  (Non-tenwe) w i t h  no 
mnge in the tatd clwrrpensation rate of $33,000 effective Septerbzr 1, 1980 for 
I%T in Micmbiolcqy ad 30%T in Graduate P r o g r m  in Imunolqy. 
u c e  of F'urds: 
State Funds: Microbiolq Faculty Salaries - $23,000 

Unallccated Faculty Salaries - Graduate -am, lnammology-$10,000 
Other Than State: 
43.c NO. 110) 

'3. m g e  the status and increase the sdLary of Dr. Richard Ciavarra fran 
ssistant ~~ (m-tenure) b Instructor (Nwt-tenure) f m  $12,400 tm 
16,000 effective S e p i m h r  1, 1980. 
ource of Funds: 
state RJnds: 
Other Than State: NIH Grant- $16,000 

RBC NO. 31) 



ENaMENTS M THE 1980-81 OPEFATING BULX22 - continued 
LA3 MEDf CAL . . - continued 

#robiolqy - mntinued 
. mint Dr. Sharon L. Jones as Assistant Instructor (Non-tenure) at a total 
~penmtion rate of $14,000 for 86&T Graduate Prqrm Immo1q-y a d  14W. Graduate 
T a m  Microbioloqr effective October 6, 1980. 
irce of W s :  
itate Funds : Unall ocated Faculty Salaries - Graduate Program- Timunology - $L2,000 

Unallocatcd Faculty Salaries - Graduate P q a m  - 
Micmhiolqy - $2,000 

Than State: 
, Jones is also appointed as Assistant Instructor in Microbiology without 
!ary. 
K: No. 142) 

u r o l q  
. I n m e  the t a k a 1  c m s a t i m  of Professor and Chairman of Neurology and 
~fessor of Physiology mer N. Fbsenberq (Tenure) from $83,100 to $85,500 
Eetive October 1, 1980. 
lrce of Funds: 
3 t a t e  M s :  Neurology Faculty Salaries-$59,400 
Xher Than Sta te :  D H W  Grant -$8,665 Southwestern Meal Faundatim-$6,200 

VA$4,068 and &RDP Funds-$7,167 
.ms- is also appointed as Professor of Physiology without salary. 
RC m. 349) 

. -ease the total -ation of Professor and V i m -  of N e u r o l o g y  
ofessor of Pediatrics, Michael E. Blaw (Tenure) f rm $70,200 ta $72,600 effective 
tobar 1, 1980. 
lurce of Funds: 
S t a t e  Flmds: Neurolqy-$56,650 
Other Than S t a ~ :  D= Gran t -  $3,000 and KRDP W s -  $12,950 
.. Blaw is also appointd as Professur of Pediatrics without salary. 
BZ No. 332) 

' Increase the total cmpnsation of Associate Professor of Meurology 
i skh  ( T a m )  £ran $37,800 fm $40,200 effective Ck=t..ker I, 19Rn.  
JxCJe of Funds: 
State Funds : N e m l q y  Faculty Salaries - $28,863 
Other Than S t a b :  NIH &ant- $11,337 
?B2 No. 331) 

1. Increase the wtal -ation of Associa& Professor of ~ l i n c i a l  Neurology 
Lbert L. m e  (Nowtenure) from $54,100 to $56,500 e f f d v e  Oct* 1, 1980, for 
7%T in Wurolqy and 3%T in Physical Therapy. 
m c e  of M s :  

State  Funds: N e u r o l o g y  Faculty Salaries- $49,100 
Physical Therapy Faculty salaries-$1,500 

Sthcr Than State: John Peter Smith Hospital - $215 and PSRDP Ebds - 
$5,685, 

RBC M. 368) 

9. Change the status and increase the s a b a q  of Dr. J Q M ~ ~ I  E. W a l k e r  £run 
s-iate Professor of Neurolqy(Nm-tenure) to Assmiate Professor of N e u r o l o g y  
nd Health Care Science (Non-tenure) frcm $49,700 to $50,100 effective September 
., 1980. 
h r c e  of F'unds: 
State Funds: UnallccatEd Health Care Science Faculty Salaries - $400 
Other Than State: D m  Grant-.$1,330, Paid D i r e c t  W4 Hospital-$47,370 

and E D R P  hds- $1,000 
Z. Walker is also appointed as Associated Professor in N e u r o l o g y  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y .  
(T(BC I@. 20) 



NCPllENTS TO THE 1980-81 OPERATING 3- - continued 

x o l q y  - continued 
m g e  the status of m. W a r r e n  A. W m k r g  fran Associa* Professor of 

r o l q  and Pediatrics (m-tenure) to Associate Professor of Clinical 
rology and Pediatrics (Non-tenure) with no c h a n ~  in the total carpa- 
i on  rate of $67,400 effective September l, 1980. 
lrce of Fix& : 
itate F h d s  : Neurology Faculty Salaries- $22,467 
kher Thai S-te : MSRDP Funds - $4 4 ,9 3 3 
W u h r g  is also appointed as A s d a t e  Professor of Clinical P e d i a t r i c s  

hout salary. 
C .W. 281) 

1. Increase the total ccanpensatim of Asmiate Professor of clinical 
mlqy and P d a t r i c s  w a r r e n  T W i n k q  (NOn-tenure) f m  $67,400 to $69,800 
:&ve &hb=r 1, 1980. 
lrce of M s :  
state Funds: Neurolqy Faculty Salaries - $22,467 
Xher Than State: mDRP Funds-$47,333 

Wzhkrg is also appointed as Associate Professor of Clinical Pdia t r ics  
mt saw. 
x m, 354) 

2. Inc ra se  the total -tion of Assismt Professar of Neurology and 
diatrics, Jay D. C m k  (Nm-termre) frcm $58,900 to $61,300 effective 
1980. 

urce of E'unds: 
S t a t e  Fuds: Neurology Faculty Salaries - $35,000 
Other Than State: Texas Scottish R i t e  $26,300 
.. C m k  is also appointed as Profesm of Pediatrics w i t h w t  salary. 
EC m. 369) 

13. Change the status of Dr. Marcelfe Ritchie DWrrison f rm Assisbnt 
nfessw (m-tenure) Assismt Professor of N e u m l q y  d Biochwcistry 
bn-tenure) w i t h  no change in the total carrpensation rate of $27,200 effective 
:ptmkr 1, 1980. 
wce of Funds: 
State Wds: Neurolqy Faculty Salar ies -  $20,575 
0th- Than State: NIH Grant- $6,625 
.-. m i s o n  is also an Assistant Profesm in ~idmnistry w i h t  salary. 
W No. 209) 

14. m m w e  the total capasat ion of Assistant Professor of Neurology 
ichard S.  ~inddll (m-tcmure) f m  $54,100 to $56,500 effective OAmbr 1, 1980. 
x c e  of Funds: 
State  m s :  N e u r o l q y  Faculty Salaries: $45,100 
other TPlan State: ~ohn Peter Smith Hospital-,$3,156 xd PlaSDRP l?w&-$8,244 
RBC No* 353) 

05. Reappoint Dr. John Wendt as Assistant Professor (Non-tenure) w i t h  no change 
n the total -ation rate of $40,832 effective Septerrber 1, 1980. 
m c e  of Funds: 

State l3.mds : 
Other Than S t a t e :  Paid D i r e c t  VA Hospital - $40,832 
R W  No. 206) 



m M THE 1980-81 OPERATIK BUI~GFT - continued 

I;AS MEDICAL SCHOC)L - continued 

rology - continued 
, . Delete Dr. Kenneth D. Pcol  , Jr . as Instructor (Nan-tenure) a t  a total m- 
ion rate of $40,832 frm the 1980-81 Budget effective Septabr 1, 1980- 
xce of Funds: 

Ftrnds: 
Mer Than State: Paid  D i r e c t  VA ~1ospi-1- $40,832 
C W .  423) 

7. Qzange the status of m. S M e y  Lin Co fran Instructor in Neurology and 
lily Practice (mn-tenure) to Instructor in clinical Neurolw a d  Family 
ictice (Wn-tenure) w i t h  no change in the total cmpasatian rate of $17,000 
:ective septanber 1, 1980. 
rce of Funds: 
itate mds: N e u r o l o g y  Faculty Salaries- $17,000 
kher Than state: 
!C No. 2081 

8 . m i n t  Er. Nancy L e l l e l i d  as Instructor in C l i n i c a l  Neurolqy (Nm-tenure) 
a total m-pmsat im rate of $16,500 e f f d v e  Zep-tmk~~ 1, 1980. 
m e  of Funds: 
Xate M: 
k k r  Than S k a t e :  John Peter Smith Wspital- $16,500 
3C No. 289) 

,9. Qzatlge the status of fnstructor in Clinical N e u r o l o g y ,  Dr. Audrey Ste in -  
Ldings (Non-tenure) fran 100%T to 40W effective &tchr  1, 1980 w i t h  no 
mge in the mudl salary rate of $15,000. 
rrce of m s  : 
Rate Ms: 

Than State: ERDP Funds- $15,000 
3c No. 399) 

3. Reappoint and change the status of m. audrey Stein-~oldings £ran Instructor 
m-Mure) to Tnstructor in Clinicdl N e u r o l o g y  (Nm-mure) with no &mge 
the total m a t i m  rate of $15,000 e f f d v e  S q h m h r  1, 1980. 
urce of F'Urds: 
S t a k  Funds: 
%hex Than S t a t e :  mDRP Funds -$6,245 & Myasthenia Gravis Foundation - 

$8,755 
BC NO. 207) 

stetrics a d  9 - 1  
rm- the -?-tion of professor, olainmn and Chief of Obstetrics 
d Gynemlqy at P r e s b y b r i a n  Hospital Daniel E. Scott (Tenure) frm $83,400 t o  
5,800 effective 0 3 m k r  1, 1980. 
'urce of m: 
State Funds,: Chtetrics a d  G y n e c o l q  Faculty Salaries- $48,000 
M Than State: Fanily Plannitlg Operating Fund.-$8,000, F a c u l t y  clinic - 

$5,100, We-ian Hospital- $14,900, and BERDP 
Fw& - $9,800 

BC No. 356) 

. Increase the total ocsnpensatian of Professor of obstetrics and Gynecology and 
rsioloqy, John Porter (Tenure) fran $56,600 ta $58,600 effective 02-1: 1, 1980. 
m of m s :  
S t a t e  Ftlns: &st~trTcs and Gynecolqy Faculty Salaries - $55,100 
Other Than S t a t e :  MSRDP Funds - $3,500 

, W r k r  is also appointed as pmfes&r in Physiology without s lary.  
K: No. 325) 



P N W D E W S  M THE: 1980-81 OPERATING BUDGm - c o n t h ~ e d  

aAL;LAS '".IEDICAL S r n L  - continued 

Obstetrics and G y n e c o l o q y  - continued 
a I n c r e a s a h e t o t a l n  of Professor of Obstetrics and Gjmcology 
and B i o c h e m i s t r y ,  Asmiate Chahmn of obstetrics and L ~ e c o l q ,  Director 
C m i l  H. and Ida Green Center for &productive B i o l o g y  Science, Paul C. McDrmafd 
(Tenure) fran $84,800 to $37,200 effective Octhr 1, 1980, for 92%T in 
Obstetrics and Gynecology and 8%T in Bi&&stry. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  m s :  Obstetrics and Gynecolqy Faculty Salat-ies-$36,384 and B i m h d s t - x y  
Faculty Salaries-$7,000 

Other Than State : Faculty C l i n i c  - $ 7 , 8  16 , Family P l m n h s  Operating Fwd 
Furad- $11,035, and MRDP Funds -$22,740 

(R8C No. 322) 

1 4 .  Increase the total cn@ensation of Associate Professor and D i r e c t o r  of 
the ksiderq Program for Obstetrics a d  Gynceolqy,F. Gary C'unningh (Tenure) 
£ran $68,000 to $70,400 effective October 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Obstetrics and G y n e c o l q  Faculty Salaries-$46,000 
Other Than State: S R D P  Funds- $18,400 and Fanily Planning Operating 

Fund- $6,000 
(RBC No- 314) 

115. Increase the total ccanpensation of Asmzizte Professor of Public Health 
in Obstetrics and Gynemlqy and Associate Professor of C d t y  Micine and 
D i r e c t o r  of Maternal Health and F e l y  Planning, Stephen H e a r t m e 1  1 (Won- tenure) 
fm $48,300 to $50,000 effective 0zt.ober 1, 1980. 
Smce of m s :  

S t a t e  Funds: Fanily mactice & Camnulity Medicine Faculty Salzies-$8,300 
Other Than State: F d l y  Planning Operating Furad-$40,000 and 

MSRDP Salaries-$1,700 
Dr. Heartwll is also aminted as Associate Professor of Family Practice and 
C d t y  W c i n e  w i t h o u t  salary. 
(RBC W .  370) 

116. Increase the total ccmpensation of &socia& Professor of Obstetrics 
a d  Gynecology and Assistant Professor of H e a l t h  Care Science,Barq E. Schwarz 
(Tenure) £run $64,800 to $67,200 effective OFtober 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Obstetrics and Gynecology Faculty Salaries-$41,000 
G t h e r  Than S t a t e :  Faculty clinic I n m - $ 3 , 0 0 0 ,  Family PLanning 

w a t i n g  - $11,000 , DHEW Grant- $5,100, and 
MSRDP F k d  - $7,100 

Dr. Schwarz is also appointed as Assistant Professor of Health C a r e  Science 
without salary. 
(RBC No. 329) 

117 . Increase the total ccmpensation of Assdate Professor, Alvin Brekken 
( N o n - t m ~ e )  frm $57,600 to $60,000 effective 03.0ber 1, 1980. 
Source of m s :  

S t a t e  Funds : Obstetrics and Gyneology Faculty Salaries-$40 ,000 
G t k r  Than S t a t e :  Family Planning W a t h g  k'urads-$6,900, Faculty 

(m No. 359) clinic - $5,700 and MSRDP Funds - $7,400 

118. Increase the total canpensation of Associate Professor Riqoberto 
S a n t o s ~ s  (Tenure) £ r a n  $62,600 to $65,000 effective 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 
State Funds : Obstetrics and Gynecology Faculty salaries 4 4  9,97 6 
mher Than State: Fmily  Planning m a t i n g  Fund -58,700, Faculty 

Clinic-$2,324 and MSR13P m s -  $4,000 
(RBC No. 326) 



IECQ!ENTS TO THE 1980-81 OPEZATTW E U E l T  - continued 

;L;LAS MEDICAL SCHCOL - continued 

rstetrics and Gynecoloqr - con tin& 
-9. lncrease the total ccmpensation of Associate Professor of Obstetrics and 
necolcqy and B i m h m i s t r y ,  Evan R. Sinrpson (%we) frm $34,000 to $36,400 
ifective UAoker 1, 1980 £ r a n  54%T in Obstetrics ard Gynecology, 27%T i n  
.och&stq and 198T in Graduate P r q m n  in Biochemistq. 
Rlrce of F'unds: 
S t a t e  m s :  Obstetrics ad Gynecology Faculty Sal.aries - $8,024 

B i & & s t q  Faculty Salaries - $10,000 
Graduate Program in BioChemism- F a d e  Sa la r ies  - + 7,O 00 

Ukher Than State: NM Grant -33,976 ad FERDP E'mds -$2,400 
ZX No. 366) 

10. m g e  the status a d  increase the salary  of Dr. C l a r e  D. JMman £ran 
xistant Professor (Mon-mure} to A s s ~ i a t e  Professor of ~ l l n i c d  O ~ S ~ ~ W ~ C S  

7d Qzecalcrgy (Non-tenure) frm $64,800 to $67,200 effective W t o k  1, 1980. 
nlrce of Funds: 
State Funds: Obstetrics and G y m m l q y  Faculty Salaries-$40,000 
other ~ h a n  state: Faculty clinic - $ ~ G , ~ o o ,  Family Planning operating 

-S -$8 ,000, XKI MSRDP Funds -$2,40G 
RBC No. 214) 

21. h g e  the s t a t u s  and increase the salary of Dr. John Peter Fomey frm 
ssiswt Professor (Non-tenure) to Associate Professor of Clinical Obstetrics 
nd Q-nxology (Non-tenure} frun $68,000 to $70,400 effective October 1, 1980. 
ource of Funds: 
State Funds : Obstetxics and Gynecology Facdlty Salaries-$25,000 
Other Than S b t e r  Family planning m a t i n g  Fund - $8,000 , Faculty clinic - 

$17,088 , NIH Grant - $7,912 , and WRDP Funds - $12,400 
REC No. 213) 

.22. Increase the total ccslrpensatim of Associate Professor ~iochemisty 
n obstetrics arxl Gynecolqy LRon MiLewich (Non-tenurej from $32,500 to $34,000 
rffective ktaber 1, 1980. 
burce of E'unk: 

S t a t e  Fwds: Obstetrics and Gynecology Faculty Salaries-$24,704 
OUler Than S t a t e :  NM Grant -$7,716, arad MSDRP Fund-$1,500 

:RBC No. 323) 

-23. Increase the mtal -ation of Assishnt Professor of ~bstetrics and 
,LneCplqy d U r o l o g y  and the Director of the Regional Infertility mter 
n. E. J m s  Ahan (m-tenure) fm $58,300 to $60,700 effective W t o h  1, 1980. 
jource of m s :  
State Funds : Obstetrics and -logy Faculty Salaries-$27,000 
Other Than State: Family Planning m a t i n g  Ftud  - $11,700 , Faculty C l i n i c  - 

$9,600, and NDRP Funds - $12,400 
3r, Akmn is also a p p i n t d  as Assistant Professor of Urology in the Wical 
WIml without salary. 
(W No. 217) 

124. Change the status of Dr. E. J m s  Akran fm Assistant Prafesmr and ~irectm 
sf the wimal Infertility mter (Non-tenure) to Assistant Professor of 
3btetrics and Gynemlqy and U r o l o g y  and the Director of the Wgional I n f h l i t y  
Z m I x r  (Non-termre) with no change in the total -atim rate of $58,300 
effective Septmbr  1, 1980. 
Source of Funds : 

S t a t e  Funds: Obst&rics a d  Gynecology Faculty Salaries-$27,000 
Other TPlan S t a t e  : Family Phmnbg Operating Fund - $11,700 , Faculty Clinic - 

$9,600, d andDRP Fund - $10,000 
Dr. ~ i m a n  is also appointed as Assistant Professor of Urology in the bkdical 
School w i t h o u t  salary. 
(RBC NO. 258) 



-S M THE 1980-81 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

UJAs MEDICAL S W L -  continued . - 

zstetrics and G y n e ~ l q y  - continued 
25.  wren= tshe total ccmpensation of 13r.  an M.  ridm man, Assistant ~rwfesmr of 
2stekics and G m o o l o g y  and Pfdiatrics, C h i e f  Disvislon of mdical Genetics (Non- 
s u r e )  fran $42,500 to $44,900 effective October 1, 1980. 
3urce of M: 
State Funds : O b s t e t r i c s  and *ecology Faculty Salaries-$40,000 
Other Than State: Faculty Clinic -$2,500, a d  MSRDP Funds - $2,400 
r. F r i d m n  is also a p i n t e d  as Assistant Professor in Pdiatrics w i t h o u t  
alary. 
REC NO. 317) 

26. Increase the total  cmpnsation of Assistant Professor and ~ o - D i r e c t o r  
d the High Risk Pr Vnit Kenneth J. Immo (Non-tenure) frm $54,000 
D $56,400 effective=- 1, 1980. 
Wee of F b d s :  

S t a t e  Fh-ds: Obstetrics and Gynecolqy Faculty Salaries-$35,000 
%her Than State: Family Planning *rating Fund - $8,000, and 

K D R P  Fund - $13,400 
: F W  No. 321) 

-27. Reappint ancl change the status of Dr. C. Richard Parker £ r a n  Assistant 
mfessw of Obstetrics and Gjnerology and Physioloqr (Nan-tenure) to Assistant 
kofessor, Obstetrics and Gynecology and Physiology and Director of C l i n i c a l  
Amratories for the Deparbrw~t of Obstetrics and Gynecology (Nm-tenure) frm 
;26,500 to $34,000 effwtive Septmbr 1, 1980. 
jource of Punds: 

S t a t e  Fur& : Obstetrics and G y n e r o l q y  F a d w  Salaries - $27,900 
Other Than State: NZH Grant -$4 ,364 ,  and MSRDP Fund-$L,736 

( E C  No. 28) 

L28. Lncrease the total -sation of Assistant Professor of Qbsteeics and 
+ecology and Mica1 D i r e c t o r  Divisim of Maternal Health and Family Pl-g 
~chael N. Siw (~m-tenure) fm $54,000 to $56,400 effective October 1, 1980. 
3urce of Funds: 
State F'mAs : Obstetrics and Gynecology Faculty Salaries-$6,000 
Other Than State: F d l y  Planning Cpzratinq Fund-$37,40O,and mDRP 

F h - d  - $13,000 
(RBC No. 367) 

129. Increase the totdl ccmpensation of Assistant Professor Mxy Jo. Harsod 
(Nm-tenure) fm $25,000 to $27,000 effective October 1, 1980- 
*ce of Funds: 

state Funds: obstetrics and G y n ~ o l q y  Faculty Salaries-$20,000 
Other Than State: Famlty Clinic - $2,198, biSDRP Fund - $2,000, and 

Nationdl Foundation C-134- $2,802 
(RBC No. 318) 

130. Increase the total m p a s a t i m  of Assistant Professor 4 Chief 13ivision 
of Gynemlqy David L. Hemell (Non-tenure) £ r a n  $56,300 to $58,700 effective 
October 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Obstetrics a d  Gynecology Faculty Salaries-$34,000 
O t h e r  Than State: Fanily Planning O p r a t h g  Fund-$9,000, Faculty 

Clinic- $9,000, and mDRP Fund- $6,700 
(RBC No. 319) 



ENDENTS TO THE 1980-81 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

stetrics a d  ~ynecol - continued 
1. Increase the tots?-ation of Assistant Professor F m i  Iliya (Non- 
nure) frcan $54,300 to $56,700 e f f h v e  & t o b  1, 1980. 
lwce of Funds: 
S t a t e  Funds: Obstetrics and Gynecology Faculty Salaries- $15,796 
Wer Than State :  F d l y  Planning w a t i n g  t"urads $25,000 and MSDRP 

F'wd $15,904 
X No.  320) 

2 .  Mppoint m. J. Wald w k  as Assistant mfessor   on-tenure) with 
m e  in the total ccerrpensatbn rate of $50,000 effective S e p k 5 ~ k r  1, 1980. 

urce of Funds : 
State Funds : Obstetrics and Gyneco lqy  Faculty Salaries-$ 10 ,0 0 0 
Other  Than Sta te :  Fanily Planning Operating E'und -$7,500 K D R P  Fund -$2 ,500 ,  

NlH Grmt - $30,000 
?BZ No. 215) 

33. Dslete Gaxry W. Wane as Instmctor (Mn-tenure) at a total w a t i m  
i t e  of $40,000 frm the 1980-81 Budget effective Septwtber 1, 1980. 
mCE?of E'mds: 
Sta te  Ehds: Obstetrics and Gynecology Faculty Salaries-$25,000 
other Than S t a t e :  ~Ermily plannjxlg operating F'ud - $6,000 and 

MSDRP F'urld -$9,000 
W No. 137) 

34. &appoint m. ALi mfanian as Research Instructm (Non-tenure)24W w i t h  
decrease in the total -sation f m  $22,000 to $17,000 effeckive 

sptmkr 1, 1980. 
w c e  of Funds: 
State Funds: 
other % State:  F d l y  Planning Operating Fbd-$17,000 

RBC No. 322-A) 

-35. Change the status of Ms. M r a  A. Bailey frat Instructor (Non-tenure) in 
hstekrics ard Gynecology to mstmctor in Clinical Obstetrics 4 G y n e c o w  
Non-tenure) with no change in the total -tian rate of $18,300 effective 
ie- 1, 1980. 
;ource of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: 
Other Than State :  Nurse Prac-er Training Prqram-$18,300 

:RBC No. 218)  

-36. Change the s t a t u s  of Mr. Jack R. &egg fram Imtructor in Obstetrics d 
-logy a d  Instructor in Graduate P r q r a m  in I m m m l g y  (Non-tenure) to 
Cnstmctor in Clinical Obstetrics and G y n e r o l q  (m-tenure) w i t h  no change in 
h total rate of $37,600 effective 5 k p k a h r  1, 1980. 
.. - of Funds: 
State W d s :  
Other Than S t a t e  : Family planning Gprating Fwd - $30,000 , and Faculty 

Clinic- $7,6CQ 
(BEC Nb. 216) 

137. Increase ~e total -ation ra te  of Dr. Mary Hughes, mstKlct01: in 
Clinical Obshtrics and ~ c o l o g y ,  f m  $20,000 to $21,200 effective 
Decmber 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: 
Other Than S t a t e :  mDRP Ftmd $1,200 a d  Family Planning m a t i n g  Ws-$20,000 

(RBC No. 493) 



W S  M TTE 1980-81 OPEiEATING B U m  - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCIiOOL - c ~ n t h u e d  

O b s t e t r i c s  and Gynecolv - continued 
138. Chmge the status 2 M s .  Linda RoMn frm TnsWutcr (bn-tenure) in Obstetrics 
and Gyn~~mlogy to Instactor in C l i n i c a l  O k t e e i c s  and Gynecology (blm-tenure) with 
no change in the total c ~ s a t i o n  rate of $20,500 effective Septembes 1, 1980. 
Source of E'unds: 
State m s  : 
Otrher Than State: NIH Grant-$20,221, and bSRDP Fwd-$279  

(RBC No. 219) 

139. Change the status of Mrs. Camille Sale from Lnstructor (Non-tenure) in 
Obstetrics and Gynecology to hstx-uctmr in Clinical Obstetrics and Gynemlogy 
( N o n - t e n u r e )  w i t h  no change in the total cwnpensation rab  of $22,900 effective 
Septanber 1, 1980. 
m c e  of Funds: 

State Punds: 
Other Than S t a t e :  Family Planning m a t i n g  Fund-$22,900 

(RBC m. 220) 

O$lthalmol 
140. Lncr=e the total capmsaticm of @tanetr ist Wgie F. York fran $29,400 

1 

to $31,800 effective October 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Fixnds: 
Other  Than State: LCN Vision Aids M-$31,800 

(KEc NO. 296) 

141. &appoint Dr. James P,  frlcCulley as Associate Professor (Tenure) w i t h  no 
change in the -1 -tion rate of $75,000 effective S e p t e  1, 1980. 
m c e  of Funds: 

S t a t e  Salary: Oph-t -J lahlqy Faculty Salaries - $44,030 
O t !  Than State: MsDW Funds-$3Or970 

(RBC m. 74)  

142. happoint and increase the annual salary rate for Dr. Craig D. Smith as 
Instructor (--tenure) Erm $30,100 to $32,500 effective Septmhr 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Fuds : 
other Than S t a t e :  mRDP Fuds-$32,500 

(RBC No. 42) 

y-te m. BIXE ??allis as professor of Pathology (~enure) at a total carwn- 
sation r ab  of $72,000 effective Septemkr 1, 1980, 
Source of Fwads: 

S t a t e  Furds: P a t h o l q y  Faculty Salaries-$45,000 
O t h e r  Than State: Par- mpit.1-Pathology -$10,000 

and MSDRP Funds - $17,000 
( R E  No. 2 )  

144. Lncrease the total v a t i o n  of Professor of PaLklogy Alice L. Smith 
(Tenure) fran $50,000 to $52,400 effective 03mkr 1, 1980. 
Source of Rrnds: 

State Fur&,: P a t b l q  Faculty Salaries-$30,000 
Other Than State: Parkland Hospital-Patholqy $10,000, V e t w a n s  

Xiministration- $5,000, ad MSDRP Fund-$7,400 
(REP2 No. 315) 



M THE 1980-81 OP!ZRAaG ElEET - a n t h u e d  

muAs MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued - 
Patholm - continued 
145. Change me stams of Dr. Jm.n Sterilein £ r a n  Instructor in Microbiology 
(Non-tenwe) to Assistant Professor of Patholugy and. Lnstrsudmr in Microbiology 
(Non-tenure) fmm $17,100 to $25,000 effective Septanber 1, 1980, for 20%T in 
Pathology and 80%T in Microbiology. 
SoUrct3  of Funds: 
State Funds: Microbiolqy and Ihlallocated Faculty Salaries - $12,500 
Gther Than State: DEll3V Grant - $7,500 and MSRDP Fund - $5,000 

Dr. Streilein is also appointed as Assistant Professor in Pathology and Instructor 
in the Graduate Program in limavlology w i t h o u t  salary- 
(RBC No. 40) 

146. Change the status of Assistant Professor, David F. m e y  (m-tenure) from 
84%T to 100%T effective Sep-r 1, 1980 w i t h  no change in the a n n u l  salary 
rate of $26,300. 
Source of Funds : 

State Funds: 
Other Than S t a t e :  MSRDP Funds - $26,300 

(m No. 181 

147. k a p p o i n t  Dr. JE C. Rutledge as Assistant Professor (Non-tenure) with no 
change in the total -satim rate of $42,500 effective Septmker 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 
State Funds: 
Other Than S t a t e :  Childrens Wical Center - $30,000 and XRDP F'unds - $12,500 
(RBC No. 96) 

148. Increase the total cwnpensation rate of Assistant Professor, Jm C. mtledge 
(Taon-tenure) fm $42,500 to $44,900 effective Octokr 1, 1980. 
Emrce of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: 
Other Than State: m l h s  W d i d  Cenbr - $30,000 and KWP Funds - $14,900 

{RBC NO. 334) 

149. &let@ Dr. Michael N. heinberg as Assistant Professor (Non-tenure) at a 
total ccarrpensatmn rate of $37,777 effective Sep- 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: 
O t h r  Than S t a t e :  Paid Direct-VA Wspital  - $32,777 arid 

MSRDP F'unds - $5,000 
(RBC No. 252) 

150. &appoint: Dr. Mary Kirk Sawyer as Clinical Assistant Professor of Pathology 
and W t r i c s  ( N a n - m u r e )  28%T, with no change in the total -sation rate 
of $28,600 e f f e c t i ~  Septembx 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

state F'urlds : 
Other Than S t a t e :  MSRDP Funds - $28,600 

Dr. Sawyer is also appointed as Clinical Assistant Profesmr of pediatrics w i t h o u t  
salary. 
(RBC No. 274) 

151. Ds1et.e Dr. Thms F. Gilchrist as Instructor [ N m - t e n u r e )  at a total 
ccanpensation rate of $35,750 effective Septabsr 1, 1980. 
~ c e ~ f  Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: 
0th- Than Sta te :  Paid D i r e c t - I X l l a s  County - $32,000 and 

MSRDP Funds - $3,750 
(mC N o -  156) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE: 1980-81 OPEFATm B U E l T  - continued 

D M U S  MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Patholqy - m n t ~ ~ &  
152. Reappoint Er. Arthur R. Copeland as Instructor (Non-tenure) w i t h  no change 
in the total -sation rate of $26,000 effective Septemb=r I, 1980 through 
June 30, 1981. 
Source of Fhnds: 

S t a t e  Funds; 
Other Than State :  Paid Direct-Dallas County $26,000 

(RBC No. 395) 

Pediatrics 
153. Chanqe the status and &ease the salary of Dr. Cheskr W. Fink f m  Professor 
and Vice chdmmn (Tenure) to Professor and V i c e  and Director of Pediatric 
Services, Parkland Hospital (Tenure} fran $61,600 to $67,000 effective 
Nwenhr  1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  M: Pediatrics Faculty Salaries-$49,492 
0th~~ Than State:  MSRDP Fund-$17,508 

(RBC No. 3.51 

154. Increase the total c-ation of Professor George H .  MSracken (Tenure) 
frcm $57,200 to $59,600 effective Octa&x 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

Sta te  M s :  Pediatrics ~ a c u l t y  s h i e s - $ 5 6 , 6 5 0  
Than State: MSRDP Fund-$2,950 

(RBC No. 362) 

155. Increase the total -satim of Professor of Pediatrics, John D. N e l s o n  
(tenure) £ r a n  $57,600 to $60,000 effective Wtober 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Pediatrics Faculty Salaries-$56,650 
Than S b t Q :  E.ERDP Funds - $3,350 

(RBC No. 363) 

156. Increase the tow m a t i o n  of Professor of Clinical Pediatrics and 
D i r e c t o r  of C and Y Project,Ebbert G.  lM&vern (Non-tenure) fram $53,900 to 
$55,400 effective O c t o k r  1, 1980. 
Saurce of Funds: 

S t a t e  E ' U d s :  
bther Than State: NIH Grant ($22,400), l W k r t  Johnson Foundation 

Grant ($28,000) ancl C and Y Project m a t i n g  Fund 
($5,000) 

(RE€ No. 386) 

157. Rt3appoint Dr. lbkrt G. bHbvem as Professor of Clinical W t r i c s  
and D- of C and Y Project (Non-tenure) w i t h  no change in the t o a l  
-ation rate of $53,000 effective Se- 1, 1980. 
Sowce of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Unallocated Rdiatrics Faculty Salaries-$31,800 
Other Than State: NIH Grant $21,200 

(RBC No. 39) 

158. Reappint Dr. B i l l y  S.Arant, Jr. as Associate Professor (Tenure) with no 
change in the t ~ t a l  ccarcpensation rate a£ $63,000 effective Sept;ember 1, 1980. 
Source of m s :  

State  Fw~ds: Pediatrics Faculty Salaries-$50,600 
Gther Than State:  MRDP Fund-$12,400 

(R!X No. 243) 



MEDICAL XHKlL - continued 

Pediatrics - continued 
159. Change the status ard increase the salary of Dr. Chnrles M.  insb burg fran 
Associate Professor of pediatrics (Tenure) to Associate Professor of Pediatrics 
ard  D i r e r  of Pdiatric Medical Student Educatim (Tenure )  frcm $45,000 to 
$48,000 effective September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Peiiatrics Faculty Salaries-$30,320 
Other Than S t a t e :  Children's Medical C e n t e r -  $15,88C and MSW Fund- $1,800 

(RBC No. 6 )  

160. baange the stat= and increase the salary of D r .  Charles Msenberg from Associate 
Professor of Pediatrics and Obstetrics and Gynecolm (Tenure) to Associate 
Professor of Pediatrics ad Obstetrics and Gynecology and D i r e c t o r ,  Division 
of Perinatdm (Tenure) frm $49,400 t o  $55,000 effective N- 1, 1980 
for 88%T in Pediatrics and 128T in Obstetrics and Cpmlogy .  
Source of F'unds: 

S t a t e  FWds: Pediatrics Faculty Salaries-$42,484 
Other Than S t a t e :  MSRDP Funds-$12,516 

( R K  No.  33) 

161. Reappint m. w e  L. -11 as Associate Pmfessm of Clinical Pediatrics 
(Nan-tenure) effective septemkr 1, 1980 and increase annual ccgnpensatim rake 
£ran $40,000 to $42,400. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Pdiatr ics  Faculty Salaries-$33,920 
Other Than State:  D M  Grant-$8,480 

(RBC m. 10) 

162. -ease the total tion of Assistant Professar of Miatr ics  and 
Assmiate D i r e c b  3f Hea7Eices, Dallas County J w i l e  Detention Center 
Drew Alexander (Non-tentre) fran $41,100 to $43,500 effective 030k.r 1, 1980. 
S o u r c e  of F'uds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Pediatrics Faculty Salaries-$35,200 
Other Than State: D a l h  County Health tkparlmmt- $5,900 and E R D P  

Funds - $2,400 
(RBC No. 330) 

163. Increase the total -sation of Assistant Professor of Pediatrics 
and Internal M c h ,  D i r e r  of Pediatric RenaL Dialysis Unit Elonald J. Hqg 
(Non-tenure1 £ran $44,200 to $46,600 effective &to& 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds : 
State Funds: Pediatrics Faculty Salaries-$40,196 

Than S t a t e :  mRDP Funds-$6,404 
m. H q g  is also appointed as Assistant Professor of Internal -cine without 
sa laq  . 
(RBC No. 361) 

164. mint D r .  Jonathan Mark Ducore as Assistant Professor of P d a t r i c s  
(Non-tenure) at a to ta l  canpensatiatl rate of $40,000 effctive C c t & x  7 ,  1.980. 
Sour= of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Pediatrics Faculty Salaries-$37,000 
Okher Than State: MSRDP Funds -$3,000 

(RBC No. 312) 



m S  TO THE 1980-81 OPERATING BUXET - r~ntinued 

M a t r i c s  - continued 
165. -mint: Dr. William D. Rqle as Assistant Professor of Pediatrics and 
Obstetrics and Gyneco1oq.1 (mn-tenure) with no change in the total m a t i o n  
rate of $43,000 e f f d v e  Se- 1, 1980. 
m c e  of M s :  
State Funds: Pdiatrics F a d *  Salaries-$40,000 
Other Than State: E R D P  $3,000 

Dr. mgle is also reamint-sd as Assistant Professor of Obstetrics and Gynecology 
w i t h o u t  salary. 
(RBC No. 242) 

166. Pppoint Dr. Susan Cohn Koller as Assistant Professor of C l i n i c a l  Pediatrics 
and C l j n i c a l  Psycholqy (M-mure) at a total -tion rate of $23,000 
effective Septmbr 1, 1980. 
Source of m s :  

S t a t e  Funds: 
Other Than S t a t e :  U n i v e r s i e  affiliated CmW-$23,000 

(RBC No. 276) 

167. &appoint Rr. Nancy Minshew as Assistant Professor of Pediatrics (b- 
tenure) with no change in the total ccenpensation rate of $32,700 effective 
S e p k m k r  1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: 
O t h e r  Than S t a t e :  Public H e a l t h  Service Grant: $32,700 

(RBC No. 238) 

168. ~ e l e t e  D r .  TYudv V. M q h y  A s s i s b n t  Professor of Clinical Pediatrics 
(Nm-tenure) at a total -ation rate of $33,500 effective Se- 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 
State Funds: 
other Than State: N I H  G r a n t  -$6,700 and C ard Y Project e a t i n g  

M- $26,800 
(FEC No. 420) 

169. Mppoint Dr. Richad B. Silver as Assistant Professor of Pediatrics 
and In-1 -cine (Nrm-Mure) w i t h  no change in the total ccrrrpensation 
rate of $45,000 e f f d v e  Septmhr 1, 1980. 
!alrce of Furds: 
State Furads: Pediatrics Faculty Salaries-$20,000 
O t h e r  Than State: NM Grant $25,000 

Dr. Silver is also appointed as Assistant Professor in lnternal W c h  
without sal;lrr. 
(RE€ No. 7 )  

170. -e the total ccmpensathn of Assistant Professor of Pediatrics 
Jane D. Siege1 (--tenure) £ran $32,400 to $34,800 effective Octnber 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a h  M s :  Pediatrics FaculQ Salaries-$32,400 
Other Than State: mDRP Funds: $2,400 

(RB2 No. 364) 



AMENMuIENTS TO THE 1980-81 OPERATING BUIX;ET - cmthued 

D A l L i S  MEDICAL m L  - continued 

Pediatrics - mntmued 
171. Increase the total -sation of Assistant Professor of Pediatrics and 
Tntemal &&cine Richard E. Silver ( N o n - t e n u r e )  frun $45,000 to $47,300 
effective Oztokr  1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 
State Funds: Ped i a t r i c s  Faculty Salaries-$22,300 
Ckher Than S t a t e :  NIH Grant-$25,000 

Dr. Silver is also appointed as Assistant Professor in I n t e r n a l  mdicine 
w i t h o u t  salary. 
(RBC No. 385) 

172. Change the status and increase the s a l w  of Dr. Vanthaya Gm frm 
Clinical Instructm in Pediatrics and Health Care Science, SO%T (Non- 
tenure) to clinical Assismt Professor of P d a t r i c s  ad Instructor 
in Health Cat-e Science, 75%T (Mn-tenure) f m  $25,000 to $32,000 effective 
O c t o k  1, 1980. 
Source of -5: 

S t a t e  Fwds: Pediatrics Faculty Salaries-$3,414 
Other Than State: DHEW Grant -$13,226 and Children's Medical Wter- 

$15,360 
Dr. Gan is also appinted in Health Care Science w i t h o u t  salary. 
(RBC No. 123) 

173. Change the status of Dr. ~udith Glenn Samson frm Assistant Professor of 
Clinical. Pediatrics d Psychology (Mn-tenure) Full-time to Clinical Assistant 
Professor of ~ d k t r i c s  a d  Psycholqy (Non-tenure) 40%T w i t h  no change in the 
total c m s a t i o n  rate of $28,800 effective September 1, 1980. 
Source of Rznds: 

Sta te  Funds: Psychiatq Undllocaa F a c u l e  Salaries - $14,400 
Other Than S t a t e :  Public Health Senrice Grant-$14,400 

(RBC No. 239) 

174. klete Dr. David B.  Sperry as Clinical Assistant Professor of Pediatrics 
and Nemlqy, 60W at a total capaxsation rate of $39,500 £ran the 1980-81 
Budget effective Septanber 1, 1980. 
source of Funds: 
State Funds : 
Gther Than State: Public Health Service-$39,500 

(REC No. 162) 

175. mint Dr. Paul A. Warren as C l i n i c a l  Assistant Professor (Non-tenure) at 
a total ccmpensation rate of $30,000 effective Nwember 1, 1980 for one half time. 
Saurce of M s :  State Funds: 

0 k h - x  Than State: D M  Gran t -  $30,000 
(IIBC No. 416) 

176. R8appoint Dr. Nancy Josephine Hitzfelder as Assistant Professor of Clinical 
Pectiatrics (M-tenure) with no change in the to ta l  ccacrpensation rate of 
$26,000 effective Sep- 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Fmds: 
Other Than State:  Public Health Senice-$26,000 

(RBC No. 240) 



m S  7?3 THE 1980-81 O P N T I N G  BUXET - conthued 

DALUG MEDICAL SCHO3L - continued 

~ d i a t r i c s  - continued 
177. Change the status of M s .  Cam1 Hickey frm Instructor in Pediatrics and 
Nutrition ard D i e t e t i c s  (Non-tenure) ta Instrucimr in Clinical Pediatrics and 
Nutrition and Dietebcs (Non-tenure) with no h g e  in the total canpensztim 
ra- of $24,200 effective Sephnkr  1, 1980- 
Sowrce of Funds : 

S t a t e  Funds: 
O l h a  Than State:  Public Health Saxice Grant-$24,200 

Ms. Hickey is also appointed as Instructor in Nutrition and ~ietetics without 
salary. 
(RBC No. 247) 

178. &appoint and change the status of Ik. Joselita kdriquez fm 
Instructor (Nm-tenure) to Inskructor in C l i n i c a l  Pediatrics (Non-tenure) 
with no change in the totdl ccpnpensatim rate of $32,000 effective Septmkr 
1, 1980. 
Source of Eixds: 

S t a t e  Mds: Unallocatd Pediatrics Faculty SaLaries-$25,600 
Other Than S t a t e :  N Z l  Grant $6,400 

(RBI No. 202)  

179. Change the status of Dr. R. Stephen W s e r  frm Instructor in Pediatrics 
(m-tenure) to Instructor in Cl in i ca l  pediatrics  on-tenure) with no change 
in the total m a t i o n  ra te  of $21,400 effective Septmkr I, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  m d s :  Pediatrics Faculty salaries-$12,840 
Okher Than State:  DHEW Grant- $1,070 and Wxrt Johnson 

F-atim Grant - $7,490 

(REC No. 244) 

180. m i n t  M s .  Mxy Ann &st as Faculty Assmiate (mn-tenure) at a total 
capxsation rate of $17,300 effective 03okr 20, 1980. 
Source of m s :  

S t a t e  Funds: 
Other Than S t a t e :  Unimrsity Affiliated Center- $17,300 

(RPC No. 388) 

181. Appint Dr. Cynthia Michaels as F'acultty Associate in Pediatrics (Nan- 
m u r e )  at a total capzmation rate of $20,000 effective S q k r b r  1, 1980. 
Source of F t d s :  
State Funds: 
Other Than Sta te :  D m  Grant - $20,000 

(RBC No. 126) 

182. Wlete  M s .  Linda R. Park- as Faculty A s d a t e  INon-tenure) at a total 
ccanpensation rate of $16,600 £ran the 1980-81 Budget effectiw Septmhr12,1980. 
Source of Funds: 
sta* l?u&: 
Other Than State: mlic kalth Service $16,600 

(RBC No. 271) 

183. A p p h t  D r .  C o n s t a n c e  J. Richards as F a d t y  Associate in Pediatrics 
(Non-tenure) at a total carg?ensation rate of $22,200 effective Sep- 1, 1980. 

S o u r c e  of m: 
State Funds: 
Other  Than State: D m  Grant-$22,200 

(RBC No. 8) 



m S  TD THE 1980-81 OPERATIK BUIX;EI: - m t i n u e d  

DAL;LAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Pediatrics - continued 
184. Delete Rr. Richard D. Carson hstructur  on-tenure) at a total carwnsation 
rate of $24,900 fran the 1980-81 budget effective S e p t m k r  1, 1980. 
Source of M: 
State -5: 
Okher Than State:  Public Health Services-$24,900 

(RBC No. 430) 

185. mint Dr. Thedore Kent Olson as Instructor in Clinical Pediatrics 
(Nan-tenure) at a total canpensation rate of $23,700 effective September 1, 1980. 
Saurce of F'WdS: 
S ~ t e  Funds: 
Ctbr Than Sta te :  DHEW Grant-$23,700 

(RBC No. 9) 

186. m i n t  Pk. Paul Steve Potter as Lnstructor in Clinical P d a t r i c s  
(m-tenure) w i t h  no change in the total rate of $25,500 effective 
S e p k m k r  1, 1980. 
Source of Fuds: 

S t a t e  m s :  
Other Than State:  Public Health Service- $22,000 

KRDP Fund - $3,  SO0 
(RBC No. 237) 

Pharmacolosy 
187. m g e  the status cf Dr. William A. P e t t b e r  £ r a n  Professor of P ~ c o l o g y  
QlairrMn of Division of Clinical Pharmacolqy and Professor of Internal U c h  
(Tenure) to Professor of Pharmaco lqy  and Internal W c i n e  (Termre) with no 
change in the tatal capasatim ra t e  of $63,300 effective Seplmhr 1,1980. 
Source of E'Urds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Pharmacolqy Faculty Salaries-$61,200 
othw Than State :  Upjohn Ccanpany-$2,100 

Dr. Pet l inger  is also appointed as Professor of In- Micine without salary. 
(RBC No. 249) 

188. Change the status a d  increase the total c m s a t i o n  rate of Dr. Jmzs 
T. Stu l l  f m  Associate Professw of P h a n m c o l q y  (Tenure) to Asmiate 
Professor of Pharmacology arad A s m t e  Ikan-Dallas GSBS (Tenure) fran $39,700 
to $46,100 effe~tive October 1, 1980, for 82%T in Pharmmlogy, 16%T in Office 
of the DBan GSBS, and 2%T in Graduate Program-Pharmacology. 
Swrce of F b d s :  

S t a t e  Furads: P h a 3 T ~ c o l a ~ ~  Faculty Salaries-$37,720, O f f i c e  of the man, GSBS 
Administrative and Profcessional Salaries-$980, and Graduate Program 
in Phanmcolqy F a d Q  Salaries-$7,400 

M e r  T1m State: 
(RBC No. 145) 

189, I&appoint Dr. Yehuda -in as Visiting Associate Profesm (Nm-tenure) w i t h  
no change in the total ccmpensatim rate of $19,104 e f f d v e  Sep- 1, 1980. 
Source of m s :  

S t a t e  Funds: 
Other  Than State:  N I H  Grant-$19,104 

(RBC No. 23) 



-S TO THE 1980-a1 OPEBATING BUMI;FT - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL m L  - conmd 

P h a y m a m l ~  - continued 
130. Increase the total T a t i o n  rate of Visiting Associate Professor 
Dr. Yehuda W i n  (Non-tenure) frun $19,104 to $20,000 effective October 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: 
Ckkr Than State: NIH Grant-$20,000 

(RBC No. 144) 

191. Change the status of Dr. Helen C. Mitchell f m  Lnstructror in P h a m m z o l q y  
and Internal -cine (Non-tenure) to Research Assistant Professor of Pharrrvacology 
and fn&rnal -cine (Non-tenure) w i t h  no change in the total ccmpensation rate of 
$27,000 ef fwtive September 1, 1980. 
Source of IFurmds: 

S t a t e  F d s :  P-logy Faculty Salaries-$27,000 
Other Than S t a t e :  

Dr. Mitchell is also appoin&d as Research Assistant Professor uf Internal 
W c i n e  w i t h o u t  salary. 
(RBC No. 91) 

192. m i n t  Dr. Polavat Chemavasin as Visiting Assistant Professor of 
P h a m a m l q y  ard Internal Micine (Nm-tenure) 50%T with no change in t l - ~  total 
-sation ra* of $20,000 effective Septmber 1, 1980 t h ru  Dec. 31, 1980, 
Source of M: 

S t a t e  Funds: Pknnacolqy Faculty Salaries-$20,000 
other Than State: 

Dr. Chmavasin is also appointed as Visiting Assistant Professor Of Internal 
M c i -  without salaq. 
(RBC No. 196) 

193. Change the status of Dr. Phyllis mtsky f m  Instructor (Non-tenwe) to 
&search Lnstructm (m-tenure) w i t h  no change in the total ccmpensation rate 
of $19,500 effective S e p t d x r  I, 1980. 
S o u r c e  of Funds: 

Stab2 Funds: Pharmdcolgy Faculty Salaries-$14,040 
Other Than State: NIH Grant $5,460 

(RBC No. 168) 

Physical W c h e  and Rehabilitation 
194. Increase the total cwnpensation rate of Dr. Phala A. mlm, Qmirman and 
Associate Professor of Physical Micine and Rehabilitation, Associate Professor 
of Physical Therapy (Tenure} £run $74,000 to $76,400 effective October 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds : 

S t a t e  Funds: physical -cine ard Rehabilitation Faculty 
Salary-$54,400 

O t h e r  Than State: D m  Grant $6,825, Southwestern Medical ~oundation 
$2,400 and ~ R D P  salaries $7,775 

Dr. Helm is also appinted as Asstxiate Professor of Physical Therapy witbut  
salary. 
( R K  No. 342) 

195. Increase the total c m a t i o n  rate of Dr. b t r i  J- m e ,  Assistant 
Professor, D i r e c t a r  of ksidmcy Trainin9 (Non-*u~) from 
$64,800 to $67,200 effective October 1, 1980 for 98%T in Physical Micine 
ard M i l i b t i o n ,  ard 2%T in Physical Thmapy . 
source of Ru7ds: 
State Funds: ~ h y s i c a l  Wdicine and. Rehabilitation F a d t y  Salaries - $43,600 and 

Physical TIlerapy Faculty Salaries - $1,500 
Other Than S t a t e :  H a r r y  S .  Mss Estate - $ 6 , 7 6 8 ,  NIH Grant - $5,904.and 

MSW Salaries - $9,428 
(RBC No. 341) 



m S  TO THE 1980-81 OPERATING B ~ ~ n ~ u e d  

D?4LLX PmICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation - continued 
196. Increase the to- rate of Dr .Fred G .  Crcmes, Jr ., Assistant 
Professor of Clinical Physical Micine and &!habilitation, and Psychiatry and 
Rehabilitation Science, and him of Division of W i l i t a t i o n  Psychology 
(Non-tenure) f m  $39,000 to $41,400 effective W k o k r  1, 1980 for 853T in 
Physical Micine and Rehabilitation and 15%T i n  Rehabilitation Science. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  W s :  Physical -cine and Rehabilitation Faculty Salaries-$32,681 
a d  Rehabilitation Science Faculty Salar ies$6 ,319 .  

Okher Than State: WRDP Salaries-$2,400 
Rr. Crms is also appointed as Assistant Professor in Psychiatry without 
s a l q  . 
(REC No.  336) 

197. Change the status of Jeanne khterberq f m  Assistant Professor of 
Division of Rehabilitation Psychology Full-th~ (Non-tenure) to Assistant 
Professor of M i l i t a t i o n  Psycholq Half-tbw (Nm-Wulre) effective 
Septanber 1, 1980 through Sep- 30, 1980 w i t h  no change in the total 
capmsatim rate of $30,700. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: 
0- Tfian S t a t e :  DEW Grant-$30,700 

( F W  No. 248) 

198. lklete Dr. T a r i k e r e  P. Raj- as Associate Profesmr of Ihysicjl 
Medicine and Rehabif itation and Physical Therapy (Nm-tenure) fran the 
1980-81 Budget effective 1, 1980 at a total carrpensatim rate of 
$59,900. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Physical ledicine and Rehabilitation Faculty Salaries-$45,497 
and Physical Therapy Faculty Salaries -$I, 7 4 5 

Other Than State: PEW-$12,658 
(RBC No. 73 ) 

199. Change the status of M s .  Maureen O'Brien £ran Lnstructm of Division 
of Rehabilitation ( N a n - t e n u r e )  to ms.tructar in C l i n i c a l  PM&R Division of 
M i l i t a t i o n  m on-tenure) with no change in the mqasat im rate of 
$16,500 effective ktnb=r 1, 1980. 
Sour~32 of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Physical Medicine Rehabilitation and CRlallccatd Faculty 
Salaries - $16,500 

Other Than S t a b  : 
(RE€ No. 146) 

200. Reappoint Dr. a t h a  Pandian as Instructor of Clinical Physical micine 
and Rehabilitation (Non-tmure) with no change in the total ccmpensation rate 
of $40,000 e f f e i v e  Sepmker 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  M: Physical -cine and Rehabilitation Faculty Salaries $40,000 
mher Than State: 

(RBC No. 60) 

Physiolqy 
201. Decrease the total cc~npansatim rate of Dr. Larry A. Bruce ,  Assistant 
professor of Physiologq. and Health Care Science, (Non-tenure) frm $32,000 
to $25,300 effective S e w  1, 1980 far 68%T in Physiolqy, 4%T in 
Graduate Progrm in Physiology and 28%T in Health Care Science. 
Source of Funds : 

S t a t e  Funds: Physioloq. Faculty Salaries-$13,328, Faculty Salaries Graduate 
Prwm in Physiology- $875 and Faculty Salaries Health Care 
Science-$6,972 

Other Than Stake: NIH Grant- $2,800 and Veterams M s t r a t i o n -  $1,325 
(RBC bb. 165) 



-S TO THE 1980-81 OPERATm BUDGET - continued 
DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Phvs io lqv  - continued 
202. m g e  the status of Dr. mkrt L. bbss from Associate Professor (Tenure) to 
Professor of Physiolw (Tenure) w i t h  no change in the total cmpmsation rate 
of $43,000 effective S e w  1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  F ' s ;  Fhys io lqy  and Unallozated Faculty Salaries $9,000 and Graduate 
Frqrm in Physiology Faculty Salaries-$4,000 

0 t h ~ ~  Than State:  Nm mant $30,000 
( R E  No. 9 3 )  

203. Wcre3se the tom1 nrrtpensation rate of Dr. Gerald P. KozIowsQ Assmiate 
Professor (Tenure) frm $38,000 to $40,000 effective kfmber 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  M s :  Physiology and Unallccatd Faculty Salaries $40,000 
Other Than S t a t e :  

(RBC No. 377) 

204. -mint D r .  Gerald P. Kozlclwski as Associate Professor (Tenure) w i t h  no 
change in the btal capnsaion rate of $38,000 effective Septmker 1, 1980. 
Source of Fuxlds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Physiology Faculty SaXarie-$38,000 
Grther Than S t a t e :  

(RBC No. 279) 

205. klete Dr. R o k r t  M, IBlkn as Professor of Physiology and Wurology 
(Tenure) at a total carcrpenaation rate of $43,300 effective Septaker 1, 1980. 

Source of Funds : 
S t a t e  Fwds: Physiolqy Faculty Salaries $35,100 and Graduate P r g r a m  in 

Biophysics Faculty Salaries $5,700 
Other Than S t a t e :  NIH Grant $2,500 

(RBC No. 131) 

206. &appoint Dr. J. Stanley Crie as Assistant Professor of Physiolqy and 
Intemal Medicine (Non-tenure) with no change in the tatal cmpmsation rate 
of $34,000 effective 1, 1980. 
Source of 'Fureds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Physiology and Udlmated Faculty Salaries $34,000 
Other Than State: 

Dr. Crie is also reappin- as Assistant Professor of In+- Mdicine 
without s a l a q  . 
(RBC No. 166) 

207. Change the status of Dr. Millard M. Judy, Assistant ~rofessar,(~on-tenure) 
fran 21%T to 24%T with no dmqe in the total caTpmatim rate of $27,200 effective 
September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State  Funds : 
Other Than S t a t e :  N I H  Grant - $27,200 

(RBC No. 412) 

208. Reappint m. Marc P. m u m  as Assistant Professor (Non-timure) with 
no changes in the total o m p n s a t i o n  ra te  of $24,000 effective S~P- 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds; 

S t a t e  Funds: Graduate P r q m  physiolqy Faculty Salaries-$24,000 
Other Than S t a t e :  

Ik. Ka- is also appointed as Assistant Professor in Physiology without 
salary. 
(REC Nb. 167) 



-3's TO THE: 1980-81 OPEWITX B U E E P  - continued 

DALtAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - c o n h u e d  

Psy&atry - mntinued 
209. kle te  Dr. Sandra Pitts as Instructor (Non-tenure) w i t h  a total carpensation 
rate of $19,400 £ram the 1980-81 M g e t  effective Sew& 1, 1980 with 88%T in 
Psychatry and 12%T in Graduate Prcrgram in Clinical Psychology. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  runds: Psychiatry Faculty Salaries-$15,000 and Graduate P r q r a m  in 
Clinical Psychology Faculty Salaries-$2,400 

0th- Than S t a t e :  N I H  G r a n t  $2,000 
(RBC No. 159) 

210. Delete Dr. Clarence Parker as Clinical Professor 13%T, (Mn-tenure) at a 
total compensation rate of $32,700 effective S e p t h  1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  l?mds: Psychiaw Faculty Salaries $32,700 
0th- Than State:  

(RBC No.  160) 

211. Reappint Dr. Lawrence C l m m  as Associate Professor of Clinical Psychiatry 
(Non-tenure) with no change in the total ccanpensatim rate of $60,000 effective 
Sept- 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 
State Funds: Unallocated Psychiatry Faculty Salaries-$40,000 
other Than state: MSRnP Funds-$20,000 

(REC NO. 158) 

212. Delete Dr. S o h  L. Hall, Associate Frofessor, (Tenure) at a total c-sation 
rate of $56,200 effective Sept- 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: 
Other Zhan State:  Presbyterian Hospital-$37,500 

MSRDP Funds-$18,700 
(RBC No. 432) 

213. &appoint Dr. Gerald ~elchicde as Associate Professor (mure) w i t h  no 
change in the capasatim rat& of $75,000 effective Septa- 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

Sta te  Funds: Psychiatry Faculty Salaries-$53,000 
Other Than State: MSDRP Funds-$22,000 

(RE€ NO. 157) 

214. Wappoint Dr. David A. Tialler as Associate Profesmr (Non-tenure) w i t h  no 
change in the total cmpnsation rate of $57,000 effective S e p t & x ~  1, 1980. 
Sowce of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds : Psychiatry Faculty Salaries - $38,200 
Other Than State: MSWIP Fbds-$18,800 

(FSC No. 149) 

215. Change the status of Dr. David A. Waller f m  Associate Professor of 
Psychiatry {Nm-tenure) to Associate Professor of Psychia tq  and Pediatrics 
(mn-taure) w i t h  no change in the total cmpmsation rate of $57,000 effective 

N o v m k x  1, 1980. 
source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Fix& : Psychiatry Unallocatd Faculty Salaries-$4 9,12 9 
Other Than State: PEW Funds: $7,871 

Ihr. Wler  is also appointed as Assmiate Profesmr of Pediatrics w i t h o u t  
s a l q  . 
(REC No. 398) 



TO THE 1980-81 OPERATING BUKET- continued 

I1AL;LAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - m n h u e d  

Psychiatry ,- continued 
-t D r .  Moxhehr K h a M  as Visiting Associate Professor (Wn-tenure) 
at a total. ccmpensation rate of $60,000 effectim Sept- 3, 1980. 
Source of Funds : 

S t a t e  Funrls: Unallazated Psychiatry Faculty Salaries-$40,000 
Other Than State: M5RI3P Funds-$20,000 

(RBC No. 266) 

217.Bfete Dr. S m e l  Stein as C l i n i c a l  Associate Professor of Psychiatry 
{Nan-tenure) at a total @canpensation rate of $51,400 fran the 1980-81 
-get effective %ptmker 1, 1980. 
s o - l x ~  of Furmds: 

S t a t e  F'urds: Psychiatry Faculty Salaries-$42,400 
Other Than State: MSRDp FuIlds-$9,000 

(RBC No. 136) 

218. mint ~r . RQbert Van ~ a r p r  as M j u n e  Associate Professor of ~ s y c h o l q y  , 
15%T, (Nm-mure) at a total carpmation rate of $35,600 ef fwt i s  
Septanber 17, 1980 t-hrmgh May 31, 1981. 
Source of Funds: 

s-te Funds: 
Other Than State: NIH Grant-$35,600 

(RBC No. 376) 

219. Increase the b t a l  cmpmsatim rate of Dr. Michael P . Bennetts, Assistant 
Professor (Nm-tenure) £ran $48,600 to $51,000 effective Odmber 1, 1980. 
muroe of m s :  

State Funds: Psychiatry F a d e  Salaries-$32,400 
Other Than State:  MSRDP Funds-$13,600 

(REE No. 112) 

220. Delete Dr. Frank Kahr as Assistar& Frofesmr (Nm-tenme) at a totdl 
-atirm rate of $49,700 frun the 1980-81 Budget effective Se-r 1,1980. 
Source of Funds: 
State Funds: 
Other Than State:  ~ohn Peter Smith Hospital - $33,200 

MRDP Funds-$16,500 
(RE€ No. 138) 

221. Change the status of DS. Philip R. Mc-re £ran Assistant Professor of 
Clinical Psychiakry 503T (--tenure) to Clinical Assistant Professor of 
Psychiatry 50%T (Non-tenure) with no change in the total canpnsation rate of 
$44,200 effective Oct&r 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Unallocatd Psychiatry Faculty Salaries-$21,216 
other Than S t a t e :  E3CW Contract-$22,984 

(RW No. 306) 

222. mppoht Dr. Pedro Perez as Assistant Professor (--tenure) with no 
change in Me total ccmpensation rate of $50,000 effective SeptembeE- I, 1980. 
Source of Funds : 

state Funds: 
Otlzer Than S t a t e :  Presbyterian Hospital Contract-$50,000 

{RBC No. 147) 

223. mint D r .  bnique P. Shelby as Assistant Professor of Clinical Psychiatry 
(mn-hure) at the total cmpmsatian rate of $50,000 effective September 22, 1980. 
souxce of m s :  

State Funds: 
Other Than State: me-iam Hospital Contrack-$50,000 

(RBC No. 295) 



IlALLAS MEDICAL S a I m  - continued 

Psychiatry - continued 
224. &appoint b. Michael A. Schlesser as Assistant Professor (Non-tenure) 
w i t h  no change in the total m a t i o n  rate of $50,000 effective Sept- 
1, 1980. 
 sour^ of Funds: 

State Funds: Unallocated Psychiatry Faculty Salaries- $37,071 
Other Than Sta te :  MSRDP Funds - $12,429 

(RBC No. 148) 

225, Increase the total Lmpmsation rate of Dr, ~ l l i o t t  H. Snyder,Assistant 
P~~.r>=essor (~m-ten-) f m  $47,500 to $49,900 effective ktober 1, 1980. 
Sburce of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Psychiat-ry Faculty Salaries-$14,708 
mer Than State: DW Grants- $22,392 and MSRDP Salaries- $12,800 

(RBC No. 352) 

226. Increase the total ccnrrpensatim rate of Dr. Same1 G. Spciale Assistant 
Professor of Psychiatry~dPhamacology  (Non-tenure) frcm $24,300 tm $26,700 
effective mker  1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Psychiatry Faculty Salaries-$22,200 
~haf i  sk* :  DHEW - $4,500 

Dr. Speciale is also appointed as Assistant Professor of Phanmcology without 
salary. 
(RBI Na. 118) 

227. Reamint Rc. Barbara C. W a l l e r  as Assistant Professor (Non-tenure) 
w i t h  no change in the taw -ation rate of $50,000 for 60%T effective 
Septe3nber 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 
Stat= Funds: 
O t h e r  Than State: Presbyterian Hospital-$50,000 

(RE€ No. 164) 

228. &appoint Dr. Fdward Furber as Clinical Assistant Professor of Psychiatry 
(m-tenue) 50%T with no chanqe in the total cmpnsation rate of $50,000 
effective Septerhr 1, 193a. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Fuds: 
Other Than State: Jahn Peter Wth Hospital Contract-$50,000 

( R K  No. 210) 

229. W1et.e G r .  Richard G .  Jaeckle as Assistant Professor Clinical Psychiatry 
208T (m-tenure) w i t h  total catpmsatia rate of $50,000 frm the 1980-81 
Budget effective sep takr  1, 1980. 

Source of Ruads: 
State Funds: Psychiatry Facullzy Salaries-$50,000 
other Than State: 

(mc NO. 211) 

230. Appintm. Thcmas F. Hilton as Instructor, 50%T (Nan-tenure) a t a t o t a l  
v a t i o n  rate of $13,000 effective Septmbm 1, 1980. 
SQUrce of F'I.mls: 

Sta te  m: 
Other Than S t a t e :  E R D P  Funds-$18,000 

(REC No. 261) 



APEXDEWTS M THE 1980-81 OPERATING B U E E T  - continued 

DFitLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Psydiatxy - mntinued 
231. Increase the total cmpnsation rate of Dr. Maurice Korman,Pro£essor 
of Psychology and mirman of Division of Psychology. (Tenure) frm $69,800 
to $72,200 effective Octobzr 1, 1980 for 69%T in psychia= and 313T in 
Graduate P r w a m  in C l i n i c a l  Psychology. 
Source of Funds: 

State  FurPds: Psychiatry F a d t y  Salaries $36,000 and Faculty salaries 
Graduate Program in C l X c a l  Psychology $20,650. 

Other Than State: U.S. Wxico Research P q m -  $2,400 and Professional 
Psycholqj cal Services Brmkhaven -$a, 6 00 and EERDP 
Salaries -$4,550 

( R K  No. 346) 

232. Reappoint Dr. S a l m n  Grimberg as Visiting Instructor (Non-tenure)  
with no change in the total -ation rate of $20,000 effective 
Septmbsr 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 
State Funds: 
other Than State: Presbyterian Hospital Contract-$20,000 

(FE€ No. 397) 

233. Delete Dr. M a n i n  H. Dodson as C l i n i c a l  Instructor (Non-tenure) w i t h  
a total m a t i o n  rate of $29,500 £ran the 1980-81 Budget effective 
Sep- 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds : 
State l?unds: Psychiatry Faculty Salaries-$29,500 
Other Than State: 

(RBC No. 393) 

234. Wappoint Dr. Winald 8. mhreys  as Clinical Instructor, 25%T 
(Non-tenure) with no change in the total -atim rate of $19,000 effective 
Septanber 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: U n a l l m a k 3  Psychiatq Faculty Salaries-$19,000 
* 

Other Than Sta te :  
(mz No. 394) 

235. Ekappint Dr. Lois M. Tamir as Clin ica l  Instructor  on-tenwe) 25%T with 
no h g e  in the +atal canpensation rate of $24,000 effective Septmker 1, 1980. 
Source of m s :  
State Funds: Unallmated Psychiatry Faculty Salaries-$24,000 
Other Than State: 

(RBC No. 253)  

236. Reappint Mrs. Eamie L. Itzig as Faculty Associate ( N o n - M u r e )  with 
no change in the total cmpnsation rate of $18,000 effective S e p t a r k r  1, 1980. 
S o u r c e  of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds : Unallocated Psychiatry Faculty Salaries-$18 ,000 
Other Than State:  

(RE€ No. 161) 

237. In-e the total cwnpensatim rate of Dr. John W. Fbkrts, Jr. 
Executive Assistant $m De-t -, Instructor in Radiolqy and Health 
Care Sciences (Non-mure) frm $36,200 to $38,600 effective &to&& 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds : 

S t a t e  Funds: Radiology Faculty Salaries-$10,000 
Other Than State: VA Grant- $5,000 and Parkland ~ospital  Radiology- $6,000 

and MSRDP Funds- $17,600 
M r .  *ts is also appointed Instructor in Health Care Sciences and Graduate 
Program in Inmumlogy without salary. 
(RE€ No. 35.5) 



MEMWETE TO THE 1980-81 OPERAYING BUIX;ET - m t b u d  

MEDICAL SMUUL - -tin& 

S o l o g y  - continued 
238. Increase the total -sation rate of Dr. Edward E. mistensen, 
Professor (Tenure) fran $73,400 $75,800 e f f h v e  Octokr 1, 1.980. 
SQurce cf Furmds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Radiolqy Faculty Salaries-$42,000 
Other  Than S t a t e  : Parkland Hospital F d o l q y  - $8,000 and &RDP 

Funds - $25,800 
IRE€ No.  335) 

239. Increase the total ccenpensation rate of Dr. Guido Currarino,Professor 
of Radiulqy and Pediatrics (Tenure) f m  $70,200 to $72,600 effwtive 
W b e r  1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 
State Ji3x-d~: Wology  Faculty Salaries-$42,000 
Other Than S t a t e  : Parklanrl Hospi td  Radiology - $8,000 and MSRDP 

W s -  $22,600 
Er. Currarino is also appointed as Professor in Pediatrics without salary. 
(RBc No. 337) 

240. Increase the total capzmation rate of Dr. Gorge C. Curry, Professor 
(mure) fran $70,200 to $72,600 effective October 1, 1980. 
bee of Funds: 

Stake Flu-&: Radiology Faculty Salaries-$42,000 
Other Than State:  NIH G r a n t -  $3,029 ,Parklad Hospital Radmlogy - 

$8,000 and MSRDP Funds- $19,571 
(PEC k. 338) 

241. =ease the t-ntal ampensatim ral% of Dr. Jack Reynolds, Professor  
and Vi- (Tenure) fran $75,600 to $78,000 effective October 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Radiolqy Faculty Salaries-$42,000 
Gther Than S t a t e :  Parkland Elospital Radiolajy- $8,000 and -%RDP Funds - $28,000 

{F!BC No. 358) 

242. Immase the Wkal cmpwsatim rate of Dr. Gerd W. Die tz ,  Associate Professor 
(Non-tenure) frm $59,400 to $61,800 effective Qctober 1, 1980. 

of Punds: 
S t a t e  Funds: Radiology Faculty Salaries-$25,000 
Other Than State : Parkland Hospital Radiology - $6,000 and WRDP Funds - 

$30,800 
(REC No. 340) 

243, mmease the total -atim rate of Dr. W i l l i a m  J. Kilman,~~sociate 
Professor of Clinical Radiulagy (M-tenure) f r a n  $63,400 to $65,800 effective 
Oztchr I, 1980. 
Source of Funds : 

S t a t e  Funds : Radiolqy Faculty Salaries-$25,000 
Other Than State:  Parkland H o s p i t a l  Radiolq~-$6,000 and MSRDP 

FIX& - $34,800 
Dr. K i h m  is also amin- as Associate Professor of Clinical Graduate 
Program in immmolqy w i t h m a t  salary. 
(RBC No. 372) 

244.  Chanqe the status and t-he total a tp%sa t ianra t e  of D r - m e s t  M. 
Stokelp f m  Essistant Professor (W-tenure) to Associate Professor (Tenure) 
frun $38,000 to $40,400 effective ChAnkr 1, 1980 
Source of F'un&; 
State Funds :Radiolcqy Faculty Salaries-$1,800 
Other Than S t a t e :  NIH Grants- $26,600, Parkland Hospital Radiolqy-$5,000 

and bERDP Funds - $7,000 
(RBc b. 79) 



A-JTS - M TJZ 1980-81 OPERATING BUEGET- continued - 

DALLps MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Radiolqy - cont.inued 
245. Increase the total capmsation rate of D r .  Jan T. DiehLAssociate 
Professor of C l i n i c a l  Radiolgy (Nm-taure). from $59,400 to $61,800 
e f f e i v e  Octokr 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Radiology Faculty Salaries-$25,000 
Other Than State: parkland Hospital Eadiolqy-$6,000 and 

WRDP Funds - $30,800 
I R K  No. 339) 

246. Reappoint Dr. Margaret Mary Lewis as Research Assistant Professor 
of Radiology and Assistant Professor of M c a l  b r p l t a  S c i e n c e  (Non-taure) 
w i t h  no change in the total -ation rate of $27,000 effective 
September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds : 
other Than State:  NIH &ant $27,000 

(RE€ No. 293) 

247. Reappint Dr. H e  Laurence -Assistant Professor (kn--nure) w i t h n o  
h g e  in the total ccmpensatim rate of $52,000 effective Septmhr 1, 1980. 
Sourae of Fwlds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Radiolgy and Unallocated Faculty Salaries-$25,000 
Other Than S t a t e :  Parkland Hospital F~diolqy-$5~000 and MSRDP 

Funds -$22,000 
(RE€ M. 82) 

248. Increase the total ccnrpens~tim rate of Dr. Kenneth R. Maravilla 
Assmiate Professor (Tenure) E m  $69,100 to $71,500 effective October 1, 1980. 
Source of F'lmds; 
State Ftmds: FadioIogy Faculty Salaries-$25,000 
Other Than S t a t e :  Parkland Hospital RadioloqrS6,OOO , Veterans 

H o s p i t a l  Radiology -$11,633 and ERDP Funds -$28,867 
(RBC No. 371) 

249. Increase the total capsmat ion rate of m. Hmard fauxence Berman 
Assistant Professor (Non-tennure) £ran $52,000 to $54,400 effective ~cfmkr 1, 1980. 
%UTE of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Radiology Faculty Salaries-$41,704 
0th- Than State: Parkland Hospital Radiology-$5,000 and KmP -+7,696 

(RE€ No. 374) 

250. Reappoht Dr. Jams R. Corkett as Assistant Professor (Non-tenure) with 
no change in the total cayensation rate of $45,000 effective September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S h t e  Furads: Radiology Faculty Salaries-$35,000 
Other Than State: MSRDP Funds-$10,000 

(RBC No. 90) 

251. Change the status and increase the total -ation rate of Ihr. 
Leslie A. Kennedy £ r a n  Assistant kofessor (Non-tenure) ta Assistant Professor 
of C l i n i c a l  Radiology (Non-tenure) £ram $45,60Oto $51,000 effective 
Wmker 1, 1980. 
Source of M s :  

S t a t e  Funds: Radiolqy Faculty Salaries-$18,000 
Other Than State: W Scottish Rite -$7,000 , EWP Funds- 

$21,000 and Parkland H o s p i t a l  Radiolqy -$5,000 
(RE€ No. 128) 



-5 M THE 1980-81 OPERATING BUDSET- continued 

RAL;LAS MEDICAL SCHOOL- mntinued 

Radiolqy - m t i n u e d  
252. Reappoint Dr. Ray L. Nwlnally as Assistant professor (Non-tenme) with 
no change in the total capmat ion  rate of $28,000 effective ~eptmber 1, 1980 
fox 15%T in Radiolq?,  43%T in Graduate P-am B i d c a l  mgineerhu, 25RT in 
Graduate P r q r a m  m a t i o n  Biology, and 17%T in Graduate Radiological Physics. 
Source of W s :  

S t a t e  Furads: Faculty Salaries in thc Graduate P-ams : Bimdica l  ~ngineer-  
ing - $12,817, Radiation Biolqy - $7,500 and Radiological 
Physics - $5,000 

Ot"ler Than State: MSRDP FWds - $2,683 
(RBC N o .  90) 

253. Increase the total -satim rate of Dr. We E. Pinckney,AssisMt 
Professor (Nm-tenure) frcm $53,100 to $55,500 e f f h v e  October 1, 1980. 
Source of m s :  

S t a b  Funds: Radiolqy Faculty Salaries-$18,000 
Other Than State: Parklardl Hospital Radiology- $5,000 , Tevas 

Scottish Rite- $7,000 and MSRDP Funds- $25,500 
(RBC No. 316) 

254. Appoint Dr. &ny A.msenstein asAssistant Professor (m-mure) 
at a total canpensation rate of $28,000 effective September 1, 1980 for 8 5 % ~  in 
Radial- and 15%T in Graduate Program Radiation Bio lm .  
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  !Fur&: Unallocatd Radiolqy Faculty Salaries-$8,000 md 
Graduate Progrm Radiation Biology Faculty Salaries $4,300 

mher Than state: MSRDP Funds-$15,700 
(REC No. 263) 

255. Increase m e  total cmpxation rate of Dr. E k r k m o  ~etiawan,Assistant 
Professor (Nan-tenure) £ran $52,000 to $54,400 effeztive Wbker I, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a k  Funds: Radiology Faculty Salaries-$18,000 
G t h e r  Than State : Parkland Hospital. Radiolqy - $5,0 0 0 and PlZSRDP Funds - 

$31,400 
(FGC No. 365) 

256. -int Dr. Thedore M d  S h  as Assistant Professor (Non-tenure) 
w i t h  no change in the total capensatirm rate of $45,000 effective 
Sepkabr 1, 1980. 
Source of m s :  
state Funds: M i o l q y  Faculty Salaries-$18,000 
Other Than State: Parkland Hospi ta l -  $5,000 and S R I 3 P  Funds- $22,000 

(RBC No. 81) 

257. Change the status of Dr. Padmaker V . K u l k a m i  £ran Assistant Professor 
(Nm-tenure) to L&s@ar~h Assistant Professor of Radiology (!Jon-tenwe) with no 
change in the total canpensation rate of $28,400 effective S e p t m k r  1, 1980. 
soruce of Funds: 

S t a t e  Furads: 
Other Than S h t e :  Nsn Grant- $2,832 , N I H  Grant- $22,656 and MSRDP 

Furads $2,912 
(REC No. 76)  



-S TJE 1980-81 OPERATING BUlXFF - continued 

Radiolosy - continued 
258. Increase the total -ation rate of Dr. Mzert C .  M r r y ,  Jr., 
Assistant Professor (~on-ten&e) £- $30,000 to $32,400 effective w t ~ k r  1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Radiolqy Faculty Salaries-$18,000 
Other Than State: Parkland Hospital Radiology -$5,000 and MSRDP F l d s -  

$9,400 
(RBC No. 280) 

259. Change the status of Dr. Donald B. mieg frcanAssistant Professor {Non- 
tenure) to Research Assistant Professor of Radiology (mn-tenure) w i t h  no change 
in the total canpensation rate of $26,000 effective SeptePnber 1, 1980. 
Saurce of Funds: 

S t a t e  m s :  
Other Than Sta te :  NlH Grant - $21,900 and bERDP Funds -$4,100 

(W No. 129) 

260. Change t h e  status of Dr. Brian A. Ellman E r m ~ s s i s t a n t  Professor 
(m-tenure) full-tin= ta Clinical Assistant Professor ( ~ n - t e n u r e )  9 0 % ~  with no 
change in the total -tion rate of $57,500 e f f e c t i ~  September 1,1980. 
Fource of Funds: 
State Funds : Radiology Faculty Salaries - $18,000 
Gther Than S t a t e :  Parkland ~ q i t a l - F a d i o l q y  - $5,000 ,VA Grant - $10,500 

and MSRDP Funds- $24,000 
(REC No. 268) 

261. Change the status of Dr. -Chap £run Assistant Professor (Non- 
tenure) to Assistant Professor of C l i n i c a l  Radiology (Non-tenure} w i t h  no change 
in the to ta l  cmpnsatim rate of $63,400 effective September 1, 1980. 
Saurce of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds : Radiolw Faculty salaries-$18,00 0 
Uther Than State: Parkland Hospital Radiology -$5,000 and WF!DP Funds -$40 ,400  

(REC No. 127) 

262. &appoint Dr. mppmt David as Assistant Professor of Clinical Radiolw 
(Non-tenure) with no change in the total cwrpensatim rate of $54,837 effective 
September 1, 1980. 
Source of F'unds: 
state Funds: 
Other Than S t a t e :  Parkland Hospital Radiolqy- $5,000, MSRDP Funds- $2,200 and 

Paid D--VA ~ospital - $47,6 37 
IRBC No. 88) 

263. Change the status of Dr. RDbert Eps& frm Assistant Professor {Non-tenure) 
to Assistant Prof essar of Clinical Radiology (M-tenure) with no change in the 
total -sationrate of $47,600 effeztive Sept&r 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 
State Funds: hd io lqy  Faculty Salaries-$18,000 
Other Than State: Parkland Hospital-FLadiolqy-$5,000 and ~ R D P  E'unds -$24,600 

(RBC No* 75) 

264. Change the status and increase the total -sation rate of: D r .  AM 
M a v i l l a  frm Assistant Professor (Mon-tenure) to Assistant Professor of Clinical 
Radiolqy (Nm-tenure) frun $51,800 to $54,200 effective OFtokr 1,  1980. 
Source of Funds : 

S t a t e  Funds: Radiolqy Faculty Salaries-$18,000 
Other Than State: Parkland Hospital-Radiology - $5,000 , Texas Scottish 

fc l te  - $7,000 armd MRDP Funds - $24,200 
IR8C No 7 7 )  



M THE 1980-81 OPEFATMG B m  - a n t h u e d  

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

m~l~gy - mt i nued  

265. Reappoint ~ r .  Marie Annmrkel, Rssistimt Professor of Clinical Radiology 
(Nan-tenure) w i t h  no change in the t o t a l  -sation rate of $46,115 effective 
Septmhr I, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Fwds: 
Wer Than S e e p :  MSRW W s - $ 1 , 2 0 0  and P a i d  Dire&- T7A Xospitaf-$44,915 

tRBC W, 86) 

266. Charqe the status of IX. Madge A. Parker fm Assistant Professor (Non- 
tenure) to Assistant Profesmr of C l h i c a l  Radiology (m-tenure) with no change 
in the total. -sation rate of $41,315 effective Septemhx 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: 
0- Than S t a t e :  Parklard  Hospital Radiolqy-$5,000 , MSRDP W s  - 

$3,680 and Paid Direct-VA Hospital- $32,635 
(RBC No. 78) 

267. Change the status of Dr. Coralie Shaw fran Research Assistant Professor 
(Nan-tenure) tn Assistant Professor of C l i n i c a l  Radialoyy (~on-tmmre) w i t h  m 
change in the total capmsatim rate of $48,700 effective Se- 1, 1990. 
Source of Fwads: 

State Funds: Radiology Faculty Salaries-$3,160 
Other Than State: Paid D i r e - V A  H o s p i t a l  -$45,340 

{RBC Yo. 83) 

268. Delete Dr. lang H. Vu as Assistant Professor of Clinical Radioloqy 
(Nan-tenus) with a total ccmpensation rate of $47,800 frmn the 1980-81 Budget 
effective w a n b e r  1 9 ,  1980. 
source of Funds: 
State Funds; Radiology Faculty Salaries-$18,000 
Other Than Stake: Parkland Hospital - $5,000 , Paid  D i r e c t  VA :aspital' 

$22,000 ,MSRDP Fund - $2r8°0 
(RBC I&. 283) 

269. Change the status of Dr. Iang H. Vh frm Assistant Professor (Non- 
tenure) to Assistant Professor of Clinical Radiology (M-tenure) w i t h  no 
change in t k  total mpnsatim rate a£ $47,800 effective Septmber 1, 1980. 
Source of F'unds: 

S t a t e  ~unds : Radiolcq Faculty Salaries-$18 ,000 
Other Than State: Parkland Hospital- Radiology -$5,000 , Paid Direct 

vh Hospital-$22,000 and MSmP Futads -$2,300 
(RBC KO- 241) 

270. &appoint Dr. Carlos Bazanas  Faculty Assmiate (w-tenure) w i t h  no 
change in & total carrpensation ratc of $25,000 effective S e p t e  1, 1980. 
Source of F'unds: 

S t a t e  ~unds:Unallocdted Radiology Faculty Salaries-$9,000 
other Than State: Parklard ~ospital-RadioLqy-$5,000 a d  M S F W  Funds - 

$11,000 
(FSC No. 89) 

271. Reappoint Dr. -ca Hare11 as Faculty Associate (Nan-Mure) w i t h  
no change in t k  total cmpmsation rate of $25,000 effective September. 1, 1980. 
Source of Furds: 
S t a ~  R&s: U n a l h z a t d  Radiolqy Faculty Salaries-$13,D00 
Other Than S t a t e :  MSRDP Funds-$12,000 

(RBC IW. 84) 



Radiolog41 - continued 
272. Reappint  Dr. Stephen C. V o m  as Faculty A s m i a t e  (Non-tenure) with no 
change in the total -sation rate of $25,000 effective Srpterkerr 1, 1980. 
source of FlJnds: 
State F'unds : 
Other Than S t a t e :  MSEDP Fmds - $25,000 

(RBC No. 85) 

273. Change the status of Dr. Henry M. Girder, Clinical Professor and Actiig 
ChaitTMn of Otolaqmqolcqy (Non-tenure) from 35%T ta 70%T with no change in 
to ta l  -sation rate of $56,650 effective September 1, 1980. 
Source of mds: 

S t a t e  m s :  Lkdlocated Surgery Salaries - $22,660 
Gther Than S t a ~ :  MSRDP Salaries - $33,990 

(I18C No. 254-A) 

274. m g e  the status and increase the total -sation rate of Dr. William 
H. Bell f m  as so cia^ Professor of Oral Surgery (Tenure) to Professor of Oral 
Surgery (Tknure} fram $72,000 to $74,400 effeztive October 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Surgery Faculty Salaries - $38,000 
Other Than Sta te :  MSRDP Funds - $36,400 

(REC No. 204) 

275. Change the status of Dr. V e r t  m n e y  fm William B. Carrel1 Scottish Rlte 
Professor of Grthopdic S u r g w y  , Profesmr of Surgery, and him of Division 
of Qrthopsdic S u r g e r y  (Tenure) to William B. Carrel1 Scottish Rite Professor of 
Orthopedic flrrgery and Chabmm Division of O r t b p d i c  Surgery (Tknure) with no 
change in the total ccanpensatim rate of $87,500 e f f e c ~ w  S e w  1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S b *  Funds: Surgery Faculty Salaries - $45,000 
Other Than S t a t e :  M!3RDP F'unds - $42,501) 

(RE€ No. 44) 

276. Change the status and increase the total ccanpensaI3.m rate of Dr. Jose P. 
Ampil £ram Assistant Professor of Clinical O r a l  S u r g e r y  (Nan-tenure)" to 
Assmiate Professor of C l i n i c a l  Oral Surg-ery (Nm-tenure) f rm $38,200 to 
$40,600 effective Crtober 1, 1980. 
Source of m s :  

S t a t e  Funds: S u r g e r y  Faculty Salaries - $25,600 
0th- Than SW-: ERDF Funds - $15,000 (m No. 202-A) 

277. Change the status of Dr. B r u c e  E. Brink £ran Associate Professor ( N m -  
tenure) to Associate Professor and Vice-Chai rman,  D e p r t x m t  of Surgery   on- 
tenure) w i t h  no change in the total -=tical rate of $81,000 effeckive 
Septemkr I, 1980. 
Source of F'unds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Surgery and thallocated Faculty Salaries - $6,525 
Gther State: K4 Grant - $48,331 and Em Funds - $21,044 

(RBC No. 62) 

278. Increase the total carpensation rate of Dr. Jack Chanq , > s m iate 
Professor of Pediatric S w p r y  (mn-tenure) f m  $64,000 to $66,400 effective 
Octohzr 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 
State E'uds: Surgery Faculty Salaries - $36,500 
Other Than Sta te :  ERDP Funds - $29,900 

IRE€ No. 357) 



AbENXl3TS lC TIE 1980-81 OPERKTmG BLDYET - continued 

WLLX MEDICAL m L -  c o n t i n u d  

s ~ c J ~ _ ~  - a ~ l t i n u c d  
279. Wppint Dr. Jack Chmg Associate Professor of Pediatric Surgery 
(Non-tenure) w i t h  no change in the total cmpmsatjon rate af $64,000 effective 
S e ~ t a h r  1, 1980. 
Source of Pads: 

S t a t e  Fhds:Una.llocatd S u r q e q  F a c u l t y  Salaries-$36,500 
Other Than S t a t e :  KRDP Pads-$27,500 

( R X  No. 67) 

280. Change the status of Dr. Richard E. Jones fran Assistant Professor of 
&thq&ic S u r q e r y  {Non- Tenure) to Asmiate Professor of Or-t-hopedic Surgery (Tknue) 
w i t h  no change in the total ccmpensation rate of $48,700 effective 
September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  W s :  S u r g e r y  Faculty Salaries-$20,130 
Other Than S t a t e :  PERDP Fmds -$21,000 and Paid Direct VA- $7,520 

(RBC No. 63) 

281. Reappoint arad change the status of Dr. Siqurd C a r l  Sandzen, 3r. from 
Assockte Professor of Clinical Surgery 20%T (Non-tenure) to Asscciate Professor 
of C l i n i c a l  0 r t h . W ~  Surger] 22%T (m-mure) w i t h  no change in the total 
cmnpensakion rate of $60,000 effective Sptanber 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  m s :  
Other Than State:  MSRDP Funds-$60,000 
(Rx NO. 22) 

282. Change the status of Dr. I30uglas P. S h  f m ,  Assistant Professor of 
Oral Surgery (Non-tcnme) to Associate Professor of Oral S u r g e r y  (Non-tenure) 
w i t h  no change in the total canpensation r a t e  of $60,000 effective septabm 
1, 1980. 
Source of FUnds: 
State Funds: Surgery Faculty Salaries-$30,200 
Other Than State: mEDP Funds-$29,800 

(BB2 NO. 205) 

283. W p h t  Er. wrrd C l a d  as Visiting Associate Professor of Orthcpdic 
Surgery (Non-tenure) w i t h  no change in the total carpmation rate of $50,000 
effective Sept* I, 1980. 
Source of Funds : 

S t a t e  Funds: 
0- Than State: MSRDP Funds: $50,000 

(RRC No. 290)  

284. Delete D r .  Jcel Feldman as Instructor (Non- tenure)  w i t h  a total 
ccanpensation rate of $40,500 f m  the 1980-81 Budget effective September 1, 1980- 
Source of Funds : 

S t a t e  runds: Surgery Faculty Salaries-$27,200 
Other Than S t a t e :  ERDP Funds-$13,300 

(RBC No. 2701 



A- TO THE 1980-81 QPFBATING BUlXET - continued 

DF;T;LAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Surgery  - c o n ~ u e d  
285 .  Change the status of Dr. Henry S .  Byrd £ran Assistant Professor ( N m -  
M u r e )  80%T to Assistant Professor of Plastic Reconstruction Surgery (Non- 
tenure) 80%T with no change in the total ccarrpensation rate of $54,000 
effective Sept- 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State F u d s :  Surgery Faculty Salaries-$30,000 
Other Than State:  ElSRDP Funds-$24,000 

(RBC Nc. 64) 

286. Celete Dr. Richard M. D i c k m  as Assistant Professar of Surgery 
and Associate Director of the Kidney and Pancreatic Transplantation U n i t  
and ~-r of Transp1ant;ation Rsearch ( ~ n - t e n u r e )  with a total C~PEZI-  

sation rate of $72,000 £ r a n  the 1980-81 M ~ e t  effective Septmbsr 1, 1980. 
Soutce of Funds: 

S t a t e  Etmds: Surgery F a d e  Salaries - $25,584 
0 t h ~ ~  Than State: Kidney Pancr8atic TYansplant- $8,892 an3 

MSRDP Funds- $37,524 
(Rat No. 389) 

287. Increase the total ccanpensatim rate of Dr. Stephen C. Hill, Assistant 
professor of Oral Surgery (M-Mure) £ran $37,800 to $40,200 effective 
Wkr 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  EUds: Surgery Faculty Salaries-$17,400 
Other Than State:  ,%RDP Funds-$22,83J 

( R E c  NO. 343) 

288. Increase the total m a t i a n  rate af Dr. P h i l l i p  J . Hubert Assistant 
Professor of ~uraerr {Non-tenure) fram $55,000 to $57,400 e f f d v e  
k t o h c  1, 1980 t h r o u ~ h  31, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State M: Surgery Faculty Salaries-$8,402 
Other Than State :  Paid D i r e c t  VA iiospital-$48,998 

(REC No. 344) 

289. mppint Ihr. Phillip J. ~uber as Assiskant Professor of Surgery (Non-tenwe) 
with no change in the total -sation of $55,000 effective 1, 1980. 
source of Funds: 

State M s  : Surgery Faculty Salaries-$32,17 6 
Other Than State: MSIMP Funds-$22,824 

(RBC No- 70)  

290. Increase the total -sation rate of Dr. Elany L. wan, Assistant 
Professor of Oral Surgery (Mn-tenure) frm $49,700 to $52,100 e f f d v e  
O c t o b r  1, 1980. 
source of m s :  

State  m s :  Surgery Faculty salaries-$25,300 
Other Than S b t e :  MSRDP Funds-$26,800 

I R K  M. 347) 

291. - p i n t  Dr. M A. May as Assistant Professor of Surgery (Nrm- 
tenure) w i t h  no change in the to ta l  v s a t i m  rate of $40,000 effective 
Szptanber 1, 1980 through Septmkr 30, 1980. 
Sau:ce of Funds: 
State W s :  
Other Than S t a t e :  P a i d - D i r e  VA-$40,000 

(RBC No. 387) 



I L L S  M THE 1980-81 OPERATING BUlXET - conthud  

surgery - continued 

292. Delete D r ,  Joel Feldman as Instruckor (Non-tenure) frm the 1980-81 
Budget effective Septmke~ 1, 1980 at a total -sation rate of $40,500. 
Source of Funds: 
state m d s  : S1agerJ  Faculty Salaries - $27,200 
&her Than Ztate. MSRDP Funds - $13,300 

(REC No. 422) 

293. &mint  Dr. Arthur I. Sagd-wsky as ~ssistant Professor cf U r o l q y  
!Nm-tenure) w i t h  no change in the total cap=mation rate of $60,000 
effective Septmkr 1, 1980. 
Sout-ce of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Surgery Faculty Sala~5es-S14,580 
O b e r  Than State: PJrSRDP Fvlds -$33,511 and Paid D i r e c t  VA Hospital - 

$1L,909 
(R8C No. 69) 

294. Increase the total -tion rate of Dr. Arthur I. Sagalmsky , 
Assistant Professor of U r o l q y  (Nm-tenure)fran $60,000 to $62,400 effective 

I, 1980. 
e c e  of Funds : 

S t a t e  Funds: Surgery Faculty Salaries-$14,580 
ather Than S t a t e :  Paid Direct- VA Hospital- $11,909 and KRDP Funds- $35,911 

(RBC No. 350) 

295. Change the status of Dr. W o n  H. Sasaki fran Assistant Professor (Mn- 
taure) to Assistant Professor of plastic Wconstructive Surgery (Non-tenure) 
w i t h  m change in the total -ation rate of $54,000 effective 
S e p t m k r  1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

Skate Funds: Surgery Faculty Salaries-$21,200 
Other Than State: MSRDP Ws-$32,800 

(RBC No. 65 -A) 

296. Increase Lhe total ccanpensation rate of D r .  Ibnald M. Satc,Assistant 
Profess- of Surgery ( N m - t e s l u r e )  fran $54,000 to $56,400 effective 
October 1, 1980. 
Swrce of Funds: 
State Funds: Surgery Faculty Salaries-$30,000 
Other Than State: FGRDP Funds-$26,400 

( R E  No. 351) 

297. =let@ m. Mark Al tmmas Clinical Assistant Professor of O t o l a q n g o l ~  
16%T (Non-tenure) w i t h  a total capmsafion rate of $61,000 frm the 1980-81 
Bdgek  e f f e c t i ~  Septmkr 1, 1980. 
Sowce of Pmcls: 

S t a t e  Funds: Surgery Faculty Salaries-$61,000 
Other Than S t a t e :  

(RBC No. 66-A) 

298. klete Dr. Fbland Ortengren as V i s i t i n g  Assistant Professor (Non-tenure) 
with a total ccmpensation rate of $27,000 effective Septanbr 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Surgery Faculty Salaries-$18,100 
Other Than S t a t e :  MsRDP Funds-$8,900 

( R K  No. 390) 



AMENDMENTS -- 
TO THE 1980-81 OPEFATTNG B U E E T  - c o n t h u d  

Suxgery - continued 
299. Chanqe the status of Dr. EaYl C. Smith,Cl&cal Assistant Professor of ~ r t h -  

> 

~ d i c  Surgery (Non-tenure) from 403T to 25%T wi*h  no chanq in total  m n s a -  
tion rate of $48,500 effectrive Septmker 1, 1980. 
Source of W s :  

StaW Funds : S u r ~ r y  Unallocated Faculty Salaries - $48,500 
Other Than S ta t e  : 

(RBC No. 199) 

300. Delete Dr. my& H. Runera as Assistant Professor of Thoracic ard 
Carrdiwamhr Surgery (Non-tenure) with a total  ampensation rate of $58,400 
£ran the 1980-81 Budget effecctive 03mber 27, 1980. 
a w c e  of Rulds : 

State Funds : S u r g q  Faculty Salaries-$28,901 
Other Than Sta te :  fGRDP Funds -$5,000 and Paid Direct VA Hospital- 

$24,499 
IRBC No. 402) 

301. lX1ete Dr. Kenneth P. mtters as ~ s i s t a n t  Professor of Plastic and 
F&mnstructive Surgery 40%T (Nan-tenure) with a total ccmpensation rate of 
$43,350 £ran the 1980-81 Budget effective Septmhr 1, 1980. 
sour= of Eh-ds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Surgery ~ a c u l t y  Salxies-$36,250 
Other Than State: PIISRDP Furw3s-$7,100 

iRBc m. 1341 

302. Change the status  of Dr. Mary D. Gordm,Instructor (Non-tenure) frcm 
f u 1 l - h  to one-half t i m e  with no change in the total carpaIsation rate of 
$28,200 effwtive October 1, 1980 W g h  D e x r k e r  31, 1980. 
Source of Punds: 

S t a t e  Funds: 
Other Than Skate: D m  Grant - $28,200 

(RBC No. 308) 

303. Qzanqe 43-e status of Mrs. *eta A. H o r t a c l  fran Instructor in Surgery 
and Senior &search ~cientist (Non-keriure) to Instructor in Suzrqery 1 N m -  
tenure) w i t h  no change in the total ccmpwsation rate of $23,500 effective 
September 1, 1980. 
S o u ~ c e  of E'urlds: 

S t a t e  Funds: S u r g e r y  Faculty Salaries-$23,500 
othex Than State :  

(RBC No. 66) 

304. !&appoint Dr. Nicolas N. Kardalaft as Ixlstructor in Neurolcqical Surgery 
(Non-tenure) w i t h  no change in the total capmsat ion rate of $35,000 effective 
Se- 1, 1980. 
Source of F'unds: 
State Funds: 
Other Than S t a t e :  Paid D i r e c t - r n  fiospital-$30,624 and 

MSHI3P Funds- $4,376 
I R E  No. 91) 

305. mppint Mrs. C w n e l i a  Kenner as mstsructor in b'urgical W s k q  {Nm- 
tenure) with no change in the total cxpznsa t ion  rate of $26,100 effective 
Nw- 1, 1980 for 362T.  
Source of funds: 

S t a t e  Punds: 
other Than State: Non-pharmaceutical Pain Relief for Bum Patients-$26,100 

(RBC No. 417) 



I3ALLAS MEDICAL SMCOL - ~mntmued 

Surgery - continiled 
306. Lncr- the total cmqenratian rate of D r .  Swllcn Hill, Faculty 
Associate (Non-mure) £ r a n  $17,100 ta $18,400 effectim Ckthsr 1, 1980. 
Wurce of Funds : 

s-tc Funds: 
0th- Than Sta te :  S o u t h ~ ~ s t e r n  P l e d i d  Foundation - $18,400 

(RBC No* 373) 



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF  TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 

GALVESTON, TEXAS 77550 

Chancellor E. D. Walker 
The University o f  Texas System 
601 Colorado Street  
Aus t i n  , Texas 7870 1 

Dear Chancellor Walker: 

The docket fo r  the February 12-13, 1981, meet-ing of t h e  

Board of Regents is submitted for your recommendation and presentation 

to t h e  Board .  

I recommend approval, 

Sincerely, 

W i  l l i a rn  C. Lev in ,  M.D. 
P res  i den t 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS M E D I C A L  BRANCH AT GALVESTON 

DOCKET FOR THE FEBRUARY 12-13,  1981 MEETING 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page No. 

G i  f t s  from Private Donors and Foundat ions 
t o  the U n i v e r s i t y  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  G-3 

Absence from Usual and Regular  Duties, 
inc lud ing Travel. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  G-4 

Cont rac ts  and G r a n t s  for  Research, Development 
and Educational Services: 

Non-Governmental . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  G-5 
Sta te .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  G - 1 1  

Federal.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  G-12 

Amendments to the 1979-80, 1560-81 Opera t ing  
Budget (including f a c u l t y  and staff appointments 
and changes i n  s t a t u s ,  a n d  t r a n s f e r  o f  f u n d s  
w i t h i n  existing Budget t o t a l s ) .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  G-21 

Medical Staff Appointments,  Resignations, and 
Changes i n  S t a f f  S t a t u s  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  C-78 



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS MEDfCkL B R A N C H  AT GALVESTON 

INSTITUTIONAL DOCKET 

BOARD OF REGENTS'  MEETING FEBRUARY 12-13, 1981 

GIFTS. Acceptance o f  the  fo l lowing g i f t s  i s  r e s p e c t f u l l y  recommended. (An 
a s t e r i s k  be fore  donor name indicates  no l e t t e r  o f  t r a n s m i t t a l  rece ived ;  t w o  
a s t e r i s k s  f o i  louing t h e  dollar amount indicate proceeds from the  sale of s tock . )  

Donor and Address Purpose Amount 

1 .  A T .  J. B r o w n  & C .  A. Lupton Contribution fo r  the $ 10,000.00 
Foundation, Inc.  development and s u p p o r t  

P .  0,  Box 1378 of new programs. 
F t .  Worth, Texas 76101 

2 .  Dr. & Mrs .  Charles Fl. Darnal l Contribution f o r  s u p p o r t  $ 15,691.00";: 
2805 Wool d r  i dge Dr i ve o f  development activities. 
Austin, Texas 78703 

3. Houston Endowment, Inc. Contributiun representing $ 200,000.00 
M r .  J. H. Creekmore, Pres iden t  t h e  f i r s t  i ns ta l lmen t  on 
P. 0. Box 52338 the Foundat ion's total 
Houston, Texas 77052 pledge of 5400,000 toward 

construction costs of t h e  
Learning Center. 

4. M r .  Sealy Hutchings Con t r i bu t i on  for  support $ 10,000.00 
F i r s t  Hutchings Sealy  Nat iona l  o f  card iovascu lar  

Bank Building educa t ion and research. 
2200 Market 
Galveston, Texas 77550 

5.  John D. and Catherine T. Contribution f o r  support  $ 159,800.00 
MacArthur Foundation of research on in te r fe ron .  

J. A.  Diana,  Vice President 
For A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  and 
Treasurer 

1000 Sunset Ridge Road 
Northbrook, I l l i n o i s  60062 

4. M. D. Anderson Foundation Contribution representing $ 50,000.00 
C / O  M r .  Charles M. Prather  t h e  f i r s t  instailment on 
Senior Vice President and the Foundation's t o t a l  

Trus t  O f f i c e r   ledge of $250,000 toward 
F i r s t  Ci ty  National Bank cons t ruc t i on  cos ts  of the 
of Houston Learning Center. 

P .  0. Box 809 
Houston, Texas 7700 1 

7. The Moody Foundation Contribution fo r  support  $ 25,000-00 
Moody Na t iona I Bank Bu i 1 d i ng of The University of 
2302 Postoff i c e  Texas Med i ca l Branch a t  
Galveston, Texas 77550 Galveston Symposium fo r  

the Treatment  of Leukemi a .  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL B W M C H  AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - February 12-13, 1981 

G I  FTS - cont inued 

Donor and Address Purpose Amount 
- 

8. Marian S .  and Fred  A. Rosen Contribution for support 5 10,000.00 
1734 Transco Tower of  development activities. 
Houston, Texas 77056 

9 .  The Sealy & Smith Foundation Contribution representing $1,000,000.00 
for the John S e a l y  Hosp i  t a  l  the t h i  r d  $1,000,000 

Hr. C. R. B y a r d  installment on the 
Execut ive  Director Foundat ion 's  total pledge 
P .  0.  Box 81,  UTMB Stat ion o f  $8,000,000 toward 
Galveston, Texas 77550 construct ion costs of the 

Ambulatory Care Center. 

10. The Teag le  Foundation Contribution f o r  medical $ 28,000,OO 
Mrs. Mary R. U i  l l iarns, Chairman scho la rsh ip  awards .  
30 Rockefel l e r  P I  ara 
New York, New York 10112 

1 1.  Dr. and M r s .  James M. Vaughn Cont r ibut ion  for  support  $ 10,000.00 
and the Vaughn Foundation o f  t he  Resrora t i on of t h e  

c/oMs.  Joyce B i l e s ,  Personal Ashbel S m i t h B u i l d i n g  
Trust Officer Project .  

Aliied Bank of Texas 
P. 0. Box 3326 
Hous ton, Texas 7700 1 

12. "The LoIa Wright Foundation Contribution fo r  support $ 10,000.00 
c/o H i l g e r s ,  Watkins & Hays o f  research i n  
A Profess ional Corporat ion mu1 tiplesclerosis. 
A t t o r n e y s  a t  Law 
1301 C i t y  Na t iona l  Bank Bldg.  
Congress a t  N i n t h  
Austin, Texas 78768 

13. ;kThe Lola Wrighr Foundation Contribution for support $ 30,000.00 
c /o  Hi lgers, Watkins & Hays o f  research i n  
A Professional  Corporation mu1 tiplesclerosis. 
Attorneys a t  Law 
1301 C i t y  National Bank Bldg. 
Congress a t  Nin th  
Aust in,  Texas 78768 

TRAVEL IN EXCESS OF 29 DAYS.  In  compliance w i t h  Section 10.33 of Chapter I l l ,  
P a r t  I I ,  Rules and R g u l a t i o n s  of t h e  Board o f  Regents fo r  the  ~overnment o f  
The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas System, approval o f  t h e  f o l l o w I n a  t r a v e l  reauests i s  - . .  < 

respec t f  u i  l y recommended. 

1. Yogesh C .  Awasth i , Ph. D., Associate Pro fessor ,  Department o f  Human 
B i o l o g i c a l  Chemistry and Genetics,  to t r a v e l  f o r  the per iod  November 20, 
1980 through December 20, 1980, to New Del h i , Lucknow, Cfiandi ga rh, Booibay , 
bangalore, India, to lecture and collaborate a t  various laborator ies  and 
I n s t i t u t e s  and at tend t h e  Second Congress o f  t h e  Federation of Asian and 
Oceanian Biochemists and Golden J u b i l e e  of t h e  Society o f  Biological 
C h e m i s t s .  Dr. Awasthi's t r a v e l  expenses i n  t h e  approximate amount o f  
$1,300 will be p a i d  from non-State  funds. 



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - F e b r u a r y  12-13 ,  1981 

TRAVEL I N  EXCESZ OF 29 DAYS - continued 
2. Yong Yeng L in ,  Ph.D. Research A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r ,  Department o f  Human 

Biological Chemistry and Genetics, to  t r a v e l  f a r  the per iod January 20. 
1981 through Ju l y  3 1 ,  1981, to c a r r y  out the US-Japan coopera t i ve  r e s e a r c h  
program a s  t he  Senior I n te rna t i ona l  Fel low, Fogarty l n t e r n a t i o n a l  Center, 
NIH.  D r .  L i n ' s  t r a v e l  expenses i n  t h e  approximare amount of $2,751 a r e  t o  
be p a i d  f r o m  a DHEW grant .  

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (NOM-GOVERNMENTAL) 

(An asterisk preceding t h e  name o f  the agency i n d i c a t e s  an o r i g i n a l l y  signed 
award n o t i c e  was no t  received.) 

I .  %Abbot t Labora to r ies  
North Chicago, I l l i n o i s  60064 

Research Grant - -- K-Lor i n  t h e  Treatment o f  Diuret ic- induced 
V e n t r i c u l a r  Arrhythmias.  m u d y  ~19-070F 
$3,415.50 
November, 1980 through (Open) 
D r .  dryan Ho l l and  
This i s  a supplemental award f o r  the cont inuat ion of an 
ongoing research p r o j e c t .  

2. ::Albert E ins te in  College of Medicine o f  Yeshiva U n i v e r s i t y  
1300 Morris Park Avenue 
Bronx, New York 10461 

Memo ran  durn o f  Ag reernen t 
Research p r o j e c t  - P e d i a t r i c  MephroIogy: Drug T r i a l s  and - - 
C l i n  i ca I Surveys. 
$2,500 
June 1 ,  1979 through May 3 1 ,  1980 
D r .  Luther 0 .  T r a v i s  
T h i s  award provides funds t o  UTMB f o r  p a r t i c i p a t i o n  i n  N t H  
Consortium Grant No. 5 ROZ AM 18234 awarded t o  A lbe r t  E i n s t e i n  
College of Medicine o f  Yesh iva  U n i v e r s i t y .  

3. Alcon Laborator ies,  Inc. 
Owen Laborator ies D i v i s i o n  
6201 South Freeway 
P. 0. Box 1959 
Fo r t  Worth, Texas 76101 

Research Grant - Comparat i ve E f fec t  i veness o f  Topi ca l - 
Treatments  for War ts .  -- 
$2, bod 
January, 1981 through (Open) 
D r .  Edgar 8 .  Smith 
T h i s  i s  a new award. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - February 12-13, 1961 

G R A N T S ,  CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) - continued 

4. " E l i  L i l l y  and Company 
307 East McCarty 
I nd i anapol i s , l nd i ana 46285 

Research G r a n t  - Study of --- the E f f e c t  - of Cefac lo r  - on 
O t i t i s  Media. 
$5,000 - 
November, 1980 through (Open) 
Dr. V i r g i l  Howie 
This i s  support f o r  the continuation of an ongoing p r o j e c t .  

5. Epilepsy Foundation o f  America 
Su i t e  406 
1828 L S t r e e t  N.W. 
Washington, D. C. 20036 

Research Grant - Voltage Clamp Analysis of Membrane Currents  
Underlying - Epileptiform Discharges o f  - - ~ippocam~al Neurones. 
$12,000 
January 1 ,  1981 t h r o u g h  December 31 ,  1981 
D r ,  Paul R.  Adam 
T h i s  i s  a new award. 

6 Mi le5 Laboratories, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 1956 
New Haven, Connecticut 06509 

Research Gran t  - E f f e c t s  o f  Calcium Antagonists on Vascular 
Smooth -- Muscle. ( B A Y  k j552,' BAY e 5009 and BAY e 9 7 3 6 )  
$2.500 
~o&mbe r , 1980 through (Open ) 
D r .  Odd 5. Steinsland 
T h i s  i s  support for t h e  continuation o f  an ongoing project .  

7 .  The Moody Founda t ion 
704 Moody National Bank Building 
Sa l veston,  TX 77550 

Research Grant No. 80-233 
Measurement o f  cerebra 1 -i load Flow and Evoked Responses - - -- 
in Brain l n j Z y .  -- 
$300,000 
J u l y  1 ,  1981 through June 3 0 ,  1983 
D r .  Howard M, Eisenberq 
T h i s  i s  a new two-year grant  award. 



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS M E D I C A L  BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Mee t ing  - Februa ry  12-13,  1981 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL)  - cont inued 

8. Muscular Dystrophy Association 
810 Seventh Avenue 
New York, New York 1001y 

Research Gran t  - Regulation o f  Chicken Pyog lobin - Gene 
Express i o n  & Normal - and D ~ S E O ~ ~  i c -- Muscle. 
S39.00Q - - 

~ a n ; a r ~  1, 1981 t h r o u g h  December 3 1 ,  1981 
D r .  D a v i d  A.  Konkel 
T h i s  i s  a new g r a n t  award. 

9. M u s c u l a r  Dystrophy A s s o c i a t i a n  
810 S e v e n t h  Avenue 
New York, New York 10019 

Posdoctoral Fellowship 
$19,500 ($18,500 Stipend - $1,000 l n s t i  tutional AI l w a n c e )  
January 1 ,  1981 through December 31 ,  1981 
Or. Robert 0 .  Clark,  Fellow 
D r .  Paul R .  Adans, Sponsor 
Th is  i s  support  f a r  the second year o f  the fellowship. 

10. S m i t h ,  K l i n e  and French Laboratories 
1500 Spring Garden Street 
P. 0. Box 7929 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19101 

Research Grant - Clinical Evaluation - of FK-749. 
$140.80 
December, 1980 t h r o u g h  (Open) 
Dr. Jon T. Mader and Dr. James A. Reinarz 
T h i s  i s  support for  t h e  cont inuat ion o f  an ongoing p r o j e c t .  

1 1 .  S m i t h ,  K l i n e  and French Laboratorie5 
1500 Spr ing  Garden Street 
P. 0.  Box 7929 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19101 

Research G r a n t  - -- Study of - E f f e c t  o f  "Tagamet" {Limetidine-SK&F - 
92334) i n  P a t i e n t s  w i t h  Duodenal U l c e r  D i s e a s e .  
$6,200 -- ---- 
December, 1980 t h  rough (Open) 
Dr. Marcel Pat te rson  
T h i s  i s  support for  the cont inuat ion of an ongoing p r o j e c t .  



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH A T  GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - February  12-13, 1981 

GRANTS, CONTRACT5 AND AGREEHEMTS (NoN-GOVERNMENTAL) - con t inued 

1 2 .  Smith, Kline and French Laboratories 
1500 Spring Garden S t r e e t  
P .  0. Box 7929 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19101 

Research Grant - Controlled Study o f  tk:e Efficacy and Safety  of  --- d 

FK 749 ( S K E F  88373-2) - i n  Ur inary  - Tract  Infect ions. 
S6.;oo - ,. 
December, 1980 t h r o u g h  (Open) 
Dr. Jon T .  Mader 
Th is  i s  a new award. 

13 .  Texas Lions Camp f o r  Children with Diabetes 
P. 0. Box 247 
K e r r v i  I le ,  Texas 78028 

Medical Programming Contract G r a n t  for ths Texas L ions  Camp f o r  
3iabetic Children - Comprehensive Medical -- Care and Medical 
Zducation f o r  Children with Diabetes During Summer Camping 
Session of  Summer 1981. 
333,247- 
January 1 ,  1981 th rough  December 31,  I961 
D r .  L u t h e r  d .  T r a v i s  
T h i s  i s  supporc for t h e  continuation o f  an ongoing program. 

14. U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Alabama i n  Bi rm ingham 
Board of Trusrees o f  t h e  University of  Alabama 
U n i v e r s i t y  Station 
Birmingham, Alabama 35294 

Research Sub-contract No. NO-I-AI - 1  1421-UAB-XXXV 
Follow-up on Patients Studied on the Herpes Simplex -- 
Encephal i t i s  Protocol , 
$1 5,000 
June 1 ,  1980 through March 25, 1931 
D r .  R ichard 0 .  Pol l a r d  
This  award prov ides funds  to UTMB fo r  participation in  N I H  
Contract No. NO-1-A1 -22532 awarded to t h e  Univers i  t y  o f  
A \  abama i n B i r m i  r,gharn, 

15. The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas H e a l t h  Science Center  a t  Houston  
P. 0. Box 20036 
Houston, Texas 77025 

Research Subcon t  racr - Establ  i shrnent o f  Comprehens i ve - 
Central  Nervous System Trauma Center. - 
$127,598 
September 1 ,  1580 through August 31, 1981 
D r .  Howard M .  Eisenberg 
This subcontract provides funds to UTMB for p a r t i c i p a t i o n  i n  
NIH Contract No, ~ 0 1 - ~ ~ - 9 - 2 3 1 4  awarded t o  The U n i v e r s i  t y  of 
Texas Heal th  Science Center a t  Houston. 



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF T E X A S  MEDICAL BRANCH AT  GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - February  12-13 ,  1981 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS NOM- GOVE RNMENTAL} - cont i n u e d  

16. Vanderbilt U n i v e r s i  t y  
Nashvi  l l e ,  Tennessee 37232 

Memorandum o f  Ag reernen t 
Research Sub-contract - Sibling R e l a t i o n s h i p s :  E f f e c t s  on 
Deve loprnent - o f  Normal -- and Handicapped Ch i l dren -- f corn - TI, r e e  

. - 
S e p  t cmber  30, 1980 through September 29,  1981 
Dr. Gera ld  5. Golden 
T h i s  i s  a c o l l a b o r a t i v e  agreement between UTMB and Vanderbilt 
U n i v e r s i t y .  Th i s  agreement provides funds to UTMB f o r  
participation i n  DHHS Grant No. 90-CW-646/01 awarded t o  
Vanderbilt University. 

17. The Robert A. Welch Foundation 
20 10 Bank of t h e  Southwest Bu i 1 d i n g  
Houston, Texas 77002 

Research Supp l ernen tal  Grant No. H- 168-2-456 
Oxidat ions of - Steroids.  
$5,000 
June I ,  1980 through May 31 ,  1982 
D r .  L e l a n d  L. Srni r h  
T h i s  award provides supplemental funds for a two-year period. 

18. The Robert A .  Welch Foundation 
2010 Bank o f  the Southwest B u i l d i n g  
Houston, Texas 77002 

Research Supplemental Grant No. H-393- 1-517 
The them i ca I Comnos i t i on an d Func t ion of Nonb i stone 

June 1, 1980 through May 31, 1961 
Dr. Viktor Holoubek 
This award provides supplemental funds for the cur ren t  
budget  per iod .  

19. The  Robert A.  Welch Foundat ioa 
2010 Bank of the Southwest Buildin g  
Houston, Texas 77002 

Research Supplemental Grant No. H-416-1-524 
Chemical Reactions af  Aromatic Amines and Polycyclic - - 
Hydrocarbons. - 
$2,500 
June 1, 1980 t h r o u g h  May 31 , 1981 
D r .  Norman M. T r i e f f  
This award provides supplemental funds for the current 
budget p e r i o d .  



THE U N i V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February  12-13 .  1981 

GWNTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) - conr i w e d  

20. The Robert A.  Welch Fauncat ion 
2010 Bank o f  the Southwest B u i l d i n g  
Hous ton, Texas 77302 

Research Supp l ernen t a  1 G ran t  No. H-504-2-566 
Purification and Characterization o f  an Endothelial - -- 
Profliferative - ,  Factor .  
$6 * 000 
June 1, 1980 t h r o u g h  May 3 1 ,  I9&2 
D r .  Bernard Haber 
T h i s  award provides supplemental f u n d s  f o r  a trro-year period. 

21. The Robert A.  Welch Foundation 
2010 Bank o f  the  Southwest Building 
Houston, Texas 77002 

Research Supplemental Grant No. 4-609-1-613 
E x  erirnentai Tests  of the Theory  o f  Mass Spec t romet ry .  + -- 
June 1 ,  1960 through Hay 31, 1983 
Dr. David J. McAdoo 
Th is  award provides supplemental funds f o r  a three-year  per iod.  

22. The Robert A. We1 ch Foundat ion 
2010 Bank of  the Southwest Building 
Houston, Texas 77092 

Research Supp l emen t a  1 Grant No. H-698-1 -664 
The Nerve Growth Factor P ro te in .  
_ r _  

53,000 , - 

June 1, 1980 through May 31, 1981 
Dr. Jose Reg ino Perez-Polo 
T h i s  award provides supplemental funds for t h e  current 
budget per iod .  

23. The Roberr A. Welch Foundation 
2010 Bank of  the Southwest Building 
Houston, Texas 77002 

Research Supplemental Grant No. H-779-1-732 
Crys ta l  logreph i c  S t ruc tu ra l  ~ t u d i e i - o f  proteins; lsocitrate - ll;D;z;agenase. 
June 1, 1980 through May 31, 1983 
Dr. Ednund W. Crerwinski 
This award prov ides  supplemental funds f o r  a t h r e e - y e a r  p e r i o d .  



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT CALVESTON 
Board Meeting - February  1 2 - 1 3 ,  1981 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) - continued 

24. The Robert A .  Welch Foundation 
20 10 Bank of  t h e  Sauthwest Bui l d  i ng 
Houston, Texas 77002 

Research Supplemental Grant No. H-806-1-759 
The Biochemical Basis o f  Cell Membrane Interactions w i t h  - --- 
Synthetic Carbohydrate Derivatives. 
$6 000 
June 1 ,  1980 through May 31 ,  1983 
Dr .  Paul H. Weigel 
T h i s  award p r o v i d e s  supp lementa l  funds fo r  a three-year  p e r i o d .  

25. awestwood Pharmaceut icals,  Inc. 
468 oewi tt St reet 
Buffalo, New York 14213 

Research Grant - Comparison of Topical C l  indamycin a& 
Erythrom c i n  i n  the ~ r e a t r n e n t o f  Acne Vulgaris. 
KT--- 

- --- 
January , I381 through (Open) 
D r .  Edgar 0 .  S m i t h  
T h i s  i s  a new award.  

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (STATE) 

Amendment No. 1 t o  l nteragency Cooperati on Contract No. lA~(80-81) - 1648, 
between the Texas Department of  Health (TDH) and The Un i vers i t y  of  Texas 
Medical Branch a t  Galveston (UTHB), which increases t he  total  contract 
amount t o  $42,097 and rev i ses  t he  c o n t r a c t  budget ca tegor ies .  The 
amendment was signed on b e h a l f  o f  UTM8 by Mr. V. E .  Thompson, Execut ive 
Vice Pres iden t  for  A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  E Business A f f a i r s .  The amendment was 
signed by t h e  S t a t e  Purchasing and General Services Commission on 
December 17,  1986. 

2. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(BO-81)-1768, between The 
University o f  Texas Medical  Branch a t  Galveston (UTMB) and The University 
o f  Texas Health Science Center at Dallas, Medical Computing Resources 
Center ( M C R C ) ,  by which UTMB provides $1,000 f o r  the period November 24, 
1980 through August  31, 1980, f o r  the MCRC to  provide computer serv ices .  
T h i s  i s  a new cont rac t .  The contract was s igned on behalf o f  UTMB by 
Mr. V.  E. Thompson, Execut ive Vice Pres iden t  f o r  Administration d 
Business Affairs. The cont rac t  was signed by t h e  State  Purchasing and 
General Serv ices  Commission on November 24, 1980. 



THE JNIVERSITY  OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS 

B O A R D  OF REGENTS' MEETING FEBRUARY 1 2 - 1 3 ,  1981 

1 .  Depar tment  o f  Health a ~ d  Human Services 
Alcohol, Drug Abuse, and Mental H e a l t h  Administration 
National Institute of  Mental Health 

Research Grant No, 5 R01 Mtl 32131-03 
$90,965 
December I ,  1980 through November 30, 1981 
Patient Package I n s e r t s  - and Psychotropic  Drugs.  The purpose of t h i s  
project i s  to determine t h e  clinical and behavioral e f f e c t s  o f  w r i t t e n  . < 

i n f o rma t i on  a b o u t  two classes O F  psychotropic medicali ion. 
D r .  Seymour F i s h e r  
This i s  the t h i r d  year of an ongoing p r o j e c t .  
Galveston County 

2 .  Department of Health and Human Services 
Alcohol, Drug Abuse, and Mental Health A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  
Nat iona l  Institute o f  Hental Heal th  

Grant No. 5 F j 2  MH 08015-02 
$19,040 
January 3, 1981 through January 2, 1982 
Postdoctoral Research F e l  low-zih i p  
Dr. Daniel R. Malone, Fellow 
D r ,  Harvey S .  L e v i n ,  Sponsor 
T h i s  i s  the second year o f  the fellowship 
Gal veston County 

3. Department o f  Heal th  and Human Services 
Health Services Administration, Bureau of Health 
Personnel Development and Services 

Grant No. 06~481234-81 B W 8 3  
$3,610 ( ~ o a n s )  
J u  l y  1 , 1900 through June 30, 198 1 
Nursing S t u d e n t  Loan Program - Baccalaureate Degree 
M r .  Alex R. E a r l ,  Coordinator  
T h i s  award provides additional funds for the Nursing Student Loan 
Program. 
Ga I veston County 

4 .  Department of Health and Human Services 
National I n s t i t u t e s  o f  Health 
Division o f  Research Resources 

Grant Na. 5 M01 RR 00073-19 
$296,735 p l u s  i n d i r e c t  costs 
December 7 ,  1980 through November 30, 1981 
General Clinical Research Center Grant 
D r .  William C. Levin 
T h i s  i s  the 19 th  year o f  an ongoing 3rogram. 
Galveston County 



THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS M E D I C A L  B R A N C H  AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing  - February 12-13, 1481 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - cont.inund 

5. Department o f  H e a l t h  and Human Service5 
Institutes of Health 
D i v i s i o n  o f  Research Resources 

Research Grant No. 2 P40 R~01024-05 
$185,858 p l u s  indirect costs 
January 1 , I 98 1 through December 31 , 198 1 
Capture, Maintenance and Culture - o f  L o l i g i n i d  Squids 
Dr. William H. Hulet 
The objective of t h i s  research i s  t o  develop a reliable and r e p r o d u c i b l e  
methodolosy to supply l i v e ,  healthy l o l i g i n i d  squ ids  for neurcscience 
research . 
This i s  the f i r s t  year  o f  a four year venewal g r a n t .  
Galveston County 

6 ,  Department o f  H e a l t h  and Human Services 
National Institutes of Health 
Fogarty I n t e r n a t i o n a l  Center 

Grant No. 1 F06 TW00446-01 
$17,751 
February 1, 1981 through July 31, 1981 
Senior International Fellowship a t  the Kurume University, Kurume, 
Fukuoka, Japan. 
Dr. Yong Y .  Lin 
This  i s  a new award. 
Galveston County 

7. Department o f  Health and Human Services 
National I n s t i t u t e s  of Health 
National Cancer I n s t i t u t e  

HodificatIan No. 5 to Contract No. NO1 CM 87221 
No new funds involved. 
May 1, 1978 through A p r i l  30, 1981 
Adjuvant  Chemotherapy T r i a l  i n  Head and Neck Swuarnous Carcinoma ----- 
Dr. Byron J. Bailey 
T h i s  m o d i f i c a t i o n  revlses A r t i c l e  V 1 1  to show change in Project 
O f f i c e r .  There i s  no change i n  contract  amount o r  expiration date ,  
Galveston Cnunty 

8. Department o f  Health and Human Services 
Nat innal  l n s t  i tu tcs  of Heal ~h 
National Eye Institute 

Research G r a n t  No. 1 RO1 EY 03479-01 
$68,680 plus indirect costs  
December 1 , 1980 throush November 30. 1981 - ,  - 
Retinal - G G ~ :  ~inetic-studies a f  ton Transport -- 
Dr. Michael C .  Trachtenberg 
The purpose o f  t h i s  study i s  t o  provide the f i r s t  step-by-step under- 
standing o f  t h e  ion ic  dynamics underlying the deveIapment and r e s o l u t i o n  
of g l  i a l  cellular edema. 
Th is  i s  the f i r s t  year  of a new t h r e e  year g ran t  award. 
Gal veston County 



THE U N I V E 3 S I T Y  OF TEXAS M E D I C A L  BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Mee t ing  - Februa ry  12-13 ,  1981 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - continued 

9. Department o f  H e a l t h  and Human Services 
National Institstes of Health 
N a t i o n a l  l n s t  i t u t e  on Aging 

Research Grant No. 5 R23 AG 02341-02 
$30,108 p l u s  i n d i r e c t  costs 
December I ,  1980 through November 30, 1981 
L iv ing  Arrangements a& Die ta ry  P a t t e r n s :  g. 5. Adults 
D r .  ~arade-s 
The object ive  o f  t h i s  study is to provide information on t he  
implication of  living a l o n e  on d i e t a r y  p a t t e r n s  o f  t hc  elderly. 
T h i s  i s  t h e  second year o f  a cont inuing p r o j e c t ,  
Galveston County 

10. Department of Health and Human Serv ices  
National Institutes of Heal th  
Nat ional I n s  t i tute on Aging 

Research Grant No. 5 323 AG 00892-03 
$26,190 p l u s  i n d i r e c t  costs 
December 1 ,  1980 through November 30, 1981 
Character izat ion of uter ine  Response D u r i n g  Aging 
D r .  Edward R .  smith 
T h i s  i s  the t h i r d  year o f  an ongoing p r o j e c t .  
Galveston County 

1 1 .  Department o f  Health and Human Serv ices  
National Institutes of Health 
National I n s t i t u t e  of A l l e r g y  and Infectious Diseases 

Research Gran t  No. 5 R01 A !  16469-02 
$58,067 plus  i n d i r e c t  costs  
January 1 ,  1981 through December 31 ,  1981 
In  Vivo and In Vitro Effects o f  Drugs on Brugla Malayi ----- - - 
D r .  Adam Ewert 
This i s  the second year v f  a continuing p r o j e c t .  
Gal ves ton County 

1 2 .  Department o f  Health and Human Services 
National Institutes o f  Health 
National Institute of Arthritis, Metabolism and Digestive Diseases 

Research Grant  No. 1 ROT AH 27684-01 
$70,627 p l u s  indirect c o s t s  
December 1 , 1980 through November 3 0 ,  1981 
Studies on Lupus Nephrltis and P r o t e i n u r i a .  Th i s  research project  i s  - 
des ignecfTo ga in-  some ins ight  i n t o  the pathogenesis o f  glomerulon- 
e p h r i t i s  and p r o t e r i n u i r i a  In  murine lupus. 
Or. T i t o  Cavallo 
T h i s  I5 the f i r s t  year o f  a new t h ree  year grant award.  
Galveston County 



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCh AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - F e b r u a r y  1 2 - 1 3 ,  1981 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - continued 

1 3 .  Department o f  Heal th  and Human Services 
National Institutes o f  Health 
National I n s t i t u t e  o f  G e r i e r a l  Medical Sciences 

Research Grant No. 2 R O 1  GM 26522-03 
$80,795  p l u s  i n d i r e c t  costs 
Decemaar 1 ,  1980 through November 30, 1981 
Somatic Cell Hybr ids  fo r  Studies n f  Human Diseases. The overall - - - 
objective o f  t h i s  research i s  to  study the genetics of human and 
rodent cells I n  culture, u s i n g  techniques o f  s o m a t i c  ce l l  g e n e t i c s  
D r .  T t h - S h e n g  Chan 
T h i s  i s  t h e  t h i r d  year  of  an ongoing p ro j ec t .  
Ga I veston County 

14. Department of Heal th and Human Services 
National Institutes o f  Health 
Yatlonal Institute of General Medical Sciences 

Research G r a n t  No. 5 R23 GM 27098-02 
$35,800 p l u s  i nd i rect c o s t s  
January 1 ,  1981 through December 31, 1981 
Herpasvi ruses & lmmun i t y  in Burned  Chi 1 dren 
D r .  Richard B. Pollard 
T h i s  i s  the second year o f  a con t i nu ing  p r o j e c t .  
Galveston County 

15. Department o f  Health ~ n d  Human Serv ices  
National Institutes o f  Health 
Nat iona l  Institute of Genera l  Medlcal Sciences 

Research Grant No. 5 R01 GM 26228-02 
$44,459 p l u s  i n d i r e c t  costs 
December 1 ,  1980 through November 30, 1981 
Cell Recognition and Responses to External Carbohydrates - - - 
D r .  P a u l  H. Weigel 
T h i s  i s  the second year  o f  a continuing pro jec t .  
Galveston County 

1 6 .  Department o f  Health and Human Services 
Nat ional  I n s t i t u t e s  o f  Health 
Nat iona l  I n s t i t u t e  o f  General Medical Sciences 

Research Grant No. 5 ROI GM 26980-02 
$60,976 plus i n d i r e c t  costs 
December 1 , 1980 through November 36, t 981 
Membrane Solubility o f  Anesthetics i n  Bilayer Nerve. The ovcraTl 
objective of t h i s  study i s  t o  characterize t h e  in tereact ions  of  apolar 
molecules w i  t h i n  t h e  hydrophobic core of  membr- 0ne5. 
Dr. Ronald C. Waldbillig 
T h i s  i s  suppor t  for t h e  second year  o f  a cont inu ing project .  
Galveston County 





ThE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS M E D I C A L  BRAhCH AT GALVESTON 
Ecard Meet ing - =ebruary 12-13, 1981 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - continued 

21. Department o f  Health and  Human Services 
National Institutes of Health 
National Institute of Neuro log i ca l  and Communicat ive Disorders 
and S t  rnke 

Research G r a n t  No. 5 R01 NS 11 963-06 
$30,285 p lus  i n d  i rect  c o s t s  
December 1 ,  1980 through November 30, 1981 
Membrane P roper t i es  - and Chernica 1 Nature  - o f  Permeat ion  
D r .  Malcolm 5 .  Brodwick 
This is the 5 i x t h  year  o f  an ongoing p r o j e c t .  
Galveston County 

2 2 .  Department of Health and Human Services 
Nat ional  I n s t i t u t e s  o f  H e a l t h  
National Institute of Neurological and Communicative Disorders  
and Stroke 

Research Gran t  No. 5 R01 NS 13520-05 
$31,617 plus i n d i r e c t  cos t s  
December 1 , 1980 through November 30, I981 
Fluctuation Specrrascopy of Nerve and Muscle. The o b j e c t i v e  o f  t h i s  ---- 
study i s  to c h a r a c t e r i z e  the  microscopic kinetics o f  the excitable 
tissues of  nerve and muscle through the  use o f  both e l e c t r i c a l  and 
op t i ca l  measurements. 
Dr. Lee E.  Moore 
This i s  the  f i f t h  year of an ongoing p r o j e c t .  
Galveston County 

23. Department o f  Hea l th  and Human Serv ices 
N a t i o n a l  Institutes of Health 
National I n s t i t u t e  o f  Neurological  and Communicative D i s o r d e r s  
and Stroke 

Research Grant No. 5 R01 NS 15324-03 
$15,006 p l u s  i n d i r e c t  costs 
December 1 , 1980 through November 30, 1981 
Re!- o f  Nerve Growth Factor t o  Schizophrenia.  The o b j e c t i v e  - --- -- - - 
of t h i s  study i s  t o  determine the  levels o f  nerve g r o w t h  f a c t o r  i n  a 
number o f  human t i s s u e 3  and f l u i d s  o f  interest and t o  broaden our 
knowledge of the nerve growth f a c t o r  p r o t e i n  s t r u c t u r e .  
D r .  Jcse R ,  Perez-Polo 
Th i s  i s  the t h i r d  ycar  o f  an ur~going p r o j e c t .  
Galveston County 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS M E D I C A L  BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - February  12-13, 1981 

FEDERAL COYTRACTS AND GRANTS - continued 
2 4 .  Depa rtrnent o f  Heal t h and Human S e r v i c e s  

N a t i o n a l  Institutes of Hea l t h  
National lnstitute of  Neurological and Communicative Disorders 
and Stroke 

Research Grant No. 5 RO? NS 12481-06 
$47,375  p l u s  i n d i r e c t  costs  
December 1 , 1980 through November 30,  1981 
Cent ra l  Organizat ion of Somatosensory Systems. This research concerns 
the organ i z a t  ion of c F t  i cal and subcort i ca l descending pathways t o  
t h e  spinal cord and t h e i r  involvement in modulating activity of 
somatosensory pathways. 
D r .  Joe D.  Coulter 
This  i s  t h e  sixth yea r  o f  an  ongoing p r o j e c t .  
Galveston County 

25. Department of Hea l th  and Human Services 
National Institutes o f  Hea l t h  
National I n s t i t u t e  o f  Neuro log ica l  and Communicative Disorders 
and Stroke 

Research G r a n t  No. 5 R01 NS 14920-03 
$19 ,714  p l u s  indirect costs 
J a n u a r y  1 ,  1981 through December 31, 1981 
Postiunctional Events  I n  Endplates. The purpose o f  t h i s  research i s  
t o  detai l characceri  z a g o n  of the membrane events  t h a t  under1 i e  t h e  
permeability responses o f  synaptic membranes t o  applied t r a n s m i t t e r s .  
D r .  Paul R. Adams 
T h i s  i s  the t h i r d  year o f  an ongoing ~ r o j e c t .  
Galveston County 

26. Department o f  Health and Human Services 
N a t i o n a l  I n s t i t u t e s  o f  H e a l t h  
Nat ioha l  I n s t i t u t e  o f  Netlrological and Communicative Disorders  
and Stroke 

Research Gran t  No. 5 R01 NS 14986-03 
$19,055 p l u s  i n d i r e c t  cos ts  
January 7 ,  1381 throuqh December 31 ,  1981 
Drug Act ions  of synapr ic  Channels o f  Neurons. The purpose of t h i s  --- 
research i s  t r s t u d y  t? te  actions of c e r t a i n  drugs on selective sites 
In animal central nervous systems. 
D r .  Paul R .  Adarns 
Th is  is the t h i r d  year o f  an ongoing project. 
Galveston County 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS M E D I C A L  B2ANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - F e b r u a r y  12-13, 1381 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - continued 

27 .  Department of Health and Human Services 
National i n s t i t u t e s  o f  Hea l t h  
National I n s t i t u t e  of Neurological and Communicative D i s o r d e r s  
and Stroke 

Research G r a n t  No. 2 RD1 NS 10161-11 
$74,956 p lus  i n d i r e c t  costs 
January 1 ,  1381 through December 31, 1981 
F i n e  Fiber Systems i n  the Vertebrate -- - -- 
D r .  Richard E. Coggenshall 
Th is  i s  the f i r s t  year o f  a f i v e  year  renewal grant 
Galveston County 

28. Department o f  t he  Navy 
O f f  i c e  o f  Naval Research 

Mod i f i ca t i on  No. PO0005 t o  Contract No. ~00024-76-C-0255 
$44,988 
September 1, 1975 t h rough  November 30, 1981 
Psychophysiologica\ Currelates of  Impulse Control: Laboratory - and 
F i e l d  Studies. The overall p u r E s e  of  t h i s  research i s  to uncover 
and integrate brain-behavior mechanisms w h i c h  are related t o  impulse 
control o r  impulsivity. 
Dr. Ernest S .  Barratt 
Th is  modification provides fo r  increase of  the total est imated cost 
of t h e  contract; revision o f  the description o f  work; extension of 
t h e  performance per iod and updating o f  the  General Provl s ions.  
Galveston County 

29. National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center 

Modification No. 105 to Contract Mo. NAS 9-14641 
$2,500 
A p r i l  1 ,  1979 through March 31, 1981 
Morphological and Heurophysiological Studies o f  the Vestibular -- 
P r i m a r y  ~ f f e r e x ~ f f e r e n t  System, 
Dr. ~ a n n v  
This  modification increases total estimated cos t  o f  c o n t r a c t  f r o m  
$205,350 t o  $207,850 and amends t h e  statement o f  work.  
Galveston County 



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF T E X A S  MEUICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Boa,-d Mee t ing  - F e b r u a r y  12-13,  1981 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - continued 

30 .  National A e r o n a u t i c s  and Space A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  
Lyndon B .  Johnson Space Center  

Modification No. 1 1 C  t o  C o n t r a c t  No. NAS 9-14641 
No new Funds involved. 
A p r i l  1 ,  1979 through March 3 1 ,  1981 
~ b r ~ h o l & ~ i c a l  - and ~ & r o ~ h ~ s i o l o ~ i c a l  S t u d i e s  o f  t h e  Vesribular 
Primary Af fe ren t /E f  ferent  System. 
D r .  Manning J. Correia 
T h i s  modification amends A r t i c l e  X X I  o f  the  con t rac t .  T h i s  arnend- 
ment wa5 omi t ted  i n  Modification 1 0 5 .  
Galveston County 

31. Un i  t e d  S t a t e s  E n v i  ronvental Protect ion Agency 

Research Grant No. 807820-01 
$369,103 
November 3 ,  1980 through November 2, 1982 
Combined Protocol fo r  Detecting Environmental Mutagenic 
Agents.  
Dr. Marvin 5 .  Legator 
This is a new t w o  year  award.  
Gal veston County  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS M E D I C A L  BRANCH AT GALVESTON 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80, 1380-81 OPERATING BUDGETS 

BOARD OF R E G E N T S '  P , E E f l N G  FEBRUARY 1 2 - 1 3 ,  1981 

MEDICAL SCHOOL 
Anesthesiology 
I .  Change the  s ta tus  nf Mrs. Sandra D. Ray-Heredi t h  from Research Support 
Coordinator t o  D i r e c t o r ,  Acute Care Services, at the same sa la ry  r a t e  o f  
$30,000 for  twelve months ($15,000 from Professional fees  - Blood Gas 
Laboratory and $15,000 f r o m  P r o f e s s i o n a l  Fees - Pulmonary Therapy s e r v i c e ) ,  
e f f e c t i v e  J u l y  1 ,  1980. (RBC 1288) 

P e d i a t r i c s  
2. Appcint D r .  Kajamma E. Kal  i a  (hon-~enure)  a s  A s s i  s t a n t  Inscruct~r  a art- 
t i m e ) ,  at a s a l a r y  paymenc o f  $2,000 f o r  twelve months, effective J u l y  I ,  1980. 
Funds n e e d e d  ara t o  come f rom the departmental teaching salaries budget. 
Dr. Kalia a l so  serves as A s s i s t a n t  Instructor (part-time) a t  a sa la ry  payment 
o f  $T8,000 i n  the I n t e r d i s c i p l i n a r y  Medical  Education Program. Total s a l a r y  
for twe lve  months, $20 ,OCQ. ( R B C  1283) 

3. Appoint D r .  D a v i d  W. Sapire ( ~ e n u r e )  a= Associate P r o f e s s o r  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  
of $65,000 f o r  twe lve  months ($50,600 from General Budset and $14,400 from 
MSRDP - P e d i a t r i c s ) ,  effective August 1 ,  1980. General Budget funds needed a r e  
to come f r o m  Unal located App rop r i a t i ons  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  ~ R B C  1245) 

THE MARINE BIOMEDICAL INSTITUTE 
The Marine Biomedical  Institute 
4. Accept the resignation of Dr. B r i a n  A. H i l l s ,  Member, e f f e c t i v e  August 19, 
1930. Dr. H i l l s  i s  on l e a v e  o f  absence w i t h o u t  s a l a r y .  ( R B C  1290) 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS 
5. From: Total Departmental Accounts ( d e t a i  l e d  oelow) $2,646,652.72 

Una l located Approp r i a t i ons  708,100.25 

Total Source of Funds S3,354,752*97 

To: Total Departments l Accounts (detai led be1 ow) $1,923,764.76 
Unappropriated Surplus  1,430,888.21 - 
Tota 1 Appl i c a t  ion of Funds $ 3 , 3 5 4 , 7 5 2 . 9 7  

For: T o  close departmental balances a5 o f  
August 31,  1980, 



THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS H E D I C X t  BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Budrd Meeting - Februa ry  1 2 - 1 3 ,  1981 

AMEr4UMENTS T O  THE 1379-80 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 
TRANSFER O F  FUNDS - continued 

Teach i ng Other 
Salaries S a l a r i e s  M & O/ tqu ip .  Travel Source o f  Funds 

O f f i c e  o f  the Pcesident $ $ 
O f f i c e  o f  the President 

Emeritus 
In format ion O f f i c e  
V i ce Pres i d e n t  f o r  Bus i n e s s  

and Hospital A f f a i  r s  
Budget Office 
O f f i c e  o f  t h e  D i r e c t o r  o f  

Student Personnel Serv ices  
and Admissions 

O f f i c e  nf I n t e r n a l  Aud i t s  
O f f i c e  o f  Cost 

Re i rnbursemen t s  
O f f i c e  of D i  r e c t o r  o f  
General S e r v  i ces 

C f  f i c e  of D i  r e c t o r  o f  
F inance  

Cffict o f  D i r e c t o r  o f  
Account i ng 

O f f  i cc o f  P a t  i e r ~  t Finance 
Service Computat ion Center 
Personnel O f f i ce  
O f f i c e  uF I n s e r v i c e  

Educa t ion 
Office of the Purchasing 

Agent 
Office o f  t h e  P l a n n i n g  

Coordinator 
Af f i r rnacive Ac t i on  O f f i c e  
Personnel Recruitment 
Development Off i c e  
General Stores 
Ma i l and  Tel ephone 

Serv ice 
Personnel CI i n i c  
O f f i c e  o f  Sponsored 

Research 
O f f i c e  of t he  Dean o f  
k d i c i n e  

Off i ce  of Research in  
Hed i ca 1 Educat ion  
institute f o r  t h e  
Medical Humanit ies 4 , 6 6 6 . 4 6  

I n t e g r a t e d  Funct ional  
Laboratory  

Ana tomy 1 7 , 1 0 6 . G 3  
Anesthesiology 29,281.97 



THE U N I V t K S I T Y  O F  TEXAS MEDICAL B R A N C H  AT GALJESTON 
Board Meeting - February 12-13, 1981 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS - cont inued 

Teach i ng Other  
Source o f  Funds - Salaries Salar ies M & O/Equip. T r d v e l  

nerrnatol agy S 
Fami ly k d i c i n e  
Human Giological Chemis t r y  

and Genetics 
lnterdiscipl i n a r y  Medical 
Educat i on Program 

In te rna l  Medicine 
M i  crobialogy 
Psych i a t  r y  and Behav i o r a l  
Science 

Neuro logy 
Obstetrics and GynecoIogy 
Ophthalmology 
Otolaryngology 
P s t h o l o g y  
P e d i a t r i c s  
Pharmaco I ogy 
Physiology and Biophysics 
Preventive Medic ine  and 

Cornmuni t y  Heal t h  
Radiology 
Surgery 
Medi ca l School - Equi pment 
O f f  ice o f  t h e  Dean o f  
Allied Health Sciences 
Core Curriculum - Bas ic  E 
Cl in  i cal A 1  1 i e d  Heal t h  

Health Care Sciences 
Medical Record 
Administration 

Medical Technology 
Occupat iona l Therapy 
Phy s i ca l Therapy 
A l l i e d  Health Service 
Associated Heal th 
Occupations 

O f f i c e  of t h e  Dean of 
the Graduate School 

Office of t h e  Dean o f  t h e  
S c h w l  o f  Nursing 

Nursing School 
Educat ional  Cancer Center 
V ice  President f o r  

Hospi t a l  A f f a i  r s  
Office of  t h e  Nedical 

D i  r e c t o r  
Credit and Col lect ions 





T H E  Ubi I V E R S  ITY OF TEXAS MED l CAL BRANCH AT GALVESTOH 
Board Yee t ing  - February  12-13, 1981 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - con t inued  

TRANSFER OF FUNDS - continued 

Teach i n a  Other  
Source o f  Funds S a l a r i e s  Trave l  - S a l a r i e s  M & O/Eqhlp. 

Noody s t a t e  Schooi $ $ > $ 208.20 
Nuclear Medic ine S e r v i c e  4,581.18 2,773.96 
OB-GYN Endocrine 

Laboratory  353 - 7 5  408.79 
P e d i a t r i c  Metabol ic- 
Genet i c Laboratory SO. 66 66.33 

P e d i a t r i c  Infectious 
D i  sease Laboratory 1 9 4 . 5 5  

Pediatric Nephrology 
Laboratory 

P e d i a t r i c  Gastrocntcrology 
iaboratory 

Pediatric Immunology 
Laboraro r y  

P e d i a t r i c  Hematology 
Labora to ry  

P e d i a t r i c  Cardiology 
Laboratory 

P e d i a t r i c  Cyto-Genetics 
L a b o r a t o r y  

Pharmacv 
P e d i a t r i c  Renal Dialysis 
Pula \onary  Laboratory  
Pulmonary Therapy Serv ice  
Radiology Serv ice  
Radiation Oncology 
Physical Therapy 
Otcupa t i ona l Therapy 
Rena I I muno l ogy 

Laboratory 
School Serv ice  For 
Pediatric and Psychiatric 
Patients 
Special Hematology 

Laboratory 
Special Immunology 

Laboratory 
Transplantat ion 

lmniunology Laboratory 
Surgery Serum Gastrin 

Laboratory 
Neuro-Pathology Laboratory 
Surgical Pathology 

Laboratory 
Housekeep i ng 
D i e t a r y  Service 
Laundry 

32 1.49 
6 8 , 1 0 4 . 3 2  
ro,  764 -87  
1,706.58 
1,008.41 



THE UNIVERSITY  OF TEXAS MEDICAL SRANCH AT GALVESTCN 
Board Meeting - February  12 -13 ,  1981 

AMENDMENTS TO ?HE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

TRANSFER OF F U N D S  - continued 

Source o f  Fund3 
Teachi ng Other  
SaIarics sa t a r  i e s  , ? d o / E q u i p .  T r a v e l  

Prevent i ve F i re and 
Safety Program $ 

hospital Equipment 
H o s p i t a l  Monitor Service 
Chronic Home Dialysis 

Len te r 
Renal D i a l y s i s  Unit 
S t a t e  o f  Texas Poison 

Cen te r 
Animal Care Center 
Educational Television 
Medical Electronics 
Medical Engineering 
Medical Illustrations 
Qf  f i ce of t h e  D i  rec tor  o f  
Communication & Education 

Publications 
Rep roduc t i on Se r v  i ce 
Mar ine Biomedical 

l n s t  i tute 
Marine Medicine 
Continuing Education 
Medical Branch l i b r a r i e s  
General Serv ices 
S e c i ~ r i t y  D i v i s i o n  
Security Division - 
Hazardous Duty 

Bui Id ing Maintenance 
Grounds Maintenance 
Utilities 
Mer i t  Scholarships - 

Teach i ng Gther 
Appl ;cat ion of Funds Sa j a r  i es  M 6 O / E q u i p .  T r a v e L  - Salar- i  ts - 
Personne 1 O f f  i ce $ 
Office o f  the Purchasing 

Age11 1: 

Development Office 
Mail and Telephone Service 
Personnel C l i n i c  
S t a f f  Benefits 
Miscellaneous General 

Expense 



THE Uhl  VERS l f Y  OF TEXAS HEGlCAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - February 1 2 - 1 3 ,  1981 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - c o n t i n u e d  

TRANSFER OF FUNDS - continued 

Teach i ng 

Appl i c a t  ion o f  Funds S a l a r i e s  

O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Dean o f  
Medicine $ 

Office of Research in 
Medical Educa t ion  

An a tomy 
Oerrnatolagy 
Interdi s c i p l  i na ry  Medical 
Educat i on Program 

Jtolaryngolocy 
Pathology 
Pharmaco iogy 
Preventive Medicine E 

Comrnun i t y  H e a l  th 
Radiology 
Surgery 
Hea l t h Care Sc i ences 
Medical Record 
Administration 
Office o f  Medical D i  rector 
Un i t Management 
Admitting Off ice - P a t i e n t s  
Emergency Koam 
S t a f f  Recruitment 
Nursing S e r v i c e  - 
Administration 

Surgical Opcrat  i n g  S r r i  te 
Central Supply 
H o s p i t a l  D i s t r i b u t i o n  
Blood Bank 
Cl i n i  cal Laboratory 
Family Ftedicine Cl i n i c  
Moody State School 
Nuclear Medicine 
Pharmacy 
Occupat i ona l Therapy 
Laundry 
Chron i c Hull=  Di a l ys i s 

Renal Gialys is  Unit  
An ima l  Carc Center 
Medical Electronics 
Office of Di rec to r  o f  
Communications and 
Educational Suppor t  
Serv i ces 

Wrine Biomedical 
l n s t  i Lute 

Medical Branch Libraries 
Security D i v i s i o n  

Other 
S a i a r i e s  M G O/Equip. T r a v c  1- 



THE UNlVERSlTY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCh AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - F e b r u a r y  1 2 - 1 3 ,  1981 

A M E N D M E N T S  T O  THE 1980-81 OPERAT l NG BUDGET 

GENERAL A D M I N I S T R A T I O N  
O f f  i ce  o f  Cost Reimbursements 
6. chanse the t i t l e y  o f  Mr. Randall A. Gould from Director of Cost - 
Reimbursements, a s  shown i n the approved budget, to D i  r e c t o r  o f  Rena 1 Serv i  ces 
and Cast Reirnbursenents a t  t h e  sdme s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $26,500 f o r  twe lve  months, 
e f f e c t i u ~  September 1, 1980. (RDC 58) 

Off i ce of the D i  r ec to r  o f  Accoun t i  ng 
7. Resign M r .  A l e x a n d e r  L. Sundstrarn, Director of Accounting, a t  a s a l a r y  of 
$31,000, e f f e c t i v e  September 19, 1980. (RBC 74)  

Servi  ce Computation Cencer 
8. Increase the s a l a r y  ra te  of Mr. John M. McGuwan, Associate D i  r e c t o r ,  Serv ice  
Computaiiun Center, f r o m  $37,000 t o  $39,396 fo r  t ~ e l v e  months, e f f e c t i v e  
November 1, 1980. Additional f u n d s  needed are  t o  come f r o m  the departmental  
classified salaries. (RBC 564) 

O f f j c c  o f  t h e  Placning Coordinator 
9 .  Increase t h e  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  Miss Lau ra  A .  Del Papa, Planning Assistant, 
from $16,200 to  $18,000 fo r  twelve months, effective November 1, 1980. 
Additional f u n d s  needed a r e  to come f r c m  Unallocated Appropriations - General .  
(RBc 339) 

MEDICAL SCHOOL 
Office o f  the bean o f  Medicine 
m n g e  the s m a n  Mr. 01 dan i from Academic Information Coordinator 
a t  a s a l a r y  r a r e  o f  $34,300 to A s s i s t a n t  to t he  Dean a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  of 536,700 
f o r  twelve months, effective October 7 ,  198~.  Additional funds needed are  to 
come f r o m  Unaltocated Appropr iat ions - Instructional. (RBC 127) 

11. I n c r e a s e  the salary payment of Mr. Gus J .  Oppermann, I V ,  Assistant to the 
Associate Vice P r - e s i d e n t  fo r  U n i v e r s i t y  Hospitals ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  from $6,250 to  
$6,850 fo r  twelve months, effective November 1, 1980. Additional funds needed 
are to come from Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional. Mr. Oppermann 
also serves a s  Assistant t o  t h e  Associate Vice  P r e s i d e n t  For  U n i v e r s i t y  
Hospitals ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a s a l a r y  payment of $20,500 in  the O f f i c e  of Hospital 
A f f a i r s .  T o t a l  s a l a r y  f o r  twe lve  months, $27 ,400 .  (RaC 377) 

O f f i c e  o f  Research in  Medical Education 
12. Appoint Mr. Donn Weinholtr as Senior A s j u c i a t e  at a s a l a r y  r a t e  of $24,300 
fo r  twelve months, effective October 1, 1980. Funds needed are to came from 
thc departmental non-teach i ng sa I a r  i es . (RBC 278) 

O f f i c e  o f  Research i n  Medical Education and Preventive Medicine and Community 
Health . . - - . - . 
13. Delete the name of D r .  Susan M. Hereford, Senior Associate at a salary r a t e  
of $27,000. in the Off ice of Research i n  Medical Education and a5 Assistant 
Frofessor  on-Tenure) , w i  thout s a l a r y ,  i n  P reven t i ve  Medicine and Conrnun i  t v  - ,  
health.  Dr. Hereford d i d  not accep t  her l!jBO-Ol reappointment. (RBC 391) 
(RBC 491)  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board  Meet ing - February 1 2 - 1 3 ,  1981 

AMENDMENT5 TO THE 19E0-81 OPERATI NG BUDGET - con t i nued 

M E D I C A L  SCHnOL - c o n ~ i n u e d  
Integrated ~ u n c t  ional Labora to ry  
14. Delete t h e  nanie of M r s .  Sharon  0,  Nelson, A ~ s i s t a n t  Labora to ry  Supervi3or 
(one-half t i m e )  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  ~ 1 4 , 0 0 0 .  Mrs. Nelson d i d  not accep t  h e r  
1 9 8 ~ - 8  I reappu i r ~  rmcnt . ( R B C  390) 

An a tony 
15. Appoint Dr.  Gwendolyn V .  Childs (Tenure) a s  A s s o c i a t e  Professor  a t  a 
compensation r a t e  o f  $45,000 fo r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1980. 
Source o f  Funds : 

State Funds:  Anatomy Faculty Salaries - $45,000 
(RBC 26) 

16. D e l e t e  t h e  name o f  Dr. Eberhardt K. Sauerlsnd (Tenure] ,  Pro fessor ,  a t  a 
compensation r a t e  of $44,000. Dr. Sauerland d i d  not  accept  h i s  1980-81 
reappointmen c .  ( R B c  389) 

Anes thes iol ogy- 
17. ~ e a ~ ~ o i n t  and a d j u s t  the con~pensazion o f  D r .  Stcphcn J. Penca (taon-~enure), 
A s s i s t a n t  Profsssor, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1980, f r o m  $65,000 t o  $61,400. 
Source of Funds : 

State  Funds: Anesthesiology Faculty Salaries - $44,000 
Gther than S t a t e :  MSRDP Funds - $5,200 

HSRD? Augn~entatinn - $12,200 
( R ~ c  3 4 )  

1 .  Reappoint O r .  U i l i i a r n  P. dunes  on-~cnurcj as A s s i s t a n t  p ro fesso r  a t  the 
same compensation of $65,000, effective September 1 ,  1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Anesthesiology Faculty SaIaries - $44,000 
Other than S t a t e :  MSRDP Funds - $8,000 

MSRDP Augmentation - $13,000 
(RBc 75) 

19. Change the tli t l e  o n l y  of Hrs. Safidra Ray-Meredith from Research and 
Educat ion Support Coordinator ro  D i  rector o f  Acute Care Services at the same 
salary r a t e  o f  $30,000 for twelve months, effective September 1 ,  1980. 
(RBc 84) 

20. Delete t h e  name of Dr. Robert C. Strong  on-~enure) , A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
a t  a compensation rate of  $67,5aa. O r .  S ~ r o n g  d i d  n o t  accept  h l s  1980-81 
reappointment. (RBc  371)  

21.  Delete l h e  name of Dr. Robert E. Drake (Non-Tenure), Assistant Professor 
at  a compensation ra te  o f  $33,300. D r .  Drake d i d  not accept h i s  1980-81 
reappointment. ( R B C  388)  

22 .  Delete the nane of O r .  Alan S .  Tonnesen to on-~enure), Associate p r o f e s s o r  
a t  a total canpensation r a t s  of 580,000. D r .  fonnesen d i d  no t  accept  h i s  
1980-81 reappointment . (RBC 42 I )  



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - February 12-13, 1981 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1980-81 OPERATING BUDGET - con t inued  

MEDICAL SCHOOL - con t inued 
Anesthesiology - continued 
23. A d j u s t  the compensation of  Dr. Char les  S .  LIHornmedieu (Non-Tenure), 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor, effective September 1, 1980. D r .  LIHomrnedieu also serves  
as Adjunct A s s i s t a n t  Professor in P e d i a t r i c s ,  w i thout  s a l a r y .  
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Anesthesiology Faculty S a l a r i e s  - $48,350 
Other than  State: MSRDP Funds - $6,770 

MSRDP Augmentation - $13,780 
(RBC 567)  

24. Reappoint Dr. Haya Suresh ( N O R - ~ e n u r e )  as Instructor at the same 
compensation rate o f  $57,000, effective September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds : 

State Funds: Anesthesiology F a c u l t y  Salaries - $38,000 
Other than State:  MSRDP Funds - $7,600 

MSRDP Augmentation - $11,400 
(RBC 5 6 8 )  

2 5 .  Reappoint D r .  Mantena K. Raju   on-~enure) as Instructor, at t h e  same 
compensation r a t e  o f  $57,000, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds : Anesthcs iology Facur t y  Salar ies - $38,000 
Other t h a n  State: MSRDP Funds - $7,600 

MSRDP Augmentation - 511,400 
(RBC 569) 

26. Increase the compensation ra te  o f  Dr. Thomas E. Nelson (~enure), Assoc ia te  
Professor ,  effective November 1 ,  1980, from $34,000 to $36,400. 
Source of  Funds: 

State Funds: Anesthesiology Faculty S a l a r i e s  - $36,4120 
(RBC 581) 

Dermatology 
27. Adjus t  t h e  cornpensat ion o f  D r .  Edgar B .  S ~ n i  t h  ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  ~rofessor and 
Chairman, effective September 1 ,  1980, f rom $82,000 t o  $78,400. 
Source of Funds : 

S ta te  Funds : Dermatology Faculty Salaries - $60,000 
Other than S t a t e :  MSRDP Funds - $2,800 

MSRDP Augmentation - $15,600 
(RBc 3 9 )  

28. Reappoint Dr. Eduardo N .  Tschen  on-Tenure) a s  V i s i t i n g  A s s i s t a n t  Professor 
for the p e r i o d  September 1 ,  1980 through December 31,  1980 a t  a compensation 
ra te  o f  $30,000. 
Source of Funds : 

State Funds: Dermatology Faculty Salaries - $29,000 
Unailocated Instructional - $1,000 

(RBC 691 

29. Chanye the s t a t  us o f  D r .  Joseph L.  Jot- i zzo  on-Tenure) , from Cl i n i c a  l 
Assis tant  Professor  art-t i m e )  , wi thout  salary, to Assistant P r o f e s s o r  {full- 
t ime) a t  a compensation r a t e  o f  $39,000, e f f e c t i v e  Septemher 1 ,  1980. 
Source o f  Funds: 

State Funds: Dermatology Faculty Salar ies  - 539,000 
( R O C  277) 



THE UNIVERSITY 3 F  TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February  12-13, 1981 

AHENDMENTS TO THE 1980-81 OPERATING BUDGET - con t inued  

MEDICAL SCHOOL - cont inued 
Dermatology - cont inued 
30. ~ e a ~ p o i n t  Or. E t t a  M. Oavidson ( ~ e n u r e )  as A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  (part-time), 
wi thou t  s a l a r y ,  effective September 1 ,  1980. D r .  Oavidson also serves as 
A s s o c i a t e  Professor a t  a compensation r a t e  o f  $27,462 i n  Microbiology. 
( R B c  297) 

F a m i l y  Med ic ine  
31 .  Reappoint D r .  Fernando Trevino  on-~enure) as  Assistant Professor at t h e  
same compensation r a t e  of $29 ,375  f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  
? 980. 
Source of  Funds: 

Other than State: National Cehter fo r  Health Statistics - $29,375 
( R B C  13) 

32. I nt rease  the cornpensat ion r a t e  of Dr. Fernando T r e v  i no ( N O R - ~ e n u r e )  , 
A s s i s t a n t  ~ r o f e s s o r ,  from $ 2 9 , 3 7 5  to $32,048, effective October I ,  1980, 
i nc lud ing  reimbursed Federal  f r i n g e  b e n e f i t s  f r o m  $3,375 t o  $6,048. 
Source o f  Funds: 

Dther than State: National Center for Health S t a t i s t i c s  - $32,048 
( R B C  558) 

3 3 .  Reappoint Mrs. Betty Young  on-~enure) , as  Faculty Associate  a t  the same 
compensation r a t e  o f  $26,000 fo r  twe lve  months, effective September 1,  1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Family Medicine Faculty Salaries - $20,000 
Other than State:  Coordinating Board Phase I t  Grant - $6,000 

( R B C  574) 

Human B i o l o g i c a l  Chemis t ry  and Genetics and Pathology 
3 4 .  Change t h e  s t a t u s  and increase the t o t a l  compensation r a t e  o f  Dr. Ghulam A. 
Ansar i (Non-Tenure) f r o m  Research Ass i s t a n t  Professor  a t  a cornpensat ion  rate o f  
$18,300 to Assistant Professor a r  a compensation r a t e  of $22,000, effective 
October 1, 1980, f o r  5O%T inHuman Biological Chemistry and Genetics and 509T i n  
Pathology. 
Source of Funds: 

Sta te  Funds: Pathology Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  - $11,000 
Other than State: DHEW Grant - $5,500 

Current Restricted Funds - $5,500 
(RBC 123) (RBC 124) 

Human Biological Chemistry and Genet i cs  
35. Change the  t i t l e  only o f  D r .  Rong-Sen Shen (Non-Tenure) f r o m  Ins t ruc to r  to 
A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  a t  the  same compensation rate  of  $25,760, effective 
October 1, 1980. 
Source of  Funds: 

State Funds: Human Biological Chemistry & Genetics Faculty Salaries - $25,760 
(RBC 187) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 12-13, 1981 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1980-51 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 
M E D I C A L  SCHOOL - continued 
Human Biological Chemistry and Genetics - continued 
3 6 .  A d j u s t  the cornpensat ion r a t e  o f  D r .  Yong Y .  L i n   on-~enure) , Research 
Assistant Professor from $20,000 to $19,500, effective September 1 ,  1980. 

Source o f  Funds : 
Other  than Sta te :  Moody Foundation Grant - $13,500 

(Rec 2 1 9 )  

3 7 .  A d j u s t  t h e  compensat ion r a t e  o f  D r .  Jon I . Teng  on-Tenure) , Research 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor from $20,000 to $19,500, fo r  the period September 1 ,  1980 
through November 30, 1980. 
Sou rce o f  Funds : 

State Funds: Unallocated Instructional - $19,500 
( R ~ C  246)  

38. Increase the compensation rate o f  Dr. R ichard  R.  F r i t z   on-Tenure), 
Assistant Professor from $25,977 to $28,377, effective October 1 ,  1980. 
Sou rce o f  Funds : 

State  Funds: Human Biological Chemistry 6 Genetics Facul ty  Sa lar ies  - $23,634 
Other than State: DHEW Grant - $4,743 

( R S C  266)  

39.  Appoint Dr .  Won T .  Yang  on-Te.nure) as Research Associate Professor 
without s a l a r y ,  effective October 1 ,  1980. Dr. Yang also serves as C h i e f ,  
Mariculture Research S e c t i o n ,  at a salary r a t e  o f  $35,100 i n  The Marine 
Biomedical  Institute and as  Member, w i t h o u t  salary, i n  The Marine Biomedical 
I n s t i t u t e  - Mar ine  Medicine. ( R B C  394)  

39a. Change the  t i t l e  only  of D r .  David G. Smi th   on-~enure) f r o m  Instructor  
t o  Research A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r ,  without s a l a r y ,  e f fec t i ve  October 1, 1980. 
Dr. S m i t h  also serves as Member at a salary rate  of $25,200 i n  The Marine 
Biomedical I n s t i t u t e  - Marine Medic ine,  ( R B c  515) 

Human Biological Chemistry and Genetics and Off ice  o f  the Dean of Graduate School 
m l n c r e a s e  the compensat ion o f  Or, V i  ktor Holoubek (Tenure) . Professor (758T) , 
from $30,618 t o  $33,018 i n  Human B i o l o g i c a l  Chemistry and ~enetics, e f f e c t i v e  
November 1 ,  1980. D r .  Holoubek a l s o  serves as Professor  ( 2 5 % ~ )  at $10,206 i n  
the O f f i c e  o f  the Dean o f  Graduate School. Total cornpensation for  twelve months, 
$43 ,224 .  
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Human Biological Chemist ry  & Genetics Facul ty  Salaries - $31,018 
Unallocated !nstructianal - $2,000 
Office o f  the Dean o f  Graduate School FacuI ty Salaries - $10,206 

C R ~ C  565) 

Human Biological Chemistry and Genetics 
m n c r e a s e  the cornpensat ion r a t e  of Dr. Jose R, Perez-Polo. Associate 
Professor ( ~ c n u r e ) ,  f r om $34,100 to $36,500, effective ~ecernber 1 ,  1980. 
Dr. Perez-Po10 also serves as Adjunct Member, wi thout  salary, i n  H a r i n e  
Biomedical I n s t i t u t e .  
Source of Funds : 

State Funds: Human Biological Chemistry & Genetics Faculty Salaries - $6,500 
Other than S t a t e :  DHEW Grant - $30,000 

(RBC 579) 



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS HEDICAL BRANCH  AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - February 12-13, 1981 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1980-81 OPERATIhG BUDGET - continued 

M E D I C A L  SCHOOL - cont inued 
Interdisciplinary Med ica l  Education Program 
4 2 .  R e a ~ ~ o i n t  and increase the  s a l a r y  rate of M r .  Bruce Schoenbucher, Heal th 

7 .  - - 

Physicist, from $24,000 to $25,000 fbr twelve rnonrhs, effective September 1 ,  
1980. Funds needed a r e  t o  come f r o m  the departmental non-teaching salaries. 
( R B t  64) 

43. Appoint M i s s  Carol 0 ,  Phil l i p s  as C h i e f  Reference L i b r a r i a n  ( 4 5 % ~ )  a t  a 
s a l a r y  payment o f  $10,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1980. Funds 
needed are to come from t h e  departmental  non-teaching salaries budget. 
Miss Phillips also serves  a s  Chie f  Reference L ib ra r i an  at a salary payment of 
$12,000 i n  MedicaI Branch L i b r a r y .  Total salary for t w e l v e  months,  $22,000. 
( K B C  32) 

44. lncrease the  salary r a t e  o f  M r .  Bruce Schoenbucher, H e a l t h  P h y s i c i s t ,  from 
$25,000 t o  $27,000, effect ive October 1 ,  1980. Funds needed a r e  to come from 
departmental  non-teaching salaries. ( R B C  140) 

Interdisciplinary Medical Education Program, Continuing Education and Preventive 
Medicine and Community Health 
45. Appoint M r s .  Mar i l yn  Douthitt a5 Associate D i r e c t o r  o f  Short Courses i n  the 
lnterdisciplinary Medica l  Education Program a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  of $24,000 for 
twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  Seprember 1 ,  1980. Funds needed a re  to come f r o m  
lnterdisciplinary Medical Education Program non-teaching salaries. D r .  Dou th i t t  
also serves as A s s i s t a n t  Professor ,  wi thout s a l a r y  i n  P r e v e n t i v e  Medicine and 
Community Health and as Associate D i r e c t o r  o f  Short Courses, without salary, in 
Cont inuing Education. (RBC 189) (RBc 106) (RBC 105) 

lnterdisciplinary Medica l  Education P r o g r a m  
h6. Appoint Mr. Haro ld  E. Janssen, Jr., as Industrial Hygienisr at a salary 
r a t e  of $26,000 fo r  twelvenionths, e f f e c t i v e  September 29, 1980. Funds needed 
are to come f r o m  the departmental  non-teaching salaries. ( R B C  192) 

47. Appoint Mr. Michael  A. Manheimer as Administrator o f  the D i v i s i o n  o f  
Biomedical Comnunications and Educational Services at a s a l a r y  ra te  of $41,500 
f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  October 1 ,  1980. Funds needed are to come from 
the departmental non-teaching s a l a r i e s .  ( R B C  208) 

48. Reappoint D r .  L a r r y  W. Thorpe  on-Tenure) as  Research S c i e n t i s t  - Faculty, 
a t  the same compensation r a t e  of $22,000, effect ive September I ,  1980. 
Source of Funds : 

S t a t e  Funds: I n t e r d i s c i p l  i na ry  Medical Educat ion Program Faculty Salaries - 
$17,500 

Unallocated I n s t r u c t i o n a l  - $4,500 
( R B c  2 2 4 )  

49. Accept the r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  Mr. Michael L. Bowie, Sr., Di rec to r ,  Special  
Programs, a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $25,000 f o r  twelve moths,  e f f e c t i v e  October 15, 
1980. (R3C 334) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF T E X A S  MEDlCAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 1 2 - 1 3 ,  1361 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1980-31 OPERATING EUOGET - cont inued 

MEDICAL S C H O O L  - c o n t i n u e d  
l n t e r d i  s c i p l  i n a r y  Medical Education Program - c o n t i n u e d  
50. De le te  t h e  name o f  D r .  Stephen R .  Larson, I n d u s t r i a l  H y g i e n i s t  a t  a sa la ry  
r a t e  o f  $27,500 f o r  twelve months. Dr. Larson d i d  n o t  accept his 1960-81 
reappoi ntrnen t .  ( R B C  370)  

51. Delete t he  name o f  Mr. F e r n a n d o  M. Trev ino,  Lo-Coordinator, O f f i c e  o f  
Special Programs, a t  a sa la ry  r a t e  of $21,120. M r .  T rev ino  d i d  n o t  accept h i s  
1960-81 reappoi n tmen t. (RBc  387) 

52. Inc rease  the compensation r a t e  o f  D r .  L a r r y  W. Thorpe   on-~enure). Research 
S c i e n t i s t  - F a c u l t y ,  f r o m  $22,000 to $23,870, e f f e c t i v e  November 1 ,  1980. 
Source o f  Funds: 

State  Funds: l n t e r d i  s c i  p l  i n a r y  Medical Education Program Facul t y  Sa lar ies  - 
$2 3,870 

( R B C  499) 

53. Accept the  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  D r .  David W. Arne t t ,  D i r e c t o r  of Medical 
E lec t ron i cs  Research a t  a s a l a r y  ra te  o f  $34,900 f o r  t w e l v e  months, e f f e c t i v e  
November 7, 1980. ( R B C  500) 

I n t e r n a l  Medicine 
44. Correct  t he  s t a t u s  of D r .  A r t hu r  T. Pedersen  on-fenure) f r o m  CIinical 
I n s t r u c t o r  (5%T),  a s  shown i n  the approved budget, t o  C l i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  
Professor (5%T),  a t  t he  same cornpensat ion rate o f  $20,000 for twelve nlon t h s  , 
effective September 1, 1980. 
Source o f  Funds : 

S t a t e  Funds: I n t e r n a l  Medicine Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  - $20,000 
Percent o f  T ime :  5% 
( R B C  1 2 )  

55. Reappoint D r .  Owen B,  Holland ( ~ e n u r e )  as  A s s o c i a t e  Professor a t  t he  same 
compensation r a t e  o f  $54,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds : 

S t a t e  Funds: Internal Medic ine  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  - $43,000 
O t h e r  than S t a t e :  HSRDP Augmentat ion - $10,750 

MSRDP Funds - $250 
(KBC 6 6 )  

5 6 .  Increase the compensation r a t e  o f  D r .  Dav id  P. G i l l    on-~enure), A s s i s t a n t  
i n s t r u c t o r ,  from p a r t - t i m e  a t  $ 1  I ,430 to full-t ime at $18,520, effective 
September 1, 1980. 1979-d0 compensation r a t e ,  $17,100. 
Source o f  Funds : 

Other than S t a t e :  OHEW Grant - $8,772 
Moody Foundation Grant - $9,748 

( R B C  76) 

57. Reappoint D r .  Me l v i n  J. Pr ince (Non-~enure) as  A s s i s t a n t  Professor ,  a t  the 
same compensation r a t e  of $ 4 5 , 0 0 0 ,  effective September 1 ,  1980. 
Source o f  Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: t n t e r n a l  Medicine F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  - $38,000 
Other than S t a t e :  MSRDP Funds - $3,000 

MSRDP Augmentation - $4,000 
( R B C  84) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
W a r d  Meet ing - F e b r u a r y  12-13, 1981 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1960-81 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 
MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued - .  

l n t e r n a l  Medicine - continued 
Reappoint and a d j u s t  the compensation r a t e  o f  D r .  Pamela L. Medellin me on- 

T e n u r e )  , Assistant I n s t r u c t o r ,  from $16,230 to $17,580 for  'twelve months, 
effective September I ,  1980, 
Source o f  Funds: 

Other than State: Moody Foundation Grant - $17,580 
(RBC 117)  

59. Reappoint D r .  Pu tha la th  K. Raghuprasad (Non-Tenure) a s  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  t he  
same compensation r a t e  o f  $35,000, effective September 1 ,  1980. 
Source of  Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: l n t e rna l  Medicine Faculty Salar ies  - $30,000 
Other than S t a t e :  MSRDP Funds - $5,000 

(RBC 2 15) 

60. Appoint Dr. Gary D. Roark  on-fenure) as  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  a t o t a l  compensation 
o f  $35,000, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 5 ,  1980. 
Source of Funds : 

S t a t e  Funds: l n te rna l  Medicine F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  - $28,000 
Other than S t a t e :  MSRDP Funds - $2,000 

MSRDP Augmentation - $5,000 
(RBC 220) 

61 .  Reappoint M r .  Paul F. Wsstover as A s s i s t a n t  t o  t he  Chairman a t  t he  same 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $33,500 f o r  twe l ve  months (517,000 from General Budget and 
$16,500 from MSRDP - Internal Medicine), e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1980. General 
8udget funds needed a r e  to come from t h e  departmental non-teaching s a l a r i e s  
b u d g e t .  (RBC 2 5 4 )  

6 2 .  Change t h e  sta tus  o f  O r .  Michael  G .  Bul len  on-~enure), I n s t r u c t o r ,  from 
p a r t - t i m e ,  withour salary ,  to f u l l - t i m e  a t  a compensation r a t e  of $22,000, 
e f f e c t i v e  October 13, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State  Funds: I n te rna l  Medicine Faculty S a l a r i e s  - $22,000 
I R B C  272) 

b 3 .  Reappoint D r .  Harinder S .  Juneja  on-~enure) a s  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  the same 
compensation r a t e  of $27,000, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1980. 
Source of  Funds :  

S t a t e  Funds: In terna l  Medicine Faculty S a l a r i e s  - $20,000 
Other than S t a t e :  MSRDP Funds - $7,000 

( R B C  287) 

6 4 .  Reappoint D r .  Ralph R. Hatledid ha on-Tenure) as A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  ( p a r t -  
t i m e ) ,  wi thout  salary, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1980. ( R B c  294) 

65. Accept t h e  resignation of  Dr. Arthur 8 .  Chausmer  an-Tenure). A s s i s t a n t  
Professor a t  a t o t a l  cornpensat i o n  r a t e  o f  $45,000. effective ~ c t b b e r  1,  1980. 
( R B C  337)  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
6oard  Meeting - Februa ry  12-13, 1981 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1980-81 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

MED1 CAL SCHOOL - continued 
-- 

Internal Medicine - cont inued 
66. Delete the name o f  D r .  Richard P.  B a l t z    on-~enure), Ass is tan t  I n s t r u c t o r  
(part-time), wi thou t  salary, D r .  3altz d i d  n o t  accept  h i s  1380-81 
reappo i n tment . (RBC 369) 

6 7 .  Dele te  the name o f  D r .  Mohammed A.  Quar ish i  (ldon-Tenure), l n s t r u c t o r  a t  a 
compensation r a t e  o f  $33,000, D r .  Quar ish i  d i d  not  accept h i s  1980-81 
reappointment . (KBC 382) 

68, Delete  the name of  D r .  Stephen H. Young ( ~ e n u r e )  , Ass is tan t  Professor a t  a 
compensation o f  $50,000. D r .  Young d i d  not  accept h i s  1380-81 reappointment. 
(Rat 383) 

69. De le te  t h e  name o f  D r .  Young I .  K i m  (Non-Tenure), Ass i s tan t  P r o f e s s o r  a t  a 
compensation o f  $46,000. D r .  K i m  d i d  not accept  h i s  1980-81 reappointment. 
( R B C  384) 

70. Delete the name o f  D r .  Jose J. Minguell  on-Tenure), V i s i t i n g  Professor a t  
a compensation r a t e  o f  $30,000. D r .  Minguel l  d i d  not  accept h i s  1980-81 
reappointment. (RBC 385) 

71. Delete t he  name o f  D r .  M i  l ton R. Hejtmancik ( ~ a n u r e ) ,  Professor a t  a to ta l  
compensation of $60,000, Dr. Hejtmancik d i d  no t  accept h i s  1980-81 
reappo i ntrnenr . (RBC 386)  

72. Reappoint Dr. Emilio 8. Gonzales ( l ion-~enure)  a s  A s s i s t a n t  l n s t r u c t o r  
( p a r t - t i m e )  , w i thou t  salary, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1980. (RBC 512) 

73. Reappoint O r .  J a f a r  Farnam  on-Tenure) as  Ass i s tan t  I n s t r u c t o r  , 
w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September I ,  1980. (RBC 514) 

l  n terna l Medi c i  ne and Pharmacology 
74. Change the s ta tus  o f  D r .  Michael G .  Ziegler from Ass is tan t  Professor  o on- 
renure)  ( p r t - t  i m e )  t o  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  ( ~ e n u r e )  (pa r t - t ime )  a t  - the same 
cornpensat ion o f  $50,000, e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1980. Effect ive October 15, 1980, 
accep t  Dr. Z i e g i e r ' s  res igna t i an  from I n t e r n a l  Medicine and h i s  res igna t i on  as  
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  i n  Pharmacoiogy. (RBC 521) 

Internal Medicine and Marine Biomedical l n s t i  t u t e  
75. Adjust  the cornpensat ion o f  D r .  Jon T. Mader (NOR-~enure)  , A S S  i s t a n t  
Professor ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  from $24,000 t o  $22,440, effective November 1 ,  1980. 
D r .  Mader also serves a s  Member (par t - t ime)  at a salary payment o f  $24,000 i n  
The M a r i n e  Biomedical I n s t i t u t e .  Total compensation changed from $48,000 to 
$46,440. 
Source o f  Funds : 

S t a t e  Funds: I n t e r n a l  M e d i c i n e  Facu l t y  Sa la r i es  - $13,000 
Marine Biomedical I n s t i t u t e  - $24,000 

Other than S t a t e :  MSRDP Funds - $2,700 
MSRDP Augmen t a  t i on - $6,740 

(RBC 589) 



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS M E D I C A L  BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - February  12-13 ,  1981 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1980-81 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

M E D I C A L  SCHOOL - cont inued 
Microbio logy 
76. Reappoint and i n c r e a s e  t h e  compensation r a t e  of  D r .  Vera M. Papermaster 
p on-~enure), Research S c i e n t i s t  - Faculty, from $18,000 t o  $19,000 for twelve 
nmnths, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1980. 
Source of Funds: 

Other than State: L a n i e r  Foundation Grant - $19,000 
(RBC 18) 

7 7 .  Reappoin t  Dr. Ferdi  nando D i  anzan i  on-~enure) as Adjunct Professor ( p a r t -  
t i m e ) ,  without s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September I ,  1980. ( R B C  203) 

78. Reappoint D r .  Richard G .  Moul ton (NO" -~enure )  as Ass i s  t a n t  Professor  art- 
time), wi thou t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1580. D r .  Moulton also serves 
as A s s i s t a n t  Professor a t  a compensation r a t e  of $32,000 in Internal Medicine. 
( R O C  296) 

79. Appoint Dr. Gary R. Klimpel  on-Tenure) as A s s i s r a n t  professor, a t  a 
compensation of $27 ,000 ,  e f f e c t i v e  November 1 ,  1980. 
Source o f  Funds : 

State Funds: Microbiology Faculty S a l a r i e s  - $27,000 
(RBC 590) 

Psych ia t r y  and Behavioral Science 
80. Change the t i t l e  on ly  o f  D r .  George 0 .  Mansbridge m on-~enure) f r o m  
Instructor, as shown i n  the  approved budget, to  Assistant Professor at the same 
compensation r a t e  of $21,180, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1380. 
Source o f  Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: P s y c h i a t r y  and Behavioral Science Faculty S a l a r i e s  - $21,180 
(RBC 17) 

81. Appoint  D r .  Karen W. Col 1 ins  on-~enure) as Research A s s i s t a n t  Professor 
at a compensation rate of $19,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1980. 
Source o f  Funds: 

State Funds: P s y c h i a t r y  and B e h a v i o r a l  Science Facu l t y  S a l a r i e s  - $19,000 
( R B C  25) 

82. Change the s t a t u s  o f  D r .  John B. Rust  on-~enure), Cl i n i c a l  I n s t r u c t o r ,  
f r o m  WOS',asshown i n  the approved budget, t o  4 0 % T a t a  compensation ra te  of  
$32,000, effective September 1 ,  1980. 
Source o f  Funds : 

State Funds: P s y c h i a t r y  and Behav io ra l  Science Faculty Salaries - $32,000 
Percent of Time: 40% 
(RBC 108) 

83. Reappoint Dr. David A. Lankford l on-~enure) as Facu l t y  Associate,  a t  the  
same compensation ra te  o f  $18,500, effective September 1, rg80. 
Source of  Funus : 

State  Funds: Psych ia t ry  and Behavioral Science Faculty Salaries - $18,500 
(RBC 221 )  



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  O F  TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - February 12-13, 1981 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1980-81 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

M E D I C A L  SCHOOL - cont inued 
P s y c h i a t r y  and Behavioral  Sc ience - c o n t i n u e d  
84. R e a o ~ o i n t  O r .  E l l e n  M. Lev in  le on-~enure) as  A s s i s t a n t  Professor ( 5 0 % ~ ) ,  . . 
a t  a compensation r a t e  o f  $26,000 for  twelve months, effective September 1, 
1980. 
Source of  Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Psych ia t ry  and Behavioral  Science Facu l t y  Sa la r i es  - $26,000 
Percent o f  T i m e :  50% 
(RBC 2213) 

85. Increase t h e  cornpensat ion r a t e  o f  D r .  George 8 ,  Mansbridge  on-~enure) , 
Ass is tan t  Professor from $21,180 t o  $22,000, e f f e c t i v e  October 1 ,  1980. 
Source o f  Funds : 

S t a t e  Funds: Psychiatry and Behavioral  Science F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  - $22,000 
( R B C  262) 

86. Increase the  compensation r a t e  of D r .  Dav id  A. Lankford  on-~enure), 
Facu l ty  Associate from $18,500 t o  $20,000, e f f e c t i v e  October 1,  1980. 
Source o f  Funds: 

S ta te  Funds: Psych ia t ry  and Behavioral Science F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  - $20,000 
( R B C  263) 

87. Change the  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  Robert N. Stevenson  on-fenure) from A s s i s t a n t  
Professor a t  a cornpensat ion o f  $47,250 t o  C l  i n  i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  Professor ( p a r t -  
t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  sa la ry ,  effective September 1, 1980. ( R B C  292) 

88. Accept the r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  D r .  James W. Thompson  on-~enure), A s s i s t a n t  
Professor a t  a t o t a l  compensation r a t e  o f  $45,540, effective September 30, 1980, 
( R B C  335)  

89. Delete the  name o f  D r .  David L. Larson (Non-Tenure), A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
a t  a total compensation o f  $57,860. D r .  Larson d i d  n o t  accept h i s  1980-81 
reappoi ntrnent. (RBC 378) 

90. Delete the name o f  D r .  Jon F. Heiser  on-~enure) , Associate Professor a t  
a compensation o f  $51,400. O r ,  Heiser d i d  not  accept h i s  1980-81 reappointment. 
(RBC 38'1) 

9 1 .  Delete the  name o f  Mrs. Carey A. Van S i c k l e  (#on -~enure ) ,  Facu l ty  Associate 
a t  a sa lary  r a t e  o f  $20,000. M r s .  Van S i c k l e  d i d  not  accept her 1980-81 
reappo i n t r n e n t  . (RBC 472) 

92.  Delete the name o f  D r .  E la ine  M. H u l l  (Non-Tenure), F a c u l t y  Assoc ia te  a t  a 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $26,000. D r .  H u l l  d i d  no t  accept her  1980-81 reappointment, 
(RBC 473)  

9 3 .  Delete the name o f  O r .  George R.  Baker  on-~enure), Facu l ty  A s s o c i a t e ,  
w i thou t  s a l a r y .  -Dr ,  Daker d i d  n o t  accept h i s  1980-81 reappointment. (RBC 475) 



THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS MEDl CAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board  Meet iny - February 12-13, 1981 

AMENDMEdTS TO THE 1980-81 O P E R A T I N G  BUDGET - cont inued 

M E D I C A L  SCHOOL - continued 
P s y c h i a t r y  and Behaviors l Science and P e d i a t r i c s  
94. De le te  t h e  name of Dr. Paul A. Walker  on-~enure), Assistant P r o f e s s o r  at 
a compensation of  $30,450 and from Pediatrics as A s s i s t a n t  Professor ,  w i thou t  
s a l a r y .  Or. Walker d i d  n o t  accep t  h i s  19d0-81 reappointment. (RBC 476) 
(RBC 483) 

Psychiarry and Behavioral Science 
95.  A d j u s t  the t o t a l  compensation r a t e  of Dr. Robert  M. Rose ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  Professor 
and Chairman, f r o m  $90,000 to $86,400, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1980. 
Source o f  funds : 

S t a t e  Funds: Psych ia t ry  and Behavioral  Science Facul  t y  Salar ies  - $60,000 
Ether than S t a t e :  MSRDP Funds - $9,200 

MSKDP Augmentation - $17,200 
(RBC 570) 

96.  Reappoi n t  D r .  E l  i z a b e t h  M. Hei mburger i on-~enure) as  A s s o c i a t e  Professor 
a t  the same compensation o f  $60,500, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1980. 
Source a f  Funds: 

S ta te  Funds: Psych ia t ry  and Behav io ra l  Science Facu l t y  S a l a r i e s  - $45,500 
Other than S t a t e :  MSRDP F ~ ~ n d s  - $2,900 

MSRDP Augmentation - $12,100 
(K3C 571) 

97. Change t h e  status o f  D r .  Hami 1 ton F .  Ford ( ~ e n u r e )  , P r o f e s s o r ,  from 50% 
time to 33.33% t i m e  a t  the same compensation r a t e  o f  $34,152 fo r  twelve months, 
e f f e c t  i ve September 1 , 1980. 
Source of Funds : 

S t a t e  Funds: Psych ia t ry  and Behaviora l  Science Faculty Salaries - $ 3 4 ,  I52 
Percent of T i m e :  33 .33% 
(RBC 577) 

Neurology, The Marine B iomedica l  I n s t i t u t e ,  P e d i a t r i c s  and Human B i o l o g i c a l  
Chemistry and Genetics 
98. Reappoint D r .  Har ro i  T. Hutchison hu on-~enure) as Instructor a t  t he  same 
compensation r a t e  of $40,000,  effective September 1, 1980. Dr. Hutchison a l s o  
serves as  Adjunct Member, without sa lary  i n  The Marine Biomedical  I n s t i t u t e  
and as  I n s t r u c t o r ,  w i t hou t  sa la ry ,  i n  Pediatrics and  as I n s t r u c t o r ,  w i t h o u t  
sa la ry ,  i n  Human Biological Chemistry and Genetics. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Neurology Faculty Salaries - $40,000 
( ~ a c  2 8 6 )  ( R B C  451) (RBC 452)  ( R B C  453) 

Neurology 
99.  Dele te  the name of D r .  A d o l p h  L. Sahs  on-~enure), V i s i t i n g  Professor 
( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  wirhout salary .  Dr. Sahs d i d  nat  accept h i s  1980-81 reappointment.  
( R B C  4703 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS M E D I C A L  BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - February  1 2 - 1 3 ,  1981 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1980-81 OPERATt NG BUDGET - continued 

MEDICAL SCHOOL - cont inued 
Neurology - continued 
100. Adjust  the  total compensation r a t e  o f  O r .  John R .  Calverley, Professor 
and Chai m a n ,  from $85,000 t o  $81,928, effective September 1 ,  1980. 
Source o f  Funds: 

Sta te  Funds: Neurology Facu l ty  S a l a r i e s  - $50,000 
Other than State: Current  Restricted - Charlotte Warmoth Pro fessorsh ip  - 

$7,000 
MSRDP Funds - $8 ,542  
MSRDP Augmentat ion - $16,386 

IRBC 572) 

Obstetrics and G necolo y 
101. Change t he  - s t a t u s  o Dr. Manik Husain  n on-~enure), C l in ica l  I n s t r u c t o r ,  
from full-time at a compensation r a t e  of $13,000, without sa lary ,  effective 
September 1, 1980. (RBC 282) 

102. Delete the name of Or. Linda M. Ceci l   on-Tenure), Faculty Assoc ia te  
without s a l a r y .  D r .  Cecil d i d  not accept her 1980-81 

reappointment. (RSC 422)  

Ophthalmology and P e d i a t r i c s  
103. Delete the name o f  Dr. P a u l  G. Steinkuller  on-~enure), A s s i s t a n t  
Professor, a t  a compensation o f  $37,600 and as  Adjunct ~ s s i s t a n t  Professor,  
wi thout  s a l a r y ,  i n  P e d i a t r i c s ,  Dr. S t e i n k u l l e r  d i d  n o t  accept h i s  1980-81 
reappo i n tmen t . ( R B C  4 6 3 )  (RBC 482) 

~;~;halrnoiogy 
Delete the name o f  D r .  GayneI l e  Robertson  on-~enure) , Professor 

Emeritus ( p a r t - t i m e ) .  D r .  Robertson i s  deceased, (RBC 464 )  

Otol aryngolog 
105. Appoint i r .  W i l l i a m  C .  L e l i e v e r   on-~enure) as A s s i s t a n t  Professor a t  
a compensation o f  $57,000 for twelve months, effective September 1 ,  1980. 
Source of Funds : 

State Funds : Otolaryngology Facul ty Sa 1 ari  es - $38,000 
Other than Sta te :  MSRDP Funds - $7,600 

MSRDP Augmen t a  t ion - $1 1 ,400 
(.RBC I I 1 

106. Reappoint and change t h e  t i t l e  o n l y  o f  D r .  David W. Tobey, J r , ,   on- 
~ a n u r e )  from Assistant Professor o f  Cl i n i c a l  OtolaryngoIogy  art-time) , 
to C 1  inical A s s i s t a n t  Professor (part-time) , wi thout  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1 , 1980, (.RBC 52) 

107.  Reappoint Dr. Harwld S .  Parks  {Nun-Tenure) as C l i n i c a l  Assistant 
Professor (part-t ime), without s a l a r y ,  e.Ffective September 1 ,  1980. IRBC 2 9 1 )  

108, Accept the r e s i g n a t  ian of Dr. Bruce L e i p z i g   on-~anure) , A s s i s t a n t  
Professor, a t  a total compensation rate o f  $65,000, ef fec t ive  October 5, 1980. 
(.RBC 336) 



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF  TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - F e b r u a r y  12-13,  Igbl  

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1980-87 QPERATING BUDGET - continued 
MEDICAL SCHOOL - cont inued 
Oto laryngology - c o n t i n u e d  
109. De le te  th'e name o f  D r .  Jehu M. Robison ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  Professor E m e r i t u s  C p a r t -  
t i m e ) ,  without s a l a r y .  Dr. Robison i s  deceased ,  (RBC 367) 

110, Delete the  name o f  Dr. Ming-Duenn N i   on-~enure), Ass is tan t  p ro fessor ,  
a t  a compensation r a t e  o f  $29,000. Dr. N i  d i d  not  accept h i s  1380-61 
reappoi  ntrnent . (RBC 397) 

111. De ie te  the  name of  D r .  Pak C. Yau  e on-~enure), C l i n i c a l  I n s t r u c t o r ,  a t  a 
compensation r a t e  o f  $20,500. D r .  Yau d i d  not a c c e p t  h i s  1980-81 reappointment. 
( R B C  477) 

Speech C l i n i c  
Richard W. S t ream (Tenure), A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  

(so%T),  a t  a cornpensat ion o f  $26,500 and a s  Associate  i n Hearing and Speech 
Clinic i l O % T ) a t a  compensation of  $3,000. D r .  Stream d i d  n o t  accept h i s  
1980-81 reappoi ntment . ( R B C  497) ( R B C  498) 

Otolaryngology 
713. Delete the name o f  Dr. J e r r y  L. Cranford ( N O R - ~ e n u r e ) ,  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r ,  
a t  a compensation r a t e  o f  $28,000. D r .  Cranford d i d  not accept h i s  1980-81 
reappointment. (RBC 527) 

w g e  t he  t i  t l  e on1 y o f  Dr. Abi da K. Haque  on-~enurr) f rorn i n s t r u c t o r ,  
as  shown i n  t h e  approved budget, to Assistant Professor,  a t  the same compensa- 
t i o n  r a t e  o f  $36,000, effective September 1, 1980. 
Source o f  Funds: 

Sta te  Funds: Pathology F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  - $29,000 
Other than S t a t e :  MSRDP Augmentation - $7,000 

(RBC 8) 

115. Reappoint and increase the s a l a r y  r a t e  of  Mr. John L. Swedo, Technical 
D i r e c t o r  from $17,500 to ~18 ,000  f o r  t w e l v e  months, e f f e c t i v e  September I ,  
1980. Funds needed a r e  to come from the departmental non-teaching salaries. 
Mr. Swedo also serves as Technical Di rec to r  (50%T) a t  t h i s  same s a l a r y  ra te  i n  
Surgical Patholcgy Laboratory. (RBC 71) 

1 36. Reappoint D r .  James K. Lo1 l i n s  ( ~ u n - ~ e n u r e )  as  A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  t h e  
same compensation r a t e  o f  $17,100, effective September 1, 1980. 
Source o f  Funds: 

Sta te  Funds: Pathology Facu l t y  Sa la r i e s  - $17,1QO 
( R B C  199) 

117.  Increase the sa lary  r a t e  o f  M r .  Otto F. Peters ,  J r . ,  A s s i s t a n t  t o  t h e  
Chairman, from $27,540 ($14,025 f r o m  General Budget and $13,515 from MSRDP - 
~ a t h o i o g y )  to $30,000 for twelve months ($14,707 from General Budget and $15,293 
from MSRDP - Pathology),  effective October 1, 1980. Additional General Budget  
funds needed are t o  come from Unallocated Appropriations - J n s t r ~ ~ c t i o n a ~ .  
( R B C  267)  



THE UNIVERSITY 3F TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board k e t i n g  - F c L r u a r y  12-13, 1981 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1980-87 OPERATING BUDGET - con t i nued  

MEDICAL SCHOOL - c~ntinued - - 
Pediatrics 
118. k a p T o i n t  Or-. David V. Sap; re  ( ~ e n u r e )  as Associate  ~ r o f e s s c r  at the 
sane cornpensac ion r a t e  of $65,~00, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1980. 
Source o f  Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: P e d i a t r i c s  Faculty Salaries - $ 5 4 , ? Q U  
Other t h a n  State:  MSRDP Funds - $10,300 

( R S C  4 0 )  

119. Reappoint and increasz the compensation r a t e  o f  Dr. Ernanuel 5 .  Brandes 
 on-Tenure) , C l  i n i  car Professor (50%T! , f r o m  $40,000 t o  $42 ,000  for twelve 
tnonths, effective September 1 ,  1980, 
Source o f  Funds: 

Other than State ;  Special A c t i v i t i e s  - Chi  l d r e n  and Youth P ro jec t  - $42,000 
Percent of Time: 50% 
(RBC 44) 

120. lncrease the cornpensat ion r a t e  of D r .  Ugo Carpcn t i e r  i ( ~ e n u r e )  , Associate 
ProFessor , from $45,Q00 t o  $47,400, e f f e c t  i vc  October 1, 1980. 
Source o f  Funds :  

S t a t e  Funds: Pediatrics Faculty Salaries - $44,5130 
O t h e r  than S t a t e :  HSRDP Funds - $2,900 

(RBC 146) 

121.  lncrease the compensdrion r a t e  oi D r .  Ben H .  Brouhard ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  Associate 
Professor from $44,000 to $46,250, e f f e c t i v e  October 1 ,  1980. 
Source o f  Funds: 

S ta te  Funds: P e d i a t r i c s  Faculty Salaries - $42,250 
Other r h a n  S t a t e ;  MSRDP Funds - $4,000 

IRBC 147) 

122.  lncrease t h e  con~pensat ion rate of Dr, Quell i n  T. Box (Tenure), Associare 
Prolebsor, f r o m  $43,000 to $45,000, e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1980. Dr. Box also 
serves a s  Associate Professor, w i t h o u t  salary,  in  Microbiology. 
Source o f  Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: P e d i a t r i c s  Faculty Salar ies  - $41,000 
Other rhan State: M S R D P  Funds - $4,000 

( R B C  148) 

123. Increase t h e  compensation r a t e  of Dr. Luther 8. T r a v i s  { ~ e n u r e )  , Professor,  
from $67,000 to $69,400, effective October I ,  1980. 
Source o f  Funds ; 

S t a t e  F u n d s :  Pediatrics Faculty Sa lar i e s  - $56 ,700  
Other t h a n  State:  MSRDP Funds - $ 3 , 3 4 3  

P e d i a t r i c s  Research t a b  - $3 ,337  



THE U N l V E R S l T Y  OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board M e e t i n g  - February  12-13, 7981 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1980-81 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

M E D I C A L  S C H O O L  - c o n t i n u e d  - 
P e d i a t r i c s  - continued 
124. Increase the  compensat ion  r a t e  o f  D r .  Frank C. Schmalstieg, J r . ,  ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  
Associate Professor ,  f r o m  545,600 to $ 4 7 , 4 0 0 .  effective October 1 ,  1980. 
Source o f  Funds : 

S t a t e  Funds: P e d i a t r i c s  Faculty Sa la r i es  - $43 ,000  
Other than S t a t c :  MSRDP Funds - $4,400 

( R B C  151) 

125.  l ncrease  the  cornpensat i on  r a t e  for D r  , Adney M. P i  chan i ck  on-~enure) , 
A s s i s t a n t  Pro fesso r ,  from $46,000 to $48,400, e f f e c t i v e  October 1 ,  1980. 
Source of Funds : 

S t a t e  Funds: P e d i a t r i c s  Facuiry Salaries - $46,000 
Other than State:  MSRDP Funds - $2,400 

i ~ e c  152) 

126.  lncrease the  compensation r a t e  o f  Dr. Robert  E .  Lynch ( ~ e n u r e )  , ~ssociate 
Prafes;or, f r o m  $45,000 t o  $47,000, effective October 1 , 1980. 
Source O F  Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Pediatrics Faculty Salar ies  - $44,000 
Other than S t a t e :  MSRDP Funds - $3,000 

( R B C  153) 

127. Increase t h e  compensation r a t e  o f  Dr. L i l !  ian  L. Lockhart ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  
P r o f e s s o r ,  f r o m  S48.000 to $50,400, effective October 1 ,  1980. Dr. Lockhart 
also serves as Professor,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  i n  Human Biological Chemistry dnd 
Genetics. 
S o u r c e  o f  F!~ncis : 

S t a t e  Funds:  Pediatrics Faculty Salaries - $ 2 7 , 6 5 0  
Other than S t a t e :  DHEW G r a n t  - $22,750 

( R B C  154) 

128 ,  Increase the cornpensat ion r a t e  o f  D r .  Robert J .  Cunningham ( f e n u r e )  , 
A s s o c r a t ~  P r o f e s s o r ,  from $44,000 to $46,000, effective October 1, 1980. 
Source o f  Funds : 

S t a t e  F u n d s :  P e d i a t r i c s  Faculty Sa la r i es  - $42,000 
Other than Sta te :  MSRDP Funds - $4,000 

{ R B C  155) 

129. Increase t h e  compensatioo rate  o f  Dr. Bobbye M. Rouse (Tenure),  Associate 
Professor, From $43,000 to $45 ,400 ,  effective October 1 ,  1980. 
Source of Funds : 

S t a t e  Funds: P e d i a t r i c s  F a c u l t y  Sa lar ies  - $17,800 
Other than Sta te :  DHEW Grant - $25,600 

MSRDP Funds - $2 ,O.OC 
( R B C  165) 



THE UN I VERS I TY OF TEXAS MED l CAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 12-13, 1981 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1980-81 OPERATiNG BUDGET - continued 
MEDICAL SCHOOL - cont inued 
P e d i a t r i c s  - cont inued 
130. Increase the compensation r a t e  o f  D r .  Geraldine L. Powel l (Tenure),  
A s s o c i a t e  Professor ,  f r o m  $51,000 t o  $53,400, e f f e c t i v e  October 1 ,  1980. 
Source o f  Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: P e d i a t r i c s  Facu l t y  S a l a r i e s  - $39,400 
Other than S ta te :  DHEW Grant - $14,000 

( R B C  166) 

131.  increase t h e  cornpensat ion r a t e  of  D r .  John N. lsenberg ( ~ e n u r e )  , Associate 
Professor, from $49,000 to $51,000, effective October I ,  1980. 
Source o f  Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: P e d i a t r i c s  F a c u l t y  Sa lar ies  - $45,000 
Orher than S ta te :  C y s t i c  F i b r o s i s  Grant - $4,000 

MSRDP Funds - $2,000 
(R8C 167) 

132. Increase t he  compensation r a t e  of D r .  Joan R. Hebeler ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  A s s o c i a t e  
Professor,  from $46,000 to $48,000, e f f e c t i v e  October 1,  1980. 
Source o f  Funds: 

State Funds: P e d i a t r i c s  Facu l t y  Salar ies  - $24,000 
Other than Sta te :  Spec ia l  A c t i v i t i e s  - Ch i ld ren  and Youth P ro jec t  - $17,000 

MSRDP Funds - $7,000 
(RBC 168) 

133.  l ncrease the compensation r a t e  of D r .  Randa I l M. Gol db l urn (Tenure}, 
A s s o c i a t e  Professor ,  from $51,000 t o  $53,000, effective October 1 ,  1980. 
Source o f  Funds : 

S t a t e  Funds: P e d i a t r i c s  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  - $41,500 
Other than S t a t e :  DHEU Gran t  - $3,000 

MSRDP Funds - $2,5GO 
( R B C  169) 

134.  l ncrease the compensat ion r a t e  of D r .  Susan L. McMi  I1 an   on-~enure) , 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor,  from $27,000 t o  $28,500, e f f e c t i v e  October 1 ,  1980. 
Source o f  Funds: 

Other than S t a t e :  DHEW G r a n t  - $28,500 
(RE[: 170) 

135. Increase t h e  compensat ion rate  of Dr. Hiram L. McDade  on-~enure), 
Assistant Professor, from $26,000 to $27,500, effective October 1 ,  1980. 
Source of  Funds : 

Other than State:  DHEW Grant - $27,500 
( R B C  171)  

136. Increase the compensation r a t e  o f  D r .  Walter J. Meyer, I I I ,  (Tenure), 
Professor ,  from $52,000 t o  $54,400, effective October 1, 1980. Dr. Meyer also 
serves as Professor, w i  t h o u t  sa la ry ,  i n  Human Bio log  ical Chemi s t  r y  and Genet ics 
and as Assoc ia te  Professor,  w i thou t  sa la ry ,  i n  P s y c h i a t r y  and Behavioral  
Science. 
Source o f  Funds: 

State Funds: Pediatrics Faculty Sa la r i es  - $46,000 
Other than S t a t e ;  MSRDP Funds - $8,400 

(RBL 173)  



TkE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS I H E D ~ C A L  BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - February 12-13, 1981 

AMENDMENTS TE T H E  1980-81 OPERATlNG BUDGET - c ~ n t i n u e d  

M E D I C A L  SCHOOL - continued 
P e d i a t r i c s  - continued 
137. Increase the  compensation r a t e  o f  D r .  V i  r g i  I H. Howie ( ~ e n u r r )  , P r o f e s s o r ,  
from $58,000 t o  $63,300, e f f e c t i v e  October 1 ,  1980. 
5ource o f  Furtds: 

S t a t e  F u n d s :  Pediatrics Faculty Salaries - $56,500 
Other than S t a t e :  MSRDP Funds - $3,500 

( R ~ c  176) 

135. Reappoint Dr. David K. Rassin ( ~ e n u r e )  as A s s o c i a t e  Professor a t  t he  same 
compensation r a t e  of $38,000, effective 5eptember 1 ,  1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds:  P e d i a t r i c s  Faculty Sa lar i e s  - $30,000 
(RBc 196) 

1 3 Y .  Heappolnt Dr. A l  fonso Cas  t a   on-Tenure) as As; i s t a n t  Professor, a t  t h e  
same cornpensarion r a t e  o f  $38,000. effective September I ,  1980. 
Source o f  Funds: 

S ta te  Funds: Pediatrics Faculty Salar ies  - 538,000 
IRBC 222) 

140. Change the t i t l e  o n l y  of D r .  Ruth A. O i l l a r d  (Tenure) from A s s i s t a n t  
Professor t o  Associate Professor, a t  t h e  same cornpensat ion ra te  of $44,000, 
e f  fec t i  vc Octobcr 1 ,  1980. 
Source of Funds : 

State Funds: Pedia t r ics  Faculty Salaries - $41,500 
Other than S t a t e :  MSRDP Filnds - $2,500 

(RBC 227) 

141. Appoint Mrs.  Susan C. Giiman as Director ,  C and Y P ro jec t  A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  
and Research at: a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $22,000 f o r  t w e l v e  months, e f f e c t  i ve  
September 1, 1980. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from C and Y Project .  (RBC 243) 

142. Reappoint D r .  A b i m o l a  I. T a l a b i  ( N o n - ~ e ~ u r e )  as Assistant lnsrructor at 
the s m l e  compensation ra te  of $16,300 f o r  t w e l v e  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  
1980. 
Source of Funds : 

State Funds: PediaErics Facuity Salaries - $16,300 
(KBC 247) 

143. Reappoint Dr. Michael H. Malloy (bn-Tenure)  a s  Assistant Pro fessor  a t  t h e  
same compensation r a t e  of $38,000, e f f e c t i v e  September I ,  1380. 
Source of  Funds:  

State Funds: Pediatrics Faculty Salaries - $38,000 
(RBC 248) 



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF  TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board M e e t i n g  - Feb rua ry  12-13, 1981 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1980-dl OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

HEDICAL SCHOOL - cont inued 
Pediatrics and Human Biological C h e m i s t r y  and Genet ics 
144. Chanqe t he  t i t l e  only o f  Dr. Richard W ,  Furlanetto fu on-~enure) from - 
Assistant Pro fessor  t o  Associate  P r o f e s s o r  a t  no change i n  the cornpensatiofl 
r a t e  of $45 ,000 ,  effective October 1 ,  1980. D r .  Fu r l ane t to  a l s o  serves as 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor,  w i thout  salary, i n  Human B i o l o g i c a l  Chemistry and Genetics. 
Change tenure  s t a t u s  f r o m  non-tenure to tenure. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Pediatrics Faculty S a l a r i e s  - $45,000 
( R O C  276) (RBC 322) 

Pediatrics 
145. Appoint D r .  Char le s  E. Campbell as Dentist (20%~) at a s a l a r y  r a t e  of 
$39,000, effective October 10, 1980. Funds needed are  t o  come from C and Y 
P r o j e c t .  ( R B C  279)  

146. Change the source o f  funds f o r  Dr. Ernanuel 3. Brandes  on-Tenure) , 
C l i n i c a l  P r o f e s s o r  ( 5 0 % ~ ) ,  from Special Activities - C and Y Project  to S t a t e  
Funds a t  the same compensation r a t e  o f  $42,000, e f f e c t i v e  October 1 ,  1980. 
Source of Funds :  

State Funds: Unallocated I n s t r u c t i o n a l  - $42,000 
Percent of T i m e :  50% 
(RBC 308) 

147. Reappoint D r .  C h r i s t i n e  M. Wright  on-Tenure) as Cl inical A s s i s t a n t  
Professor ,  w i  thout salary, effective September 1 ,  1980. ( R B C  314) 

148. Reappoint Dr. A I v i s  B .  Carter as Uentist, wi thout  s a l , ~ r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1 ,  1980. (RBc  321) 

149. D e l e t e  the  name o f  D r .  Allan G. Toguri  on-lenure), A s s i s t a n t  Professor, 
w i thou t  s a l a r y .  D r .  Toguri d i d  not  accept h i s  1980-81 reappointment. (KBC 393) 

; 
150. Dele te  the name o f  D r .  Mary C .  Cerrero (Tenure), Associate Professor,  a t  
a compensation r a t e  of $31,000 and from Psych ia t r y  and Behavioral Science as  
A s s i s t a n t  Professor ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y .  Dr. Cerreto d i d  not accep t  her 1980-81 
reappo i n trnent . (RBc 480) ( RB c 379) 

Pediatrics 
151. Delete the name of M i  ss Doro thy  Bul lock  on-~enure) , Facul t y  Associate ,  
at a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $22,500. Miss Bullock d i d  n o t  accept  her 1980-81 
reappo i n t m e n t  . (ROC 484)  

152 ,  Delete t he  name of D r .  George E.  Cantu, Dentist, wi thout  s a l a r y .  
D r .  Cantu d i d  n o t  accept  his 1980-81 reappointment. (RBC 486)  

153. Delete the name O F  D r .  Fel i p e  H. Esparza, Dentist, without s a l a r y .  
Dr. Esparza d i d not  accept h i s 1980-81 reappoi n t m e n t  . ( R B C  487) 

154. Delete the narne o f  Dr. F r a n c i s  C .  S t e i g e r ,  D e n t i s t ,  wi thout  s a l a r y .  
D r .  Steiger d i d  not  accept h i s  1980-81 reappointment. (RBC 488) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF T I X A S  MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
B o a r d  Meeting - Februa ry  1 2 - 1 3 ,  1387 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1980-81 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

MEDICAL SCHCOL - continued 
P e d i a r r i c s  - continued 
755. Increase the s a l a r y  r a t e  of H r .  Donald D. Uran, A s s i s t a n t  t o  t he  Chairman 
and Assoc ia te  P ro jec t  Director - Admin is t ra t ion ,  f rom $32,700 ($18,000 f r o m  
Genera I Budget, $9,000 from C and Y P r o j e c t ,  and $5,700 from HSRDP - pediatrics) 
to $35,100 for  twelve months ( 5  18,000 f r o m  General Budget, $3,000 from C and Y 
P r o j e c t ,  arid $8,106 F r o m  MSRDP - P e d i a t r i c s ) ,  effective November 1 ,  1980. 
(RBC 562)  

156. Increase the  compensation r a t e  of D r .  Thomas W. Petrusick (Non-Tenure), 
Assistant Professor, from $34,000 t o  $36,400, effect  lve Novenlher 1 ,  1980. 
Source of Funds : 

S t a t e  Funds: Pedia t r ics  Facui t y  Salar ies  - $10,000 
Other t han  S t a t c :  DHEW Grant  - $26,400 

(RBc  580) 

157. Change rhe s t a t u s  o f  D r .  Harriette A .  Buldmann from Research Technic ian a t  
a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $12,576 t o  Research Associate a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  of $25,900, 
e f f e c t i v e  September 30, 1980. ( R B C  613) 

15d.  Change the, source o f  funds for D r .  B i l l y  S. Caldwell (Tenure), Assoc ia te  
Professor ,  e f f e c t i v e  November I ,  1980 f r o m  OHEW G r a n t  LO Pediatric Facul ty  
Sa lar ies  a t  t h e  same s a l a r y  r a t e o f  $42,000. Dr. Caldwell a l so  serves as 
Associate  Professor, without s a l a r y ,  i n  Psychiatry and Behavioral Science. 
Source  o f  Funds : 

State Funds: Unallocatzd Instructional - $42,000 
(RBC 624) 

Pha rmaco I ogy 
159. Correct  the t i t l e  only of D r .  Odd 5. Stefnsland { ~ e n u r e )  to read 
Associate P r o f e s s o r  ( 7 5 % ~ )  i nstead of Assistant Professor, a t  the same 
cornpensat ion  r a t e  o f  $32,500, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1980. D r .  Steins land a1 so 
s e r v e s  as  Associate Professor (25%T) i n  the Off ice  o f  the  Dean of Graduate 
School . 
Source of  Funds: 

Sta te  Funds: Pharmacology Faculty Salar ies  - $32,500 
(RBL  197) 

140. Appoint Dr. David P. G i l l   on-~enure) a5 i n s l r u c t o r ,  without salary, 
e f f e c t i v e  November 1 ,  1980. D r .  G i l l  also serves as A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  
$18,520 i n  I n t e r n a l  Medic ine.  (RBC 621) 

Physiology and Biophysics 
h ~ p p o i n t a r .   on-~enure) as A s s i s t a n t  Professor a[ a 
compensation r a t e  of-$30,000 f o r  twelve months, effective September I ,  1380. 
Source o f  funds:  

Other than State :  DHEW Grant - $30,000 
(R3C 2 7 )  



THE U N I V E R S i T Y  OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board  Meeting - February  1 2 - 1 3 ,  1981 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1980-81 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

MEDICAL SCHOOL - cont inued 
P h y s i o l o g y  and Biophyrics - continued 
162. Increase the compensation r a t e  o f  D r .  Wayne R .  Giles  on-~enure), 
Assistant P r o f e s s o r ,  from $32,000 t o  $34,400, e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1380. 
Source o f  Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Physiology and Biophysics Facu l t y  Salaries - $32,200 
Unal located I n s t r u c t  i ona l  - $2,200 

{ R B C  1801 

163. Appoint D r .  Atsuko Y a t a n i  (Nan-~enure)  as Research Ass i s tan t  P r o f e s s o r ,  
a t  a compensation rate of $17,000, e f f e c t i v e  October 3 ,  1980. 
Source o f  F u n d s :  

Other than S t a t e :  DHEW Grant - $17,000 
( R 8 C  2 3 4 )  

164. Reappoint Dr. Robert J. Klebe (~enure) as Associate  Professor ,  w i thout  
s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1980. D r .  Klebe also serves as Associate 
Professor ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a sa lary  payment o f  $9,203 i n  Human B io log ica l  
Chemistry a n d  Genetics and a t  a sa lary  payment of $10,299 i n  the Office o f  t h e  
Dean of Graduate School, and a t  a sa la ry  payownt of $21,693 i n  
Interdepartmental Programs. T o t a l  s a l a r y  for twelve months, $41,195. (RBC 356)  

165. Delete the name of  D r .  E r n e s t  S. B a r r a t t  { ~ e n u r e ) ,  P r o f e s s o r ,  w i thout  
s a l a r y .  O r .  B a r r a t t  d i d  n o t  accept h i s  1980-81 reappointment. I R B C  489) 

166. Dele te  the name o f  D r .  Michael C, Andresen  on-~enure) , Research 
S c i e n t i s t  - Faculty, without s a l a r y .  D r .  Andresen d i d  not accept h i s  1980-81 
reappointment.  ( R B C  430)  

l d7 .  Appoint  D r .  Ken-lchi Naka (Non-Tenure) ss V i s i t i n g  Professor a t  a 
compensation r a t e  o f  $40,000 for  the period October 29, 1980 through December 1 ,  
1980. 
Source o f  Funds: 

Other than State:  DHEW Grant - $40,000 
( R B C  537) 

168, Appoi n t  D r .  Floyd  W .  Banks   on-~enure) as Research Ass i s tan t  Professor, 
a t  a compensation r a t e  of $22,584, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

Other than State:  DHEW Grant - $22,584 
(RBC 578) 

Prevent ive Medicine and Cormunity Health 
169. Reappoint and increase the s a l a r y  r a t e  of M i s s  Sharon Jaycox, School 
Teacher, f r o m  $14,136 t o  $15,372 for twelve months, effect ivc ~ e ~ t e n l b e r  1 ,  
1980. Funds needed are t o  come from DHEW Grant 1R01-HD-13101-02. (RBc 6 2 )  



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet i ng  - February 12- 13, 1381 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1980-81 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 
Preventive Medicine and Community Health - continued - 
170. lncrease the  carnoensation r a t e  o f  Dr. ~aithamanithi-M~ldumbal S .  Ramanujam 
 on-Tenure) , ~ s s  i s t a h t  Professor ,  from $2 1,000, as  shown i n  the approved 
budget,  t o  $23,000 f o r  t w e l v e  months, ef fec t ive  September 1, 1980. Grant a 

Reassignment o f  d u t y  t o  D r .  Ramanujam, effective September 1 ,  1930. 
Source o f  Funds: 

Other than  S t a t e :  USEPA Contract - $23,000 
I R B C  87) 

1 7 1 .  Reappoint  D r .  Clarence A.  Jern igan (Non-~enure)  as A s s i s t a n t  Professor,  
wi thou t  s a l a r y ,  effective September I ,  1980. D r .  Jern igan was i nadve r ten t l y  
o m i t t e d  from the budget. O r .  Jernigan a l s o  serves as Associate Pro fessor  a t  
a compensation o f  $57,500 i n  Family Medicine. ( R H C  104) 

Prevent ive Medicine and Community Hea l th  and Office o f  the Dean of Graduate 
School 
172. Inc rease  the  compensation r a t e  o f  D r .  Don W. Micks (Tenure), P ro fesso r  and 
Chairman ( 7 4 % ~ ) ,  e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1980. D r .  M i c k s  a l s o  serves a s  Professar 
(268T) i n  the O f f  i c e  o f  t h e  Dean of Graduate School. Increase the t o t a i  
compensation from $55,500 to $57,000 fo r  tweIve months. 
Source of Funds: 

S ta te  Funds: Preventive Medicine and Commun i t y  Hea l th  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  - 
$41,200 

Unallocated I n s t r u c t i o n a l  - $2,200 
Graduate Schooi Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  - $14,500 

(RBC 1 3 7 )  

Preven t i ve  Medicine and Community Health 
173. Reappoint D r .  Marie J. Core i l   on-Tenure) as A s s i s t a n t  Professor a t  t h e  
same compensation r a t e  o f  $24,000, effective September 1,  1380. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Unallocated I n s t r u c t i o n a l  - $24,000 
( R B C  198) 

174. Reappoint D r .  William 3. Gen t ry  ( fenure)  as  ~ r o f e s s o r ,  w i thou t  salary, 
effective September 1 ,  1980. Dr. Gentry a l s o  serves as  Professor a t  a 
compensation of $58,800 i n  Psych ia t r y  and Behavioral  Science. (RBC 293) 

Radiology 
175. Appoint  D r .  Faustino C. Guinto, Jr. ,  (Tenure) as A s s o c i a t e  Professor a t  a 
compensation o f  $68,000 for twe l ve  months, e f fec t i ve  September 1, 1980. 
Source o f  Funds : 

State  Funds: Radiology FacuTty Salaries - $45,350 
Other 'ban S t a t e :  MSRDP Funds - $9,050 

MSRDP Augmentation - $13,600 
( R B c  6) 

176. Ad jus t  t h e  cornpensat ion of D r .  M a r v i n  H .  Olson (Tenure), A s s o c i a t e  
Professor, from $71,232 to $68,112, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1980. 
Source o f  Funds: 

Sta te  Funds: Radiology Faculty Salar ies  - $40,768 
Other than Sta te :  DHEW Grant - $6,720 

UTSCC Gran t  - $14,184 
MSRDP Augrnen ta  t i on  - $6,440 

(RBC 7 9 )  



THE UMlVERSlTY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - February  12-13, 1381 

AMEhDMENTS TO THE 1980-81 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 
MEDICAL SCHOOL - Continued 
Radiology - continued 
177. Reappoint M r .  William K. Otte, J r . ,  a s  A s s i s t a n t  t o  t h e  Chariman, a t  t h e  
same sa lary  r a t e  o f  $26,000 f o r  t w e l v e  n m n t h s  {$L3,520 f r o m  General Budget and 
$12,480 from MSRDP - Radiology), effective September I ,  1980. Funds needed 
a r e  to come from the  departmental non-teaching s a l a r i e s  and Unallocated 
Appropr ia t ions  - Instructional. ( R B C  83) 

178. Accept the resignation of  D r .  Marvin H. Olson (Tenure),  Assoc ia te  Professor, 
a t  a t o t a l  compensation o f  $68,112, e f f e c t i v e  September 30, 1980. ( R B C  156) 

179. Increase the salary rate of Mr. 'dilliam K. Otte, J r . ,  A s s i s t a n t  t o  the 
Chairman, from $26,000 ($13,520 from General Budget and $12,4i50 fron MSRDP - 
~ a d i o l o ~ ~ )  ta $28,400 f o r  twelve months ($14,768 f run General Budget and 
$13,632 f r o m  MSRDP - Radiology), e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1980. Addi t iona l  General 
Budget funds needed are  to come from Unallocated Appropr ia t ions  - Instructional. 
C R B C  178) 

180. Change t h e  s t a t u s  and increase the compensation o f  D r .  L u i s  B. Morett in 
(Tenure)  f r o m  Associate Professor a t  $74,738 to Professor  a t  $77,138, e f  fecrive 
October 1 ,  19d0. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Radiology F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  - $51,426 
Other than S t a t e :  MSRDP Funds - $ f O , 3 l 2  

MSRDP Augmen t a  t ion - $15,400 
( R B C  203) 

181. Delete t he  name of  Dr. Neal E. E p s t e i n   on-Tenure), I n s t r u c t o r ,  a t  a 
t o t a l  compensation r a t e  of $ 3 7 , 4 5 0 .  D r .  Epstein d i d  not  accept h i s  1980-81 
reappoi ntrnent. (RBC 423)  

Radiology and Surgery 
182. Delete the  name o f  D r .  Mohammed Sarwar (Tenure), Associate Professor ,  a t  
a cornpensat i on  o f  $66,964 and as Associate Professor, without salary, i n  Surgery. 
Dr. Sarwar d i d  not accept h i s  1980-81 reappointment. IRBC 492) (RBC 365)  

m t e  t h e  name o f  O r .  Michael Dav is  (Nan-Tenure), A s s i s t a n t  Professor. 
a t  a t o t a l  compensation r a t e  o f  $52,360. D r .  Davis d i d  not accept h i s  1980-81 
reappoi ntrnent . (SBC 493) 

l d4 .  Reappoint Dr. Scott  C .  Por ter  as I n s t r u c t o r  a t  the  same compensation r a t e  
o f  $40,000, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Radiology F a c u l t y  Salaries - $26,000 
Othe r  than State :  MSRDP Funds - $4,000 

MSRDP Augmentation - $8,000 
( R B C  5.851 

Surgery 
165. Adjus t  t h e  compensation o f  Dr. Ernest  B. Evans ( ~ e n u r e ) , P r o f a s s o r  and 
C h i e f ,  from $93,000 as shown i n  the approved b u d g e t ,  t o  $91,800 f o r  twelve 
months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1910. 
Source o f  Funds : 

S t a t e  Funds: S u r g e r y  Faculty Salar ies  - $56,700 
Other than S t a t e :  HSRDP Funds - $16,800 

MSRDP Augmentation - $18,300 
( R B C  21) 



THE UNlVERSlTY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - February 12-13, 1981 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1980-81 O P E R A T I N S  BUDGET - continued 
MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 
Sur e r y  - continued 
h a p p o i n t  and increase t h e  coinpensat ion r a t e  of  D r .  Per G. L i  l j a  (Non- 
Tenure ) ,  V i s i t i n g  Ins t ruc to r ,  from $17,000 to $19,400 for  twelve months, 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 196d. 
Source o f  Funds : 

State funds: Surgery Faculty Salar ies  - 519,400 
( R B C  49) 

187. Reappoint and increase t h e  cornpensat ion r a t e  o f  D r .  Kazutomo Inoue (Idon- 
~ e n u r e )  , V i s i t i n g  i n s t r u c t o r ,  from $17,000 t o  $19,400 f o r  twelve m n t h s ,  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1980, 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Surgery  Facul t y  Sa la r i es  $19,400 
(R8c  5 0 )  

188. Correct t he  budget f o r  D r .  Jay C. F i s h  ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  Granvi 1 le T. Hal 1 
P r o f e s s o r ,  from 591,000 t o  $94,000, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1980. 1979-80 
cornpensat ion r a t e ,  $94,000. 
Source o f  Funds: 

S ta te  Funds: Surgery  F a c u l t y  Salar ies  - $61,200 
Other than S t a t e :  HSRDP Funds - $14,000 

MSRDP Augmentation - $ 1  8,800 
(RBC 51) 

189. Reappoint and change the  s t a t u s  and increase the compensation r a t e  o f  
D r .  Donald H. Pa rks  (Nan-~enure) f r o m  Assis tant  Professor  a t  $58,000 t o  
Assoc ia te  P r o f e s s o r  a t  $71,000, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1960. 
Source of  Funds: 

Other than S t a t e :  Shr ine  Affiliation Agreement - $47 ,333  
MSRDP Funds - $11,067 
MSRDP Augmentation - 512,600 

(RBC 65) 

130. A d j u s t  the compensation o f  D r .  Howard M. Eisenberg (Tenure), Assoc ia te  
Professor,  from $78,160 t o  $74,647, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1980. Dr. Eisenberg 
also  serves as Assoc ia te  Professor,  w i thou t  s a l a r y ,  i n  Pediatrics and as Adjunct 
Hernber, w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  i n  The Marine Biomedical  Institute. 
Source of Funds : 

S ta te  Funds: Surgery Facu l t y  Sa lar ies  - $52,110 
Other t h a n  State:  MSRDP Funds - $7,637 

MSRDP Augmentation - $14,900 

191. Accept the resignation of Dr. Robert  L. Suddith (Non-~enure), Assistant 
P r o f e s s o r  a t  a compensation r a t e  o f  $27,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  
September 19, 1980. ( R B C  114) 



THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH A T  GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - February 12-13 ,  1981 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1980-81 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

M E D I C A L  SCHOOL - cont inued 
Surgery - cont iaued 
192. Increase t h e  cornpensa t ion o f  Dr. Howard M. E i senberg ( ~ e n u r e )  , Assoc i ate 
P r o f e s s o r ,  from $74,647 t o  $78,487, effective October 1 ,  1980. D r .  Eisenberg 
a l so  serves as Associate Professor, without salary, i n  P e d i a t r i c s  and as  
Ad junc t  Member, w i t h o u t  salary, i n  The  Marine Biamedical I n s t i t u t e .  
Source o f  Funds: 

S ta te  Funds: Surgery F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  - $54,670 
Other  than State: MSRDP funds - $8,400 

MSRDP Augmentation - $15,417 
(RBC 1 4 2 )  

1 9 3 .  Change t h e  t i t l e  on ly  of D r .  Herbert  M .  Seybold   on-~enure) from 
Clinical Specialist to A s s i s t a n t  Professor a t  the same compensation o f  $44,000, 
effective October 1 ,  1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State  Funds: Surge ry  Faculty Salaries - $44,000 
( ~ e c  234) 

194. De le te  t he  name of O r .  Raul G. Y a z i g i  (Non-Tenure), Visiting I n s t r u c t o r ,  
at a coo~pensat ion o f  $20,000. D r .  Yazig i  did not  accept h i s  1980-81 
reappo i n trnent . (REC 392) 

195. Delete the name o f  D r .  P a t r i c i a  D. Sin~on (Non-Tenure), Visiting Instructor, 
at a compensation r a t e  of $20,000. D r .  Simon d i d  not accept her  1980-81 
reappo i ntmen t . (RBC 424) 

Surgery and Pediatrics 
196.  Delete the name af  D r .  Kenneth R .  Tyson (Tenure),  Professor ,  at a 
compensation of $68,200 and as Professor,  without s a l a r y ,  i n  Pediatrics. 
Dr. Tyson d i d  not accept h i s  1980-81 reappointment. ( R S C  494) (RBC 479) 

Surge ry  
197. Dslete t h e  n a m e  of D r .  Wayne J. Daum (NOD-~enure), A s s i s t a n t  Professor,  
a t  a compensation of $59,000, O r .  Oaum d i d  not accept  his  1980-81 
reappo i n trnen t . (RBC 495) 

198. Delete t h e  name of D r .  James E. Rose {Non-Tenure), A s s i s t a n t  Professor ,  
a t  a compensation of $68,080. Dr. Rose did not  accept h i s  1980-81 
reappointment . (RBC 496) 

199. Accept t he  resignation o f  Mr. William T. Fischer, A s s i s t a n t  to t he  
Chairman at a salary r a t e  o f  $30,000 fo r  twelve months ($15,000 from General 
Budget and $15,000 f r o m  MSRDP - Surgery),  effective December 2, 1980. (RBC 593) 

200. A d j u s t  t h e  compensation o f  Dr. Michael M. Warren (~enure), Rober t  Ea r l  
Cone Professor and Chief ,  f rm $85,000 t o  $81,400, effective September 1 ,  1980. 
Source o f  Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Surgery  F a c u l t y  Salaries - $49,470 
Other than State: MSROP Funds - $8,450 

MSRDP Augmentation - $16,280 
Current R e s t r i c t e d  - Robert  Ear l  Cone Professorship - 

$7,200 
(RBC 582) 



THE UN I V E R S  lTY OF TEXAS M E D 1  CAL 8RANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 12-13,  1981 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1980-81 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 
M E D I C A L  SCHOOL - con t inued  
Surgery - cont inued -- 
201. Change the source o f  funds f o r  D r .  M e l v y n  W. F l y e  ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  A s s o c i a t e  

Professor a t  a t o t a l  compensation o f  $68,000, e f f e c t i v e  December I ,  1980. 
D r .  F l y e  also serves as A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r ,  wirhour s a l a r y ,  i n  Mic rob io logy .  
Source of  Funds: 

State Funds: Surgery  Facuity Salaries - $47,680 
Una l loca ted  I n s t r u c t i o n a l  - $7,020 

Other than State:  MSRDP Funds - $4.300 
MSRDP ~ugrnenta t ion  - $9,000 

(RBC 607) 

202. Change the  source of funds f a r  D r .  Marshal 1 Z .  Schwartz  on-~enure) , 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor a t  a compensation of $65,000, e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1980. 
D r .  Schwartz a l s o  serves as A s s i s t a n t  Professor ,  w i thout  s a l a r y ,  i n  P e d i a t r i c s .  
Source of Fdnds : 

State  Funds: Surgery FacuI t y  Salaries - $45,637 
Unallocated InstructionaI - $6,909 

Other than State:  MSRDP Augmentation - $12,454 
( R ~ c  608) 

203. Change t h e  source o f  funds f o r  Dr. Courtney M. Townsend, J r . ,  ( ~ e n u r e )  , 
Associate Professor ,  a t  a t o t a l  cornpen~ation o f  $69,200, e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 
1980. 
Source of Funds : 

State Funds: Surgery  Faculty Salaries - $48,280 
Unal located I n s t r u c t i o n a l  - $6,420 

Other than Sta te :  DHEW Grant - $10,380 
MSRDP Augmentation - $4,120 

( R B c  609) 

204. Change t h e  source o f  funds For D r .  Michael M. Warren ( ~ e n u r e )  , Robert E a r l  
Cone Professor  and Ch ie f  a t  a total compensation of $81,400, effective 
December 1 , 1980. 
Source o f  Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Surgery Facu l t y  S a l a r i e s  - $ 5 2 , 4 0 2  
Unallocated Instructional - $8 ,733  

Other than S t a t e :  Rober t  E a r l  Cone Pro fessorsh ip  - $7,200 
MSRDP Augrnen t a  t ion - $13,000 

(RBC 611) 

Surgery and O f f  i c e  o f  the Pres ident  Emer i t us  
205. Change the source of funds f o r  Dr. Truman G. Blocker ,  J r . ,  (Tenure), 
P r o f e s s o r ;  P r e s i d e n t  Erneri t u s  ( 3 3 . 3 3 % ~ )  f r o m  $20,000 S t a t e  and $8,080 DHEW 
Grant for a total o f  $23,000 to $28,000 from Sta te ,  effective October 1 ,  1980. 
Source o f  Funds : 

State  Funds : Surgery Faculty S a l a r i e s  - $9,166.63 
Unal located I n s t r u c t i ~ n a l  - $7 ,333 .40  
O f f  i c e  o f  President  Emeritus Salary  - $9,166.63 

Percent of Time: 3 3 . 3 3 %  
IRK 612)  



THE UNIVERSITY OF T E X A S  MEDICAL BRANCH A T  GALVESTON 
Board  Meet ing - February 12-13 ,  1981 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1980-81 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

MEDlCAL SCHOOL - continued 
Surgery and O f f i c e  of the Pres iden t  Emeritus - cont inued 
206. Change the s t a t u s  of D r .  Truman G .  Blocker, J r . ,  ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  p ro fesso r ;  
P res i den t  E m e r i t u s  f r o m  33 .33kT  f o r  $28,000 to 50%T f o r  $42,000 a t  the same 
compensation r a t e  o f  $84,000. 
Source o f  Funds : 

S ta te  Funds: Surgery Facu l t y  Sa lar ies  $13,500 
Unallocated I n s t r u c t i o n a l  - $10,500.03 
O f f i c e  o f  the  P r e s i d e n t  E m e r i t u s  Salary  - $7,499.97 

Percent of Time: 50% 
(RBC 630) 

Surgery  
207. Inc rease  t h e  compensation r a t e  and percent o f  t i m e  f o r  D r .  John M. T h i e l  
( ~ b n - ~ e n u r e )  , C l i n  i cal Ass i s t a n t  ~rofessbr , from $660 (2ZT)  to $2,400 (7%T) , 
effective December 1, 1980. 
Source o f  Funds : 

S t a t e  Funds: Surgery Faculty Salar ies  - $32,038 
Percent o f  Time: 7% 
(RBC 628) 

ALLIED HEALTH SClENCES SCHOOL 
Summary o f  the School o f  Allied Health Sciences 
2 0 8 . 1  o f  A i l  i ed  Hea l t h  Sciences 
Faculty: (Th i s  i s  the f i r s t  y e a r  A l l i e d  Health Sciences f a c u l t y  have been  
awarded t enu re )  
1 )  Core Curr iculum - Basic and C l i n i c a l  A l l i e d  Hea l th :  Robert K. Bing, 

Professor ;  and Lucy G ,  Bruce, Associate Professor 
2 )  Hea l t h  Care Sciences: Byron W i l l i a m s ,  A s s i s t a n t  Professor and Chairman 
3)  Medical Record A d m i n i s t r a t i o n :  Ruth E. Mor r is ,  P ro fesso r  and Chairman 
4) Occuparional Therapy: Robert K. Bing ,  Professor; and Gretchen M. Schmalz, 

Professor 
5) Phys i ca 1 Therapy : Jeanne M. Schenck, P r o f e s s o r  
6 )  Associated H e a l t h  Occupations: James L. Cantwel I ,  Professor and Chai rman; 

Gretchen H. Schmalz, Professor;  and Mary A. Sanderson, A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  
(RBC 1 1 0 )  

O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Dean of Allied Health Sciences 
-me of D r .  Robert K.  Bing (Non-Tenure), Dean of Allied Health 
Sciences, a r  a cornpensatjon r a t e  o f  $41,000.  D r .  B i ng  d i d  not accept h i s  
1980-81 reappointment. ( R B C  513)  

210. Delete t h e  name o f  M r .  James D. S p i t l e r ,  Associate Dean of Allied Health 
Sciences a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $27,000 for  twelve months. M r .  Spitler d i d  not 
a c c e p t  h i  s 1980-81 reappointment. ( R B C  552)  

Core Curriculunr - Basic and Clinical Allied Heal th  
211. Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  Mr. James D. S p i t f o r  sp on-Tenure) from Assistant 
Professor t o  A s s i s t a n t  Professor  and D i rec to r  a t  the  same compensation r a t e  o f  
$27,500 as shown i n  the approved budge t ,  effective September I ,  1980. 
Source of Funds: 

Sta te  Funds: Core  Curriculum - Basic and C l i n i c a l  A l l i e d  H e a l t h  Facu l ty  
Sa la r i es  $27,500 

( R B c  61) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS M E D I C A L  BRANCH AT GALVESTGN 
Board Meet ing - February  12-13,  1981 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1980-81 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

ALL l ED HEALTH S C  l ENCES SCHOOL - con t i nued 
Core Curr icu lum - B a s i c  and C l i n i c a l  A l l i e d  Health - c o r i t i n u e d  
212. Increase the  compensat ion r a t e  o f  f4iss Cynthia L. E r v i n  (Non-Tenure), 
I n s t r u c t o r ,  f r o m  $t6,700 to $19,700, effective October 7 ,  1980. 
Source o f  Funds: 

Sta te  Funds: Core Curriculum - B a s i c  and C l i n i c a l  Allied Hea l t h  F a c u l t y  
S a l a r i e s  - $19,700 

( R B C  136) 

213. Increase the con~pensat  ion r a t e  o f  M r .  James D .  S p i t  l e r  (Nan-Tenure) , 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor and D i r e c t o r ,  f r o m  $27,500 to $28,350 for  twelve months ,  
effective October  1, 1980. 
Source o f  Funds : 

S t a t e  Funds: Core Curr icu lum - Gas ic  and C l i n i c a l  Allied H e a l t h  F a c u l t y  
Salar ies  - $28,950 

(RBC 194) 

2 1 4 .  Change the  t i t l e  o n l y  o f  M i s s  Luc ia  Guzrnan   on-~enure) f r o m  A s s i s t a n t  
Professor to Assistant P r o f e s s o r  o f  Clinical Allied Health, without s a l a r y ,  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1980. M i s s  Guzman also s e r v e s  as A f f i r m a t i v e  Action 
Of f icer  a t  a s a l a r y  rate of $23,500 i n  A f f i r m a t i v e  Act ion O f f i c e .  (RBC 523) 

21 5. Delete t h e  name o f  M r s .  Mari l y n  D. Douthi t t   on-~enure) , A s s i s t a n t  
Pro fessor ,  a t  a compensation r a t e  o f  $21,500. Mrs. D o u t h i t t  d i d  no t  accept her 
1980-81 reappointment. IRBC 553 )  

216. Delete the  name of Dr. Margaret C. Young  on-~enure) , A s s i s t a n t  Professor 
( 3 3 % ~ ) ,  a t  a compensation r a t e  o f  $23,333. D r .  Young d i d  not accept  her 
1980-81 reappointment. (RBC 554) 

21 7 ,  Appoint Dr. Robert K. 8 i ng ( ~ e n u r e )  as Professor ,  e f f e c t  i v e  September 1 ,  
1980, a t  a compensation r a t e  of $41,000. D r .  Bing a l s o  serves as Professor ,  
wi thou t  sa l a ry ,  i n  School  of Allied Heal th  Sciences - Occupational Therapy, 
and as  A s s o c i a t e  i n  Occupat ional Therapy,  w i t h o u t  sa la ry ,  i n  Occupational 
Therapy . 
Source o f  Funds: 

State Funds: Core Curr icu lum - B a s i c  and Clinical Allied Health Faculty 
Salar ies  - $41,000 

(RBC 6 2 5 )  

Health Care Sciences 
218. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of M r .  Tom A. Tarkenton ta on-Tenure) from Adjunct 
I n s t r u c t o r  (20%T), a t  a compensation r a t e  o f  $15,000 t o  Instructor in Clinical 
Health Care Sciences (20%~), a t  a compensation r a t e  o f  $16,500, effective 
September 1, 1980. 
Source of  Funds : 

Other than State:  DHEW Grant - $16,500 
Percenr of T ime :  20% 
(RBC 6 8 )  



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
h a r d  Meeting - February 12-13, 1381 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 7980-81 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

ALLIED HEALTH S C I E N C E S  SCHOOL - continued 
Heal th  Care Sciences - cont inued 
219. Increase t h e  cornpensat ion r a t e  of D r .  Byron Wi 1 1  iams (Tenure),  A s s i s t a n t  

Professor ,  from $26,900 t o  $28,400, effective October 1, 1980. 
Source o f  Funds : 

S t a t e  Funds: Hea l t h  Care Sciences Facu l ty  S a l a r i e s  - $28,400 
( R S C  131)  

220. l ncrease t he  compensat ion r a t e  o f  M r .  Richard R.  Rah r  on-~enure) , 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor and A s s i s t a n t  Chairman, from $22,500 t o  $24,000, e f f e c t i v e  
October 1, 1980. 
Source o f  Funds : 

Sta te  Funds :  Hea l t h  Care Sciences Facu l ty  Sa lar ies  - $24,000 
{RBC 1 3 4 )  

221. Increase t he  compensat i on  r a t e  o f  Dr. Bruce R .  Niebuhr  on-~enure), 
Assi s t a n t  Professor ,  from $21,000 t o  $23,400, e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1980. 
Source o f  Funds: 

State Funds: Health Care Sciences Facu l t y  Sa la r i es  - $23,400 
(RBC 172) 

222. Change t h e  t i t l e  on l y  of D r .  Byron W .  Marshal l ,  J r . ,   on-Tenure) from 
A d j u n c t  I n s t r u c t o r  t o  C l i n i c a l  Ins t ruc to r ,  w i thou t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1980. ( R B C  312) 

223. Change t h e  t i t l e  o n l y  o f  Dr. David C.  E i land,  J r . ,  (Non-Tenure) from 
Adjunct Associate  Professor t o  Assoc ia te  Professor C l i n i c a l  Heal th Care 
Sciences, w i thou t  s a l a r y ,  effective September 1, 1980. D r .  Eiland serves as 
Associate Dean f o r  Student A f f a i r s   a art-time) a t  a s a l a r y  payment of $51,500 
i n  t he  O f f i c e  o f  the Dean of Medicine, as Associate Professor, w i thou t  s a l a r y ,  
i n  Fami ly  Medicine, and at a compensation of $20,500 i n  Psychiatry and 
Behavioral  Science. T o t a l  compensation for twelve months, $72,000. {RBC 357 )  

Medical Record Adminisrrat ion 
224. Appoint Mrs. LaNi t a  Col l e y  (Non-Tenure) as  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  a compensation 
r a t e  of $20,000 f u r  twelve months, effective September 1 ,  1980. 
Source o f  Funds: 

State  Funds: Medical Record A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  Facu l ty  Sa la r i es  - $20,000 
(RBC 37 )  

225. Reappoin t  M r s .  Hy la  R .  W i n t e r s  (Non-Tenure)  as Instructor, a t  t h e  same 
compensation r a t e  of $19,000, effective September 1 ,  1980. 
Source o f  Funds: 

S t a r e  Funds: Medical Record A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  Faculty Salaries - $19,000 
(RBC 59) 

226. Adjust the compensation r a t e  of M r s .  Kathryn E ,  Howard  on-~enure), 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor and Chairman, from $27,500 t o  $27,000, effective September 1, 
r 980, 
Source of  Funds: 

Sta te  Funds: Medical Record Admin i s t ra t i on  F a c u l t y  Sa lar i e s  - $27,000 
[RBC 80) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - F e b r u a r y  12-13, 1981 

AMENOMENTS TO THE 1980-61 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

A L L I E D  HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL - continued 
~ e d i c a l  Record A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  - cont inued 
227. Increase t h e  cornpensat ion r a t e  o f  Mrs. Kathryn E. Howard (Noq-~enure)  , 
AS; i s t a n t  Professor and Chai rman, f r o m  $27,000 t o  $29,000, e f f e c t i v e  October 1 ,  
1980. 
Source o f  Funds: 

Sta te  Funds: Medical Record Admin is t ra t ion  Fdculty S a l a r i e s  - $29,000 
(RBC 144) 

228. lncrease the compensat ion r a t e  o f  Mrs. Hy la R. Winters   on-~enure) , 
I n s t r u c t o r ,  f r o m  $19,000 to $21,400, e f f e c t i v e  October 1 ,  1980. 
Source o f  Funds: 

State Funds: Medical Record Admin i s t ra t i on  Facu l t y  S a l a r i e s  - $21,400 
(RBC 206) 

229* Reappoint and change t h e  t i  tle o f  M r 5 .  P a t r i c i a  A- Lee (Non-Tenure) , from 
Adjunct I n s t r u c t o r  t o  Cl inical I ns t ruc to r ,  w i  thout salary, e f f e c t i v e  
September 1,  1980. ( R B C  302) 

230. Change the  t i t l e  on l y  of M r s .  Dolores A .  Kubecka (Non-Tenure) from Adjunct 
I ns t ruc to r  t o  Clinical I n s t r u c t o r ,  w i thou t  sa la ry ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1980. 
( R B C  3 1 3 )  

231. Chanye the t i t l e  o n l y  o f  M r s .  Mary W .  King   on-Tenure} from Adjunct 
I n s t r u c t o r  t o  Clinical I n s t r u c t o r ,  w i t h o u t  salary, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1980. 
(RBC 320) 

232. Change the title on ly  of Mrs. Catherine D .  Por ter    on-~enure) f r o m  Adjunct 
I n s t r u c t o r  to I n s t r u c t o r  i n  Cl i n  i cal Medi caI Record Admini s t r a t  ion, w i  thout 
salary, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 7980. Mrs. Porter  a l s o  s e r v e s  as  Chief Medical  
Records L i b r a r i a n  i n  Medical Records a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $26,500. ( R B C  326) 

233. Change the  s t a t  us of Mrs. Juan i t a  R. Caskey   on-~enure) f r o m  Ass i s t a n t  
Professor ( f u l l - t  i m e )  , a t  a compensat ion r a t e  o f  $22,000 t o  Cl inical A s s i  s t a n t  
Professor (pa r t - t ime) ,  wi thout  sa la ry ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1985. (RBC 359) 

Med i ca 1 Techno l ogy 
234. Increase the  compensation r a t e  o f  M i s s  Ruth E. Morris (Tenure), Professor 
and Chairman, from $29,000 to $31,000, effective October 1,  1980. 
Source o f  Funds : 

State Funds: Medical Technology Facu l t y  S a l a r i e s  - $31,000 
(Rec 129) 

235. Delete t he  name o f  Miss Beatrice W .  Brotzman   on-~enure), Professor, a t  
a compensat ion r a t e  o f  $23,600. M i s s  Brotzman d i d  not  accep t  her  1980-81 
reappointment. ( R 3 C  249) 

2 3 6 .  Grant  a leave o f  absence w i thou t  s a l a r y  t o  Mrs.  Deborah L. Gant, I n s t r u c t o r ,  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1980. ( R B C  290) 



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF T E X A S  M E D I C A L  BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
B o a r d  Meet ing - February 12-13 ,  1981 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1980-81 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

ALLlED HEALTH S C I E N C E S  SCHOOL - con t inued  
Medical Technology - continued 
2 3 7 .  Change the title only o f  Miss Mary J. Webb  on-Tenure) F r o m  Adjunct 
i n s t r u c t o r  to Instructor i n  Clinic31 Med ica l  Technology, d i thou t  s a l a r y ,  
e f f e c t  i v e  September I ,  1980. (RBC 315)  

238 .  Change t he  t i t l e  anly o f  D r .  Peachy R .  Gi lmer ,  J r . ,   on-Tenure) from 
Adjunct  A s s o c i a t e  Professor  and Medical D i r e c t o r  t o  A s s o c i a t e  Professor  of 
Clinical Medica l  Technology and Med ica l  D i r e c t o r ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y .  effective 
September 1 ,  1980. D r .  Gilrner a l s o  serves as  Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  a t  a 
compensation of $71,000 i n  Pathology. (RBC 323) 

239 .  Del e t e  t he  name of  Mr. Norman T. Lambert  on-Tenure) , Ass i stant Professor, 
a t  a compensation r a t e  of $21,000. Mr. Norman d i d  not accept h i s  1980-81 
rcappoi ntment.  ( R B C  556)  

Occupational Therapy 
240. Increase the  compensation r a t e  o f  M iss  Rosemarie C r i s t e l l i  (Non-Tenure), 
Ass is tan t  Professor, from $18,700 t o  $19,500, effective November 1 ,  1980. 
Source of  Funds: 

State Funds: Occupational Therapy F a c u l t y  Salaries - $18,833 
Unallocated lnstructional - $667 

(RBc 285) 

241. Change the t i t l e  o n l y  o f  Miss Janet  L. Bot tenber t   on-Tenure) from Adjunct 
I n s t r u c t o r  t o  Llinical Instructor, without s a l a r y ,  effective September 1, 1980. 
(RBC 301) 

242. Change the t i t l e  o n l y  o f  Mrs. M i r i a m  H. A g u i r r e  (Non-Tenure) f r o m  Adjunct 
I n s t r u c t o r  to Clinical Instructor, without salary, eFfective September 1,  1980. 
(RBC 307) 

243. Appoint Mrs. Margare t  M. Cunningham c on-~enure) as C l i n i c a l  I ns t ruc to r ,  
w i  thout salary, e f f e c t i v e  October 1 ,  1980. (RBC 31 1 )  

244.  Reappoint and change the  t i t l e  of M i s s  Mary J. S ladky  on-~enure) from 
Adjunct lnstructor to Clinical I n s t r u c t o r ,  w i thou t  salary, e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1980. ( R B C  319) 

2 4 5 .  Change the t i  t l e  on l y  o f  M r s .  V i  r g i n  i a  L. Chandler  {#on-Tenure) f r a m  
Adjunct l n s t r u c t o r  to C l  inical lnstructor, without salary, e f f e c t i v e  
September 1 ,  1980. ( R B C  325)  

246. Change t he  t i t l e  on l y  of M iss  P a t r i c i a  K. Buddingh (Hon-Tenure) from 
Ad junc t  l n s t r u c t o r  to Clinical I n s t r u c t o r ,  w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1980. (RBC 332) 

Occupational Therapy and Associated Health Occupations 
247. Change the title only o f  Mrs. Jac lyn  Low  on-~enure) f r o m  A s s i s t a n t  
Professor to A s s i s t a n t  ~ r b f e s s o r  of C l i n i c a l  Occupational Therapy, without 
s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1980. Mrs.  Low a l s o  serves as Ass i s tan t  
Professor ,  w i thou t  s a l a r y ,  in School of A l l i e d  Health Sciences - Associated 
Hea l th  Occupations. (RBC 436) (RBC 502) 



THE U N l V E R S i T Y  OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board M e e t i n g  - Februray 12-13, 1361 

AMENOHENTS TO THE 1980-81 OPERATING BUDGET - con t i nued  

A L L I E D  HEALTH S C I E N C E S  SCHOOL - cont inued 
Occuoational Therauv 0 ,  

248. Change the t i t l e  on l y  o f  M r .  Gary A.  Wade  on-~enure) f r o m  A s s o c i a t e  
Professor to Assoc ia te  Professor  o f  Clinical  Occupat ional Therapy, w i thout  
salary, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1980. M r .  Wade a l s o  serves as Associate 
P r o f e s s o r ,  w i thou t  s a l a r y ,  i n  School of  Allied Heal th Sciences - Associated 
H e a l t h  Occupations. ( R B C  450) 

249. Change the t i t l e  o n l y  o f  M r s .  Anne E.  L e t t - f l r o w n    on-~enure) f r o m  
I n s t r u c t o r  t o  I n s t r u c t o r  i n  Clinical Occupat ional Therapy, without s a l a ry ,  
effect i ve September 1 , 19dO. ( R B C  4 5 4 )  

250. Reappoint Mrs. Ca r r i e  L. Evans   on-~enure) as I n s t r u c t o r  Emeri tus,  
w i thout  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1980. (RBC 455) 

251 .  Accept t h e  res igna t ion  o f  Mrs. J u d i t h  M. Grace   on-~enure) , A s s o c i a t e  
Professor ,  w i thou t  s a l a ry ,  e f f e c t i v e  October 1 ,  1380. (RBC 524) 

Phys i ca l Therapy 
252.  Appoint  M i s s  Laura K. S m i t h  (hen-~enure) as P r o f e s s o r  a t  a compensation 
r a t e  o f  $28,500 for  twelve months, effective September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Physical  Therapy Faculty Sa la r i es  - $28,500 
( R B C  28) 

253.  Accept t h e  r e s  i gnat ion of  M i  s s  Martha C. Mar 1 ey   on-~enure) , I n s t r u c t o r  , 
a t  a compensation ra te  o f  $17,000, e f f e c t i v e  September 30, 1980. (RBC 138) 

254. Inc rease  the compensation r a t e  o f  M r .  Thornas H. Johnson  on-Tenure), 
Associate Professor, from $25,000 to $27,500, effective October 1 ,  1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Physical Therapy F a c u i t y  Salaries - $26,125 
Unalrocated Instructional - $1,375 

( R B C  181) 

255. Increase the compensation r a t e  o f  M r .  Eugene C. Rembe   on-Tenure), 
Professor  and Chairman, f r o m  $27,000 to $29,400, effective October 1 ,  1980. 
Source o f  Funds: 

State Funds: Physical  Therapy Facul ty  Salaries - $27,200 
Unal Iocated I n s t r u c t i o n a l  - $2,200 

( K B C  182) 

2 5 6 .  Increase the compensation ra te  of  Mrs .  S t a r r  H .  Kellogg  on-~enure), 
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r ,  f r o m  $17,400 t o  $18,500, e f f e c t i v e  October  1 ,  1980. 
Source o f  Funds: 

State Funds: P h y s i c a l  Therapy Faculty Salaries - $17,492 
Unallocated I n s t r u c t i o n a l  - $1,008 

(RBC'  I 90) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS M E D I C A L  BRANCH AT GALVESTOR 
Board Meeting - February  12-13, 1981 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1980-81 OPERATING B U D G E T  - cont inued 

ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL - cont inued 
P h y s i c a l  Therapy - continued 
2 5 7 .  Accept the res igna t i on  o f  Mr. Mark D. Stof f  s on-Teaching), A s s i s t a n t  
P ro fessor  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  of $21,500 f o r  twelve months, effective October 17, 
1380. (RBC 2 5 9 )  

258. Change,the s ta tus  o f  M iss  Jeanne M. S c h e n c k ,  Pro fessor ,  frwn full-time t o  
502T, a t  a compensation r a t e  o f  $29,700, e f f e c t i v e  September I ,  1960. 
M iss  Schenck a l s o  se rves  as Physical Therapy l n s t r u c t o r ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  i n  
Phys i ca l Therapy - Un i vers  i ty Hosp i t a  l s .  
Source o F Funds : 

S t a t e  Funds: Physical Therapy Facul t y  Salaries - $29,700 
Percent of T i m e :  508 
(RBC 274)  

259. Appoint Mrs. Merry L, Hami 1 ton  on-Tenure) as  I n s t r u c t o r ,  a t  a 
compensation r a t e  of $18,000, e f f e c t i v e  October 20, 1980. 
Source o f  Funds : 

State Funds: Physical Therapy Facul ty  Salaries - $11,700 
Other than State:  DHEU Grant - $6,300 

(RBC 281)  

260. Change the  t i t l e  on ly  o f  Mr. Richard  0. Combs (Non-Tenure) from Adjunct 
I n s t r u c t o r  t o  Cl i n i c a l  I ns t ruc to r ,  without  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1980. 
(RBC 300) 

267. Change the  t i  t le  on1 y of Mrs. Josephine Cobb   on-~enure) from Adjunct  
lnstructor to Clinical I n s t r u c t o r ,  w i t h o u t  salary, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1980. 
(RBC 306) 

262. Change the t i  t le on1 y of  M r s .  Maxine A .  Arenas (Non-Tenure) from Adj unct 
l n s t  ruc to r  t o  Cl inical I n s t r u c r o r ,  w i thout  salary, effective September I ,  1980. 
(Rac 310) 

263. Reappoint and change t h e  t i t l e  on I y o f  Mrs. Mary E. Boydstun  on-~enure) 
from Hd j  unct lnstructor to Cl i n i c a l  I n s t r u c t o r ,  w i thout  sa la ry ,  effective 
September 1 ,  1980. ( R B C  318) 

264. Change the t i t l e  o n l y  o f  Miss Eileen S .  Donovan (Non-Tenure) f r o m  Adjunct  
l n s t r u c t o r  t o  C l i n i c a l  I n s t r u c t o r ,  w i t h o u t  salary, effective September 1 ,  1980. 
(RBC 324) 

265. Reappoi nt Mi s s  Ruby K. Decker   on-~enure) as Ass i s t a n t  Professor Emer i t u s  , 
wi thout  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1980. ( R B C  329) 

2 6 6 .  Reappoint and change the  t i t l e  o f  M i s s  Dana D. Dickerson d on-Tenure) from 
Adjunct  lnstructor to I n s t r u c t o r  i n  Cl i n i c a l  Physical Therapy, wi thout  s a l a r y ,  
effect i ve September 1 , f 980. (RBC 528) 



THE UN l VERS l TY  O F  TEXAS MED l CAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board h e e t i n g  - February 12-13, 1981 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1980-61 OPERATING BUDGET - c o n t i n u e d  

ALLIED HEALTH S C I E N C E S  SCHOOL - cont inued 
Physical Therapy and P h y s i c a l  Therapy - U n i v e r s i t y  Hosp i ta l s  
2 6 7 .  Change the  s t a t u s  o f  M i  s s  Jeanne M. Schenck (Tenure) fTom Pro fessor  (50%T) , 
a t  a compensation r a t e  o f  $29,700 t o  Professor Emeritus, w i thou t  sa la ry ,  
e f f e c t i v e  November 4, 1980, i n  the SchooI of A l l i e d  Health Sciences - Physical 
Therapy.  Accept the r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  Miss Jeanne M. Schenck, Physical  Therapy 
I n s t r u c t o r ,  without salary, from Physical Therapy - U n i v e r s i t y  Hosp i ta l s ,  
e f f e c t i v e  November 3, 1980. ( R B C  592) 

A l l i e d  Health Services 
268. Increase the compensation r a t e  o f  Mr. Jay C. Smut  on-~enure) , Ass i s  tan t  
P r o f e s s o r ,  F rom $20,400 to $21,900, effective October 1, 1980. 
Source o f  Funds: 

Srate Funds: Allied Health Services Facul ty  Sa lar ies  - $21,900 
(RBC 149) 

2 6 3 .  Appaint  M r s .  Janet D. Wil l iams  on-Tenure) as I n s t r u c t o r  i n  C l i n i c a l  
A l l i e d  H e a l t h  S e r v i c e s ,  without sa la ry ,  e f f e c t i v e  September I ,  1980. 
( R B C  360)  

270. De le te  t h e  name of D r .  Eve lyn Scott (hen-~enurej, Professor, a t  a 
compensation r a t e  of  $27,400. O r .  Scot t  d i d  not accept  her  1980-81 
reappoi ntrnent. ( R B C  426) 

Assoc ia ted Heal th Occupations 
271. Reappoint  M r .  Richard Tor res   on-~enure) as Ass is tan t  Pro fessor ,  a t  the  
same compensation r a t e  o f  $18,392, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

Other than  S t a t e :  Galveston Col lege Health Occupation Program - $18,392 
( R B C  36) 

Associated Heal th Occupations and Occupational Therapy 
272 .  Change the t i t l e  on ly  of M r s .  Katherine D. Schuster (Non-Tenure) f r o m  
l ns t r uc to r  t o  I n s t r u c t o r  i n  C l i n i c a l  Occupational Therapy,  wi thout  salary, i n  
Associated Heal th Occupations and Occupational Therapy, effective September 1 ,  
1980. Accept t h e  res igna t i on  of M r s .  Schuster ,  I n s t r u c t o r ,  i n  C l  i n i c a l  
Assoc ia te  Health Occupations, without sa la ry ,  effective October 31, 1980. 
( R f l ~  305) (RBC 525) ( R B C  535) 

Associated Health Occupations 
273.  Change the t i t l e  on ly  of Miss Bet ty  R. Laverne   on-~enure) from A s s i s t a n t  
Professor t o  Adjunct A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  
1980. (RBc  309) 

274. Change the t i  t le on1 y o f  D r .  John A. Jenicek (Non-Tenure) f r o m  Medi c a l  
D i  r e c t o r  and Adjunct Pro fessor  to P r o f e s s o r  o f  C l i n i ca l  Resp i r a t o r y  Therapy 
and Medlca l O i  r e c t o r ,  wi thout  sa la ry ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1980. Dr. Jen icek 
a l s o  serves as Professor a t  a compensat ion  of $70,000 f o r  twelve months i n  
Anes thes i 01 ogy . ( K ~ C  328) 



THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS MEDICAL Bi3ANCH A T  GALVESTON 
Board Fleet ing - February 12-13, 1981 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1980-81 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL - continued 
Associated - c o c t  i nued 
275. A d j u s t  the compensat ion r a t e  o f  Mrs. Mary A.  Sanderson ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  A s s i s t a n t  
~ r o f e s s L r ,  effective September 1 ,  1980 from $20,000 t o  $18,200. 
Source o f  Funds : 

S t a t e  Funds: A s s o c i a t e d  Heal th  Occupations Faculty S a l a r i e s  - 518,200 
(RBC 6 2 3 )  

GRADUATE SCHOOL 
O f f i c e  of the Dean o f  Graduate School 
276. C o r r e c t  the t i  tIe o f  D r .  C h a r l e s  P. D a v i s    on-~enure) ro  read Assoc ia te  
Professor (25ZT) instead o f  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s 5 o r  ( 2 5 2 ~ 1 ,  a t  a cornpensat ion  r a t e  
of  $30,515, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1980. D r .  Davis a l s o  s e r v e s  as Assoc ia te  
Professor ( ~ e n u r e )  ( 7 5 % ~ )  a t  the  same compensation r a t e  o f  $30,515 i n  
Microb io logy .  (RBC 11  1 ) 

NURSING SCHOOL 
O f f i c e  o f  the Dean o f  t h e  School of Nursing 
277. Increase t he  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  Mrs. E l i z a b e t h  A. Knebel, Assoc ia te  Dean f o r  
Adrnins i t rat ion,  f r o m  $32,000 t o  $34,000 for  twelve months, effective October  1, 
1980. Add i t i ona I funds needed a r e  t o  come f torn DHEW Grant 2E04-NU-02003-03. 
(RBC 257) 

Nurs ing School and O f f i c e  o f  the  Dean o f  the  School o f  Nursing 
2 7 8 ,  Chanqe t h e  s t a t u s  of  Mrs. E l  izabeth A. Knebel (Tenure). A s s i s t a n t  Professor ,  - 
from 50%T t o  w i thou t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1580. Also change t h e  title 
only of  Mrs .  Knebel from Assoc ia te  Dean fa r  Undergraduate Program t o  Associate  
Dean for  Admin is t ra t ion ,  a t  the same s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $32,000 f o r  twelve months, 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1980, i n  t h e  Office o f  the  Dean o f  t h e  School of  Nursing. 
(RBC 98) (RBC 99) 

Nursing School 
279. Appoint  Mi s s  Mary K. Koster  on-Tenure) as  Ass  i s tant  Professor ( 5 0 % ~ ) ,  a t  
an academic r a t e  o f  $18,000, for t h e  period September 1 ,  1980 through May 31, 
1981. 
Source o f  Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Nursing School F a c u l t y  Salaries - $18,000 
Percent of  Time:  50% 
( R B C  77) 

280. Reappoint  and increase the academic r a t e  o f  M r s .  Gerald ine A. Turner  o on- 
( ~ e n u r e )  , Ass istant P r o f e s s o r ,  f r o m  $15,750 t o  $16,000, effect  ive September 1, 
1980. 
Source o f  Funds : 

Other t han  S t a t e :  DHEW Grant - $16,000 
( R B C  88) 



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Fleeting - February 12-13, 7981 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1980-81 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

NURSING SCHOOL - cont inued 
N u r s i n g  School - cont inued 
281. A p p o i n t  Miss Anna P. R a i n s   on-~enure) as  C l i n i c a l  A s s o c i a t e  Professor ,  
w i thou t  sa la ry ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1980. M i s s  Rains also serves as  
Executive D i r e c t o r ,  I npa t i en t  Nursing Serv ices a t  a sa la ry  r a t e  o f  $36,400 i n  
the O f f i c e  o f  Hosp i ta l  A f f a i r s ,  and w i thou t  s a l a r y  i n  Nursing Serv ice - 
Administrat ion.  ( R B C  109) 

282. Increase the n i n e  months s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  D r .  P a t r i c i a  A .  Gauntlett-Beare 
 on-Tenure) , Associate P r o f e s s o r ,  from $23,500 t o  $25,500, e f f e c t i v e  
October 1 ,  1980. 
Source o F Funds : 

S t a t e  Funds: Nursing School Facu l ty  Sa lar ies  - $25,500 
IRBC 157) 

283.  Increase the twelve month sa la ry  r a t e  o f  M r .  Norman H. P a t r i c k   on-Tenure) , 
Instructor, from $21,500 t o  $23,500, e f f e c t i v e  October 1 ,  1980. 
Source o f  Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Nursing School Facu l ty  Sa la r i es  - $23,500 
( R B C  160) 

284. Increase t he  academic r a t e  o f  M r s .  Jane E .  DeLoach  on-~enure) , A s s i s t a n t  
Professor ,  from $19,500 t o  $21,500, f o r  the  p e r i o d  October 1 ,  1980 through 
May 31,  1981. 
Source o f  Funds : 

S t a t e  funds:  Nurs ing School Facu l ty  S a l a r i e s  - $19,500 
Other than S t a t e :  OHEW Grant - $2,000 

(RBC 162)  

285. Increase the percentage o f  t i m e  f o r  M i s s  Mary K. Kost t r   on-Tenure), 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor ,  a t  the same academic ra te ,  f r o m  50% to  60% f o r  the pe r iod  
October 1 ,  1980 through May 31, 1981, Academic Rate - 518,000. 
Source of Funds : 

S ta te  Funds: Nursing School Facu l ty  Sa lar ies  - $18,000 
Percent o f  Time: 60% 
(RBC 164) 

286. Change the  t i t l e  o n l y  o f  D r .  Harriett 5 .  Chaney   on-~enure), f r o m  
A s s i s t a n t  Professor t o  Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  a t  the  same academic r a t e  o f  $21,000, 
f o r  the pe r iod  September 1, 1980 through May 3 1 ,  1981. 
Source o f  Funds:  

S t a t e  Funds: Nursing School Facu l ty  Salaries - $21,000 
(RBC 211) 

287, Change the s t a t u s  o f  Mrs. I rene M, L i g h t    on-~enure), Ass i s tan t  Professor ,  
from f u l l - t i m e  t o  6 0 % ~  a t  the same academic r a t e  o f  $16,000, e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Nursing School Facu l t y  Sa lar ies  - $16,000 
Percent o f  Time: 60% 
( R R C  250) 



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS M E D I C A L  BRANCH AT  GALVESTON 
Board  M e e t i n g  - February 12-13 ,  l g b i  

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1980-81 OPERATING BUDGET - cont i nucd 

N U R S I N G  SCHOOL - cont inued 
N u r s i n a  School - conrinued 

A 

288. Change the s t a t u s  of Mrs. Susan S .  Baker  on-~enure) , A s s i s t a n t  
Professor ,  from f u l l - t i m e  t o  608T a t  the  same academic r a t e  of $17,500, 
e f f e c t  ive September 1 ,  1980 .  
Source of Funds: 

S ta te  Funds: Nursing School F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  - $17,500 
Percent o f  T ime:  50% 
(RBC 251 )  

289. Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  Mrs, G lo r i a  L.  Chiras  on-~enure), Ass i s tan t  
Professor ,  from f u l l - t i m e  to 60%T a t  t he  same academic r a t e  o f  $19,500, 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1980. 
Source o f  Funds: 

State Funds: Nurs ing  School Facu l ty  Sa la r i es  - $19,500 
Percent o f  T i m :  60% 
( R B c  252 )  

290. Reappoint and change the s t a t u s  o f  Mrs. Esperanza Rocha ro on-Tenure) from 
C l i n i c a l  Facul ty  Associate t o  C l i n i c a l  I n s t r u c t o r ,  without s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1980. Mrs. Rocha also serves as  D i r e c t o r  o f  Ambulatory Nursing 
Serv ices  a t  a sa lary  r a t e  o f  $26,400 i n  O u t - P a t i e n t  C l i n i c s  - Nursing Service. 
( R B C  299) 

291. Reappoint and change the t i t l e  of Mrs. P a t r i c i a  A. Kuykendall  on-~enure) 
from C l i n i c a l  Facu l ty  Assoc ia te  t o  C l i n i c a l  I n s t r u c t o r ,  w i thou t  sa la ry ,  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1980. Mrs. Kuykendall a l s o  serves as D i rec to r  of 
Nursing Serv ices,  Surgical  Operat ing Suite and Related Services, at  a sa la ry  
r a t e  of $30,500 i n  Surg i ca I Operat i ng Sui t e .  ( R a t  304) 

292. Reappoint and change t h e  t i t l e  only of H r s .  Beverly D. H u l t s   on-~enure) 
from Cl i n i c a l  Facu l ty  A s s o c i a t e  t o  C l  i n i c a l  I n s t r u c t o r ,  w i thout  sa la ry ,  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1980. M r s .  Hu l t s  a l s o  serves as  D i r e c t o r  o f  I npa t i en t  
Nurs ing Services, Pro fess iona l  Services, a t  a sa lary  r a t e  of $30,500 i n  Nursing 
Serv ice  - A d m i n i s t r a t i o n ,  (RBC 316) 

293. Appoint H r s .  Aimee E. Sodetani -Sh i b a t a   on-~enure) as A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r ,  
fo r  the period September 1 ,  1980 through May 31,  1981. Academic Rate, $16,000. 
Source of  Funds: 

Other than S t a t e :  DHEW Grant - $16,000 
( R B C  573 )  

294. Increase the  sa la ry  r a t e  o f  M r s .  Michel l e  A. Tholcken  on-Tenure), 
i n s t r u c t o r  (IOgT), F r o m  $23,684 t o  $24,564, e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1980 f o r  
twelve months. 
Source o f  Funds : 

Sta te  Funds: Nursing School Facu l t y  S a l a r i e s  - $24,564 
Percent of T i m e :  10% 
( R B C  627) 



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS M E D I C A L  BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February  12-13, 1981 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1980-81 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

UNIVERSITY  HOSPITALS 
Office o f  H o s p i t a l  A f f a i r s  and A1 I i e d  H e a l t h  Sciences School - Core Curr icu lum - 
Bas ic  and Cl i n i c a l  A1 l i e d  H e a l t h  
2 9 5 .  Reappoint and i n c r e a s e  the sa la ry  r a t e  o f  M r .  Henry J .  Cavszos, Coordinator, 
TDC/UTMB' P ro jec t  Plann ing ,  from $25,000 to  $27 ,125  For twelve months, effective 
September 1 ,  1980. Mr. Cavazos a l s o  serves as Assistant Professor, without 
s a l a r y ,  i n  the SchooI o f  A l l i e d  H e a l t h  Sciences - Core C u r r i c u l u n i  - Bas ic  and 
Cl i n i ~ a l  A1 l ied Heal rh. 
Source o f  Funds: 

Ocher than S t a t e :  Interagency Contract (80-81) -1004 - $27,125 
(RBC 4 3 )  (RBC 526) 

Office o f  H o s p i t a l  A f f a i r s  
296. Appoint M r .  Eugene C. Wood as Execut ive D i  r e c t o r  o f  Ambulatory Serv ices a t  
a sa lary  r a t e  o f  $40,000 for twetve months, e f f e c t i v e  October 21, 1980. Funds 
needed are  to  come from departmental non-teaching s a l a r i e s .  (RBC 280) 

297.  lncrease the sa la ry  r a t e  o f  M i s s  Barbara L. Crane, D i r e c t o r  of S t a f f  
Serv ices,  from $23,000 to  $24,200 fo r  t w e l v e  months, e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1980. 
Addi t iona l  funds needed are to come from the  departmetita1 non-teaching s a l a r i e s .  
(RBC 338) 

298. lncrease the  sa la ry  r a t e  of Mr. Thomas R. Dunn, Assistant Vice President 
f o r  Hosp i ta l  0us iness  A f f a i r s ,  from $41,000 to $43,000 for twe lve  months, 
effective November 1 ,  1980. Additional Funds needed a r e  to come frcm the 
departmental  non-teaching s a l a r i e s .  (RBC 340) 

299. Increase the s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  M i s s  Dorothy C .  F e l i s ,  Execut ive  D i rec tor ,  
Professional  Serv ices,  f r o m  $33,500 t o  $35,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  
November 1 ,  1980. Additional funds needed are t o  come f r o m  t he  departmental 
non-teaching s a l a r i e s ,  (RBC 341) 

300, lncrease the s a l a r y  r a t e  of Mr. Raymond N. J a r l ,  Jr . ,  Execu t i ve  D i r e c t o r ,  
Support  Serv ices , f rorn $35,800 t o  $38,200 fo r  twelve months, ef feet-i ve 
November 1 ,  1980. Additional funds needed a r e  ro c m e  from the  departmental  
non-reach i ng sa 1 a r  i es ,  (RBC 342) 

301. lncrease the  sa la ry  r a t e  of  M r .  Robert E. L e w i s ,  Execut ive D i rec to r ,  
Professional  Services, from $37,800 t o  $40,000 for twelve months ,  e f f e c t i v e  
November 1 ,  1980. Add i t i ona l  funds needed a r e  t o  come from the departmental  
non-teaching s a l a r i e s .  ( R B C  343) 

302. lncrease the sa la ry  payment of M r .  Gus J .  Oppermann, I V ,  Assistant to t he  
Assoc ia te  V ice  President  fo r  University H o s p i t a l s  ( p r t - t i m e ) ,  from $18,750 t o  
$20,550 for t w e l v e  months, e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1980. Add i t i ona l  funds needed 
a r e  t o  come f r o m  the departmental non-teaching s a l a r i e s .  M r .  Oppermann a l s o  
serves as  A s s i s t a n t  to the  Assoc ia te  Vice President f o r  U n i v e r s i t y  Hosp i ta ls  
(par t - t ime)  a t  a s a l a r y  payment o f  $6,850 i n  the O f f i c e  o f  the Dean of Medicine. 
Total s a l a r y  for  twelve months, $27,400. ( R B c  376)  

303. l n c r e a s e  the s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  M iss  Anna P. Rains, Execut ive  Di rec to r ,  
I n p a t i e n t  Nurs ing  Services, from $34,400 t o  $37,600 for twe lve  months, effective 
November 1 ,  1980. Addi t iona l funds needed are  t o  come f rorn the departmental  
non-teaching s a l a r i e s .  M i s s  Rains a l s o  serves as C l i n i c a l  Associate Professor ,  
w i  thout sa I a r y  , i n  School of Nurs i ng - Nurs i ng School . (RBC 5 6 3 )  



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board  Meet ing - February  12-13, 1981 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1980-81 OPERATING B U D G E T  - cont inued 

UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS - continued 
Council o f  Rel igious M i n i s t r y  
- 

304. Appoint M i s s  Sonya F .  Allen as Chaplain, w i thou t  salary, e f f e c t i v e  
September 24, 1980. ( R B C  112) 

305. Reappoin t  M r s .  Carol C .  Turner as Chapla in ,  w i t h o u t  salary, e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1980. ( R B C  298) 

306. Appoin t  M r .  Van T, Pham as Chaplain, w i t h o u t  salary, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  
1980. ( R 5 C  303) 

307. Reappoint D r .  Timothy B. Curry as Chapla in ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  f o r  the period 
September 1 ,  1980 through October 5 ,  1980. Effective October 5, 1980, a c ~ e p t  
h i s  res igna t i on .  (RBC 317 )  

308. Appoint M r .  Eddie M. Tubbs as C h a p l a i n ,  without s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1 ,  1980. (RBC 327) 

309. Appoint M r .  William P. Elder as Chaplain, w i thout  salary, e f f e c t i v e  
September 22, 1980. ( R B C  361) 

Our-Patient Clinic - Nursing Serv ice  
310. Increase t h e  s a l a r y  r a t e  of Mrs. Esperanza Rocha, Director o f  Ambulatory 
Nursing Serv ices ,  f rom $26,400, as shown i n  the approved budget, to  528,210 
for twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  Gctober 1 ,  1980. Funds needed a r e  ro come from 
the  depar tmenta l  non-teaching salaries budge t  and Unallocated Approp r i a t i ons  - 
Hospitals. (RBC 4 7 )  

Nurs ing  Service - Administration 
311. Appoint Mr. P e t e r  5. Donzello as Director of I n p a t i e n t  N u r s i n g  Services, 
Administrative Serv ices,  at a sa la ry  r a t e  o f  $17,500 f o r  twelve months, 
e f f e c t i v e  September 8, 1980, Funds needed are to come from the departmental 
non- teaching s a l a r i e s .  (RBC 30) 

312.  Accept the resignation of  Mrs. Barbara S .  Czerwinski, Director o f  l n p a t i e n t  
Nursing Services, S u r g e r y ,  at a s a l a r y  rate of $30,500 for twelve months, 
e f f e c t i v e  October 10, 1980. (RBC 238) 

313. Reappoint Miss Claire K. McLaughl in as Director of I npa t ien t  Nurs ing 
Services, Pediatrics, at the same compensation of  $28,000 for  twelve months, 
effective September 1 ,  1980. Funds n e e d e d  a r e  to come from the departmental 
non-teach ing sa 1 a r  i es budget.  (RBC 289)  

314. Increase the salary  rate of M r .  Charles 0. Allison, D i r e c t o r  of I n p a t i e n t  
Nursing Serv ices ,  Psychiarry from a sa la ry  rate o f  $23,000 to $25,000 for 
twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  November 1,  1980. Add i t i ona l  funds needed a r e  to 
come from the depar tmenta l  non-teaching salaries, ( R B C  559) 



THE UN I V E R S  I TY OF TEXAS MED I CAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - February 12-13, 1981 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1980-81 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

U N I V E R S I T Y  HOSPITALS  - cont inued 
Surgical  Opera t ing  S u i t e  
315. I n c r e a s e  the ba la ry  r a t e  o f  M r s .  Patricia A .  Kuykendal 1 ,  Director of 
Nurs i ng Services , Surg i ~a l Operat i ng Su i t e  and Re l aced Serv  i ces , from $30,500 
t o  $32,000 f o r  tivelve months, effective October 1 ,  1980. Add i  t i ona l  funds 
needed a r e  t o  come f r o m  U n a l l o c a t e d  A p p r o p r i a t i o n s  - H o s p i t a l s .  ( R B C  145) 

316. De le te  the name of Mr. Ear le  W. Christman, I l l ,  Chie f  Perfusionist a t  a 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $18,804.  M r .  Christman did not  accept  h i s  1980-81 reappoin tment .  
( R B C  616) 

Surgical  Opera t ing  S u i t e  - Recovery Room 
317.  Change the s t a t u s  o f  Mrs. Karen S .  Winters from Nurse A s s i s t a n t  at  a 
sa la ry  r a t e  o f  $7,896 to Hosp i ta l  Technical A s s i s t a n t  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  of 
$10,656 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  October 1 ,  1980. Funds needed a r e  t o  
come from t h e  c l a s s i f i e d  s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 161) 

k d  i ca l Records 
318. Chanse the s t a t u s  o f  M i s s  Diana L. Parker from Assistant Chief Medical  
~ e c o r d  ~ d m i n i s t r a t o r  a t  a sa la ry  r a t e  o f  $18,180 t o  A s s o c i a t e  D i  r e c t o r  a t  a 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $20,004 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  October 1 ,  1980. ( R B C  2 6 0 )  

319. increase the sa la ry  r a t e  of Mrs. Catherine D. P o r t e r ,  Chief M e d i c a l  Record 
L i b r a r i a n ,  from $26,500 t o  $27,400 for  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  October 1 ,  1980. 
Additional funds needed a re  t o  come from Unal located Appropr ia t ions  - H o s p i t a l s .  
Mrs. Porter a l s o  serves as  Adjunct Ins t ruc to r ,  w i t hou t  s a l a r y ,  in School o f  
A l l i e d  H e a l t h  Sciences - Medical Record Admin is t ra t ion .  (RBC 261) 

Anesthesia Serv ice  
320. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of Mr. Thomas M. S m i t h  from O i rec to r ,  Anesthesia Serv ice  
( 1 0 0 % ~ )  a t  a s a l a r y  rate o f  $25,500, as shown i n  t he  approved budget ,  t o  D i  r e c t o r ,  
Hosp i ta l  Equipment Services (50%T),  a r  a sa lary  r a t e  of $25,800 f o r  twe lve  
months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1980. M r .  Smith a l s o  serves as  D i r e c t o r ,  
Hosp i t a  l Equ i prnent Services (50XT) a t  th i s same sa  l a r y  r a t e  i n  Hosp i t a  l 
Equipment Service.  (RBC 54) 

321. Accept t he  res igna t i on  o f  M r .  Thomas M. S m i t h ,  D i r e c t o r ,  Hosp i ta l  
Equipment Services ( ~ o % T ) ,  a t  a sa lary  r a t e  of $25,800 f o r  tweIve months, 
effective October 1 7 ,  1980. (RBC 239)  

322.  Appoint M r .  Russel G. Russel l  as D i r e c t o r ,  Anesthesia Serv ice,  a t  a s a l a r y  
r a t e  of $25,800 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  October 20, 1980. Funds needed 
a r e  to  come from the departmental non-teaching s a l a r i e s .  (RBC 273) 

Autopsy Serv i ce 
323 .  Delete t h e  name of Mr. Thomas F. Leatherberry,  Techn ica l  D i rec to r  a t  a 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $15,440. M r .  L e a t h e r b e r r y  has been returned t o  classified 
s t a t u s ,  effective September I ,  1980. ( R B C  626) 



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - Februa ry  12-13 ,  1581 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1980-81 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 
UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS - cont inued 
Cyto-Patho logy Labora to ry  
324. Delete the name o f  H r .  J i ck  Y .  Wong, D i r e c t o r  of Rad io log ica l  Eng ineer ing  
and Planning,  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $19,440 fo r  twe l ve  months. M r .  Wong has 
been re turned t o  c l a s s i  f i e d  s t a t u s .  (RBC 283) 

i n f e c t i o n  Contro l  
325.  Change the s t a t u s  of Mr. George T. Brown, Technical D i r e c t o r ,  from 100%T, 
a s  s l lown i n  the  approved budget, t o  25%T, a t  the same s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $24,000 
for  twelve months, effective September 1 ,  1980. ( R B C  56) 

Pharmacy 
326.  Increase the sa lary  r a t e  of M r .  Eus tac io  Galvan, D i rec to r  o f  Pharmacy 
Services, f r o m  $35,000 t o  $37,400 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  October I ,  1980. 
Add i t i ona l  funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom Unallocated Appropriations - Hospitals. 
( R B C  235) 

327. I n c r e a s e  t he  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  M r .  Leo J. Schillaci, Assoc ia te  D i r e c t o r ,  
Pharmacy Services, from $30,000 to $32,400 for twelve months, effective 
October 1, 1980. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a r e  t o  come f r o m  Unallocated 
A p p r o p r i a t i o n s  - Hosp i ta l s .  ( R B C  236) 

Pulmonary Therapy Serv ice  
328. Accept the r e s i g n a t i o n  of M i s s  Sharon L .  Hawley, A s s o c i a t e  D i r e c t o r ,  
Pulmonary Therapy Service, a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $25,737, effective September 30,  
1980. ( R B C  200) 

329. Appoint M r .  W i l l i a ~ i i  E. Hast ings as D i rec to r ,  Pulmonary Therapy Service, a t  
a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $30,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  November 10, 1980. Funds 
needed a r e  t o  came from the  departmental non-teach ing s a l a r i e s .  ( R B C  566) 

330. Delete the n a m e  of  M r .  Ronald L. Tidwell, D i r e c t o r ,  Pulmonary Therapy 
Service, a t  a s a l a r y  ra te  of $27,200. Mr. Tidwell d i d  not accept h i s  1980-81 
reappo i ntrnent . (RBC 6 t j) 

Radiat ion Oncology 
331. Appoint M r .  Kenneth 9, McCray a s  A s s i s t a n t  t o  the P h y s i c i s t  a t  a sa la ry  
r a t e  o f  $26,000 f o r  twelve months, effective October 20, 1980. Funds needed 
a r e  to come f r o m  the departmental c lass i f i ed  s a l a r i e s .  (RBC 520) 

332. Appo in t  Mrs. Gai l  Prestigiarnoco as A s s o c i a t e  i n  Occupational Therapy, 
wi thout  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  October 20, 1980. ( R B C  405) 

School Serv i ce  f o r  P e d i a t r i c  and P s y c h i a t r i c  P a t i e n t s  
333. Reappoint a n d  increase the s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  Mr. Cecil E. Henry, School 
Teacher, f r o m  $15,272 to $16,570 for twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  ~epternber 1 ,  1380. 
Funds needed a r e  to come f r o m  t h e  departmental non-teaching s a l a r i e s .  ( R B C  5 7 )  

334. Change the  s t a t u s  o f  Mrs. Gail B. Avots-Avotins, School Teacher, from 
TOO%T a t  a sa la ry  r a t e  o f  $16,570, as shown i n  the approved b u d g e t ,  t o  w i t h o u t  
sa 1 a r y  , e f f e c t  i ve September 1, 1980. (RHC 6 0 )  



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS M E D I C A L  BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February  12-13, 1981 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1980-81 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS - cont inued 
School S e r v i c e  for  P c d i a t r i c  and P s y c h i a t r i c  Pa t i en ts  - cont inued 
335.  A d j u s t  the s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  M i s s  L i s a  A Vaiani ,  School Teacher, from $11,729, 
as  shown i n  t he  approved budget ,  t o  $1 1,772 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  
September 1 ,  1980. Funds n e e d e d  a r e  t o  come f r o m  P r o j e c t  1-1-6378-EA. ( R B C  82) 

336. Increase the salary rate of Miss L i s a  A. Vaiani ,  School Teacher, f r o m  
$11,772, to $12,168 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  October 1 ,  1980. Addi t iona l  
funds needed are  to come from P r o j e c t  1-1-6370-EA.  ( R B C  177)  

337 .  Delete the name o f  Mrs. Ja D a i l y ,  School Teacher a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  of 
$14,610 for  twelve months. M r s .  Daily d i d  not  accept  her 1380-81 reappointmenr. 
( R B C  363) 

338. Delete t he  name of Mrs. A l b e r t a  L. Stephen, Educat ional  Ma te r i a l  Special  i s t  
( pa r t - t ime)  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $29,756. Mrs. Stephen d i d  not accept her 
1980-81 reappointment.  I R 6 C  617) 

339.  Delete t he  name o f  M r .  Dereck W. Cooper, School Teacher, without  s a l a r y .  
M r .  Cooper d i d  not  accept h i s  1980-81 reappointment. f R B C  619) 

Surg i c a l  Pathology Laboratory 
340. Reappoint and inc rease  the s a l a r y  r a t e  of M r .  John L. Swedo, Technical 
O i  r e c t o r  ( 5 0 % ~ ) ,  f r o m  $17,500 t o  $18,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f fec t  ivs 
September 1 ,  1980. Funds needed are  to come f r o m  the departmental non-teaching 
s a l a r i e s  budget. M r .  Swedo a l s o  serves as  Technical D i rec to r  (50%~) a t  t h i s  
same s a l a r y  rate  i n  the Department o f  Pathology. ( R B C  72) 

Laundry 
m c e p t  t he  res igna t i on  o f  M r .  Cruz M. Cortez, D i r e c t o r  of Laundry a t  a 
sa la ry  r a t e  o f  $21,500 for  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  November 30, 1980. (RBC 622) 

Hospi t a 1  Equipment Serv ice 
3 4 2 .  Appoint  M r .  Thomas M. S m i t h  as Director,  Hospital Equipment Serv ice  (5OgT) 
a t  a sa la ry  r a t e  of $25,600 f o r  t w e l v e  months, effective-September 1 ,  1980. 
Funds needed a r e  to come from Hospital Equipment Service Fund. M r .  Smith a l s o  
se rves  as  D i r e c t o r ,  Hosp i ta l  Equipment Services ( S O W ) ,  at t h i s  same salary 
r a t e  i n  Anesthes ia  S e r v i c e .  (RBC 55)  

343.  Accept the res ignat ion o f  M r .  Thomas M. Smith, D i rec to r ,  Hospital 
Equipment Serv ice  ( ~ o z T ) ,  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $25,800 for t w e l v e  months, 
effective October 17, 1980. ( R B C  240) 

S t a t e  o f  Texas Poison Center 
344. Change the  s t a t u s  of M r .  Harold M. Green f rom Assoc ia te  D i  r e c t o r .  Poi son - ,  - - -  

Center, a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  of $22,086 to Poison In format ion S p e c i a l i s t  i l l a t  a 
sa lary  r a t e  o f  $26,268 f o r  twe l ve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September I ,  1980. Funds 
needed a r e  t o  come f r o m  the departmental non-teaching s a l a r i e s  budget and 
Unal lacated Appropriations - Hospitals. ( R B C  118) 



THE UN l  V E  RS  l  TY 0 F TEXAS M E D  l CAL BRANCH AT GALV ESTON 
Board Meeting - Fcbruary 12-13, 1981 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1980-81 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

U N I V E R S i T Y  HOSPITALS - continued 
S t a t e  o f  Texas Poison Center - cont inued 
3 4 5 .  Change the s t a t u s  o f  M r .  Jon D .  Thompson f r o m  Poison In fo rmat ion  
S p e c i a l i s t  I a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $19,440 t o  Poison I n f o r m a t i o n  S p e c i a l i s t  I I  
a r  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $22,224 for  twelve  months, e f f e c t i v e  November 1,  1980. 
(RBC 344) 

THE MARINE BtDMEDICAL INSTITUTE 
The M a r i n e  Biomedical I n s t i t u t e  
3 4 6 .  I nc rease  the s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  D r .  Lauren A. Langford, Associate Member, from 
$13,500 t o  $15,372 fo r  t w e l v e  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1980. Funds needed 
a r e  to come f ron~ OHEW Grant 5R01-NS-10161-10. (RBC 16) 

347. Increase the s a l a r y  r a t e  of D r .  Claire E. Hulsebosch, Associate Member, 
f r o m  $13,500 ($3,100 from General Budget and $10,400 from DHEW Grant 1F32- 
06246-02) t o  $15,372 f o r  twelve months ( $ 1 , 3 3 2  from General Budget and $14,040 
f ram DHEW Grant 1~32-06246-02)  , e f f e c t i v e  September 1 , 1980. (RBC 5 3 )  

343. Reappoint D r .  aenjarnin J. W i l l  ianls, Associate Member, a t  the  same s a l a r y  
r a t e  o f  $14,868 f o r  t w e l v e  months ($1,488 from General Budget and $13,380 from 
DHEW G r a n t  1F32-NS-06268-OI), e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1980. General Budget 
funds needed a r e  to come f rorn the departmental non-teaching sa la r i es  budget .  
( R B L  7 3 )  

349. Correct the budgeted r a t e  o f  D r .  Kenneth P. von d e r  Porten, Associate  
Member, from $14,000 ( $ 3 , 2 0 0  from General Budget and $10,800 f r o m  DHEW Grant)  
t o  $20,000 f o r  twe lve  months, effective September 1 ,  1980. Funds needed a r e  
t o  come from DHEW Grant 2P01-NS-11255-07. 1979-80 salary rate ,  $20,000. 
(RBc  96) 

350.  increase the s a l a r y  r a t e  of D r .  Robert  P. Y e z i e r s k i ,  Associate Member, 
from $13,500 ($3,100 from General Budget and $10,400 from DHEW  rant) to 
$15,372 f o r  t w e l v e  months ($1,332 f r o m  General Budget and $14,040 from OHEW 
G r a n t  lF32-NS-06193-021, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1980. (RBC 97) 

351. Correct  t he  s a l a r y  ra te  o f  Dr. S t e w a r t  C. B i r s e ,  Associate Member, from 
$13,500 ($3,100 f r o m  General Budget and $10,400 from DHEW G r a n t )  to $15,372 
for  twe lve  m o n t h s  ($1,332 from General Budget and $14,040 f r o m  DHEW Grant 
1F32-765110-02). e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1980. 1979-80 sa lary  r a t e ,  $15,372. 
{RBC 100) 

352. Grant a Reassignment o f  Duty t o  Dr. Joe D. Coulter, Member, e f f e c t i v e  
September 6, 1980, at the  same s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $38,900. D r .  Coulter also serves 
as Associate Professor ,  without s a l a r y ,  i n  Psych ia t r y  and Behaviora l  Science, 
and as  A s s o c i a t e  Professor, without s a l a r y ,  in Physiology and Biophysics. 
Source of Funds : 

Other than State: DHEW Gran ts  - $38,900 
(RBC 103) 



THE UN1VERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BFV\NCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - February 12-13, 1961 

AMENDMENTS TO T H E  1980-81 OPERATING B U D G E T  - continued 
THE MAR1 IIIE 6 IOMCD!  GAL INSTITUTE - cont i nued 
The Marine Bioriledical Institute - cont inued 
353.  Reappoint Dr .  Golda A ,  Kevetter  as  A s s o c i a t e  Member a t  the sanlc s a l a r y  .. . 

r a t e  o f  $ i5,900 for  the  pe r iod  September I ,  1980 through June 30, 1981. Funds 
needed a r e  to come f r o m  the departmental  non-teaching s a l a r i e s .  ( R B C  210) 

354. Reappoint Dr. James 5. Kittredge as c h i e f ,  Comparative Marine B iochemis t ry  
and Pharmacology Section a t  the same s a l a r y  ra te  of $38,300 fo r  twelve months 
for the month of September, 1980. Funds needed a r e  to come from t h e  
departmental non-teaching salaries. E f f e c t i v e  September 30, 1980 accept h i s  
resignation. (RBC z 18) 

355 .  Appoint Or. Michael K.  Rock as Associate Member a t  a s a l a r y  ra te  o f  
$16,440 f o r  twe lve  months, 2ffective October 8, 1980. Funds needed a r e  zo come 
from PCM 7912175.  (RBC 2 4 5 )  

356. Reappoinr Dr. Teresa C, R i t c h i e  as Associate Member a t  t he  same sa lary  
ra te  o f  $14,668 for twelve months ,  effective September 1, 1980. Funds needed 
a re  t o  come from DHEW Grant 2PG I-NS-1 1255-07. ( R B C  256) 

357. Reappoint  D r .  Dan ie l  G. Gibson,  J I I ,  as Assoc ia te  Hember a t  the  same 
salary r a t e  of  $14,868 f o r  twelve months ,  effective September I ,  1980. Funds 
needed a r e  to come f r o m  DHEW Grant 1~01-~S-16093-01. (RBC 275) 

358. Delete t h e  name o f  Dr. Char les  E .  Helsley, Adjunct  Member, without  s a l a r y .  
D r .  Helsley d i d  not accept h i s  1980-81 reappointment.  ( R B C  618) 

359. Dele te  the  name of Dr. Masashi Sawada, Visiting Scientist a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  
of 518,000. D r .  Sawada d i d  not accept h i s  1980-81 reappointment. ( R B C  620) 

Medical Branch L i b r a r y  
360.  Reappoint and increase t h e  salary r a t e  of Mrs. Alice C ,  Wygant, Reference 
Librarian, from $16,200 to $17,400 for twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1980. Funds needed a r e  t o  come f r o m  the departmental non-teaching s a l a r i e s  
budge t .  (RBC 85) 

361, Change t h e  s t a t u s  of M i s s  Carol 8 ,  P h i l l i p s  f r o m  Reference L i b r a r i a n  a t  a 
s a l a r y  payment o f  $12,000 to Chief Reference Librarian  art-time) a t  a salary 
payment o f  $12,000 for  twelve months, effective September 1 ,  1980. 
M i s s  Phi l l i p s  also serves as Chief Reference L i b r a r i a n  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  a t  a salary 
payment of $10,000 i n  Interdisciplinary Medical Education Program. Total 
s a l a r y  f o r  twelve months, $22,000. ( R B C  93)  

362. Increase the salary payment o f  Mr. L a r r y  J .  Wygant, Associate Director f o r  
History o f  Medicine and Facu l ty  Associate  (par t - t ime)  from $10,200 t o  $12,600 
for twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  October 1 ,  1980, Additional funds needed are to 
come from t h e  departmental non-teaching sa lar ies  budget. Mr. Wygant a l s o  
serves as Associate D i r e c t o r  f o r  H i s t o r y  o f  Medic ine  Archives (par t - t ime)  a t  a 
s a l a r y  payment of  $12,000 i n  interdisciplinary Medical Education Program. 
Total  salary f o r  twelve months, $24,600.  ( R B C  207) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - Februa ry  1 2 - 1 3 ,  1961 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1963-81 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 
LIBRARIES - continued 
Medical aranch L i b r a r y  - con t inued 
3 6 3 .  Appoint  Mr. Michael B. Fal lon as Clinical Medical L i b r a r i a n  at a s a l a r y  
r a t e  of  $17,400 fo r  twelve months, effective October 1, 1960. Fund5 needed are  
t o  come F r o m  the departmental non-teaching s a l a r i e s .  ( R B C  209) 

364 .  Increase the  sa la ry  payment of M i s s  Carol B .  Phi l l i p s ,  ~h i e f  Reference 
L i b r a r i a n  (part-time) from $12,000 t o  $14,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  
October I ,  1980. A d d i t i o n a l  Funds needed a r e  t o  come from the depar tmen ta l  
non-teaching sa lar ie s  budget. Miss  P h i l l i p s  a l s o  serves as chief Reference 
L i b r a r i a n  ( p a r t - t i m e )  a t  a s a l a r y  payment of $10,000 i n  Interdiscipl i n a r y  
Medical Educat ion Program. Total sa la ry  f o r  t w e l v e  months, $24,000. (RBC 231) 

365. Accept t h e  res igna t i on  of Hrs. Janet S.  T a y l o r ,  Reference L i b r a r i a n  a t  a 
sa la ry  r a t e  of $17,400 for  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  October 31,  1980. (RBC 355) 

TRANSFER OF Fbl4DS 
366.  From: Unal located A p p r o p r i a t i o n s  - General 

To: Office o f  t he  Executive Vice President  for  
A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  and 8usiness A f f a i r s  
Classified Salar ies 

For: This t r a n s f e r  w i l l  p rov ide  funds fo r  the 
creation o f  a new position o f  Secretary I t 1  
a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $14,376 for twelve months, 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1980. 

( R R c  538) 

367, From: Unal located Appropr iat ions - I n s t r u c t i o n a l  

To: Office of the  Dean of  Medicine 
Classified Salar ies  

For: T h i s  t r a n s f e r  w i l l  provide funds f o r  t he  
c rea t i on  o f  a new position o f  Clerk Typist 1 I I 
a t  a sa la ry  r a t e  of $11,388 f o r  twelve months, 
effecr i ve September 1, 1980. 

(RBC 70) 

368. From: U n a l i ~ c a t e d  Appropr iat ions - I n s t r u c t i o n a l  

T o :  Of f i ce  o f  t he  Dean of  Medicine 
Classified Salaries 

For: T h i s  t r ans fe r  w i l l  provide funds for t he  
c rea t i on  of a new p o s i t i o n  of A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  
A s s i s t a n t  I I  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  of $20,100 f o r  
twelve months, effective October 1 ,  1380. 

(RBC 235) 



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS M E D I C A L  BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board  Meeting - February  1 2 - 1 3 ,  1981 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1980-81 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS - continued 
369. From: Unsllocated Appropr ia t ions  - l n s t r u c t i o n a l  

To: Human Biological C h e n ~ i s t r y  and Genetics 
Class i f ied  S a l a r i e s  

For: T h i s  t r ans fe r  w i l l  prov ide  funds f o r  t h e  
creation o f  a new p o s i t i o n  o f  Senior Research 
Associate a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $18,804 f o r  
twe lve  months, effective September 1,  1980. 

(RBC 8 1 )  

370. From: Unallocated Appropr iat ions - Instructional 

To: Human B i o l o g i c a l  Chemistry and Genetics 
C l a s s i f i e d  Salar ies  

For: T h i s  t r ans fe r  w i  1 1  p rov ide  funds f o r  t h e  
creation of a new p o s i t i o n  o f  Research 
Associate at a salary r a t e  o f  $15,372 fo r  
twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1980. 

( R ~ C  185) 

372 .  From: Unallocated Appropr ia t ions  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l  

To: I n t e r d i s c i p l  i na ry  Medical Educat ion Program 
Classified Saiar ies  

For: This t r a n s f e r  w i l l  provide funds for the 
c rea t ion  of a new position of Clerk T y p i s t  Ill, 
e f f e c t i v e  September 10, 1980. 

( R B C  '188) 

372.  From: Unallocated Appropr iat ions - l n s t r u c t i o n a l  

To: lnterdiscipl i n a r y  Medical Education Program 
Classified Salar ies  

For: T h i s  t rans fe r  w i l l  p r o v i d e  funds f o r  the  new 
p o s i t i o n  o f  Clerk T y p i s t  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  
$ 1 1  ,772, effect  i ve November 1 , 1980. 

( R B C  6 1 4 )  

3 7 3 .  From: Unal located Appropriations - Instructional 

To: Interdisciplinary Medical Education Program 
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa lar i e s  

For: T h i s  t rans fe r  w i  I 1  prov ide  funds fo r  the 
creation of a new p o s i t i o n  o f  Medical 
Illustrator IV (par t - t ime)  at a s a l a r y  o f  
$17,195, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1980. 

(RBC 629) 



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS M E D I C A L  BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - F e b r u a r y  12-13, 1981 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1980-83 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS - con t inued  
374. From: Unallocated Appropr ia t ions  - I r ~ s t r u c t i o n a l  

To: Microbiology 
Classified S a l a r i e s  

For :  Th is  t rans fe r  w i l l  p r o v i d e  funds for t h e  
c r e a t i o n  o f  a new position o f  Research 
Technician a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $13,452 fo r  
twelve months f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  October 1 ,  1980 
through March 31, 1981. 

( R B C  232)  

375 .  From:  Unailocated Approp r i a t i ons  - Instructional 

To: Microbiology 
Classi f i ed  Sa la r i es  

For: This t r a n s f e r  w i l l  prov ide  funds f o r  the 
creation of a new position o f  Research 
Technician a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $15,372, 
effective November 15, 1980. 

( R B C  591) 

376 .  From: Unallocated Appropr ia t ions  - Instructional 

To: Obstetrics and Gynecology 
Classified Salaries 

For: T h i s  t r a n s f e r  will p r o v i d e  funds f o r  t he  
c r e a t i o n  o f  a new position of Clerk T y p i s t  I l l  
( th ree- four ths  time) a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $10,089 
for twelve months, effective September 1, 1980. 

( K e c  19s) 

377. F r o m :  Unallocated Appropr ia t ions  - Instructional 
To: P e d i a t r i c s  

Classified Salar ies  

For: This  t r a n s f e r  will prov ide  funds f o r  the 
creat ion of a new position of Research 
Associate a t  a sa lary  r a t e  o f  $14,868 f o r  
t w e l v e  months for the period September 1, 1980 
through February 28, 1981. 

( R B C  242) 



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - February 12-13,  1981 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1980-81 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 
TRANSFER OF FUNDS - cont inued 
3 7 8 .  From: Una l l oca ted  Appropr ia t ions  - l n s t r u c t i o n a l  

To: P e d i a t r i c s  
Classified Salaries 

For: T h i s  t r a n s f e r  w i l l  p rov ide  funds fo r  the  
c r e a t i o n  o f  a new p o s i t i o n  o f  C lerk  I I  
( p a r t - t i m e )  a t  a sa la ry  of $10,013 fo r  
twelve months ,  e f f e c t i v e  October 1 ,  1980. 

( R B C  3 7 3 )  

379. From: Unal located Appropr ia t ions  - l n s t r u c t i o n a l  

To: Pediatrics 
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa la r i es  

For: Th i s  t r a n s f e r  w i l l  p rov ide  funds fo r  the  
c r e a t i o n  of a new p o s i t i o n  o f  Research 
Technician a t  a sa lary  r a t e  of $12,576 for  
twelve months, f o r  t h e  per iod September 1 ,  1980 
through February 28, 1981. 

( R B C  374) 

380. From: Unal located Appropr ia t ions  - l n s t r u c t i o n a l  

To: Physiology and Biophysics 
Classified Sa la r i es  

For :  T h i s  t rans fe r  will provide funds for the  
creation o f  a new p o s i t i o n  of Laboratory 
Technical Assistant 1 a t  a salary rate of  
$9,024 f o r  twelve months f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  
September 1 ,  1980 through A p r i l  30, 1981. 

(RBC 183) 

381. From: Unal located Appropr ia t ions  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l  

To: Physiology and Biophysics 
Classified Sa la r i es  

For :  T h i s  t r a n s f e r  will provide funds f o r  t h e  
creation of a new p o s i t i o n  of C le rk  T y p i s t  I l l  
(part-time) a t  a sa la ry  of $7,992 for t h e  
period September 1, 1980 through A p r i  1 30, 1981. 

( R ~ C  372) 



THE UNlVERSlTY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
e o a r d  Meet i n y  - February  12-13,  1981 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1960-81 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS - cont inued 
382. From: U n a l l o c a t e d  A p p r o p r i a t i o n s  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l  

To: Surgery 
Classified S a l a r i e s  

For: This t r a n s f e r  w i l l  p r o v i d e  funds f o r  t h e  
creation of a new pos i t i o n  o f  Laboratory 
Technical  Ass i s t a n t  I a t  a sa lary  r a t e  o f  
$10,656 f o r  twe l ve  months, e f f e c t i v e  
September 1 ,  1980. 

( R B C  35) 

383. From: Unallocated Appropr ia t ions  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l  

To: Surgery 
Classified Salaries 

f o r :  T h i s  t r ans fe r  w i  I 1  provide f u n d s  for  the 
creation o f  a new p o s i t i o n  o f  Research 
A s s o c i a t e  a t  a sa la ry  r a t e  o f  $14,868 for  
t he  p e r i o d  September 1, 1980 through 
May 3 1 ,  1981. 

( R S C  223) 

384. From: Unal  located Appropriations - l n s t r u c t i o n a l  

To: S u r g e r y  
Classified Salaries 

For: This  t r a n s f e r  w i l l  p rov ide  funds for t he  
creation of a new pos i t i on  o f  Research 
Technician a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $12,576 far  
twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1980. 

(RBC 226) 

385. From: Una l loca ted  Appropr ia t ions  - Hosp i ta ls  

To: Social Serv ice 
Classified Salaries 

For: T h i s  t r a n s f e r  will prov ide  funds for  the 
creation o f  a new position o f  Social Worker I 
a t  a sa lary  rate o f  $14,868 far twelve months, 
effective September 1, 1980. 

( R 5 C  375) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - February 1 2 - 1 3 ,  1981 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1980-81 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS - continued 
3 8 6 .  From: Unallocated A p p r o p r i a t i o n s  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l  

To: Moody S t a t e  School 
Maintenance and Opera t  ion 

For:  T h i s  t r a n s f e r  w i l l  provide funding f o r  
medical pro fess iona l  s e r v i c e s  f o r  res idents  
o f  rhe Moody Sta te  School for  Cerebral P a l s i e d  
Chi ldren for  the period September 1 ,  1980 
through February 2 8 ,  1981. 

( R B C  163) 

387. From: The Marine Biomedical  I n s t i t u t e  - Marine Medicine 
Maintenance and Operat ion 

To: The Marine Bio~nedical I n s t i t u t e  - Marine Medicine 
Classified S a l a r i e s  

For: This transfer wi 1 1  p r o v i d e  funds f o r  a 
s t a f f  nurse. 

(RBC 395) 

388. From: John Sealy C a f e t e r i a :  Unappropriated Surp lus 

To: A u x i l i a r y  Enterprises Budget - Alumni F i e l d  House 
Classified Salar ies  
Hour 1 y Wages 
Maintenance and Operat ion 
S t a f f  Benef i ts 

For: T h i s  t r a n s f e r  is requested for ope ra t  ion of 
the f i e l d  House s w i m m i n g  pool .  

I R B C  139) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL GRANCH AT GALVESTON 

M E D I C A L  STAFF APPOINTMENTS, RESIGNATIONS, AND CHANGES IN STAFF STATUS 

BOARD OF REGENTS'  MEETING FEBRUARY 12-13, 1981 

APPOINTMENTS TO, RESIGNATIONS FROM, AND CHANGES OF STAFF STATUS ON THE MEDICAL 
STAFF OF THE UNIVERSITY dF TEXAS M E D I C A L  BRANCH AT GALVESTON. Approval of the 
fol lowing recornmendat i ons i s r e s p e c t f u l  1 y reques Led. 

1.  Appoint James D. d e f n e r ,  M. D., C i  inical Assistant P r o f e s s o r ,  Department of 
O b s t e t r i c s  and Gynecology, t o  Par t  T ime Courtesy Membership on t h e  Medical  
Staff . 

2 .  Appoint  Harvey dllan Gabert, M.D., Professor, Department o f  O b s t e t r i c s  and 
Gynecology, t o  Fu l  l Time A c t i v e  Membership on the  Medical S t a f f .  

3. Appoint Oaniel R .  S m i t h ,  M.D., Clinical A s s i s t a n t  Professor ,  Department o f  
Fami i y  Medicine, to Part Time A c t i v e  Membership on the Medical S t a f f .  

4. Appoint Steven R. Shelton, Physician's Ass is tan t ,  Department of Family 
Medicine, to the A l l i e d  Staff of the  Hedical S t a f f .  

5.  Resign Stephen H. Young, M.D., Ass i s tan t  Professor ,  Department of Medicine,  
from Full Time A c t i v e  Membership on the Medical S t a f f .  

6 .  Resign Young 1 .  K i m ,  M.D., A s s i s t a n t  Professor ,  Department o f  Medicine, 
f r o m  F u l l  T i m e  Ac t i ve  Membership on the Medical S t a f f .  

7. Resign M a r i l y n  S. S m i t h ,  M.D. ,  A s s i s t a n t  Professor ,  Department of 
Anesthesiology, from Full Time A c t i v e  Membership on the M e d i c a l  S t a f f .  

8. Resign Jacob 14. Protas,  M.D., Assistant  P r o f e s s o r ,  Department o f  Radiology, 
from Full Time A c t i v e  Membership on the Medical S t a f f .  

9. Re5 i gn Mohammad Sa rwa r  , M. D. , A s s o c i  a t e  Professor ,  Department o f  Radiology , 
from F u l  l Time A c t i v e  Membership on the Medical S t a f f .  

10. Resign Jon F. Heiser ,  M. D., Assoc ia te  Professor ,  Department o f  Psych ia t ry  
and Behavioral Sciences, f r o m  Full Time Active Membership on the Medical 
Staff. 

11.  Resign John C. Markey,  Jr., M.D., Clinical I n s t r u c t o r ,  Department  of 
Surgery ,  from P a r t  T i m e  Courtesy Membership on t h e  Medical S t a f f  w i t h  
private patient restrictions. 

12. Appoint Philip 1. Gildenberg, M.D., Clinical Professor,  Department of 
Surgery, D i v i s i o n  o f  Neurosurgery, t o  P a r t  T i m e  Cour tesy  Membership on 
the Medical S t a f f .  

13. Appoint Floyd L. Haar, M.D., Clinical Associate Professor ,  Department o f  
Surgery,  D i v i  rion o f  Neurosurgery, t o  P a r t  Tirr~e Courtesy Membership on 
the Medical S ta f f .  



THE U N I V E k S l T Y  OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board  Meer ing - February  12-13, 1931 

MEDICAL STAFF - continued 

14. Appoint Faust ino Guinto, Jr . ,  M.D. Associate Professor ,  Department o f  
Radiology, to F u l l  Time A c t i v e  Membership on the Medical S t a f f ,  

15. Appoint Sprin i vasan Rajaraman, M. D. , Ass i s t a n r  P r o f e s s o r ,  Department o f  
P a t h o l o g y ,  to Full Time Consu l t i ng  Membership on the ~ e d i c a l  S t a f f  w i t h  
p r i v a t e  p a t i e n t  r e s t r i c t i o n s .  

16. Appoint  Robert  F. Bax te r ,  M. D., Associate Professor, Department o f  
P s y c h i a t r y  and 8ehavioral Sciences, to Full Time A c t i v e  Membership on the  
Medical S t a f f .  

17. Appoint Elizabeth PI. Heimburger, M.D., Assoc ia te  Pro fessor ,  Department o f  
Psych ia t ry  and Behavioral Sciences,  to Ful l Time A c t i v e  Membership on the 
Medical S t a f f .  

18. Resign Bruce L e i p z i g ,  M.O. ,  Assistant Professor ,  Department o f  
Otolaryngology, f rom F u l l  Time A c t i v e  Membership on the  Medica l  S t a f f .  

19. Appoint P a u l  R. Young, M.D., Professor and Chairman, Department of 
Fami l y  Medicine, to Full Time A c t i v e  Membership on the  Medical S t a f f .  

20. Appoint Richard Roland Kahr, Physician's A s s i s t a n t ,  Department of Medicine, 
ro t h e  Full Time Allied S t a f f .  

21. Appoint Stephen Robert Shel ton, P h y s i c i a n ' s  A s s i s t a n t ,  Department of 
Medicine, to the Full Time Allied Staff. 

22. Appoint Durward Watson, Physician's A s s i s t a n t ,  Oepartment of Medicine, t o  
the Full Time A l l i e d  Staff. 

23. Appoint Shirley Ann Werner, Phys i c ian ' s  Ass is tan t ,  Department o f  Medicine, 
to t h e  Full Time Allied S t a f f .  

24. Appoint Alfonso Casta, M.D., Ass is tant  Professor,  Department o f  Pediatrics, 
to F u l  l Time Active Membership on the Medi cal S t a f f .  

25. Appoint Michael H. Malloy, M.D., Ass i s tan t  Professor ,  Department o f  
P e d i a t r i c s ,  t o  Full Time A c t i v e  Membership on t h e  Medical S t a f f .  

26. Appoint  David W. Sapire, M.D., Associate Pro fessor ,  Department o f  
Pediatrics, to Full Time Act ive  Membership an the  Medical s t a f f ,  

27. Appoint George W. Allibone, M.D., A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r ,  Department o f  
Radiology, To Full Time A c t i v e  Membership on t he  Medical S t a f f .  

26, Change the s t a f f  s t a t u s  of Joseph L. Jor izzo,  M.D., Clinical A s s i s t a n t  
Professor, Department of Dermatology, f r o m  P a r t  Time Assoc ia te  Membership 
on th e  Medical S t a f f  to P a r t  Time Consulting Membership on the Medical 
Sta f f  w i t h  p r i v a t a  patient r e s t r i c t  ions. 



THE UN l VERS l TY OF TEXAS M E D  l CAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 12-13, 1981 

M E D t C A L  STAFF - continued 
29.  Change t he  s t a f f  status o f  Lionel C .  Abbot t ,  M . D . ,  C l i n i c a l  I n s t r u c t o r ,  

Department of Medicine, f r o ~ n  F u l l  T i m e  A s s o c i a t e  Membership on the  
Medical S t a f f  t o  Par t  T i m e  A s s o c i a t e  Membership on the Medical S t a f f .  

30. Change the s t a f f  s t a t u s  o f  Gerald A .  Bea tha rd ,  M . D . ,  Assoc ia te  Professor ,  
Department o f  Medicine, from P a r t  T i m e  Courtesy Membership on the Medical 
S t a f f  t o  P a r t  T ime Consul L ing  Membership on t he  Medica l  S ta f f  w i t h  
p r i v a t e  p a t i e n t  r e s t r i c t  ions. 

3 1 .  Change the s t a f f  s t a t u s  o f  Rej inder  K. Bha l la ,  M.D. ,  I n s t r u c t o r ,  
Department of Medicine, from F u l l  Time A c t i v e  Membership on the Medical 
S t a f f  t o  Ful l T i m e  A s s o c i a t e  Membership on the M e d i c a l  S t a f f .  

32.  Change the  s t a f f  s t a t u s  o f  Michael G. Bullen, M . D . ,  I n s t r u c t o r ,  
Department o f  Medicine, from F u l l  T i m e  A c t i v e  Membership on the  Medical  
S t a f f  t o  F u l l  T ime Consul t ing Membership on the  Medical Sta f f  w i t h  p r i v a t e  
p a t i e n t  r e s t r i c t i a n s .  

33 .  Change t h e  s t a f f  s t a t u s  o f  Pamela L. Medell in ,  M.D., A s s i s t a n t  Professor, 
Department o f  Medicine, from P a r t  Time Assoc ia te  Membership on t h e  Medical  
S t a f f  t o  F u l l  T i m e  Associate Membership on the  Medical Staff. 

34 .  Change the s t a f f  s t a t u s  of Puthalath K. Raghuprasad, M.D. I n s t r u c t o r ,  
Department o f  Medicine, from F u l l  Time Consu l t i ng  Membership w i t h  p r i v a t e  
p a t i e n t  r e s t r i c t i o n s  t o  F u l l  T i m e  Associate Membership. 

35 .  Resign James W. Wright, M. D., I n s t r u c t o r ,  Department o f  Medicine, f r o m  
Ful  I Time Associate Membership on the Medical Staf f  f o r  non-payment o f  
dues. 



he Universitv of Texas 
Iealth Science Center at  Houston 

Q ~ - , ( - L Q  
.t.& . 

Off ice ot the President 

0 Box .'\WlS Houston T e x s r  171140 I71 0 79L--lr)7i 

January 30, 1931 

Chznceilor E. D. Walker 
The University of Texas System 
6c)l Colorado Street 
Aust in ,  Texas 78701 

Dear Chancellor Walker: 

The docket for the February 13, 1981 Meeting of the Board of 

Regents is submit ted  for  your recommendation and presentation to  

the  Board. 

I recommend approval. 

President 

Med~cal Schml - Dental Brnnck Pnduata School of Bzomed~cal Sciences * SchWl of Allied Health Scbanca School ut Publ~c Health Srhwl of Numrng S p e e ~ h  and iiear~n$ lnstrtute Divls~bn of Conhnu~rrg IduCaIlOn 

H H - I  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE C E N T E R  AT HOUSTON 

DOCKET FOR FEBRUARY 13, 1981 MEETING 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Cif ts frurn Private Donors and Fo~~nda t i ons  to  the Univers~ty 

Contracts, Grants  arid Agreements for Research, Development, 
and Educational Services: 

State and Local Lovernment 

Amendments to t h e  1580-8 1 Operating Budget 
(including f acuity ana staff appointments 
and changes in status and transfers of funds 
with in  existing budget totals) 

Page No. 

HH-3 

ClinicaI Faculty, Hospital Staff, and Other Without Salary Appointments HH-65 



THE KNIVERSITY OF TEXAS H E A L T H  SCIENCE CENTER A T  HOUSTON 

Docket 

Board of Regents1 ,Meeting February 13, 1981 

LIFTS: Approval is respectfully requested for  t h e  acceptance of t h e  following gifts. 

Donor Purpose and Condj t ion A m o u n t  

HOUSTON HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER 

I. ~~lr.;vlurphyH.Baxter Proceeds from sale of 500 shares of $10,437.50 
Suite 3440 Kentucky Central Life Insurance 
l l O l j  hilam Building Company Class A Non-voting Common 
Houston, Texas 77bb2 Stock to be used for t h e  benefit of 

the  Houston Hea l th  Science Center 
and to establish membership i n  the 
Presiden t t s  Club. 

NON-MONETARY GIFTS: 

Value of 
Donor Purpose and Condition Equipment  

SPEECH AND HEARING INSTITUTE 

1. Houston Central lions Club 
4101 North  Freeway 
Suite 121 
Houston, Texas 77022 Bruel & Kjaer 2033 High ResoIution $15,150.00 

Analyzer to be used i n  the Voice and 
and Speech Science Lab. This equipment 

is especially useful with very young 
Ar thu r  Andersen & Company children. 
71 1 Lousiana 
Suite 700 
Houston, Texas 77002 



GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS ( ~ 0 P - i - G ~ V E R N M  ENTAL): ~ p p r o v a l  is respect- 
fully requested fo r  t h e  following grants, contracts and agreements.  

HOUSTOh HEALTH SCIENCE CEKTEH 

I. Amendment to Agreement be tween  The Unlversrty of Texas Health Sc~ence Cente r  a t  
Houston and A K A  Serv~ces, Inc., Indepenaencc Square, U'est, 6 th  and Vl alnut St rccts ,  
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania,  whereby the University grants to A R A  the exclusive r ight  to sell 
iood, food products, candy, tobacco, c i g a r e t t e s  and non-alcoholic beverages manually and 
through automat~c vencjlng equlprnent  on the  entire campus, and AR.4 agrees to pay t h e  Health 
Science C e n t e r  a nijnimum cornmission of $20,000 per year, at a percentage rate set for th  in 
the c o n t r a c t .  This  amendment  to the agreement was effective January 1, 1981. T h e  original 
agreement was e f f e c r i v e  on November 5, 1979, and may be  terminated any  t i m e  by e i ther  
party wi th  60 days  w r i t t e n  notice. The amendment  was signed on behalf of the Houston Heal th  
Sc ience  Center by John P. Por re t to ,  Vice Pres ident  for Administration and Finance ,  and was 
approved by Joe E. Boyd, Jr., Vice Chancel lor  for  Business Affairs. 

2. Gran t  by which t he  M. D. Anderson Foundation, F l rs t  City National  Bank of Houston, 
2 Houston Center, Suite 750, 909 Fannjn ,  P.O. Box 809, Houston, Texas 77002, provides 
$500,000, for the  period September 1, 1980 through August 31, 1985, for t he  procurement of a 
Cyclotron f o r  t h e  "Positron Diagnos t ic  and Research Center". John P. Porret to ,  Vice 
President for Administration and Financc, is Prograrn Cirector. The award was made on 
behalf of t he  M. D. Anderson Foundation by Charles kI. Prather ,  Senior  Vice President and 
Trust  Officer, F i r s t  City National  Bank. 

3. Lease Agreement No. US-3033-E-Houston be tween  The S ta te  of Texas, on behalf of t he  
Houston Heal th  Sc ience  Center, (Lessee) and Fannin Bank (Lessor) whereby t h e  Lessee agrees 
to pay the Lessor an amount no t  to exceed $2,752.66 per month ,  at t he  rate of 1.0608 cents per 
s q u a r e  foot per month, f o r  2,595 squa re  f e e t  of space located in t h e  Fannin Bank Building, at 
1020 Holcombe Boulevard, Houston, Harris County, Texas, e f fec t ive  January 1, 198 1 through 
Gecember 31, 1985. This space will accomodate the  Institute for Interprofessional Study of 
Hea l th  Law--a combined endeavor  be tween The Universi ty of Texas Health Science Cente r  at 
Houston and Univers i ty  of Houston Bates Col lege  of Law. The lease was signed on hehalf of  
The State of Texas by Davld T. Carr, Lease Officer, State Purchasing and General Services 
Commission.  

HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL 

1. Grant by which t he  Amer ican  Cancer Society, Texas Division, Inc., 3834 Spicewood 
Springs Road, P.O. Box 9863, Austin, Texas 78766, provides $5,000 for support of a p ro jec t  
entitled, vSyrnposium on Liposomes and Immunobiology". The symposium was held March 
14- 15, 1980. Baldwin H. Tom, Ph.D,, Assistant Professor, Departments of Biochemistry and 
Molecular Biology and Surgery - Immunology and Organ Transplant, is Program Director.  The  
award was made on behalf of Amer ican  Cancer  Society by Michael P. Dany, D i rec to r ,  
Professional  Education. 

2. Revised Grant  by which Derma to logy  Foundation,  820 Davis St ree t ,  Evanston, 
Illinois 60201, provides an extension of the  budget period for six months, u n t i l  June 30, 198 1, 
w i th  no addit ionaI  funding, on a project en t i t l ed ,  "Charac t e r i za t ion  of Flushing Reactionsu.  
The primary objective of this study is t o  gain a b e t t e r  understanding of f lushing reac t ions  
which may lead to more effective treatment s t ra tegies .  Jonathan K. W i lkin,  M.D., Assistant 
Professor, Uepartment uf Dermatology, is Program Director. This extension of t h e  budget 
period was authorized by Dr. Richard M .  Capian, Chairman of t he  Medical and Scientific 
C o m m i t t e e .  



hOUSTON kiED ICAL SCHOOL (Continued) 

3. Suppiemental Grant 984 by which Kelsey-Seybold Foundatlon, 6624 Fannin, Houston, 
Texas 77rJ25, provides a n  additional $1,134, for a to ta l  of $19,892.75, for t h e  period July 1, 
1979 Oiruugt~ J u n e  30, 1980, for cont inued support of a program enti t led,  "Fellowship i n  
Gast roen~erology" .  The primary objective of this program is t o  support intensive and complete  
tralning in the area of gastroenterology for a s p e c i f i c  physician-in-trair~ing. Larry O. 
Scott-, h .D. ,  Assistant Proiessor, Depar tment  of Internal Meaicine - Gastrointestinal ,  is 
Program Director. The award was m a d e  on behalf of Kelscy-Scybold Foundation by Jackie 
L r e e r ,  Execurlve Director/Trustee.  

4. Grant by which The  Hogg Foundation for Mental Health, The University of Texas, Aust in ,  
Texas 787 12, provides $67,295.14, far t h e  period January  1, 1979 through Decetnber 31, 1979, 
f o r  contirlued support of a project enti t led,  "Comprehensive Program for t h e  Mental Heal th  
Services of Children i n  Houston and Harris County". Louis  A. Faillace, M.D., Professor and 
Chairman, Depar tment  of P s y c h i a t r y  and Behavioral Sciences, is Program Director. The 
award was made on behalf of The Hogg Foundation for Mcntal Health by Terrance R. 
Tutchings. 

5. Grant by which Muscular Dystrophy Association, National Office, 8 10 Seventh Avenue, 
New York, New York 10019, provides $38,078, for the period September  1, 1980 through 
August 1, 1981, fo r  continued support of a project entitled, "Further Character izat ion of the 
Use of a LDL-a-Giucosidase Complex in the Treatment  of Pompe's Disease and its Application 
t o  rhe Bovine Evlodel", The primary objectives of this research are to characterize fur ther  the 
use of low density lipoprotein (LDL) as a carr ier  of a-glucosidase in t he  enzyme replacement 
therapy of Pompe1s disease and to apply th i s  technique to a newly discovered animal model 
w i t h  a-glucosidase deficiency to determine the ef fectivcness and any side effects of this new 
mode of therapy before applying i.t to patients. Julian C .  Williams, Ph.D., Assistant Professor, 
Department of Pediatrics, is Program Director. The award was made on behalf of Muscular 
Dystrophy Association by Allen K .  Murray, Ph.D., Assistant t o  the  Director,  Research 
Developrnent. 

6 .  G r a n t  11-66 by which The National F o u n d a t i o n  - March of Dimes, 1275 Mamaroneck 
Avenue, White Plains, N e w  York 10603, provides $40,000, for t h e  period July 1, 1979 through 
June 30, 1980, for support uf a project entitled, " A  Community Perinatal  Educatior~ Program in 
Southwest Texast'. The  primary objectives of this program are t o  improve the level of 
perinatal care in Sou theas t  Texas, and t o  sustain an already achieved reduction in perinatal 
mortality and m o r ~ i d i t y .  Eugene Aacock, M.D., Associate Professor, Departments of 
Pediatrics and Obstetrics and Lynecology, arid Associate Dean for Continuing Education, 
Office of the  Dean, is Program Director. The award was m a d e  on behalf of The  National 
Foundation - March of Dimes by Gabriel Stickle, Vice  President for Education. 

7. Grant 2-1621C by which The National Foundation - March of Dimes, 1275 Mamaroneck 
Avenue, White Plains, New York 10605, provides $40,000, for t h e  period July 1, 1979 through 
June 30, 1980, for support of a project  enti t led,  "Regional  Birth Defects Programu. The 
primary objective of this program i s  to begin a coordinated effor t  of t h e  vast array of 
specialty talents for t he  diagnosis and treatment of birth defects within t h e  Texas Medical  
Center .  WiIliam C. Bartholome, M.D., Assistant Professor, D e p a r t m e n t  of Pediatrics, is 
Program Director. The award was made on behalf of T h e  National  Foundarion - March of 
Dimes by Arthur J. Salisbury, M.D., Vice President for Medical Services. 

8. G r a n t  2-162/C-337 by which March of Dimes Birth Defects  Foundation, 
1275 Mamaroneck Avenue, Wih~te Plains, New York 10605, provides $45,000, for the  period 
July 1, 1980 through June 30, 198 1, for continued support of a project en  titled, "Regonal B i r t h  
Defects Programv. The  primary objective of this  program is to hegin a coordinated effort of 
t h e  vast array of specialty t a l en t s  for t h e  diagnosis and t reatment  of birrh defects wi th in  the  
Texas Medical Center. William G. Bartholome, M.D., Assistant Professor, Depar tment  of 
Pediatrics, is Program Director.  The award was made on behalf of ~Llarch of Dimes Birth 
Defects  Foundatlon by Charles L. Pvlasscy, President. 



HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL (Continued) 

9.  G r a n t  by which Southhamptorl  hZedical Research Fund, Suite 15 10, Herrnann Professional 
Building, 64 10 Fannln S t ree t ,  Houston,  Texas 77030, provides $100,000, for support of research 
being conducted by Joseph N. Corriere, Jr., M.D., Professor, Department of Surgery - Urology, 
and Acting Chdirman,  Depar tment  of Surgery - General. The award was made on behalf of 
Southhampton ~i ledical  Research Fund by Mahlon Lauer ,  Presjden t. 

10. Gran t  No. AU-599 by which  The Robert A. Welch Foundation, 2010 Bank of t h e  
Southwest Building, Huuston, Texas 77002, provides a n  additional $1 7,000, for t h e  period 
Junc 1 ,  1974 through May 31, I9S(I, for continued support of a project entitled? f'Purification of 
Membrane-Bound Enzymes of Phospholipid h4etabolisrn of Aff in i ty  Chromatography and Their 
C haracterization". William Dowhan, Ph,D., Associate Pruf essor, Depar tmenr  of Bjochemistry 
and Molecular Biology, Medical School, and Acting Assistant Dean, Office of t h e  Dcan, 
Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences, is Program Direcror. The award was made on behalf 
of The Rober t  A. Welch Foundation by Jack S .  Josey, President. 

1 I .  Supplemental G r a n t  No. AU-599- 1-605 by which The Robert  A. Welch Foundation, 20 10 
Bank of t he  Sou t f~wes t  Building, Houston, Texas 77002, provides an addit land $19,000, for t h e  
period June 1, 1980 through May 31, 1981, for continued support of a project en t i t l ed ,  
"Puriiication of Membrane-Bound Enzymes of Phospholipid Metabolism of Affinity Chromato- 
gra phy and Their C haracterization". U i l l iam Dowhan, Ph.D., Assvciate Professor, Cjepart rnent 
of Biochemistry and Molecular Biology, Medical School, and Acting Assistant Dean, Off ice of 
t h e  Dean, Graduate  School of Biomedical Sciences, is Program Director.  The award was made 
on behalf of The Robert  A. Welch Foundation by Jack 5,  Josey, President. 

12. Lrant No. AU-631 by which The  Rober t  A. Welch Foundation, 2010 Bank of t he  
Southwest Building, Houston,  Texas 77002, provides ari additional $15,000, for t h e  period 
June  1, 1979 through M a y  31, 1980, for continued support of a project enti t led,  "Equilibrium 
Constants of Reactions Involved in One-carbon Riletabolisrn ". Robert W. Guynn, M.D., 
Associate Professor, Department of Fsychiatry and Behavioral Sciences, is Program Director.  
The award was made on behalf of The Robert A. Welch Foundation by Jack S. Josey, President. 

13. Supplemental Grant No. AU-631-1-627 by which The Rober t  A. Welch Foundation, 2010 
Bank of t h e  Southwest  Building, I-iouston, Texas 77002, provides an additional $1 7,000, for the 
periud June  1, 1980 through h a y  31, 1981 for continued support of a project enti t led,  
"Equilibrium Constants of Reactions Involved in One-carbon A,ietabolism". Robert W . 
Guynn, M.D., Associate Professor, Depar tment  of Psychiatry and Behavioral Sciences, is 
Program Director.  The award was made on behalf of The Robert A. Welch Foundation by 
3ack S. Josey, President. 

HOUSTON DENTAL BRANCH 

1. Agreement  between The University of Texas Health Science Cente r  at Eous ton ,  Dental 
Branch, (Univers i ty )  and Texas Children's Hospital (Hospital) whereby t h e  University agrees to 
provide dental services and care to  patients of the Junior League Outpat ient  Service, 
supervisory f acuity, and consultation services for other patients of the Hospital as requested. 
The hospital agrees t o  pay t h e  University an  amount of $127,975, for the period September 1, 
1980 through Augus t  31, 1981, and to provide services of t w o  full- t ime dental assistants, one 
115 t i m e  orthodontist,  and  maintain and repair all operating equipment ,  supplies and facilities. 
The agreement was signed on behalf of the Houston Health Science Center by W .  H. Koch, 
Dlrector of Finance, and was approved by Ernest T. Srnerdon, Ph.D., Vice Chancellor for 
Academic Affairs. 

2. Agreement by which Warner-Lambert Company, 201 Tabor Road, Morris Plains, New 
Jersey 07950, provides $7,500, for the  period 3anuary 1, 1980 through December 31, 1980, for 
continued support of a project enti t led,  "Warner-Lambert Research Project". This agreement 
involves den t& research utilizing various Warner-Lambert (including American Chide) 
products. Ira L. Shannon, IV.S,D., Professor, Department of Physiology - Biological Chemistry,  
is Program Director. The award was made on behalf of Warner-Lambert Company by  
Albert R. Petzil lo,  Jr., Senior Vice President. 



PUBLIC HEALTH SCHOOL 

1. Crant No, 805-0457 by which T h e  Ford Foundarlon, 320 East 43rd Strcet ,  Ncw York, N e w  
York 10017, provides $24,667, f o r  the period hlay 1, 1980 through October 31, 19130, for 
support af a prograrrl en t  itlea, "Workshop on Iron-Def iciency, Brain Blochemistry and 
Behavior". The primary object~ve of th i s  program is t o  provide support in organizing the 
workshop and for t h e  statistical analysis of t h e  T a i w a r ~  data. Ernesto Pollitt, Ph.D,, Professor, 
Depar tments  of Nu t r i t i on  Cen te r  and Behavioral Sciences, IS Program Director. The award 
was made on behaif oi The Ford Foundation by Vi illard 3. her tz ,  Deputy Secretary. 

2. Agreement between The University of Texas Health Science Center ar Houston, PubIic 
Heal th  ScIlool, (College) and Lxxon Company, U.S.A*, P.O. Box 2180, Houston, Texas 77001, 
(Exxon) whereby Exxon agrees to prc~vide t he  use of cerrain fac i l i t i e s  for suppor t  of a 
rotational occupational medicine residency assignment for Dr. Ingcborg Nienhold, for t h e  
period March 1, 1479 through February 29, 1980, for which  no exchange of f u n d s  is involves. 
Marcus M. Key,  kl.D., Professor, Department of Administrative Sciences, 1s Program Director. 
This agreement was signed on behalf of t h e  Kouston f l ea l th  Science Center by Roger J. 
Bulger, hl.D., President, and was approved by E. N. Brandt, Jr., U.D., Ph.D., Vice Chancellor 
Eor health Affairs. 

3. G r a d u a t e  Fdlowship Agreement whereby Gulf Oil Foundation, Gulf Building, P i t t sburgh,  
Pennsylvania 15230, provides $3,000, plus actual tu i t i on  and fees u p  t o  a maximum of $4,000 as 
required by t h e  Fellow, for the period Sep tember  1, 1479 through June 30, 1980, for support of 
a Graduate Fellowship in t h e  Department of Occupatiunal Medicine. If the  Fellow's s t ipend,  
tuition and fees are less than $7,000, the  Department will  receive t h e  difference up to $1,000. 
Marcus h.1. Key, M.D., Professor, Department of Admjnisrrative Sciences, i s  Program Director. 
The agreement  was signed on behalf of t h e  Houston Health Science Cen t e r  by G. C,. Franklin, 
Vice President for  Administration and Finance, and was  approved by Arthur  H. Dilly, 
Executive Uirector for Development. 

4. Grant by which Gulf Science and Technology Company, Medical Division, Gulf Building, 
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15230, provides $6,000, for support of a project en t i t l ed ,  "Ef fec t s  of 
Environmental  Agents on Pulmonary Alveolar Macrophage Functions". The primary objective 
of this research is to evaluate the in v i t ro  dfects of selected agents on PAM func t ion  in order 
t o  gain a better understanding of t h e  mechanism whereby t h e  lungs are damaged. Marcus M. 
Key, M.U., Professor, Depar tment  of Administrat ive Sciences, is Program Director.  The 
award was made on behalf of Gulf Science and Technology Company by R. L. Gibson, M.D, 
Vice President and Chief Medical Officer.  

5 .  Cont rac t  No. 1 between The University of Texas Hea l th  Science Center a t  Houston, 
Public  health School, (UTHSC) and Phillips Petroleum Company, B 57 Adams  Building, 
Bartlesville, Oklahoma 74004, ( ~ h i l l i p s )  whereby UTHSC agrees to present t o  selected 
employees of Phillips a training program ent i t led ,  "Industrid Hygiene Principles and Sampling 
Strategy Program" on t h e  dates and at the  locations indicated in  this contract. Phillips agrees  
to pay UTHSC the  amount of $18,846, fot t h e  period October 1, 1979 through July 1, 1980. 
The contract was signed on behalf of the Houston bieaith Scicnce C e n t e r  by John F. Porretto, 
Vice President for Administration and Finance, and was approved by Ernest T. Smerdon, Ph.D., 
Vice Char~cellor for Academic  Affairs. 

6 .  Crant i iward by which The Uni ted  hations Univers i ty ,  Building 20A, Massachusetts 
Ins t i t u t e  of Technoiogy, Cam bridge, Massachusetts 021 39, provides $1 0,000, for a workshop on 
"Iron Deficiency, Brain Biochemistry and Behavior", to be held i n  Houston, Texas, on 
December 3 - 6 ,  1980. Ernesto Pollitt, Ph.D., Professor, Depar tments  of Behavioral  Sciences 
and Nutrition Center,  is Program Cirector. The award was made on behalf of The United 
Nations University by Nevin 5. Scrimshaw, Senior Advisor. 



PUBLIC HEALTH SC tiOOL (Continued) 

7. Inaj vidual Annual Contracts No. ,\ln/i t - t -280  1 2-U- 13 whereby The South-East 
Consortium for International Development ,  400 Eastowne Dr ive ,  Suite 207, Chapel Hill, Korth 
Carolina 275 14,  provides $1,966, including a $300 academic I c e  to t h e  inst i tut ion,  fo r  Hassan 
Hassen El-Kalla and  hhshira Md. El-Shaffie, participants from Egypt,  for a to ta l  of $3,932, for 
the 1979-80 academic year. Keuel A. StalIones, M.D., M.P.H., Dean, is Prograrn Director. 
The award w a s  rnade on behalf of The South-East Consortiurn f o r  International Dcvelupment 
by Elizabeth i ~ l .  Earle, Assistant Program Officer. 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (STATE AND LOCAL): Approval is respectfully 
requested for t h e  f ~ l l c w i n g  grants, contracts and agreements, 

HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL 

1. A m e n d m e n t  No. 1 t o  Interagency Cooperation <:ontract IAC (80-81)-036 I between The 
Universi ty of Texas  Health Science Center at Houston, Medical  School, (Perforrrling Agency) 
and Texas Department of Health (Receiving ~ g e n c y )  amends t h e  tertriination date of the  
contract to read hovember 30, 19x0 so t h a t  t h e  new proposed contract can begin December 1, 
1381). The to ta l  revised contract period is f rom September 1, 1979 through November 30, 
1980. The purpose of th i s  amendment  and t h e  new proposed contract  is to allow the WIC State 
Agency to increase our sl iding scale for reimbursements. The amendment  was signed on behalf 
of the Houston Health Science Center by W. H. Koch, Director of Finance, and was approved 
by the State Purchasing and General  Services Cornmission on November 21, 1980. 

2.  Interagency Cooperation Cont rac t  IAC(~O-81)- 1763 between The University of Texas 
Health Science Center at Houston, Medical School, (Performing Agency) and Texas Depart- 
ment  of Health {Receiving Agency) whereby the Performing Agency agrees to per form t h e  
administrative and clinical services prescrjbed in this contract in order to effectuate the  
Special Supplementd  Food Program for Women, Infants, and Children (W IC). The Receiving 
Agency agrees t o  pay t h e  Performing Agency an amount  not t o  exceed $185,100, for the  period 
December I ,  1980 through August 31, 1981. This is a renewal of prior Interagency Cooperation 
Contract  IACi80-81)-~36i. The contract: was  signed an behalf of the Houston Health Science 
Center by W. h. Koch, Director of Finance, and was approved by t h e  State Purchasing and 
G e n e r d  Services Con~rnission on November 21, 1980. 

3. Interagency Cooperation Contract IAC(80-81)- 1730 between The U~iivers i ty  of Texas 
Hea l th  Science Center a t  Houston, Medical  School, (Performing ~ g e n c y )  and Texas Depart- 
ment of Health (Receiving Agency) whereby the Performing Agency agrees to per form genetic 
services as a part of t h e  Texas Genetic Diseases Control Network. The Receiving Agency 
agrees t o  pay the Performing Agency an amount not to  exceed $43,461, for the pericd 
November J, 1980 through August 31, 1981. This is a renewal of prior Interagency Cooperation 
Contract I~C[SO-Slb0710. The con t rac t  was signed on behalf of t h e  Houston Health Science 
Center by John P. Porretto, Vice President for Administration and Finance, and was approved 
by the S t a t e  Purchasing and General Services Commission on Novenlber 5 ,  1980. 

4 Amendment ho. 1 to Interagency Cooperation Contract IAC (80-81)-1730 between The 
University of Texas Health Science Center at Houston, Medical School, (Performing Agency) 
and Texas Department  of Heaith (Receiving Agency) whereby the total amount of t h e  contract 
is increased from $43,461 t o  $45,881, and a revised budget is substituted for t h e  original 
budget a t t ached  to and made a part of this contract, for the  period November 5 ,  1980 through 
August 31, 1981. This contract provides for the  performance of genetic services as a part of 
the Texas Genetic Diseases Control Network. The amendment was signed on behalf of the 
Houston Health Science Center by W .  H. Koch, Director of Finance, and was approved by the 
State Purchasing and Genera l  Services Commission on January 5, 1951. 



IIOUSTON MEDICAL SC FOOL (Continued) 

5. Subcontract  Agre~ment  under EnvlronmcntaI Protection Agency Agreement Number  
CR-8074994 1-0 b e t ~ e e n  The Ciniverslty of Texds Health Srience Center ar Houston, hlcdlcal 
School, (Contractor) and The U n ~ v e r s i t y  of Texas at Aust in ,  iSubcontractor) provides $37,136, 
fo r  t h e  per~od  J u l y  28, 1980 th rough J u l y  27, 1981 for Subcontractor's cooperat~on on a project 
en t i t l ed ,  "Development ot In  V i t r o  Testing Systems for Hepat IC, Renal and Cardiac Toxicity". 
James Bruckner,  Ph.D., Assistant Professor, Uepar:m e n t  of Pharmacology, is Program 
Director. The Subcontract was signed on behalf of the Eouston Health Science Center by 
John P, Parretto, Vice President fo r  Adm~nis t ra t ion  and Finance, and was appruved by E. N. 
brand?, Jr., M. D., Ph-D., Vice Chanccllur for Health Affairs. 

HOUSTON ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL P- 

1. Emergency Medical Training Contract between The Lrliversity of Texas Heal th  Scknce 
Center at Houston, School of Allied klealth Sciences, (Univcrsjt y )  and Bayior College of 
Medicine whereby Baylor Coilege of Medicine agrees to  provide animal physiology laboratory 
training for s tudents  of t h e  University. The University agrees to  pay Baylor College of 
Medicine the  sum of $180 for each student receiving this training. The period of this 
agreement shail be f rom September 1, 1980 through August 3 1, 198 1 unless terrninated earlier 
by 60 days prior wri t t en  notice from either party. T h e  agreement was signed on behalf of t h e  
Houston Health Science Center by W, H. Koch, Director of Finance, and was approved by E. N. 
Brandt, Jr,, M.D., Ph.D ., Vice Chancellor for Heai th  Affairs.  

2. Interagency Cooperation Contract iAC(80-8 1 )-I 679 between The University of Texas 
Health Science Center, School of Allied Health Sciences, (Receiving ~ g e n c y )  and Houston 
COI-nrnunity College (Performing Agency) whereby t h e  Performing Agency agrees to provide 
instructional and administrative services through t h e  shared employment of Ralph Barteli as 
Assistant Professor and Program Cirector, Program in  Respiratory Therapy Education. The 
Receiving Agency agrees to  pay t h e  Performing Agency an amoun t  not to exceed $9,690.60, 
for  t h e  period October 14, 1980 through August 31, 1981. The contract was signed on behalf of 
t he  Houston Health Science Center by W .  Id. Koch, Director of Finance, and was approved by 
t h e  State Purchasing and General Services Commission on October 14, 1950, 

PUBLIC HEALTH SCHOOL 

1. Interagency Cooperation Contract IAC(~O-X 1)- 1735 between The Universi ty of Texas 
Heal th  Science Center at Houston, School of Public Health, (Receiving ~ g e n c y )  and Texas 
Department of Health (performing Agency) whereby t h e  Perf ~ r m i n g  Agency agrees t o  provide 
certain abstracted inforrnat~on which will be used by the Receiving Agency solely for t h e  
purposes outlined in  this contract. The Receiving Agency agrees tu pay t h e  Performing 
Agency an amount not t o  exceed $26,200, for t h e  period November 6, 1980 through August 31, 
198 1. This is a renewal of prior Interagency Cooperation Contract lAC(80-81)- 1055. The 
contract was signed on behalf of t h e  Houston Health Science Center by John P. Porretto, Vice 
President for Administration and Finance, and was approved by t h e  State Purchasing and 
Genera l  Services Commission on November 6 ,  i98O. 

2. Subcontract under UHEW Prime Contract No. NO1 NS-9-23 14 between The Universi ty of 
Texas Health Science Center at Houston, School of Public Health, (Contractor) and Texas 
Institute of Rehabilitation and Research (Subcontractor) provides $24,234, for the period 
September I ,  1980 through Augus t  3 1, 1981, for Subcontractorls cooperation on a project 
entitled, "Establishnlent of Comprehensive Centra l  Nervous System Trauma Center". The 
contract was signed on behalf of the Houston Hea l th  Science Center by W. H. Kuch ,  Director 
of Finance, and was approved by E. N. Brandt, Jr., hI.D., Ph.C)., Vice Chancellor for  Health 
Affairs. 



PUDLIC HEALTH SC tiOOL (continued) 

3. Interagency Cooperation Contract IA1"(80-81)-1341 between The Un ive r s i t y  of Texas 
Health Science Center at Hous ton ,  School of Public Health, (Heceiving Agency) and The 
Ilniversity of Texas Health Science Center at San Antonio  ( ~ e r f o r m i n g  ~ g e n c y )  whereby t h e  
Perforrni~g Ag~r lcy  agrees ro provide services of employees, off ice supplies, computer 
services, reproducing services, telephones, u t i l i t i es  incurred by empIoy ees of Heceiving 
Agency,  teaching materials and all other needed supplies and serviccs necessary for Receiving 
Agency's performance of work i n  San Anton in  on a cooperative program in Public Health.  The 
Receiving Agency agrees to pay the Performing Agency an amount not t o  exceed $43,600, f o r  
t h e  period August 29, 1990 through August 31, 1981. This is a renewal of Interagency 
Cooperation Cor~tract IAC(80-81)-0583. The conrract was signea on behalf of t h e  Houston 
Health Science Center by John P, Porretto, Vice Fresiderlr for Administration and Finance, 
and was approvec by the Stare Purchasing and General Services Cornmisson on August 29, 
1980. 

4. Arr~e~ldment No.  1 to interagency Cooperalion Contract IAC(80-81)-1254 between The 
Univers i ty  of Texas Health Science Center at Huuston, School of Public Health, (Receiving 
Agency and The IJ niversit y of Texas as Tyler (Perf orrr~ing Agency) provides an additional 
$3,097, for a totai contract amount of $4,597, and extends the period of t ime from 
Uecenlber  31, 1980 to  February 28, 1981, fo r  uffice space, office supplies and reproducing 
se rv i ce s  as necessary for the establishment of a site office operation on the Tyler campus for 
t h e  Texas Project Military Experience Directed Into health Careers tl\rl EcIHIC) Program. The 
to ta l  revised contract period is frorn July 14, 1980 through February 28, 1981. The amendment 
was signed on behalf of t h e  Houston Health Science Center by W. H. Koch, Director of 
Flnance, and was approved by t h e  State Purchasing and General  Services Cornmission on 
Decen:ber 17, 1980. 

5. Modification No. 3 to Subcontract Agreement between The Universi ty of Texas Heal th  
Science Center at Houston, Public Health School, (Subcontractor) and Baylor College of 
Medicine (Contractor) under DHEW Contract NO 1 HV- 1-21 56-L whereby thc project period is 
extended for an additional year, unti l  June 30, 1981, and t h e  contract amount is increased by 
a n  additiorial $11,057, for  a total contract amount  of $53,392, for continued support of a 
projecr entitled, "Mortality Fallow-up Study". Bobbc L. Christensen, Ph.D., Assistant 
Professor, D e p a r t m e n t  of Epidemiology, is Program Director. The  modification was signed on 
behalf of t h e  Houston Health Science Center by John P. Porretto, Vice President for  
Administration and Finance, and was approved by E. N.  Elrandt, Jr., M.D., Ph.L\., Vice 
Chancellor for Health Affairs. 

6 Modification No. 10 to Subcontract Agreement between The Universi ty of Texas Health 
Science Center at nouston, Public Health Schooi, (Subcontractor)  and Baylor College of 
Medicine (Contractor)  under DHEW Contract No. NO 1 KV-1-2156-L whereby thc project pet-iod 
is extended for an additional year, until June 30, 1981, and the contract amount is increased by 
an additional $4,150, for a totai contract amount of $430,859, for continued support of a 
pra ject en t i t l ed ,  llPopuIation Studies - Collaborative Prevalence Studies". Bobbe L. 
Christensen, Fh.I.J., Assistant Professor, Department of Epidemiology, 1s Program Director. 
The modification was signed on behalf of the Houston Health Science Center by John P. 
Porrerto, Vice President for Administration and Finance, and was approved by E .  h'. 
Brandt, Jr., M.D., Ph.D ., Vice Chancellor for Health Affairs. 



THE ULIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CEhTER AT EOUSTCN 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS ( F E D E R A L )  
Board of Regents1 hieeting February 13, 1981 

The following grants, con t rac t s  and agreerr~ents have been aFprovea by the Chief Adminis- 
tratlve Officer and are hereby submitted for ratification by t h e  Board of Regents. 

HOUSTUh H E A L T h  SCIENCE CENTER 

1, Revised Basic Educational Opportunity G r a n t  013956 by whlch t h e  Departmenr of 
Health, Education and Welfare, Office of Education, provides an increase of $2, for the period 
3uly 1, 1978 through June 30, 1979, for support of t h e  Basic Educational Opportun~ty G r a n t  
Program. The total revised award is $39,946. Peggy Willock, Financial Aid Officer, is 
Program Director* The majority of expenditures from this  award will be made in Harris 
County. 

HOUSTON VrEDICAL SCHOOL 

1. Grant RZU8048010 by which the  U. S. Environmental Protection Agency provides 
$205,873, for the period October 20, 1980 through October 19, 1982, fur support of a project 
enti t led,  ''Colloidal Metal Carcinogenic and Toxic Action". The overall objective of this 
research is t o  study t h e  phagocytosis of particulate metal compounds in cultured cells in a n  
effort tu predict  their eventual cellular eff ccts whether it b e  carcinogenesis or cytotoxicity. 
The total project  period is f rom October 20, 1980 through October 19, 1983. Max 
C m a ,  Ph.D., Assistant Professor, Department of Pharmacology, is Program Eirector. The 
majority of expenditures from this award will  be made in Harris County. 

2. Capitation Grant 5EU3 IMB-16109-10 by which the Department  of Health, Education and 
Welfare, Off ice of Program Support, provides $454,23 1, for t h e  period October 1,  1980 through 
September 30, 198 I ,  for continued support of the Kea i th  Professions Capitation G r a n t  
Program. Robert L. Tultle, M.U., Dean, is Program Director. The majori ty of expenditures 
f rum this award will be made in  Harris County. 

3. Curriculum Development Grant 5031  AH-36004-02 by which t he  Llepartrnent of Fiealth, 
Education and Welfare, Division ot Associated Health Professions, provides $50,704, i n d u d ~ n g  
indirect  costs, for the  period October 1,  1980 through September  30, 1981, for continued 
support of a project entitled, "Mode1 Curriculum in Nutr i t ion  for Health Professionals". The 
overall objective of t h i s  project is t o  develop instructional modules and 2 program. of clinical 
training in Nutrition fur three groups of compatible health professionals--the physician, the 
pha rmac i s t ,  and t h e  registered dietitian. The total project period is from October 1, 1979 
through September 30, 1982, Leuan E. Anthony, Ph.D., Assistant Professor, Department of 
Surgery - General, Medical School, and Department  of Communi ty  Nutr i t ior~ Dietetics, School 
of Allied Hcalth Sciences, is Program Director. The majority of expenditures from th i s  award 
wiH be made in Harris County. 

4. Supplemental K e s e a r c h G r a n t 3 R 3 1  Ch-24024-OZS1 by whichtheDe?ar t rnentof  Hea l th ,  
Education and Welfare, Nation4 Cancer Institute, provides an additional $3,000, for a total of 
$53,774, plus applicable indirect costs, for the period February I ,  1980 through Zanuary 31, 
198i, for continued support of a project ent i t led ,  "In Vitro Generation of Immunity to  Human 
Colon Cancer". The overaU objective of this research is to dssect the  generation of an 
immune  response to human cwlun cancer. The total project period is from August  1, 1973 
through January 31, 1982. Hddwin H. Tom, Ph-D., Assistant Professor, Cepartrnents of 
Biochemistry and Molecular Biology znd Surgery - Immunoiogy and Organ Transplant, is 
Program Director. The majority of expenditures from th is  award will h e  made i n  Harris 
County. 

HH- I1 



HOUSTQN MEDICAL ZCHOOL (Continues) 

5 .  Natiunal Research Service Award IF32 EY-C5475-0: by which thc Department  of Hcal  t l i ,  

Eaucation and Welfare, Natlonal Eye Insti tute,  provides $1 8,380, for the peri~ld  September 1, 
198b th rough August 31, 1981, for support of a project en t i t l ed ,  "The Retinal GAEA-crgic 
System in Developing Rabh i t  Retrnarr .  T ~ P  primary objective of t h i s  project is to pr obr the 
role and developrncnt uf the C AbA-ergic system in rabbit retina and its influence or; central 
pa thways  which may lead to a clearer ~nderstanding of t h e  molecular events which are 
important  during development and hou. t h e y  s r e  modified by scnsory input .  Paul C. 
haJadtes, Jr., Ph.D ., is Fellow and Dianna A. Redburn, Ph.D., Associate Prof essur, Department 
Of Neuroblology and Anatomy, is Sponsor. The majori ty of expenditures from this award will 
he made in  Harris County. 

6 .  Revised Academic Career Award 5K07 HL-002Q5-05 by which the Cepartment  of Hea l th ,  
Education and Welfare, Nation& Heart, Lung, and Blood Insti tute,  provides $53,228, includirig 
indirect costs, less an unobligated balance from a prior budget period of $8,589, for  a total of 
$44,639, for the period June 1, 1980 through M a y  31, 1981, for continued support of a project 
entitled, "Pulmonary Medicine". The total project period Is f rom J u n c  1, 1376 tnrough M a y  31, 
1981. Warren C. Mil ler ,  M.D., Associate Professor, Department of Internal Medicine - 
Pulmonary, Medical School, and Associate Professor and Medical Director, Department ui  
Respiratory Therapy Education, School of Allied Health Sciences, is Program Directar. The 
majority of expenditures from: this award will be made in Harris County. 

7.  G r a n t  IK08 HL-00840-01 by which t h e  Cepartment of h e a l t h ,  Education and U'elfare, 
National Heart, Lung, and Blood Institute, provides $4 4,446, including indirect costs, for the 
period Ju ly  1, 1980 through J u n e  30, 1981, for support of a project entitled, "Clinical 
Investigator Awardn. The primary objectives of this project are t u  establish an optimum 
method lor evaluating regional left ventricular function, demonstrate the magni t~de  and 
phasic nature of change in local myocardial function related to  the degree of local ischemia, 
and to evaluate the role of chronic ischemia on regional left ventricular funct ion.  The  total 
project period is f rom July 1, 1980 through J u n e  30, 1985. Richari  W. Srnalling, M.D., 
Assistant Professor, Department of Internal Medicine - Cardiology, is Program Director. The 
majority of expenditures from this award will be made in Harris County. 

8. Research Career Development Award 1K04 EL-00791-01 by which the Department of 
I-iealth, Education and Welfare, National Heart, Lung, and Blood Institute, provides $38,163, 
including indirect costs, for t h e  period September 1, 1980 through August 31, 198 1 ,  for support 
of a project entitled, "Renal and Vascular Control by Sympathetic Gangliau. The long-term 
goal of th i s  research is to  determine the origin and informational content pf peripl~cral 
preganglionic inputs to neurons located in sympathetic prevertebral ganglia, and t o  describe 
the neural integrating mechanisms existing within these ganglia and how these mechanisms 
synthesize hormonal and neural preganglionic inputs in to  t h e  neural commands of post- 
ganglionic neurons reguiating renal funct ion  and splanchnic circulation. The total project 
period is from September 1, 1980 through August 31, 1985. William A. Weems, Ph.D., 
Assistant Professor, D e p a r t m e n t  of Physiology, is Program Eirector. The majority of 
cxpendif UI-es from th is  award will be made in  Harris County. 

9, Research Grant 5ROl AA-04552-02 by which t h e  D e p a r t m e n t  of Health, Educat ion  and 
Welfare,  Natiorlal Insti tute on Alcohol Abuse and Alcohoiism, provides $62,423, including 
jnairect costs, for the period September 1,  1980 through August 31, 1981, for continued 
support of a project entitled, "Effect of Alcohol on Sexual Funrt ion".  The primary objective 
of this research is to define the pathogenesis of alcohol-induc~d sexual dysfunction. The total 
project period is from September 1, 1979 through August 31, 1981. Roger Lester, M.D., 
Professor, Department  of Internal I\.;edicine - Gastroenterology, is  Program Director. The 
majority of expenditures from this award will be made in Harris Counry. 



10. National Research Servjce Award SF32 AA-05130-02 by which the  Department of 
Health, Education and IX1eIf are, National Irlstitute on  Alcohol .%use and AJcohoIism, provides 
$19,736, fo r  the perjod July 1, 1980 through June 30, 1981, fo r  continued support of a project 
enti t led,  "Act ion of Alcahol on Gastric Mucosd R ~ f r e p t ~ r s " .  The primary objective of t h i s  
research is to  understavd  he actior! of secretagogues on t h e  gastric mucosa and how that  
f unctron is rnodiiied by alcohol. Linda t. Shanbuur, Ph.D., Associate Professor, Department of 
Physiology, is Sponsor  an^ Nancy  h. Re~yerson,  Ph.D., is Fellow. The majori ty uf expenditures 
f rom this award will be m a d e  in Harris County. 

11. Cost-Reimbursement Contract NO1 AI-02662 by which t h e  Departrnent of Health and 
Hum an Services, Nationd Institute of Allergy and Irlf ectious Diseases, provides $601,214, 
including indirect costs, for  t h e  period September 30, 1980 through October 2 ?  1982, for  
supporr of a project entitled, "Establishment of an Infeclious Enteric Disease Study Center'', 
This contract is a continuation of work begun under predecessor Contract No. NO1 AI-72534. 
The primary objectives of th i s  project are to continue t h e  operation of an infectious enteric 
disease study center and to provide services, personnel, material, equipmert and facilities as 
needed to perform t h e  work as set out in this  contract. Herbert L. DuPont, M.D., Professor, 
D e p a r ~ m e n t  of lnternal Medicjne - lnf ectious Diseases and Clinical Microbioiogy, Medicai 
School, and Oepartment of Human Ecology, Schuol of Public Health, is Program Director. The 
contract was signed on behalf of the Eouston Health science Center by W'. H. Koch, Director 
of Finance, and was approved by E. Pi. Brandt, Jr., M.D., Ph.D., Vice  Chancellor for Hea l th  
Affa i rs .  The majority of expenditures frorr~ this award will be made in  Harris County. 

12. National Research Service Award 5T32 Al-07128-02 by w h c h  the Department of Hea l th ,  
Education and Welfare, Natiunal Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases, provides $39,701, 
including indirect costs, for the perloci September 1, 1980 through August 31, 1981, for 
cont h u e d  support of a project entitled, jlEnteric Inf ectionlEtiology, Epidemiology, 
Irnrnun~logy". T h e  priniary objective 01 t h i s  project is to  train physicians and microbiologists 
in enteric diseases, including etioiogy , epiderniaiogy and irnrnunoprophylaxis in diarrhear 
disease. The total project period is from September 30, 1979 through August 31, 1984. 
Hcrbert L. DuPunt, M . D . ,  Professor, Department of Internal Medicine - Infectious Diseases 
and Clinical Microbiology, Medical School, and Department of Human Ecology, Schaol of 
Public Health, is Program Director. The majority of expenditures f rom this award will be 
made i n  Harris Cour,ty. 

13. Research G r a n t  SRCI XI-15346-02 by which the n ~ p a r t m e n t  of Healtn, Education and 
Welfare, National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases, provides $30,142, plus appli- 
cable indirect costs, for t h e  period August 1 ,  1980 through J u l y  31, 198 1, for  continued support 
of a project entitled, "Lymphocyte Cyclic 4M P-Dependent Protein Kinase". The overall 
objectives oi this research are to characterize cyclic adenosine 3',j1-monophosphate-dependent 
protein klnase (cAPK) activity in isolated T and B lymphocyres, to determine t h e  effects of 
rnitoger, stimulation on T and 6 cell r X P K ,  and to search for specific: endogenaus substrates 
for the enzyme jn these lymphocyte subpopu1a:ions. The total project period is f rom August 1 ,  
1979 through July 31, 1982. Richard A, Ortez, Ph.13., Assistant Professor, Department of 
Pharmacology, is Program Director. The majority of experiditures from th i s  award will be 
made in Harris County. 

14. Clinical Investigator Award lK08 AM-00824-91 by which t h e  Uepartrnent of Health, 
Eaucation and Weif are, National Institute of Arth i r i t is ,  Metaboi;srn, and Digestive Diseases, 
provides $48,600, including inairect costs, for the period September 20, 1980 through 
August 3 1 ,  198 I ,  for  support of a project entitled, "Genirourinary Smooth Muscle: Anatomy 
and Pharmacology". The primary objective of this research is t h e  clarification of autonomic 
nerve distribution and receptor densities in patients with neurogenic bladder disease f r o m  a 
va r i e ty  of causes bpinal cord trauma, der I I ydinating diseases, dnbetes rnel i i tus ,  etc.). The 
total project period is from September 20, 1980 through August 31, 1983. George S. Benson, 
M.D., Associate Professor, Department of Surgery - Urology, is Program nirector. The 
majority of expenditures from this award will be made in Harris County.  



HOtiSTQN LlEDICAL SCHOOL (Continued) 

15. Nat iona l  Researct. Service Awdrd 5F32 :2hi-63973-03 by which t h e  Depar tment  of 
Health,  Education and Welfare, National Insti tute of Arthr i t is ,  XletaboIisn\ and Digestive 
Diseases, provides $19,736, for  t h e  period Ju ly  1, 1960 th rough I u n e  30, 1981, f o r  cont inued  
support of ;i project enfirled, "Cigestive Diseases". T h e  overall objective of th i s  research is t o  
gain insight i n to  the mechanism responsible fo r  active C I  secretion by man~mal ian  colon using 
electropliysioioglc techniques. Raymond A. Frizzell, Ph.D., Assoclclte Professor, Depar tment  
uf Physiology, is Sponsor and Fhilip L a  Srnirh, Ph.D ., is Fellow. T t ~ e  m a j o r ~ t y  of vxpenaitures 
f rom this award will be rnade in Harris County. 

It;. Research Grant 5H01 AM-22079-03 by which the D e p a r t m e n t  of Health, Educa t i cn  and 
Welfare, National Institute of Arthri t is ,  Metabolism, and Digestive Diseases, provides $23,930, 
plus applicable inci~rect coszs, tess an ~nobligated baiance f rom 3 prior budget perivd ui $9,622, 
tor  a totai of $19,308, for  t h e  perlod September 1, 1980 through August 31, 1981, for continued 
support of a project en ti t led,  "Photochemical Gapping and Inactlvztlon of Enzymes". The 
primary objectives of this research are to deve lop  new bifunctional l i  ghr act~vated crosslinking 
reagents for mapping t h e  topography of proteins in soiution, and to  photoaffinity label 
enzyrrles w h ~ c h  use folic acid as substrate by means of novel foiate derjvatives. The total 
project period 1s f rom Septemh~r 30,  1978 through August 3 1 ,  1981. Jack kenkln  Ph.D., 
Assistant Professor? Department of Biochemistry and Molecular Biology, hiedical School, and 
Gradua te  Prograrrr Coordinator,  Depar tment  uf General Instruction, Graduate School of 
Biomedical Sciences, i s  Program Director. Thc  major i ty  u i  expendj tures trom this  award will  
be made in Fiarrls County. 

17. Research Crant 5R31 AM-21504-02 by whicl; the Repartment of Health, Education and 
Welfare, National Institute of Arthritis, Me tabo l i sm ,  and Digestive Diseases, provides $58,383, 
plus applicable iniirect costs, for the period August  1,  1980 through July 31, 1981, for 
continued suppor t  of a project entitled, "I-iepdLic Bile Acid ?'ransport", The primary objective 
of this  research is to elucidate the mechanism of bile acid transport across t h e  l iver by 
studying the effects on biliary physiology of variations In bile acid structure. The total project 
~ e r i o d  is from August 1, 1979 t1iroul;h July 31, 1982, Neville E. Hoffman, M.D., Ph.D., 
Associate Professor, Departmerxs of Internal Medicine - GastrointestinaI and Physiology, is 
Program Director. The majori ty of expenditures from this award will be made i n  Harris 
County. 

I&. Conference Crant 1 K  13 AM-27560-01 by which t h e  Department of Health,  Education and 
Welfare, National I ~ s t i t u t e  of Arthritis, Metabolism, and Digestive Diseases, provides $7,850, 
for t h e  period September 1, 1980 through August 31, 1981, for support of a project entirled, 
"Workshop on Physical and Biological Research Techniques". The primary objectives of this 
workshop are to stimulate the  young investigator ir. liver disease, t o  provide hirr; with an 
appreciation of advanced techniques which can be applied t o  research in his area, and to 
encourage his continued scholarly development. Roger l . e s t ~ r ,  M.D., Frofessor, Departnwr!t of 
In te rna l  Medicine - Gastrointestinal, is Program Director. The majority of expenditures from 
this award will b e  made in Harris County. 

19, Rcsearch Career Development Award >KO4 Awl-00437-03 by which the Department 01 
Health, Education and Welfare, National Institute of Arthritis, Metabolism, and Digestive 
Diseases, provides $40,888, including indirect  costs, less an unobliga-ted balance f rom a prior 
budget period of $3,481, far a total of $37,407, for the period September 1, 1980 through 
August 31, 1981, for  continued support of a project entitled, "Function and humoral Control of 
Parietal Cells". The primary objectjve oi th i s  research is to elucidale the biochemical and 
rriolecular aspects of parietal cell function. The to ta l  project period is from September 25,  
1975 through August 31, 1983. Gary C .  Rosenfeld, Ph.D., Associate Professor, Depar tment  of 
Pharmacology, Med ica l  School, and Graduate Program Coordinator, D e p a r t m e n t  of General 
Instruction, Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences, is Program Director. The majority of 
expenditures from th i s  award will be made rn Harris Courity. 



HOUSTON h?EDICAF SCHOOL (Continued) 

20. Research Lrant  5Rl21 hit\-itj690-02 by which t t~e  Depar tment  of health, Lducation and 
Welfare, katianal Institute of Artihritis, M e t  sbolisrn , and Digestive Diseases, provides $39,563, 
plus applicable indirect costs, f u r  the period September 1, I Y X O  through August 31, 19% 1, f o r  
continued support of a project ent i t led ,  "Meckanisrns of Ion Transpvr t by E p l t h e l l ~ l  Tissues". 
The overall goal of this research is t h e  elucidation of tile mecnanisms responsible i o r  ion 
transport b y  epj t h y l i d  tissues. The total project period i s  f rom September 1, 1979 through 
August  3 i ,  1982. Stanley G. Schultz,  h!.D., Professor and C h a i r m a n ,  Cepartrnent ul 
Physiology, and Professor, Department of Internal Medicine - General ,  is Program Directur. 
The major i ty  of expenditures froni this award wilI b e  niade in Harris County. 

21. R e v i s e d  Rcscarch Lareer ~ e v e ~ ~ p n i e n t  A w a r d  >KO4 h'U-00126-05 by which the Dcpart- 
rnent of Health, Education and Welfare, National I n s t i t u t e  of Child HeaIth and Human  
Lleveloprnen t ,  provides $r;0,508, including indirect  costs, less an unob1iga:ed balance from a 
prior budget period of $1,966, for a to td  of $38,842, for the period June  1, 1980 ttlrough 
hay 31, 1981, for continued support uf a project entit led,  "Molecular Actions of Steroid and 
Polypeptide Hormonesu. The totai project period is f rom June 1, 1976 th rough May 31, 1981. 
Barbara h,l. Sanborn, Ph.D., Assoc~ate Professor, E e p a r t ~ i e n t s  of Reproductive Medicine and 
Biology, and Biochemistry and IClolecuiar Biology, is Program Director. The majori ty of 
expenditures f rom this award will be maae in Karris County. 

22. Research G r a n t  2x01 HD-08615-07 by which the Department of Health, Educarion and 
Welfare, Nat iona l  Institute of Child i-feaitl~ and Human Development, provides $86,149, plus 
applicable indirect costs, !ess an unobiigated balance f r o m  a prior budget period of $1,791, for 
a tota l  of $84,358, for the period September 1, 1980 through August 31, 1981, for  continued 
support of a project ent i t led ,  "Estrogen Control of Uterine Growth and C~11 Division". The 
total project period is from September 30, 1977 through August 31, 1985, George M. 
Stancel, Fh.W., Associate Professor, Cepartment of Pharmacology, is Program Director. The 
majority of expenditures from this award wiil be made in Harris County. 

23. Professional S tuden t  Short-Term Grant IT35 Gh4-0787 1-01 by which t h e  D e p a r t n ~  en t  of 
Health, Education and Welfare, National Insti tute of General Medical Sciences, provides 
$52,~59, including lndirect costs, for the period June  1, 1980 through May 31, 1981, for support 
of a project enti t led,  "Short-Term Research Training". The Iong term objective of this 
program is .to encourage qualified undergraduate medical s tudents  to enter into biomedical 
research careers .  The total project period is f rom June 1, 1980 through May 31, 1985. 
Gilbert A. Castro, Ph.D., Professor, Departments of Physiology and Intcrnal Medicine - 
Infectious Diseases and Clinical Microbioiogy, Medical School, and Graduate PC-ogram Coor- 
dinator, hepartment o f  General Instruct ion, Graduate School of Eiornedical Sciences, is 
Program Director. The majority of expenditures from this award will be made i n  Harris 
Coun ty .  

24. Research Grant  7R01 GM-29323-01 by which the Department of Health, Education and 
Welfare, National Institute of General Medical Sciences, provides $29,442, plus appiicable 
indirect costs, for t h e  period December 1, 1980 through August 30, 19x1, for support of a 
project enti t led,  "Biological Role of lntracellular CA2+-Binding Proteinsu. The overail 
objective of this research is to gain further insight regarding the specific mediation of calcium 
regulated events in t he  cel, Juhn 8. Dedman, Ph.D., Associate Professor, Department  of 
Internal Modicine - Endocrinology, is Program Director. The majority of expenditures from 
this award wi l l  be made in Harris County. 

25. Research Grant l K G l  GM-26165-01Al by whch  the Department of H e a l t h ,  Education 
and Nelfare, National Institute of General Medical Sciences, provides $49,364, plus applicable 
indirect costs, for the period September 1, 1980 through August 3 1, 1981, for support ot a 
project enritled, "The Molecular Dases of Cell Adhesion". The primary objective of this 
research is t o  explore the  molecular basis and  biological consequences of dtered cell- 
substratum adhesiveness using membrane biochemistry and somatic cell genetics as tools. The 
total project period is fron; September 1,  1980 through August  31, 1983. Rudolph L. 
Juliano, Ph.D., Associate Professor, Department of Pharmacology, 1s Program Director. The 
majority of experrditures from this award will be made in karris County. 



H0USTC.N VEDlCAL SCFQUL (continued) 

L6. Nativnal  Research Service Award 5F32 CM-07549-02 by which the Department of 
Health, Education and W'e l f  are, National Institute of General hledical Sciences, provides 
$19,040, for t h e  period November  1, 1980 th rough Ltctober 31, 1981, for continued support of a 
project entitled, "Genetics". T h e  primary objective of this research is t o  study the  proteins 
responsible for EN A repIicat ion and to  invest~gate their interregulation wi th in  t h e  bactcri a l 
cell. Charles 5. McHenry ,  Ph.n., Assistant Professor, Department of Biochemistry and 
Molecular Biology, is 5ponsor and h!ary \ I .  Welch, Pk,D., is Fellow. The t-najority of 
expenditures f rom th i s  award will b e  m a d e  i n  Harris County. 

27. Research Grant  5ROl GM-25457-03 h:, which the Department of Health, Education and 
Welfare, National  Institute of Genera l  Medica l  Sc iences ,  prcvides $29,031, plus applicable 
inairect costs, for the period August 1, 19% through July 31, 1981, for continued support of a 
project c n t i  tled, "Regulation of the Synthesis of Repi ica t ion  Proteinst'. The primary objective 
of this research is t o  gain a bet ter  understanding of the regulation of CNA replication 
proteins. The total project period is from August 1, 1975 through July 31, 1981. Charles S. 
McHenry, Ph.C,, Assistant Proiessor, Depar tnlent  of Biochemistry and Molecular Riology, is 
Program Director.  The ma jo r i t y  of expenditures from this award will be made in  Harris 
County .  

28. Research Lrant 5R31 LM-27378-02 by which the  Pepartment of Health, Education and 
Welfare, National Insti tute of General MedicaI Sciences, provides $66,415, plus applicable 
indirect costs, for the perioa December I ,  1980 through bioverrlber 30, 1981, for continued 
support of a project entitled, "Hormonal and Non-Hormonal Regulation of Adenylyl Cyclasefl. 
The  primary objectives of this research are to unders tand  how the agonist-receptor interacticm 
:earls to t h e  activarion of adenylyl ~ y c l a s e  and the development of tzchyphylaxis. The total 
project period is from Dccember 1, 1979 through November 30, 1982. George A. 
Roblson, Ph.D., Professor and Chairman, Department of Pharmacology, is Program Director. 
'rhc majority of expenditures iron) this award will be made in Harris County. 

29. Research G r a n t  5KG1 P,4H-31114-02 by which the  Depar tmen t  of Heaj th ,  Education and 
Welfare, National Institute of Mental Health, provides $40,65 1 ,  including indirect costs, for 
the period September 1, 1980 through August 31, 1981, for  continued support of a project 
entitled, flNucJeus Accumbens: Action of Doparnine and Acetylcholinefr. The primary 
objective of this  research is to determine the physiological consequences of dopamine, 
acetylcholine, and certain major tranquillizers in the  nucieous accurnbens septi INAcS) ot the 
rabbit. The total project period is from March 1,  1979 through August 31, 1981. Jon F. 
DeFrance, Ph.n., Associate Professor, Department of Neurobiology and Anatomy, is Program 
Director. The majority of expenditures from this award wiil h e  made in Harris County. 

30. Graduate Training G r a n t  lTOl b!H-16133-01 by which t he  Department of H e a l t h ,  
Education and Welfare, National Ins t~ tu te  of Mental Health, provides $60,520, including 
indlrect costs, for t h e  period September 29, 1980 through June 30, 1981, for support uf a 
p r o j e c t  en t i t l ed ,  "Mcdel Curricula in Mental Health of t h e  Aged". The overall ~b jecr ive  of t h ~ s  
program is the development,  testing and ref i r~ement  of model didactic curricula in the mental 
health of the aged, suitable for  ictroduction into t h e  professional educational programs of key 
disciplines and sub-disciplines serving this population. The total project perlod is f rom 
September 29, 1980 through June 30, 1983. Alvin J. Levenson, M.D,, Assistant Professor, 
Department of Psychiatry and Behavioral Sciences, is Program Director. The majori ty of 
expenditures f rom th~s award will  be made in  Harris County. 

HH- 16 



HOL1510h: hiEI':ICXL SC FOOL (Continued) 

31, Research Career r?cvelopment Award 5KC4 KS-00335-03 by wehlch t h e  Depar tment  of 
Health, Ed l~ca t ion  and R'elfarc, fiation& Iust i tu te  of Neurological and Commurlicative 
Disorders and Ztroke, provides $40,889, including indirect costs, less an unobligated balance 
f rom a prlor budget period of $670, for  a total of $40,219, for  t h e  period September  I ,  1980 
th rudgh August 3 1, 198 1, for continued support cf 2 project entitled, ltNeurobioiogy and 
Pharmacology of CABAl1, T h e  u l r i m a t e  goals of this  research are to  better define the 
struct ure-activil y requirements of this receptor site, t o  devel up or discover 
agents which will interact w i t h  t h i s  site in a specific manner,  and t o  determine the junctional 
role of the GABA receptor in  he c e n ~ r a l  and peripheral nervous systems. The tfltai project 
period is f tom September I ,  1978 through August 3i ,  1983. Salvatore  J, Enna, Ph.D., 
Associate Professor, Departments of Pharmacclogy and YcurobioIogy and Anctorr:y, 1s 
Program Director. The majority of expenditures from t h i s  award will  be made in Harris 
C0ur.t y. 

32.  Researcn Lrant 5ROl RS-11061-06 by which  t h e  aepartment of Health,  Education and 
Welfare, National Institute of Neurological and Corn munlcative Cisorders and Stroke, provides 
$54,642, plus applicable indirect costs, less an unobligated balancc f r0th a prior budget period 
of $i2,6VX, for a total of $41,944, for the period D c c ~ m b e r  1, 1980 through November 30, 
1381, for continued support of a project en t i t l ed ,  "Regulation of Adrencrgic fi~!erabolism". The  
o v e r ~ l l  objectives of this research a r e  t o  understand The biochemical sequelae responsible for 
the compensatory capacity of adrenergic cells t o  dtcr catecholamine synthesis, and maintain 
secretory function in the face of demand. The total project period is from Deccrnber 1, 1978 
througll N o v e ~ ~ b e r  30, 1981. lack C. Kaymjre, Ph-D., Assistant Professor, Department  of 
Neurobiology and Anatorny, is Program Director. The majority of expenditures from this 
awara w111 se made in Harris County, 

33. Research Career Development Award >KO4 NS-06474-02 h y  which  the Uepartrtlent of 
Hcdth,  Education and W ellare, National institute of Neurological and Communicative 
Disorders and Stroke, provices $40,889, including indirect costs, for the perioa Decem bet 1, 
1980 through November 30, 1981, for continued support of a project entltled, "Metabolic 
Studies of Abnormal Brain Myelinet ionl l .  T h e  long range objective of this  research is to study 
effects on the  developing nervous system of a variety of metabol ic  and envlrontnental 
perturbations. The t o t d  project period IS from necernber 1, 1979 through November 30, 1984. 
Richard C. Wigglns, Ph.D., Associate Professor, Department of Neurobiology and Anatomy, 
Medical School, and G raduatc Program Coordinator, Depar tmen t  of General Instruction, 
Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences, is Program Director. The major i ty  of expenditures 
frorn this award will  be made i n  Harris County .  

34. St~pplemental  Grant ho. PCh,i-7906802 by which t h e  Pilaticnal Science Foundation 
provides an additional $87,212, for a total of $182,572, and extends t h e  budge i period until 
3ar)uary 31,  19x2, for continued support of a project entitled, "Transport Phenomena in 
Isolated Renal Tubules and Lipid Bilayer Membranes1'. The primary objectives of t h i s  research 
are to c h a r a c t e r i z e  certain aspccts of solute and water transport i n  discrete regions of t h e  
mammalian nephron, and to assess the ways in which antidiuretic hormone modulates these 
processes. The total project periaa is f rom July I ,  1979 through January 31, 1952. Thomds E. 
Andreoli, hi.I3., Professor and Chairman, Department of Internal Medicine - General, is 
Program Director. The majority of expenditures from this award will be made i n  Harris 
County. 

35. Sdpplemental (;rant NO. PC!<;-7905752 by which t h e  National Science Foundation 
provides an additional $41,863, for a total of $81,863, and extends The budget period unt i l  
February 28, 1982, for continued support of a project entitled, "Molecular Organization of a 
fv!ammaiian Cell Membranew. The primary objective of this re-search is to investigate the 
molecular organization of the CMO c e l  membrane, taking it as a model for plasma membranes 
in nucleated nlarnrnalian cells, The total project period is f rom September 1, I979 through 
February 28, 1982. R. L. Juliano, Pil,D., hssoclatc Professor! Department of Pharmacology, is 
Program Director. The majority cf expenditures frorn this award w i l l  be made in  Harris 
County. 



H C ~ I S T O ~  MEDICAL SCHCOL 

36.  I!?odification ho.  1 t o  Contract  No. NAS2-10500 by ivh~ch the kational Aeronautics and 
Space Administration modifies t he  Cont rac t  Schedule Article V II, General  Provisions, Contract  
Clause No. 23 to include NASA clause  7.402-26(c) as shown on page 2 of the  General 
Provisions. The contract provides $8,432, for t h e  period January 17, 1980 through 
December 31, 19S0, for support of a project enti t led,  "Etiology of Deconditioning of 
Antigravity Muscle in Rats During Weightlessness". The  primary objective of th is  research is 
t o  gain additior~al information on t h e  etiology of muscle deconditjoning which occurs in  rats 
during v, erghtlessness. Frank W . Booth, Ph.D., Assistant Professor, Depar tment  of Physiology, 
is P r c ~ r a m  Girector. The rnodiljcation was signed on behalf of the  Houston Health Sclence 
Center by John  P. Porre t to ,  Vice President for Adminls'tration and Finance, and was approved 
by E. P:. Brandt, Jr., .Z:).D., Ph.D., V ~ c e  ChanceIIor tor health Affairs .  The majority of 
expenditures from this award will be made in Harris County. 

HOUSTON GRADUATE SCHOUL CF BIOh1EDICAL SCIENCES 

1. Research C rant 2RO1 EY-02576-04 by which the Department of Health,  Education and 
\Xfelf are, National Eye Inst i tute ,  provides $59,111, plus applicable indirect costs,  for the period 
January 1, 1981 through December 31, 1981, for cont inued support of a project enti t led,  
"Structural Neurochemistry of Retinal Cjrcuitsfq. The primary objectives of this research are 
t o  iaentify classes of retinal  neurons according to  t h e  kinds of chromat ic  information they 
t ransmit ,  their ret inal  distributions and synaptic connections, and their possible neurotrans- 
mi t t e r  contents.  The total project period is f rom January 1 ,  1978 through December 31, 1485. 
Kobert E. Marc, Ph.D., Assistant Professor, Department of Sensory Sciences, Graduate School 
of Biomedical Sciences, and Department  of Ophthalmolagy, h4edical School, is Prograr,  
Director.  The majority of expenditures f rom this award will be  made in Harris County. 

2. Research Grant  1ROI GM-28574-01 by which the Department of Heal th ,  Education and 
Welfare, Nationai Insti tute of General Medical Sciences,  provides $13,592, plus applicable 
indirect costs, for the  period Cecember 1, 1980 through November 30, 198 1, for support of a 
project enti t led,  "Evolutionary Dynamics of Complex Genetic Traits". The ul t imate  goal of 
this research is to examine some genetic models based on both deterministic and s tochast ic  
theories of population genetics to study t h e  evolutionary dynamics  of t h e  phenotypic 
distribution of continuous and quasi-continuous characters  within and between populations of 
f i n i t e  size. The to ta l  project period is f rom December 1, 1980 through hlovember 30, 1982. 
Ranaji t Chakrabcrty,  Ph-D., Associate Professor, Depar tment  of Demographic and Population 
Genetics Center, Graduate  School of Biomedical Sciences, and Department of Human Ecology, 
School of Public Health, is Program Director. The majo r i t y  of expenditures from this award 
will be made in Harris County. 

3. Research Career Development Award 5KD4 GM-00230-05 by which t h e  Department of 
Health, Eaucatjon and Welfare, National lnsti tu te  of General Medical Sciences, provides 
$40,835, including indirect  costs,  for t h e  period July 1, 1980 through June 30, 1981, for 
continued support of a project enti t led,  ltEvolutionary Models of Human Health Patternst1. The 
primary objective of this research is to get a thorough understanding of age and cause patterns 
of mortali ty f rom degenerative disease. The to ta l  project  period is f rom J u l y  1, 1976 through 
June 30, 198 1. K e n n e t h  M. W eiss, Ph.D., Associate Professor, Depar tments  of Demographic 
and Population Genetics Center ,  Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences, and Human Ecology, 
Public Health School, is Program Director. The rr~ajority of expenditures f rom this award will 
be made in Harris County. 

4. National Research Service Award IF32  h1H-08018-01 by which t h e  Depar tment  of 
Heal th ,  Education and Welfare, National Insti tute of Mental Health, provides $1 3,000, for the 
period M a y  1, 1980 through April  30, 1981, for support of a project ent i t led ,  "Psychology - 
Animal Learning/ Animal Psychophysics". Anthony A. W rlght, Ph.D., Associate Professor, 
Depar tment  of Sensory Sciences, Graduate  School of Biomedical Sciences, and  Pepar tment  of 
Ophthalmology, Medical School, is Sponsor and Pe te r  J. Urcuioli is Fellow. The majority of 
expenditures from th i s  award will be  made in  Harris County. 



H13USTON GRAPUATE SCHCClL OF DIOh!EDICAL SCIENCES nued) 

5.  Supplemental F a t i u n a l  Research Service Award 3F32 hi H-9S0 13-0 15 1 by w h ~ c h  t h e  
Depar tment  of Hea i th ,  Education and U1elf are, National Ins t i tu te  of Menta l  Health, provides 
an additional $3,367, for a total of $16,367, for the period J u l y  1, 1930 through April 30, 19x1, 
fo r  continued support of a project en t i t l ed ,  "Psychology - Animal  Learning/ Anirnal Psycho- 
physics". The to ta l  project periou is frorr; May 1, 1980 through April 30, 1981. Anthony A. 
Wright, Ph.D ,! Assocjate Professor, Depar tment  of Sensory Sciences, C raduat e Schooi of 
biomedical Scltnces, and Department of Ophthalmology, Viedical School, is Sponsor and Peter 
J. Urcciioli is Fellow. The majori ty of expendi tures  from t h i s  award will be made i n  I-larris 
County. 

6 .  Research Lrant 2k01 NS-11218-08A 1 by which the Department  of Ijeait h, Eaucation and 
Welfare, National In s t i t u t e  of Neurological  and Cornmunlcative Disorders and Stroke, provides 
$58,037, plus appl icable  indi rec t  costs, less an unobligatcd balance f rom a prior budget period 
of $553, for a total of $57,484, far  the period December I ,  1980 through November 30, 1981, 
for continued support of a project enti tfed,  "Single Uni t  Analysis of the Superior Olivary 
Complex1'. The primary objective of this research i s  the development of a m a t h e m a t i c a l  
description of t h e  neural encoaing processes utilized by the superior olivary conlplex i n  
t ransn:i t t ing a u d i t o r y  information. Tne t o t a l  project period is f rom May 1, 1977 through 
November 30, 1983, Chiyeko Tsuchitani ,  Ph.D., Professor, Department of Sensory Sciences, 
Gradua te  School of biomedical Sciences, and Associate Professor, Department of Surgery - 
C'tolaryngology , Medical  School, is Progra rn Director. The  majori ty of expenditures from this 
award will be made in  Harris County. 

7.  Supplemental Gran t  No. 0NS-71307253 by which  t h e  National Science Foundation provides 
an additional $40,365, for a t o t a l  of $1 16,219, and extends the budget period until March 31, 
1982, for support of a project enti t led,  "Retinal and Cent ra l  Processing of Kiavelength 
Information in Avianst'. The primary objective of this research is to develop a mode l  system of 
couing for  color naming in pigeons. The total revised project period is from August 31, 1978 
through March 31, 1982. Anthony A. Wright, Ph-D., Associate Profesor, Department  of 
Sensory Sciences, Graduate  School of Biomedical Sciences, and nepartrnent of Ophthalmology,  
Medical School, is Program Director.  The majority of expenditures from this award will be 
made In Harris County. 

8, Grant BNS-8013036 by which the National  Science Foundation provides $63,000, for the 
period September 1, 1980 through Febraury 28, 1982, for support of a project enti t led,  
"Neurophysiological Analysis of Sensory Systems of the Facial Nervew. The primary objectives 
of this  research are t o  understand the nature of t h e  neural popujations in the geniculate 
ganglion md the nature of the pulse encoded message sent t o  t h e  central nervous sys tem.  
James C. Boudreau, Ph.D., Professor, Department of Sensory Sciences Center ,  Graduate 
School of Biomedical Sciences, and Associate Professor, Department of Surgery - CstoIaryn- 
goiogy, Medical School, is Program Director. The majori ty of expenditures from this award 
will be made i n  Harris County. 

PUBLIC HEALTH SCHOOL 

1. Capitation Grant 5E03 MB-16807-03 by which the Depar tment  of Health, Education and 
Welfare, Off ice of Program Support, provides $360,768, for t h e  period October 1, 1980 through 
Sepwrnber 30, 1981, f o r  support of t h e  Hcal th  Professions Capitation Grant Program. 
R e u e l  A. Stal lones,  M.D., M.P.H., Dean, is Program Direcror, The major i ty  of e x p e n d i t u r e s  
f rom this award will be made i n  Harris County. 





THE IjNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT HOUSTON 

Amendments to t he  1930-8 1 Operating Budget 
Board of Regents1 $,:eating February 13, 198 1 

Approval  is respectful1 y requested f u r  the following amendments to t he  1980-8 1 Operating 
Budget. 

GEN EKAL ADMINISTK ATlON 

President 

I. Increase the salary of Marcia L. Willis,Special Assistant to t h e p r e s i d e n t  in  theHealth 
Science Center Uffice of the President, f rom an annual rate of $34,000, t o  an annual rate of 
$34,750 effective October 1, 1980. Additional funds  needed are to come from Health Sclence 
Center Unallocated Administrative and Professional Salaries. 
(RBC-173) 

2. Transfer $120,000 f rom Interest on Current Restricted Fund Tirrle Depos i t s  to Off ice  uf 
the Pres ident  - Administrative Expense - Maintenance and Operation ($6O,OOO), and Off ice of 
t h e  President - Trust Fund - Salaries ($40,100) a n d  Maintenance and Operation ($19,900), to  
provide salary and operating funds for fiscal year 1980-81. 
(RBC-344) 

Vice President for Administration and Finance 

3. Transfer $41,000 f rom the  Health Science Center Office of Fhysical Plant Adrninis- 
tration - Administrative and Professional Salaries, to Vice President for  Adrninistratlon and 
Finance - .4dministrative and Professional Salaries, to  provide funds  for transfer of the 
position of Di rec to r  of Administrative Services f rom Physical. PIant  Administration t o  t h e  
Off ice of the Vice President for Administration and Finance during fiscal year 1980-81. 
(H BC - 34 5 )  

Business Manager 

4. Increase the salary of John David Vise, Budget  Officer i n  the Health Science Center 
Office of the Business Manager, from an annual rate of $33,200 to a n  annual r a t e  of $34,400, 
effective December 1, 1980. Funds needed are to come f rorr~ departmental Administrative and 
Professional Salaries. 
(RBC-444) 

Finance 

5 Increase the salary of James L. Clemens, Payroll Officer i n  the Health Science Center 
Department of Finance, from an  annual rate of $25,000 to an annual rare of $27,400, e f fec t ive  
October I ,  1980. Funds needed are to come from departmentaI Administrative and 
Professional Salaries. 
(RBC-198) 

6 .  Transfer $38,rt00 from the Health Science Center Rusiness Manager's Office - Adminis- 
trative and Professional SaIaries ($22,500) and Classified Salaries ($15,900)~ t o  these same 
accounts in the Office of Finance, to provide funds  for transferring t h e  position of Assistant to 
t h e  Director of Finance and Administrative Assistant I i rom the Business Manager's Off ice t o  
the  Finance Office during fiscal year 1980-81. 
(RBC-439) 



Finance (Continued) 

7. Increase t h e  salary of Jackie 5. Raymond,  Assistant to t h e  Director of Finance in the 
Hea l th  Science Center Off ice of Finance, f rom a n  annual ra te  of $22,500 to an annual rate of 
$23,500, effective December 1, 1980. Funds needed are to  come f r o r r ~  departmental  
Administrat ive and Prof essiond Salaries ($16,875) and  f rcm Health Science Center Unallo- 
cated Adminis t ra t ive  and Profcssjonal Salaries ($749.97) .  
( H B C - 4 4 5 )  

8. Create the position of Project Specialist in t h e  Hea l th  Science Center  D e p a r t m e n t  of 
Finance at a n  annual salary rate of $18,180, effective January 1, 1981. Funds needed are to 
come f r o m  liealth Science Center Unallocated Classif ied Salaries. 
(R BC-449) 

Accounting 

9. Create the position of Accounting Clerk I1 i n  t he  H e a l t h  Science Center Department of 
Accounting at an annuat salary r a t e  of $16,440, effective November 1, 1980. Funds needed are 
to  come f rom Heal th  Science Center IJnailocateu Classified Salaries. 
(R BC -40 6 )  

In te rna l  Audit 

10, increase t h e  salary of John H. Trolinger, Director of Internal Audit  in the H e a l t h  Science 
Center Department of Internal Audit from an annual  rate of $31,000 t o  an annual rate of 
$33,400, e f f ec t i ve  November 1 ,  1980. Additional funds needed are t o  come from Health 
Science Center Unallocated Administrat ive and Professional Salaries. 
(K BC- 399) 

Personnel 

11. Change the status and increase the salary of Joyce 0. Young i n  the  Heal th  Science 
Center Department of Personnel ,  from Personnel Representative at an annual rate of $16,440 
to Personnel Group Supervisor at an annual rate of $20,100, effective October I ,  1980. 
Additional funds needed are t o  come f rorn dcparrrncntal Classified Salaries. 
(RBC- 175) 

Student Financjd Aid 

12. Increase t h e  sdary of Jerry E. Jordan, Director of Student Financial Aid in the Health 
Science Center Department of Student Financial Aid, f rom an annual rate of $25,500 to a n  
annual rate of $27,300, effective November 1, 1980. Additional funds needed are to come 
f rom Health Sc ience  Center Undiocated Administrative and Professional Salaries. 
(fiBC-369) 

GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL EXPENSE 

Contracts and Grants Management 

13. Inc rease  the sdary of Karl Robert Oppermann, Director of Contracts and Grants 
Management in the  Hea l th  Science Center Department of Contracts and Gran t s  hlanagemen t, 
f rom an annual rate of $32,500 to an annual rate of $34,500, effective November I ,  L980. 
Additional funds needed are to come from Health Science Center IJnallocatcd Administrative 
and Professional Salaries. 
(R 8C-370) 

14. Transi er $1 6,665 from Hea l th  Science Center Department of Finance - Adminis t ra t ive  
and Professional Salaries ($1 4,800) and Unallocated Appropriations - Administrative and 
Professional Salaries ($1,565) to Contracts and Grants Management - Classified Salaries ,  t o  
provide funds for the salary support of a Supervisor of Accounts during fiscal year 1980-8 1. 
(RBC-435) 



LIBRARY 

Dental Branch Library  

15. Increase t h e  salary of Ann T. K'illiarrls, Librarian i n  t h e  Dental Branch Library, from an 
annual rate of $ 1 6 , ~ 0 0  t o  an annual rate of $17,800, e f fec t ive  October 1, 1980. Additional 
funds needed are to come f r o m  depar tmenta l  Maintenance and Operation funds. 
(RBC-285) 

School of Public Hea l th  Library 

16. Extend the leave of absence without pay for Stephanie 2 .  Normann, Librarian in t he  
School of Public Health Library a t  an  annual salary rate of $22,300, effective September 1 ,  
1981r through December 31, 1980. 
(RBC-311) 

PHYSICAL PLANT OPERATION 

Physical Plant Administration 

17. Increase t h e  salary of Kenneth E. Ruminer, Director  of Physical Plant in the  Health 
Science Cente r  Depar tment  of Physical Plant Administration, from an annuai r a t e  of $36,000 
to an annual rate of s37,800, effective November 1, 1980. Additional funds  needed are to 
come from Health Science Center Unallocated Administrative and Professiond Salaries. 
(RBC-400) 

CONTINUING- EDUCATION 

INSTRUCTIONAL ADMINISTRATION 

Director 

1. Cancel t he  1980-81 fiscal year appointment of Patr ic ia  G. Sigier, Health Educator in t h e  
Division of Continuing Education Office of t h e  Director at an  annual  salary r a t e  of $26,300, 
effective September 1, 1980. 
(KBC-298) 

Interdisciplinary Teaching Eff cctiveness Program 

2. Transfer $100,000 f r o m  Health Science Center Unallocated Wiaintenance and Operation 
funds t o  t h e  Hea l th  Science Center Interdisciplinary Teaching Effectiveness Program, to 
provide funds  for projects related to the improvement of teaching effectiveness. 
(RBC- 18 3) 

INSTRUCTION 

Communications 

3. Accept the resignation of Alan E. Potter, Systems Manager i n  the  Hea l th  Science Center 
Department of Communications at an annual salary rate of $22,400, effective November 30, 
1980. 



HOUsTON MEDICAL SCHOOL 

ANALYTICAL SCIENCES 

Biochemistry and llnolecular Biology 

I .  Change the status of L k .  Kichard M. Capriol i  (Tenure) from Associate Professor to 
Professor wrth no change in the annual salary rate of $40,000 effective September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Biochemis t ry  and Molecular Biology Faculty Salaries - $40?000 
Dr. CaprloIi is also appointed as Director without salary in the Analytical Chemistry Center. 
(RBC-60) 

2.  Increase the  salary of Assistant Professor Peter 8. Berget (Non-tenure) f r o m  an annual 
rate of $25,100 t o  $25,600 effective October 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Biochemistry and Molecular Biology Faculty Salaries - $25,600 
( R  BC-23 1)  

Neurobiology and Anatomy 

3. Change the s t a t u s  of Dr. John G. Linner (Non-tenure) f rom Instructor to Assistant  
Professor and increase his salary from an annual r a t e  of $19,300 to $23,000 effective 
September 1, 1930. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Neurobiology and  Anatomy Faculty Salaries - $23,000 
(R BC- 7) 

4. Change t h e  status of Associate Professor Jon F. DeFrance f rom  on-tenure) to (Tenure) 
with  no change in t he  annual salary rate of $32,100 effective September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Neurobiufogy and Anatomy Faculty SaIaries - $32,100 
(HBC-51) 

5.  Change the status of Dr. Salvatore J. Enna (Tenure) from Associate Professor to 
Professor and increase his  salary for 30% T in  Neurobiology and Anatomy and 50% T in 
Pharmacology f r o m  an annual rate of $41,200 to $42,500 effective September 1, 19130. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Neurobiology and Anatomy Faculty Sataries - $6,250 
Pharmacology Faculty Salaries - $6,250 

Other t h a n  State: Research Career Development Award - $30,000 
(HBC-66) 

6. Change the status of Dr. Richard C. Wiggins from Assistant Professor wi on-tenure) to 
Associate Professor (Tenure) 95% T in  NeurobioIogy and Anatomy and increase his salary from 
an annual rate of $29,400 to $32,500 effective September 1, 1980 and continue his appointment 
as Graduate Program Coordinator 5 %  T in t he  Graduate School - General Instruction. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences - General Instruction Administrative 
and Professional Salaries - $1,500 

Other than State: Research C a r e e r  Development Award - $31,000 
(KBC-67) 

7. Keappoint Teaching Associate Susan T. Meixner (Non-tenure) wi th  no change in the 
annual salary rate of $18,200 effective September 1, 1980 through September 5, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Neurobiology and Anatomy Faculty Salaries - $1 8,200 
(RBC-114) 



Neurobiology and Anatomy {Continued) 

8. Reappoint  Ins t ruc tor  Ronald C. Philo (Non-tenure) wi th  on change in t h e  annuai s d a r y  
rate of $1 9,000 effective September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Neurobivlogy and Anatorri y Faculty Salaries - $19,000 
(RBC-316) 

9. Correct t h e  budgeted percent t ime of Professor Nachum Dafny  (Tenure) f r o m  30% to 
82.88% wi th  no change in t he  annual salary rate of $36,500 effective September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

Other than State: Cap i t a t ion  Grant - $18,250 
Fogarty Grant - $12,000 

(R8C-328) 

Pharrn acology 

10. Change the 1930-81 budgeted t i t l e  of Andrew KahI f r o m  Research Scientist t o  Teaching 
Associate  on-tenure) with no change in t h e  annual salary rate of $21,000 effective 
September 1, 1980. He was promoted  t o  Teaching Associa te  on Sep tember  1, 1979. 
Source of Funds: 

Other t h a n  State: NIH Grant  - $21,000 
(RRC-1 80) 

11. Change the  status of Associate Professor Rudolph L. Juliano from (Non-tenure) t o  
(~enure)  w i t h  no change jn the annual salary rate of $35,800 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Pharmacology Faculty Salaries - $33,800 
{RBC-232) 

12. Transfer $34,322 from the Medical School Department of Pharmacology - Equipment to 
Faculty Salaries ($5,0601, Adminis t ra t ive  and Professional Salaries ($20,535) and Classified 
Salaries ($8,7271, t o  provide funds t o  the  various salary accounts during fiscal year 1980-81. 
( R  BC-43 I.  ) 

Physiology 

13. Appoint Dr. Kar I  3. Karnaky, Jr. as Assistant Professor (Non- tenure)  at an annual salary 
rate of $34,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

Stare Funds: Physiology Faculty Salaries - $34,000 
(RBC-13) 

14. Change  the status of Associate Professor Naomi Friedmann from (Non-tenure)  to 
(Tenure) with no change in t h e  annual  salary rate of $34,000 effective September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Physioiogy Faculty Salaries - $34,000 
(RBC-50) 

15. Reappoint Y uichi Suzuki, Visiting Research Scientist i n  the  Medical School Depar tment  
of Physiology, at an annual salary rate of $12,000 and change t h e  pe rcen t  t ime  f rom par t - t ime 
50% T t o  part-time 63% T e f f e c t i v e  Sep tember  1, 19150. Funds needed are to come f r o m  HEW 
Grant AM-26690. 
(RBC-181) 

16. Change the status of Associate Professor Raymond A. Frizzell from (Non-tenure) to 
( ~ e n u r e )  wi th  no change in the annual salary rate of $40,100 e f fec t ive  September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Physiology Faculty Salaries - $1 0,1 DG 
Other than State: KCDA Lrant - $30,000 

(RBC-233) 



Physiology (Continued) 

17. Keappoint Instructor Gail  R. Speir  on-tenure) with  no change i n  the annual  salary rate 
of $21,500 effective September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Physiology Faculty Salaries - $21,500 
(KBC-3 17) 

18. Reappoint hichael A. Fromrn,  Visiting Kesearch Scientist i t )  the hieclical School 
Department of Physiology at a n  annual  salary rate of $ 1  9,680 effective September I ,  1980. 
Funds needed are to come from the  k a x  Kade Foundation Grant, 
(RtSC-318) 

19. increase the  salary of Assistant Professor William A. Weems  (hon-tenure) f ram an annual 
rate of $28,500 to $30,900 effective November 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Physiology Faculty Salaries - $927 
Other than State: Research Career Development Award - $29,973 

(KBC-37 1) 

20. Transfer $23,332.45 from the Medical School Department of Physiology - Classified 
Salaries ($8,629 -08) and Equipment ($14,703.37) t o  Administrative and Professional Salaries, t o  
provide funds for the salaries of a Senior Research Associate and a Research Fellow during 
fiscal year 1980-81. 
(KBC-430) 

C LIh ICAL SCIENCES 

21. Reappoint Professor Christopher W . Bryan-Brown (Non-tenure) at a total compensation 
rate of $106,200 effective September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Anesthesiology Faculty Salaries - $56,034 
Other t h a n  State: MSRDP Funds - $50,166 

Dr. Bryan-Brown is also appointed as Professor without salary i n  Surgery - General. 
(RBC-83) 

22. Accept the resignation of Assistant Professor Eddie K. 5. Yip (Non-tenure) at a total 
compensation rate of $55,000 effective September 16, 1980. 
Dr. Yip's appointment as Assistant Professor without salary in the School of Alliea Health 
Sciences should also be terminated. 
(RBC- i I 5 )  

23. Change the status of Professor Marlene Eng (Tenure) 42% T i n  Anesthesiology and 58% T 
in Obstetrics and Gynecology at a total compensation rate of $72,700 t o  leave of absence 
without pay effective September 15, 19x0 through August 31, 1981. 
(KBC-1 16) 

24. Appoint Dr. Dennis L, Bourke as Assistant Professor (Non-tmure) a t  a total compen- 
sation rate of $90,000 effective October 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

O t h e r  than State: MSRDP Funds - $90,000 
(HBC-225) 

25. Appoint Dr. lames 3. Thomas as instructor (Non-tenure) at  a total compensation rate of 
$65,000 effective October 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

Other  than  State: lhSHl3P Funds - $65,000 
(RBC-226) 



AnesthesioIo~v (Continued) 

2 6 .  Accept t h e  resjgnatlon ot Assistant Professor Young 5. Kim (Non-tenure) at a total 
compensation rate of $53,500 effective October 1, 1980. 
(RBC-24 3) 

27. Reappoint Associate Professor Alan S. Tonnesen to on-tenure) w i t h  no change in the to ta l  
compensation rate of $75,000 effective September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Anesthesiology FacuI ty Salaries - $49,500 
Other than State: MSRDP Funds - $25,500 

(RBC-246) 

28. Reappoint Instructor Penelope J. Hooks  on-tenure) with  no change In the total 
compensation rate of $56,925 effective September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Anesthesiology Faculty Salaries - $39,200 
Other  than State: MSRDP Funds - $17,723 

(R BC-247) 

29. keappo in t  lnstr uctor J e f f r e y  Katz (Non-tenure) with no change in the t o t a l  compensation 
rate uf $56,925 effective September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Anesthesiology Faculty Salaries - $39,200 
Other t h a n  State: MSRDP Funds - $17,725 

(RBC-248) 

30- Accept t h e  resignation of Instructor Joyce A. Lynch (Non-tenure) at a total cornpen- 
sation rate of $ 4 4 , 0 ~ 0  effective October 31, 1980. 
Dr. Lynch's title will change to Clinical Fellow e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1980. 
(RBC-327) 

31. Appoint Dr. Robert E. Barrow as Assistant Professor (Non-tenure) at an annual salary 
rate of $35,000 effective November 17, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

Other than State: MSKOP Funds - $35,000 
(RBC-330) 

32. Cancel the 1980-81 fiscal year appointment of Associate Professor Miguel M. Castro 
(Non-tenure) at a totai compensation rate of $68,000 ef f ectlve September 1 ,  1980. 
(R BC-333) 

33. Cancel t h e  1980-81 fiscal year appointment of Assistant Professor Young H. Seu 
 on-tenure) at a total compensation rate of $55,800 effective September 1, 1980. 
Dr. Seu's without  salary appointment i n  the School of Allied Health Sciences should be 
cancelled also. 
(RBC-334) 

34. Cancel the  1980-81 fiscal year appointment of Assistant Professor Iraj Shaham 
(Non-tenure)  at a total annual compensation rate of $63,100 effective September 1, 1980. 
(RBC-335) 

35. Cancel the 1980-81 fiscal year appointment of Assistant Professor Young K .  Yoon (Non- 
tenure) at a total compensation rate of $65,500 effective September 1, 1580. 
Dr. Yoonrs without salary appointment in t he  School of Allied Health Sciences should be 
cancelled also. 
(RBC-336) 

36. Reappoint Assistant Professor  Robert E. Crake (Non-tenure) wi th  no change i n  t h e  
annual salary rate of $37,700 effective September 1 ,  1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Anesthesiology Faculty Salaries - $37,700 
(RBC-337) 



Anesthesiology (Continued) 

37. Reappoint Professor arian Anarew Hill (Tenu re )  wi th  no change in  the annual  salary rate 
of $55 ,~00  effective Seprentber 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: A n e s t  hesioiogy Faculty Salaries - $5  3,000 
IKBC-343) 

38. Change the status of Er. Denis  L, Bou rke  (Non-tenure) f r o m  A s s i s t a n t  Professor to 
Associate Professor wi th  no change in the  total compensa t ion  rate  of $90,000 effective 
November 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

Other than State: MSRDP Funds - $90,000 
(Kl3C-395) 

39, Appoint Er. Charles S. L'hommedieu as Assistant Professor Won- tenure)  at a t o t d  
compensation rate of $78,000 effective December 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

Other t han  State: MSRDP Funds - $78,000 
Dr. L'Hommedicu is also appointed as Assistant  Professor wi thou t  salary in  the Depar tment  of 
Pediatrics. 
(RBC-425) 

Dermatology 

40. Change the percent t i m e  of C l i n i c a l  Professor and Chairman Marvin E. Chernosky (bion- 
tenure) from 42% T to 48% T wi th  no  change in the annual salary rate of $50,000 effective 
September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Dermatology Faculty Salaries - $50,000 
(RBC-89) 

Internal Medicine - General 

41. Reappoin t  Assistant Professor Charles F. Butler, Jr.  on-tenure) wi th  no change in the  
t o t a l  compensation rate of $60,000 e f fec t ive  September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Internal M e d i c i n e  - General Facul ty  Salaries - $45,000 
Other than State: MSRDP Funds - $15,000 

(HBC-347) 

42. Cancel rhe  19130-8 1 fiscai year appointment of Assistant  Professor Ricardo Bolivar (NOR- 
tenure) at a total compensation rate of $40,300 effective September 1, 1980. 
(R8C-348) 

4 3 .  Reappoint Instructor Charles E. Manner (~u'on-tenure) w i th  no change in the t o t a l  
compensation rate of $27,000 effective September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Internal Medicine - General Faculty Salaries - $7,800 
Internal Medicine - Hematology F a c u l t y  Salaries - $13,800 

Other than State: klSRDP Funds - $5,400 
(R BC-349) 

44. Keappoint Instructor in Clinical Medicine Randall R. Reves ( ~ o n - t e n u r e )  w i th  no change 
in the annual salary rate of $28,000 effective September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Internal Medicine - General Faculty Salaries - $28,000 
(RBC-350) 



Internal hled~clne - General (Cont~nued)  

45,  Reappoint Instructor i n  CIinical Medicine Peter L, Zidd (h'on-tenure) wi th  no cl~ange in 
the annual salary rate of $28,000 etfect~ve September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: In te rna l  Medicine - General  Faculty Salaries - $9,400 
Other than htate: II:ISKDP Funds - $18,660 

(H 0C-351) 

internal Medicine - Cardiology 

46. Change the status of Dr. Ulai-Eoi Wong from Postdoctoral Fellow ful l - t ime in Radiology 
to Assistant Professor  on-tenure) 50% T in Internal Medicine - Cardiology and 50% T in  
Radiology and increase his salary frorn ar! annual rate of $15,000 to $30,000 effective 
October 1 ,  1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Internal  medicine - Cardiology Faculty Salaries - $1 5,000 
Other than State: MSRDP Funds - 515,000 

(KBC-245) 

47. Cancel the 1980-81 fiscal year 88% T appointment of Clinical Associate Professor 
Everett C. Price (Non-tenure)  at a total annual salary rate of $36,500 effective September 1, 
1'380. 
Dr. Price5 wi thout  salary appo in tmen t  in Pediatrics should be cancelled also. 
(RBC-352) 

48. Reappoint Clinical Prufessor T. Joseph Reeves (Non- tenure)  45% '1 w i t h  no change In t he  
annual s a l a ry  rate of $56,296 effective September 1,  1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: In te rna l  Medicine - Cardiology Faculty Salaries - $56,296 
(RBC-353) 

49. Reappoint Associate Professor Lawrence A.  Reduto (Non-tenure) with  no change in t h e  
total compensation rate of $59,000 effective September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Internal Medicine - Cardiology Faculty Salaries - $47,200 
Other than State: MSRDP Funds - $1 1,800 

(RBC-354) 

50. Reappoint Assistant Professor Richard W ,  Srnalling (Non-tenure) w i t h  no change in the 
total cornpensation rate of $45,000 ef f cctive September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: In terna l  Medicine - Cardiology Faculty Salaries - $36,000 
Other than State: fiASKDP Funds - $9,000 

(k0C-355) 

1 - Reappoint Assistant Professor Tirrlothy J. Tewson (Non-tenure) with  no change in t h e  
annual salary rate of $45,000 effective September 1, 1980. 
50urce of Funds: 

Stare Funds: Internal Mediclne - Cardiology Faculty Salaries - $45,000 
(RBC-356) 

52. Reappoint Assistant Professor Nizar Aliullani  on-tenure) w i t h  no change in t h e  annual 
salary rate of $37,000 effective September I,  1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: In te rna l  Medicine - Cardiology Faculty Salaries - $37,000 
(KBC-357) 

53. Reappoint Ross Kenney Hartz, Research Scientist in the biedical School Department of 
Internal Medicine - Cardiology, at an annua l  salary rate of $28,GQ0, effective September 1 ,  
1980. Funds needed are to come f m m  depar tmental  Faculty Salaries. 
(RBC-374) 



In te rnaI  Medicine - Cardioloev (Continued) 

54. Reappoint  K a t h a r i n e  0. Kelley, Research Scientist In the hledical 3chool Department of 
Internal hledicine - Cardiology, at an annual  salary rare of $25,000, effective September I ,  
1980. Funds needed are to  come from departmental Classifled Salaries. 
(RBC-375) 

Internal rlledlcine - E n d o c r l n o l o ~ v  

53. Appoint Dr. Joseph P. Stein, Jr .  as Assistant  Professor (Non-tenure)  at a11 annual  salary 
rate of $31,000 effective September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: lnternal Medicine - Endocrinology Faculty Salaries - $31,000 
Dr. Stein is also appointed as Assistant Professor without saiary in B i o c h e m i s t r y  and Molecular  
Biology. 
(H BC-52) 

56. Change t h e  status and increase t h e  salary of Barbara B. Wehring in t h e  Medical School, 
from Senior Research Assistant in t h e  Department of Internal Medicine - Hematology at an 
annual rate of $15,372 ro Research Associate in the Ccpartment of Internal Medicine - 
Endocrinology at an annual rate of $18,180, effective September 1, 1980. Funds needed are t o  
come from Gran t  No. 7R0i AM-23163-01. 
(RBC-220) 

57. Appoint Dr.  John R. Dedman as Associate Professor (Non-tenure) at an annual salary 
rate of $41,000 effective October 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Internal Medicine - Endocrinology Faculty Salaries - $41,000 
(R BC-227) 

58. Appoint Cr. Fiavi P. hlunjaal as Instructor ( N o n - t e n u r e )  a t  an annual salary r a t e  of 
$25,000 effective October 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Internal Medicine - Endocrjnology Faculty Salaries - $25,000 
IRBC-228) 

59. Reappoint  Assistant Professor Jeffrey F. Harper (Non-tenure) with no change in the  
annual salary rate of $30,000 effective September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Internal Medicine - Endocrinology Faculty Salaries - $30,000 
Dr. Harper is aiso appointed as Instructor without salary in Pharmacology. 
(RBC-358) 

60. Reappoint Assisrant  Professor Fernando Cabral (Non-tenure) with no change in  the  
annual salary rate of $35,000 effective September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Internal hnedicine - Endocrinvlogy Faculty Salaries - $35,000 
(R0C-3391 

6 1. Reappoint Michael P. Murtaugh, Research Scient i s t  i n  t h e  hledical School D e p a r t m e n t  of 
Internal Medicine - Endocrinology, at an annual salary r a t e  of $20,000, effective September I ,  
1980. Funds needed are to come from Internd Medicine - Hematology - Faculty Salaries. 
(RBC-376) 

62. Appoint Dr. hliari K. Fiaddox as Ass is tan t  Professor  on-tenure) a t  an annual  salary ra te  
of $34,000 ef fec t ive  January 1, 1981. 
Source of Funds: 

Sta t e  Funds: Internal Medicine - Endocrinology Facuit y Salarles - $34,000 
(RBC-442) 



Internal Medicine - Gast rolntestinal 

63.  Promote f r o m  Instructor t o  Assistant Pro fes so r  and increase t h e  s a l a r y  nf  

J a n  S. Pvrek (Non-Tenure) from an  a n n u a l  rate pf $24,200 to SZB,000 pffp~tive 9/1/80. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: In te rna l  Medicine - Gastrointestinal FacuI t y Salaries - $25,000 
Other  than State:  NISRDP Funds - $3,000 

(HBC-44) 

64. Appoint Dr .  Joseph H. SeUin as Assistant Professor ( M n - t e n u r e )  at a total c o n j p e n s a t ~ o n  
rate of $31,000 effective October 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Internal Medicine - Gastrointestinal Faculty Salaries - $29,000 
Other  than State: MSKDP Funds - $2,006 

(K BC-229) 

6>.  Accept the  resignation of Associate Professor Neville E. Hoffman  on-tenure) at a total 
compensation rate of $54,900 e f fec t ive  November 14, 1980. 
Dr. huf f  man's appointment as Associate Professor without salary i n  the Depar tment  of 
Physiology should be  terminated also. 
I R K - 3 2 2 )  

66 .  Cancel the 1980-82 fiscal year appointment of Assistant Professor Sum Ping Lee (Non- 
tenure) a t  a total compensation rate of $45,000 effective S e p t e m b e r  1, 1980. 
(FcBC-360) 

Internal Meuicine - Hematolopv 

67. Accept t h e  resignat ion of Assistant Professor Philip L. Cimo (Non-tenure) a t  a total 
compensation rate of $37,000 effective September 30, 1980. 
(RBC- 1 18) 

68 .  Accept t he  resignation of Assistant Professor Tuni F. Craig (Non-tenure) at a total 
compensation rate of $50,000 effective October 3 1, 1990. 
(RBC-309) 

69. Cancel t he  1980-81 fiscal year 44% T appointment of Associate Professor Ethan A. 
Natelson (Non-tenure)  at  an annual salary rate of $40,000 e f f e c t i v e  Septmber 1, 1980. 
(RBC-361) 

70. Cancel t h e  1980-81 fiscal year appo in tmen t  of Ass is tan t  Professor Ronald S. Weinger 
(Nan-tenure) at a total compensation rate of $51,100 effective September 1, 1980. 
(R BC-36 2) 

Internal Medicine - Infectious Diseases and Clinical Microbiology 

71. Change the status of Associate Professor Terry K .  Satterwhite from (Non-tenure) to 
(Tenure)  with no change in the  total compensation rate of $60,000 effective September 1, 
1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Internal Medicine - Infectious Diseases and Clinical Microbiology Faculty 
Salaries - $42,900 

Other than State: MSRDP Funds - $17,100 
(RBC-63) 

72. Reappoint Instructor Johnnie 3. Frazier  on-tenure) with  no change in t h e  annual salary 
rate of $30,000 effective September I ,  1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Internal Medicine - Infectious Diseases and Clinical Microbiology Facu l ty  
Salaries - $30,000 

Dr. Frazier is &so appointed as ~nstructor  without  salary i n  the Department  of Pediatrics. 
(RDC-363) 



In terna l  Medicine - N e p h r o l o ~ y  

73. Change the status uf Dr. Roy Ad. Culpepper (Non-tenure) frorn Ins t ruc tor  tu Assistant 
Professor and  increase  his total  compensation rate from $36,000 t o  $42,000 effective 
September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Internal  Medicme - Nephrology Faculty Salaries - $33,61rG 
Other  than State: MSRDP Funds - $8,400 

(RBC-90) 

74.  Reappoint Ins t r t~c ro r  C a r l  E. Pukes (Non-tenure) w i t h  no change in t h e  total compen- 
sation rate of $32,500 effective September I ,  1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Internal Medicine - Nephrology Faculty Salaries - $28,000 
O t h e r  than  State: MSRDP Funds - $4,500 

(KBC-364 )  

lnternal Medicine - Oncology 

75. Cancel the 1980-81 fiscal year appo in tmen t  of Ass is tan t  Professor Jean La Tre i l le  (Non- 
tenure) at a total compensation rate of $43,900 e f fec t ive  September 1, 1980. 
(F! BC- 365) 

76. Reappoint Assistant Professor Martin N. Kaber (Pdon-tenure) with  no change in  the  total 
compensation r a t e  of $37,500 effective September i ,  1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Internal Medicine - Oncology Faculty Salaries - $32,000 
Other  than  State: MSRDP Funds - $5,500 

(RBC-366) 

77. Correct the 1980-81 budgeted t i t led of Gr. Earthel Bartogie (Non-tenure) 46% T f r o m  
Assistant Professor  to Associate Professor w i t h  no change in  the  total compensation rate of 
$56,000 effective September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 
State Funds: Internal Medicine - Oncology Faculty Salaries - $3X,OOD 
Other than State: PvISRDP Funds - $18,000 

(RBC-415) 

78. Correct the 1980-X1 budgeted t i t l e  of nr. Joan M.  Rull  on-tenure) frpm Assistant 
Professor to Associate Professor w i th  no  change in the  total compensation r a t e  of $57,000 
effective September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Internal Medicine - Oncoiogy Faculty Salaries - $40,000 
Other than State: MSRDP Funds - $17,000 

(HBC-416) 

Internal  medicine - Pulmonarv 

79. Change t he  percent t i m e  of Clinical Assistant Professor Kenneth L. Toppell from 20% T 
t o  24% 1' with no change in the annual salary rate of $30,000 e f fec t ive  October 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: lnternal Medicine - Pulnionary Faculty Salaries - $30,000 
(KBC-239) 

Neurology 

80. Change the s ta tus  of Dr. Robert H. Pigelow from Research Associate to Ass is tan t  
Professor pi on-tenure) and increase t h e  annual salary r a t e  from $16,440 to $23,500 effective 
September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

Other t h a n  State: Roehringer-lngelheim G r a n t  - $23,500 
(RBC- 134) 



Neurology (Continued) 

81. Appoint Dr. Anne C. Hawes as Instructor in  CIlnical Neurology (hon- t enure )  a t  an annual 
salary rate of $25,000 effective September 1, 1980, 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Neurology Faculty Salaries - $7,100 
O t h e r  t h a n  State: hISRDP Funds - $17,900 

(KBC:- 1 7 4 )  

82. Cancel t h e  1980-81 fiscal year appointment of Ass is tan t  Professor 3. Peter Glass (Eon- 
tenure) ar a total compensation rate of $51,000 effective September 1, 1980. 
(RBC- 367) 

Obstetrics and Gynecology 

83. Appoint Dr. Jerald A. AlIankovsky (Non-tenure)  as Clinical Assistant Professor 27% T at 
an annual  salary rate of $44,445 effective September I ,  1980. 
Source of Funds: 

Other than State: Brackenridge Eospital Contract Funds  - $44,445 
(RBC-57) 

84. Change t he  status of Dr. Allen I?. Katz (Non-tenure) f rom Ass is tan t  Professor to 
Associate Professor wi th  no  change in t h e  t o t a l  compensation r a t e  of $70,000 e f fec t ive  
September l ,  1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Obste t r ics  and Gynecology Faculty S d a r i e s  - $43,800 
Other than State: MSRDP Funds - $26,200 

(RBC-61) 

83. Change the status of Dr. Eldrid Kaplan (Non-tenure) f rom Assistant  Professor full-time 
to  Clinical Ass is tan t  Professor 56% T and adjust his total compensation rate f rom $64,000 t o  
an annual salary rate of $43,000 effective September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

Other than State: Brackenridge Hospital Contract - $43,000 
(RBC- 1 19) 

86. Cancel t he  1980-81 fiscal year 27% T appointment of Clinical Assistant Professor 
Bradley R. Price  on-tenure) at a n  annual salary rate of $44,400 effective September 1, 1980. 
(KBC-373) 

87. Reappoin t  Assistant  Professor Marlin M. Quigley (Non-tenure) with  no  change i n  t h e  
t o t a l  compensation rate of $62,000 e f fec t ive  September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Obstetrics and Gynecology Faculty Salaries - $42,000 
Other t h a n  State: MSRDP Funds - $20,000 

(RBC-403) 

88. Accept t h e  resignation of Assistant Professor Robert W. Jackson (Non-tenure)  at a total 
compensation rate of $55,00(3 effective December 3 1, 1980. 
Dr. Jackson's appointment as Assistant Professor wi thout  salary i n  Radiology will terminate 
also. 
(RBC-440) 

Ophthalmology 

89. Change the status of Cr. Malcolm L. Mazow (hen-tenure) f rom CIinical Associate 
Professor 4096 T to Clinicd Professor 40% T with no  change i n  t he  annual salary rate of 
$40,000 effective November 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Ophthalmoiogy Faculty Salaries - $40,000 
(RBC-372) 



G p h t h a l r n u l o ~  (Continued) 

90. Cancel thc 1980-81 fiscal year 2 5 %  T appojntrnenr for Clinical Instructor John E. 
Graham (hon-tenure) at  an annual salary rate of $24,000 effective September 1, 1980. 
(KBC-377) 

9 1.  Ccrrrect t h e  1980-8 1 budgeted appointment of Clinical Assistant Professor Rosa Ana 
Tang (Non-tenure) f rom 45% T t o  65% T w i t h  no change i n  the annual  sa lary  rate of $30,000 
effective S~ptyrnber  1, 19SG. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Opt~thalmology Faculty Salaries - $30,000 
(KBC-417) 

Pathology and Laboratory bledicine 

92. Change t h e  status of Dr. Karen I. Schmidt from Kesearch Scientist 75% T to Assistant 
Professor (Kon-tenure) iu l l - t jn le  w i t h  no change in the annual  salary r a t e  of $24,100 e f fec t ive  
September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

Other than State: kISKDP Funds - $24,100 
(HBC-15) 

93. Contir~ue the appuintnlent of  Dr, John D. Olson as Interim Vice Chairman of  Pathology 
and Laboratory Medicine with a $4,000 per year payment while serving as Interim Vice 
Chairman effective Septerr~ber 1, 1980. Er. Olson will continue to be  appointed as Assistant 
Professor (Non-tenure) of Pathology at the 1980-8 1 budgeted compensation rate of $56,700 for 
t h a t  appointment. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Pathology and Laboratory Medicine Faculty Salaries - $38,532 
Other than State: MSRDP Funds - $22,168 

13r. Olson will continue to be  appointed as Assistant Professor without salary in  the  School of 
Allied Health Sciences also. 
(RBC- 108) 

94. Continue t h e  appointrr!ent of D a n i d  F. Cowan as Interim Chairman of Pathology and 
Laboratory Medicine with a $6,600 per year payment while serving as Interim Chairman 
effective September I ,  1980. Dr. Cowan will cont inue  t o  be  appointed as Professor 
(Non-tenure) at the 1980-8 1 budgeted compensation r a t e  of $73,400 for tha t  appointment. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Pathology and Laboratory Medicine Faculty Salaries - $49,050 
Other than State: MSRDP Funds - $30,950 

(RBC- 109) 

95.  Appoint Dr. Adam Burit as Associate Professor (Non-tenure) at a t o t a l  compensation 
rate of $60,000 e f f e c t i v e  October 13, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Pathology and Laboratory hledicine Faculty Salaries - $48,000 
Other than State: MSKUP Funds - $12,000 

(KBC-230) 

96. Change the status of Assistant Professor Karen Kumor  (Non- tenure)  at a to ta l  compen- 
sation rate of $60,000 t o  leave of absence without pay effective October 14, 1980 through 
December 15, 1980. 
(RBC-273) 

97. Cancel the 1980-81 fiscal year appointnlent of Associate Professor C. Y. Lce 
(Non-tenure) a t  the total compensation rate of $55,400 effective September 1, 1980. 
(RBC-378) 



Pathology and Laboratory Medicine (Continued) 

95. Correct the  1950-81 budgeted title of Cr .  Donald C. Cannon (Tenure) irom Professor and 
Chai rman t o  Professor w i t h  no change jn rhe total compensation rate of $93,500 effective 
September 1, 1980. 
Dr. Camon w ~ l l  continue to be appointed as Professor and hredical Director wi thout  salary in 
the School oi Allied Health Sciences. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Pathology and Laboratory Medicine Faculty Salaries - $62,400 
Other than State: hISRDP Funds - $31,100 

(I2 BC-379) 

99. Reappoint Assistant Professor George hi. McCullars (Non-tenure) wi th  no change in the 
total compensat ion rate of $54,000 effective September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Pathology and Laboratory Medicine Faculty Salaries - $39,000 
Other than State: MSRDP Funds - $1 5,000 

(RBC-404) 

100. Change the status of Cr. Karen Kumor (Non-tenure) from Assistant Professor on leave of 
absence without pay to Assistant  Professor at a total compensation rate of $40,000 ef fectjve 
November 17, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Pa thology and Laboratory Medicine Faculty Salaries - $32,200 
Other than State: EVISKDY Funds - $7,800 

Dr. Kumor is also appointed as Assistant Professor without salary in  the Department of 
Pediatrics. 
(RBC-429) 

101. Change tne status of Dr. John D. Clson (~nn-tenure) f rom Assistant Professor and 
Interim Vice Chairman to Associate Professor and Interim Vice C h a i r m a n  and increase his 
to ta l  compensation rate f rotn $60,700 to $64,700 eff ert jve December 1 ,  1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Pathology and Laboratory h4edicine Faculty Salaries - $38,837 
Other than State: MSRDP Funds - $25,863 

Dr. Olson is also appointed as  Assistant Professor without salary i n  t h e  School of Allied k e a l t h  
Sciences. 
(RBC-446) 

102. Increase t h e  salary of Assistant Professor Dennis C. Dobyan (Non-tenure) f r o m  an annual 
rate of $24,000 t o  $26,400 effective December 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Pathology and Laboratory Medicine Faculty Salaries - $24,024 
Other than State: M SRDP Funds - $2,376 

Dr. Dobyan is also appointed as Ass is tan t  Professor without salary i n  the Graduate  School of 
Biomedical Sciences. 
(RBC-474)  

Pediatrics 

103. Reappoint Susan M.  Cooley as Clinical  Instructor (Non-tenure) 75% T and Professional 
Nurse Practitioner 25% T with no change in the a n n u d  salary rate of $21,500 effective 
September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

Other than State: M. D. Anderson Foundation Grant - $19,500 
\XIIC Program Gran t  - $2,000 

(RRC- i20) 



Pediatrics (Cont inued)  

104. Appoint D r .  Ronald MarTin Gross as Assistant Professor (Nan-tenure)  a t  a total  
compensation rate of $4 1,000 effective September 22, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Pediatrics Faculty Salaries - $40,000 
Other  than State: MSRDP Funds - $1,000 

(KBC- 12  1) 

105. Appoint  Dr. Edna E. C. Flores as Instructor (Non-tenure) at a total compensation rate of 
$34,7 50 effective September 15, 1 980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Pediatrics Faculty Salaries - $34,000 
Other than State: MSRDP Funds - $750 

(KBC-122) 

106. Increase t he  salary of Susan hi. Cooley Clinical Instructor (Non-tenure) 75% T and 
Professional Nurse Practi t ioner 25% T from a n  annual salary rate of $21,500 t o  $23,000 
effective October 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

Other t h a n  State: M .  IS. Anderson Foundation Gran t  - $20,930 
WIC Program Grant - $2,070 

(RBC-182) 

107. Change the status of Dr. Robert N. Marshall f rom Assistant Professor (Non-tenure) to 
Associa.te Professor (Tenure) and increase his total compensation rate from $54,200 to $58,200 
eff cctive Cctober 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Pediatrics Faculty Salaries - $43,000 
Other than State: MSRDP Funds - $13,200 

(Kt3C-234) 

108. Correct the 1980-81 budgeted saiary rate of Instructor in Clinical Pediatrics Carol 1. 
Berseth (Non-tenure) to $23,000 effective September 1, 1980 to reflect the rate approved in 
1979-80. 
Source of Funds: 

Other than State: MSRDP Funds - $23,000 
(R BC-380) 

109. Cancel the 1980-81 fiscal year appointment of Instructor i n  Clinical Pediatrics Sill G. 
Hackell (Non-tenure) at an annual salary rate of $21,400 effective September 1, 1980. 
(RBC-38 1) 

110. Reappoint  Instructor i n  Clinical Pediatrics Abraham K. Grinberg (Non-tenure) with no 
change in t h e  annual salary rate of $21,000 effective September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

Other than Stare: MSRDP Funds $21,000 
(RBC-382) 

Psychiatry and Behavioral Sciences 

11 1. Change the status of Associate Prufessor Sidney Zisook from  on-tenure) to (Tenure) 
with no change in  t he  total compensation rate of $58,000 effective September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Psychiatry and Behavioral Sciences Faculty Salaries - $39,000 
Other than State: MSRDP Funds - $19,000 

(R BC- 49) 



Psychiatry ano Behavioral  Sciences (Continued) 

1J2. Change t h e  status of Dr. Alvin J. Levenson (n'on-tenure) f r o m  Assistant Professor to 
Associate Professor wi th  nu change in t h e  total compensation rate of $53,000 effective 
September 1, 1980. 
Sourcc of Funds: 

State Funds: Psychiatry and Behavioral  Sciences Faculty Salaries - $36,000 
Other than State: MSRDP Funds - $1 7,000 

(KBC-62) 

113. Change t h c  status of Dr. P.obert E, Roberts (Tenure) from Associate Professor to 
Professor with no  change in t h e  annual salary r a t e  of $40,500 effective September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Psychiatry and Behavioral Sciences Facu l ty  Salaries - $1 0,500 
Uther than State: Contract KO2 Mh-00047 - $30,000 

Dr. Roberts will also be promoted from Associate Professor t o  Professor without salary in  the  
School of Public Heal th .  
(KBC-65) 

114. Appoint Dr. Donna R. Liebrich as Assistant Professor  on-tenure) at an annual salary 
rate of $20,000 effective September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Psychiatry and Behavioral Sciences Faculty 5alaries - $20,000 
(RBC-100) 

115 .  Change t h e  status of Cr. Dennis  M. Lee (Non-tenure) f rom Ins t ruc tor  t o  Assistant 
Professor  and increase his annual salary r a t e  from $18,000 to  $20,000 e f f e c t i v e  September I ,  
1930. 
Sourcc of Funds: 

Uther than State:  HEW Grant - $20,000 
(KBC-123) 

116. Appoint Christine E. Wagener (Non-tenure) as Instructor at an annual s a l a ry  rate of 
$19,000 effective October 15, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

Other than State: MSRDP Funds - $19,000 
(HBC-135) 

117. Change the  status of Instructor Paula R. Beck (Non-tenure) at an annual salary rate of 
$19,500 t o  leave of absence without pay for the period October 15, 1980 through November 30, 
1980. 
(KBC-308) 

1 f X. Appoint Dr. Alan C. Swann (Non-tenure) as Assistant Professor at a total compensation 
rate of $45,000 effective December 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Psychiatry and Behavioral Sciences Faculty Salaries - $36,000 
Other than  State: MSRDP Funds - $9,000 

(RBC-323) 

119. Cancel the 1980-81 f i sca l  year appointment of Assistant  Professor Earl R. Cardner (Non- 
tenure) at a total compensation rate of $26,000 effective September 1, 1980. 
(RBC-383) 

120. Cancei t h e  1980-81 f i s ca l  year 20% T appo in tmen t  of Assistant Professor  Sarah E. 
Howell (Non-tenure) at an annual salary rate of $42,500 effective September 1, 1980. 
Dr. Hawell's appointment as Assistant Professor without salary in  t h e  Eepartment of 
Pediatrics should be cance l l ed  also. 
(HBC- 384) 





Psychiatry and Behavioral Sciences (Continued) 

13 1. Increase the total compensation rate of Assistant Professor James Kelly (Non-tenure)  
frorn $43,500 to $45,000 eIfective November 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Psychiatry and Behavioral Sciences Faculty Salaries - $36,500 
Other than State:  MSRDP Funds - $8,500 

(KBC-422) 

Radiology 

132. Change t h e  percent t i m e  of Professor S t a n l e y  F. h a n d e l  (Tenure) from 76% to  fu l l - t ime  
with no change in t he  t o t a l  compensa t ion  rate of $85,000 e f fec t ive  September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Radiology Faculty Salaries - $43,300 
Other than State: MSRDP Funds - $41,500 

Dr. Handel will no longer be employed by M. D. Anderson Hospital. 
(RBC-242) 

133. Reappoint Professor Nabil F. h?aklad (Non-tenute) wi th  no change i n  the total compen- 
sation rate of $88,000 effective September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

Other t h a n  State:  MSRDP Funcis - $88,000 
(RBC-405) 

134. Reappoint Professor John H. Harris, Jr. (Non-tenure) wi th  no change in  the total 
compensa t ion  rate of $90,000 effective September I ,  1980. 
Source of Funds: 

Other than State: MSRDP Funds - $90,000 
(RBC-407) 

135. Reappoint Assistant Professor Sumant Patel (Non-tenure) with no change i n  the to ta l  
compensation r a t e  of $56,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

Other t h a n  State: MSRDP Funds - $36,000 
(RBC-408) 

136. Cancel t h e  1980-81 fiscal year appo in tmen t  of Assistant Professor Marc H. Trager (Non- 
t e n u r e )  at t h e  to ta l  compensation rate of $51,800 effective September 1, 1980. 
(RBC-409) 

137. Reappoin t  Professor Thomas Stanley Hark (Tenure) with no change  in the total 
compensation r a t e  of $90,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

Other than Sta te :  hSRI3P Funds  - $90,000 
(RBC-410) 

138. Reappoint Instructor Richard Fremaux (Non-tenure) wi th  no change in the annual salary 
rate of $30,000 effective September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

Other than State: MSRDP Funds - $30,000 
(RBC-41 1) 

139. Cancel t h e  1980-81 fiscal year appointment of Assistant Professor Morris E. Berk  on- 
tenure) at t h e  total compensa t ion  r a t e  of $57,500 effective September 1, 1980. 
(R BC- 4 12) 

140. Reappoint Ass is tan t  Professor Jonathan Ophir (Mn-tenure)  with no change in  the  total 
compensa t ion  rate of $51,700 effective September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

Other than State: University of Kansas Subcontract  G r a n t  - $10,373 
MSRDP Funds - $34,727 

(RBC-414) 





Surgery - Immunology and Grgan Transplant 

150. Change the status of Dr. Neal R .  Pellis  on-tenure) 95% T i n  Surgery - l r n~~uno logy  and 
Organ Transplant from Assistant Professor to Associate Professor and increase his annual 
salary rate f rom $31,900 to $35,800 effective October 1, 1980, and continue hs appointment 
as Graduate Program Coordinator 5% T in General Instruction at t h e  Graduate School of 
Biomedical Sciences. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Surgery - Immunology and Organ Transplant Faculty Salaries - $34,0 10 
Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences - General Instruction Administrat ive 

and Professional Saiaries - $1,790 
Dr. Pellis should also be promtoed ro Associate Professor wi thout  salary in Biochemistry and 
hZolecular Biology. 
(RBC-23 5 )  

151. Appoint Dr .  Willian! D. Payne as Assistant Professor  on-tenure) a t  a total compen- 
sation rate of $6>,~00 effective January 1, 1981. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Surgery - lmrnunology and Organ Transplan t  Faculty Salaries - $39,900 
Other than State: MSRDP Funds - $25,100 

(RBC-325) 

1J2. Change the  status of Pr. Stephen J. LeGrr~e f rom Postdoctoral Fellow 29% T to Assistant 
Professor (Non-tenure)  full-time and increase his annual  salary rate f r o m  $16,600 t o  $22,000 
effective Rovember 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Surgery - Immunology and Organ Transplant Faculty Salaries - $22,000 
Dr. LeGrue will also be appointed as Assistant Professor wi thout  salary in  t h e  Department of 
Biochemistry and Molecuiar Biology. 
(RBC-368) 

133. Increase the salary of Assistant Professor Ronald H. K e r m a n  (Non-tenure) f r o m  an 
annual rate of $32,400 t o  $34,850 effective December 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

Other than  State: MSKDP Funds - $34,850 
(KBC-460) 

Surgery - Neurosurgery 

154. Increase the salary of Karen 5.  Wagner, Program Coordinator in the h~edical  School 
Department of Surgery - Neurosurgery, f rom an annual rate of $21,000 to $22,800 effective 
October 1, 1980. Funds needed are to come f rom NlH Grant  NS-15012. 
(RBC- 177) 

155. Change the  status of Dr. Michael E. Miner (Non-tenure) from Assistant  Professor to 
Associa te  Professor and increase his total compensation rate f rom $73,000 to $76,900 
effective October 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Surgery - Neurosurgery Faculty Salaries - $49,800 
Other than State: MSRDP Funds - $27,100 

Dr. biiner will also be promoted to Associate Professor wi thout  salary in  Neurobiology and 
Anatomy. 
(RBC- 236) 

Surgery - Otolaryngology 

156. Cancel t he  i Y80-8 1 f iscal  year appointment of Assistant Professor Michael L. Eisemann 
(Non-tenure) at the  total compensation rate of $70,000 effective September 1, 1980. 
(K t )C-423)  



Surgery - Pedia t r ic  Surgery 

i 57. Cancel the 1980-8 1 f ~scaI  year appointment of Assistant Professor Laurens  Pickard (Non- 
tenure) at the t o ta l  compensation rate of $60,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1980. 
(RBC-424) 

Surgery - IJrology 

138. Appoint Ur. Joseph N. Corriere, 3r. as Interim Chairman wi thou t  salary in Surgery - 
General rff ective Septerr~ber I ,  1980 and continue his appo in tmen t  as Professor (Tenure) in 
Surgery - Urology wi th  no change in the  total compensation rate of $9 1,800. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Surgery - Urology Facul ty  Salaries - $57,400 
Other than State: MSRDP Funds - $34,400 

(RBC-64) 

159. Change the  status of Dr. George S. Benson (Non-tenure) from Assistant Professor to  
Associate Professor and increase his total compensation rate from $70,000 to $73,500 
effective O c t o b e r  1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Surgery - Urology Faculty Salaries - $47,500 
Other than State: MSRDP Funds - $26,000 

(RBC-237) 

CQhiMUNITY HEALTH SCIENCES 

160. Change the percent t i m e  of Research Assistant Professor George T. Oser (Non-tenure) 
f rom 67% T to full-time wi th  no change in t h e  annual  salary rate of $35,400 effective 
September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Community Medicine Faculty Salaries - $35,400 
(RBC- 125) 

161. Increase the salary of Research Assistant Professor George T. Oser (Non-tenure) from an 
annual  rate of $35,400 t o  $37,800 effective November 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Communi ty  Medicine Faculty Salaries - $37,800 
(KBC-427) 

HOUSTON DENTAL BRANCH 

SCHOOL OF DENTISTRY 

Anatomv - Denta l  

1. Change the  status of Dr. Michael B. Birdsong (Tenure) f r o m  Associate Professor full- 
t ime to Clinical Associate Professor SO% T wi th  no change in the annud salary rate of $32,600 
effective Seprember 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Anatomy - Dental Fscuity Salaries - $32,600 
(RBC-91) 



~Ltorny - Cross 

Reappoint and change the status af Dr. Barry Hinderstein (Non-tenure) f rom Assistant 
otessor to Associate Professor and increase hls annual salary rate from $25,300 t o  $27,500 
fective September 1, 1980. 
urce of Funds: 
State Funds: A n a t o m y  - Gross Faculty Salarles - $27,500 
BC-92) 

Increase the s d d r y  oi ProIessor Kafhleen R.  Gibson (Tenure) from an annual rate of 
0,400 to  $31,500 effective Cctobet 1, 1980. 
urce of Funds: 
State Funds: Anatomy - Gross Faculty Salaries - $31,500 
BC-137) 

lncrease t h e  salary of Associate Professor Raymond L. Warner (Tenure) f rom an annual 
te  of $27,500 to  $29,500 effective October 1, 1380. 
urce of Funds: 
5:ate Funds: Anatomy - Gross Faculty Salaries - $27,590 
8C-138) 

Accept the resignation of Professor 3ohn R. Christensen ch on-tenure) at an annual salary 
t e  of $42,000 effective September 12, 1980. 
BC- 142) 

?nerd Practice 

Increase the salary c > f  Associate Professor Donald C. Hickman ( ~ e n u r e )  f rom an dnr~udl  
te of $38,900 t o  $40,000 effective October 1, 1'350. 
~urce uf Funds: 
State Funds: General Practice Faculty Salaries - $40,000 

.BC-141) 

Appoint Dr. Raymond Bernard Fournier as Assistant Professor (Non-tenure) a t  an annual 
Iary rate of $20,000 effective September 1 i, 1980. 
wee of Funds: 
State Funds: General Practice Faculty Salarie.5 - $20,000 

:BC-150) 

Cancet the 1980-8 1 fiscal year appointment of Assistant Professor Mar is 3,  Reynolds 
ion-tenure) at an annual  salary rate of $28,000 ef fcctive September 1, 1980. 
LBC-189) 

Cancel t he  1980-81 fiscal year appointment of Professor Paul 3. Arnold ( ~ e n u r e )  at an 
mud salary ra te  of $42,800 effective September 1, 1980. 
:BC- 1 YO) 

. Cancel t h e  1980-81 fiscal year appointment of Professor George W. Walker (Tenure) at  
I annual salary rate of $39,900 effective September 1, 1980. 
[BC-191) 

1. Reappoint Assistant Professor Kathryn Mary Kondrasky-Knudson (Non-tenure) with  no 
Jange in t h e  annud  salary rate of $21,000 effective September 1, 1980. 
xlrce of Funds: 
State Funds: General Practice Faculty Salaries - $21,000 

r BC-192) 

2 .  ~ e a p p u i r ~ t  Assistant Proiessor Lloyd A. George (Non-tenure) w i th  no  change in the  
!tnual salary rate of $24,000 effective Septernber 1, 1980. 
Jurce of Funds: 
State Funds: General Practice Faculty Salarles - $24,000 

iBC-193)  



:nerd Practice (Conzinued)  

. Cancel the 198C-8 I fiscal year appointment of Assistant Professor Timothy 1. Lillard 
on-tenurej  at an annual  salary rate of $24,000 effective Sep tember  I ,  1980. 
BC- 194) 

. Cancel t h e  1980-81 fiscal year appointrncnt of Assistant Professor James Alan Hower 
on-tenure) a t  an annual salary rate of $24,000 effective Sep tember  1, 1980. 
BC-i95) 

. Cancel t h e  1980-81 fiscal year appointment of Assistant Professor Peggy Jean Dott  
on-tenure) at an annual salary r a t e  of $21,U00 effective September 1, 1980. 
BC- 196) 

. Cancel the 1980-81 fiscal year appointment of Assistant Professor Robert Fughes 
~ i r h ,  Jr. (Non-tenure) a t  an annual salary rate of $21,000 effective September 1, 1980. 
BC-197) 

. Reappoint Assrstanr Professor Matthew L. Seals Won-tenure) wi th  rlo change in  the 
lnual salary rate of $24,000 effective September 1, 1980. 
lurce of Funds: 
State Funds: General Practice Faculty Salaries - $24,000 
.BC-198) 

, Reappoint Assistant Professor James Coker Morrison (Non-tenure) w i t h  no change in t h e  
m a 1  salary rate of $2~,000 effective September 1, 1980. 
kurce o i  Funds: 
State Funds: General Practice Faculty Salaries - $20,000 

.BC-199) 

edicine - Diagnosis 

1. Change the 50% T appointment of Assistant Professor Walter W. Tofft (Tenure) f rom 
meral Practlce t o  Medicine - Roentgenology, continue his 50% T appointment in Medicine - 
.agnosis and increase his salary f rom an annual rate of $26,100 to $29,800 effective 
ztober 1, 1380. 
u r c e  of Funds: 
State Funds: Medicine - Diagnosis Faculty Salaries - $14,900 

Medicine - Roentgenology Faculty Salaries - $1 4$00 
.BC- 139) 

1. Cancel the 1480-81 fiscal year appointment of Associate Professor Joseph A. Farkas 
ron-tenure) i n  Medicine - Diagnosis half-t ime and Medicine - Roentgenology half-time at an 
lnual salary rate of $29,800 effective September 1, 1980. 
.BC-2001 

edicine - Endodon tics -- 

. Reappoint Clinical Assistant Professor Craig M. Curd (Non-tenure) 50% T with  no change 
t h e  annual salary rate of $1 8,000 effective September 1, 1980. 
!urce of Funds: 
State Funds: Medicine - Endodontics Faculty Salaries - $18,000 
.BC-87) 

! Reappoint Clinical Assistant Professor Charles 5.  Sanford (Non-tenure) and change his 
w e n t  t ime  f rom 50% T to 20% T with no change in t h e  annual salary rate of $32,000 
f ecrive Septcm ber 1, 1980. 
mrce of Funds: 
State Salary: Medicine - Endodontics Faculty Salaries - $32,DrJO 

.8C- 127) 



:micine - Endodontics (cont inued)  

. increase t h e  sdary of Ciinical Assistant Professor Craig M. Curd Won-tenure) 50% T 
3rn an annual  rate of $18,000 t o  $20,000 effective October 1, 1980. 
arce of Funds: 
State Funds: Medicine - Endodontics Faculty Salaries - $20,003 
.BC-129) 

-, Cancel t h e  1980-81 fiscal year appointment of Clinical Assistant Professor CarI M. 
,epagnier (Non-tenure)  26% T at  an annual  salary rate of $23,000 effective September 1, 
180. 
BC-201) 

i, Cancel the 1980-81 fiscal year appointment of CIinical Assistant Professor William R .  
?rvasio (Non-tenure)  30% T a t  an annual  salary rate of $26,000 effective Seprember 1, 1480. 
BC-202) 

r .  Change the s ta tus  of Professor James hi. Klinkharrler (Tenure) f tom 20% T in Medicjrle - 
ldodontlcs and 80% T in Dental Science Insti tute at an annual salary rate of $31,300 t o  leave 
absence without pay effective October 1, 1950. 

IBC-253) 

' Reappoint Ciinjcal Assistant Professor Stephen A. Schorr (Non-tenure) 10% T and 
crease his annual salary rate  from $22,000 to $23,100 effective September 1, 1980. 
wrce of Funds: 
State Funds: Medicine - Periodontics Faculty Salaries - $23,100 
:BC-146) 

5 .  CanceI the 1980-81 fiscal year appointment of Clinical Assistant Professor Jarnes S .  
lmmers (Non-tenure) 10% T at an annual salary rate of $25,200 effective September 1, 1950. 
:BC-203) 

3. Cancel t he  1980-81 fiscal year appointrcent of Adjunct Professor Joseph A- Jachimczyk 
ion-tenure) 20% T at an annual salary rate of $41,750 effective September 1, 1980. 
:BC-221) 

3 .  Correct the 1980-81 fiscal year budgeted salary rate of Assistant Professor Barbara 
~yan-Salyers to an annual rate of $27 ,50~  effective September 1, 1980 to reflect t h e  rate 
>proved in 1979-80. 
wrce of Funds: 
Other than State: Research Career Development Gran t  - $27,300 

LBC-272) 

hysiology - Physiology 

1. Increase the  salary of Professor John C. McMahon (Tenure) from an annual  rate of 
31,000 t o  $33,000 effective October 1, 1980. 
mrce of Funds: 
State Funds: Physiology - Physioiogy Faculty Salaries - $33,000 

CBC-165) 

2 Increase the  salary of Professor Theodore D. Pate (Tenure) from an annual rate of 
29,600 to $31,600 effective October 1, 1980. 
~ u r c e  of Funds: 
State Funds: Physiology - Physiology Faculty SaIaries - $31,600 

WC-166) 





even t lve  Dentistry - Cornmunit y Dent is t ry  (Continued) 

. Cancel the 1580-81 fiscal year appointment of Clinical Assistant Professor Glenwood 0. 
rdan (Non-tenure) 10% T at an annual salary rate of $24,300 effective September 1 ,  1980. 
BC-210) 

. Cancel the 1980-81 fiscal year appointment of Clinical Assistant Professor Je rome J. 
nsey   on-tenure) 10% T at a n  annud salary rate of $24,800 effective September 1, 1980. 
.- Linseyfs wi thou t  salary appolntrnent in  t h e  Dental Assisting Program should be cancelled 
io. 
BC-211) 

. Cancel t h e  1980-81 fiscal year appointment  of Clinical Assistant Professor HoIbert C. 
ing (Non-tenure) 40% T at arl annua l  salary rate of $23,100 effective September 1, 1980. 
BC-212) 

Cancel t he  1980-8 1 fiscal year appointment of Clinical Assistant  Professor Benjamin K. 
~ C r a r y  (Non-tenure) 10% T at an annual satary rate of $23,100 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1980. 
-. hlcCrary's without  salary appointment i n  t he  Dental Assisting Program should be cancelled 
so. 
BC-213) 

. Cancel the 1980-81 fiscal year appointment of Clinical Assistant Professor Jackson D. 
cDaniel (Non-tenure) 10% T at an a n n u d  salary rate of $24,700 effective September 1, 1980. -. McDanielqs without  salary appointment in t h e  Dental Assisting Program shoufd be 
,ncclled also. 
BC-214) 

1. Cancel t h e  1980-31 fiscal year appointment of Clinical Assistant Professor Carlos Veia 
Ion-tenure) 13% T at an annual  salary rate of $22,100 effective September 1, 1980. 
.BC-2i 5 )  

. Cancel t h e  1980-81 fiscal year appointment of Clinical Assistant Professor Melba K. 
ilson (Non-tenure) 20% T at an annuai salary rate of $21,000 effective September 1, 1980. 
.0C-216) 

. Reappoint Assistant Professor Kenneth H. Curl, Jr. (Non-tenure) with  no change in the 
nual salary rate of $20,000 effecrive September 1, 1980. 
rurce of Funds: 
State Funds: P reven t ive  Dentistry - C.ommunity Dentistry Faculty Salaries - $20,000 
.BC-217) 

. Reappoint Assistant Professor Nam VanNguyen (Won-tenure) with no changc in t h e  
~nuat salary rate of $20,000 effective September 1, 1980. 
wrce of Funds: 
State Funds: Preventive Dentistry - Community Dentistry Faculty Salaries - $20,000 
!BC-218) 

3 .  Cancel the  1980-X1 fiscal year appointment of Assistant  Professor John H. Case 
. .  . 

 on-tenure) at an annual salary rate of $2b;000 effective September 1, 1980. 
:BC-27 1 ) 

reventive Dentistry - Orthodontics 

3. Extend the leave of absence without pay for CIinical Associate Professor Olin B. 
aughan (Non-tenure) 10% T at an annual salary rate of $46,200 effective September 1, 1980. 
!K -222 )  

5 .  Cancel t h e  1980-8 1 fiscaI year appointment of Clinical Assistant Professor Meredith %I. 
iarpe (Non-tenure) 10% T at an annual salary rate of $35,300 ef fecrive September 1 ,  1980. 
~DC-223 )  



, even t ive  Den t i s t ry  - Clrt hodontics - (Continued) 

. Change t h e  percent t ime of Clinicai Professor hlilton Yellen from 20% T t u  23% T with 
I change in t h e  annual  salary ra te  of $44,100 ef  fectivc November 1, 1980. 
rurce of Funds: 
State Funds: P reven t ive  Den t i s t ry  - Or thodon t i c s  Facuity Salaries - $44,100 
BC-238) 

' C o r r e c t  t he  1980-81 budgeted salary of Assistant Professor Bruce A. Carter 
ion-tenure) t o  an annual  r a t e  of $29,000 effective September 1, I 9 8 0  t o  ref lect the rate 
,proved i n  1979-80. 
rurce of Funds: 
S t a t e  Funds: Preventive Dent is t ry  - Pedodontics Faculty Salzries - $1 4,500 
Other than State: Children and Youth Program Grant - $14,500 
.BC-224) 

, Cancel the 1980-81 fiscal year appo in tmen t  of Assistant Professor Norman M. Sawyers 
Ion-tenure) at ar. annual salary ra te  of $23,100 effective Sep tember  1, 1980. 
.BC-254) 

. Cancel the 1980-81 fiscal year apppointment of Clinical Assistant Professor Robert H. 
i te  (Non-tenure) 6Q% T at an annual salary rate of $30,000 effective September 1, 1980. 
.BC-255) 

i. Correct the i 480-81 budgeted percent t ime of Assistant Professor James R. Stamper 
Ion-tenure) f rom 5G% T to 100% T wi th  no  change in the annual salary rate of $23,100 
f ective Septem her 1, 1980. 
~urce of Funds: 
State Funds: Preventive Dentistry - Pedodontics F a c u l t y  Salaries - $23,100 
.BC-304) 

. Appoint Dr. Robert fi. Tate as Clinical Assistant Professor (Non-tenure) 50% T at an 
~nual salary rate of $25,000 effective November 1, 1980, 
lurce of Funds: 
State Funds: P reven t ive  Dentistry - Pedodontics F a c u l t y  Salaries - $25,000 
.BC-32 1) 

! Transfer $1 4,360.04 f rom the Health Science Center Unallocated Adminis t ra t ive  and 
-ofessionai Salaries to the Dental Branch Department of Preventive Dentistry - Pedodontics - 
jministrative and Professional Saiaries, t o  provide funds for the sa l a ry  support of John L. 
ddwel l ,  a second year Resident during fiscal year 1980-81. 
.BC-432) 

I. Appoint Dr. Raiph A. TrayIor as Clinical Assistant Professor (Non-tenure) 20% T at an 
tnual salary rate of $23,100 effective November 1, 1980. 
wrce of Funds: 
State Funds: Preventive D e n t i s t r y  Pedodontics Faculty Salaries - $23,100 

:BC-443) 

estoratlveentistry - Complete Res to ra t ions  

. Change the pe rcen t  t ime  of Clinical Professor Leon B. Sowell Ison-tenure) from 50% T 
I 80% T with no change in the annual salary rate of $4>,000 effective September 1, 1980. 
jurce of Funds: 
State Funds: R e s t o r a t i v e  Dentistry - CornpIete Restorations FacuIty Salaries - $43,000 

:BC-56) 



~ ~ t o r a t i v e  nentistrv - Fixed Multicle Restorations 

. Accept t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  of Associate Professor Gerald 8. Rogue (Non-?enure )  at an annual  
da ry  rate of $30,000 effective September 3, i980. 
!BC-147) 

. Appoint Dr. John E. Savoy 11 as A s s i s t a n t  Professor (hon-tenure) at a11 annual  salary rate 
: $22,000 effective October 1 ,  1980. 
Jurce of Funds: 
Sta te  Funds: Restorative Dent is t ry  - Fixed Mul t ip le  Restorations Faculty Salaries - $22,300 

:BC- 152) 

- Cancel the 1980-31 fiscal year appointment of Clinical Associate Professor Herbert A. 
3bor (Non-tenure) 10% T at an annual salary rate of $41,000 effective September 1? 1980. 
: ~ C - 2 5 h )  

estorative D e n t i s t r y  - hlaxillof acial Prosthesis 

3. Increase the salary and percent time of Professor Gordon E. Klng (Non-tenure) f rom 
3% T at a total compensation rate  of $44,900 t o  3906 T at a total compensation rate of 
j l,OD0 effective September 1, t 980. 
le new salary rate was established by rV. D. Anderson's RBC-88 for 1980-8 1. 
Jurce of Funds: 
State Funds: Restora t ive  Dentistry - h~axillof acial Prosthesis Facui t y  Salaries - $44,000 
Other than State: MSROP Funds (Paid by M. D. ~ n d e r s o n )  - $7,000 

rBC-219) 

estarative - Gentistr y - [Unit Restorations 

1. Appoint Dr. Ronald J. Billings as Associate Professor (Non-tenure) at an annual salary 
.te of $33,0~0 effective September 1, 1980. 
mrce of Funds: 
State Funds: Restorative Dentistry - Unit  Restorations Faculty Salaries - $73,000 

:BC-17) 

1. Change the status of Dr. Doren I;. McEonnell  on-tenure) f rom Associate Professor 
dl- t ime in Restorative Dentistry - Fixed Multiple Restorations to C l i n i c a l  Associate 
rofessor 50% T in Restorative Dent is t ry  - Unit  Restorations wi th  no change in The annual 
th ry  rate of $33,600 effective September 1, 1980. 
lurce of Funds: 
State Funds: Restorative Dentistry - Uni t  Restorations Faculty Salaries - $33,600 

'BC-34) 

1. Reappoint Clinical Assistant Professor Soycelyn 5. Feine (Non-tenure)  for 50% T and 
crease her salary f rom an annual salary rate of $20,000 t o  $21,000 effective September 1, 
380. 
Jurce of Funds: 
State Funds: Restorative Dentistry - Unit Restorations Faculty Salaries - $21,000 

!BC-45) 

2. Cancel the 1980-81 fiscal year appointment of Clinical Professor Henry E, Fayle, 3r. 
don-tenure) 50% T at an annual salary rate of $42,000 effective September 1, 1980. 
: BC-257) 

3. Cancel; t h e  1480-8 1 fiscal year appointment of Clinical Associate Professor Thomas A. 
iller (Non-tenure) 20% T at an annual salary rate of $32,600 effective September 1, 1980. 
!BC-258) 

Cancel t h e  1980-81 fiscal year appointment of Clinical Assistant P r o f e s s o r  Michael R. 
cCulloch Won-tenure) 50% T at an annual salary rate of $22,100 effective September 1, 
380. 



storative Eentistry - Unit Kestorat~ons (Continued} 

. Reappoint  Clinical Assistant Professor Dennis Reagan Grizzle Won- t enure )  20% T wi th  
change in t h e  annual salary rate of $20,000 effective ~ e ~ t e r n b e r  1, 1980. 

u r c e  of Fur,ds: 
State Funds: Xes tora t iv t .  Der~tistry - Uni t  Restorations Facu l ty  Salaries - $20,000 
BC-266) 

. Appoint  Dr. Deborah A. Carey as Clinical ,4ssistant Professor {Kon-tenure) 20% T a t  an  
nual salary rate of $20,000 effective November 1, 1980. 
urce of Funds: 
State Funds: Restorative Dent is t ry  - t 'n i  t Res to ra t i ons  Faculty Salaries - $20,000 
BC-33 1) 

. Appoint Dr. Henry  E. Fayle as Clinical Professor (Non-tenure)  5096 T at an annual salary 
te of $42,000 effective October 1, 1980. 
urce of Funds: 
State Funds: Restorat ive Dent is t ry  - Unit Restorations Faculty Salaries - $42,000 
BC-346) 

. Accept the resignation of Clinical Assistant Professor Craig A. Mabr i to  (&on-tenure) 
% T at an annual salary rate of $30,500 effective November 30, 1980. 
BC-447) 

rgery 

I. Appoint Dr. S. Frederick PuIlrnan as Clinical Assistant Professor  on-tenure) 10% T at  
I annual  salary r a t e  of $21,000 effective September 1, 1980. 
lurce of Funds: 
State Funds: Surgery Faculty Salaries - $21,000 

.BC-18) 

. Appoint Dr. Gary W .  McDonald as Clinical Assistant Professor  on-tenure) 20% T at an 
mual salary rate of $21,000 effective September I ,  1980. 
wrce of Funds: 
State Funds: Surgery Faculty Salaries - $21,000 

:BC-19) 

I. Increase the salary of Assistant Professor Halina L. W ozniak (Non-tenure) f r ~ r n  an annual 
.te of $23,000 to  $24,200 e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1980. 
wrce of Funas: 
State Funds: Surgery Faculty Salaries - $24,200 
:BC-148) 

2. Cancel t h e  1980-81 fiscal year appoin tment  of Clinical Assistant Professor J o s e ~ h  F. 
organ (Non-tenure) 10% T at an annualq;aiary r a t e  of $3 1,500 effective September 1, 1980. 
:BC-260) 

3 Cancel t h e  1930-81 fiscal year appointment of Clinical Assistant Professor Dale E. 
enncr Won-tenure) 20% T at an annual salary rate of $21,000 e f fec t ive  September 1, 1980. 
<DC-261) 

4. Reappoint Clinical Professor Kobert R. Debes (Non-tenure) 1 0 8  Tandincrease his salary 
-om an annual rate of $30,000 to  $31,500 effective September 1 ,  1980, 
surce of Funds: 
State Funds: Surgery Faculty Salaries - $31,500 

i0C-283) 



?chnical  Service 

i. Cancel t h e  1980-81 appo in tmen t  of Jeanne P. Howe, Director of Technical Service i n  the  
ental Branch Department of Technical Service,  at a n  annual  sa lary  rate of $29,700 effective 
:ptember 1 ,  1980. 
!BC-159) 

. Increase the salary of David H. Illeeks, Manager in  the Dental Branch Depar tment  of 
ximica1 Service, f rom an annua l  rate of $18,500 to an annual  r a t e  of $19,000 effective 
ctober 1 ,  1980. Addit ional  funds needed are to come f r o m  d e p a r t m e n t a l  Classif ied Salaries. 
1BC-169) 

:hod of Dental  Hygiene 

7. Changc the status of Dr. Kenneth F, Kopel (Non-tenure)  f rom an eight-month, 25% T 
3point rnent as Adjunct  Instructor to a twelve-month, 25% T appointment as Assistant 
rofessot and increase his salary from an annual  rate of $22,100 t o  $27,700 effective 
eptember 1? 1980. 
~ r c e  of Funds: 
State Funds: School of Dental Hygiene  Fact~lty  SaIaries - $27,700 

XBC-21) 

8.  Appoint Er. James S.  Taylor as Adjunc t  Assistant Professor (Non-tenure)  25% T at an 
nnual salary rate of $27,192 effective October 1, 1980 through December 31, 1980. 
ou rce  of Funds: 
State Funds: School of Den ta l  Hygiene F a c u l t y  Salaries - $27,192 
3BC-153) 

9. Appoint Elsa Jean Looser as Adjunct  Assistant Professor (Non-tenure) 25% T at an 
nnual salary rate of $30,600 effective October 1, 1980 through May 31, 1981. 
ource of Funds: 

State Funds: School of Den ta l  Hygiene Faculty Salaries - $30,600 
RBC-154) 

0. Cancel t h e  1980-81 f i sca l  year appointment of Assistant  Professor  Susan G. Husel ton 
Non-tenure) at an  annual  salary rate of $i 7,300 effective September 1, 1980. 
RBC-262) 

1 Correct t he  1980-81 budgeted appointment of Diane A. Keynolds  on-tenure) to 
{ssistant Professor full-time at an annual salary rate of $17,200 effective September 1, 1980 
o reflect t h e  rate approved in 1979-80. 
iource of Funds: 

State Funds: School of Dental Hygiene Faculty Salaries - $1 7,200 
RBC-263) 

32. Cancel t he  1980-81 fiscal year appointment of Clinicai Instructor Holly C. Rice 
Non-tenure) 40% T at an annual salary rate of $15,500 effective September 1, 1980. 
HBC-264) 

33. Cancel the 1980-81 fiscal year appointment of Adjunct  Instructor Diane F. Sanford (Non- 
:enure) 25% T for s ix  months  and 40% T for  three months at an annual salary rate of $25,600 
2 f f  ective September 1, 1980. 
:RBC-267) 

34. Cancel the 1980-5 1 fiscal year six-month appointment of Adjunct Instructor Elizabeth R. 
Bil l iams (Non-tenure) 25% T at an annual salary rate of $31,500 effective September 1, 1980. 
:RBC-268) 



hooi of Cental Hygiene I~ont inued)  

. Reappoint Clinical lrlstructor Ann har ie  Walker (hon-tenure) 50% T with  no change i n  
e annual salary rate of $15,500 effective September 1 ,  198C. 
urce of Funds: 
State Funds: School of Dental Hygiene Faculty Salaries - $13,500 
BC-269) 

.. keappoint Clinical Instructor Oonna C. Hefley   on-tenure) 40% T wit11 no change in the 
mud salary rate of $15,500 eifective September 1, 1980. 
lurce of Funds: 
State Funds: School of Dental Hygiene Faculty Salaries - $1 5,500 
.BC-270) 

?if orm Service 

. Transfer $7,500 f r o m  t h e  Dental Branch Instructional Equipment  Fund - Equipment t o  
7iform Service - Maintenance and Operation, to provide additional operating funds during 
ical year 1980-81, 
.BC-433) 

HOUSTON GRAUUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES 

e m o ~ r a p h i c  and Population Genetics Center 

Appoint Dr. K azushige Ishii as Visiting Assis tan1 Professor Won-tenure) at an annual 
llary rate of $30,000 effective October 1, 1980 through November 30, 1980. 
mrce of Funds: 
Other than State: NIH Grant  - $30,000 

!BC-41) 

Correct the 1980-81 fiscal year budgeted salary rate of Associate Professor Kenneth  M. 
eiss (Tenure) to an annual rate of $32,880 effective September 1, 1980 to  reflect the rate 
>proved in 1979-80. 
mrce of Funds: 
Other rhan  State: Research Career Development Award Grant  - $32,850 

r, Wejss is also appointed as Associate Professor wlthout salary in t he  School of Public 
ealth. 
lBC-315) 

. Appoint Dr. Y oshio Tateno as Visiting Assistanr Professor (Non-tenure) a t  an annual 
ilary rate of $30,000 effective January 1, 1981 through January 31, 1981. 
aurce of Funds: 
Other than State: NIH Grant Funds - $30,000 

iBC-436)  

ledical Genet ics  Center 

. Change the  status of Assistant Professor Thomas Douglas (Non-tenure) f rom an annual 
3lary rate of $23,500 to leave of absence without pay effective September 15, 1980 through 
recenlber 31, 1980. 
Ir. Uouglas will also be on leave of absence as Assisrant Professor without  salary in the  
Iedical School. 



dedical Genetics Center (Continued) 

5 .  Continue the appo in tmen t  of Dr. hlargery 5. Shaw as Actlng Director of the Health Law 
.nstitute w i t h  a $5,000 per year salary payment w h ~ l e  serving as Acting Director effective 
September 1 ,  1980. Dr. Shaw w ~ l l  continue to be appointed as Professor and Director (Tenure) 
:n t h e  Medlcal Genetics Center at the 1980-81 budgeted compensation rate of $52,500 for that 
2ppoint men t. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: &Medical Genetics Center Faculty Salaries - $52,500 
Medical Genetics Center Administrative and Professional Salaries - $5,000 

Dr. Shaw will also continue to be appointed as Professor without salary in the Medical School. 
{RBC- 1 12) 

6 .  Transfer $12,268.63 f r o m  t h e  Graduate  School of Biomedical Sciences Eepartment  of 
Medical Genetics Center - Faculty Salaries t o  Administrative and Professional Salaries, to 
provide funds  for the  salary support of a Senior Research Associate during fiscai year 1980-81. 
(R BC-436) 

Sensory Sciences Center 

7. Cancel the 19110-81 fiscal year appointment of Professor Rober t  M. Benolken (Tenute) at 
an annual  salary rate of $42,300 effective September 1, 1980. 
Dr. Denolken's wi thou t  salary appointment  i n  the Medical School should be cancelled also. 
(RBC-314) 

hOUSTON ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL 

INSTRU CTION AL ADMINISTRATION 

Dean 

1. Correct .the 1980-81 budgeted appointment of D r .  Doris L. Ross (Tenure) to  Associate 
Dear) in t h e  Off ice of t h e  Dean 87% T, Associate Professor in Medical Technology Education 
10% T, and Assistant Professor in t he  Medical School Pa tho lo~y  and Laboratorv Medicine 3% T 
to an annual salary rate of $35,000 effective September I ,  1980 to reflect the ;ate approved i n  
1 Y79-80. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Office of the nean Administrative and Professional Salaries - $30,300 
Medical Technology Education Facutt y Salaries - $3,500 

Other than State: AqSRDP Funds - $1,200 
(RBC-274) 

Radiologic Technology Education 

2. Accept the resignation of Lecturer Susic C .  A!lcAlister  on-tenure) at an annud  salary 
rate of $16,100 effective October  3, 1980. 
(RBC- 187) 

Medical Technology Education 

3. Increase the salary of Instructor and Coordinator Diana Garza (Non-tenure) from an 
annual rate of $17,100 t o  $18,000 effective October 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Medical Technology Education Faculty Salaries - $1 8,000 
(RK-128)  



dedical Technology Educatrcn (Continued) 

'c. Reappoint Dr. Kathleen 11,lcDride (Pion-tenure) as Assistant Professor and Program 
3irector  87% T and as Assistant Professor 13% T in t h e  Medical School, Depar tment  of 
?athology and Laboratory biedicjne a t  an  annual salary rate of $26,500 effective September 1. 
1980. 
Source of Funas: 

State Funds: hedical Technology Education Faculty Salaries - $23,000 
Other  t h a n  State:  MSRDP Funds - $3,500 

'KBC- 149) 

5. Increase t h e  salary of Assistant Professor and Program Director Kathleen McBride (Non- 
tenure) 86% T in Medical Technology Education and Assistant Professor 14% T in t h e  Medical 
jct~uol, Department  of Pathology and Laboratory Medicine, from an annual  salary r a t e  of 
$26,500 to $28,200 e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1980. 
source of Funds: 

State Funds: hledjcal Technology Education Faculty Salaries - $24,200 
Other than State: MSRDP Funds - $4,000 

;I? BC- 176) 

6. Appoint Carol A. E m e r y  as Clinical  Instructor without saiary and without tenure 
2ffective September 1, 1980. Ms.  Emery is a fu l l - t ime Classified employee in t he  Medical 
School Departments  of Pathology and Laboratory Medicine and Internal Medicine - 
Hematology. 
(KBC- 186) 

7. Reappoint Instructor and Coordinator J a n e t  D. Von Lauf en  on-tenure) with  no change in t h e  
annual salary rate of $17,000 e f fec t ive  September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Medica l  Technology Education Faculty Salaries - $1 7,000 
(RBC-275) 

C y t ~ t e ~ h n ~ l ~ ~ y  Education 

8. Appoint lnstructor i n  Clinical CytoIogy Meredith Cillespie Fox (Non-tenure) 50% T a t  an 
annual salary rate of $14,000 effective October  27, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: C ytotechnology Education Faculty Salaries - $1 4,000 
(RBC-324) 

Nurse Anesthes ia  Education 

9. Accept the resignation of Assistant Professor Dennis L. Barrett (Non-tenure) at an 
annud  salary r a t e  of $30,300 e f fec t ive  November 3, 1980. 
(KBC-325) 

Respiratory Therapy Education 

10. Reappoint Instructor and Acting Program Director Ronnie D. M cDonalci (Non-tenure)  
with no change in  t h e  annual salary r a t e  of $20,500 effective September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Respiratory Therapy Education Faculty Salaries - $ 20,500 
(RBC-53) 

11. Cancel the 1980-81 fiscai year appointment of Assistant Professor Jerry D. Armstrong 
@on-tenure) 10% T at an annual  saiary rate of $19,000 effect ive September 1, 1980. 
(RBC- 156) 

12. Cancel the  1980-8 1 fiscal year appointment of Assistant Professor Ann E. Garner {Non- 
tenure) 25% T at an annual salary rate of $19,600 effective September 1, 1980. 
(fiBC-276) 



Respi ra tory  Therapy Education (Continued) 

13, Change t h e  s t a t u s  of Dr. Ronnie D. McDonald (Non-tenure) f rom Instructor and Acting 
Program Director t o  Instructor and Associate Program Director and lncrease his salary f r o m  
3n annual rate of $20, SO0 to $21,590 e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Kespirarory Therapy Education Faculty Salaries - $2 1,5Y 0 
(RRC-326) 

Communi ty  Nutr i t ion  Dietetics 

14. Appoint Visiting Ins t ruc tor  Lynn I. Afsahi (Non-tenure) a t  an annual salary r a t e  of 
$17,000 effective September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Corrbr~unjty Nutr i t ion  Dietetics Faculty Salaries - $1 7,000 
(RBC-40) 

13. Increase t h e  salary of Associate Professor  and Director Edna C. Henley (Non-tenure) 
from an annual  r a t e  of $28,200 to $30,000 eff ectjve October 1, 1980. 
Source oi Funds: 

State Funds: Communi ty  Nutr i t ion  Dietetics Faculty Salaries - $30,000 
Dr. Henley is also appointed as Assistant Professor wi thou t  salary in the  School of Public 
Health. 
(RBC- 130) 

16. Change the  status of Ennedy Estrella (Non-tenure) from Adjunct Clinical Instructor 
without salary to Instructor at an annual salary rate of $20,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Community Nutr i t ion  Dietetics Faculty Salaries - $20,000 
( R K - 1 3 1 )  

17. Extend t he  leave of absence without  pay for Assistant Professor Jeanne B. Martin at an 
annual salary rate of $18,500 effective September 1, 1980 through August 31, 1981. 
(MBC-277) 

18. Cancel the  1980-8 1. fiscal year appointment of Instructor Bonnie McCarty (Non-tenure) 
50% T at an annual salary rate of $16,000 effective September 1, 1980. 
(R 8C-278) 

19. Reappoint Assisrant  Professor Carolyn E. Moore (Non-tenure) wi th  no change in the 
annual salary rate of $20,000 effective September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Community Nurri t ion Dietetics Faculty Salaries - $20,000 
(RBC-280) 

20. Change the status of Assistant Professor Saroj M. Bahl (Non-tenure) frorr~ an anrlual 
salary rate of $20,000 t o  leave of absence without pay effective September 1, 1980 through 
December 14, 1980. 
(RBC-282) 

Biomedical Communications 

21. Change the  status of Dr. Dennis K. Schaffer (Non-tenure) f r o m  Assistant Professor and 
Program Director t o  Assistant Professor and adjust his salary from an annual rate of $24,300 
to $23,800 effective September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Biomedical Communications Faculty Salaries - $23,800 
(REC-37) 



3iomedical Communications ( ~ o n s l n u e d )  

22. Increase the  salary of Assistant Professor Willia~n E. Shrceve  on-tenure) from an 
mnual r a t e  of $24,300 to $25,000 ef fectlve October 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Biomedical Comrnun lca t i ons  Faculty Salaries - $Z3,QOO 
XBC- 132) 

23. Change the s t a t u s  of John E. Hyzer frorn Audio-Visual Educational Specialist in 
Emergency Medical Services  to Lecturer (Non-tenure) in Biomedical Communications and 
.ncrease his salary frorrr an  annual rate of $15,372 t o  $18,000 effective October 1, 1980. 
jource of Funds: 

Other than State: Nutrition Education Curriculum Devefopment Grant - $1 8,000 
John E. Hyzer's appo in tmen t  as Ins t ruc to r  without salary in Biomedical Conlmunications should 
le terminated. 
XBC- 136) 

24. Cancel the 1980-81 fisca1 year appointment of Lecturer Joyce C .  Booth  o on-tenure) at 
i n  annual salary rate of $18,000 effective September 1, 1980. 
:k BC-279) 

!nstructional Development  

23. Cancel the 1980-81 Iiscal year app0intmen.t of Professor Alberta Jones Seaton at an 
annual salary rate of $31,500 e f fec t ive  September 1, 1980. 
iRBC-281) 

PUBLIC HEALTH SCHOOL 

[NSTRUCTIQNAL ADMINISTRATION 

Associate Dean for Research 

I. Correct the  1980-81 budgeted appointment of Dr. Patricia A. BuffIer from Associa te  
Professor (Tenure) full-time in Epidemiology to Associate Dean for Research in the  Off ice of 
Associate Dean for Research 56% T and Associate Professor (Tenure) in Epidemiology 50% T 
3nd correct her annual salary rate to t h e  1979-80 approved rate of $40,000 effective 
September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Associate Dean for Research Admjn i s t r a t i ve  and Professional Salaries - 
$20,000 

Epidemiology Faculty Salaries - $20,000 
(RBC-284) 

Associa te  Dean for Student Affairs 

2. Transfer $10,308 from the School of Public Health Institute of Envi ronmenta l  health - 
Faculty Salaries to  the Office of Associate Dean for S tuden t  Affairs - Classified Salaries, to 
provide funds for the salary support o f  a Secretary dur ing  fiscal year 1980-81. 
(RBC-438) 

Administrative Sciences 

3. Reappoint Visiting Assistant Professor Carl H. Slater  ( N o n - t e n u r e )  wi th  no change i n  the 
annual salary rate of $3>,000 ef f ectjve September 1, 1 980. 
Source of Funds: 

O t h e r  than  State: Health Services Adminis t ra t ion  Policy P lann i t~g  Grant  - $35,000 
(RBC-305) 



qdrninlstrat ive Sciences ( C o n t i n u e d )  

. Transfer $14,584 f r o m  the  School of Public  health D e p a r t m e n t  of Human Ecology - 
'acult y S a l a r i e s  to t h e  Department of Administrat ive Sciences - Faculty Salaries, t o  provide 
:unds for t he  partial change in salary support of Cari H. Slater, Visiting Assistant Professor 
'ram Federal Grant  funds  t o  State funds,  effective November 1, 1980. 
:liBC-306) 

5. Change the status of Associa te  Professor Michael  Decker f rom &on-tenure) t o  { ~ e n u r e )  
sjth no change in the annual salary rate of $33,700 e f fec t ive  September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Behavioral Sciences Faculty Salaries - $33,700 
(RBC-68) 

6 .  Reappoint  Adjunct  Associate Professor Virginia C. Kennedy (Non-tenure) 70% T with no 
change in the annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $32,000 effective September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Behavioral Sciences Faculty Salaries - $22,900 
Other than State: Texas Department  of Mental Health a n d  Mental 

Retardat ion Grant - $9,200 
(RBC-97) 

7. Reappoint Kobert 3.  Long as Field Representa t ive  part- t ime 50% T i n  the School of 
Public Health Department  of Behavioral Sciences, at an annual salary rate of $18,500, 
effective S e p t e m b e r  1, 1980. Funds needed are to come f r o m  t h e  National In s t i t u t e  on 
Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism Grant .  
(KBC- J 60) 

8. Extend t he  leave of absence wi thout  pay for Associate Professor George 5. Glass (Non- 
tenure) 33% T at an annual salary rate of $50,000 effective September 1, 1980. 
Dr. Glass's leave of absence from his appointment as Clinical Associate Professor w i t h o u t  
salary in the Medical School should also be extended. 
(KBC-312) 

9.  Appoint Faculty Associate Ur. Edwin Fonner (Non-tenure) at an annual salary rate of 
$1 6,800 effective November I ,  1 980. 
Source of Funds: 

Other than State: National Institute on  Aging Cont rac t  - $16,800 
(RBC-332) 

10. Extend the appointment of Nancy  hl. hlcLean, Coordinator i n  t h e  School of Public Health 
D e p a r t m e n t  of Behavioral Sciences a t  an annual salary rate of $16,000 effective Novern ber I ,  
1980. Funds needed are t o  come f rom Region IV Educational Service Center Grant.  
(K BC-339) 

I I.  Extend the  appointment and change the percent t i m e  of Martha E. K i l c o y n e ,  Coordinator 
in the School of P u b l i c  H e a l t h  Depar tment  of Behavioral Sciences, from ful l- t ime t o  75% T 
with  no change in the annual salary rate of $16,000 effective November 1, 1980. F u n d s  needed 
are to come from Region I V  Educational Service Center Grant. 
(iiBC-340) 

Biometry 

12. Reappoint Letha L. Aycock as Research Associate in  the School of Public Health 
Department of Biometry, at an annual salary rate of $21,900 effectivp Sewtember 1. 1980. 
Funds needed  are to come f r o m  the Hea l th  Resources ~drninistration Grant 232-79. 
(RBC-161) 

13. Cancel t h e  1980-81 fiscal year appointment of Faculty Associate Edwin fonner ,3 r .  
(Non-tenure) at a n  annual salary rate of $17,700 effective September 1, 1980. 
(HBC-286) 



Biometry (Continued) 

14. Cancel the 1980-81 f iscai yea r  appointment of Faculty Associate Barbara C, Tilley (hon- 
tenure) 75% T at an annual salary rate of $24,200 effective September 1, 1980. 
IkBC-287) 

IS. Reappoint Faculty Associate Sara 1. Pressel (Pion-tenure) wi th  no change in t h e  annual 
sa lary  rate of $1 7,000 effective September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

Other than State: hEW Grant  - 517,000 
(KX-288) 

16. Correct t h e  1980-81. fiscal year budgeted appointment of Faculty Associate Rober t  P. 
Byington from 75% T in Epidemiology t o  ful l- t ime in Biometry  w i th  no change in the annual 
salary rate of $1 5,800, effective September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

dther than State: EEW Grant - $15,800 
{KBC-289) 

17. keappo~nt Faculty Associate Carolyn D. McClimans  on-tenure) with  no change in t he  
annual salary rate of $25,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

Other than State: HDFP Grant  - $23,750 
BI-IAT Grant - $1,250 

(RBC-293) 

18. Increase the salary of Faculty Associate Robert P. Lyington (Non-tenure) f rom an annual 
rate of $15,800 t o  $16,800 effective Eecember 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

Other than State: HEW Grant - $16,800 
(RBC-342) 

19. Change the status and increase the salary of Jone-Ing Lin in the School of Public Health 
Department of Biometry ,  from Graduate Assistant  50% T at an annual rate of $14,200 to 
Programmer Analyst 1 at an annual rate of $19,440, effective December 1, 1980. Funds 
needed are to come from HEW Grant HL-12442. 
(Fi BC-448) 

Envirunmen ta l  Sciences 

20. Increase t h e  salary uf Assistant Professor Francisco SzekeIy (Non-tenure) f r o m  an annual 
rate of $25,500 to $27,200 effective October 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Envi ronmenta l  Sciences Faculty Salaries - $27,200 
(RBC-178) 

21. Correct t he  1980-81 fiscal year budgeted title of nr. Howard hi. Pricl-lard from Faculty 
Associate to Assistant Professor  on-tenure) and correct his source of salary support with  no 
change in the annual salary rare of $20,300 effective September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Environmental  Sciences Faculty Salaries - $1 0, i  50 
Other than State: HEW Grant - $10,150 

(KBC-313) 

Epidem i o l o ~ y  

22. Appoint Associate Professor Judi th  0. Cohen (Non-tenure) a t  an annuai salary rate of 
$35,000 effective September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Epidemiology Faculty Salaries - $35,000 
(RBC-33) 



Epiderniulogy (Continued) 

21. Change the status of Cr. Gobbe L. Christensen (hen-tenure) f rom Assistant Professor to 
Resea rch  Associate Protessor wi th  no change in the annual salary r a t e  of $31,600 effective 
Septen ,ber  1, i 3 Y O .  
Saurce of Funds: 

State Funds: Epidemiology Faculry 5alaries - $31,600 
(RBC-73) 

24. Reappoint  Faculty Associate Sally Vernon (Non- tenure)  50% T w i t h  no change in t h e  
annual salary rate of $19,000 effective Septen-~ber 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Epidemiology Faculty Salaries - $1 9,000 
IRBC-290) 

25. Cancel the 1980-8 1 fiscal year appointment of Assistant Research Medical Geographer 
harjorie N. Rush (Non-tenure) at an annual salary rate of $25,100 effective September 1, 
1980. 
(RBC-29 1) 

26.  Reappoint Associate Professor John F. Annegers (&on-tenure) w i t h  no change in t h e  
annual salary rate of $32,300 effective September 1,  1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Epidemidogy Faculty Salaries - $32,560 
(RBC-295) 

Hum an Ecology 

27. Change t h e  status of Dr. Gene D. Schroder f rom Assistant Professor (Non-tenure) to 
Associate Professor (Tenure) and increase his salary from an annuaI rate of $23,800 to $30,000 
effective September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Human  Ecology Faculty Salaries - $30,000 
IRBC-74) 

28. Cancel t h e  1980-81 fiscal year appointment of Assistant Professor hlatthew W. Piummer 
(Non-tenure) 73% T at an annual salary r a t e  of $25,600 effective September 1, 1980. 
(KBC-292) 

Nu t r i t i on  Center 

29. Change the status of Dr. Elizabeth Randall (Non-tenure)  f rom Faculty Associate to  
Assistant Professor and increase her salary from an annuai rate of  $18,500 t o  $23,000 
effective September 1, 1980. (1  979-80 Rate: $111,000) 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Nutrition Center Faculty Sdaries - $23,000 
Dr. Randall will  also be  promoted from Faculty Associate to Ass is tan t  Professor wi thout  
salary in  Behavioral Sciences. 
(RBC-76) 

30. Cancel t h e  1980-8 1 appointment of Frankl in  Goodkin, Senior Research Scientist par t -  
t ime 50% T in  the School of Pubic Health D e p a r t m e n t  of Nutr i t ion  Center at an  annual  salary 
rate of $1 6,800 effective September 1, 1980. 
(R BC- 162) 

Institute of Environrnen tal Health 

31. Reappoint  Ann Rose as Program Coordinator par t - t ime  73% T in the School of Public 
Health Institute of Environmental Health at  an annual salary r a t e  of $18,000 effective 
September 1, 1980. Funds needed are to come from depar tmental  Administrative and 
Professional Salaries. 
(RBC- 163) 



Lnstitute of Environrn ental Hea l th  (Continued) 

32. Cancel the 1980-8 i fiscal year appointment of Visiting Associate Professor Thomas C .  
Hess (Non-tenure) part-tlme 48% T a t  an annual salary rate of $35,700 effective September 1, 
1980. 
(RBC-294) 

33. Accept the resl natlon of Facu l ty  Associate Lee hi, Sanderson (Non-tenure) 75% T at an 
annual salary rate of 16,800 effective September 30, 1980. 
(RBC-310) 

34. Change t h e  percent t ime and increase the  salary of Ann Rose, Program Coorciinator, in 
the  School of Public H e d t h  Ins t i t u t e  of Environmental Health, from 73% T a t  an annud rate 
of $18,000 t o  50% T at an annual  rate of $20,000 effective November 1, 1980. Funds needed 
are t o  come from departmental Adrriinistrative and Professional Salaries. 
(RBC-338) 

35. Increase the salary of Susan K. Winter, Field Coordinator in the School of Public Health 
Institute of Environmental Heal th ,  from an annual rate of $1 5,800 to an annual rate of $16,600 
effective November I ,  1980. Funds needed are to come from Lung Cancer Study Contract 
NCI-NOI-CP9 1025. 
(KBC- 34 1 I 

36. Change t h e  s t a t u s  and increase the salary of Lindsay J. Reed in the School of Public 
Health Institute of Environmental Health, from Programmer Analyst IT at  an annud rate of 
$23,760 to Supervisor, Programming Services, at an annual rate of $26,268 effective 
November 1, 1580. Funds needed are to come f rom E P A  Health Effects of Air Pollution Grant 
($5,472.50) National Cancer Ins t i t u t e  Study G r a n t  ($5,472.50) and Epidemiology Curriculum 
Development Crant ($10,94 5 ) .  
(RBC-398) 

SPEECH A N D  HEARING IPjSTITUTE 

INSTRUCTION 

General Ins t ruc t ion  

1. Correct the  budgeted title and saiary of Dr. Albert Yonovitz t o  Associate Professor 
{Tenure) at an annual salary rate of $30,000 df e c t i v e  September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

Stare Funds: General Instruction Faculty Salaries - $30,000 
Dr. Yonovitzls without  salary title in the  School of Public Health should be corrected t o  
Associate Professor also. 
(RBc-296) 

HOUSTON NURSING SCHOOL 

INSTRUCTIONAL ADMINISTRATION 

Dean 

1 .  Appoint Dr. Anna M. Brock for a twelve-month appointment as Assistant Dean 50% T i n  
the Office of t h e  Dean and as Associate Professor (Non-tenure) 50% T in General Instruction 
s t  an annual salary rate of $37,000 effective September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

Stare Funds: Office of the Dean Adminis t ra t ive  and Professional Salaries - $1 8.500 
General Instruction Faculty Salaries - $18,500 

(RBC-31) 



Dean - (Continued) 

2 Change the status of Nancy F. Fasano from Assistant Professor (Non-tenure) t o  Assistant 
Dean for Undergraduate  Prograrn and  i n c r e a s e  her  sa lary  f o r  a twelve-n lonth  appointment  
f r o m  an annual  ra te  of $27,300 to $ Z X , X O U  effective October 1, 1930 through August 31, 1'38 1. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: O f f  ice of t h e  Dean Adrrlinistrative and Professional Saiarjes - $28,300 
$1 rs, Fasano will also be appointed as Assistant Professor without salary in General Instruction. 
(RBC-172) 

3. Extend the leave of absence without pay for Helen 1. Ferguson, Director of Continuing 
Education in the School of Nursing Office of the Dean at a twelve-month  salary rate of 
$28,300 and Associate Professor w i thou t  salary and wi thout  t enu re  in t h e  Department of 
Genera l  Instruction, ef f ectlve September 1, 19 80 through August 3 1, 198 1. 
(KBC- 303) 

INSTRUCTION 

General Instruct ion 

4. Extend t h e  leave of absence wi thout  pay of Assistant Professor Angela M.  teal  on a 
twelve-month salary r a t e  of $21,800 effective September 1,  1480 th rough August 3 1, 198 1. 
{RBC-26) 

5.  Change t h e  status of Ass is tan t  Professor Mary Moser (Non-tenure) from a twelve-month 
salary rate of $21,100 t o  leave of absence without pay effect ive September 1, 1980 through 
August 31, 1981. 
(RBC-27) 

6 .  Change t he  status of Ass is tan t  Professor K a t h l e e n  R. Stevens ( ~ u n - t e n u r e )  f rom a 
twelve-month  salary r a t e  of $23,900 t o  leave of absence without pay effective September I ,  
1980. 
(RBC-28) 

7. Appoint Marianne T. Marcus as Assistant Professor (Non-tenure) for a twelve-month  
appointment at the annual salary ra te  of $20,500 effective September 1, 1980 th rough  
August 3 1, 198 1. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: General Instruction Faculty Salaries - $20,500 
(RBC-29) 

S. Appoint Ann E. Lucia as Instructor (Non-tenure) for a twelve-month appointment at an 
annual salary rate of $18,700 effective September 1, 1980 through August 31, 1981. 
Source of Funds: 

Stare Funds: General Instruction Faculty Salaries - $18,700 
(RBC-30) 

9 .  Reappoint Lecturer Suzanne J. Litt le (Non-tenure) 20% T at a nine-month academic 
salary rate of $20,250 effective September 1, 1980 through December 5, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: General Instruction Faculty Salaries - $20,250 
(RBC-32) 

10. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of Adjunct Associate Professor Katherine Stefos  on-tenure) 20% T 
from a nine-month appointment at an annual salary r a t e  of $23,600 to a twelve-month 
appointment at a n  annual salary rate of $31,500 effective September 1, 1980 through 
August 31, 1981. 
Source of Funds: 

Other t h a n  S t a t e :  HEW Grant - $31,300 
(RBC-86) 



General Lnstruc t ion (Cont~nued)  

I I .  Reappoint Lecturer Doreen 3. Wise (Non-tenure)  18% T for a nine-month appointment 
wi th  no change in t he  nine-month academic salary rate of $10,250 effective September 1, 1980 
through Sep tember  5 ,  1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Gene ra l  Instruction Faculty Saisries - $20,250 
(RBC-99) 

12. Accept t h e  resignation of t hc twelve-month appo in tmen t  of Assist ant Professor 
Dorothy ti. Mundy at an annual salary ra te  of $20,800 effective September 5 ,  1980. 
(RBC- L33) 

13. Change the status of Janet K. K u h n  (Non-tenure) f rom Instructor to Assistant Professor 
wi th  no  change in  the  annual salary rate of $20,650 for a twelve-month appointment  effective 
September 1 ,  19SO. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Genera l  Instruction Faculty Salaries - $20,600 
(RBC-I791 

1 4. Keappaint Assis tan t  Professor June Thompson Won-tenure) for  a twelve-month appoint- 
ment with no change in the annual salary r a t e  of $26,000 effective September 1, 1980. 
Source uf Funds: 

State Funds: General  Instruction Faculty Salaries - $26,000 
June Thompson is also appointed as Assistant Professor without salary in the School of Allied 
Health Sciences. 
(RBC- 184) 

15. Appoint Katherine Vestal as Lecturer (Non-tenure) 40% T at an annual salary rate of 
$25,300 effective October 1, 1980 through November 30, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: General Instruction Faculty Salaries - $25,300 
(RBC-240) 

16. Cancel t he  1980-8 1 fiscal year twelve-n-ionth appointment of Professor Mildred A. Field 
(Tenure) at an annual saiary rate of $31,700 effective September 1, 1980. 
(k Bc-299) 

17. Cancel t h e  1980-81 fiscai year twelve-month appointment of Assistant Professor Meritus 
Coddington (Nun-tenure) at an annual salary rate of $21,800 effective September 1, 1980. 
WBC-300) 

18. Reappoint Instructor Ava M. Shaff er (Non-tenure) far a twelve-month appointment with 
no change in the  annual salary rate of $19,000 effective September 1, 1980 through August 31, 
1981. 
Source of Funas: 

State Funds; General  Instruction Faculty Salaries - $19,000 
(KBC-301) 

19. Cancel t h e  1 980-81 fiscal year twelve-rrlonth appointment of Assistant Instructor 
Barbara Wende at an annual salary rate of $18,000 effect& September 1, 1980. 
(RBc- 302) 

20. Accept t h e  resignation of Instructor Janeal K. Jordan (Non-tenure) at  a twelve-month 
salary rate of $19,000 effective December 31, 1980. 
(R RC-44 1 ) 



ORGANIZED ACTIVITIES R E L A T E D  TO IILSTRUCTION 

Medical School Anal yticd Chemistry Center 

1. Cancel the 1'380-51 fiscal year appointment  of Daniel R .  Dif eo, Jr., Research Scientist i n  
the  Medical School Analytical Chemis t ry  Center at an annual salary rate of $20,300 effective 
September 1, 1989. 
(RBC-426) 

School of Public H e a l t h  Education and Research Corn puter Services 

2. Reappoint David B. h,leldahl as D i r e c t o r  uf Computer  Cperations in  t he  School of Public  
Health Department  of Education and Kesearch Computer Services, at a n  annual salary rate uf 
$29,000 effective S e p t e m b e r  1, 1980. Funds needed are to come from d e p a r t m e n t a l  
Administrative and Professional Salaries. 
Ili BC- 164) 

DEhTAL SCIENCE INSTITUTE 

1. Appoint Dr. Pauline C .  Duke as Assistant Professor (Non-tenure)  a t  an annual  s a l a r y  rate 
of $2 1,000 eif ectlve September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Dental  Science institute Faculty Salaries - $21,000 
(RBC-25) 

2. Change the status of Assistant Professor Peggy A. OINeiil  on-tenure) from full-time in  
Microbiology to full- t ime in  Dental Science Ins t i t u t e  and increase her salary from an annua l  
rate of $22,500 to $25,500 effective October 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Dental Science Ins t i t u t e  F a c u i t  y Salaries - $25,500 
Dr. OtNeiIl is also appointed as Ass is tan t  Professor without salary in  the  Department of 
Microbiology. 
(RBC-167) 

3. Cancel the 1980-81 fiscal year appointment of Associate Professor Witlard N. Smi th  
(Tenure) at an annual salary rate of $25,500 effective September 1, 1980. 
Dr. Smith's appointment as Associate Professor without salary in Microbiology should be 
cancelled also. 
(RBC-265) 

DESIGNATED FUNDS 

HOUSTON HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER 

Scientific Affairs  

1. Appoint bobby Glen Davis as Director of Research Services in  t h e  Hea l th  Science Center 
Development Off ice part-time 19% T and in  t h e  Depar tment  of Scientific Affairs part-t ime 
81% T at an annual salary rate of $36,000, effective November  24, 1980. Funds needed are to 
come from the Department of Scientifjc Affairs - Administrative and Professional Salaries 
($22,354.20) and f rom HeaIth Science Center Unallocateci Appropriations - Administrat ive and 
Professional Salaries ($5,395.80) .  
(RBC- 394) 



Health Science Center Television 

2. Change thc status and increase tho  sdlary cf ,l,lar;on Carlton in the Health Science 
Center Department of Health Science Center Television, f r o m  E ~ e c u t l v e  Producer at  an 
ar~nual  rate of S i 5 , O G O  to .4ssistant Director at an annual r a t e  of $317,000 effective October I ,  
198U. Addit iond funds needed are to corn e f rvm departmental hdm inistrative and  Prof es- 
sionaI Salaries. 
(R BC-126) 

HOUSTON MEDICAL S(:hOOL 

M SRDP - Data Control 

3. Reappoint laneen F. Evans, Manager in the  Wicdical Scnooi Uepartrnenr of hlSRDP - 
Data  Control effective September 1, 1980 and increase her salary from zn annual rate of 
$21,000 to $22,800. Funds needeu are to come from departmental Administrative and 
Professional Saiaries. 
(H BC-307) 

4. Transfer and increase the salary of Leon M, Clements, Manager in  the MediraI School 
from MSRUP - Director's Office part-time 30% T and MSRDP - payments and Reporting part- 
time 70% f at an annual rate oi $34,400 to MSRDF - Collections at an annual rate of $38,890 
cf fective November 1, 1980. Funds needed are to  come from departmental Adminsitrative and 
Professional Salaries. 
(Rt3C-320) 

SPEECH ANT, HEARlNG INSTITUTE 

Outreach - Program 

5. Reappoint Margaret C. Anderson as Coordinator in  the Speech and I-learing Institute 
Outreach Program a t  an annual salary rate of $19,000 effective Seprember I ,  198G. Funds 
needed are to come f r o m  Clinical Services Administrative and Professional Salaries. 
(RBC-297) 

AUXiLIARY EhTEKPRlSES FUNDS 

Auxiliary Enterprises 

1. lncrease the salary of Robert E. Bowmdr~,  Director of Auxiliary Enterprises in t h e  H e a l t h  
Science Cenrcr Department of Auxiliary Enterprises from an  annual rate of $30,000 t o  an 
annual rate of $32,400 effective November 1,  1980. Additional funds needed are tu con~e from 
departmental Administrative and Professional 5alaries, 
{KPIC-~CI) 

Universi tv Health Care  C:~nier 

2. Appoint Williarn J, Mclaughlin as Staff Physician in the Medical Schooi University 
health Care Center a t  an annual sajary rate of $50,000 and as Assistant Professor wi thou t  
sdary  and without tenure i n  t h e  Department of Family Practice effective October 1, 1980, 
Funds needed are t o  come f rom departmental Administrative and ProfessionaI Salaries. 
(RK-157) 

3. Increase the s&ry of Amanda M. Schnee, S t a f f  Physician part-time 50% ' r  in the 
Medical School Univers i ty  Heaith Care Center, from an annual rate of $38,500 to ;1n annual 
rate of $40,500 effective December 1, 1980. Funds needed are to come from departmental 
Administrarive and Professionai Salaries. Dr. Schnee will continue t o  be awooi~~ted as Clinical 
Assistant Professor without sdary and wirhout renure in the Depar tment  of kamily Practice. 
(RBC-4 18) 



THE CihlVEKSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIEhCE CENTER AT HCUSTON 

CLINICAL FACULTY AND OTHER ACADEhIIC APPCINTViENT.5 
WITHOUT SALARY A h D  WITHOUT T E N L K E  

FISCAL Y E A R  ENDING AUGUST 3 1, 1 98 I 

PEDIATRICS 

Assistant ProIessor 
William K. Hoots, M.D. 

HOUSTON DENTAL BRANCH 

PATHOLOGY 

Associate Professor 
W~llard T. Ddron ,  Jr., M.D. 

HOUSTON GRADUATE SCHOOL 
OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCLS 

Adjunct Assistant Professor 
Byron A. Donzis 

HOCJSTON ALLIED HEALTH 
SCIENCES SCHOOL 

BLOOD BANK TECHNOLOGY 
EDUCATION 

Instructor 
Carolyn Todd, M.T. (ASCP) 

BIOMEDICAL COMMUNICATIONS 

Assistant Professor 
Martyn 0. Hotvedt, Ph.D. 



PFP>3 r e . >  

The University of Texas 
Health Science Center at San Antonio 
7703 Flab d Curl Drivr  
Sari ,411 t&liu, l 'exas 78284 

Iffice of the President Phone: (5 12) 691 -6105 

January 27, 1981 

Dr. E. D. Walker, Chancellor 
The University of Texas System 
601 Colorado Street 
Austin. Texas 78701 

Dear Dr. Walker : 

The docket for the February 12-13, 1981 meeting of the  Board of Regents 

is submitted for  your recommendation and presentation to t h e  Board, 

I recommend approval. 

Sincerely yours ,  % 

Frank Harrison 
Pres ident  



Tr-rE UNLVERSZTY OF TEXAS 
HEALTH SCLEIJCE CENTER AT SAN ANTONIO 

TABLE OF CDKTENTS 

Page No. 

. . . . . .  G i f t s  f r o m  P r i v a t c  Donors  and Foundations to the Universi~y HS-3 

Absence from Usual and Regular Duties, includin~ Travel . . . . . . . .  H S - 3  

Contracts and Grants  for  Research, Development, 
and Educatiurial Services : 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Non-Governmental HS-4 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  State and tccal Government HS-E 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  F e d e r a l . .  ES-11 

Anendm~nts ka the 1980-81 Operating Budget 
( i n c l u d i n g  f a c u l t y  and s t a f f  appointments 
anC changes in status and t r a n s f e r s  of funds 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  w i t h i n  e x i s t i n g  budget tocals) HS-16 

~ l i n i c d / ~ d j u a c t  Faculty . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  HS-62 



THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS 
HEAL,TH SCIENCE CENTER AT SAN ANTONIO 

GIFTS: Acceptance is recommended fo r  t h e  foLlowing g i f t s  which have been 
received: 

Don0 r Purpose and Condition m o u n t  

1, *San Antonio Medical To pay a por t ion  of the $ 14,500.00 
Foundation President's salary for  

San Antonio,  Texas 1980-81 

2 .  *Rockwell Fund, Inc.  Medical Humanities 
Haus ton, Texas 

3. Richard Spencer L e w i s  Medical Student  Loans $ 11,000.~0 
~emorial Foundation 

San Antonio ,  Texas 

4. Mr. Hubert Hudson 
Brownsville, Texas 

Physiology Graduate 
Trailling 

*No letter of transmittal 

TRAVEL FOR FACULTY AND STAFF: The foll~winq travel is reported in accordance 
with Section 10.3 of Chapter 111, Part Two of the Regents '  Rules and 
Requlations of the Board of Regents for  government of The U n i v e r s i t y  of 
Texas System, 

1- Robert E. James, Police Cadet, University Police, to   us tin, Texas, 
September 28, 1980 through December 19, 1980, to a t tend  the 33rd ~ a s i c  
Training School to be held at The Universi ty of Texas System Police 
Academy. 

2. Douglas E. Mattox, M.D., ~ s s i s t a n t  Professor, Department of Surgery,  to 
Bethesda, Maryland, October 2 2 ,  1980 through December 31, 1980. Dr. 
Mattox will be engaged i n  research on the auditory system in collaboration 
with the scaf f of the Laboratory of Neuro-otorhinolaryngology , National 
Institutes of Neurology and Communicative Disorders and Stroke with the 
National  Institutes of H e a l t h  at Bethesda, Maryland. Information gained 
w i l l  be incorporated into t he  research program of t h e  Division of 
Otorhinolaryngology at the San Antonio Health science Cente r .  

3 .  V i j a y  K. Pruthi, M.D. ,  Assistant  Professor, Department o f  Periodontics, 
to Patiala, I n d i a ,  December 3 ,  1980 through January 12, 1981. Dr. Pruthi 
will lecture at the IDA Conference at the Dental School, Patiala, India. 
Information gained from this conference will be used to further cur ren t  
and f u t u r e  academic programs at the San Antonio Health Science Cente r .  

4 .  Terry A. Smith, Police Cadet, University Police, to Austin,  T e x a s ,  
September 2 8 ,  1980 through December 19, 1980, to at tend the 33rd Basic 
Training School to be held at The University of Texas System Police 
Academy. 



San hntcnio Health Science C e n t e r  

-4 - 9rt76 
GRANTS, ,20NTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNbENTAl,): Approval is reqcestad 
for  the followiag: 

Abbott Laboratories 
Dal las  , Texas 

1. Drug Study 
clinical Eva lua t i on  of New A n t i r n i c r ~ b i c  D i s c s  for Automated 
Susceptibility Testing 
Dr. James H. Jorgensen, cepartment of Pathology 
$6,600-00 

Aabott LaboraLories 
Korth Chicago,  Illinois 

2 .  Erug Study 
Intravenous Glucose Palymgrs (X2916) No-1 S u h j e c t s  Hctabolium --- 
With and Withoar exercise 
D r .  Eleanor Young, Department of Medic ine  
$29,538.00 

Barrio Comprehensive Family Heal& Care Center 
San Antonio, Texas 

3. C o n t r a c t  
D a t a  system 3evelopment for Barrio Family  H e a l t h  Care C e n t e r  
Dr. Harold x - n i c k s o n ,  Department of Ps yzhiatry 
$26,517.00 
Septenber 1, 1980 - August 31, 1931 

Bexar County Mental Health Mental Retardation Center  
San Antonio, 'l'exas 

4.  Cont rac t  
Part-time Services of Dr. dames F .  Maddux 
Dr+ Robert L. Leon, Department of Psychiatry 
$13,287.00 
September 1, 1980 - August. 31, 1981 

ByK-Gulderl, I n c  . 
Melville, New Y o r k  

5. Drug Study* 
Comparison o f  Kexoprenaline and Ritodrine in the lreatment of 
Preterm t a ~  
Dr.. Robert H. Hayashi, D e p a r t m e n t  of Obstetrics 2nd Gynecology 
$23,21C.00 
*No or ig ina l  document 

Camino Real Health Systems Agency, I n c  
San Antonio, Texas 

6. Contract-, 
Desiqn, Operation and Analysis cf the Health Care Service Data 
Base for the Camino Real Health Systems Agency 
Dr. Harold D. vickson, Department of Psychia txy  
$18,360.00 
November 1, 1990 - October 31, 1981 



San - Antonio Health Science Cen te r  

GRANTS, COXTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENT=): (continued) 

Clay ton  Foundat ion f o r  Research 
Houston, Texas 

7. Agreement 
The E n t e r i c  circulation of Pancreatic Enzymes 
Dr. E l l i o t  Weser, Department of Medicine 
$44,533.00 
November 1. 1980 - October 31, 1981 

Ecumenical Center for Religion and Health 
San Antonio, Texas 

8. Agreement 
Ecumenical Center to Provide Faculty Teaching Services and Staff 
Cornittee Assignments 
R. B. Price, O f f i c e  of the Executive Vice President for Administwa- 

t i d n  and s u s i n e s e  Affairs 
$5,602.00 
September 1, 1980 - August 31, 1981 

Foxcroft Medical Foundation 
San Antonio,  Texas 

9. Agreement 
Cardiovascular Pathology 
Dr. John 3 .  Ghidoni,  Department of Pathology 
$20,000.00 
October 1, 1980 - September 30, 1981 

10. Grant 
~onitoriny of Hemostasis of Goats w i t h  Prosthetic Cardiac Re- - 
placement 
Dr. Milka M. Montiel, Department of Pathology 
$18,228.00 
Decemher 1, 1980 - November 30, 1981 

H u m a n  Development Associates 
Berkeley, California 

Change in C o n t r a c t  Previously Approved 
11. Contrac t  

Cansultinq Services of Human Development Associates 
Dr. Harold D. Dickson, Department of Psych ia t ry  
Additional Funds: $5,000.00 
Extension of Time through December 31, 1980 

Change i n  Contract P rev ious ly  Approved 
1 2 .  Contract 

Dr. Harold D. Dickson, Department of Psvchiatrv 
Additional Funds: 57,750,00 
Extension of Time through March 3 1 ,  1981 

Intercontinental Energy Corporation 
Three Rivers, Texas 

13. Agreement 
Studies on t h e  Fouling of Ion Exchanqe Resin -- 
Dr. Vinnd K. Berry, Department of Anatomy 
$3,330.00 
December 1, 1930 - November 3 0 ,  1981 



San Antonio Health Science C e n t e r  

GRANTS , CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-iamRNMENTAL) : (cont inued)  

H O b e r t  J. Kleberq,  Jr. and Helen C. Kleberg Foundation 
San ~ntonio, Texas 

14. Agreement 
Auditory ~europhysiology Research Laboratory 
Dr. George A. Gates, Department of Surgery 
$50,000.00 
No dates specified 

Milbank ~emorial Fund 
New York, New York 

15. G r a n t  
in the 

Department of ~edicine 
Dr. Richard L. Bauer,  Department of Bedicine 
$129,100.00 
July 1, 1981 - June  30, 1986 

Minnie Stevens Piper Foundation 
San ~ n t ~ n i o ,  Texas 

6 .  Grant  
Computer Software Purchase 
Dr. John J. Ghidoni, Cepartment of Pathology 
$3,024.00 
NO dates specified 

Northwestern University 
Chicago, Illinois 

Change in Subcontract ~reviously ~pproved 
17. Contract PARFR 217 (111N) 

An Evaluation of the EEficacy of F i m b r i a l  Enclosure w i t h  S i l a s t i c  
Devices as a Reversible Female S t e r i l i z a t i o n  Technique 
Dr. C a r l  Eddy, Department oE Obstetrics and Gynecology 
~dditional Funds: $19,526-n0 
Extension of Time through May 31, 1981 

Elsa U. Pardee Foundation 
Midland. Michigan 

18. Research Project 
The Role of Prostaglandins in Tumor Blood Flow 
Dr. Hatold V. Gaskill, Department of Suxgery 
$71274.00 
One Year 

A. H .  Robins Company 
Richmond, V i r g i n i a  

19. Drug SY-udy* 
Determination o f  the Comparative Pharmokirletics of Morphine 
Administered Epiduralfy and Intravenously 

-- 
Dr. Jack E. Wallace, ~ e ~ a r G e n t  of Pathology 
$24,725.00  
*No oriqina 1 document 



San Antonio Health Sci2nce Center  

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-CQVERNMENTAL) : (continued) 

W i l l i - r n  H. Rorer, Inc. 
Fort Washington, Pennsylvania 

d - 

Efficacy, S a f e t y  and Kinet ics  of a New Formulation Slo-Phyl l in  (R) 
BID Gyrocaps a s  Compared to a Shor t  A c t i n g  Theophylline Prepara t ion  
in Chronic Asthma 
Dr. W i l l i a m  T. Kriiker, Department. of Pediatrics 

Ross Lahnrataries 
C o l u m b 1 ~ s ,  Ohio 

21. Study Project 
Comparative ~ u t r i t i o n w t a t i  
Defined Formula D i e t s  
Dr. Eleanor Young, Departmen: of Medicine 
$3,500.00 

E. R. Squibb & Sons, Inc. 
Pr ince ton ,  New Jersey 

2 2 .  Druq Study 
The Determination of Captonril in Body Fluids in Mid-Term Pregnant 
Women 
Dr. Robert H. Hayashi, Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology 
$23,950.00 

The Deafness Research Foundat ion 
New Yoxk, New York 

23. Grant 
Effect  of A c t i v i t y  an Maintenance of Auditory Synapses 
Dr. Douglas E. Mattox,  Department of Surgery 
$10,000.00 
January 1, 1981 - December 31, 1981 

The Ford Foundation 
New York, New York 

Change in Grant  Previcusly Approved 
24. Grant 

cen te r  Tor Training in Repro&rlctive Biology Related to F e r t i l i t y  
Regulations 
Dr. M i c h a e l  5. K. Barper, Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology 
No Additional Funds 
one Year Extension through March 31,  1982 

The Bogg Foundation for Mental H e a l t h  
Austin,  Texas 

2 5 .  Grant 
Mexican American Prete-ms: P a r ~ n t i n q  and Development Over the 
First Year 
Dr. Marilyn B.  Escobedo, Department o f  Pediatr ics  
$14,000.00 
Gctobcr 1, 1380 - September J O ,  1981 



San Antonio Pealth Science Center 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL): (continued) 

The Moody F o u n d a t i o n  
Galveston, Texas 

26. G r a n t  
Susta in ing  and Continuing the Primate Colony of Rhesus Monkeys for  
Use in Reproductive Research and to ~ s s i s t  with the V i s i t i n g  - 

Scientist Program - 

Dr. Carl J. P a u e r s t e i n ,  Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology 
$104,484.00 
Three Years 

University of Cal i fornia  
Los Ange les California 

Change in Purchase Order Previously Approved 
27. Purchase Order 77405-1 

~ i f e  Change and Illness: A Multicultural Approach 
nr. Diane Fairbank, Department of Psychiatry 
No additional funds 
June 1, 1980 - November 30, 1980 

University  of Washington 
Seattle, Washington 

28. Subgrantee to N I H  5 ROT DE 03301 10 
Connective Tissue of the Periodontiurn Collaqen Maturation 
Dr. William P a  K o l b ,  Department of Biochemistry 
$131 500 -  00  

September 1, 1980 - ~ u g u s t  31, 1981 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (STATE): Approval is requested for the  
£0 1 lowing : 

Coordinating Board 
Austin, Texas 

1. Grant 
Health Information for Sen io r  Citizens 
Dr. George B. Vaughanl Department of Continuing Education 
$4,000.00 
November 1, 1980 - August 31, 1981 

Office of the Governor 
Aust in,  Texas 

2 .  Grant  No. 81TX02-11 
Performance Planning and Apprafsal Proqram 
Dr. Charles 0. Cranford, O f f i c e  of the Executive Vice President for  

Administration and Business  A f f a i r s  
$25,297.00 
January I, 1381 - December 31, 1981 

Texas Committee for t h e  Humanities 
Austin, Texas 

3 .  Grant NO.  D80-805-PD 
Pre-Columbian Synthesis: Art, Religion and Medicine in Pre- 
Columbian Society; A Conference and Exhibi t ion  
Dr. David A. Kronick, Library 

* 

$50,474.00 
December 17, 1980 - December 3 1 ,  1981 



San Antonio  H e a l t h  Science CeF- te r  

GRANTS, CONTRACTS I AND ACREEHEhTS (STATE) : (cont inued)  

Texas Department of Health 
Austin, Texas 

The University of Texas Heal th  Science C e n t e r  at San Antonio wili 
Provide the Services of a P a r t - t i m e  ~edical Director for  the 
Texas Department of Health Improved Pregnancy Outcome Proqram 
R. B. Price ,  Office of the Executive V i c e  President f o r  

Administration and Business Affairs 
$4,400.00 
Octaber  14, 1980 - August 3 1 ,  19B1 

5 .  IAC (80-81) 1765 
The University of Texas H e a l t h  Science Cen te r  at San Antonio will 
Provide Comprehenaiv~ Gene t i c  Services 
R. B. Price, O f f i c e  of the Executive V i c e  P r e s i d e n t  for  
Administration and Business  Rf fairs 

S32,164.00 
November 21, 1980 - August 31 ,  1981 

Texas Department of Human Resources 
Auszin ,  Texas 

Change in C o n t r a c t  Previously Approved 
6. Contrac t  PS 091-28-P-00 

Pratective Services for A d u l t s  
Dr. Harold D. Dickson, Department of Psychiatry 
Additional Funds: $5,357.00 
Extension of Time through September 3 0 ,  I980 

The University of Texas System 
Austin , T e x a s  

* 
7. IAC (80-81) 1743 

The University of Texas System Office of F a c i l i t i e s  Planning and 
Construction will Provide Professional, Technical and Administrative -- -- 

Services for  Management of Design, Construction and Equipping the - 
Building Expansion - ~ i b r a r l  Project 
R. B. Price, Office o f  the Executive Vice P r e s i d e n t  fo r  
Administration and Business A f f a i r s  

$177,155.00 
November 14, 1980 - August  31, 1981 

The University of Texas System O f f i c e  of s PLanninq and 
Construction w i l l  Provide Professional, - Technical and A e i n i s t r a t i v e  
Services for Management of Design, const ruct ion and Equipping t h e  

Renovation of School of Al l i ed  Health Fac i l i t i e s  Project 
R. B. Price, O f f i c e  of the Executive V i c e  President for  
~dministration and Business  A f f a i r s  

$29,965.00 
November 14, 1980 - August 31, 1981 

Wichita Falls S t a t e  Hospital 
Wichita Falls, Texas 

9. IAC 180-01) 1733  
The University of Texas Health science Center at San Antonio will 
Provide- Education and ~ r a i n i n ~ ~ o n f  er ences 
R. B. Price ,  Office of the Executive Vice P r e s i d e n t  f o r  
Administration and Business Affairs 

$5,000.00 
December 9, 1980 - August 3 1 ,  1981 



San Antonio  Health Science Center 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (OTHER GOVERNMENTAL): Approval is requested 
for the following: 

Bexar C o u n t y  IIospital D i s t r i c t  
San A n t o n i o ,  Texas 

1. Agreement 
Centralized Radiation Safety Section 
M r .  Paul Crall, O f f i c e  of the Director of Physical P l a n t  
$45,490.00 
October 1, 1980 - August 31, 1981  

2 .  Agreement 
Employee Health Service 
D r .  Herschel L.  Douglas, Department of Family Practice 
$30,000.00 
January I, 1981 - December 31 ,  1982 

3 .  Agreement 
The Department of Pediatrics will Conduct an EPSDT screening C l i n i c  
f o r  Medicaid ~ l i s i b l e  Children a t  the R. 6 .  Green Hospital 
Dr. P h i l i p  Brunell, Department of Pediatrics 
$10.00 per screen 
November 15, 1980 - December 31, 1981 
Change in Contract  Previously Approved 

4 .  Sub-agreement 80-03 
Change the h a u n t  of Bexar County Hospital District Con t r ac t  #14 
f r o m  $422,313.92 to $422,392.36 
R. B. Pr ice ,  Office o f  the Executive Vice President for  
Administration and Business  Affairs 

No change in dates 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS 
HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT SAN ANTOYTO 

FEDEFAL CONTmCTS AND GRANTS 

GRANTS + AND CONTRACTS (FEDERAL) : Approval is requested fox  the following: 

Sari ~ n t o n i o  Heal th  Science Center 

O f f i c e  of Education 

Change in Grant Previously Approved 
I. Gran t  YO. PO08105108 

Basic Educational Opportunity Grant Program 
R. B. Price, O f f i c e  of the Excrutive Vice P r e s i d e n t  fo r  

A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  and B u s i n e s s  Affa irs  
July 1, 1980 - June 30, 1981 
$59,036.00 New Total: $99,306.00 
Bexar County, T e x a s  

National Science Foundation 

2. Grant PJo. BNS-7806953 
Neural Mechanisms of Orofacial Pain 
A continuation grant 
Dr. Maria A. BFedenbach, D e p a r t m e n t  of ~hys io ioqy  
December 1, 1980 - May 3 1 ,  1982 
$22,714.00 
Bexar County, Fexas 

Department of Health and Human Services 

Publie Xeal th  Service 

Change i n  Grant Previously Approved 
3. Grant No. 06L481236-81 BHL83 

Nursing Student Loan - Baccalaureate Desrce - 
P. B. Price,  Office of the Executive V i c e  Pres ident  fcr 
Administration and B u s i n e s s  Affairs 

J u l y  1, 1980 - June 30, 1981 
~dd i t i o -na l  Funds; $31,912.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

4. Grant No. MCB-480002-05-O* 
rehensive Hemophilia Center 

A continuation grant 
Dr, Paul M. Zeltzer, Department of Pediatrics 
January 1, 1981 - December 31, 1981 
$133,499.00 New Money: $105,785.00 
Bexar County,  Texas 
*No ori~inal available 

5. Grant No. 1 R01 AGO1318-01A1 
Effect of Aging on Renal Metabolism -- 
Effect of aging on renal  func t ions .  
Dr. Nama Beck, Department of Medicine 
September 29, 1980 - August 31, 1981 
$51,426.00 
Bexar County, Texas 



San Antonio Health S c i e n c e  Center  

GRANTS AND CONTRACTS (FEDERAL) : (continued) 

6 .  Grant  No. 1 R O l  DE05937-01 
Proteolipids and Mineralization of Bones and T e e t h  
Thc purpose of t h i s  research is to examine the role 
of proteol ipid  in biologic  calcification by identifying 
factors which in£ l u encc  proteol i p i d  i n i t i a t i o n  o f  apa c i t e  
formation. 
Dr. Barbara D. Boyan-Salyers, Department of Periodontics 
March 1, 1981 - February 28, 1982 
$33,196-00 
Bexar County,  Texas 

7 .  Grant No. 1 R01 HD14852-01 
Lute in iz ing  Hormone-Releasing Hormone in Pregnancy - 
To isolate and characterize the chemical and biologic  
nature of placen ta l .  
Dr. T. M. Siler-Khodr, Department of 05stetrics and 

Gynecology 
December 1, 1980 - November 30, 1981 
$64,219-00 
Bexar C o u n t y ,  Texas 

8. Grant No. 1 R01 HL24318-01Al 
The Role of Magnesium i n  Bartter's Syndrome 
Clinical metabolic studies in p a t i e n t s  with Bartter's 
syndrome . 
Dr. F r e d e ~ i c  C .  Bartter, Department of Medicine 
December 1, 1980 - November 30, 1981 
$52,196.00 
Bexar county, Texas 

9. Grant  No. 1 R01 NS16934-01 
Pyramidal Tract Neurons Analyzed with Two HRP-Methods 
To establish o r i g i n  05 PT and the morphology of 
pyramidal t rac t  neurons in cats and monkeys. 
Dr. Maria A. Biedenhnch, Department o f  Physiology 
December 1, 1980 - November 30, 1981 
$9,748*00 
Bexar County ,  Texas 

10. Grant No. 2 H01 AM270L5-03* 
Mechanism o f  Renal I n j u r y  
A continuation grant 
Dr. Manjeri A. Venkatachalam, Department of Pathology 
January  I, 1981 - June 30, 1981 
$44,607.00 
Bexar county, Texas 
*No original available 

11. G r a n t  No. 2 ROL DA00083-09 
Careers o f  Opiod Users 
A renewal g r a n t  
Dr. James F. Maddox, Department of Psychiatry 
December 1, 1980 - November 30, 1981 
$84,852.00 New Money: $56,854.00 
B e a r  County, Texas 



San A n t m i o  Eea l th  Science Center  

GFANTS AND CONTRACTS (FEDERAL) : ( c o n t i n u e d )  

12. Grant No. 2 h O I  GM24795-04 
~vdrophobic Associat ions of Membrane Complexes 
A renewal g r a n t  
Dr. Neal Robinson, Department u f  B i o c l l e m i s t r y  
January 1, 1981 - aeccmber 31, 1981 
$62,406.00 New Money: $58,960.00 
BBX3T County, Texas 

13. G r a n t  NO. 5 1 0 7  NS00463-02 
Quantify Cerebral I n f a r c t  i o n  by Creatine Kinase BB 
A cont inuat ian  grant  
Dr. Rodney D. Bell, Department of Medicine 
December I, 1980 - November 3 0 ,  1981 
$45,306 - (10 
Bexar County, Texas 

14. Grant 30. 5 P 5 O  HLIS362-05 
A/S SCDR: Atherosclsrosis in Nonhuman Frimates 
A continuation grant 
Dr. Henry C. McGiL1, Jr* , D e p a r t m e n t  of PathoLoqy 
December 1, 1980 - November 30, 1981 
$1,103,268.00 N e w  Money: $965,502.00 
aexar Coun ty ,  Texas 

15. :rant No. 5 R 0 1  AM26371-02 
L o w e r  Esophageal Sphincter in Health and Esophaqitis 
A continuation grant 
Dr. Richard W. Welch, Department of medicine 
December 1, 1980 - November 30, 1981 
$37,614.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

16. Grant No. 5 ROLCA21900-03 
Protect ive  T-cell Subpopulation Responses in Leukemia 
A continuation gran t  
Dr. Paul S. Duffey, Department of Micrahiology 
January 1, 1981 - December 31, 1981 
$47,347.00 New rmney: $43,417.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

17. Grant No. 5 R01 GM27220-02 
Modulation of the C e l l  Cycle by C y c l i c  Nueieotides 
A continuation gran t  
Dr. Larry D. Barnen, Department of Biochemistry 
January 1, 1981 - December 31, 1981 
$35,995.00 
BeXar County, Texas 

18. Grant No. 5 RQlHL18875-06 
R e n a l  Hernodynamics - K Plus Ueficifncy/MA Plus Excretion 
A continuation g r a n t  
Dr. Robert T .  Kmau, Department of Medicine 
~ecember 3 1 ,  1980 - November 30, 1981 
$53,452.00 New Money: $41,216.00 
Bexar Couhty ,  Texas 



San Antonlo  liealth S e n e  C e n t e r  

GRANTS AND CONTRACTS (FEDERAL) : (continued) 

13. Grant  No. 5 R01 HLl9676-05 
Phys ico-Chemical In te rac t  ions  in Pulmonary S u r f a c t a r ~ L  
A c o n t i n u a t i o n  grant 
Dr. !&chard J. King, Department of Physiology 
January 1, 1951 - December 31, 1981 
$22,824.00 
bexar County, Texas  

20. Grant No. 5 R01 HL23435-03 
Microci-qenagenJtinn of  I n t e s t i n e  
A continuation grant 
Dr. Albert  P- Shepherd, Jr., Department of Physiology 
December 1, 1980 - November 30, 1981 
$29,362.00 New Money: $26,962.00 
Bexar County, T e x a s  

21. Grant  No, 5 P50 HL23578-03 
Pulmonary SCOR: Adult Respiratory Failure 
A continuation grant 
Dr. Waldemar Z, Johanson, Jr,, Department cf ~edicine 
Decerber 1, 1980 - November 30, 1981 
$433,772.00 
Bcxar County, Texas 

22. Grant No. 5 E01 CA11378-12 
Mechanism of Hormonal C o n t r o l  of M a m n a r ~  Carcinona 
A con t inua t ion  grant 
Dr. William L .  M c G u i r e ,  Departnent of Medicine 
Cecember 1, 1980 - November 30, 1981 
$89,189.00 New Money: $86,434.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

2 3 .  G r a n t  170. 5 ROL NS12933-05 
Androgen Actton on the C e n t r a l s t e m  
A continuation grant 
Dr. Peter J. Sheridan, Department of Anatow 
December 1, 1980 - November 3 0 ,  1981 
$44,098.U0 New Money: $43,281.00 
Bexdr C o u n t y ,  Texas 

2 4 .  Grant Yo. 5 ROL NSl4855-03 
Input  to Dopamineryic Tubtrioinfundibular Neuror,~ 
A cont inuat ion  grant 
Dr. William w. Morgan, Departrcent of Anatvmy 
January 1, 1981 - December 31 ,  1981 
$36,197-00 
Bexar County, Texas 

25. Grant No. 7 KO4 DE00107-03 
Proteolipid and Calcification of Bones and Tee th  
Research career development award. 
Dr. Barbara D. Boyan-Salyers, Department of Periodontics 
January 1, 1981 - May 31, 1981 
$16,782.00 
Bexar County, Texas 



San ~ n t o n i o  H e a l t h  S c l e n e  Cente r  

G W T 5  AND CONTRACTS (FEDZRAL): (contir,ued) 

26. Grant No. 7 R O l  DE05932-01 
T h e  Role of Lipoproteins in Microbial Calcification 
The purpose of t h l s  research IS to d e f i n e  thc mechanism 
of i n t r a c e l l u l a r  apatite deposition Ln Bacterioncma 
Matruchotii through continued characterization of the 
nucleating e n t i t y ,  metabolic studies and 2xamination of 
the process of a p a t i t e  formation. 
Dr. Barbara D. Boyan-Salyers, Department of Periodontics 
January 1, 1981 - December 31, i981 
$25,757,00 
Bexar County, Texas 



THE UPIIVEKSITY OF TEXAS 
HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT SAN ANTONIO 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1980-81 OPSRATING BUDGET 

REQUEST FOR BUDGET CHANGE: Ap~roval is requostcd for the following: 

San A n t o n i o  Health Science Cen t e r  

Of f i ce  ~f the President 
1. Cancel the appointment in the 1980-81 Operating Budget of M r .  
Warren C. Aarding as Professor of Health Care A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  (tenure) 
(RBC 272) 

O f f i c e  of the Director of Internal Audit 
2 .  Tromote and increase the annual  compensation rate of Mr. H a r r y  

S. Lynch, Jr., from Ass i s tant  Director of Accounting at an annual 
compensation rate of $24,000 to Divectcr of Internal Audits (non- 
t e n u r e )  at an annual compensation rate of $26,000 e f f e c t i v e  O c t o b e r  1, 
1980. 
Source o f  Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds:  Internal A u d i t  Admin i s t - ra t ive  and Professional Salaries - 
$26,300 

Funds needed for this chanqe in the amount of $23,833.37 will be t r a n s -  
ferred f rom unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n  to Administrati-ve and 
Professional Salaries. T r ~ n s f e r  unused O f f i c e  of +Ae D i r e c t o r  of 
Accounting - Administrative and Professional Salaries in t he  amount of 
$22,000 to Unallocated Resident Lristruc=ion. (RBC 275) 

Office of the Personnel Director 
3. Promote and increase the annua l  compensation rate of MS. Susan 
S. K i r k  f l r om A s s i s t a t  Personnel Direc to r  at an annual salary rate of 
$21,700 to Associate Personnel Director at an annual  salary rate of 
$24,100 effective December 1, 1983. 
Source of Funds : 

State Funds: O f f i c e  of the Personnel Director  Administrative and Pro- 
fessional Salaries - $24,100 

Fmds  needed f o r  this change in t h e  amount of S 7 , A O O  w 5 l l  be transferred 
from Unallocated Resident Instruczion to Administxative and Professional 
Salaries. (RBC 356) 

Telephone Service 
4. Promote and increase the annual compensation rate of Ms. Emrna 
Jean Talk from Supervisor of Telephone Services at an annual compen- 
sation rate of $13,452 to Telephone Service Manager at an annua l  com- 
pensation rate of $17,580 ef fec t ive  December 1, 1980.  
Source of Funds : 

Sta te  Funds: Telephone Service C l a s s i f i e d  Salaries - $17,580 
(RBC 389) 

Office of t h e  Dean of the Medical School 
5. Cancel the appointment in the 1980-81 Opera t ing  Budget of Dr. 
Stanley E. Crawford as Dean o f  the  Medical School Inon-tenure1 at an 
annual compensation rate o f  $80,000 and as Professor ( t e n u r e )  without 
salary in t h e  Department of Pediatrics. T r a n s f e r  unused Administrative 
and Professional Salaries in the  amount of $65,000 to Unallocated 
Resident Instruction, (RBC 38) 



San Antonio H e a l t h  Science Canter 

MNDMENTS TO THE 1980-81 OPERATING - BUDGET ( c o n t i n u e d ]  

6. Correct the 1980-81 O p e r a t i n g  Rudyet  to reflect t h e  change of 
status approved in Junc, 1980 on Dr. Timothy N. caris as ~ c t i n g  Dean 
of the Medical School (non-tenure) at an annual  compensation rate of 
$60,600 and as Professor ( t e n u r e )  without  salary i n  the Department of 
Medicine effective September 1, 1980. Dr. Caris a lso  serves as Pro- 
fessor (non-tenure)  in t h e  Department of Family Practice. 
Source of  Funds: 

State Funds: O f f i c e  of the Dean ~ldminis t ra t ive  and ~rofessional 
Salaries - $55,400 

Other than S t a t e :  Institutional Faculty Development Fund - $ 5 , 2 0 0  
Funds needed fox  t h i s  change in the amount of $27,700 will be trans- 
ferred f r o m  Unallocated Resident  I n s t r u c t i o n  to Administrative and Pro- 
fessional Salaries. Transfer  unused Teaching Salaries - Medicine in the 
a o u n t  of $27,700 to Unallocated Resident ~nstruction. (RBC 7 2 )  

7. ~ p p o i n t  Dr. Marvin R. Dunn as Dean (non-tenure)  in the O f f i c e  of 
the Dean of the ~edical School at an arlnual compensation rate of $B0,000 
and as Professor (tenure) w i t h o u t  salary in t h e  Department of Pathology 
e f fec t ive  November 17, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State  Funds: Office of the Dean Administrative and Professional 
Salaries - $70,000 

Other than State: Institutional Faculty Development Fund - $10,000 
Funds needed f u r  t h i s  appointment i n  the amount  of $55,416.64 will be 
transferred from Unallocated Resident Ins t ruc t ion  to Administrative and 
Professional Salaries. ( F a C  3361 

8 .  Change the sta tus  of Dr. Timothy N. Caris from A c t i n g  Dean of the 
Medical School {non-tenure} at 100% time and an annual compensation rate 
of $60,600 and as Professor (tenure) wi thou t  salary in the Department 
of Medicine to ~ssociate Dean fo r  ~ e d i c a l  Educat ion and Curriculum at 
50% t i m e  and as Professor (tenure) at 50% time in t h e  Department of 
Medicine at an annua l  compensation rate of $60,600 effective November 17, 
1980. Dr. C a r i a  also serves as Professor (nun-tenurs) w i t h o u t  s a l a r y  
i n  the  Department a£ Family Practice. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Office of t h e  Dean A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  and Professional 
Salaries - $27,700 
Medicine Teaching Salaries - $27,70r3 

Other than State: MSRDP Funds - $5,200 
Trans fe r  unused Administrative and Professional Salaries i n  t h e  amount of 
$21,929.19 to Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  Funds needed fo r  t h i s  
change in the amount  of $21,929.14 will be transferred from Unallocated 
Resident ,  Inssruct ion to Teaching Salaries. (RBC 346) 

Anesthesiology 
9. Reappoint Dr. Laurence Rosen as Assistant Instructor (non-tenure) 
at an annual compensation rate of $20,000 ef fec t ive  september lr 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Anesthesiology Teaching Salaries - $20,000 
(RBC 190) 

10. Reappoint Dr. Jer ro ld  A. V e s t  as ~ssistant Ins t ruc tor  (non-tenure) 
at  an annual compensation rate o f  $20,000 effective September I, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Anest.hesioloqy Teaching Salaries - $20,000 
(RBC 191) 



San A n t o n i o  H e a l t h  Science Center 2599 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1980-81 OPERATING BUDGET (continued) 

11. Reappoint Dr. Lois L. Bready as Ass i s tant  Professor (non-tenure1 
at an annual compensation r a t e  of $60,000 effective September 1, 1980. 

Source of Funds: 
State Funds: Anesthesiology Teaching Salaries - $45,100 
Other t h a n  State: MSmP Funds - $14,900 

Funds needed for  this reappointment in the amount of $45,100 will be 
transferred from Unallocated Resident Instruction to Teaching Salaries.  

(FSC 213) 

1 2 .  Reappoint and increase the t o t a l  compensation rate of Dr. Gregory 
M. Kronberg as Clinical Associate Professor (non-tenure) at LO% time 
f r o m  $51,540 t o  $51,865 e f f ec t i ve  September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Anesthesiology Teaching Salaries - $50,600 
Other than State: MSRDP Funds - $1,265 

Funds needed for this reappointment in the amount of $5,060 will be 
transferred f r o m  Unallocated Resident Instruction t o  Teaching Salaries. 
(R8C 214) 

13. Appoint Dr. R i c h a r d  R. R i t t e r  as Professor of C l in i ca l  Anesthesi- 
ology (non-tenure) at an annual compensation rate of $85,000 ef fec t ive  
September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 
State Funds: Anesthesiology Teaching Salaries - $22,950 
Other than State: V.A. Grant - $38,250 

MSRDP Funds - $23,800 
(RBC 2 5 2 )  

14. Change the sta tus  in t h e  1980-81 Operating Budget of D r .  Jan D. 
S m i t h  as Associate Professor (tenure) at an annual compensation ra te  of 
$78,000 f r o m  100% time to 44.4% t i m e  i n  the Department of Anesthesiology 
and appoint Dr. Smi th  as Associate Professor (non-tenure) at 55.6% time 
in the Department of Medicine effective September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Anesthesiology Teaching Salaries - $24,000 
O t h e r  than State: DRHS Grant 7 $30,000 

V.A. G r a n t  - $8,404 
MSWP'  Fands - $15 600 

Transfer unused Teachlng Salar~es  in the amount of $3,000 to Unallocated 
Resident Instruction. (RBC 255 ) 

15. Appoint Dr. Anthony R. Marshland as V i s i t i n g  Professor of Anesthe- 
siology {non-tenure) without sa la ry  effective September 8, 1980 through 
February 28, 1981. (RBC 340) 

16. Appoint Dr. Richard F. Davis as cl in ica l  associate Professor (non- 
tenure) at an annual compensation rate of $51,865 (LO% time) ef fec t ive  
November 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds:  

State Funds: Anesthesiology Teaching Salaries - $50,600 
Other  than  S t a t e :  MSRDP Funds - $1,265 

Funds needed for  th i s  appointment in the mount  of $4,216.70 w i l l  be t r a n s -  
ferred Exom Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n  to Teaching Salaries. 
(RBC 363) 

Family p r a c t i c e  
17. ~ e a p p o i n t  D r .  Carlos A. Moreno as Assistant Professor (non-tenure) 
at an annual compensation rate of $36,000 effective September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Family Practice Teaching Sa l a r i e s  - $36,000 
Transfex unused Teaching Salaries i n  t h e  amount of $2,000 to Unallocated 
Residen t  Ins t ruct ion.  (RBC 118) 



San Antoniv Health Science Center  

AMENDM?ZNTS M THE 1980-81 OPERATING BUDGET (cont inued)  

18. Reappo in tDr .  S p u r g e o n H . N e e l a s ~ d j u n c t P r o f e s s o r o f O c c u p a t i o n a ~  
Heal th  (non-tenure) a t  50% time i n  the Houston School of Publ ic  Health 
Contrac t  at an annua l  compensation rate of $52,200 ef fec t ive  September 1, 
1.980. Dr. N c c l  also serves as C l i n i c a l  A s s o c i a t e  Professor Inon-tenure) 
at 50% time in the Department o f  Family Practice. 
Source of Funds:  

O t h e r  than State: Houston P u b l i c  Health School Contract  - $25,000 
BCHD Contract - $27 ,200  

(RBC 286) 

Medicine 
19. Cancel t h e  appointment in the 1980-81 Operating Budqet of Dr. 
Cesar P. DeJesus as Associate Professor (non-tenure) a t  an annual compen- 
sation rat2 o f  $55,206. Transfer  unused Teaching Salaries i n  t h e  amount 
of $16,912 to Unallocated Resident Instruction. {RBC 5) 

2 0 .  Cancel the appointmer~t in the 1980-81 Operating Budget of Dr. 
Roger M. Lyons as Assistant Professor (non-tenure) at an annual com- 
pensation rate of $45,645. T r a n s f e r  unused Teaching Salaries i n  the 
amount of $15,637 to Unallocatcd ~ e s i d e n t  Ins t ruc t ion .  (RBC 6 1 

21. Cancel the appointment in the 1980-81 Operating Budget of Dr. 
Richard C. Reed as Assistant Professor (non-tenure) at an annual  cam- 
pensation rate  of $47,066. Transfer unused Teaching Salaries in the 
amount of $15,450 to Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 7) 

22. Change the t i t l e  i n  t h e  1980-81 Operating Budget of Dr. John C. 
Meadows (50% time) f r o m  Clinical Associate professor (non-tenure) to 
C l i n i c a l  Professor (non-tenure) at an annual compensation rate of $41,000 
ef fec t ive  September L, 1980. 
Source of Funds : 

State Funds: Medicine Teaching Salaries - $40,000 
O t h e r  t h a n  State: MSR13P Funds - $1,000 

(RBC 192) 
\ 

23+ Reappoint Dr. Robert  E. Naylor as Assistant Professor (non-tenure) 
at an annual compensation rate of $42,001 effective September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Medicine Teaching Salaries - $14,288 
Other than State: V.A- Medical Center - $ 2 7 , 7 1 3  

Transfer unused Teaching Salaries in the  mount o f  $1 ,162  t o  Unallocated 
Resident Instruction. (RBC 193) 

24. Reappoint Dr. Michael S. Katz as A s s i s t a n t  Professor (non-tenure] 
at an annual compensation ra te  of $41,000 effect ive September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Medicine Teaching Salar ies  - $41,000 
IReC 194) 

25. ~eappoint Dr. Steven N. Mink as A s s i s t a n t  Professor Inon-tenure) 
at an annual compensation rate of $411000 effect ive September L, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Medicine Teaching Salaries - $41,000 
(RBC 195) 

26. Reappoint Dr. Garson D. Roodman as A s s i s t a n t  Professor (non-tenure) 
at an annual compensation rate of $42,000 e f fec t ive  September 1, 1980. 
Source of  Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Medicine Tsaching Salar ies  - $42,000 
(RBC 196) 



San Antonio  Health S c i e n c u  Center 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1980-81 OPEMTING BUDGET (continued) 

27 .  Reappoint Dr. Mark R. Starling as Assistant Professor (non-tenure) 
at an annual  compensation rate of $43,000 effective September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

Sta te  Funds: ~edicine Teaching Sa la r ies  - $43,000 
(RBC 137) 

28.  Correct t h ~  compensation rate in t h e  1980-81 opera t ing ~ u d g e t  of 
Dr. R i c h a r d  A.  Walsh as A s s i s t a n t  Professor (non-tenure) at 37 .5% t ime  to 
130% time at an annual compensation rate of $46,800 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1980. 
Source o f  Funds: 

State Funds: Medicine Teaching Salaries - $46,800 
Funds needed for this change in the amount of $28,538 w i l l  be transferred 
from Unallocated R e s i d e n t  I n s t r u c t i o n  to Teaching Salaries.  (RBC 198) 

29. ~ e a p p o i n t  D r .  Robert F. Wilson as I n s t r u c t o r  (non-tenure) at an 
annual compensation rate of $35,000 cffcct ive September It 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Medicine Teaching S a l a r i e s  - $35,000 
Funds needed fo r  t h i s  reappointment i n  the amount of $35,000 will be 
transferred from Unallocated R e s i d e n t  I n s t r u c t i o n  to Teaching Salaries. 
(REC 199) 

30. Reappoint Dr. Gary M. Cla rk  as Research Associate Professor of 
~ e d i c i n e  (non-tenure)  a t  an annual compensation rate of $30,000 effect ive 
September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

Sta te  Funds: ~edicine Teaching salaries - $30,000 
Transfer unused Teaching Salaries in t he  amount of $2 ,000  to Unallocated 
Resident Instruction. (RBC 200 1 

31. Reappoint Dr. Charles P. Andrews as Instructor (non-tenure) at an 
annual compensation ra te  of $35,000 ef fec t ive  September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 
State Funds: Medicine Teaching Salaries - $35,000 

(RBC 201) 

32.  Reappin t  Dr. Nancy L. Durst as Assistant Ins t ruc tor  (non- tenure 1 
at an annual compensation rate of $21,000 effect ive September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Medicine Teaching Salaries - $21,000 
(RBC 202) 

33 .  Reappoint Dr. Richard Fox as A s s i s t a n t  Ins t ruc tor  (non-tenure) at 
an annual compensation rate of $21,000 effective September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Medicine Teaching Salar ies  - $21,000 
(RBC 203) 

34. Reappoint Or. Patricio F. Reyes a s  Assistant Professor (non-tenure) 
at an annual compensation rate of $39,808 and as Assistant ~rofessor 
(non-tenure) w i t h o u t  salary in t h e  Department of Pathology effective 
September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Medicine Teaching Salaries - $14,288 
Other t h a n  Sta te :  V.A. Medical Center - $25,520 

Funds needed for t h i s  reappointment i n  the amount of $14,288 w i l l  be 
transferred f r o m  Unallocated Res iden t  Instruction to Teaching Salaries. 
(RBC 2 0 8 )  



San A n t o n i o  Health S c ~ e n c e  Cen te r  

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1980-Rl OPERATING BUDGET ( c o n t i n u e d )  

35. Correct the 1980-81 Operat ing Budget to r e f l ec t  the change of 
s t a t u s  approved on Ju ly  I, 1980 for  D r .  Waldemar G. Johanson  a s  Pro- 
fessor (tenure) at an annual compensation ra te  of $ 6 3 , 2 9 5  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds:  

S t a t e  Funds: Medicine Teaching Salaries - $20,100 
O t h e r  t h a n  State: DHHS G r a n t  - $9,250 

V.A. Medical C e n t e r  - $33,945 
(RBC 215) 

36. Reappoint D r .  John J. Hutton as Professor ( t e n u r e )  at an annual 
compensation rate of $67,045 ef fec t ive  September 1, 1980. 

Source of Funds: 
S t a t e  Funds: Medicinc Teaching Salaries - $ 2 1 , 2 2 5  
O t h e r  than State: MSmP Funds - $12,500 

V.A .  Medical Center - $ 3 3 , 3 2 0  

(RBC 2 1 6 )  

3 7 .  Reappoint Dr. Gregory R.  Mundy as Professor (tenure) at an annual 
compensation rate of $65,000 ( 8 6 . 2 %  time Teaching Salaries and 13.8% 
time DHHS Grant) effect ive September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

Sta te  Funds: Medicine Teaching Salaries - $56,000 
Other t han  S t a t e :  DHHS Grant - $9,000 

Funds needed for this r e a p p o i n t m e n t  i n  the amount of $6,000 will be trans- 
ferred f r o m  Unallocated R e s i d e n t  Instruction to Teaching Salaries. 
IRBC 217) 

38. Change the  s t a tu s  of Dr. Jaswant S. G i d d a  from Research Ins t ruc tor  
of Medicine {non-tenure) at 100% t i m e  to A d j u n c t  Ins t ruc tor  (non-tenure) 
at 50% time at an annual  compensation rate of S 1 8 , O C O  effective September 
1, 1980- 
Source of Funds: 

Other than State: DHHS Grant - $LB,000 
(RBC 2 3 4 )  

39. R e a p p i n t  and  increase the annual compensation rate o f  Dr. Dale 
P. Suttle as Research Assistant Professor (non-tenure ) from $ 2 3 , 1 0 0  
t o  $24,102 effective September 1, LYBO. 
Source of Funds: 

O t h e r  than State: V.A .  Medical Center - $15,439 
DHEW G r a n t  - $8,663 

(RBC 260) 

40. Reappoint Dr. Ernest0 Guerra, Jr., as Assistant Instructor (non- 
tenure) a t  a n  annual  compensation rate of $18,000 ef fec t ive  September 1, 
1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Medicine Teaching Salaries - $18,000 
Transfer  unused Teaching Salaries i n  the  amount of $8,250 to Unallocated 
Resident Instruction. (RBC 277) 

41. C a n c e l  the  appointment in the 1980-81 Opera t ing  Budget of Dr. 
Piero Biancan i  as Visiting Associate Professor ( n o n - t e n u r e )  without 
salary.  (RBC 303) 

42. Change the  s t a t u s  of Dr. Satish C. Rattan from Instructor (non- 
tenure) t o  Assistant Professor (non-tenure) without salary in the Depart- 
ment of Pharmacology. Dr. Rat t an  also serves as Ass i s tan t  Professor (non- 
tenure)  at an annual compensation rate of $23,200 in the Department of 
Medicine. 
Source of Funds :  

S t a t e  Funds: Medicine Teaching Salaries - $23,200 
(RBC 311)  



tn Antonio Health Science Center - 
IENaMEIJTS TO THE 1980-81 OPERATING BUDGET (continued 

4 3 .  Change the status and increase the total annual compensation rate 
of Dr. Charles P. Andrews as Inst ructor  (non-tenure) f r o m  $35,000 to 
$37,426 e f f ec t i ve  October 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds:  Medicine Teaching Salaries - $9,713 
Other than State: V,h. Medical Center - $27,713 

Transfer unused Teaching Salaries in the amount of $23, 179.82' to Un- 
allocated ~ e s i d e n t  Instruction. (RBC 314) 

44. Accept the resignation of Dr. Victor S .  Ostrower as A s s i s t a n t  
Professor (non-tenure) at an annua l  canpensation rate of $44,640 effec- 
tive October 1, 1980. Transfer unused Teaching Salaries in the amount 
of $11,606.59 to Unallocated Resident Instruction. (RBC 316) 

45. Appoint Ms. Sharon P. Gaskill as Facu l ty  Associate (non-tenure) at 
an annual compensation rate of $19,440 effect ive October 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds : 

Other than State : DHHS G r a n t  - $14,580 
USDA Grant - $4,860 

( M C  321) 

46.  Appoint Ms. Louise E. L u t h e r  as Cepartmental MS-RDP Manager (non- 
tenure) at an annual compensation rate of $34,000 effective October 15, 
1980. 
Source of Funds: 

Other than State: MSmP Funds - $34,000 
(RBC 3221 

47. ~ p p o i n t  Dr. Ruggero G. M. Fariel lo as Associate Professor (tenure) 
at an annual compensation rate of $63,000 effective September 15, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Medicine Teaching Salaries - $19,125 
Other than State: V.A. Medical Center - $31,060 

MSRI3P Funds - $12,815 
Funds needed for t h i s  appointment in the amount of $18,400.64 will be 
transferred from Unallocated Resident Instruction to Teaching Salaries.  
(RBC 327) 

48. Appoint Ms. Louise Luther as Departmental MSRDP Manager (non-tenure) 
at an annual cornpeneation rate of $34,000 effective October 15, 1980. 
Source of Funds : 

O t h e r  than State: MSRDP Funds - $34,000 
c 3351 

49. Appoint Dr. David H. Boldt as Associate Professor (tenure) at an 
annual compensation rate of $55,000 effective October 6, f9BO. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Medicine Teaching Salaries - $18,975 
Other  than State: V.A. Medical Center - $33,945 

MSRDP Funds - $2,080 
Transfer unused Teaching Salar ie s  in t h e  m o u n t  of $1,562.44 to Unallocated 
Resident Instruction. (RBC 338) 

50. Accept t h e  resignation of Dr. D a l e  P. Sutt le  as Research Assistant 
Professor (non-tenure) at an annual. compensation ra te  of $24,102 effective 
November 30, 1980. (RBC 350) 

Obstetrics and Gynecoloqy 
51. Reappoint Dr. Jose P. Bahaceda as ~ s s i s t a n t  Professor ( n o n - t e n ~ e )  
at an annual compensation rate of $40,000 effect ive September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Obstetrics and Gynecology Teaching Salaries - 540,000 
(RBC 1221 



San Antonio Health Science Center 

AMENDM!LNTS TO THE 1980-8 1 OPERATING BUDGET (cont inued)  

5 2 .  Reappoint Dr. R o b e r t  P. Jansen as Visiting Assistant Professor 
{non- tenure )  at an annual compensation rate of $24,000 effective 
September 1, 1980 through September 19, 19b0. 
Source of Funds: 

State  Funds: Obste t r i c s  and Gynecoloqy Faculty  S a l a r i e s  - $24,000 
Funds needed fo r  this reappointment i n  the amount sf $1,363.60 w i l l .  be 
transferred from Unallocated Resident Instruction to Teaching Salaries. 
(RBC 123) 

5 3 .  Reappoint Dr. Robert S .  Schenken as Assistant Ins t ruc to r  (non- 
t e n u r e )  at an annual compensation rate of $16,000 effective September I, 
1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Obstetrics and Gynecology Faculty Salaries - $16,000 
Funds needed for  t h i s  reappointment in the amount of $1,000 will be 
transferred from Unallocated Resident Instruction to Teaching Salaries. 
(RBC 124) 

54. Reappoint Dr. C. Renuka Reddi as Visiting ~ssistant Professor (non- 
tenure) without salary ef fec t ive  September 1, 1980 through Deceher 31, 
1980. (RBC 242)  

55. Appoint Dr. Robert M. Winston as v i s i t i n g  Professor ( n o n - t e n ~ e )  
at an annual compensation rate of $54,000 ef fec t ive  Septeher 1, 1980 
through February 28, 1981. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Obstetrics and Gynecoloqy Teaching Salaries - $54,000 
Funds needed fo r  t h i s  appointment in the amount of $27,000 will be 
transferred from Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  ( B C  2 6 5 )  

56. Appoint Dr. Fouad M. Badr as v i s i t i n g  Professor (non-tenure) 
without salary effective January 1, 1981. {RBC 369) 

Ophthalmology 
57. Cancel  the appointment in the 1980-81 Operating Budget of Dr. 
William L. Amstrong as Assistant Professor (non-tenure) at an annual  
compensation ra te  o f  $67,224. Transfer unused Teaching Salaries in the 
amo7mt of $36,525 to Unallocated Resident Instruction. (RBC 741 

58. C h a n g e t h e s t a t u s o f D r . J e a n E , H o l t f r ~ m ~ s s i s t a n t P r o f e s s o r  
(non-tenure) to Assistant Professor and Acting Chairman (non-tenure) at 
an annual compensation rate of $67,650 effect ive September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Ophthalmology Teaching Salaries - $22,550 
Other than State: V.A. Medical Center  - $23,369 

MSRDP Funds - $21,731 
Funds needed f o r  this change i n  the m o u n t  of $16,463 will be transferred 
f r o m  Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n  to Teaching Salaries. (RBC 75)  

59. Fteappoint Dr. Luis E. Taboada as C l i n i c a l  ~ssistant Professor 
(non-tenure) (25% t i m e )  at an annual compensation rate of $45,675 effec- 
t i v e  September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Ophthalmology Teaching Salaries - $45,100 
O t h e r  than S t a t e :  MSRDP Funds - $575 

Funds needed for t h i s  reappointment in the amount of $11,275 w i l l  be 
t ransferred from Unallocated Resident Instruction to Teaching Salaries. 
(RBC 125) 



San Antonio  Health Scicnce Cente r  

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1980-81 OPERATING BUDGET ( c o n t i n u e d )  

60. Reappoint Dr. Mary H .  Arno as C l i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  Professor (n0n- 
tenure) ( 2 5 %  time) at a n  annual compensation rate of $45,675 ef fec t ive  
September L, 1980 through September 5 ,  1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Ophthalmology T e a c h i n g  Salaries - $45,100 
O t h e r  than  State: HSRDP Funds - 5575  

Funds needed fo r  t h i s  reappointment in the amount of $213.57 w i l l  be 
transferred from Unallocated Resident Instruction to Teaching Salaries.  
(RBC 126) 

61. Reappoint Dr. Robert C. Snip as Clinic31 Assistant Professor Inon- 
t enure )  (25% time) at an annual compensation rate of $45,675 effective 
September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Ophthalmology Teaching Salaries - $45,100 
Other than State: MSmP F u d s  - $575 

Funds needed fo r  t h i s  reappointment i n  t h e  amount of $11,275 w i l l  be 
t ransferred from Unallocated Resident Instruction to Teaching Salaries.  
(R3C 127)  

6 2 .  Reappoint Dr. G i l b e r t o  Aguirre as c l i n i c a l  Assistant Professor 
(non-tenure)  ( 2 2 . 5 %  time) at an annual  compensation rate of $44,445 
effective September 1, 1980. 
source of Funds: 

State  Funds: Ophthalmology Teachiny Salaries - $44,445 
Funds needed f o r  t h i s  reappointment in the amount of $lOrOOO will be 
transferred from Unallocated ~esident S n s t r u e t i o n  to Teaching Salaries. 
(RBC 128)  

6 3 .  Reappoint Dr. Judith T. Newman as Clinical Assistant Professor 
(non-tenure) ( 2 2 . 5 % )  time at an annua l  compensation rate of $44,445 effec- 
t i ve  September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Ophthalmology Teaching Salaries - $44,445 
Funds needed for this reappointment in the amount of $10,000 will be 
transferred from Unallocated Resident  Ins t ruc t ion  to Teaching Salaries. 
(RBC 129) 

64. Reappoint Dr. Richard M. Evans as C l i n i c a l  Assistant Professor 
(non-tenure) ( 2 2 . 5 %  time) at an annual compensation rate of $44,445 
effective September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State ~ u n d s :  Ophthalmology Teaching Salaries - $44,445 
Funds needed for  this reappointment in the amount of $10,000 w i l l  be 
transferred from Unallocated R e s i d e n t  I n s t r u c t i o n  to Teaching Salaries. 
(RBC 130) 

6 5 .  Appoint Dr. James W. Speights as Clinical Assistant Professor 
(non-tenure) ( 2 5 %  time) a t  an annual compensation rate of $47,400  effec- 
tive Septembex 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Ophthalmology Faculty Salaries - $47,400 
Funds needed for this appointment in t h e  amount of $11,850 will be t r a n s -  
ferred from Unallocated Resident Instruction to Teaching Salaries. 
(RBC 253)  



San Antonlo Health Science C e n t e r  

AMENDMENTS M THE 1950-51 OPERATING BUDGET (cont inued)  

Pediatrics 
66. Correct tt~e 1980-81 Operating Budget to ref lec t  the change of 
status approved on July 1, 1980 for Dr. Robert N .  Corriel as A s s i s t a n t  
Instructor (non-tenure) a t  an annual  compensation ra te  of $16,000 effec- 
tive September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

Other than State: Amercan Society of ~phthalmologic and Otolaryngologi- 
ca l  Allergy - $16,000 

Transfer unused Teaching Salaries i n  the amount of $15,400 to Unallocated 
Resident Instruction. IRBC 76) 

67. Correct  the 1980-81 Operating Budget to re f l ec t  the change of 
status approved on July 1, 1980 for Dr. Lyna L. Lim as Assistant I n s t r u c -  
t o r  {non-tenure} at an annual compensation rate of $16,000 e f f e c ~ i v e  Sep- 
tember 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

O t h e r  than S t a t e :  American S o c i e t y  of Ophthalrnologic and Otolaryngologi- 
cal  A l l e r g y  - $16,000 

Trans fe r  &?used Teaching Salaries in t h e  amount o f  $15,400 to Unallocated 
Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 77 ) 

68. Reappoint Dr. J a n e t  M. No11 as Cl in i ca l  I n s t r u c t o r  Inon-tenure) 
(60% t i m e )  at an annual compensati.an rate of $23,333 effective September 
1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Pediatrics Teaching Salaries  - $ 2 3 , 3 3 3  
Transfer unused Teaching salaries in the amount of $20,500 to unallocated 
Resident Ins t ruc t ion .  (RBC 1311 

69. Reappoint Dr. Jane D.  F r i e d  as Clinical Ins t ruc tor  (non-tenure) 
(10% time) at an annual compensation rate of $ 2 2 , 0 2 0  effect ive September 
1, 1980 through September 30, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Pediatrics Teaching Salaries - $22 ,020  
Funds needed for  this reappointment i n  the amount of $183.50 w i l l  be 
transferred from Unallocated Resident Instruction t o  Teaching Salaries. 
( M C  1 3 2 )  

70. Reappoint Dr. ~eannine S. Kaufmann as Clinical Ins t ruc tor  (non- 
tenure)  (10% time) at an annual compensation rate of $ 2 2 , 0 2 0  ef fec t ive  
September 1, 1980 through September 3 0 ,  1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Pediatrics Teaching Salaries - $22,020 
Funds needed for this reappointment i n  the amount of $183.50 will be 
transferred from Unallocated Resident Instruction to Teaching salaries 
(RBC 133) 

71. Reappoint Dr. Varaporn Kantipong as ~ssistant Instructor (non- 
tenure) at an annual compensation rate of $15,400 effect ive September 1, 
1980. 
Source of Funds: 

Other than S t a t e :  Eloise Alexander Grant - $15,400 
(RBC 1341 

72. Reappoint Dr. Ran j it R. Sinqh as Assistant Instructor (non-tenure) 
a t  a n  annual compensation rate of $15,400 effect ive  September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

Other than State: Eloise Alexander Grant - $15,400 
(RBC 135)  



San Antonio Health Science Center - 3 5 - 9 8  e -3-r. 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1980-81 OPERATING BUDGET (continued) 

73 .  Reappoint Dr. lam J. Johnson as Assistant Ins t ruc to r  (non- tenue)  
at an annual compensation rate of $16,600 effective September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Pediatrics  Teaching Salaries - $16,600 
Funds needed for t h i s  reappointment in t h e  amount of $16,600 will be t r a n s -  
ferred from Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n  t o  Teaching S a l a r i e s .  
{RBC 1361 

74. Reappoint Dr. Sheldon G .  Gross as Assistant Ins t ruc tor  (non-tenure} 
a t  a n  annual  compensation ra te  of $15,400 effective September 1, 1980. 

Dr. Gross also serves without salary in the Department of Medicine. 
Source of Funds: 
State Funds: Pediatrics Faculty Salaries - $15,400 

IiQ.BC 2 3 7 )  

75. Reappoint Dr. Kristen A. Weigle as Assistant Instructor (non-tenure) 
at an annual compensation rate of $15,400 ef fec t ive  September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 
State Funds: Pediatrics Teaching Salaries - $15,400 

Funds needed for this reappointment in the amount of $15,400 will be trans- 
ferred from Unallocated R e s i d e n t  Instruction to Teaching Salaries. (RBC 
138) 

76. Cancel the appointment in t h e  1980-81 Operating Budget of Dr. 
Robert 3. James as Cl in i ca l  Assoc ia te  Professor (non-tenure) without 
salary e f fec t ive  September 1, 1980. Dr. James will continue to serve 
as Clin ica l .  Associate Professor (non-tenure) (10% time) in the Department 
of Pediatric Dentistry at an annual compensation rate of $32,800. 
(RBC 169) 

77. Cancel the appointment i n  the 1980-81 operating Budget of Dr. 
William T. Coppola as C l i n i c a l  Assistant Professor (non-tenure) without 
salary in t h e  Department of Pediatrics and as Clinical Assistant Pro- 
fessor (non-tenure) without salary in the Department of Surgery effec- 
tive September 1, 1980. Dr. Coppola will continue to serve as Clinical 
Assistant Professor Inon-tenure) (60% time) in the Department of 
Pediatric Dentistry at an annual compensation rate of $29,100. (RBC 209) 

78, Cancel the  appointment in the 1980-81 Operating Budget of Dr. 
Harry P. S m i t h  as C l i n i c a l  Assistant Professor (non-tenure) without 
salary in the Department of pediatrics and as C l i n i c a l  Assistant Pro- 
fessor (non-tenure) without salary in the Department of surgery- effec- 
tive September 1, 1980. Dr. Smith will continue t o  serve as C l i n i c a l  
A s s i s t a n t  Professor (non-tenure) (60% time) in t h e  Department of Pediatric 
Dentistry at an annual  compensation rate of $30,000.  (RBC 210) 

79 .  Reappoint Dr. ~ i a d  M. Shehab as Assistant Ins t ruc to r  (non-tenure) 
at an annual compensation rate of $15,400 effective September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

Other than State - DHHS Grant - $15,400 
(RBC 240)  

80. Accept the  resignation of D r .  Richard G.  Keight ley as Assistant 
Professor (non-tenure) at an annual compensation rate of $38,800 effec- 
tive September 30, 1980. Transfer  unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  the amount 
of $35,566-67 to Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  IRBC 273) 



San Anton io  Health Science Center 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1980-81 OPERATING BUDGET ( c o n t i n u e d )  

81. R e a p p o i n t  Dr. Jeannine S .  Kaufmann as C l i n i c a l  f n s t r u c t o r  (non- 
tenure)  (10% t i m e )  at an annual compensation rate of $ 2 2 , 0 2 0  effective 
October 1, 1980 through December 31, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Pediatrics Teaching Salaries - $22,020 
Funds needed for  this reappointment in the amount of $550.50 w i l l  be 
transferred from Unallocated Res iden t  Instruction to Teaehing Salaries. 
{RBC 284) 

82. Reappoint Dr. Jane D. Fricd as Clinical Instructor (non-tenure) 
(10% t i m e )  at an annual compensation r a t e  of $22,020 effective October 1, 
1980 through December 31, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Furlds: Pediatrics Teaching Salaries - $22,020 
Funds needed for this reappointment in the amount of $550.50 will be 
t r a n s £  erred from Unallocated Res iden t  111s t r u c t i o n  to Teaching salaries. 
(RBC 2 8 5 )  

83. Accept the resignation af Dr. Sandra Loucks as Assoc ia te  Professor 
of C l i n i c a l  Pediatrics and Assoc ia te  Professor of clinical Psychiatry at 
an annual compensation rate of $26,900 ef fec t ive  September 30, L9BO. 
(RBC 304) 

84. Increase t he  total compensation rate of Dr. Paul M. Zeltzer as 
Assis tant  Professor (non-tenure) f rorn $40,000 to an annual  compensation 
rate of $42,000 effect ive  October 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Pediatrics Teaching Salaries - $34,000 
O t h e r  than S t a t e :  Paid di rec t  by t h e  American Cancer Society - $8,000 

(RBC 313) 

85. Appoint Dr. Isaac F. Kuhn, Jr., as Assistant Professor of C l i n i c a l  
Pediatrics (non-tenure) at an annua l  compensation rate of $22,000 effec- 
t ive  October 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

O t h e r  than State: DHHS Grant - $22 ,000  
(RBC 319) 

86. Appoint Dr. D. Michael Foulds as Associate Professor (tenure) at 
a total compensation rate of $51,500 ef fec t ive  November 24, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Pediatrics Teaching Salaries - $51,500 
(RBC 384) 

87 . Appoint  Dr. J i l l  T. Schlansker as Assistant Professor of C l i n i c a l  
Pediatrics (non-tenure) at a total compensation rate of $29,650 ef fec t ive  
November 1, 1980 (30 % time). 
Source of Funds: 

Other  than Sta te :  Hogq Foundation - $29,650 
(RBC 388) 

Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation 
88. Cancel the appointment: i n  t h e  1980-81 Operating Budget of Dr. 
Salvador P .  Baylan as A s s i s t a n t  Professor (non-tenure). Transfer  unussd 
Teaching Salaries in the amount of $19,038 to Unallocated Resident In- 
struction. (RBC 30) 

HS- 2 7 



San Antonio Heal th  Science Center 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1980-81 OPERATING BUDGET ( con t inued )  

89. Reappoint Dr. Philipus Messah as Assistant Professor (non- 
tenure) at an annual eompensation ratc of $40,R05 effect ive September 1, 
1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Physical Medicine and  Rehabilitavion Teaching Salaries - 
$4,469 

Other than S t a t e :  V . A .  Medical Center - $36,336 
Funds needed for  this reappointment in the amourlt  of $4,469 will be trans- 
ferred from Unallocated Resident  I n s t r u c t i o n  to T e a c h i n q  Salaries.  
(RBC 31) 

90. Increase the t o t a l  compensation rate of Dr. J e n  Yu as ~ssociate 
Professor (tenure) from $51,103 to an annual compensation ra te  o f  $51,537 
effect ive  October 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Physical Medicine and ~ehabilitation Teach ing  Salaries - 
$10,000 

O t h e r  than State: V . A .  Medical Center - $38,210 
MSRDP Funds - $ 3 , 3 2 7  

Transfer unused Teaching Salaries in the amount of $3,792.25 t o  Unallocated 
Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 140) 

91. Change the status and increase thc annual eompensation rate of Dr. 
Donald M. Currie as Assistant Professor (non-tenure) from $45,392 to 
an annua l  compensation rate of $46,545 and appoint h i m  as  Assistant Pro -  
fessor (non-tenure) wi thout  salary in the  Department of Pediatrics effec- 
tive October I, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation Teaching Salaries - 
$30,000 

Other t h an  State: V.A .  Medical C e n t e r  - $10,992 
MSRDP Funds - $ 5 , 5 5 3  

Funds needed f o r  t h i s  change i n  the mount of 514,781.25 will be trans- 
ferred from Unallocated Resident I n s t n i c t i o n  ta Teaching Salaries. 
CRBC 141) 

92. Increase the total compensation ra te  of Dr. Sung W. Paik as 
Assistant Professor (non-tenure) from $43,735 to an annual compensation 
rate of $44,858 effect ive October 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: P h y s i c a l  Medicine and ~ e h a b i l i t a t i o n  Teaching Salaries - 
$8,937 

Other t han  State: V . A .  Medical Center - $35,921 
Trans fe r  mused Teaching Salaries i n  the amount of $4,096.58 to Unallo- 
cated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  {RBC 142 ) 

9 3. Appoint Dr. Viola E. Ysla as Assistant Professor (non-tenure) 
a t  a n  annual compensation rate of $39,075 effective September 8, 1980, 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation Teaching Salaries - 
$28,950 

O t h e r  than Stale: V.A. Medical Center - $10,125 
Funds needed for  this appointment in the amount of $9,101.64 w i l l  be 
transferred from Unallocated Resident Instruction. (R3C 256)  

94. Appoint Mr. John P. Scholz as A s s i s t a n t  Professor (non-tenure) 
without salary effective September 1, 1980. M r .  Scholz is a l s o  appointed 
as Assistant Professor (non-tenure) in the Department of Physical Therapy 
at a total compensation rate of $23,400 and is cross-appointed (without 
salary) at UTSA. (FBC 351) 



San Antonio Health Science Center 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1980-81 OPERATING BUDGET (continued) 

9 5 .  Appoint Ms. Barbara A .  MeLzer as Assistant Professor (non- tenure )  
without salary effect ive September 1, 1980. A s .  Melzer is also appointed 

as Assistant Professor and A c t i n g  Frugram Director (non- tenure )  in t h e  
Department of Physical Therapy at a t o t a l  compensation r a t e  of $25 ,000  
and is cross-appointed (without salary) at UTSA. (RBC 3 5 2 )  

96. Appoint M s .  Nancy 3 .  Dragotta as I n s t r u c t o r  (non-tenure) without 
salary e f fec t ive  September 1, 1980. Ms. Dragatta is also appointed as 
Ins t ruc tor  (non-tenure) in the  Department of Phys i ca l  Therapy at a 
t o t a l  compensation rate of $21,400 and is cross-appointed ( w i t h o u t  
salary) at UTSA. (RBC 3 5 3 )  

97. Appoint M r .  Steven T. Trelfa as Assistant Professor (non-tenure) 
without salary e f f e c t i v e  September I, 1980. M r .  Trelfa is a l so  appointed 
as Assistant Professor (non-tenure)  in the  Department of Occupational 
Therapy at a total compensation rate of $21,300 and is cross-appointed 
(without salary) at UTSA. (RBC 3 5 5 )  

98. Appoint Mr. Richard K. schwartz as Assistant Professor (non- 
t enu re )  without salary effect ive September 1, 1980. Mr. Schwartz is 
also appointed as A s s i s t a n t  Professor (non-tenure) in the Department of 
Occupational Therapy a t  a t o t a l  compensation rate of $ 2 3 , 2 0 0  and is 
cross-appointed (without salary) at UTSA . (RBC 359) 

99. Appoint Dr. F ,  Genevieve Antonson as Associate Professor ( n ~ n - t e n ~ r e )  
w i t l l u u t  salary effective September 1, 1980. Dr. Antonson is also appointed 
as Associate Professor and Program Director (tenure) i n  the Department of 
Occupational Therapy at a total compensation rate of $31,900 and is cross- 
appoin ted  ( w i t h o u t  salary) at UTSA. (RBC 3601 

Psychiatry 
100. Reappoint Dr. Bruce H. Warren as Associate Professor of Clinical 
P s y c h i a t r y  (non-tenure) at an annual  compensation rate of $53,248 
effective September 1, 1960. 
Source o f  Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Psychiatry Teaching Salaries - $6,250 
Other than S t a t e :  V.A. Medical Center - $46,648 

MSRDP Funds - $350 
Funds needed for  this reappointment in the a k u n t  of $1,425 w i l l  be t r a n s -  
ferred f r o m  Unallocated Resident Instruction to Teaching Salaries. 
(RBC 143) 

101. Reappoint Dr. Alexander L. Miller as Associate Professor (non- 
t e n u r e )  at an annual  compensation rate of $50,000 ef fec t ive  September 1, 
1980. 
Source o f  Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Psychiatry Teaching Salaries - $45,000 
O t i ~ e r  than State: MSRDP Funds - $5,000 

Funds needed for this reappointment in the  amount of $22,200 will be 
transferred from Unallocated Resident Ins t ruct io i l  to Teaching Salaries. 
(RBC 1441 

102. Reappoint Dr. Salvador A. Contreras as Assistant Professor of 
Clinical Psychia t ry  (non-tenure) without salary and as staff  m e m b e r  
(100% t i m e )  at the V. A. Medical Center ef fec t ive  September 1, 1980. 
( m C  145) 



San Anton io  H e a l t h  Science Cente r  

AMENDMEPJTS TO THE 1980-81 OPERATING BUfiGET (continued) 

103. Correct the status in t h e  1980-81 O p e r a t i n g  B u d g e t  of Dr. David G .  
Johnson from ~ s s i s t a n t  Professor (non-tenure)  at 80% t l i m c  in t h e  Depart- 
ment of Psych ia t ry  and as psychiatrist (non-tenure) at 20% time i n  the 
Deparbnent of Student  services to Assistant Professor (non-tenure) at 
100% time in t h e  Department of Psychiatry at an annual compensation rate 
of $49,200 effect ive September 1, 1980. 
Source of Furids : 

S t a t e  Funds: P s y c h i a t r y ,  Teaching Salaries - $47,000 
Other than Sta te :  MSRDP Funds - $2,200 

Funds needed for  this change in t h e  amount of $7,000 w i l l  be transferred 
from unallacated ~esident I n s t r u c t i o n  to Teachinq Salaries. ~ransfer 
unused Adrmnistrative and ~rofessional Sa l a r i e s  - Student  Services in the  
m o u n t  of $9,400 to Unallocated Resident Ins t ruct ion.  (RBC 204) 

104. Change t h e  status and compensation rate in the  1980-81 Operating 
Budget of Dr. Graham A .  Rogencss from Assistant Professor (nun-tenure) 
at an annual compensation ra te  of $49,600 to c l in i ca l  Assistant professor 
(non-tenure) (80% time) at an annual  compensation rate of $42,800 
ef fec t ive  Septmber 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Psychiatry Teaching Salaries - $42,800 
Funds needed for this change in the amount cf $12,840 w i , l l  be transferred 
from ~nallocated Residen t  ~ n s t r u c t i o n  to Teaching Salaries. (RBC 206) 

105. Change the status and compensation rate in the 1980-81 Ojperating 
Budget of Dr. Mary L. Diek inson  from ~ssistant Professor (non-tenure) 
at an annual compensation rate of $23,400 to Clinical Assistant Professor 
(non-tenure) at an annual compensation rate of $22,200 ( 5 0 %  t i m e )  
e f fec t ive  September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 
Other than State: San Antonio Childrens #LO, a Private Grant  - $22,200 

(RBC 235) 

106. Change the status in the 1980-81 Operating Budget of Dr, Wayne J. 
Ehrisman f r o m  A s s i s t a n t  Professor (non-tenure) (100% t h e )  st an annual 
compensation rate of $29,400 to C l i n i c a l  Assistant Professor (non-tenure) 
at 50% time at an annual compnsation rate of $24,800 effect ive September 
1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Psychia t ry  Teaching Salaries - $6,200 
O t h e r  than S t a t e :  San Antonio CIlildrens # l o ,  a private Grant - $18,600 

(R8C 2 3 6 )  

107. Change the s t a t u s  and compensation rate in the 1980-81 Operating 
Budget of Dr. Donald C. McCann from Assistant Professor (non-tenure) at 
an annual compensation rate of $22,700  to clinical  Assistant Professor 
(non-tenure) (50% t i m e )  at an annual compensation ra te  of $21,600 
effective September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

O t h e r  than State: San Antonio Childrens #lo, a Private Grant - $21,600 
(RBC 237) 

108. A p p i n t  Dr. oavid W .  Gunzburger as Assistant Professor of C l i n i c a l  
Psychiatry (non-tenure) at an annua l  cornpensa tion rate  of $19,000 ef f cc- 
t ive September 1, 1980. 
Source o f  Funds: 

Other than Sta te :  BCCGC Contract - $19,000 
(RBC 238) 

109. Appoint nr. Oscar Ramirez as Assistant Professor of C l i n i c a l  
Psychiatry (non-tenure) a t  an annual compensation rate of $20,000 effec- 
tive September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 
Other than Sta te :  BCCGC Cont rac t  - $20,000 

(RSC 239) 



San A n t o n i o  Health Science Cenrer 

AMENnMENTS TO THE 1980-81 OPERATING BUDGET ( con t i nued )  

110. Appoint Dr. Kenneth  N, Vogtsberger as Assistant Professor  Inon- 
t e n u r e )  at an annual compensation ra te  of $46,003 e f f e c t i v e  ~ep tember  2 2 ,  
1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Psychia t ry  ~ e a c f i i n g  Salaries - $3,763 
O t h e r  t h a n  S t a t e :  V.A .  Medical Ccnter - $42,240 

Funds needcd for  t h i s  appointment in t h e  amount of $591.16 will be 
transferred from Unallocated Residen t  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 266) 

111. ~ p p o i n t  Dr. Elaine M. Wood as A s s i s t a n t  Professor of Clinical 
P s y c h i a t r y  (nun-tenure) at an annual compensation rate of $19,000 effec- 
tive September 18, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Psych ia t ry  Teaching Salaries - $5,700 
Other than State: BCHD Contract - $13,300 

Funds needed for  t h i s  appointment in the mount  of $5,419.32 will be trans- 
ferred from Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n  to Teaching Salaries.  
( R B C  267) 

112. Change the status and increase t h e  t o t a l  compensation rate of Dr. D o n  
E. Flinn as Professor ( tenure)  from $59,806 to an annual  compensation 
rate of $61,123 effect ive  October 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Psychiatry Teaching Salaries - $7,075 
Other than S t a t e :  V.A .  Medical Center - $46,473 

MSEDP Funds - $7 ,575  
Trans fe r  unused Teaching Salaries in the  amount of $17,576.94 to Un- 
allocated Resident Instruction. (RBC 315) 

113. ~ppoint Dr. ~ianne T. Fairbank as ~ 1 . i n i c a L  Associate Professor 
(non-tenure) (90% time) at an annual compensation rate of $30,500 
effect ive September 1, 1380. 
Source of Funds: 

Other than State: DHHS Gran t  - $30,500 
(RBC 323) 

114. ~ppcint D r -  Kathleen Cody as Clinical Assistant Professor (non- 
tenure)  (15% time) at an annual compensation rate of $41,000 effective 
September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Psychiatry Teaching Salaries - $41,000 
Funds needed f o r  this appointment in the amount of $6,150 will be t r a n s -  
ferred from Unallocated Resident Instruction to Teaching Salar ies .  
(RBC 326) 

115. Apgoint Dr. Diane M. Shaktman as Ass i s tant  Professor (non-tenure) 
at an annual compensation rate of $44,233 effective October 14, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Psychiatry Teaching Salaries - $4,750 
Other than State: V.A. Medical Center - $39,483 

Transfer unused Teach ing  Salaries in the amount of $363.76 to Vnallocated 
Kes ident Ins t ruc t ion .  IRBC 3341 

116. Appoint Dr. Larry Ereshefsky as ~ s s i s t a n t  Professor (non-tenure)  
wi thout  sa lary effect ive November 1, 1980. Dr, Ereshefsky is also appointed 
as A s s i s t a n t  professor (non-tenure) without salary in the Department of 
Pharmacology. (RBC 354) 

117. Appoint Dr. Bernard Trossman as Visiting Associate Professor (non- 
tenure) w i t h o u t  salary effective November 1, 1980 through December 31, 
1980. (RBC 381) 



Sara A n t 3 n l o  Health S c i e n c ~ !  Ccnter 

hMEh'DMENTS TO THE 1980-81 ClPYRATlNG BUDGET (cont inued)  

118. Change the  percent of t i m e  o f  Dr. Dianne T. Fairban2 ss Clin ica l .  
Associ~te Professor (non- tenure )  f r u n ~  90% time to 50% time w * t h  no ckange 
in t o t a l  compenuati~n rate of $30,500 effect ive December 1 ,  1980 C-hr~ugh 
Narch 31, 1981. 
So~rce of Funds: 

Other than State: DHHS Grant - $30 ,500  
(REC 429) 

Radiology 
119. Zanzel the appointment in the 1980-UL Operating Budget of Dr. 
Robert A. :lalvorsen, Jr., ds I n s t r u c t o r  {non-tenure) at an annual com- 
pensa t ion  rate of $33,699. ' l ' r ansf~r  unused Teaching Salaries in the 
amunt  of $3,150 to Unallocated Resident Instruction. (RBC 15) 

120. ~Zorrect the  1460-81 O p e r a t i r l q  Budget to reflect the change o f  
s t a t u s  approved in August, 1980 for Theodore Hopens as Assistant P r o -  
fessor (non-tenure) at a n  an~ual con~pensation rate of $53,447 e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1380, 
Sourcc of Funds: 

S a t e  Funds: Radiology Teaching Salaries - 55,625 
Other Ulan State:  V.A .  Medical Center - $47,822 

Transfer unused Teachinq salaries in t h e  amount oZ 536,375 to Unallocaced 
Res iden t  Lnstructian. (UBC 1461 

121. Correct the 1980-81 Operatin5 Budget to reflect  the change of 
stakns approved in A u y u s t ,  LYHU, fur Dr. Vvng 3. Nguyen as Assistant Pro- 
fessor (non-tenure) at an annual compensation r a t e  of $ 5 3 , 0 0 0  ef fec t ive  
September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State ?unds: Radiology Teaching Salari2s - $45,100 
O t h e r  than State:  MSRDP Funds - $7 ,900  

Funds needed for tkis cha~ge in the amount of $35,300 w i l l  be transferred 
f r o m  nna l loca t cd  Resident I n s t r u c t i o n  to Teachinq Salaries, (RBC 147 ) 

1 2 2 -  Increase t h e  total compensation rate of D r .  Jorge J. Sowers as  
Assistant Professor (non-tenure) Fron $51,000 to an dnnual ccmpensaticrn 
rate sf $52,145 effective 0ctober 1, 1980. 
Source o f  F u d s  : 

State Fu~ds :  Radiology Teaching Salaries - $6,088 
Other  than Sta te ;  V.A. bledical C e r t e r  - $46,057 

Transfer unused Teaching Salaries in the amount af $39,061 to UnzlZucat~d 
Resident Ills t ruc t ion.  (RBC 148 ) 

123- increzse the  t o t a l  cornpsnsation rate a f  Dr. Ewell A. Clarke as 
I n s t x ~ c t o r  {non-tenure) f r o m  $33,699 Lw an annual compensation rate of 
$33,864 effective October 1, 1980. 
Source of Ftllnds: 

State Funds: Radiology Teaching Salaries - $15,000 
Other than S Late: V . A .  Medical Center - $17,114 

MSRnP Funds - $1,750 
Furds needed fo r  t h i s  change in t h e  amount of $10,312.50 wllL be trans- 
ferred from Unallacated Resident I n s t r u c t i u l ~  to Teaching Salaries.  
{RBC 149) 

124. Correct t h e  1980-81 Operat ing Budget to r e f l e c t  the cba3ge of 
s t a t u s  approved i n  August, 1980, f o r  Dr. Janet L. P c t t e r  as Instructor  
(non-tenure) at an annual compensation rate of $40,000 ef fec t ive  Septem- 
ber I, 1980. 
Source of Zunds : 

S t a t e  Funds: Radiologlr Teaching S a l a r i e s  - $37 ,950  
Other than S t a t e :  MSRDP Funds - $2,050  

Funds needed fo r  this change in the amount of $14,700 will be transferred 
from TJnalloeated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n  to Teaching Salaries.  ImC 150) 



5an A n t o n i o  Health Science C e n t e r  

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1980-81 QPEFGITINC BUDGET (yant inued)  -- . 

125.  Increase t h e  t o t a l  compensation ra te  of Dr. Theodore Hopens as  
A s s i s t a n t  Pro fes sc r  (non-tenure ) f rnm $51,447  to an a n n u a l  compensation 
rate o f  $53 ,822  effective October 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Radiology Teach ing  S a l a r i e s  - $6,000 
Other than Sta te :  V . A .  Medical Ce : l t e r  - $47,822 

Funds needed f o r  this change in the amount of $343.75 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  
from U n a l l ~ z a t x d  Res idcn t  I n s t r u c t i o n  to ~eaching Salaries. [RBC 270 )  

1 2 A .  Accept the resignation of Dr. Jorge J. Sowers as Assistant Professor 
!non-tenure! at an annua l  compensation ra t*  nf $52,145 e f f e ~ t i v e  the close 
of b l s i n e s s  November 1 3 ,  1980. Transfer unused T2aching Salaries in t h e  
a O u n t  of $4,845.04 to Unallocatefl Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 3 2 8 )  

127. Accept t h e  resignation of Dr. Samy Y + AyoW as Assistant Professor 
(non-tenure) at an annua l  corqensation rate of  $52,403 e f f e c t i v e  Bovem- 
ber 30, 1980. Transfer unused Teaching Salar ies  in the amount o f  $4,583.34 
to Unallocated Resident Instruction. (RBC 342) 

128. Appoint Dr. aaxold 0, Peterson  as Visiting Pxofessor (non-tenure) 
ar an annual compensation rate of $80,000 effective November 10, 1980 
through Decenber 31, 1980. 
Source u.C Funds: 

State Funds: Radiology Teaching Salaries - $61,200 
O t h e r  than Sta te :  MSRDP Funds $18,800 

Funds needed for this appointment in the maurit of  $11,666.46 w i l l  be 
transferred from Unallocated Res ident  InsLruction to Teaching Salaries- 
(RBC 358) 

Surgery 
129. Cancel the  a p p o i n h c n t  in the 1980-81 Opera t - inq  Budget of Dr. 
Charles P. L i r ~ c o l n  as Assistant: Professor Inon-tenure ) at an annual 
compecsation r a t e  of $53,732. T r a n s f e r  unused Teaching Salaries in the 
mount  uf $11,325 to Unallocated Resident  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 16) 

130* Change the  t i t l e  in the 1980-81 Operating 3udget of Dr. Lesse C. 
D e L e e  from Associate Professor ( tenure) t c l  Assistant Professor (non- 
tenure) at an annual compensation rate of $57,055 effect ive September 1, 
1980- 
Source of Funds : 

S t a t e  Funds: Surgery Tedching salaries - $25,000 
Okher than Stake:  V . A .  Medical Center  - $16,055 

WRDP Fundc - $16,000 
(RBC 26) 

131. Change the t o t a l  compensation rate of Dr. David F.  Green i n  the 
1980-61 Operating Budget as C l i n i c a l  Professor (non-tenurz) from $49,600 
to an annual compensation rate of $-44,0QQ (20% time) e f f ec t i ve  September 
1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Sugery Teaching Salaries - $44,800 
IRBC 45) 

132. R e a ~ p o i n t  D r .  Edward V .  Bennett, Jr., as Assistant Professor (non- 
tenure) at an annual compensation rate of $54,018 e f f c c t i v e  September 1, 
1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds : Surge r i  Teaching Salaries - $16,913 
Other than State:  V.A.  Medical Centzr - $27 ,505  

MsRDP Funds - $9,603 
Funds needed far this reappointment in the  a a u n t  of $738 #ill be trans- 
ferred from Unallocated Res iden t  Instruction to Teachinq Salaries .  
IRBC 461 

HS- 3 3 



San A n t o n i o  Health Sciellce C e n t e r  

AMENDWNTS TO TAE 1980-81 OPERATING BUDGET icontlnued) 

133. Chariye the status of Dr. C l i f f o r d  J. Buckley as C l i n i c a l  Associate 
Professor (non-tenure) at an annual compensation rate of $40,000 (7.5% 
time) to without salary cffectivc Bepte~her 1, 1980. Transfer unused 
Teachtng Salaries in the amount of $ 3 , 0 0 0  tc Unallocated Resident 
I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 47) 

134. Change the s t a t u s  of Dr, Larry  G .  Manning as C l i n i c a l  Assistant 
Professor (non- tenure} at an a n n u l  compensation ra te  of $33,000 ( 7 . 5 %  
t i m e }  to wi thou t  salary ef fec t ive  September 1, 1980. Trans fe r  unused 
Teaching Salaries in the wunt of $2,498 t;o IJna l.located R c s i d e n t  Instruv- 
t i on .  (KHC 481 

135. R e a p p i n t  Dr. E m i a  M. Hearne, IIL, as Research Assistant Professor 
of Surgery  (non-tenure) at an  annual  compensation rate of $29,500 effec- 
t ive September 1, 1980. 
source of Funds: 
Other than State: DREW Granr  - $23,500 

(RRCI 4 9 )  

136. Reapwint and change the s tatus  nf Dr. Donald N .  Novick as C l i n i c a l  
Ass i s  tant Professor (non-tenure) from an annua l  compensation rate of 
$44,908 (25% time) to w i t h o u t  salary in the Department of S u r g e r y  and 
50% t i m e  at the V.A. Medical Center at an annual compensation rate of 
$48,274 e f f ec t i ve  September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds : 

O t h e r  than State: V.A.  Medical Center - $39,274 
(RsC 5 0 )  

137. Reappoint Dr. Thomas B. Bartholomew as C l i n i c a l  Assistant Professor 
(non-tenure) at: an  annual anmpensation rate 01 $45,225 (2.5% time) effec- 
tive September I ,  1980. 
Source 3f Funds : 

Statc Funds; Surgery  Teaching Salaries - $45,100 
Other than Sta te :  MSRDP Funds - $125 

Transfer  unused Teaching Salaries in the mourt  of $1,122 to unallocated 
Resident Instruction. (RBC 51) 

138. Reappoint D r .  Michael L. Wiederhold as Associate Professor (non- 
tenure) at an annual compensation rate of $37,000 effect ive September I ,  
1380. Dr. Wiederhold con t inues  to scrve in the Department of Physiology 
without salary. 
Source of Funds: 

State Fm~ds:  Sxgery  Faculty Salaries - $37,000 
Funds needed for t h i s  reappointment in the amount of $4,000 will be 
t ransferred from Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 1U4)  

139. Change the t i t l e  in the 1980-81 Operatinq Budget nf D r .  Morris E. 
F r a n k l i n ,  Jr., from C l i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  Professor (non-tenure) (255 time) 
to C l i n i c a l  Associate Professolr (non-tenure) (25% t i m e ]  at an annual 
comgensation rate of $39,50D.effcctive SepteinLe~ 1, 198U. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Surgery Facu l ty  Salaries - $36,000 
O t h e r  thari State: MSRDP Funds - $3,500 

(RBC 111) 

130. Reappoint Dr. Peter J. K o l t a i  as Assistant Professor (non-tenure) 
at an annual compensation rcte of $53,007 effect ive September 1, 1380. 
Source of Funds:  

S t a t c  Funds: Surgery Teaching Salaries - 510,500 
Other than S t a t e :  V.A. Medical Ccnter  - $33,007 

MSRDP Funds - $9,500 
Funds needed for this reappointment in the  amount o f  $10,500 w i l l  be trdns- 
ferred f r o m  Unallocated ~esident Instruction to Teaching Salaries. (RBC 152) 



San Antonio Wealth - Science Center 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1980-81 OPERATING BUDGET ( c o n t i n u e d )  

141. Cancel the appointment in the 1980-81 Opera t ing  Budget of Dr. 
William J, Mangold, Jr., as Assis tant  Professor ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a r  an 
annual compensation rate of $52 ,006 .  T r a n s f e r  unused Teaching Salaries 
in the  amount of $9,000 to Unallocated Res iden t  Instruction. (RBC 153) 

142. Reappoint Dr. Moustapha Abou-Samra as A s s i s t a n t  Professor Inon- 
tenure) at an a n n u a l  compensation rate of $49,987 ef fec t ive  September 1, 
1980. 
Source of Furlds: 

S t a t e  F u n d s :  Surgery Teaching Salaries - $25 ,000  
Other than S t a t e :  V.A. Medical Center - $15,187 

MSRDP Funds - $9,800 
Funds needed for t h i s  reappointment in t he  amount of $812 will be t r a n s -  
ferred f r o m  Unallocated Resident Instruction to ~ e a c h i n g  Sa la r ies .  
(RBC 154) 

143. Reappoint Dr. Curtis P. Clogston (non-tenure) as Instructor of 
C l i n i c a l  Orthopaedics/~mergency ~edical Services at an annual compensation 
rate of $40,000 effective September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Surgery Teaching Salaries - $20,000 
O t h e r  than Sta te :  C i t y  of San Antonio-Medical Director - $20,000 

Funds needed for  this reappointment i n  t h e  amount of $5,000 w i l l  be trans- 
ferred from Unallocated Resident ~nstruction to Teaching Salaries.  
( m C  2 0 7 )  

144. Appoint Dr. K e n n e t h  P. Butters as Instructor (non-tenure) at an 
annual compensation rate of $40,000 effective September 8, 1980 through 
December 31, 1980. 
Source of Funds : 

S t a t e  Funds: Surgery Teaching Salaries - $40,000 
Transfer  unused Teaching Salaries in the amount of $7,224.35 to Unallocated 
Resident Instruction. (RBC 268)  

145. Appoint Dr. Carolyn M. Flanary as Assistant Professor (non-tenure) 
wi thout  salary ef fec t ive  September 1, 1980. Dr. Flanary is also appointed 
as Assistant Professor (non-tenulre) in the  Department of Orthodontics 
at a to ta l  compensation rate of $34,000. (RBC 345) 

Anatomv 
146. Reappoint Dr. Claude Nations as V i s i t i n g  Associate Pxofessor (nan- 
tenure) without salary effective September 1, 1980 through November 30, 
1980. (RBC 105) 

147. Appoint Dr. John L. Vande Berg as A s s i s t a n t  Professor (non-tenure) 
without salary effective September 1, 1980. (RBC 106) 

148. Reappoint Dr. Cylia W. Kamp as Assistant Professor (non-tenure', 
at an annual compensation rate of $30,000 effective September 1, 1900. 
Source of Funds: 
State Funds: Anatomy Faculty Salaries - $30,000 

Funds needed for  t h i s  reappointment in the arraount of $1,000 will be t r a n s -  
ferred from Unallocated Resident Ins t ruc t ion  to Teaching Salaries. 
cmc 155) 



San Antonio H e a l t h  Science C e n E  

A M E N D a N T S  TO THE 1980-I31 OPERATING BUDGET ( c o n t i n u e d )  - 

149. Promote and increase t h e  total compensation rate o f  Dr. E r l e  K. 
Adrian, Jr., from Professor (tenure) at an annual compensation rate o f  
$47,200 to Professor and A c t i n g  Chairman (tenure) at an annual compen- 
sa t ion  rate of $51,000 effect ive October 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Anatomy Teaching Salaries - $45,900 
Graduate S c h o u l  Anatomy Teaching Salaries - $5,10G 

Funds needed for this change i n  the amount of $3,135 to Anatomy Teaching 
Salaries and $348.33 to Graduate School Anatomy Teaching salaries w i l l  
be transferred from Unallocated Resident Instruction. (RBC 281) 

150. Reappoint Dr. Claude Nat ions  as visiting Associate Professor (non- 
tenure) without  salary effective December 1, 1980 through December 31, 
1980. (RBC 362) 

Biochemistry 
151- Reappoint Dr. Yam1 B i t a r  as Research Assistant Professor (non- 
tenure) at an annual compensation rate of $25 ,000  effect ive September I, 
1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Biochemistry F a c u l t y  Salaries - $ 2 5 , 0 0 0  
(RBC 156) 

152. Grant a leave o f  absence without salary to Dr. Alan D. ~ l b e i n  as 
Professor ( tenure]  e f f ec t i ve  the close of business October 31, 1980. 
Effective J u l y  1, 1981, Dr. Elbein will re tu rn  to c u r r e n t  status. Trans- 
f e r  unused Biochemistry Teaching Salaries in the amount of $27,143.32 and 
Graduate School Biochemistry Teaching Salaries i n  the amoilnt of $4,790 to 
Unallocated Res iden t  Ins t ruc t ion .  {RBC 3 2 0 )  

153. ~ p p o i n t  Dr. Shivendra D. Shukla as Assistant I n s t r u c t o r  (non-tenure) 
at an annual compensation rate of $19,440 effective November 1, 1980 
through March 31, 1981. 
Source o f  Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Biochemistry Teaching Salaries - $19,440 
Funds needed for  this appointment in the amount of $8,100 will be trans- 
ferred from Unallocated ~ e s i d e n t  Instruction to Teaching Salaries. 
IRsC 331) 

154. Appoint Dr. Douglas W. James, Jr., as Assistant I n s t r u c t o r  (non- 
tenure) at an annual compensation rate of $18,000 effective November 1, 
1980 through March 31, 1981. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: B i o c h e m i s t r -  Teaching Sa la r ies  - $18,000 
Funds needed f o r  this appointment in the  amount of $7,500 will be trans- 
ferred from Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n  to Teaching Salaries, 
(RBC 3 3 2 )  

Mierobiolosy 
155. C a n c e l  the appointment in the 1980-81 Operatinq Budqet nf Dr. 
Robert D. King as ~ssistant Professor (non-tenure) at an annual compen- 
s a t i o n  rate of $28,100. Transfer unused Teaching Salaries Microbiology 
in the  amount of $22 ,480  and unused Teaching Salaries Graduate  Microbiology 
in the  amount of $5,620 to Unallocated Resident Instruction. (RBC 1571 

156. Cancel the appointment i n  t h e  1980-81 Operating Budget of Dr. Ber- 
n a r d  P. Sag ik  as Professor (non-tenure) without  salary. (RBC 305)  



San Antonio Heal th  Science Ccllter 

AMENDMENTS M THE 1930-81 OPERATING BUDGET ( c o n t i n u e d )  

157. Appoint Dr. Joel 5. Baseman as Professor and Chairman ( t e n u r e )  
dt a n  annual  compensation rate of $60,000 e f f sc t ive  January 1, 1981. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Microbiology Tesching Salar ie s  - $60,000 
(RBC 368) 

Pathology 
158. Reappoint Dr. Roxy C. McLarcn (non-tenure)  a s  Instructor a t  a n  
annual  compensation rate of $41,518 ef fect ive  September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Pathology Teaching Salar ies  - $4,375 
Other than S t a t e :  V.A. Medical Center - $37,143 

(RBC 3 3 )  

159. Cancel t h e  appointment in the 1980-81 Operating ~ u d y e t  of D r .  

Harvey A. Schwertner as Ass i s tan t  Professor (nan-tenure) a t  an annual  
compensation r a t e  of $28,200. Transfer unused Teaching Salaries in the 
amount o f  $ 2 5 , 2 0 0  to Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i u n .  IRBC 3 4 )  

160. Correct the 1980-81 Operating Budget t o  r e f l e c t  the change of 
starus approved in July, 1980, for Dr. Linda M. McManus as I n s t r u c t o r  
(non-tenure) a t  an annual  compensation rate of $ 3 2 , 0 0 0  effect ive Septem- 
ber 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Pathology Teaching Salaries - $25,200 
O t h e r  than S t a t e :  MSRDP Funds - $6,800 

Funds needed for this change in t h e  amount of $25,200 will be transferred 
from Unallocated Resident Ins t ruc t ion  to Teaching Salaries. (RBC 35) 

161. Correct the status i n  the 1980-81 Operating Budget of Dr. Chester 
A. Gleiser as Pxofessor from ncn- tenure  to tenurc at an annual compensation 
rate of $50,000 effective September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Pathology Faculty Salaxies - $46,000 
Other than State: MSXDP Funds - $4,000 

(KBC 1581 

162. Correct  the  status i n  the 1980-81 Operating Budget of Dr. C o l i n  J. 
Schwartz as Professor from non-tenure to tenure at an annual compensation 
rate of $62,200 effect ive September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Pathology Teaching Salaries - $48,950 
O t h e r  than State: MSRDP Funds - $13,250 

(RBC 159) 

163. Reappoint Dr. Jeffrey I. Kseisberg as Assistant Professor (non- 
tenure) (75% time) at an annual compensation rate of $35,000 effect ive 
September I, 1980. Dr. Kreisberg continues to serve as Assistant Pro- 
fessor (nofl-tenure) (25% time) in the Depar tment  of Medicine. 
Source of Funds: 
State Funds: Pathology Teaching Salaries - $17,500 
Other than S t a r e :  DHHS Grant - $17,500 

(RBC 160) 

164. Appoin t  Dr. David M. Humphrey as ~asistant I n s t r u c t o r  (non-tenure) 
without sa la ry  effective September 1, 1 9 R O .  (RBC 1611 

165. Appoint Dr. Richard L. Devil lez as Assistant Professor (non-tenure) 
without s a l a r y  effective September 1, 1980. Dr. Devillez is a l s o  appointed 
as Assistant Professor (non-tenure) in the D e p a r t m e n t  of ~edicine at an 
annual cornpensation rate of $46,600. (RBC 245) 



San A n t o n i o  H e a l t h  Science C e n t e r  

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1980-81 OPERATING BUDGET (continued) 

166. Appoint Mr. Miguel A .  Lopez as Visiting Assistant Professor (nan- 
t enu re )  w i t h o u t  salary effective October 16, 1980 through August 31, 1981. 
(RBC 3671 

Pharmacology 
167. Change the title in the 1980-81 Operating Budget uf Dr. Steven C. 
Harris from Assis tant  Professor (non-tenure) w i t h o u t  salary to Associate 
Professor (non-tenure)  wi thout  salary effective September 1, 1980. 
Dr. Harris will continue to serve as  Associate Professor ( t e n u r e )  i n  t he  
Department nf Pathology at an annual compensation rate of $52,912. 
(RBC 162) 

168. Correct t??e 1980-I31 Operating Budget t.o reflect t h e  change of 
s t a t u s  approved in August, 1980, far Dr. Gary E. Musgrave as A s s i s t a n t  
Ins t ructor  (non-tenure) from 2 5 %  time in the Department of Pharmacology 
and 75% time at the V.A. Medical Center to Assistant Instructor (non- 
tenure) i n  the Department of Pharmacology without  s a l a r y  effect ive 
September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

Other than S t a t e :  V . A .  Medical Center - $20,611 
(RBC 163) 

169. Cancel  t h e  appointment in the 1980-81 Operating Budget of Ms, 
Stephanie Waddingham a5 Assistant  Ins t ruc to r  (non-tenure) without 
salary. (RE€ 254) 

170. Change the t i t l e  of D r .  Ronald P .  Evens f rom Assistant Professor 
(nori-tenure) to Associate Professar (non-tenure) at an annual compensation 
rate of $27,800 ( 5 0 %  t i m e )  e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1980. Dr. Evens continues 
to serve as Associate Professor ( tenure) ( 50% time) at U.T. - Austin 
College of Pharmacy. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Pharmacology Teaching Salaries - $27,800 
(RBC 324) 

171. ~ppoint Dr. W i l l i a m  A .  C l e m e n t i  as I n s t r u c t o r  (non-tenure) w i t h o u t  
salary effective October I, 1980. (RBC 333) 

172. Appoint Dr, Stephen R. Saklad as Clinical Assistant Professor Inon- 
tenure) without salary effective September 1, 1980 tihrough August 31, 
1980. (RBC 361) 

1-13. Appoint Dr. John G. Kuhn as cl in ica l  Assistant Professor (non- 
tenure) withoat salary ef fec t ive  September 1, 1980. (RBC 364) 

174. Appoint Dr. Alexander L. Miller as Associate Professor (non-tenure) 
wi thout  salary effective December 1, 1980. Dr. Miller continues to serve 
as Associate Professor (non-tenure) in the Department of Psychiatry at an 
annual compensation rate of $50,000. (mc 383) 

Physiology 
175. Appoint Mr. Wesley R. Anderson as A s s i s t a n t  Instructor (non-tenure) 
a t  an annual compensation rate of $13,380 effective September I, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State  ~ u n d s :  Physiology Faculty Salaries - $13,380 
T r a n s f e r  unused Teaching Salaries in the amount o f  $1,320 to Unallocated 
Resident Ins t ruct ion.  (RBC 247) 



San A n t o n i o  H e a l t h  Science Center 

AMENDMENTS TP THE 1980-81 OPEPATING BUDGET (zont~nuedl 

Community Dentis try 
176. R e a p p o i n t  Ms. Hilarie Jacobs as Instructor of Clinical Community - - 
Dentistry (non-tenure; at an annual  compensation rate of $19,400 effec- 
t ive  September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Community D e n t i s t r y  Faculty Salaries - $19,400 
(RBU 165) 

1 
177. Cancel t h e  appointment i n  t h e  1980-81 Operating Budget of Dr. 
B i r q i t  Glass as Assistant Professor (non-tenure) at an annual compensation 
rate  of $28,200. Transfer  unused Dental Diagnostic S c i e n c e  Teaching 
Salaries in t h e  amount of $22 ,720  And Dental Hygiene Education Teaching 
S a l a r i e s  in the amount of $5,480 t o  Unallocated Resident Instruction. 
(RBC 18) 

178. Change the source of funds in t he  1980-81 Operating Budget f o r  
Dr. Bill R. Baker as Professor ( t enure )  f r o m  100% time to 80% time in 
the Department of Dental Diagnostic Science and 20% t i m e  in the Depart- 

ment of Dental  Hygiene Education at an annual  compensation r a t e  of $45,000 
effective September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Dental Diagnostic Science Teaching Sala r ies  - $36,000 
D e n t a l  Hygiene Education Teach ing  Salaries - $9,000 

Funds needed for this change i n  the amount of $9,000 w i l l  be transferred 
from Unallocated Resident Instruction to Denta l  Hygiene Education Teaching 
Salaries. Transfer unused D e n t a l  D i a q n o s t i c  Science Teaching Salaries 
in the amount of $9,G00 to Unallocated Res ident  Instruction. (RBC 3 6 )  

179. Reappoint Dr. U l f  E. Welander as Visiting Professor (non-tenure) 
at an annual compensation rate of $39,000 effect ive September 1, 1980 
through December 31, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

O t h e r  than S t a t e :  DREW Grant  - $39,000 
(RBC 3 7 )  

180- Change the sta tus  and source of funds in the 1980-81 Operating 
Budget for Dr. Everett L. Chapman as C l i n i c a l  Ass is tan t  Professor (non- 
tenure) from 20% time to without  salary in the Department of Dental 
Diagnostic Science and 20% time in t h e  Department of Dental Hygiene 
Education at an annual compensation rate of $28,500 ef fec t ive  September 
1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Dental Hygiene Education Teaching Salaries - $28,500 
Funds needed for  this change in the amount oE $5,700 w i l l  be transferred 
from Unallocated Resident Instruction to Dental Hygiene Education Teaching 
Salaries.  T rans fe r  unused D e n t a l  Diagnostic Science Teaching Salaries in 
the  m o u n t  o f  $5,700 to Unallocated Resident  Instruction. (RBC 39) 

181. Reappoint  Dr. Michele J. Saunders as f n s t r u c t o r  (non-tenure)  a t  an 
annual compensation rate of $28,000 effect ive September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

Sta te  Funds: Dentsf  Diagnostic Science Teaching Salaries - $28,000 
(RBC 40) 

182. Reappoint Dr. G a r y  F, Guest as Cl in ica l  Instruct.or (non-tenure) at 
803 time at an annual compensation rate of $24,000 effective September 1, 
1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: ~ e n t a l  Diagnostic Science Teaching Salaries - $24,000 
Funds needed fo r  this reappoir,tment in the amount of $19,200 will be 
transferred from Unallocated R e s i d e n t  Instruction to Teaching Salaries.  
(RBC 41) 



San Antonio  Health Sclcnce C e n t e r  

W N D M E N T S  TO THE 1980-31 OPERATING BUDGET ( con t inued )  

183. Change the s t a t u s  i n  the LBYO-81 Operating Budget of Dr. Adele 
F. P a n l e y  from Assistant Professor inon-tenure) 80% time in t h e  Depart- 
sent of Dental Diagnost ic  Science and 20% time in the Depar tment  of 
D e n t a l  Hygiene Education to 70% t i m e  in the Department of Dental Diag- 
nos t i c  Science at an annual compensation rate of $23,500 e f f ec t i ve  
September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Dental Diagnostic Science Teachinq Salaries - $ 2 3 , 5 0 0  
Transfer unused D e n t a l  Diagnostic Science Teaching Sa lar i e s  in the amount 
of $2,350 and Dental Hygiene Education Teaching Salaries in the amount 
of $4,700 to Unallocated R e s i d e n t  Instruction. {RBC 43) 

184. Accept Lhe resignation of Dr. U l f  E. S. Welander as v i s i t i n g  
Professor (non-tenure) at an annual c~mpensation rate o f  $39,000 effect ive 
the close of business November 7 ,  1980. (RBC 329)  

Endodontics 
185. Reappoint Dr. Javes A .  Gil les  as Assistant Professor (non-tenurc) 
at an annual compensation rate of $34,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds : Endodontics Teaching Sal-dries - $34,000 
Funds needed for  this reappointment i n  the amount of $2,000 w i l l  be 
t ransferred from Unallocated Res iden t  Instruction to Teaching Salaries. 
( R B C  42)  

186. Change the title i n  the 1980-81 Opera t ing  Budget of Dr. Glenn R. 
Walters from Clinical Associate Pxofessor  (non-tenure) to Associate Pro- 
fessor (non-tenure) 60% t i m e  at an a n n u a l  comper~sation rate of $38,200 
and in t h e  Department of General Practice w i t h o u t  salary from C l i n i c a l  
Associate Professor ( t e n u r e )  to Associate  Professor ( tenure)  effective 
September 1, 1980. 
Source of F7mds: 

State Funds: Endodontics Teaching Salaries - $38 ,200  
(RBC 246) 

187. Appoint Dr. Ennio S. Senia as Associate Professor (non-tenure) at 
an annual compensation rate of $36,000 effective January 1, 19el. 
Source of Funds: 

Statc Funds: Endodontics Teaching Salaries - $36,000 
(RBC 370) 

General Practice 
188. Reappoint Dr. Frederick F .  Franke as Assistant Professor (non- 
tenure) at an annual compensation rate of $34,000 effect ive September 1, 
1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: General Practice Teaching Salar ies  - $34,000 
Transfer unused Teachinq Salaries in t h e  amount of $2,000 to Unal located 
Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 601 

189. Reappoint D r .  Jeffery L. Hicks as ~ssistant Professor (non-tenure) 
at an annual compensation rate of $30 ,000  effective September 1, 1980. 
Source o f  Funds : 

Statc Funds: General Practice Teaching salaries - $30,000 
Funds needed for  this reappointment in the mount; o f  $30,000 w i l l  be 
transferred f r o m  Unallocated R e s i d e n t  Instruction to Teaching Salaries. 
(RBC 621 

190. Reappoint Dr. Paul R. Lunt  as A s s i s t a n t  Professor (non-tenure) at 
an annual compensation rate of $34,000 effective September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State  Funds: ~eneral Practice Teaching Salaries - $34,000 
Funds needed for t h i s  reappointment in the amount cf $2 ,000  will be trans- 
ferred from 'Jnallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 63) 



San Anton io  fIea L th Science Center 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1380-81 OPERATING BUDGET ( con t i nued )  

191. Reappoint  Dr. M i c h a e l  R. Hanley  as Assistant Professor (non- 
t e n u r e )  at an annual compensation rate of $32,000 effective September 
1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Generai Pract ice  Teaching Salaries - $32,000 
Funds needed fur this reappointment in the amount of $10,000 will b e  
transferred from Unallocated Residen t  I n s t r u c t i o n  to Teaching Salaries. 
IRBC 108) 

192. Grant a leave o f  absence without  s a l a r y  t o  D r .  ~ a n i e l  ~ a r c i a  as  
Assistant Professor (non-tenure) e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1980. Transfer  
unused Teaching Salaries in the amount of $29,666.66 to Unallocated 
P e s i d e n t  Instruction, (RBC 115) 

193. Correct t h e  1980-81 Operating Budget t o  r e f l e s t  the change of sta tus  

approved in July, 1980, for Dr. Richard N. Buchanan as Associate Professor 
and Chairman ( t e n u r e )  at an annual compensation rate of $45,900 effect ive 
September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

Sta te  Funds:  General Practice Teaching Salaries - $45,000 
Funds needed for this change in the amount of $4,000 w i l l  be transferred 
f r o m  Unallacated R e s i d e n t  I n s t r u c t i o n  to Teaching Salaries. (RBC 166) 

194. Reappoint  Dr. Bruce C. Thurston as ~ssistant Professor (non-tenurc) 
at an annual compensation rate of $33,000 ef fec t ive  September I, 1980- 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: General Practice Facul ty  Salaries - $33,000 
Transfer unused Teaching salaries in the amount of $7,000 to Unallocated 
Resident Instruction. (RBC 167 ) 

195. Correct the t i t l e  of Dr. Herbert E. Wyss from C l i n i c a l  Associate 
Professor ( t e n u r e )  to Associate Professor ( tenure)  10% time and as 
Associate C l i n i c  Coordinator (50% t i m e )  in t h e  Department of D e n t a l  
Out-Patient C l i n i c  w i t h  no change in t h e  annual compensation rate of 
$ 2 3 , 7 6 0  e f f e c t i v e  September I, 1980. 
Source uf Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: General Practice Teaching Salarges - $3 ,960  
Dental O u t -  a t l e n t  C l l n ~ c  Adrnlnls t ra t rve and Professional 
Salaries - $19,800 

(RBC 2 5 7 )  

196. Appoint Dr. m o n  J. Baez as Adjunct ~ssistant Professor (non- 
tenure) at 50% time at an annual compensation rate of $34,000 effect ive 
November 1, 1980. 
Saurce of Funds: 

State Funds: General Practice ~eaching Salaries - $34,000 
Funds needed for t h i s  appointment in the anount of $14,166.70 will be 
trans £erred from Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n  to Teaching Salaries. 
(RBC 3 2 5 )  

Oral and Maxillofacial Surgery 
197. Continue the leave of absence without  salary of Dr. A d o l f o  Bruni - 
appointed in the 1980-81 Operating Budget as Professor ( t e n u r e )  effect ive 
September 1, 1980. Transfer unused Teaching Salaries in the amount of 
$40,900 to Unallocated R e s i d e n t  Instruction. (RBC 89) 

198, Reappoint Dr. Melvin F. Dolwick as Assoc ia te  ~rnfessor Inon- 
tenure)  at an a n n u a l  compensation rate of $40,000 effective Septembe-r 1, 
J980. Dr. Dolwick continues ta serve as Associa~e Professor (non-tenure) 
without salary in the Departments of Anatomy and Surgery. 
Source of Funds: 
State Funds: Oral and Maxillofacial Surgery %aching Salaries - $40,000 

(RBC 91) 



San Antonio Heal th  Science Center 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1980-81 OPERATING BUDGET (continued) 

199, Change the t i t l e  in thc 1980-61 Operating Budget of Dr. David G. 
Leibold from C l i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  Professor (non-tenure) to C l i n i c a l  Asso- 
c ia te  Professor (non-tenure} (30% time) in t h e  Department o f  O r a l  and 
Maxillofacial Surgery and w i t h o u t  salary i n  the Department of Surgery  
with no changc i n  the annual  compensation r a t e  of $31,300 effective 
September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Oral and Maxillofacial Surgery Teaching Salaries - $31,300 
(RBC 112) 

200. Change the title i n  the 1980-81 Operating Budget o f  Dr. Raymond M. 
Wes t w o o d  from C l i n i c a l  ~ss i s tant  professor (nun-tenure ) to CL inical 
Assoc ia te  Professor (non-tenure)  (201 t i m e )  in the  Department of O r a l  
and Maxillofacial Surgery and from Clinical Assistant Professor (non- 
tenure) to C l i n i c a l  Assaciate Professor (non-tenure) without salary in 
t h e  Department of Surgery with no changc in t h e  annua l  compensation rate 
of $32,400 ef fec t ive  September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: O r a l  and Maxillofacial Surgery Teaching Salaries - $32,400 
(RBC 1 1 3 1  

Orthodontics 
201. Reappoint Dr. Carolyn M. Flanary as Assistant Professor (non- 
t e n u r e )  at an annual compensation rate of $34,000 effective September 1, 
1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Orthodontics Teaching Salaries - $34,000 
Transfer  unused Teaching Salaries i n  t h e  mount of $6,000 to Unallocated 
W s  ident Instruction. (RBC 64)  

202. Appoint Dr. David S. Turner as C l i n i c a l  Assistant Professor Inon- 
tenure) (10% time) at an annua l  compensation rate of $41,128 effective 
September 1, 1380. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Orthodontics Faculty Salaries - $41,128 
Funds needed for this appointment in the mount  of $4,113 w i l l  be trans- 
ferred from Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n  to Teaching Salaries. 
(RBc 65) 

203 .  Appoint Dr. Martin W. Straternann as C l i n i c a l  Assistant Professor 
(non-tenure) (10% t i m e )  a t  a n  annual  compensation rate of $41,128 
effect ive September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Orthodontics Facu l ty  Salaries - $ 4 1 , 1 2 8  
Funds needed for  t h i s  appointment in the amount of $4,113 w i l l  be t r ans -  
ferred from Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n  to Teaching Salaries. 
IRBC 66) 

204. Appoint Dr. Loyd L. Harris as Clinical Assistant Professor (Ron- 
tenure) (10% time! at an annual compensation ra te  of 541,128 effective 
September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Orthodontics Faculty salaries - $41,128 
Funds needed f o r  this appointment in t h e  amount of $4,113 w i l l  be trans- 
ferred from Unallocated Resident Instruction to Teaching Salaries. 
(R8C 67) 

HS- 42 



San Anton io  H e a l t h  Science Zcn t e r  

AMEMDMENT5 TO T I E  1980-81 OPERATING BUDGET (continued) 

2 0 5 .  Appoint Dr. James Q. Earncs as Clinical ~ s s i s t a n t  ~ r o f e s s o r  (non- 
t e n u r e )  (10% time) at an annual compensation rate of $41,128 ef fec t ive  
September 2 ,  1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  k+unds : Orthodontics Faculty Salaries - $41,128 
T r a n s f e r  unused Teaching Salaries in the amount  o f  $15,983 to Unallocated 
Resident Instruction. (FlBC -58) 

206.  Appoint Dr. Gerald L. Froemming as C l i n i c a l  Assistant Professor 
(nan-tenure)  at an anr~ual  compensation ratc of $38,200 effect ive January 
7, 1981 t h r o u g h  March 25,  1981 for 10% time. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Orthodontics Teaching Salar ies  - $38 ,200  
(RBC 371) 

207. Appoint Dr. Louis R. Baeten as C l i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  Professor  (non- 
tenure)  at an a n n u a l  compensation rate of $40 ,500  effect ive January 7, 
1981. through March 25, 1981 f o r  10% time, 
Source of Funds: 

Sta te  Funds : Orthodontics Teaching Salaries - $40,5430 
(RaC 3 7 2 )  

208. A p p o i n t  Dr. L e e  W. Coleman as c l i n i c a l  Assistant Professor (non- 
tenure) at an annual compensation rate of  $40,500 effective January 7, 
1981 through March 25, 1981 f o r  10% time. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Orthodontics Teaching Salaries - $30,500 
(REC 3 7 3 )  

203.  Appoint Dr. Davld G, Lloyd as C l i n i c a l  Assistant Professor (nan- 
tenure) at an annual compensation rate of $40,500 effective January 7, 
1981 through March 2 5 ,  1981 for  10% t i m e .  
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Orthodontics Teaching Salar ies  - $40,500 
IRBC 374) 

210. Appoint D r .  Lightle Y. Morris as Clinical Assistant Professor 
Inan-tenure) at an annual compensation rate of $40,500 effective 
January 7 ,  1981 through March 2 5 ,  1381 fer 10% time. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Orthodontics Teaching Salaries - $40,500 
(RBC 3 7 5 )  

211. Appoint Dr. H o m e r  W. Phillips as cl in ical  A s s i s t a n t  Professor 
(non-tenure) at an annual compensation rate o f  $40,500 ef fec t ive  January 
7, 1981 through March 25, 1981 for 101 time. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Orthodontics Teaching Salaries - $40,500 
(RBC 376) 

212. Appoint Dr. David L. Schmidt as Clinical Assistant Professor (non- 
tenure} at an annual compensation rate of $40,500 effect ive January 7, 
1981 through March 2 5 ,  1981 for L O %  t i m e .  
Source sf Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Orthodontics Teaching Salaries - $40,500 
(RBC 377) 



MENl3MENTS TO THE 1980-81 OPELUTING BmGET (continued) 

P e d i a t r i c  Den t i s=  
213. Correct the status in the 1980-81 Operating Budget of Dr. Brett A. 
Mueller from Associate Professor (non-tenure;  at 300% time to Clrr.ica1 
Associate Professor (non- tenura )  at_ clO% time w i t h  no chanqe In thr d r l ~ l ~ d l  

coxlpensation r a t e  of 537 ,000  ef fec t ive  September 1, 1983. Cancel the 
a p s i n t m e n t  in the 1980-81 Operat ing Budget of Dr. Mueller as Ass~ciste 
Professor (non-tenure)  without sa la ry  in t h e  Department ot Pediatrics  
and Surgery effective September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds : 

S t a t e  Funds: Pediatric Dentistry Teaching Salaries - $37, cl00 
Transfer  unused Teaching Salarles i n  t h e  amount of $18,500 to Unallocated 
Res iden t  I n s t r u c t  isn. (RBC 168) 

214. Reappoint Dr. Stephen K. Brandt as Assistant Professor (non-tenure) 
at an annual  :ompensation r a t s  of $33,OCO effective September 1, 1950. 
Dr. Brandt cont inues  to serve without  salary i n  t h e  Departments of 
Pediatrics and Surgery. 
Snurce of Funds : 

State Funds: P e d i a t r i c  D e n t i s t r y  ~ e a c h i n g  Salaries - $33,000 
Fur.ds needed for t h i s  reappointment in the m o u n t  of $33,000 w i l l  be 
trarlsferred f r o m  Unallocated Resident  Instruct ion to Teaching Salaries.  
(Rat 170) 

215. Change the status in the 1980-81 Operating Budget of Dr. John A .  
Maguire as c l i n i c a l  Assistant Professor (non-tenure) from 40% time to 
10% time w i t h  no change in the total curripensation rate of $30,400 and 
cancel t h e  appointment in the 1980-81 Operatiny Budget of Dr. Maguire 
as C l i n i c a l  Ass i s tan t  Professor Inon-tenure) wi t hou t  sa lary i n  the 
Department of Pediatrics erfective September 1, 1980. 
Source o f  Funds: 

State Funds: Pedia t r i c  Dentistry Teaching s a l a r i e s  - s30,400 
Transfer  unused Teaching Salaries in t h e  amount: of $9,120 to Unallocated 
Res ident  Ins t ruc t ion .  (RE€ 171) 

2 1  Grant a leave of absence w i t h o u t  salary to Dr. Paul M. Schneider 
as Assistant  Prafessor (nan-tenuxe) effective the close of business Sep- 
tember 2 ,  1980. E f f e c t i v e  October 1 3 ,  1980, Dr. Schneider will r e t u r n  
to current s t a t u s  a t  an annual  compensation rate  of $33,000 .  Transfer  
unused Te3ching Salaries in the amount of $3,456.67 to Unallocated 
Rcsident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 218)  

217. Appoint D r .  Robert J. Manasse as C l i n i c a l  Assistant ~ r o ~ e s s o r  (nun- 
tenure) aL an annual compensation rate of $34,000 effect ive September 1, 
1980 for 10% time, 
Sourze of Funds : 

S t a t e  Funds: P e d i a t r i c  D e n t i s t r y  Teaching Selaries - $34,000 
Funds needed fcx t h i s  appa in tment  in the amount o f  $3,400 will be trans- 
ferred from UnaLLocated Resident Instruction* (RBC 2G4)  

218. Correct the  title in t h e  1980-51 O p e r a t i n s  h l d g e t  of Dr. M a r y  A. 
Wyss f r o n t  clinical Associate Profes so r  ( tenure) to Associate P ro fe s so r  
(tenure) w i t h  no change ir the annual comgensation r a t e  of $37,600 and 
f r o m  cl inical  Associate Professor (non-tenure) to Associate  P r ~ f e s s o r  
(non-tenure) w i t h o u t  salary in the Departments of Pedia t r i cs  and Surgery  
effective September 1 ,  1980 at 60% t i m e .  
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  F n d s :  Pediatric Jentistry Teaching Salaries - $37,600 
( R g C  309)  



S a n  Antcnio Health Science Center  

AMENDMENTS TO THE 198C-81 OPERATING BUDGET (cont inued)  

219. Appoint UK. John K .  Landry as C l i n i c a l  Assistant Professor  on- 
t e n u r e )  at an a n n u a l  compensation rate cf $31,000 ~ f f e c t i v e  s ep tembcr  
1 2 ,  1980 for  203 time. 
5ourze of Funds : 

S t a t e  Funds; Pediatric Uenf i s t r y  Teaching S a l a r i e s  - $31,00C 
Funds rieeded for this appointment in the amount of $6,568.22 w ~ l l  be 
transferred from Unallocated k s i d e n t  I n s t r u c t i o n  to Teacning Salaries. 
lRBC 310) 

Periodontics 
2 2 0 ,  Reappoint 3r. Eonald J. Jorgenson as Professor (tenure) at an annua l  
zompcnsation rate uf $48,0U0 effect ive Septelher 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds : 

S t a t e  ?unds; Periodontics Tc3chiny Salaries - $48,0Ll0 
Funds  n ~ e d e d  for  t h i s  reappointment in t h e  amunt of $48,000 will be t s a n s -  
ferred f rorn Unallocated Rcs i d e n t  I n s t r u c t i o n  to Tsachiay Salaries.  
(RBC 1091 

2 2 1 .  Accept t he  r e s i g n a t i o n  of Dr. Luis R. Carnpana as Assistant P r ~ f e 5 -  
sor (non-tenure) a t  an annual compensation rate of $33,000 ef fec t ive  
October 31, 1980 .  T r a n s f e r  unused Tcochinq Salaries in the amount of 
$27 ,500  to Unallocated R e s i d e n t  fns t ruct ion.  (RBC 307) 

222.  Appoint Dr. Robert S. Freeman as A s s i s t a n t  Professor (nor-tenure) 
at ax annual compensation rate of $34,000 effective November 1, 1980. 
Source o f  Funds:  
State Funds: Periodontics Faculty Salaries - $34,000 

Funds needed for this appointment i n  t h e  mourit  of $28,333.30 will be 
transferred from Unallacated Resident Ins t ruct ion 20 Teaching Salaries. 
(RI3C 3371 

2 2 3 .  Ap~oint Dr, Charles W. F i n l e y  as Clinical Associate Professor 
(non-tenure)  at an annua l  compensation rate of $30,000 ef fec t ive  Novem- 
ber 1, 1980 f o r  10% t ime .  
Source of Funds : 
State Funds: Periodontics Teaching Salaries - $30,000 

Funds needed for this appointment i n  t h e  amounk o f  $ 2 , 5 0 0  will be Lrdns- 

ferr-ed from Unallocated Resifient I n s t r u c t i o n  to Teaching Salaries. 
(RBC 3 3 9 )  

224. Appoint Dr. Haroid L. Meador as C l i n i c a l  Associate Prflfessor (non- 
tenure) at an annual compensation ratc of $30,000 effective November 1, 
1980 for 20% time. 
Source of Funds; 
State Furlds: Periodontics Teaching Salaries - $30,000 

Funds needed f o r  this appointment i n  the m o u n t  of $5,000 will be tram- 
ferred from Unallocated ~esident Ins r ruc t ion  to Teaching Saieries. 
(RBC 3431 

225 .  Appoint Dr. Fraser H. Garham as C l i n i c a l  Assistant Professor (nm- 
tenure) at an annual compensation rate of $25,000 effective January I, 
1961 for 10% time. 
Source o f  Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Periodontics T c a c h i n q  Salaries - $25,000 
(RBC 365) 

226. nppoint Dr. Robert S. Younr: as A s s i s t a n t  Professor (nan-tenure) 
at an annual compensation rate of $34,000 effective Decwnber 1, 1980. 
Soiirce of Funds : 

S t a t e  Funds: Periodontics Teaching Salaries - $34,000 
Funds needed for th is  appointment i n  the amount of $25,499.97 will be 
transferred from U n a l l o c ~ t e d  R e ~ i d e n t  Instruction to Teaching Salaries. 
(RBC 366)  



Sari Anton io  Health Science C c n t c r  

AME?JDMENTS TO THE 1980-81 OPERATING BUDGET (continued) 

2 2 7 .  Appoint  Dr. Steven D. Shapiro as Assistant Pzofessor (non-tenure) 
at an annual compensation rate of 534,000 effect ive December 1, 1980. 

Source of Funds: 
Stare  Funds: Periodontics ~ c a c h i r l y  Salaries - $34,000 

(RBC 382) 

Prosthodontics 
2 2 8 .  Reappoint D r .  Heinz 0. Beck as C l i n i c a l  Professor (non-tenure) at 
an annua l  compensation rate of $25,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, L980 for  
20% time. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Prosthodontics Teaching Salar ies  - 525 ,000  
Funds needed for t h i s  reappointment in the amount of $2,370 will be 
transferred f r o m  Unallocated Res iden t  I n s t r u c t i o n  to Teaching Salaries. 
( W C  54)  

229, Reappoint Dr. C a r l  L. Brownd as clinical I n s t r u c t o r  (non-tenuxc) 
at an a n n u a l  compensation r a t e  of $28 ,000  effective September 1, 1980 for 
50% t i m e .  
Sourcc of Funds : 

S t a t e  Funds: Prosthodontics Teaching Salaries - $28,000 
T r a n s f e r  unused Teaching Salaries in the amount of $3,000 to Unallocated 
Resident Instruction. (RBC 70) 

230. Reappoint Dr. Donald R. Nelson as C l i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  Professor 
(non-tenure) at an annua l  compensation rate of $30,000  ef fec t ive  Sep- 
tember 1 ,  1980 for  20% time. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Prasthodontics Teaching Salar ies  - $30,000 
Funds needed for  this reappointment in the amount of $6,000 w i l l  be trans- 
ferred from Unallocated Resident Ins t ruc t ion  to Teaching Sa la r ies .  
(RBC 110) 

231. Correct the status i n  t h e  1.980-81 Operating B u d g e t  of Dr. wade D. 
S m i t h  from Assistant Professor (non-tenure) at 100% time to Clinical 
Assistant Professor (non-tenure) at 20% time at an annual compensation 
rate of $34,500 ef fec t ive  September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds : Prosthodontics Teaching Salaries - $34,500 
Transfer unused Teachinq Salaries in the amount of $27,600 to Unal located 
Hesident Instruction. (RBC 173) 

232. Appoint ~ r .  Robert J. Evexhart as Assistant Professor (non-tenure) 
at an annual compensation rate of $34,500 ef fec t ive  October 20,  1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Prosthodontics Teaching Salaries - $34,500 
T r a n s f e r  unused Teaching Salaries i n  t h e  amount of $199.95 t o  Unallocated 
Resident Ins t ruc t ion .  (RBC 317) 

Restorative Dentistry 
2 3 3 .  Correct the  annual compensation rate in the 1980-81 Operating 
Budyet of Dr. James W. Robbins as clinical Assistant Professor (non-tenure) 
f r o m  $35,400 to $25,400 effect ive September 1, 1980 for 1 0 %  t i m e .  
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Restorative D e n t i s t r y  Teaching Salaries - $25,400 
Transfer unused Teaching Salar ies  in the amount of $1,000 to Unallocated 
Resident Instruction. (RBC 2 7 )  



San Anton io  H e a l t h  Science Center 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1980-81 OPERATING BUDGET ( r f in t inued)  

2 3 4 .  Appnlnt D r .  Edmulid Cavazos, Jr., as A s s i s t a n t  Professor Inon- 
tenure)  at an annual compensation rate uf $38,000 effective September I, 
1980, 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Restorative Dentistry Facul ty  Salaries - $38,000.  
(RBC 90) 

235.  Reappoint D r .  Alvin J. E l s i k ,  Jr. , as C l i n i c a l  ~ s s i s t a n t  Professor 
(non- tenure)  at an annual comp2nsation rate of $25 ,000  e f f ec t i ve  Septem- 
ber i, 1980 for  10% time. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Restorative D e n t i s t r y  Teaching Salaries - $25,000 
Transfer unused Teaching Salaries in the amount of $1,740 to Unallvcated 
Resident Instruction. (RBC 93)  

236. Reappoint Dr. Joseph  A. Woods as ~ssistant Professor (non-tenure) 
at an annual compensation rate of $32,000 effective ~eptember 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Restorative D e n t i s t r y  Teaching Salaries - $32 ,000  
(RBC 94) 

2 37. Reappoint Dr. Mervyn Yankelson as ~ s s i s t a n t  Professor fnon-tenure) 
at an annual compensation rate of $32,000 ef fec t ive  September 1, 1980. 
Source o f  Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Restorative Dentistry Teaching Salaries - $32,000 
(RBC 9 5 )  

2 3 8 ,  &appoint Dr. Jerry w. Medlock as Assistant Professor (non-tenure) 
at an annual  compensation rate of $31,800 ef fec t ive  September 1, 1980, 
Source o f  FurCds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Restorative Dentistry Teaching Salariev - $31,300 
(RBC 96) 

239. Reappoint Dr. D a n i e l  L. Theus as Clinical I n s t r u c t o r  (non-tenure] 
at an annual  compensation rate of $20,000 effective September 1, 1980 for  
70% time, 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds : Restorative D e n t i s t r y  Teaching Salar ies  - $20,000 
Funds needed for this reappointment in the amount of $ 1 4 , 0 0 0  will be 
transferred from Unallocated Resident Instruction to Teaching Salaries. 
(RBC 97) 

240. Reappoint Dr. Stephen D. Grant as Clinical Assistant Professor 
(non-tenure} at an annual compensation rate of $21,000 effective Septem- 
ber 1, 1380 for 10% time. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Restora t ive  D e n t i s t r y  Teaching salaries  - $21,000 
Funds needed fo r  t h i s  reappointment in the amount of $2,100 will be 
transferred from Unallocated Res ident  I n s t r u c t i o n  to Teaching Salaries.  
(RE€ 981 

241. Reappoint Dr. Thomas D. Marshall as Assistant Professor (non- 
tenure) a t  an annual compensation ra te  of $34,000 ef fec t ive  September 1, 
1380. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Restdrative D e n t i s t r y  Teaching Salaries - $34,000 
Funds needed for this reappointment in the amount of $22,003 w i l l  be 
transferred from Unallocated Resident Instruction. tRBC 99) 



San Antonio Health Science Center 

AMENDMENTS TO TKG 1980-81 OPERATING BTDGET icon t i nued )  

242. Reappoint Dr. Steven R. Payne as C l i n i c a l  Assistant Professor 
(non-tenure) at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $22 ,000  e f f ec t i ve  Sep- 
tember 1, 1980 for 10% time. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Restorative D e n t i s t r y  Teaching Salar ies  - $22,000 
T r a n s f e r  unused Teaching Salaries  In the amount of $i0,520 to Urlallocated 
Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 100) 

243.  Reappoint Dr. Dan D. Leonard as Assistant Professor (non-tenure) 
at 3n annual  compensation rate  of $ 3 0 , 0 0 0  effective September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds: Restorative Dent i s t ry  Teach ing  Sa la r ies  - $30,OCO 
Funds needed for  this r e a p p i n b e n t  in t h e  amount of $18,500 will be 
transferred from Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n  TO Teach ing  Salaries.  
(RBC 101) 

244. Appoint Dr. Michael E. Weintraub as Clinical Assistant Professor 
(non-tenure) at an annual compensation rate of $30,000 effect ive Septem- 
ber 11, 1980 for 10% t i m e ,  
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Ftir~ds: ~estorative D e n t i s t r y  Teaching salar ies  - $30,000 
Funds needed for  t h i s  appointment in the amount of $2,909.10 w i l l  be 
transferred from Unallocated ~esident Instruction. (RBC 262)  

245. Appoint Dr. Gregory W. Dahlberg as Clinical ~ssistant Professor 
(non-tenure) at an annual compensation ra te  of $22,000 e f f e c t i v e  Septem- 
ber 15, 1980 for  20% t i m e .  
Source of Funds: 

Sta te  Funds: Restorative D e n t i s t r y  Teaching Salaries - $22,000 
Funds needed fo r  t h i s  appointment in the mount  of $ 4 , 2 3 3 . 3 5  will be 
transferred from [Jnallocated Resident Instruction. (RBC 263) 

246. Accept the resignation uf Dr. Robert S. Speer as Clinical Assistant 
Professor (non-tenure 1 effect ive September 3 0 ,  1980. Transfer unused 
Teaching Salar ie s  in the amount of $11,513.33 to Unallocated Resident 
Instruction. (RBC 3061 

Special Instructional Program in Dental Auxiliary Utilization 
247.  Reappoint Dr Von H. Raimand, Jr. , as A s s i s t a n t  Professor (non- 
tenure)  at an annual compensation rate of $34,000 e f f ec t i ve  September 1, 
1980. Dr. Raimond is also appointed as Assistant Professor (non-tenure) 
in the Department of General Practice without salary,  
Source o f  Funds: 

State  Funds: Dental  A u x i l i a r y  Training Teaching Salaries - $34,000 
Funds needed for t h i s  reappointment in t h e  amount of $2,000 w i l l  be 
transferred from Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n  to Teaching Salaries.  
(RBC 172) 

O f f i c e  of t h e  Dean of A l l i e d  Health Science - 
248. Correc t  t h e  title in the 1980-81 Operating Budget of Dr. James 
F. Wittmer from Acting Dean of School of ~llled Health Science to Dean 
of School of A l l i e d  Health Science and also correct  the t i t l e  i n  the 
Department of Medicine from Assistant Prmfessor of Clinical Medicine 
(ncn-tenure) to Associate Professor (tenure) at an annual compensation 
rate of $56,000 e f f ec t i ve  September 1, 1380. Dr. Wittmer will c o n t i n u e  
to serve as Acting Chairman in the Department: of Microbiology. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: O f f i c e  of the Dean of Allied H e a l t h  Science Administrative 
and Prvfessional salaries - $28 ,000  
Microbiology Teaching Salar ies  - $28,000 

(RBC 174) 



s a n  A n t o n l o  Health Science C c n t e r  

hMEM3MENTS TO THE 1980-81 QPEKRTING BUCGET (continued} 

249. AcL'ept the resignation of Dr. James F. W i t t m e r  a5 Dea:1 of S ~ h m l  
of A l l i ~ d  Health Science Inon-tenure) and cs Acting Chai ru ldn  (non- 
tcnlzre) i n  t;?e Department of Microbiology and as Associate Professor 
{tenure) w i t n o u t  s a l a r y  in the Department of Medicine effcct ivc Sepcex- 
ber 21, 1980. Transfer unused Administrative and Professional S a l a r l e s  
i n  t h e  mount of $26,409.14 and Teaching Salaries Microbivlogy i.c the 
drloun'c o f  $26,409.14 to Unal loca ted  Resident Tns t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 248) 

2 5 0 .  Appoint D r .  Axmdnd 3 .  G u a r i n o  a E  Acting Dean of Szhool of Allied 
Health Science without s a l a r y  effectiv~ Septe&cr 2 2 ,  1930 and Act ing  
Chairman in the repartmcnt of Microbiuloqy without salary f o x  the 
period of September 2 2 ,  1980 t h souqh  December 31, 1980. Dr. Guarino 
will cont~nue to serve as S p e r i a l  ~ssistant to P r e s i d e n t  for A c a d e m l C  
Services in the O f E i c e  of the President ( 2 5 %  time), as Dean of t h e  
Gradua te  School of Biomedical Sciences ( 75% t i m e )  at an annual compensa- 
tion rate  of $ 7 5 , 3 0 0 ,  and as Professor (tenure) with~ut salary in t h e  
Department of Biochemistry .  
Source of F uldg : 

Sta tc  Funds: Office of the President Adrnlnistrati7.e and Przfessional 
Salaries - $18,750 
Office of the Dean of the Graduate School of 3iomedical 
S C ~ ~ ~ C P S  Admin~strative and PruLzssional Salaries - 
$56,250 

(RBC 3 1 2 )  

Dental Laboratory TschnoLogy Educa t ion  
251. Cancel the  appointment in the'-1980-81 Operatirg Budget o f  Dr. 
John W. Preece as A c t i n g  Coordinator of Denta l  Laboratory Tcuhnolngy 
(non-tenure) wi t l luu t  sa lary ,  Dr. Preece w i l l  eotltinue to s e r v e  as 
Director of Dental Auxiliary Train ing  (non-tenure) at 75% time in the 
Office of t h e  Dean of Allied I I e a L L h  Science and as Professor (tenure) 
at 25% tine in t he  Department of Dental Diagnostic Science WL* no 
change in the annual  compensation ratc o f  $46,006, and as Professor 
Inon-tenure) w i t h o u t  s a l a r y  in the Departmen1 of Radiology. 
Source of Funds : 

State Funds :  Dental Diagnos t i c  Science Teaching Salaries - $11,500 
Office of the Dean of A l l i e d  Health science Administrative 
and Professional Salaries - $34,500 

(RBC 2 5 )  

2 5 2 .  Reappoint Mr. Rcosevslt Davis as Assis tant  Professcr and Caordina- 
tor of Qental Laboratory Technoloqy Edu~dtioc  (non-tenure) at an FInnual 
compensation rate of $ 2 2 , 5 0 0  effect ive Septenber 1, 1980. 
Source  of Funds: 

State Funds: D e n t a l  Laboratory Technology Education Faculty Salar ies  - 
$22,500 

Transfer unused Teachin3 Salaries i n  the amount of $50Q to IJnallocated 
Resident Instruction. (RBC 1 7 5 )  

253. Appoint Mr. A r t h u r  W. Roberts as i n s t r u c t o r  of C l i n i c a l  Dental 
Laboratory Technolcqy (non-tenure) at a n  annual ccmpensation rate of 
S18,OCO ef fec t ive  Septeraber 1, 1380. 
Source of Funds: 

State  Funds: Dental Laboratory Technology Education Facu l ty  Salaries - 
$18,000 

Transfer unused Teaching Salaries in the mount  of $1,200 to Unallocated 
Res iden t  Instruction, (RBC 258)  



San A n t o n i o  H e a l t h  Science C e n t - e r  

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1980-8 1 OPERATING BTTT)GET (cont inued)  

2 5 4 .  Increase t h e  t s t a l  compensation rate of Mr. Roosevelt D e v i s  as 
Ass 1s t a n t  Professor and C o o r d i n a r a r  , U e n t . a l  Labora tory  Technol~gy, {non- 
t e n u r e )  from 5 2 2 , 5 0 0  to an annual  compensation rate of $23,000 effective 
O c t o b e r  1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Denta l  Laboratory Technology Education Teaching Salaries - 
$ 2 3 , 0 0 0  

Funds needed for t h i s  change in + , h e  a m o u n t  of $458.37 will be transferred 
from Unallocated R e s i d e n t  I n s t r u c r i o n  to Teaching Salar ies .  ( M C  278) 

D e n t a l  Hyqiene Education -- .. 
25 5 .  Reappoint Ms. Kathleen Triolo as Assis~ant Professar (non-tenure)  
at an anncal compensation rate of $18,000 effective September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

Sta te  F m d s :  Dental Hygiene E d u c a t i o n  Faculty Salaries - $18,000 
T r a n s f e r  unused Teaching Salaries in t h e  amount of $500 to Unallocated 
Resident Ins t ruc t ion .  (RBCI 211) 

2 5 6 .  Reappoint M s .  Janice L. Heise as C l i n i c a l  I n s t r u c t o r  (non-tenure) 
at an annual  compensation rate of $16,500 ef fec t ive  Septenber 1, 1980 
for 30% t i m e ,  
Sourze o f  Funds: 

S t a t e  Fulds : Den ta l  Hygiene Education Teaching Salar ies  - $16,500 
Funds needed for t h i s  reappointment in t h e  amount of $14,850 will be 
transferred f r o m  Unalbcated Res iden t  Instruction tc Teaching Salar ies .  
(RBC 2211 

257 .  Change t h e  s ta tus of 9s. Janet K. Gott as Assistant Instrilctor 
f r o m  40% tlme to 70% time at an a n n ~ r a l  compensation rate of $16,000 
effective September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: D e n t a l  ~ y q i e n e  Educat ion Teaching Salaries - $16,000 
Funds needed f o r  t h i s  change i n  the amount of 54,800 w i l l  be transferred 
f r o m  Unallocated Resident  Inst ruct ion to Teaching Salaries.  (RBC 222)  

258. Appoint Ms. Sandra D. Col ina  as Instructor (non-tenure) at an 
annual compensation rate of $17,000 effect ive September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Fucds: Dental Hygiene Educat ion Teaching Salaries - $17,000 
T r a n s f e r  unused Teaching Sa lar i e s  in the amount of $1,500 to Unallocated 
R e s i d e n t  Instruction. (RBC 244) 

259. Increase the annual compensatian ratc of Ms. Barbara R. Floyd 
as Inst ructor  (non-tenure)  from $16,200 to an annual cornpcnsation rate 
o f  519,700 affective October 1, 1980. 
Sourcz o f  Funds: 

State  Funds: Dental Hygiene Education Teaching Sala r ies  - $19,700 
Funds needed for this change in the  amount of $1,375.04 w i l l  be trans- 
ferred from UnaLlocated Resident  Ins t ruc t ion  to Teachiny Salaries. 
(RBC 276) 

260.  Increase the t o t a l  compensation rate of ,his. J u a n i t a  S. Wallace 
as Assistant Professor and Coordinaror  o f  Dental Hygiane ~ d u c o t i o n  (nori- 
t c n u r e )  from $ 2 2 , 5 0 0  to an annual compensation ratc of $23,300 ef fec t ive  
October 1, 1980. 
Soarcc of Funds: 

S Late Funds : Dental Hygiene Education Teaching Saf dries - $ 2  3,000 
Funds needed for t h i s  change in the  amount of $458.37 w i l l  be transferred 
f r o m  Unallocated R e s i d e n t  Instruction to Teachinq S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 279) 



San Antonic Heal th  S c i e n c e  CenteL 

r Z M E ~ D ~ ~ ~ ~  TO THE 1980-8L OPEEATING BUDGET (cont inued)  

2 6  I n c r e a s e  the annual compensation ra te  o f  Ms. Janet  K. G o t t  as 
A s s i s t a n t  Instructor (non-tenure) from $16,000 to an a n n u a l  compensation 
r a t e  of $16,500 e f f ec t i ve  October 1, 1 9 R O  for 70% timc, 
Source of Funds; 

S t a t e  Funds: D e n t a l  fIygiene E d u c a t i o n  Teaching Salaries - $16,500 
Funds needed f o r  this change in the amount cf $320 .83  w i l l  be transfexred 
from Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n  to Teach ing  Salari ,es .  (RBC 290) 

262. Change the  t i t l e  of Ms. Roberrs. S. Butera from Assistant Professor 
(non-tenurc) to Assistant P r o f c s s u r  and Acting Program Director (non- 
t e n u r e )  at an annuai compe:lsation rate of $25 ,000  effective September 1, 
1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t c  Funds: UTSA Con t r ac t  to Yedical Technoloqy Teaching Salaries - 
$25,000 

Funds needed for this change i n  the amount of $15,850 w i l l  be transferred 
from U n a l l o c a t e d  Resident S ~ l s t t u c t i o n  fc  Teaching S a l a r i e s .  [RBC 230) 

263. Increase t h e  nine-month Academic Salary R a t e  of Ms. S n i r l y n  8 .  
McKenzie as Instructor (non-tenure) from $15.500 to $16,900 effect ive 
O c t o b e r  1, 1980 through M a y  31, 1981. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds :  Medical Technology Teaching S a l s r i e s  - $16,200 
Funds needed for t h i s  change i r i  tile arnount of 5 6 2 2 . 2 2  will be t ransferred 
f r o m  Unallocated Resident Instruction to Teaching Salaries .  IRBC 269) 

264.  Appoinr Ms. Linda A .  Smith as Ins t ruc tor  (non-tenure) at an annual 
compensation :ate of $20,000 effect ive November 17, 1980. Ms. S m i t h  is 
also appointed as Inst ructor  at U 3 A  without salary. 
Source of Funds : 

S t a t p  Funds:  Medical Tcchnolagy and U~~dllocated Teaching Salaries - 
$20,300 

(RBC 380) 

265. Chanqe t h e  s t a t u s  ~f Ms. S k i r l y n  B. McKenzie as Instructor (now 
tenure) from a nine-month academic salary rate of $16,200 to a twelve- 
month salary rate of $21,603 effect ive December 1, 1980. Ms. Mc~enzie  
w i l l  be on a leave of absence f r o m  June 1, 1981 through July 31, 1981. 
Ms. McKenzie is also appointed as Instructor (non-tenure) at UTSA without 
salary. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Medical Technology Teaching Salaries and Unallocated 
Teaching Salaries - $21,600 

(RBC 406) 

Occupational Therapy 
266. Appoint M r .  Steven T. Trelfa as A s s i s t a n t  Professor (non-ten~re) 
at an a n n u a l  compensation rate of $21,300 effective September 1, 1980. 
Source o f  Funds: 

State Funds: Occupational Therapy Faculty Salaries - $21,300 
Funds needed for this appointment in the amount of $15,800 will be trans- 
ferred from U n a l l o c a t ~ d  Rpsident instruction to Teaching Salaries. 
(RBC 2 3 3 )  

267. Change ,he t i tLe of Er. Florence G. Antonson f r o m  A s s o c i a t e  Pro- 
fcssor ( t e n u r e )  to Associate Professor and Program Director  ( tenure)  at 
an annual compensation rate of $31,900 effective September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: UTSA Contract to Occupat ional  Therapy Teachinq sa lar lcs  - 
$31,900 

(R8C 259) 



San Antonio Health Science C e n t e x  

AMENDMENTS TQ THE 1980-81 OPERATING BUDGET (cont inued)  

6 8  A p p i n t  MS. Inga-~ritt ~ u f  l a c h t  as ASS i s t a n t  professor (non- tenure)  
at an a n n u a l  compensation r a t e  of $21,000 ef fec t ive  October  7, 1980 
rhrougll October 31, 19E30. 
Source of Funds : 

S t a t e  Funds: Occupational Therapy Teaching Salaries - $21,000 
Funds needed for  t h i s  appointment in the amount af $1,445.68 will be 
transferred from Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n  to Teach ing  Salaries.  
(RBC 357 )  

Physizal Therapy 
269. Change t h e  t i t l e  of Ms. Barbara A. Melzer from Assistant Professnr 
Inon- tenure)  to A s s  is t a n t  professor and Acting Program ~irector (!Ion- 
tenure) a t  an annual compensation rate of $25,000 effective September 1, 
1980. 
Saurcc of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: UTSA Con t r ac t  to Physical Therapy Teaching Salaries - 
$25,000 

Funds needed fox t h i s  change i n  t h e  amount of $17,900 will be transferred 
from Unallocated Resident Instruction to Teaching Salaries. (RBC 231)  

Office of the Dean of t h e  Nursing School 
2 7 0 .  continue the leave of absence w i t h o u t  salary to Ms. Carolyn S. 
Gunning as A s s i s t a n t  to the Dean (non-tenure) and as A s s i s t a n t  Professor 
( t enu re )  w i t h o u t  salary in the Nursing School for the period of Septarn- 

ber I, 1980 through August 31, 1981. (RBC 57) 

Nursing - School 
271. Appoint  M r .  Norman D. Brown as Assistant Professor (non-tenure) at 
a nine-month academic salary rate of $16,000 effective Septenher 1, 1980 
through May 31, 1981, 
Source of Funds : 

S t a t e  Funds: Nursing School Facu l ty  Salaries - $16,000 
Funds needed for  t h i s  appointment i n  the amount of $16,000 will be trans- 
ferred f r o m  Unallocated Resident Ins t ruc t ion  to Teaching Salaries. 
(RBC 55)  

272.  Grant a leave of absence without salary to Ms. ~renda Jackson 
appointed in ths 1980-81 Operating Budget as Assistant Professor (non- 
t e n u r e )  at a nine-month academic salary rate of $16,500. This leave of 
absence  is for  the period of September 1, 1980 through August 31, 1981. 
Transfer unused Teaching Salaries i n  the amourit: of $16,500 to Unallocated 
Resident Ins t ruct ion.  (RBC 56) 

273. Appoint Ms. Mary E. Heye as I~ l s t ruc ta r  (non-tenure) at a nine- 
month academic salary ra te  of $13,800 effect ive September 1, 1980 through 
May 3 1 ,  1981. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Nursing School Faculty Salaries - $13,800 
Funds  needed for this appointment in the amnunt of $13,800 w i l l  be t r a n s -  
ferred from Unallocatcd Resident Instruction to Teaching Salaries. 
(RBC 58) 

274.  Reappoint Ms. S h i r l e y  W. Menard as Instructor  (r,on-tenure) at a 
twelve-month sate of $18,400 e f f e c t i v e  Sepkernher 1, 1980. 
Source u f Funds : 

S t a t e  Funds: Nursing School Teaching Salaries - $9,200 
O t h e r  than State: BCHD Contract  - $9,200 

T r a n s f e r  unused Teaching Salar ies  i n  t h e  amount of $5,400 to unallocated 
Res iderlt Instruction. (RRC 59)  



San A n t o n i o  Health Science  Center 

AMEmMENTS TO THE 1380-81 OPERATING BUDGET (con ~ i n u e d )  

L75. Appoint Ms. J u l ~ a  E .  D r n s z  (non- tenure )  as A s s i s t a n t  P ro fes so r  
at a nine-montyq academic salzry rate of $ 1 5 , 5 0 0  ef fec t ive  September 1, 
1980 through May 31, 1981. 
Source 3f Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Nursing School Faculty S a l a r i u s  - $15,500 
(RBC 85) 

276. Appoint MS. k a n a  L. Revell as I n s t r . ~ c t o ~ -  (nun-tenure)  at a nine-  
month aeademic salary rate of $15,000 e f f e c t i v e  September I, 198C through 

May 31, 1981. 
Source of Punds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Nursing SchocL Faculty Salaries - 515,000 
Transfer  unused Teaching Salaries i n  t h e  amount of $1,000 to Unallocated 
Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 861 

277. Appoint Ms. Freida A. Sumnexs as Assistant Professcr (non-tenure) 
at a nine-month academic salary rate of $16,800 e f f ec t i ve  September 1, 
1980 through May 31, 1981. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Nursing S c h o o l  FaculLy Salaries - $16,800 
Funds needed f o r  t h i s  appointnent in the amount of $200 will be t r a n s -  
ferred f rom Unal located Res iden t  Inszruction to Teachinq Salaries. 
(RBC 87: 

278. Appoint Ms. Linda D. Ti l lo t son  as Assistant Professor (non-tenure] 
at a nine-month academic salary rate of $15,500 effect ive ~eptcmber 1, 1980 
through May 31: 1981. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Nursing School Faculty Salaries - $15,500 
Punds needed for t h i s  appointment in t h e  amounr of $300 will be trans- 
ferred f r o m  Unal located Res iden t  Instruction t o  Teaching Salaries. 
!RaC 88 )  

279. Appoint .m, Mary S. Mennen as Instructor Inon-tenure) a t  a n i n e -  
month academic salary rate o f  $14,500 effective September I: 1980 through 
May 31, 1381. 
Source of Funds: 
State Funds: Nursing School Faculty Salaries - 514,500 

Transfer unused Teaching Salaries in the  amount of $4,000 t o  Unallocated 
Resident Ins t ruc t ion .  (RBC 173) 

280. Appoint Ms. Bess Stewart as Instructor Inon-tenure} at a nine- 
m n t h  academic salary rate  of $15,000 effect ive September 1, 1980 
through May 31, 1981 
Source o f  Pur~ds: 
State Funds: Nursinq School F a c u l t y  Salaries - $25,000 

Transfer unused Teaching Salaries in t h e  amount of $3,000 to Unallocated 
Res iden t  Instruction. (RBC 179) 

281. Grant a leave of  absence w i t h o u t  salary to Ms. L i l a  E* Jordan as 
Assistant  Professor Inon-tenure) at a nine-month academic s a l a r y  ra te  o f  
$20,500 (60% f - t m e )  fo r  the period of SepLe~rber 1, 198U through December 
31, 1980, Effec t ive  January I, 1981, Ms. Jordan w i l l  return to current  
status . 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Fullds: N u r s i n g  School Teaching Salaries - $20,500 
Trans fe r  unused Teaching Salaries in t h e  amount of $5,466.65 to Unallocatfd 
Resident Instruction. (RBC 180) 



San Antonio H e a l t h  Sclence Center 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1380-8 1 OPERATING BUDGET (con t i n u e d l  

282. G r a n t  a leave  of absence w i t h o l ~ t  salary of Ms. Sara E. K o l b  
appointed in the 1980-81 Operatins Budget as Assistant Professor (non- 
tenure) at a nine-month academic salary r a t e  of $16,800 effect ive  
September 1, 1980 thrcn~gh August 31, 19H1. T r a n s f e r  unused Teaching 
S a l a r i e s  in the amount of S16,HOO to Unallocated R e s i d e n t  Instruction. 
(RBC 181) 

283.  Appoint Ms. Evangeline 0' Sullivan as Assistant Profes sar  Inon- 
tenure) at a nine-month academic salary rate of S17,QOO for 50% time 
ef fec t ive  September 1, 1980 t h r o u g h  December 31, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Nursing School Teaching Salaries - $17,000 
Funds rleeded fo r  this appointment In the amount of $3,777.76 will be trans- 
f erred from Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n  to Teaching Salaries. 
(FSC 1 8 2 )  

284. Appoint Ms. Lona J. Roll as Instructor (non-tenure) at a nine- 
month academic salary rate of $14,500 effect ive September 1, 1980 
through May 31, 1981. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Nursing School Faculty S a l a r i e s  - $14,500 
Transfer  unused Teaching Salaries in the amount of 55,300 to Unallocated 
Res iden t  Jnstwuctiun. [RBC 184) 

285. Appoint M s .  Bonnie C. G r i f f i n  as Instructor (non-tenuxe) a t  a nine-  
month academic salary rate of $13,200 effective September I, 1980 
through May 31, 1981. 
Source of Funds :  

S t a t e  Funds: N u r s i n g  School Teaching Salaries - $13,200 
T r a n s f e r  unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  I n  the mount of $1,200 to Unallocated 
Res iden t  Instruction. (RBC 185) 

286, Appoint Ms. Mary L. Leonard as Instructor (n~n-tenure) at a nine- 
monk5 academic salary xate of $13,200 effective September 1, 1980 
through May 31, 1981. 
Source of Futlds : 

State Funds: Nurs ing  School Faculty Salaries - $13,200 
Transfer  unused Teaching Salaries in t h e  amount of $3,300 to Unallocated 
Resident Ins t ruct ion.  (RBC 186) 

2 8 7 .  Appoint Ms. B e t t y  Portillo as Ins t ruc to r  (non-tenure) at a nine- 
month academic salary rate of $13,200 effective September 1, 1990 
through May 31, 1981. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funas: Nursing School Facu l ty  Salaries - $13,200 
Transfer unused Teaching Salaries in the amount of $2,000 to Unallocated 
Resident Ins t ruct ion.  (RBC 187) 

288. Appoint Ms. Billie A. Lott as I l lstructor (non-tenure) at  a nine- 
month academic salary ra te  of $14,000 affective September 1, 1980 through 
December 31, 1980 for 50% t i m e .  
Source of Funds: 

Sta te  Funds: Nursing School Faculty Salaries - $14,000 
Funds needed for  this a p p ~ i n ~ e n t  in the amount of $3,111.i2 w i l l  be 
transferred from U n a l l o c a t e d  Resident f ns t ruct ion to Teaching Salaries. 
{RBC 212 ) 

289. Appoint Ms. Andrea L. Zelenok as Ins t ruc to r  (non-tenure) at a 
nine-month academic salary rate o f  $13,200 ef fec t ive  September 1, 1980 
through May 31, 1981. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Nursing School Faculty Salaries - $13,200 
Funds needed for t h i s  appointment in the amount of $13,200 will bc trans- 
ferred from Unal loca ted  Resident I i ~ t r u c t i o n .  I R K  243) 



San ~ n t o n i o  Health Science Center  

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1980-81 OPERATING BUDGET (co~tinued) 

290, Accept the resignation of Ms. Andrea L. Selenok as Ins t ruc to r  
(non-tanure) at a nine-month academic salary r a t e  uf $13,200 e f f ec t i ve  
December 31, 1980. IRBC 390) 

Laboratory Animal Resources 
291. Cancel t h e  appointment ir. the 1980-81 Operating Budget f l f  Dr. 
Frederick T. Lynd ss Veterinarian a d  professor (tenure). Transfer 
unused Administrative and Professiondl Salar ies  in the amount of 
$41,300 to Unallocated Resident Instruction. (FBC 188) 

292. Appoint Dr. Frederick T. Lynd as C l i n i c a l  Professor (non-tenure)  
at an annual c o v e n s a t i o n  rate of $ 4 5 , 3 0 0  effect ive September 2 ,  1980 
for  40% time. 
Source of Funds: 

State  Funds: Laboratory Animal Resources Administrative and Frofessional 
Salaries - $45,300 

Funds needed f o r  t h i s  appointment i n  the amount: of $18,051.30 will be 
t ransferred f r o m  Unallocated R e s i d e n t  I n s t r u c t i o n  to Administrative and 
Professional Salaries,  (RRC 226 1 

2 9 3 .  Increase the t o t a l  compensation rate of D r .  Robert J.  YOU^^ as 
Veterinarian and Professor (tenure) from $45,300 to $47,700 effect ive 
December 1, 1980. Dr. Young is also appointed as Professor (non-tenure) 
in the Department of Radiology without salary, 
Source of Funds: 

Sta te  Funds: Laboratory Animal Resources ~dminist~ative 
and Professional Salaries - $45,300 

O t h e r  than State: MSRDP Fmds - $2,400 
(RBC 385) 

294. Increase tile total compensation ra te  of Dr. A l t o n  J. Wilson as 
Director of  Laboratory Animal Resources f r o m  $49,000 to $51,400 effec- 
tive December 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Laboratory Animal Resources Administrative and Professional 
Salaries - $49,000 

Other  than State: MSRDP Funds - $2,400 
(RBC 386) 

295. Increase t h e  total compensation rate of Dr. Stanley G. ~ a r r i s  as 
Veterinarian (non-tenure) f r o m  $45,3011 to $47,400 effective December I, 
1980. Dr. Harris is a lso  appointed as Associate Professor (non-tenure) 
in t h e  Department o f  Medicine without salary.  
Source of Fsnds:  

S t a t e  Funds: Laboratory Animal Resources Administrative and Professional  
Salar ies  - $45,000 

O t h e r  than state: r%RDP Funds - $2,400 
(RBC 387) 

Instructional Development 
296. Cancel the  appointment in the 1980-81 Operating Budget of Dr. 
James S. Waldron as Director of Instructional Develoment w i thou t  s a l a r y  
effective September 1, 1980. Dr. Waldron will cont inue  to serve as 
Director of Educa t iona l  Resources in the Office of Educational Resources 
at an annual compensation rate of $45,500 and as Assistant Professor 
(non-tenure) without salary in the Department of Psychiatry. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Off ice  of Educational Resources Administrative and 
Profess ional  Salar ies  - $45,500 

(RBC 2 2 7 )  



San Antonio Heal th  Scicncc C e n t e r  

LMENDMENTS TO THE 1980- 81 OPERATING BUDGET (continued 1 

297. Promote and increase the total cumpensation rate of Mr. John H .  
Littlefield f r o m  l valuation Specialist to Director of Instructional 
Development (non-tenure)  from $30,200 to $32 , 200 ef fec t ive  October 1, 
1980. 
Source of Fimds: 

S t a t e  Funris: Instructional Development ~dmir l i s t ra t ive  and ProEessional 
Salaries - $ 3 2 , 2 0 0  

Funds needed for  this change in the amount of $1,833.30 will be trans- 
ferred from Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n  to Administrative and P ro -  
f e s s iona l  Salaries,  (RBC: 274 ) 

298. Increase the t o t a l  compensation rate of Dr. Nancy C. Hudepohl as 
Instructional Development Specialist f r o m  $22 ,300  to $24,300 effect ive 
December 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Funds: Instructional Development Administrative and Professional 
Sala r ies  - $24,300 

Funds needed for  this change in t h e  amount of $1,499.99 will be trans- 
ferred from Unallvcated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n  to Administrative and Pro- 
fessional Salaries. (RBC 347 ) 

Computing Resources 
299, Increase the total compensatian rate af M r .  Donald R. Saathoff ,  
Jr., as Manager of Techn i ca l  Services (non-tenure) f r o m  $1B,500 to 
$20,000 effective October 1 , 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

State Funds : Computing Resources ~dminis t r a t i v e  and Professional Sala- 
ries - $20,C00 

Funds needed for t h i s  change in the amount of $1,375.04 w i l l  be trans- 
ferred from Unallocated Resident Instruction to ~dministrative and 
Professional Salaries. (RBC 271) 

Var ious  
300. lncrease the t o t a l  compensation rate for  t h e  fo l lowing  listed 
faculty effect ive October 1, 1580. 

Present Proposed 
Compensation Compensation 

Department of Anesthesiology 
Associate Professor 

F r i t z  M. G .  Holrnstro~n (T) 
Somayaji Ramamurthy ( T I  

ASS istant Professor 
Margaret Wilson 

Ins t ruc to r  
Leonid Bunegin 

Department of Family Practice 
Associate professor 

Richard E. E l l i s  (TI $51,000 $53,000 

Department of Medicine 
Charles Brown and Anna S&n Brown 
Prof cssorship 

Robert A. O'Rourke (T) $67,395 $69,587 
Professor and Deputy Chairman 

Elliot Weaer (T) $71,858 $74,050 
Professor 

John J. Hutton (T) $67,045 $69,237 
Robert Kunau (T) $56,700 $57,800 
Gregory Mundy (TI $65,000 $66,500 



San Antonio Health Science Center 

AMENDMENTS TO TI1E 1980- 8 1 OPERATING BUDGET (cun ti n u e d )  

P r e s e n t  Proposed 
Compensation Compensation 

Department of Nedicine (continued) 
Associate Professor 

Raymond F. Burk IT) 
Michael 13.  Crawford (TI 
James N. George (TI 
John R. Graybill IT) 
Meyer D.  L i f s c h i t z  (T) 
Ernest Urban (TI 
Richard D. Welch 

Assistant Professor 
Richard L. Bauer 
John M. B e r t o n i  
R. L. De Villez 
James E. Gray 
Michael J. Hanley 
J. a. Riguehi 
Richard M. Pope 
Kent L, R i c h a r d s  
James 0. Shaw 
Marc H. Weincr 
D w i g h t  M. Williams 

Department of Pediatrics 
Associate Professor 

'ives W. Brans 
Colette Kohler (T) 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor 
Marilyn Escobedo 
Mary D. Murphy 

Department of Psychiatry 
Professor 

Harry A. W i l m e r  (T I  
Assoc ia te  Professor 

Terence F. McGuire (T) 
Franklin Redmond (T) 

Assistant Professor 
Johnny C -  Fisher 
David G. Johnson 
Laurent S .  Lehmann 

Department of Radiology 
Professor 

Robert G. Waggener tT) 
Assistant Professor 

William I. Di t tman  
I n s t r u c t o r  
Nella C .  Dornbluth 

Department of Surqary 
Assistant Professor 

Barry A. Levine 
Carey P. Page 
Kenneth R. S i r i n e k  

~ a m i l y  Practice Residency Training 
Program 
Assistant Professor 

Shelly P. Roaten 



Sari Antonio Flea1 tii sc i ence  C e n t e r  

~ N D M E N T S  TO THE 19130-81 OPERATING BUDGET I con t inued)  

Department o f  Pathology - 
Professor 

George A .  Sannayan (TI 
John J. Ghidoni (TI 
Milka M. Montiel (TI 

Associate Professor 
Gerald L. A l d e r s o n  (TI 
Houard W. Hur i t i ng ton  (TI 
Violette E. HniLica (TI 
James H. Jorgensen (TI 
W i l l i a m  A. Meriwether (TI 
Ibrahirc Ramzy TT) 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor 
James P. Robinson 

?resent 
Compensation 

Prnposed 
Compensa tinn 

Sourc? of Funds: 
State Funds: D e p a r t m e n t a l  Teaching Salaries  - $1,720,986 
Other t h a n  State: DHBS Grant - $169,150 

V . A -  Medical Center - $592,637 
MSRCP Funds - $423,792 

(RBC 308) 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS 

301. Amount of Transfer (Dental O u t - P a t i e ~ t  C l in ic )  

To : Purchases for Resale 

From: E s t i m a t e d  Sales and Seivices 

For: To establish a revolving f n m d  for the Dental 
out-patient C l i n i c .  Fees collected from 
pa t ien t s  for geld 2nd precious metals will be 
Jepositcd into t11a account and purchase of the 
materials will be made from t h e  same acccunt, 
IW3C 261) 

302. Amount  of Transfer (vdr ious)  $ 46,580.00 

To r O f f i c e  o f  student Services - Maintenance and 
Operat ion 

P l a n n i n g  Office - Equipment 
h a t o m y  - Teaching Associates 
Anatomy - C l a s s i t l e d  S a l a r i z s  
Anatomy - Maintenance and O?ewation 
Biochemis t ry  - Class i f i ed  Salaries 
Hicrobiology - Teaching Associates 
Physiulogy - Teaching Associates 
Physiolnqy - Maintenance and Operat ion 

From: Pharmacology - Equi~ment 2 3 ,  515.00 
Unallocated Resident  I n s t r u c t i o n  - Teaching Salaries 23,065  .a0 

For: To purchase equi-ment and supplies necessary to 
m e t  the demands of expanding t e ach ing  programs. 

To cover changes in fund sources, additionai 
c l a s s i f i e d  and teaching associates positions due 
to increased workload and to cover merit increases. 
IRBC 3 3 0 )  



San Antcnio  Health Science Center  

AMEmpENTS TO THE 1980- .- H 1. OPERATING BUDGET ( con t i nued )  

3 0 3 .  Designated Funds 

To : P a t e n t  Expense 

From: Interest on Restricted F u d s  Time Deposits 

For :  To record expenses associated with patents. 
( M C  344) 

304. Amcunt of Transfer (Various $2,283,051.29 

To: Dental D i a g n o s t i c  Science - Teaching Salaries 8,300 -00 
Prosthodont  ics  - Teachiriq salaries 530.00 
Occupational Therapy - Teaching Salaries 17,400.00 

Physical Therapy - Teaching Sal-aries  17,550.00 

Unallocated Resident Instruction - Teachinq Salaries 2,239,271.29 

From: Anesthesiology - Teaching Salaries 
Family Pract ice  - T e a c h i n g  Salaries 
Medicine - Teaching Salaries 
Obste t r ics  and  Gynecology - Teaching Salaries 
Ophthalmology - Teaching Salaries 
Pediatrics - Teaching Salaries 
Physical Medicine and Rehab i l i t a t ion  - Teaching 

Salaries 
Psychiatry - Teaching Salaries 
Radiology - Teaching Salaries 
Surgery - Teaching Salaries 
Family Practice Residency T r a i n i n g  - Teaching 

Salaries 
Anatomy - Teach ing  Salaries 
B i o c h e m i s t r y  - Teaching Salaries 
Micruhiology - Teaching Salaries 
Patholow - Teaching Salaries 
Pharmacology - Teaching Salaries 
Physiology - Teaching Salaries 
Community D e n t i s t r y  - Teaching Salaries 
Endodontics - T e a c h i r ~ y  Salaries 
General Practice - Teaching Salar ies  
Orthodontics - Teaching Salar ies  
Pediatric D e n t i s t r y  - Teaching Salaries 
Periodonti cs - Teaching Salaries 
Restora t ive  D e n t i s t r y  - Teaching Salaries 
G r a & a t e  Schonl - Anatomy - Teaching Salaries 
Graduate School - Biochemistry - Teaching Salaries 
Graduate School - Pharmaco1ng.j - Teaching Salaries 
Medical Technology - Teaching Salaries 
Dental Assis t ing Educat ion - Teaching Salaries 
D e n t a l  Hygiene Education - Teaching Salaries 
Nursing School Instruction - Teaching Salaries 

For: To transfer unused Teaching Salaries to ~nallocated 
Residen t  I n s t r u c t i o n  in accordance with Regents' 
Rules. (RBC 348)  



San A n t o n i o  Hcalth Scienc,2 Center  

AMENDMENTS TO TITE 113Hn-R 1 OPERATING BUDGET ( c o n t i n u e d ]  

305. Amount of T r a n s f e r  (Various) $ 

To : Office of t h e  Execu t ive  V i c e  P r e s i d e n t  for 
Administration and Business A f f a i r s  - 
C l a s s i f i e d  Salar ies  

O f f i c e  of G r a n t s  Management and Auxiliary 
E n t e q r i s e s  - C l a s s i f i e d  Salar ies  

I n s t i t u t i o n a l  S a f e t y  Program - Classified Salaries 
Mail Services - C l a s s i f i e d  Salarics 
Telephone S e r v i c e  - Classified S a l a r i e s  
S t a f f  B e n e f i t s  - Lonyev i ty  Pay 
Office of the Dean, Medical School - Administrative 

and Professional Salaries 
Anesthcsiology - Classified S a l a r i e s  
Obstetrics and Gynecology - Classified Salaries 
Surgery - C l a s s i f i e d  Salaries 
Anatomy - Teaching Associates 
Anatomy - Maintenance and Operation 
Biochemistry - Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  
Microbiology - Teaching Associates 
Pharmacology - Classified Salaries 
Physiology - C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
Endodontics - Classified Salaries 
General Pract ice  - C l a s s i f i e d  Salaries 
Orthodontics - Classified Salaries 
Periodontics - Classified Salaries 
Oral and Maxillofacial Surgery - Classified 

Salaries 
Office of the  Dean, Graduate School of Biomedical 

Sciences - Class i f i ed  sa lar ies  
Graduate School - Biochemistry - Classified S a l a r i e s  
Office of the Dean, A l l i e d  Health Science - 

Class if ied Salaries 
D e n t a l  Cl i n i c  Support - Classified Salar ies  
Nursing School - CLassified Salaries 
Off ice  of Educational Resources - Classif ied 

Salaries 
O f f i c e  of Ins t ruc t ionaL Development - A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  

and Profess ional  Salaries 
O f f i c e  of I n s t r u c t i o n a l  Development - Classified 

Salaries 
Multidiscipiine Teaching Laboratories - C l a s s i f i e d  

Salaries 
Dental Out-Patient Clinic - Classified salaries 

From: Office of t h e  Dean, ~ l l i e d  Health Science - 
Administrative and Professional Salar ies  

Unallocated Teaching Salaries 

For: To cover changes i n  fund sources, additional 
c l a s s i f i e d ,  teaching a s s i s t a n t s  and associates 
positions due to increased worklead and to 
cover m e r i t  increases. 

To cover additional longevity pay* 

To cover Maintenance and Operation needs af de- 
partments due to an increase in facu l ty  and addi- 
t i o n a l  unant ic ipa ted  operating expenses. (RBC 3491 



San A n  t z n i o  IIe3lth S c i e n c e  Center 

WND:ENTS TC THE 1980-81 OPERATING B T J D G E  (cant-inued) - 
306. Amount o f  Transfer  (Vasious) $ 55,670 .72  

'TO: O f f i c e o f G r a n t ~ M a n a g e r r c e r : t a n d S u x i l i a r y  
Enterprises - Classified Salar les  

1nven;ory O f f i c e  - C l a s ~ i f i c J  Salaries 
C f f i c e  of the Dean, Medical School - kdmin i s t r a t ive  

a n d  P r o f e s ~ i c n a l  Salaries 
Medicine - Teaching Salaries 
Qhstetricc ard ~yneco logy  - Class i f i ed  Salaries 
0phthalmolog)l - Teaching Szlar ies  
P h y s i c a l  Medjcine and ~ehakilitation - C i a s s i f i e d  

Sa l a r i e s  
S ~ r g e q  - Class i f i ed  Snlarics 
Fdmily Prac t i ce  Res idency  Tra in ing  - Teaching 

Sdlaries 
Anatomy - Teaching Sa l a r i e s  
Pharmacology - classified Salaries 
Pediat-ric Dentistry - Teaching S a l a r i e s  
2eriodonPlcs - Teaching Salariss 
Restorative D e n t - i s t r y  - Teaclung S a l a r i e s  
Occupational Tnerapy - Classified Salaries 
Denta l  Hygiene Education - T c s c h i ~ ~ y  S a l a r i e s  
D e x l t a L  Out -Pa t i en t  Clinic - C l a s s i f i e d  Salaries 

From: P e d i a t r i c s  - Teaching Salaries 3,091-33 
Gznexal P rac t i ce  - Teaching Salaries -7,083.34 
Dental Labarztor-.~ Teaching Elucation - Teaching 

Sa la r ies  3,003-04 
Unal located Teaching Sa la r ies  42,495.01 

For: Tu cover additional ~ l a s s i f i e d  pos i t io~ l s ,  
tcmpoxary seasonal empioyees, ard chanqca in 
fund sources to serve better the needs of t h e  
depalrtrments invo lvgd .  (RBC 378) 

307- Amount of Transfer  

To : Purchase of UPS - Power Condit ioner  Sys tem 

F r m :  P r o j e c t  ~llocation - Rllotment A c c o u n k  

For: To provide fqmds for t h e  purchase of a pnwer 
conditicn~r system Lor the computer room, 
(RBC 379) 

308- A m o u ~ t  ot Transfer $ 30,000.00 

To : Radiatiun Safet.3 L a b r a t o r y  30,000-00 

From: I~.terest Eaxned on Gons t r u c t i o n  Funds - Unrea t r i c t e d  30,000.00 

For: TO provide apacp for -didt ion S a f e t y  Office fo r  
adequate storage arzd wcrk  space fo: radioactive 
matsrialu. (RE€ 407) 



THE I T N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS 
HEAL'I?I SCIENCE CENTER AT SAN ANTONIO 

ADDENDUM TO CL INICXL/ADJUKCT FACULTY PPPGINTMENTS 
SZPTEmER 1, 1990 TFIROUGH AUGUST 31, 1911 

C l i  nical Associate Professor -- wichout salary, without  te9ure 
1, Gray, N e a l  H. 

C l i n i c a l  I n s t r u c t o r  -- without sa la ry ,  without t e n u r e  
1. B e n t l e y ,  David 
2. Lopalo, Salvatore 

FAMILY PRACTICE - 

C l i n i c a l  Associate Professor -- wik~ou?  salary, withoxt tenure 
1. Lang, Charles 
2 .  Rodriguez- Aquero , Jesus  

Clinical Assistant Professor -- w i t h o u t  salzry, without  t e n u r e  
1. Hudson, Phillip C. 
2 .  taquer, Ulxic J. 
3. 3amirez, Horaci~ 
4.  Speckmiear, John W. 
5 . Thomspon , P a u l  A .  

Clinical lnstsuctor -- w i t h o u t  salary, w i t h o u t  t enu re  
1, B a l l ,  Al ton J. 

Clinical Professor -- w i t l l ~ u t  s a l a r y ,  without t enure  
1. Beckman, Charles H .  
2 .  BLanck, Ronald  R .  
3. RLock, William 3. 
4. Hiygins, Lawrence S. 
5 .  Young, Robert L. 

Cl in ica l  Associate Professor -- without sdlary, w i t h o u t  t e n u r e  
1. Garcia, Raymod L. 
2 .  ~ r e r n i l l i o n ,  D a v i C  H. 
3 .  Jenkins, Douqlas W. 
Q. Lyons, Raga M, 
5 .  Portnoy, Barry A. 
6 .  wilsun, Charles L. 

Assictant Professor -- without  salary, w i t h o u t  ten~re 
Akhavi , blahmood S . 
Buckwold, Frederick J, 
Carpenter, ~ o h n  L. 
Crawford, George F. 
Ford, George A -  
Coral ,  Jdmes E .  
Fiolcornb, Yahn R-  
Xumphrey, Stsphen H. 
Jacobs, R u b e r  t t . 
Lyons, Roger M . 
bloody, Joe M. 
Roscnblatt , S t e v e n  S. 
P-uts te in ,  Joel 



San Anrcnio Health Scienze Center 

AUDENDUM TC CLINTCALlAOJUtJCT FACIT,T'I A2PCINTMEIJTS : [cont inued)  

.HEDIC'INE [cont inued  

C l i n i c a l  Assistant ?rcfessor (cont:nued) 
14. Savaqe, W i l l i a m  R ,  
15. S c h w a r t z ,  S h e n q n  
L6. Shildt, Richard A .  
17. Thurnsvard, Charles T . 
18. Tonasovic, J e r r y  5. 
19. Wa:ima, T o k i s h i  
20.  Wi~senthal, M u t i n  5. 
21. Xocley, H i c h a e l  W. 
2 2 .  Sesner, Alan J. 

C L i r u c t L  I n s t r u c t o r  -- x i thout  salary, without  tenure 
1. Elterman, Roy U. 
2. Eundy, Ray ri. 

3 .  Kills, Glenn M. 
4, Smith, uavie L. 
5. Spwa, Deborah krine 
6 .  Tun~ll, Gary Lee 

Teaching Associete -- without salary, wi'chout tenure 
1. A l l e n ,  Wiili .am 
2. Boran,  Kevin 
3 .  Chamberlain, Craig 
3 .  Herndon, chaxles 
5 .  Hcuk, Richard 
6. Hover, Alexar-der 
7. Lucca, m;ichael 
8.  Porter, Donald 
9 .  Si lver ,  Alex 

1C. Woods, Donald 

Adjunct Assvciate Professor -- w i t h o u t  salary,  withnct tenure 
1. Harris, Xohert E .  

Adjunct A s s i s t a t  Professor -- s l r i thout  salary, wi thou t  terlure 
1 .  King, Robert uan ie l  

OESTETRICS AND GYNZCQLOGY - 
Ciinical  Professor -- without  salary, without tenure 

I. Cavazos, Antonlo 

C l i n i c a L  bsac id te  Professor  -- w i t h o u t  salary, without tenure 
1. KeySer, Herbert H. 
2 .  Mart in ,  Joseph 

C l i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  ProLessor -- w i t h o ~ t  sa lary,  without tentire 
1. Vaughn, Thomas C .  
2. Westbrook, Rober t  A. 
3. WraIzte~~, Carol E . 

OPHTHALMOLOGY 

C l i n i c a l  Prnfessor -- without salary,  vi'chout tenure 
1.  Hunter, David M. 
2 .  Leone, C h a r l e s  R, 
3. M m a ,  John V. 



San Anto~io I l e a l t h  Science C e n t e r  
-" 

ADDENDUM TO CLLNICAL/ADJUNCT FACULTY APPOINTMENTS: - ( con t inuee l  

OPHTHAulOL@GY (con t inued)  

Clinical Associate Professor -- w i t h o u t  salary, without t e n u r e  
1. ShackLett, David E .  

C L - n i c a l  Assiszant  Professor -- without sa lary ,  without t e n u r e  
I. Sipperley, Jack 0 .  

Adjunct Assistant Professor -- without salary, w i t h o u t  t enu re  
1. Yates ,  3 .  Ter ry  

ORAL AND MAXILLOFACIAL SURGERY 

Clinical Professor -- without  salary, w i t h o u t  tenure 
I. Sammis, Frank C -  
2 .  Thomas Kenneth W. 

clinical Associate Professor -- w i t h o u t  salary,  w i t h o u t  tenure 
1. Coleman, James P .  
2 .  Johnscn, Robert P. 
3 -  Thorntcn,  william E .  

Clinical Assistant Professcr -- w i t h o u t  salary, without t e n u r e  
I .  Koehl, Gary L. 

2 -  Pool, Jack W. 
3 .  Test, 3onald N. 

Clinical Instructor  -- without  sa lary,  without tenure 
1. Furta les ,  Carlos 
2. Walker, Cxay ton 

Clinical Professor -- w i t h o u t  salary, without tenure 
I. Cocke, Joseph G. 
2. F i t c h ,  Thomas 
3 .  Koch, Frederick H. 

C l i n i c a l  Associate Professor -- without salary,  w i t h o u t  t enu re  
1. Cox, Gloria Abraham 
2 .  Foshae, W i l l i a m  S. 
3. Foster, Jerry J. 
4. Saldivar, Victor A. 
5 .  Wayne, Richard 
6 .  Welsh, V i r y i n i a  

C l i n i c a l  
1. 
2 .  
3 * 
4. 
5. 
6 * 

Assistant P~ufes so f  -- without salary,  w i t k - o u t  tenure 
Hilliard, Donald 
James ,  F r a n k  K. 
Jones, Lanning 
Mar l in ,  Arthur E. 
Ruenes, Raymond 
S m i t h ,  Forrest M. 
Strobil ,  Cory T-  
Winaku, Leslie 

C l i n i c a l  I n s t r u c t o r  -- w i f 2 1 o u t  salary, w i t h o u t  tenure 
1. Tact, Adelaida S.  
2 .  Wachtendorf , C h r i s  t i r i e  A.  



San A l ~ t j o n i o  Hcalth  Suiel'lct! Center 

WUENDLW TO C L I N I C I L / A D J U N C T  FACULTY APPOINTMENTS: -- 

C l i n i c a l  Assistant Professor -- wi thou t  salary, without t enure  
1. Kuhn, Juhn G. 
2.  Saklad , Stephen R . 

nd junct  Ins tn lc tor  -- without sa lary ,  w i t h o u t  tenure 
1, H d l t o n ,  Murray G .  

P I I Y S I W  MEDICINE: ANT) REHABLLITATION 

Clinical Assistant Pru fc s so r  -- w i t h o u t  salary, w i t h o u t  t emre  
1- Aaylan ,  Salvador 

PHYSIOLOGY 

CLinical Associate Profassor  -- wik3uur  s a l a r y ,  w i t h n u t  t enu re  
1. Shain,  Sydney A. 

PSYCHIATRY 

Cl i r l ical  Associats Professor -- without  salary,  w i t h u t  tenure 
1, Brown ,  Frederick 
2 .  E l l i o t t ,  Boyce., 111 
3 .  Linde ,  Elizabeth W. 

Clinical Assistant Professor -- without salary, w i t h o u t  tenure 
I. Caytan,  Tommie G. 
2. Gaines, John., 3r. 
3. Hoine ,  Easkel 
4. Mitchell Elizabeth L. 
5 .  Tilles, Jerome 

RADIOLOGY 

c l i n i c a l  Associate ProFessor -- without salary, w i t h ~ u t  tenure 
1. Howard, Michael D. 
2 .  Kiepf er, ~ichard F. 

Clinical Assistant Professor -- without  salary,  w i t h o u t  t enu re  
I. Janaki, ~alitha 
2 .  Saldana, Jese A. 

Adjunct Associate Professor -- without  salary, w i t h o u t  tcnurs 
1. Kopp, David T. 

A d j u n c t  A s s i s t a n t  Professor -- w i t h o u t  s a l a ~ y ,  w i t h o u t  tenurs 
1. McDavid, william D. 

SURGERY 

C l i r i c a l  Professor -- without salary, without t enu re  
1. Wissinger, John P .  

C l i n i c a l  hssociate Professor -- without salary, w i t h o u t  t enure  
1. Bishop, J o i u  E. 
2 .  Dossrnan, William F. 
3 .  Farrimond, Kenneth L. 
4. JarsLfer, Esuce S .  

5 .  Scheiner, S h a r t  
6 .  Singleton,   and all 



San A n t o n i o  Health Science Cerlter 
-- 

ADDENDUM TO CT,INICAL/ADJTVNCT FAULTY APPOINTMENTS -- : i continued) 

SURGERY ( c o n t i n u e d )  

C l i n i c a l  Assistant Profess~r -- w i t h o u t  sa lary ,  w i t l l o u t  tenure 
1. Eady, John L. 
2 .  Franz, Jer ry  L. 
3 .  Jiminez-cerna, Angel R. 
4. Johnson, Don E .  
5. ~ o r a l e s ,  RodoLfo A. 
G. Parra, Rafael 
7 .  S m i t h ,  John ~arvin 
8 .  Spence, C. Ritchie 
9. S t r a t t o n ,  Cary E. 
10. T i l l y ,  M i c h a e l  L. 
11. Yount, Ira Minter 

clinical Instructor -- without salary, without t enure  
1. Edwards, W i l l i a m  Henry 
2. Wilson, Pat r i ck  H. 



THE UFJ I V E X  ITY OF TEXAS 
HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER A T  SAN ANTON70 

DELETIONS TO CLlNICAL/PSJLrNCT FACULTY APPOINTMENTS 
SEPTEMBER 1, 1980 THROUGH AUGUST 31, 1981 

COMMUNITY DENTISTRY 

C l i n i c a l  Assistant Professor-- w i t h o u t  salary, w i t h o u t  tenure 
1. Christen, Axden 

FAMILY PRACTICE 

C l i n i ca l  Assistant Professor-- without salary, w i t h o u t  t e n u r e  
1. Gohil, Mahendra N. 

MEDICINE 

C l i n i c a l  Associate Professor-- wi thout  salary, without tenure 
1. Condon, Catherine 

Clinical Assistant Professor-- w i t h o u t  salary, w i t h o u t  t e n u r e  
1. Davis, Stephen J. 
2 .  Dlabal, Paul  W .  
3.  Drummond, Alonza, Jr, 
4. Goodwin, John W. 
5. Green, Gerald I. 
6. Lundberg, Doris I. 
7. Polsky, Michael 
8. Wheeling, James R. 

C l i n i c a l  Instructor--  without salary, without  t e n u r e  
1. Joyce, Roby P. 
2. Marks, James G. 

OBSTETRICS AND GYNECOLEY - 
Adjunct Assistant Professor--without salary, without tenure 

L. Shaikh, aubakar  A .  

C l i n i c a l  Instructor--without salary, w i t h o u t  tenure 
1. Cox, Sam J., 111 

C l i n i c a l  Assistant Professor -- without salary, without tenure 
1. Evans,  Richard M. 

C l i n i c a l  Instructor  -- without salary, without tenure 
1. Aguirre, Gilberto 
2. A m o ,  Mary H. 

PEDIATRICS 

C l i n i c a l  Professor -- without salary, without tenure 
1. Canalcs, Luis 
2. Geppert, Leo J. 

PSYCHIATRY 

Clinical Assistant Professor -- w i t h o u t  salary, w i t h o u t  tenure 
1. Barrett, Edwin T., Jr. 



San A n t o n i o  Health S c l e n c e  Center 

DELETIONS TO CLINICAL/ADJUNCT FACULTY APPOINTMENTS ( con t i nued )  

PSYCHIATRY cont inued  

Clinical Assistant Professor -- without  salary, without tenurc 
I. Durand-Hollis, Gabriel 

RADIOLOGY 

Adjunct Associate Professor -- w i t h o u t  salary, w i t h o u t  tenure  
1. Levy, Louis  B .  

SURGERY 

Clinical Associate Professor -- w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  without tenure  
1. Shaver, Glyndon B. 



3-e University of Fxas System Cancer Center 
M. D. Anderson H q i t a l  and Tumor Insdm~ure 
Te- hledid Center . 6723 k r m e r  Avenue . Hornton, T e a  77030 

January 27, 1981 

Chancellor E. D. Walker 
The University o f  Texas System 
601 Colorado Street  
Austin, Texas 78701 

Dear Chancellor Ualker: 

The docket f a r  t he  February 12-13. 1981 meeting a f  the Board of Regents 

i s  submi t t e d  f o r  your recommendation and presentation t o  the  Board. 

I recomn~end your approval. 

Sincerely yours,  

Char1 es A. LeMaistre, M.D. 
President 



THE UNIVERS lTY  OF TEX,IS SYSTEM CANCER CENTER 

DOCKET FOR FEBRUARY 12-1 3,  1981 MEETING 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page No. 

G i f t s  f r o m  Private Donors and  Foundations t o  the  U n i v e r s i t y .  . . . .  CC-3 
Contracts and Grants  f o r  Research, Development, and 

Educational Services: 

State and Local  Government. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  CC-14 

Non-Governmental. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  CC-15 

Federal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  CC-19 

Amendments t o  the 1980-81 Operat i  ng Budget ( i n c l  ud i  ng 
facu l ty  and s ta f f  appointments and changes i n  s t a t u s  
and transfers o f  f u n d s  w i t h i n  e x i s t i n g  budget t o t a l s ) .  . . . . . .  CC-26 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEI4 CANCER CEflTER 

DOCKET 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETlNG FEBRUARY 12-13, 1981 

GIFTS: The following g i f t s  have been received and are submit ted f o r  formal 
approva 1 o f  the Board o f  Regents . 

Donor Purpose and Exp lana t i on  4mount ,--.,. ... 

1. +Estate o f  Ben Marcus For Ben Yarcus 
c/o Harry Marcus Bequest Fund 
5427 John Dreaper 
Houston, Texas 77056 

2.  G l a x o I n c .  For I n f e c t i o u s  Oisease 
c/o James M. Chubb , Ph . D. Development Fund 
Associate Director 
1900 W. Commercial B l v d .  
F o r t  L a u d e r d a l e ,  F l o r i d a  
33309 

3. Hoffmann-LaRoche, Tnc. For immunology - 
C / O  ZO Fia  E.  Dziewanows ka, Imunotherapy Research 
M.D., Ph.D. 
Assoc ia te  Mcdi cal  D i  rector 
Department o f  Medical 
Research 
Nutley, New dersey 07110 

4. A d r i a  Labo ra to r i es ,  Inc. For Imunol ogy - 
c/o James K. Luce, F1.D. Immunotherapy Research 
Director, C l  i n i c a l  Research - 
Oncology 
P. 0 .  Box 16529 
Columbus, Ohio  43216 

5. Cook, I ncorpopa ted For George A? fred Cook 
c/o Ross S. Jennings Mernori a 1  Fund 
: / i ce  President 
P. 0. Box 489 
B l  oomi ngton, Indiana 47402 

6, The Dora Roberts Foundation For Dora Roberts 
c/o M r .  R. H .  Weaver Foundation Fund 
Drawer 1750 
Big  Spr ing ,  Texas 79720 

7. Anonymous For Cancer Research 

*No Letter o f  Transmi t ta l  



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meet ing February  12-13, 1981 

8. Mead Johnson Pharmaceuti c a t  For Mead Johnson Chemotherapy $ 7,000.00 
D i v i s i o n  Development Fund 
c/o Henry P. Browder, Ph.0. 
P r i n c i p a l  Research Assoc ia te  
Pharmaceut ica l  Medical 
Research 
Evansvi  11 e, Indiana 47721 

9. Jack and Audra Blankenship For P a t i e n t  A f f a i r s  
2318 60th Street 
Lubbock, Texas 79412 

10. A t l a n t i c  R i c h f i e l d  Company For University Cancer 10,000.00 
Mr. Robert 0, Anderson Foundat ion Annual Can~paiyn 
Chairman 
515 South Flower Street 
Los Angel es , Gal i forni a 
90071 

1 E l i  L i l l y  and Company For E l i  L i l l y  G r a n t  f o r  18,750,OO 
Russell J .  Kraay, Ph.D. Development f o r  Breast Cancer 
Indianapol i s ,  I n d i a n a  Treatment 
46285 

12. B r i s t o l  Laborator ies For Devel opmental Lung 12,500 .OO 
c /o  B r i a n  F .  Issel I ,  M . D .  Cancer Chemotherapy Fund 
Director, Cl inical Cancer 
Research 
P. 0. Box 657 
Syracuse, New York 13201 

13. Miss Carol ine A. Ross For U n i v e r s i t . ~  rancer  5,000.00 
P. 0. Box 929 Foundat ion Annual Campaign 
Kf 1 gore, Texas 75662 

14. Mr. A Mrs. H. G. Ho?cornb,Jr. For Therapeut ic  Research 5,000.00 
P. 0, Box 4165 
Wichi ta  F a l l s ,  Texas 76308 

15. *P. A. R u t h e r f o r d  For U n i v e r s i t y  Cancer 5,000.00 
2 5 t h  F i o o r  Two She1 1 P l a z a  Foundation Annual Campaign 
Houston, Texas 77002 

*No L e t t e r  of Transmittal 



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting February 72-13, 7981 

16. A 1  fred Srugger  Estate F o r  Alfred & Es the r  Brugger $ 52,093.88 
c / o  Wa7 ter  Oel t j en  E s t a t e  f o r  General Institutional 
Oeltjen & Schovajsa Purposes 
P .  0. Drawer 370 
La  Grange, Texas 78945 

17. *IBM Corporation For fBM Fund f o r  Apheresar 
Information Records Research 
D i v i s i o n  
P .  0. Box 10 
Pr ince ton ,  New Jersey 
08540 

18. S id  W .  Richardson For  S i d  W. Richardson 8,000.00 
Foundat ion Foundation for Cancer T r a i n i n g  
C / O  Cindy Kesey and Detect ion Program 
Business Manager 
2103 F o r t  Worth National 
Bank Bui 1 d i n g  
F o r t  Worth, Texas 76102 

19. Maunie F r o s t  Dunnam F o r  Surgery Department 
3629 Pi ping Rock Lane 
Houston, Texas 77027 

20. Kimberly-Cl ark  Corporation For Kimberly-Clark Fund 
Darwin E. Smith f o r  Head & Neck Surgery 
Chairman o f  the Board 
Neenah, Wisconsin 54956 

21. The Maurice L .  Brown For  Immunology - 
Company Imunotherapy Research 
c / o  Maurice L. Brown 
Box 11320 
Kansas City  , Missour i  
64112 

22. M r .  Maurice L, Brown For Imrnunol ogy - 
P. 0 .  Box 11320 Irnmunothera~y Research 
Kansas C i  t y  , M I  ssour i 
641 12 

*No Letter o f  Transmi t ta l  

CC- 5 



The University o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting February 12-13, 1981 

23. *Mrs. Helen C. Laird For Gynecology Service 
P. 0. Eox 1376 
K i  1 gore,  Texas 75662 

24. Kathryn D'Connor For Uni versi ty  Cancer 
Foundation Foundat ion Pro fess iona l  
C/O Dennis 0 ' Connor Excel 1 ence Fund 
400 V i c t o r i a  Bank and 
T r u s t  B u i l d i n g  
V i c t o r i a ,  Texas 77901 

25. **Roy H. Cul len F o r  Expansion ~f Y .  D. 
601 Jefferson, 40th  Floor Anderson Hospital 
Hous t o n ,  Texas 77002 

26. J. F. Justiss, Jr ,  F o r  U n i v e r s i t y  Cancer 5,000.00 
Justiss-Mears Qi 1 Foundation Annual Campaign 
Company, Inc .  
P. 0. Drawer N 
Jend, Lou is lana  71342 

27. *Rackwe1 l Brothers F o r  General Institutional 5,000.00 
Endowment, I n c  . Purposes 
P. 0 .  Box 52548 
Houston, Texas  77052 

28. *Arthur I .  Ginsburg For University Cancer 7,500.00 
F o r t  Worth Club Building Foundation Annual Campai gn 
S u i t e  506 
F o r t  Worth, Texas 76102 

29. Hill Petroleum Company For Urology Department 
Kathy Gaines 
Charitable Contr ibut f  ons 
Coordinator  
921  Wain, S u i t e  1900 
Houston, Texas 77002 

30. Rockwel l Fund, Inc. 
c/o Joe ?I. Green, 3 r .  
Pres i dent 
1921 Hank o f  t h e  Southwest 
Bui 1 d i n g  
Houston, Texas 77002 

For Interferon Research 

*No Le t t e r  o f  T ransmi t t a l  
**No Letter of Transmittal , No Copy of Check Avaf 1 a b l e  



The (Jn ivers i  t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meet ing February 12-13, 7981 

Mrs. Cather ine MacArthur F o r  Interferon Research 
1001 Park Avenue 
Lake Park, F l o r i d a  33403 

L. J. Hansen F o r  Head & Neck Surgery 
2280 U ,  S. 19 N o r t h  
Su i te  256 
Clearwater,  F l o r i d a  33515 

Mrs. Eugene  McDermott 
4701 Drexel 
Dal 1 a s ,  Texas 75205 

E. A .  Vaughey 
Vaughey and Vaughey 
Oil Producers 
1616 Cap i t a l  Towers 
Jackson, Mississippi 39201 

For Uni versity Cancer 7,500.00 
Foundati on Annual Campai gn 

For P a t i e n t  Affairs 5,000.00 

M r .  Edouard C. D i d i e r  ( 14,500.00) 
c/o M r .  A r t h u r  Reich F o r  Mic rob io logy  11,500.00 
Esterman & Reich F o r  Laboratory Yedi cine 3,00(3.00 
595 Madison Avenue 
New York, New York  10022 

Edna B. F re i  berg For Medical Breast  Research 5,000.00 
c/o Bayou S t .  John 
4700 Bancroft Drive 
New 9rl eans , Louis iana 
70122 

Mr. James L.  Tucker For Uni vers i ty Cancer 5,000.00 
3318 Cumber] and D r i v e  Foundat ion Annual Campaign 
San Angel o,  Texas 76901 

Hoffmann-LaRoche, Inc .  For Imunology - 
c/o Joan E.  Sheehan lmmunotherapy Research 
Clinical Research Associate 
Department of Medical 
Oncology and Immunol ogy 
Nutley, New Jersey 
07'110 

W. M. Keck Foundation For Science P a r k  Research 50,000.00 
c/o Paul  A.  Lower D i v i s i o n  Library  Expansion 
Secretary 
555 South F1 ower Street,  
S u i t e  4750 
Los Angeles, California 
90071 



The Ilniversi t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting February 12-13, 1981 

40. Stelbar O i  1 Corpora t ion ,  For  Ovarian Cancer Research- 17,500.00 
I nc. D r .  Wharton 
C/O  Jerry E. Shawver 
450 Fourth F i  nanci a1 Center 
W i c h i t a ,  Kansas 67202 

41. The Paul i ne Sterne Wol f f For General  Yedi c i  ne 
Memorial Founda t ion  and Oncology 
C / O  Sam W. Levy 
Levy & Levy 
2500 Two She1 1 P l a z a  
Haus ton, Texas 77002 

42. Mr. h Mrs. William C .  For Uni vers i ty Cancer 5,000.00 
Harv in  Foundation Annual Campaign 
111 Maple Valley 
Houston, Texas 77056 

43. *Utlliarn E. Car? For University Cancer 7,600.00 
1700 Guaranty Bank P l a z a  Foundat ion Annual Campai gn 
Corpus Chr is t1  , Texas 
78475 

44. Mrs .  George T. Abell F o r  Uni versily Cancer 20,000.00 
c /o  Lester Van P e l t ,  Jr .  Foundation P,nnual Ca~npai gn 
P.  0. Box 430 
Mi dl  and,  Texas 79702 

45.  The T r u l l  Foundation For Trull Fund for Cancer 
c/o Col leen Claybourn Research 
Trtls tee  
P. 0. Box 1050 
P a l  a c i  os , Texas 77465 

46.  Hobby Foundation F o r  interferon Research 
c/o W .  P.  Hobby 
4747 Southwest Freeway 
Houston, Texas 77001 

47. Saber Energy, Inc. F o r  University Cancer 
c/o Dennis W. McCarthy Founda t ion  Annual Campaign 
Chairman o f  the Board 
1700 Houston Natural Gas 
Bui l d i  ng 
1200 T r a v i s  
Houston, Texas 77002 

*No L e t t e r  o f  T r a n s m i t t a l  





The University o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meet ing February 12-1 3 ,  1981 

57. Mrs .  Fletcher P r a t t  
3436 Overbrook Lane 
Houston, Texas 77027 

58. Cameron I r o n  Works, I n c .  
c/o M. A. Wright 
P .  0.  Box 1212 
Houston, Texas 77001 

5 9 ,  BellaCc. 
M r .  E. H. Hu rs t  
P .  0. Box 5421 
Beaumont, Texas 77702 

60, *Les te r  Dav id  
Route I,  Box 164 
Youngsville, Louisiana 
70592 

61. Carl 0. and Florence E. 
K i  ng Foundation 
C/O Carl L. Yeckel 
Vice Pres  i dent  
8333 Doug1 as , 
Su i te  750 
Dallas, Texas 75225 

63. Ameri can Cancer Soc ie t y  
777 T h i r d  Avenue 
New York, New York 20017 

F o r  Gynecology Research - $ 5,000.00 
O r .  Edwards 

For Uni vers i ty Cancer 5,000.00 
Foundation Annual Campaign 

F o r  Uni vers i t y  Cancer 5,000.00 
Foundation Annual Campaign 

F o r  Medical Breast Service 5,000.00 

For Carl B. and Florence E. 10,000.00 
King foundation Fund 

For  Jones and Matthews Fund 250,000 .OO 
for General Ins t i  t u t i o n a l  
Purposes 

Fo r  1 nterferon Research 6,000.00 

*No L e t t e r  of T r a n s m i t t a l  



The University o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting February 12-13, 1981 

64. Adria Laboratories For  Imunol ogy- 
c /o James K. Luce, M. 0. Imunotherapy Research 
Director, C l  in ical  Research- 
Oncol ogy 
P. 0. Box 16529 
Columbus, Ohio 43216 

65. American Cyanamid Company For Lederle Development 
c /o  Robert Pocelinko, M.D. Fund 
Assoc ia te  Director 
Deparment o f  Clinical  
P hamacol ogy 
Medical Research O i v i  s i  on 
Lederle Laboratories 
Pearl River, New York 
10965 

66. Rogers Bros . Investments F o r  University Cancer 
M r .  Ben Rogers Foundation 
P .  0. Box 1310 
Beaumont, Texas 77704 

67. Olga K. Wfess Second For Harry C. Wiess Cha i r  
Charitable Trust f o r  Cancer Research 
c / o  F i r s t  City Bancor- 
porat ion of Texas, Inc .  
J .  A. Elk ins ,  Jr.  
Cha i man o f  the Board 
P. 0. Box 2387 
Houston, Texas 77001 

68. American Critical Care For Arnar-Stone Fund f o r  Use of 20,000.00 
D i v i s i o n  of American tow Molecular Weight Hydroxyethyl 
Hospital Supply S ta rch  i n  teukapheresis 
c/o A. Yacobi, Ph.D. 
Sect ion  Head 
1600 Waukegan Road 
McGaw Park,  Illinois 
60085 

69. Guy R .  & Wanda Odom For the  Guy Odom, Jr.  
c/o U. S. Home Corporation Memorial Fund 
P. 0. Box 2863 
Houston, Texas 77001 

70. M r .  Wright E. Cowden For Ovarian Cancer Research - 5,000.00 
P,  0. Box 482 D r .  W har ton  
Midland, Texas 79702 

*No L e t t e r  of T ransmi t t a l  

CC-I 1 



The University o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting February 12-13, 1981 

71. Mead Johnson Pharmaceutical For Mead Johnson Development $ 10,000.00 
D i v i s i o n  Fund 
c / o  Harry L. Hunter, M . D .  
Director, 
C l i n i  cal Oncology 
Evansvi 11 e, Indiana 47721 

72 .  Eli  L i l l y  and Company F o r  E l i  L i l l y  Infectious 
307 East McCarty Street Disease Fund 
Indianapolis, Indiana 
46285 

73. Mrs. Lloyd H. S m i t h  F o r  University Cancer 
C/O Carol Bruce Foundation 
Secretary 
No. 2 Longfellow 
Houston, Texas 77005 

74.  Pogo Producing Company For  U n i  versi ty Cancer 
c j o H u n t e r t .  Martin, Jr. FoundationAnnual Campaign 
P, 0. Box 2504 
Houston, Texas 77001 

75.  Mr.  B. M .  Rankin, Jr .  F o r  University Cancer 
16475 Dallas Parkway, Foundation Annual Campaign 
S u i t e  600 
Dallas, Texas 75248 

76. Uni ted  Energy Resources, For Uni versity Cancer 
I n c .  foundation Annua 1 Campaign 
c/o Mr. J. Hugh Roff, Jr.  
Pres ident  
P. 0. Box 1478 
Houston, Texas 77001 

77.  M r .  TomTatham For University Cancer 10,000.00 
Tatham Corporation Foundation Annual Campaign 
1200 Milam, 
Su i te  3310 
Houston, Texas 77002 

78. Mrs. Florence E. King For  Clinical Summer Student 12,000.00 
C/O Carl L.  Yeckel Program 
Dal 7 a s  Federal Savings  Tower 
8333 Douglas, Sui te 750 
Dallas, Texas 75225 

*No Letter o f  Transmittal 



The University o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meet i  ng February I 2- 1 3 ,  1981 

79.  M r .  Raymond Finnerman For  Surgical Equipment - 
c / o  The Diamond Jewelry Dr. McBride 
Fac to ry ,  Tnc. 
6463 Westheimer 
Houston, Texas 77027 

80, *Mr. Hubert R .  Hudson For Dorothy Hudson M i c h a l i s  106,368.92 
P. 0. Box 3229 Memorial Fund 
Brnnsville, Texas 78520 

*No L e t t e r  o f  Transmi t t a l  

Quarter ly Report of G i f t s  of L e m 5 , 0 0 0 , 0 0  

The quarter1 y report o f  g i f t s  o f  less than $5,000.00 for t h e  pe r iod  ending 
November 30, 198fl has been f i led  w i t h  the Office o f  the Board o f  Regents where 
i t  i s  available for  reference. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM CANCER CENTER 

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS FOR RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT AND 
EDUCATIONAL SERVICES - STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING FEBRUARY 12-13, 1981 

The following Interagency Cooperation Contracts have been negotiated by 
the Vjce President f o r  A d m i n i s t r a t i o n a n d  Finance and approved by the Comptroller 
o f  She Univers i t y  o f  Texas System and the Sta te  P u r c h a s i n g  and General Serv ices  
Commission. I recommend your approval  and ratification o f  signatures: 

1. Interagency Contract Number IAC (80-81)-1760 between The University of 
Texas System Cancer Center, Receiving Agency, and Texas Department o f  Correc- 
tions, Performing Agency. The P e r f o m i n g  Agency agrees to provide data entry 
services (conversion t o  magnetic tape) f o r  the period November 20, 1980 through 
August 31 , '1981 . The Receiving Agency agrees t o  pay for these services i n  
accordance wi th  t h e  current charge schedule, t o t a l  amount of  the con t rac t  n o t  
to exceed $2,000.00. 

2. Interagency Con t rac t  N u m k r  I A C  (80-81) -1 747 between Texas A&M University, 
Receiving Agency, and The U n  i vers i ty of  Texas System Cancer Center, Perf  omi ng 
Agency. The Performing Agency agrees t o  provide laboratory animals, biologics 
and services fo r  the period November 17, 1980 through August 31 , 1981. The 
Receiving Agency agrees to pay f o r  these serv ices  in accordance wi th  the 
cur ren t  charge schedule, t o t a l  amount o f  t h e  contract not t o  exceed $5,000.00. 

The following Grant Agreement has been negot ia ted by t h e  Grants Management 
O f f i c e  and approved by the Vice President fo r  Administration and Finance of 
The University o f  Texas System Cancer Center. 

3. Grant  Agreement Number 81TX02-04 between the Governor's Budget and P I  anni ng 
Off ice and The University of Texas System Cancer Center f o r  a Management Devel- 
opment Program. Funds i n  the amount of $29,040 have been awarded f o r  t h i s  
program f o r  t h e  period March 1, 1981 through December 31 , 1981. The program 
i s  under t he  direction o f  Peter H. Storrs, Ph.D. 



THE UNIVERSITY  OF TEXAS SYSTEM CANCER CENTER 

CONTRACTS A!ID GRANTS FOR RLSEARCH, DEVELOPMENT AND 
EDUCATIONAL SERVICES - NON-GOVERNMENTAL 

BOARD OF REGENTS NEETING FEBRUARY 12-13, 1981 

T h e  fcl7owing Grants and Contracts have been awarded and are submitted 
f o r  formal approval o f  t h e  Board of Regents: 

M. 3, Anderson 

1. Agency: Retina Research Foundation 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  The Etiology and h e 1  { o ra t i on  o f  Adriamycin 

and C i s - P l a t i n u m  Induced Ret ina  Degeneration 
I n  Vivo 

Pri nc i  pal Investigator : John E. McGinness, Ph.D. 
New Funds : 927,248. I 0 
Descript ion: For support for research re la t ing  t o  the 

reeent discovery of an age dependent retinal 
degeneration model 

County of Expendi ture:  Harris 

2. Agency: 
G r a n t  No. : 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  

P r i n c i p a l  Investigator: 
New Funds : 
Current Budget Period : 
Total  Project  Peri ad : 
Descr ip t ion  : 
County o f  Expenditure : 

Agency : 
Grant No. : 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  

Princ ipa l  Investigator: 
New Funds : 
Current Budget Period: 
Total Pro ject  Period: 
Description: 

County of Expenditure: 

4, Agency: 

Purchase Order No. : 
P r o j e c t  T i  t7 e: 

Principal  Investigator: 
New Funds: 
Current Budget Period: 
To ta l  P ro jec t  Period: 
Description: 
County of Expendl ture: 

American Cancer Society, I n c .  
NP-167E 
Isolation and Charac te r i za t i on  o f  Novel Forms 
o f  Nonsense Suppressor Transfer RMAs 
hanue l  J .  Murgola, Ph.D. 
$55,225 
January 1 , 1981 th rough  December 31 , 1981 
January 1 , 1980 t h r o u g h  December 31,  1981 
For  cont inuat ion o f  support f o r  research 
Harris 

American Cancer Soc ie t y ,  I n c .  
CH- 13UA 
Human Leukocyte Metabol i s m  of Nucleoside 
Anal ogs 
W i l l i a m  P lunket t ,  Ph.D. 
$67 ,085 
January 1, 1987 through Oecenlber 37,  7981 
January 1, 1981 through December 3 1 ,  1982 
For support f o r  research t o  determine qua13 l a -  
t f v e l y  and t o  compare and evaluate quantita- 
t f  vely the t ox i c i t y  and biochemical rnetabol i sms 
of  9-6-0-arabinofuranosyl-2-fluoroadenine 
(F-ara-rn and 2-chloro-2' deoxyadenosine 
(CldAdo) i n  human lynphoblastoid ce l l s  (CCRF- 
CEM) . 
Harris 

Johnson & Johnson 
Special Research Group 
7972 
Development o f  Comparative Ultrasound X-Ray , 
and H is topa tha log i c  I n fo rma t i on  Concerning 
Di seases o f  Breast T i  ssue 
Gera ld  9, Dodd, H.D. 
$73,587 
October 29, 1980 through Apr i l  30, 1981 
October 29, 1979 through Apr i l  30, 1981 
For  c o n t i  n u a t i o n  of support  for research 
H a r r i s  



The University of Texas System Cancer Center 
Contracts and Grants - Non-Governmental Cont 'd 
R e g e n t s  Meeting February 12-13, 1987 

5. Agency: The Kroc Foundation 
Project Ti t le :  Biosynthesis o f  Glucagon 
Pri nci pa 1 Inves t iga to r ;  Grady F, Saunders, P h .  D. 
New Funds : $65,781 
Current Budget Per iod:  November 1 , 1980 through December 31 , 1982 
Descri  p t  i on : For support for  research to study pancreat ic  

alpha cell dysfunction i n  the pathogenesis 
o f  diabetes mellitus 

County of Expendi ture: Harri 5 

6. Agency: 
Grant No. : 
Project T i t l e :  

P r i n c i p a l  Investigator: 
New Funds : 
Current Budget Period: 
Descripti on : 

County of Expenditure: 

7. Agency: 
Gran t  No. : 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  

Principal Invesli gator : 
New Funds: 
Current Budget Period:  
Description: 

County of Expenditure: 

8. Agency: 
Suppl emental Grant No. : 
Project T i  t l  e: 

Principal Investigator: 
New Funds : 
Current Budget Per iod:  
Descript ion:  

County of Expenditure: 

Kel sey-Seybol d Foundation 
990 
DNA Restriction Fragment Length Polymorphisms 
and Breast Cancer 
Grady F, Saunders, Ph.D. 
$1 5,000 
July 1 , 1980 through June 30, 1981 
For  support for research t o  help clarify the  
genetics of breast cancer, provide i n fo rmat ion  
on the organizatfon o f  the human genome, and 
important1 y, provide in format ion of practical 
utility t o  the identification and detect ion  o f  
h i g h  risk i n d i v i d u a l s  through l inked markers 
prior t o  t h e  onset of tumors 
H a r r i s  

Kel sey-Seybol d Foundation 
993 
Cancer Prevent ion i n  Fami l ia l  Gastro intes-  
t i n a l  (GI) Neoplasfa 
Louise C. Strong, M.D. 
$23,734 
September 1 , 1980 t h r o u g h  August 31 , 1981 
For  support f o r  research to 1) develop a 
cl inical program t o  survey individual s a t  
h i g h  risk, 2)  identify the  characteristics of 
genes which predispose t o  GI neoplasia, 3 )  
determine the  opt imal  clinical surveillance 
fo r  cancer prevention i n  asymptomatic 
individuals and 4)  develop a unique resource 
f o r  studies i n  the  genetic and environmental 
etiology of GI neopl asia and gastrointestinal 
cancer prevention 
Harris 

The Robert A.  We1 c h Foundat i on 
G-635-1-631 
The Chemistry and Biochemistry o f  RNA 
Methyl a t i o n  
Ming Cheng Liau, Ph.D. 
$2,500 
June 1, 1980 through May 31, 1981 
For supplemental support f o r  research i n  
accordance w i t h  amended budget request 
Harris 



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center  
Contracts and Grants - Non-Governmental 
Regents Meeting February 12-13, 1981 

9. Agency: 
Project T i t l e :  

Pr inc ipa l  Investigator: 
Subcontract Amount: 
Increase by Amendment: 
Revised Subcontract  Amount: 
Current Budget Period: 
T o t a l  Project Period: 
Desc r ip t i on  : 

County o f  Expenditure: 

10. Agency: 
Project T i t l e :  

Pr inc ipa l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
Subcontract Amount: 
I ncrease by Amendment : 
Revised Subcontract Amount: 
Current Budget Per iod:  
T o t a l  Project Per iod:  
Description: 

County of Expenditure: 

Agency : 
Grant No. : 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  

Principal I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
Current Budget Period: 
Descri p t  i on : 

County o f  Expenditure: 

12. Agency: 
Project T i t l e :  

Principal Investigator: 
Subcontract Amount: 
Increase by Modification: 
Revi sed Subcontract Amount: 
Current Budget Per iod:  
T o t a l  Project Period: 
Descr ip t ion :  

County o f  Expenditure: 

Baylor College o f  Medicine 
Amendment No. 1 t o  S u b c o n t r a c t  under NSF 
Grant No. PCM-7905428 
T. E l  ton S t u b b l e f i e l d ,  Ph.D. 
$47,750 
$50,000 
$97,750 
March 1, 1981 through February 12, '1 982 
September 1 , 1979 through February 12, 1982 
The purpose o f  t h i s  amendment i s  t o  extend 
t h e  c o n t r a c t  f o r  1 2  add i t i ona l  months w i t h  
addi t ional  funds 
Harr i s 

Bay1 o r  Col l  ege o f  Medi ci  ne 
Amendment No. 2 to Subcontract under NSF 
Grant No. PCM-7905428 
T, E l t o n  Stubb le f ie ld ,  Ph.D. 
$97,750 
$12,910 
$1 '10,660 
March 1 , 1981 t h r o u g h  February 12,  1982 
September 1 , 1979 through February 12, 1982 
The purpose o f  t h i s  amendment i s  t o  inc rease  
t h e  est imated cos t  of the contract .  
Harris 

Kel sey-Seybol d Foundat i on 
994 
Aging and Cancer: The  Regulation of Retro-  
viral Gene Expression During -- In Vitro Aging 
Rober t  B. Naso, Ph.D. 
$20,475 
September I ,  I980 through August 31 ,  1981 
For support f o r  research t o  f u r t h e r  define 
the regul ation o f  retrovi ra l  gene expression 
i n  ag ing  human fibroblasts i n  cu l tu re  and t o  
e luc ida te  the ex ten t  o f  t h a t  gene expression 
during aging 
H a r r i s  

Mayo Foundat ion 
Mod i f i ca t ion  t o  Subcontract under Prime 
Contract  NO1 -CP-91006 
Helmuth Goepfert, M. D. 
$50,040 
8 3,606 
$53,646 
October 23 ,  1980 through November 30, 1980 
October 23,  1978 through November 30, 1980 
The purpose of t h i s  modification i s  t o  extend 
the subcontract  f o r  one addi t iona l  month 
w i t h  addit ional  funds. 
H a r r i s  





THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS SYSTEM CqNCER CENTER 

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS FOR RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT AND 
EDUCATIONAL SERVICES - FEDERAL 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING FEBRUARY 12-13, 1981 

The following Gran ts  and Contracts have been awarded and a re  submit ted 
f o r  formal approval of t h e  Board of Regents: 

M. D. Anderson 

1 .  Agency: 

Contract  No.: 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  
Principal Investigator: 
New Funds : 
Total Project Period: 
Descr i pt i on : 

County o f  Expenditure: 

Agency: 

Contract No. : 
Pro jec t  Title: 

Task Title: 
Principal Investigator: 
New Funds : 
Current Budget Period: 
Descri  p t  i on : 

County o f  Expenditure: 

3 .  Agency: 

Grant No. : 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  

Principal Investigator: 
New Funds : 
Current  Budget Period: 
T o t a l  P ro jec t  Period: 
Desc r i p t i on :  

County of Expendi ture : 

Department o f  Hea l th ,  Education and Welfare 
N a t i o n a l  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
D i  vi si on of Cancer Cause and Preven t i  on 
NO1 -CP-01051 , Mod i f i ca t i on  No. 1 
Fami 1 ia ' l  Cancer i n  Melanoma P a t i e n t s  
David E. Anderson, Ph.D. 
None 
September 25, 1980 t h r o u g h  September 24 ,  1981 
The purpose of t h i s  amendment i s  t o  revise 
Ar t i c le  XI - Additional Prov i s i ons  to inc lude  
i t e m  13 Pr ivacy  Act.  
Harris 

Department of H e a l t h ,  Educat ion and We1 f a re  
N a t i o n a l  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
Division o f  Cancer Treatment 
NO1 -CM- 07 342 
Phase I Pharmacological Cl i n i c a l  T r i a l s  
Involving Pediatric P a t i e n t s  ni t h  Ma1 ignancies 
Studies of 6-diazo-5-0x0-L-nor1 eucine (DON) 
Margaret Sullivan, M . O .  
$69,519 (Phase I) 
September 30, 1980 through October 31, 1981 
For support  for research to per fo rm clinical 
trials on Phase I Studies o f  6-diazo-5-0x04- 
nor1 euc ine (DON) 
Harris 

Department o f  Health, Education and Uelfare 
Nat iona l  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
D i v i s i o n  of Cancer Riology and Diagnosis 
1 R01 CA29056-01 PTHB 
Large Bowel Cancer and Colonic Microbial 
Meta bol i sm 
David A .  Karlin, M.D. 
$28,327 
December 1 , 1980 through November 30, 1981 
December 1 , 1980 through November 30, 1982 
For sugpbrt for  research t o  analyze breath and 
u r ine  specimens for meta boi i t e s  produced by 
the colonic microbial flora i n  subjects who 
are a t  increased risk f o r  developing large 
bowel cancer or who already have large bowel 
cancer and t o  compare these w i t h  appropriate 
control  s 
Harris 



The University o f  Texas System Cancer Center  
Contrac ts  and Grants - Federal Cont 'd  
Board o f  Regents Meeting February 12-13, 1981 

4 .  Agency: 

Grant No.: 
Project T i t l e :  
Principal  Investigator: 
New Funds : 
Current Budget Period: 
Total P r o j e c t  Per iod :  
Descr ip t ion  : 

County of Expenditure: 

5. Agency: 

Grant No.: 
Project Tit le:  
Pri nci pal I n v e s t  l g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
C u r r e n t  Budget Period: 
Total  Project Period: 
Descr ipt ion:  
County o f  E x p e n d i t u r e :  

6 .  Agency: 

Grant No. : 
Pro jec t  Title: 

Principal I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
Current Budget Per iod:  
T o t a l  Project Period: 
Description: 
County of Expendi ture:  

7 .  Agency: 

Agreement No.: 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  

Principal Investigator: 
New Funds : 
Current Budget Period : 
D e s c r i p t i o n  : 

County o f  Expenditure: 

Department o f  Health, Education and Welfare 
National Cancer I n s t  i t u t e  
D i v i s i o n  of Cancer Treatment 
1 R O I  CA29026-01 RAD 
Low-Dose L i m i t  o f  E f f e c t i v e  F r a c t i o n a t i o n  
Howard D. Thames, J r . ,  Ph-D. 
$45,354 
December 1 ,  1980 through November 30, 1981 
December 1 , 1980 through November 30, 1983 
For  s u p p o r t  f o r  research t o  c h a r a c t e r i  r e  and 
es t ima te  the smallest radiation doses a t  
w h i c h  sparing of  ear!y_ and - la te  normal t issue 
r e a c t i o n s  by dose f r a c  t i ona tor  occur 
H a r r i s  

Department of Health, Education and Welfare 
National Cancer Ins t i t u t e  
D i v i s i o n  of Cancer Biology and Diagnos is  
2 ROl CA28867-02 MBY 
Cell Surface S t u d i e s  of M e t a s t a t i c  Melanoma 
Garth t. Nicolson, Ph-D, 
$100,108 
December 1 , 1980 through November 30, 1981 
December 1 , 1980 through November 30, 1984 
For cont inuat ion of support for  research 
Harris 

Department of Heal th,  Education and Wel fa re  
National In s t i t u t e  o f  C h i l d  Heal t R  and 
Human Deve 1 o pmen t 
5 R01 HD07752-08 CNGT ALY 
Gel 1 Merr~brane Receptors fo r  Maternof eta1 
Transfer of I G G  
Max Schlan~owitz, Ph.D. 
$50,145 
December I ,  1980 t h r o u g h  November 30, 1981 
December 1 , 1976 through November 30, 1983 
For cont inuat ion of support for research 
Harris 

U. S. Department o f  Agriculture 
Science and Educat ion Administ rat ion 
Agricultural  Research - Southern Region 
58-7B30-0-247 
Conidial Gemination I n h i  b i t o r  from 
Aspergillus Nidulans 
Barry R ,  Scot t ,  Ph.D. 
$3o,boo 
O c t o b e r  1 4 ,  1980 through Septen~ber 30, 1982 
For support  for research toward i sol a t i  on 
and structure determination of the conidial 
i n h i b i t o r  f r o m  A .  n i d u l a n s  - 
Bastrop 



The University o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Contracts and Grants  - Federal Cont 'd  
Regents Meet ing February 12-13, 7981 

8. Agency: 

Grant No. : 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  

Fel low: 
Sponsor:  
New Funds: 
Current Budget Per iod :  
Total Project  Period: 
Desc r ip t i on  : 

County o f  Expenditure: 

9. Agency: 

Grant No.: 
Project T i t l e :  

Fellow: 
Sponsor : 
New Funds : 
Current  Budget Periad: 
Total Project Period:  
Description : 

County of Expenditure: 

10. Agency: 

Grant No. : 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  
Fe l  low: 
Sponsor: 
New funds : 
Current Budget  Period : 
To ta l  P r o j e c t  Period: 
Descr ip t ion :  
County of Expenditure: 

Agency: 

Grant No. : 
Project Ti tl e : 
Principal Investigator: 
New Funds : 
Currant Budget Period : 
T o t a l  Project Period: 
Descri p t  i on : 

County of Expenditure: 

Department o f  Health, Education and Welfare 
National Institute o f  A r t h r i t i s ,  Metabol i srn 
and Diges t i ve  Diseases 
5 F32 AM06316-02 B I B  
Diabetes, Endocrinology and Metab01 i s m  
Research 
Marsha 1. Frazier, Ph.D. 
Grady F. Saunders, Ph.D. 
$20,468 
November 1 , 1980 t h r o u g h  October 31 , 1981 
Novecnber 1 ,  1979 t h r o u g h  October 31, 1981 
For continuation o f  support for  research 
fellowship 
Harris 

Department o f  Hea l th ,  Educat ion and Welfare 
Nat iona l  I n s t i t u t e  o f  A r t h r i t i s ,  Melab01 i s m  
and D iges t i ve  Diseases 
3 F32 AM06316-01S1 BIB 
Diabetes, Endocrinology and Metabol ism 
Research 
Marsha L. Frazier, Ph-D. 
Cuady F. Saunders, Ph.D. 
$1,079 
July 1, 1980 through October 31, 1980 
November I , 1979 t h r o u g h  October 31 , 1980 
This  supplemental award has been issued t o  
provide mandated s t i  pend i ncrease f o r  the  
period July 1,  1980 t h r o u g h  October 31, 1980. 
Ha r r i  s 

Department o f  Hea l th ,  Education and Welfare 
Nat iona l  Cancer f n s t i  t u t e  
D i v i s i o n  o f  Resources, Centers and 
Community A c t i v i t i e s  
5 F32 CA06427-02 VR 
Cancer E t i o l o g y  and Prevent ion 
W i l l i a m  S .  Kloetzer, Ph.D. 
Ralph B. Arlinghaus, Ph.D. 
$1 9,040 
October 1, 1980 through September 30, 1981 
October I ,  7979 t h r o u g h  September 30 ,  1981 
For  cont inuat ion o f  support  f o r  research 
Harris 

Department o f  Health, Education and Welfare 
Nat iona l  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
D i v i s i o n  o f  Resources, Centers and 
Community A c t i v i t i e s  
5 T32 CA09197-03 CT Revised 
Rad ia t ion  Oncology 
Ronald M. Humphrey, Ph-D. 
$76,454 
September 1, 1980 through August 31, 1981 
September 30, 1978 t h rough  August 31 , 1983 
T h i s  award i s  revised t o  reflect  amounts 
negot ia ted  i n  connection w i t h  r e s t o r a t i o n  o f  
one postdoctoral p o s i t i o n  t o  t h i s  gran t .  
Bas t r ap  



The Univers i ty  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Contrac ts  and Grants - Federal Cont'd 
Regents Meeting February 12-1 3 ,  1981 

Agency: 

G r a n t  No. : 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  

P r i n c i p a l  Investigator: 
New Funds : 
Current Budget Per iod:  
T o t a l  Project Periad : 
Descr i p t i o n  : 

County o f  Expenditure: 

Agency: 

Contract  No.: 
Project Tit le:  

P r i n c i p a l  Investigator: 
Contract Amount: 
Increase by Mod i f i ca t i on :  
Revised Contract Amount: 
Current Budget Period: 
T o t a l  Project Period: 
Description : 

County o f  Expenditure: 

14. Agency; 

Contract No.: 
Pro ject  T i t l e :  
Principal Investigator: 
Contract  Amount: 
Increase by Modification: 
Revised Contract Amount: 
Current Budget Pe r i od  : 
T o t a l  Project Period: 
Descr ip t ion : 

County of Expenditure : 

Department of Health, Educat ion and Welfare 
National Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
D i v i s i o n  o f  Cancer Trea lnent  
2 207 CA04484-22 RAD Revised 
DNA Repair and Recovery i n  t h e  Mammal i a n  
Cell Cycle 
Ronald M. Humphrey, Ph,D. 
$1 28,859 
Apr i  1 1 , 1980 t h r o u g h  March 31 , 7 981 
Apr i l  1 ,  1977 through March 31, 1985 
T h i s  award is revised t o  provide addit ional  
f und ing  i n  the supplies category for the 
purchase of fetal  calf serum. 
Bastrop 

U. 5 .  Department o f  Interior 
U. S .  Fish and Mildlife Service 
14-16-0002-79-217, Amendment No. 5 
Assess Population gynamics o f  and the 
Presence of  Environmental Tox icants  of 
Migrant Peregrine Falcons on North Padre 
Island and Mustang I s l a n d ,  Texas 
Kenton E. Riddle, D,V.M. 
$14,761 
$ 750 
$15,511 
September 26, 1980 t h r o u g h  October 31, 1980 
October 1, 1979 through October 31, '1980 
The purpose o f  this amendment i s  t o  increase 
funding o f  t h e  contract. 
Bastrop 

Department of Health, Education and We1 fare 
National Institutes of Health 
NOT -RS-7-2142, Modification No. 5 
Maintenance and Breeding o f  Chimpanzees 
Michale E. Keeling, D . V . M .  
$372,342 
$139,000 
$51 1 ,342 
September 30, 1980 t h r o u g h  September 29, 1981 
September 30, 7977 t h r o u g h  September 29, 1981 
The purpose o f  th is  m o d i f i c a t i o n  i s  t o  add 
incremental funds t o  the contract  t o  cover 
performance through Septmber 29, 1981. 
Bastrop 



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Contracts and Grants - Federal Cont ' d  
Regents Meeting February 12-1 3 ,  1981 

75 .  Agency: 

Contract No. : 
Project T i t l e :  

P r i n c i p a l  Investigator: 
Contract Amount: 
Currently A1 1 otted: 
Current Budget Period: 
Total Project Period: 
Description: 

County of  Expenditure: 

16. Agency: 

Con t r ac t  No. : 
Project Title: 

Principal Investigator: 
Contract Amount: 
Cur ren t l y  A1 1 ot ted:  
Current Budget Period: 
T o t a l  P ro jec t  Period: 
Description : 

County o f  Expenditure: 

17 .  Agency: 

Grant  No. : 
P r o j e c t  T i t 1  e: 
P r i n c i p a l  Investigator: 
New Funds : 
Current Budget Period: 
T o t a l  Pro jec t  Period: 
Descri p t  i on : 
County o f  Expenditure: 

Department o f  Health, Education and Welfare 
National Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
D i v i s i o n  o f  Cancer Treatment 
NO1 -CM-07417 
A d j u v a n t  T r i a l s  i n  Resectable and P a r t i a l l y  
Resectable Non-Oat Cell Lung Cancer and 
Pathology Reference Laboratory t o  Support  
Clinical  T r i a l  s 
C l i f t o n  F. Mountain, M . D -  
$568,257 
$ 47,644 
September 30, 1980 through March 29, 7981 
September 30, 1980 t h r o u g h  A p r i l  30, 1986 
F o r  suppor t  for  research t o  a c t  a s  t he  
Pathology Reference Center for the Lung Cancer 
Study Group 
Harris 

Department o f  Health and Human Services 
National  Cancer I nst  i tute 
Division of Cancer Treatment 
NO1 -CM-07406 
New Drug Development C l i n i c a l  Trials in 
Solid Tumors 
Gerald P.  Bodey, M.D. 
$1,420,218 
$ 86,358 
September 15 ,  1980 through January 14, 1981 
September 1 5, 1980 through February 14, 1 986 
For support f o r  research f o r  accrual, t reat-  
ment and follow-up o f  p a t i e n t s  w i t h  s o l i d  
tumors. Th is  cont ract  i s  the successor to 
contract  No. NO1 -CM-57042. 
Harris 

Department o f  Heal th ,  Education and Welfare 
National Institute o f  General Medical Sciences 
5 ROI GM2396S-04 GEN 
Organization and Expression of the Human Genome 
Grady F. Saunders, P h . D .  
$63,259 
January 1 , 1981 through December 31 , 1981 
January 1 , 1978 through December 31 , 1981 
For continuation of support f o r  research 
Harris 



The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas System Cancer Center 
Cont rac ts  and Grants - Federal C o n t ' d  
Regents Meeting February 12-1 3 ,  1981 

18. Agency: 

G r a n t  No. : 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  
P r i nc i  pa7 Investigator: 
New Funds : 
Current Budget Per iod:  
To ta l  Project Period: 
Descr ip t ion :  
County o f  Expenditure: 

19. Agency: 

Grant No. : 
Pro ject  T i t l e :  

P r i n c i p a l  Inves t iga to r :  
New Funds: 
Current Budget Period: 
T o t a l  P r o j e c t  Period : 
Descr ipt ion:  

County of Expenditure: 

20. Agency: 

Contract  No.:  
Pro jec t  T l t t e :  

Principal I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
Contract  Amount: 
Decrease by Modi f ica t ion:  
Currently A 1  l o t t e d :  
Increase by Modif icat ion;  
Revised Cont rac t  Amount: 
Current Budget Period: 
Total Project Period: 
Descr ip t ion :  

County of Expenditure: 

Department of Health, Educat ion and Welfare 
N a t i o n a l  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
D i v i s i o n  o f  Resources, Centers and 
Community A c t i v i t i e s  
5 R26 CA14140-09 SRC 
National Study o f  Large Bowel Cancer 
Murray M. Copeland, M,D. 
$425,101 
December 1 , 1980 t h r o u g h  November 30, '1 981 
December 1 , 1 977 through November 30, 1982 
For con t i nua t i on  o f  suppor t  for research 
H a r r i s  

Department o f  Health, Education and Welfare 
National Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
D i v i s i o n  o f  Cancer Cause and Prevention 
3 R O I  CAI  6781 -06S1 PTHB 
Relatedness o f  RNA Tumor Viruses and Human 
Neopl as i a  
James L.  East,  Ph,D. 
$5,316 
December 1 ,  1979 through A p r i l  30, 1981 
Decenber 7 , 1977 t h r o u g h  A p r i l  30, 1981 
This  supplemental award provides f i v e  months 
a d d i t i o n a l  time w i t h  additional funds. 
Harris 

Departwent o f  Hea 1 t h  , Educat ion and We1 fare 
National Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
D i v i  s i on  o f  Cancer Cause and Prevent ion 
N01-CP-85671, Modification No. 4 
Isola t ion and Purification o f  Human Poly- 
cyclic Hydrocarbons and Production of 
Antisera to the Pure Enzymes 
Marilyn 5. Arnott, Ph.D, 
$353,766 
$ 5,534 
$232,892 
$11 5,340 
$348,232 
November 30,  1980 t h r o u g h  November 29, 1981 
September 30, 1978 through November 29, 1981 
The purpose of t h i s  modification i s  to allot 
a d d i t i o n a l  funds to the  contract and t o  
decrease the t o t a l  estimated cos t  o f  the 
contract. 
Harris 



The University of Texas System Cancer Center  
Cont rac ts  and Grants - Federal Cont 'd  
Regents Meeting February 12-1 3, 7 981 

21. Agency: 

Con t rac t  No.: 
Project T i  t l  e: 

P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
T o t a l  P r o j e c t  Period: 
Descr i p t  i on : 

County of  Expenditure : 

Department o f  Hea l th ,  Educat ion and Welfare 
Nat iona l  Cancer l n s t i  tute 
D i v i s i o n  o f  Cancer Treatment 
NO1 -CM-07425 
Clinical Eva1 u a t i  on o f  Bial og ica l  Response 
Modifiers 
Evan M. Yersh, M.D. 
None 
September 30 ,  1980 through September 2 9 ,  1983 
T h i s  i s  a Master Contract  which  provides 
general terns and condi t ions  app l  icabl e t o  
any "Task Order" awarded thereunder. There 
has not yet  been a Task Order awarded to 
this i n s t i t u t i o n  under t h i s  Master Contract. 
Harri s 



THE UNIVERSITY  6F TEXAS SYSTEM CANCER CENTER 

AMENDMEKTS TO THE 1 980-81 OPERATING GUDGET 

BOARD O F  REGENTS MEETING FEBRUARY 12-13, 1981 

Administrative S t a f f  

General Administration 

Busi ncss O f f i c e ,  General Account1 ng 

Chanse in salary 
Pamela S. Gobert - Administrative Staff  
Accounting Supervisor 
From: $21,600 per annum - General Funds 
To: $22,800 per  annum - General Funds 
Ef fect ive:  3ecember 1 ,  1980 
Budgeted pos i t i on  f o r  Ms. Gobert and t h e  Reserve fo r  Professional Salaries 
RBC: 182 

Business O f f i c e ,  Inventory Cont ro l  

Change i n  sa la ry  
A l v i s  L. W i l i i a m s ,  I I  - Administrative S t a f f  
Manager - Inventory Control 
Frm: $20,300 per annum - General Funds 
To: $21,500 per  annum - General Funds 
Effect ive: October 1 , 1980 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  Mr .  W i l l i a m s  and t h e  Reserve for  Professional 
Sal a r i  es 
RBC: 137 

Business O f f i c e ,  Credit & Col lections and Physicians Referral Service 

3 .  Change i n  t i t l e  and s a l a r y  
P a t r l c k  N. Smi th  - Administrative S t a f f  
From: Manager - Credit & Co7 lections 
To: Director of P a t i e n t  Accounting Services 
From: 50% time rate of $73,800 per annurn - General Funds 

50% t ime rate o f  $13,800 per annum - Physicians Referral Service 
( t o t a l  cornpensat i on $27,600) 

To: 50% time rate o f  $1 5,000 per annum - General Funds 
50% t ime  r a t e  o f  $15,000 per annum - Physicians Referral Serv ice  
( t o t a l  compensation $30,000) 

E f f e c t i v e :  October 1, 1980 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  Manager - Credit & Col l e c t i o n s ,  t h e  Reservc f o r  
Profess lonal  S a l a r i e s  and a v a i l a b l e  Physicians Referral Service funds 
RBC: 138 

Human Resources 

4. Trans fer ,  change i n  t i t l e  and source o f  funds 
John W. Rahlfs, Jr.  - Administrative S t a f f  
From: A s s i s t a n t  t o  the Vice President for  Resource Planning and 

Eval uat ion 
To: Human Resources Project Coordinator 
From: $31,000 p e r  annum - General Funds (Office o f  the Vice President  f o r  

Resource Planning and Eva1 uation) 
To: $31,000 per annum - General Funds (Human Resources) 
Effective: November 3 ,  1980 
Budgeted position for A s s i s t a n t  t o  the Vice President f o r  Resource Planning 
and Eval u a t i o n  
RSC: 191 



T h e  Yniversity o f  Texas System Cancer Center  
Regents Meeting February 12-13, 1981 

The Tumor I n s t i t u t e  
Research 

O f f i c e  of the Vice Pres ident  f o r  Research 

5. Transfer  and change i n  salary 
J u l i a  E. Collins - Administrative S t a f f  
Research Analyst 
From: $16,000 per annum - General Funds (Exper imenta l  Pathology)  
To: $16,600 p e r  annum - General Funds ( O f f i c e  o f  the Vice President 

f o r  Research 
Effective: November 1, 1980 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  for Research Ana lys t  i n  Experimental Pathology and the 
Reserve f a r  Professional Salaries 
RBC: 172 

Research Physics 

6. Change in salary 
Thomas H. Kirby - A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  S t a f f  
A s s i s t a n t  i n  Physics 
From: $22,500 p e r  annuln - Grant 5 R10 CA 10953 
To: $24,30Operannurn - Grant 5R10CA10953  
Effective : November I , 1980 
Avai lable gran t  funds 
RBC: 164 

Developmental Therapeutics 

7. He1 en M. Wall - Administrative S t a f f  
Departmental Coordinator 
From: $1 9,500 per annum - General Funds 
To: $20,500 per annurn - General Funds 
Ef fec t i ve :  October I ,  1980 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  for MSss Wall and the  Reserve for Professional Sa l a r i e s  
RBC: 136 

P a t i e n t  Care A c t i v i t i e s  

H o s p i t a l  Administration 

8. Change i n  t i t l e  and salary 
Warren L. Rutherford - Administrative S t a f f  
From: Director o f  I iospital /Clinic and Administrator - H o s p i t a l  
To;  Associate Vice President for Pat ient  Care Operations 
From: $46,700 p e r  annum - General Funds 
To : $51,000 per annum - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  October 1, 1980 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  for  Director o f  Hospital/Clinic and Admin is t ra tor  - 
Hosp i ta l  and the Reserve f o r  Professional Salaries 
R8C: 139 



The University o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting February 12-13,  1981 

9. Transfer and change in t i t l e  
John A .  Robertson - Admin is t ra t i ve  S t a f f  
From: D i r e c t o r  of P a t i e n t  Supply , Processing and Distribution 
To : Director of Hospital Administrative Services 
From: $29,000 per annum - General Funds ( P a t i e n t  S u p p l y ,  Processing 

and D i  s t r i  but ion) 
To : $29,000 per annum - General Funds (Hosp i t a l  Admini stration) 
Ef fec t i ve :  December 1, 1980 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  for DS rector o f  P a t i e n t  Supply ,  Processing and 
D i s t r i b u t i o n  
RBC: 192 

Blood Bank 

Appointment 
Edward G. Nichols - Administrative S t a f f  
Director of  Blaod Procurement 
$40,000 per  annum - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  October 1, 1980 
Reserve for Professional Salaries 
RBC: 163 

N u t r i t i o n  and Food Service and Anderson Cafeteria 

1 .  Change in salary 
Roger Schomburg - Administrative S t a f f  
Director of Nutrition and Food Service 
From: 75% time ra te  of $26,775 per annum - General Funds 

25% t i m e  rate o f  $8,925 per  annurn - Anderson Cafeteria Funds 
( t o t a l  compensation $35,700) 

To: 75% t i m e r a t e  of $28,50Oper annum - General Funds 
25% time rate o f  $9,500 per annum - Anderson Cafeteria Funds 
( t o  t a  1 co~npen sa t i on $38,000) 

Effective: November 1, 1980 
Budgeted pos i t i on  f o r  M r .  Schomburg, t h e  Reserve f o r  Professional 
Salaries and avai  l a b 1  e Anderson Cafeteria Funds 
RBC: 766 

Insurance 

12. Appointment 
Mary Brady - Administrative S t a f f  
Insurance Supervisor 
$20,200 per annum - General Funds 
Effect ive: October I ,  1980 
Reserve f o r  ~rofessf onal  Salaries 
RBC: 122 



The University o f  Texas S j s t e m  Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting February 12-13, 1981 

Rehabi 1 i t a t i  on Center 

Rehabilitation Center - Administration and Regis t ra t ion  

13. Change in t i t l e  and salary 
Robert C. Presley - Administrative S t a F f  
From: Assistant Administrator and Risk Management Coordinator 
To: Director o f  Claims C o n t r ~ l  and Lass Preventf on 
From: 822,500 per annum - General Funds 
To: $30,000 per  annurn - General Funds 
Effect ive:  October 7 ,  I980 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  Assistant  Administrator and Risk  Management 
Coordinator and the Reserve for  Profess iona l  Salar ies  
RBC: 135 

General Services 

Management Systems and Planning Service 

14, Resignat ion 
Donald E. Trask - Administrative Staff 
Senior Cost Analyst 
$27,900 per annurn - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e  w i t h  the last working day November 30, 1980 
RBC; 780 

15. Change in salary 
Gene R. Branch - Admin is t ra t ive  S t a f f  
Director o f  Management Systems and Operations Research 
Frm: $39,000 per annum - General Funds 
To: $40,000 p e r  annum - General Funds 
Effective: December I ,  '1980 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  for Mr. Branch and the Reserve for Professional 
Sal  ari es 
RBC: 188 

16, Change i n  salary 
William E .  Miller, 111 - Administrative S t a f f  
Senior Management Analys t  
From: $30,500 per  annum - General Funds 
T o :  $32,300 per annum - General Funds 
fffect?ve: December 7 ,  1980 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  for Mr. Miller and t h e  Reserve for  Profess iona l  
Salaries 
RBC: 189 

17.  Change i n  s a l a r y  
Belinda K. B r o c h a n  - Administrative S t a f f  
Management Analyst 
From: $22,000 per  annum - General Funds 
To: $23,100 per  annum - General Funds 
Effective: December 1 ,  1980 
Budgeted pos i t lan  for  Mrs.  Brochan and the Reserve f o r  Professional 
Salaries 
R8C: 193 



The University o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meet ing February 12- 13, 1981 

Physical P l a n t  

18. Change i n  t i t l e  and sa la ry  
George W. Spradlin - Adninistrative Staff  
From: Staf f  Assistant 
To : Director o f  P l a n t  Services 
Fror,: $25,000 per dnnurn - General Funds 
To: $30,000 p e r a n n u m -  General Funds 
Effective: October 1, 1980 
Budgeted posit ion for  Mr. Spradlin and the Reserve for' Professional 
Salaries 
RBC: 154 

19. Resignation 
P a t r i c k  1. Williams - Administrative S t a f f  
Assistant Director f o r  P l a n t  OperatSons 
$32,600 per artnun) - General Funds 
Ef fec t i ve  wi th  the las t  work ing  day October 17, 19B0 
RBC: 155 

20. Resignation 
A l v i n  S .  Williams - Administrative Sta f f  
Fire and Safety Director 
$20,000 per annum - General Funds 
E f fec t i ve  w i t h  the l a s t  working day November 2 6 ,  1980 
RBC: 185 

Anderson Mayfa i r 

21 . Appoi ntment 
P h i l i p  L. Brody - A d r ~ ~ i n i s t r a t f v e  S t a f f  
Genera 1 Manager 
$24,000 per annurn - Anderson Mayfa i r Funds 
Effective: October 1 ,  1980 
Available Anderson Mayfalr funds 
RBC: 123 

22. Appointment 
Richard Nesta - Administrative S t a f f  
A s s i s t a n t  Director of P lant  Services 
$23,500 pcr annum - Anderson Mayfair Funds 
Effective: November 1. 1980 
Available Anderson ~ a y f a i r  funds 
RBC: 165 

Research Computer  Fdci l l  ty 

23. Resignat ion 
Craig E, Citton - A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  S t a f f  
Appl ica t ions  Systems Manager 
$24,380 per annurn - Research Computer Facil i ty Funds 
Ef fec t i ve  w i t h  the last  working day December 12, 1980 
RBC: 197 



The Lniversity of Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting February 12-1 3 ,  1981 

R i o  Grande Rad ia t ion  Treatment Center 

24, Resignat ion 
T. Henry Morrison - Administrative S t a f f  
D i  rector of R f  o Grande Radiation Treatment Center 
$15,000 per annurn - R i o  Grande Radiation Treatment Center Funds 
Ef fec t ive  wi th the l a s t  working day November 11 , 1980 
RBC: 181 

Transfer o f  Funds --- 

25. Transfer funds as  i nd ica ted  frm var ious  Professional and Administrative 
S t a f f  positions, and from selected Maintenance and Operation accounts, as o f  
November 30, 1980 t o  one Profes~ional Salary account, var ious Classified Salary 
accounts, Maintenance and Operatjon accounts and Travel account, and the 
Reserve for  Professional Salar ies,  the Reserve for C l a s s i f i e d  Salaries and 
Reserve f o r  Maintenance and Operat ion accounts i n  accordance w i t h  Budget Rules 
and Procedures. 

TRANSFER FROM: 

Department - Appropr ia t i on  I tern T i  ',I e/Posi t i o n  No. g Amount 

Office o f  the Vice Administrative S t a f f  Senior Management 6 $ 27,500 
President f o r  Salaries Analyst,  Pos.  001 
Resource Planning 
& Evaluat ion 

Of f i ce  of the  Vice Administrative S t a f f  S t a f f  A s s i s t a n t  f o r  8 20,700 
President for  Salaries P a t i e n t  Accounting,  
Admini stration and POS. 001 
F i  rtance 

Human Resources Admi n i  strati ve Staff D j  rector o f  2 5 30,000 
Salaries Personnel , Pos . 001 

Rehabi 1 i t a t i o n  Professional Staf f  Physiatrist & 3 4 37,000 
Medicine Salaries Professor of  

Rehabil i t a t i o n  
Medicine, Pos, 007 

In ternal  Medicjne Profess3onal S t a f f  Intern? st & 3 6 40,000 
Salaries Professor of 

Medicine, Pos. 004 

1 nternal Medicine Professional S t a f f  Associate I n t e r n i s t  36 39,000 
Salaries & Associate  

Professor o f  
Medicine, Pos. 003 

Internal Medicine Professional S t a f f  A s s i s t a n t  Irlternist 36 29,400 
Salaries & Assistant 

Professor of 
Medicine, Pos. 008 



The University o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meet ing February 12-1 3,  7 987 

Transfer  of funds - 

TRANSFER FROM Cont'd 

Department Appropriation tern T i t l e / P o s i t ~ o n  No. Page Amount 

Internal  Medicine Professional Staff Assocj ate Internist 36 $ 31,800 
Sa l a r i e s  & Associate 

Professor of 
Medicine (Medical 
Breast Servlce) , 
Pos. 002 

Internal Medicine Professional S t a f f  Associate Internist 36 2,700 
Salaries & A s s i s t a n t  

?rofessor of 
Medicine (Medical  
B r e a s t  Serv ice) ,  
P o s .  002 

Internal Medicine Professional S t a f f  Internist (lmmuno- 36 40, COO 
Salaries therapy), Pos. 001 

Internal  Medicine Professional S t a f f  Internist (Immuno- 36 40,000 
Salaries therapy), Pos. 002 

I n t e r n a l  Medicine Professional Sta f f  Associate Internist 36 38,000 
Sa 1 ari es ( Imunot  herapy ) 

Pos. 001 

Internal Medicine Professional S t a f f  lrmunologi st 3 6 40,000 
Salaries (Imunotherapy) , 

Pos. 001 

Pa tho1 ogy Professional S t a f f  Pathologist & 4 3 57,000 
Salaries Professor o f  

Pathology, Pos. 003 

Laboratory Professional S t a f f  Pathologist 46 43,000 
Medicine Salaries (Clinical Micro- 

biology) & Professor 
of Laboratory 
Medicine (Yicro- 
b i o l  ogy) , Pos. 001 

P e d i a t r i c s  

Diagnost ic  
Radio1 ogy 

Professional S t a f f  Assistant Pedia- 49 2,000 
Sala r ies  trician & Assistant 

Professur o f  
Ped ia t r i cs ,  Pos. 003 

Professional S t a f f  Cl i n i c a l  Assi  slant 52 10,300 
Salaries Rad io log i s t ,  

Pos. 001 



The University o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting February 12-13, 1981 

Transfer of Fucds 

TRANSFER FROM Cont 'd 

Department Appropriaticn Item T i t l e / P o s i t i o n N o .  Page Amount 

Head & Neck Professional S t a f f  Ass is tan tSurgeon 61 $35,000 
Surgery Salaries (Head & Neck Surgery) 

& A s s i s t a n t  Professor 
of  Surgery, Pos. 002 

Head & Neck Professional S t a f f  A s s o c i a t e  Surgean 61 35,000 
Surgery Salaries (Neurosurgery) 

Neurosurgery Servi ce 
& Assoc ia te  
Prafessor o f  Surgery, 
Pas. 1101 

Genera 1 Surgery Professional S t a f f  Surgeon (General 64 50,000 
Salarf es Surgery)  & Professor 

of Sur~ery, Pos. 001 

Genera I Surgery Professional S t a f f  Associate Surgeon 64 2,000 
Salaries (General Surgery) & 

Assistant Professor 
o f  Surgery, Pas. 002 

General Surgery Profcssianal S t a f f  Assi s t a n t  Surgeon 64 40,000 
Salaries (General Surgery) & 

Assistant Professor 
of Surgery, Pos. 001 

Genera? Surgery Professional S t a f f  Assi s t a n t  Surgeon 64 35,000 
Salaries (General Surgery) & 

Assistant Professor 
o f  Surgery, POS.  002 

Anesthes iol ogy Professional S t a f f  Associate Anesthesi- 68 50,090 
Salaries ologist & Associate 

Professor of 
Anesthesiology, 
PO$. 002 

Dental Oncology Professional Staff  Dental Oncologist 73 3'1,400 
Sal ari es & Prafessor o f  

Dental Oncology, 
Pos. 001 

Dental Onco7 ogy Professional S t a f f  A s s o c i a t e  Dental 7 3 2,160 
Salaries Oncologist (Maxillo- 

fac ia l  ), Pos. 002 



The Uni versi t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Hegents Meeti ng February 7 2-1 3, 1987 

Transfer o f  Funds 

TRANSFER FROM Cont 'd  

Department 

Urol oyy 

Appropr iat ion Item T i t l e / P o s i t i o n  No. Page 

Professional Staf f  Ass i s tan tUro log is t  75 $ 1,475 
Salaries & Assistant 

P r o f e s m -  of  
Urology, Pos. 001 

Urol ogy Profess iona l  S t a f f  Assistant Urologist 75 2 , 2 5 0  
Salaries & Assistant 

Professor of 
Urology, Pos. 003 

Office o f  the Vice Professional S t a f f  Associate Director 78 38,000 
President f o r  Salaries of Research, 
Research Pos. 001 

Tumor Biocherni stry Professional Sta f f  Biochemist & 80 55,000 
Salaries Professor of 

Biochemistry, 
Pas. 002 

Tumor Biochemistry Professional Staf f  Assistant Biochemist 80 26,000 
Salaries & A s s i s t a n t  

Professor of 
Biochemi stry , 
Pos. 001 

Tumor Biochemistry Professional Staf f  Biochemist (Eio- 80 34,800 
Sal aries chemistry) & 

Professor o f  
Biochemi stry 
(Biochemistry) & 
Assoc ia te  Clinicnl 
Patho log is t  
(Laboratory Medicine),  
Pose 007 

Immunol ogy Professional S t a f f  Internist & 83 40,000 
Salar ies  Professor o f  

Medicine, Pos. 001 

Irnnlunol ogy Professional S t a f f  A s s i s t a n t  Biochemist, 83 25,000 
Salaries Pos. 001 

Imunol ogy Professional S t a f f  A s s i  s t an t  B i  ochmi sb 83 25,000 
Salaries Pos. 002 

Mol ecul ar Professional S t a f f  Associate  Biochemist 85 30,000 
Biochemistry Sal ari es & Associate 

Professor of 
Biochmi  stry , Pos. 001 



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting February 12-13, 1981 

Transfer o f  Funds 

TRANSFER FROM Cont'd 

W P o s i t i o n  No. Page Department App rop r i a t i on  i tem 

Molecular Professional S t a f f  
B i  ochemi s t r y  Salaries 

A s s i s t a n t  Biochemist 85 
& A s s i s t a n t  
Professor of Bio- 
ci~arii stry , Pos . 302 

B i o l o g i s t  & 87 
Professor o f  
Biology, Pos. 002 

Cell Biology Professional S t a f f  
Salaries 

Associate 3iologist 90 
& Assoc ia te  
Professor o f  
Biology, Pos. 002 

Carcinogenetics Professional S t a f f  
Sal a r i  es 

Research Associate, 94 
Pos. 001 

Molecular Biology ProfessionaT S ta f f  
Salaries 

Experimental Professional S t a f f  
Pediatrics Salaries 

Associate Immunol - 1 1 5 
ogist & Associate 
Professor of 
Pediatrics (Immu- 
nology), Pos. 002 

C l  i n i ca l  Physiolo- 122 
g i s t  & Assoc ia te  
Professor of 
CT in ical  Physiology, 
Pos. 001 

Experimental Profess i  onaI S t a f f  
Anesthesiology Salaries 

Epi demi 01 ogy Professional S t a f f  
Salaries 

Associate Epidemi- 135 
o l o g i s t ,  Pos. 001 

Epidemiology Professional Staff  
Salaries 

Assistant € p i  demf - 1 35 
ologist, Pus- 001 

Epi derrtiol agy Admfnistrative S t a f f  
Salaries 

Assistant  t o  the 736 
Pro jec t  Director, 
Pos. 001 

Veter inary Medicine Professional S t a f f  
& Surgery Sa l ar i  es 

Veterinary Pathol  o- 147 
g i s t  & Professor of 
Veterinary Medf c i  ne 
(Comparative Pa th -  
01 ogy) , Pos . 001 

Veterinary Medlcine Professional S t a f f  
& Surgery Salaries 

Research Associate ,  141 
PDS. 00'1 



The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting February 1 2 - 7 3 ,  1981 

Transfer o f  Funds 

TRANSFER FROM Cont ' d  

Department Appropriation I tern T i t I e / P o s i t i o n N o .  Page -- Amount 

Biomedical  Professional S t a f f  B iomed ica l  Engineer ,144 $ 40,000 
Engineering Salaries Pos. 001 

Molecular Carcino- Profess iona l  S t a f f  V i r o l o g i s t  & 149 45,000 
genesis & Virology Salar ies  Professor of 

Virology, Pos. 001 

Office o f  t h e  Vice Professional S t a f f  V i ce  President f a r  154 50,000 
President for Sal a r i  es Clinical  Education, 
Clinical Education Pos. 001 

Off ice of the  Vice Professional S t a f f  Director for Post- 154 45,000 
President f a r  Sala r ies  graduate Education 
C l  inical Education in Oncology, 

Pos. 001 

O f f i ce  o f  the Vice Professional S t a f f  Residents & Fellows 154 57 5, COO 
President  for Salaries 
Cl inical Education 

Haspi t a l  A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  Staff  A s s i s t a n t  Adrninf s- 175 32,000 
Administrat ion Salaries trator - Hospital , 

Pos. 002 

Hospital Administrative S t a f f  A s s i s t a n t  to the  175 17,000 
Administration Sa 1 a r i  es Admini strator,  

Pos. 001 

Hospital Administrative S t a f f  Assl s t a n t  t o  the 175 17,000 
Administration Sa‘l a r  i es Administrator, 

Pos. 002 

Hospital Administrative Staff  Administrative 175 12,000 
Administration Sa 1 a r i  es Resident, Pos. 001 

Pharmacy Administrative Staff Assoc ia te  Di r e c t o r  208 30,000 
Salaries of Pharmacy, 

Pos. 001 

Rehabi I i t a t i o n  A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  Staff  Associate Director 249 22,100 
Center - Nursing Salaries of Nursing Service, 
Service Pos. 001 

Science Park, Professional Staff Research D i r e c t o r ,  288 42,000 
Research Salaries POS. 001 
Laboratories 



The University o f  Texas  System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting February 12-13, 1981 

T r a n s f e r  of Funds 

TRANSFER FROM Cont 'd  

Department Appropriation I tern TitTe/Posit ionNo. Page Amount 

Science P a r k ,  Professional Sta f f  Ass i s tan t  B io -  288 $11 ,500  
Research Salaries chemist,  Pos. 002 
Labo ra to r i es  

Science Park, Professional S ta f f  Research Sci ent i st, 288 74,500 
Research Sa 1 a r i  es POS. 001 
Laboratories 

Science Park, Professional S t a f f  Research S c i e n t i s t ,  288 32,000 
Research Salaries Pos. 002 
Laborator ies 

Science Park,  Professional Staf f  Research Scientist, 288 32,000 
Research Sa l a r i e s  Pos. 003 
Laborator ies  

Science Park, Professional S t a f f  V i  s i  t i  ng Lecturer, 288 10,000 
Research Sal  aries Pos. 001 
Laboratories 

Physical P l a n t  Administrative Staff Engineer, Pos. 003 298 28,000 
Sal  a r i  es 

Cancer Prevention Professional S t a f f  Associate Director 307 43,000 
Sal ar  i es o f  Cancer 

Prevention, Pos. 001 

Cancerprevent ion  A d m i n i s t r a t i v e s t a f f  S t a f f  Assistant ,  307 12,500 
Salaries Pos. 001 

Credit & M a i  ntenance and 
Col lections Operations 

Blood Bank Maintenance and 
Operations 

TOTAL 



The Univer-si  t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting Febr~a ry  12-1 3 ,  7981 

T r a n s f e r  of Funds 

TRANSFER TO: 

Department Apprapri  a t i o n  I tern T i t l e / P o s i t i o n N o .  Page Amount 

P hamlacy Professional S t a f f  Resident i n  208 $ 9,100 
Sa? a r i  es Hospi t a  I P hamacy , 

Pos. 001 

Human Resources C l a s s i f i e d  Salaries Re1 i e f  Part-Time 25 60,000 

Gynecol ogy ClassifiedSalarfes Reljef Part-Time 71 5,500 

Carcinogenetjcs C l a s s i f i e d  Salaries Re1 i e f  Part-Time 90 24,200 

Tumor B i o l o g y  Classified S a l a r i e s  Re1 i e f  Part-Time 98 16,500 

Office o f  the  V ice  C l a s s i f i e d  Salaries Relief Part-Time 172 32,000 
President f o r  
P a t i e n t  Care 
Services 

Blood Bank ClassifSedSalaries Relief Par t -T ime  181 400,000 

Leukocyte Trans- Classified Salaries Re1 ief Part-Time 191 54,000 
fus ion Service 

Director of Classff iedSalaries  R e l i e f  Part-Time 223 6,000 
Nursing O f f  i c e  

Nursing Service, C l a s s i f i e d  Salaries Re1 ief Part-Time 225 83,000 
Education 

S p e c i a l  Projects C l a s s i f i e d  Salar ies  Re1 t e f  Part-Time 260 36,000 

Pub1 i c  Information C7 a s s i f  ied Salaries Re1 i e f  Par t -T ime 271 13,500 
& Education 

Cancer Prevention Classi Fled Salaries Re1 i e f  Part-Time 307 17,800 

Business Of f i ce ,  Maintenance and 
Internal Audit O p e r a t i o n  

Accrued Vacat ion  Maintenance and 
Leave Expense Operati on 

Office of the  Yice Maintenance and 
President for  Opera t f on 
Clinical  Education 



The University of  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting February 12-1 3,  1981 

Transfer o f  Funds 

TRANSFER TO Cont 'd  

Department Appropriation I tem T i  tl e/Posi ti on No. Page Amount 

Science Park, Maintenance and 292 $ 3,000 
Business Office Operat  Tan 

Mol ecul ar Biology Travel  

Research Medical Travel 
L i brary 

Reserves Professional Salaries 

Reserves Classi f ied Salaries 309 261,810 

Reserves Maintenance and 
Operation 

TOTAL 

RBC: 198 



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meet ing February 12-1 3, 1981 

Professional Staff 

The Tumor Institute 
Medical Sta f f  

I n f e c t i o u s  Diseases 

26.  Appoint Ricardo 301 i var, M. D. , A s s i s t a n t  Internist and A s s i s t a n t  
Professor of Medicine (w i thou t  tenure) ,  at the total compensation rate of 
$40,300, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 , 1980. 
Source of  Funds : 

S t a t e  Salar ies  : Departmental Professional Salar ies  - $26,900 
Other than State Salaries: Physic ians Referral Service Funds - $13,400 

( R P C  No. 109) 

Internal  Medicine 

27. Correct the budget for Carey 5. Hill, Jr., M.D., Assoc ia te  Internist and 
Assoc ia te  Professor o f  Medicine, f r o m  without tenure, t o  Term Appointment wi th  
no change in the t o t a l  compensation rate of $68,500, effective September I ,  
1980. 
Source o f  funds:  

S t a t e  Sa l a r i e s  : Departmental Professional Salaries - $45,700 
Other than S t a t e  Salaries: Physicians Referral Service Funds - $22,800 

(RBC No. 1) 

28. Delete t h e  name of Charles L. Wiseman, M.D., A s s i s t a n t  Internist and 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor o f  Medicine (Medical Breast Serv ice)  and A s s i s t a n t  Professor 
of Molecular Carcinogenesi s ( w i t h o u t  tenure) , a t  a t o t a l  compensation rate o f  
$48,000, e f f ec t i ve  September 1, 1980. Dr. Wiseman's last  working day was 
July 14, 1980. 
(RBC No. 21 ) 

29. Reappoint G i  useppe Frasch in i  , M. D. , Assistant I n t e r n i s t  and I n s t r u c t o r  
in Medicine (Medical  B reas t  Serv ice)  ( w i t h o u t  tenure) ,  a t  the t o t a l  compensation 
r a t e  of  $35,000, e f f e c t i v e  September I ,  1980. 
Source o f  funds: 

Sta te  Salaries - Reserve for Professional Salaries - $24.000 
Other t h a n  S l a t e  Salaries - Physicians Referral service ~ u n d s  - $11,000 

( RBC NO. 22) 

30, Reappoint Peter Mclaughlin, M.D., A s s i s t a n t  In te rn is t  and Instructor i n  
Medicine ( w i t h o u t  tenure), a t  the t o t a l  compensation ra te  o f  $35,000, effective 
September 1 , 1980. 
Source o f  f unds :  

State Salaries: Departmental Professional Salaries - $23,400 
Other than S ta te  Salar ies :  Physicians Referral Serv i ce  Funds - $11,600 

(REG No. 24) 

31. Delete t h e  name of Yugal K. Maheshwari, M.D., A s s i s t a n t  Internist and 
Instructor i n  Medicine ( w i t h o u t  tenure), a t  a t o t a l  compensation r a t e  o f  
$41,000, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1980. Dr. Maheshwari's last working day was 
July 3, 1980. 
(RBC No. 25) 



The University o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting ,:ebruary 12-13, 1381 

32. Change i n  t i t l e  for Antonio Trindade, M.D., from Assistant Internist and 
Instructor i n  Medicine (w i thou t  t e n u r e ) ,  t o  Ass1 s t a n t  Internist and A s s i s t a n t  
Professor o f  Medicine ( w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ) ,  with no change i n  the t o t a l  compensation 
rate o f  $41,000, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds: 

S t a t e  Salaries: Departmental Professional Salaries - $27,400 
Other than S t a t e  Salaries: Physicians Referral Service Funds - $13,600 

{RBC No. 62)  

33.  Change i n  t i t l e  for C h r i s t o p h e r  3 .  Logothetis, M.D., from Assistant 
I n t e r n i s t  and Instructor i n  Medicine (w i thou t  tenure), to A s s i s t a n t  I n t e r n i s t  
and  A s s i s t a n t  Professor o f  Medicine (without tenure), w i th  no change i n  the 
t o t a l  c~mpensat ion  ra te  o f  $42,000, effective September 1,  1930. 
Source of  funds: 

S t a t e  Salar ies :  Departmental Pro fess iona l  Sa la r i es  - $28,000 
gther  t h a n  S t a t e  Salaries: Physicians Referral Service Funds - $14,000 

(RBC No. 63) 

34. Change i n  t i t l e  f o r  George R. Blumrtschein, M . D . ,  from Internist and 
Associate Professor of Medicine (Ch ie f  o f  Medical Breas t  Service] (Term 
Appoi ntment) , t o  Internist and Professor o f  Medicine (Chief o f  Medical Breast 
Service) (Tern A p p o i n h e n t ) ,  w i t h  no change i n  the total compensation rate o f  
$70,500, effective September 1, 1980. 
Source of funds: 

Sta te  Salaries: Oepartnental Professional Salaries - $47,000 
Other than S t a t e  Salaries: Physic ians Referral Service Funds - $23,500 

(RBC No. 65) 

35. Reappoint Josef K.  Korinek, M.D., Assis tant  Internist and A s s i s t a n t  
Professor of Medicine (wi thout  tenure), a t  the t o t a l  compensation rate o f  
$44,000, e f fec t ive  September 1, 1980. 
Source of  Funds: 

State  Salaries: Departmental Professional Salaries - $29,400 
Other than  S t a t e  Salaries:  Physicians Referral Servjce Funds - $14,600 

(RBC No. 107) 

36. A ~ p o i n t  C a l v i n  1. Dixon. M.D., A s s i s t a n t  Internist and Instructor i n  
Medicine (without tenure), a t  the  t o t a l  compensation rate o f  $40,000, 
effective September 1, 1980. 
Source o f  Funds : 

S t a t e  Sa? a r i  es : Departmental Profess? onal Salaries - $26,700 
Other than S t a t e  Salaries: Physicians Referral Service Funds - $13,300 

(RBC No. 112) 

37. A p p o i n t  H a r i  M. Dhingra ,  M . D . ,  Assistant Internist and Instructor i n  
Medicine (w i thout  t e n u r e ) ,  a t  the total compensation rate of $37,000, e f f e c t i v e  
September 1 , 1980. 
Source o f  Funds : 

S t a t e  Salaries : Departmental Profess iona l  Salaries - $24.700 
7 ,  

Other than State ~ a i a r i e s :  Physicians Referral Service Funds - $12,300 
(RBC No, 114) 

38. Appoint J. Peter  Glass, H. D., A s s i s t a n t  Internist and A s s i s t a n t  Professor 
o f  Medic ine (Neuroloyy) (w l thou t  tenure), a t  t h e  to ta l  compensation rate  o f  
$51,000, effective September 7 ,  7980. 
Source of  funds: 

State Sala r ies  : Departmental Professional Salaries - $34,000 
Other than Sta te  Salaries - Physicians Referral Serv i ce  Funds - $17,000 

(RBC No. 126) 



The University o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meet i  ng February 12-7 3 ,  1981 

39. Oelete the name o f  Jess F. Gamble, M.D., I n t e r n i s t  and Professor  o f  
Medicine ( w i t h o u t  tenure),  a t  t h e  t o t a l  compensation ra te  o f  $61,800 f o r  33%T, 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1980.  D r .  Gamble's l a s t  working day was August 3 1 ,  
1980. 
(RBC No. 130) 

40. Appoint Frank Adam, M.D., Ass i s tan t  Psych ia t r i s t  and Ass i s tan t  Professor 
of Medicine (Psychiatry) (w i thout  tenure), a t  the t o t a l  compensation rate of 
$55,000, effective September 22, 1980. 
~ o u k c e  o f  f u n d s :  

S t a t e  Salaries: Departmental Professional Salar ies  - $36,700 
Other t han  S t a t e  S a l a r i e s :  Physicians Referral Serv ice Funds - $18,300 

(RBC No. 132) 

41. Change i n  t i t l e  f o r  Howard 3 .  Glenn, Ph.D,, f r o m  Associate Chemist and 
Associate  Professor of Chemistry (Term Appointment), t o  Chemist and Professor  
o f  Chemistry (Term Appointment) wi th  no change i n  t h e  t o t a l  compensation r a t e  
of  $38,700, effect ive October 1 ,  1980. 
Source of  funds:  

S l a t e  Salaries: Departmental Professional Salaries - $38,700 
( R B C  No. 141) 

42. Appoint Rena Sell i n ,  M.D. , A s s i  s t an t  I n t e r n i s t  and Assistant  Professor  of 
Medicine (wi thout tenure), a t  the t o t a l  compensation rate  of $37,000, e f f e c t i v e  
September 15, 1980. 
Source o f  funds: 

S t a t e  Salaries;  Departmental and Reserve for Professional Salaries - 
$28,000 

Other than S t a t e  Salaries:  Physicians Refe r ra l  Service Funds - $9,000 
(RBC No. 1 5 3 )  

43. Resign Roland W. Bennetts, M . D . ,  Assistant Internist and Assistant 
Professor of Medicine ( w i t h o u t  tenure),  a t  t h e  t o t a l  compensation r a t e  o f  
$43,000, effective w i t h  the l a s t  working day October 17, 1980. 
(RBC ho. 156) 

44. Resign C l i f t o n  0. Howe, M.D., I n t e r n i s t  and Professor o f  Medicine 
(wi thout  tenure), a t  the  t o t a l  compensation rate  o f  $47,900 for 33x7 e f f e c t i v e  
w i t h  t h e  l a s t  working day September 30, 1980. 
(RBC No. 161) 

45. Increase i n  t o t a l  compensation f o r  Giuseppe Fraschin i ,  M.D., Assistant 
Internis t  and Instructor i n  Medicine (Medical Breast Service) (wi thout tenure),  . . 
from t h e  t o t a l  compensation rate o f  $35,000 t o  $37,400, effective November 1, 
1 980. 
Source of funds: 

Sta te  Salaries: Departmental and Reserve for Professional Salaries - 
$24,900 

Other than S t a t e  Salar ies :  Physicians Referral Service Funds - $1 2,500 
(RBC No. 176) 

46. Increase i n  t o t a l  campensation for Peter McLaughlin, M.D., A s s i s t a n t  
Internist and I n s t r u c t o r  i n  Medicine (without tenure),  f r o m  t h e  t o t a l  compen- 
s a t i o n  ra te  o f  $35,000 t o  $37,400, e f f e c t i v e  November I ,  1980. 
Source o f  funds  : 

State Salaries: Departmental and Reserve for Professional Salaries - 
$24,900 

Other than S t a t e  ~ a l  aries : Physicians Referral Service Funds - $1 2,500 
(RBC NO. 177) 



The University of fexas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting February 12-13, 1981 

4 7 .  Appoint Roger W .  Rodgers, M.D., Clinica7 A s s i s t a n t  Internist ( w i t h o u t  
tenure) ,  a t  t h e  to ta l  cornpensation rate  o f  530,000, effective Novernber 1,  1980 
a t  2OtT.  
Source o f  funds: 

S t a t e  Salaries: Reserve for Professional Salaries - $30,000 
(RBC No. 184) 

Pa tho1 ogy 

48. Reappoint John T. Manning, M.D., Assistant  Pathologist and A s s i s t a n t  
Professor o f  Pathology (without tenure) a t  the t o t a l  corr~pensation r a t e  of 
$36,000, effective September 1, 1980. 
Source o f  funds  : 

S t a t e  Salaries:  Departmental Professional Salaries - $24,000 
Other than S t a t e  Sal a r  ies: Physicians Referral Service funds - $1 2,000 

(RBC No. 8 )  

Laboratory Medicine 

49. Reappoint and change i n  t i t l e  f o r  Wi l la rd  T. Dalton, M.O,, f rom Assistant  
Pathologist and A s s i s t a n t  Professor o f  Cl i n i c a l  Pathology (w i thou t  tenure) , t o  
A s s i s t a n t  Pathologist and A s s i s t a n t  Professor of Laboratory Medicine (without 
tenure), w i th  no change in the t o t a l  compensation rate of $38,000, effective 
September 1,  1980. 
Source of funds; 

State Salaries: Departmental Professional S a l a r i e s  - $26,000 
Other t h a n  S t a t e  Salaries: Physicians Referral Service Funds - $12,000 

(RBC No. 5 1 )  

Pediat r ics  

50. ReappointWilliam K. Hoots, M.D., Assistant Pediatrician and Ass is tan t  
Professor ~f Pediatrics ( w i t h o u t  tenure),  a t  the t o t a l  compensation rate o f  
$33,000, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1980. 
Source of  funds: 

State Salaries: Departmental Professional Sal aries - $22,000 
Other than S t a t e  Salaries: Physicians Referral Service Funds - $1 1,000 

(RBC No. 54; 

D iagnos t j c  Radiology 

51. Reappoint Chiu-Shiung Soo, M.O., Assis tant  Radiologist and Assistant 
Professor of Radiology ( w i t h o u t  tenure), a t  t h e  to ta l  compensation ra te  o f  
$50,000, e f fec t i ve  September 1 , 1980. 
Source of funds :  

S t a t e  Salaries: Departmental Professional Salaries - $33,400 
Other than S t a t e  Salaries: Physicians Referral Service Funds - $16,600 

(RBC No. 36) 

52. Reappoint and change i n  t i t l e  f o r  Gary B, Mayes, M.G. ,  from A s s i s t a n t  
Hadiologist and Instructor i n  Radiology (without tenure) , t o  A s s i s t a n t  
Radiologist and Assistant ProTessor of Radiology ( w i t h o u t  tenure), with na 
change in t h e  total  compensatf on rate o f  $50,000, e f f e c t i v e  for t h e  period 
September 1, '1980 through J u n e  30, 1981, 
Source o f  funds: 

Other than S ta te  Salar ies :  Johnson & Johnson Fund - $40,000 
Physicians Referral Service Funds - $10,000 

(RBC no. 37) 



The U n i v e r s i t y  of  Texas System Cancer Center 
Reqents Meet ing  February 12-13, 1981 

53. Change i n  source of funds for John L. Thomas, M.D., A s s i s t a n t  Radiologist 
and A s s i s t a n t  Professor of Radiology ( w i t h o u t  tenure) ,  w i t h  no change i n  the 
t o t a l  compensation ra te  of $52,000, effective September 1 , 1980. 
Source o f  funds : 

S t a t e  Salaries: Departmental Professional Salaries - $34,700 
Other than S t a t e  Salar ies :  Physicians Re fe r ra l  Serv ice  Funds - $17,300 

(RBC No. 38) 

54. Changein source of funds for Dav id  D. Paulus, Jr., M . D . ,  Assoc ia te  
Radiologist and Associate Professor o f  Radiology (Term Appointment) ,  with no 
change in the total corrlpensation o f  $76,000, effective September 1 , 1980. 
Source of funds: 

State S a l a r i e s :  Departmental Professional Salar ies  - $50,700 
Other than S t a t e  Sat aries:  Physicians Referral Service Funds - 925,300 

(RBC No. 39) 

55. Change in t i t l e  and source of funds far Michael E. Bernardino, M . D . ,  from 
Associate Radiologist and A s s i s t a n t  Professor o f  Radiology (without tenure), 
to Associate Rad io log i s t  and Associate Professor o f  Radiology ( w i t h o u t  tenure), 
w i t h  no change i n  the to t a l  compensation ra te  o f  $67,000, e f f e c t i v e  September 7 ,  
1980. 
Source of funds : 

State Salaries: Departmental Professional Salar ies  - $44,700 
Other than S t a t e  Salaries:  Physicians Referral Service Funds - $22,300 

(RBC No. 40) 

56. Delete the name of Michael Rabin, M.D.,  Associate Rad io log is t  and Assistant 
Professor o f  Radiology ( w i  thoul tenure) ,  a t  t h e  t o t a l  compensation rate of 
$59,400, effective September I ,  1980. Or. Rabin's last working day was 
August 31, 1980. 
(RBC No. 115) 

57. Delete the  name of Stanley F. Handel, M.D., R a d i o l o g i s t  and Professor of 
Radiology (w i thou t  tenure), a t  t h e  total compensation rate o f  $85,000 for 24%T 
f r o m  M. D. Anderson H o s p i t a l  and 76%T f r o m  The University o f  Texas Health 
Sc i  ence Center a t  Houston, effective September 1 , 1980. D r .  Handel ' s 1 a s t  
working day was August  31, 1980. He will be c a r r i e d  100%T a t  The University 
of Texas Health Science Center a t  Houston. 
(RBC No. 160) 

58. Appoint Leonard C. Doubleday, M.D. , Radio1 o g i s t  (w i thout  tenure) , a t  t h e  
t o t a l  compensation r a t e  o f  $64,000, e f f e c t i v e  for the period November 1, 1980 
t h r o u g h  Apr i  1 30, 1981, 
Source of funds: 

S Late Salaries : Departmental Profess i ona7 Salaries - $43,000 
Other than Sta te  Salaries: Physicians Referral Service Funds - $21,000 

(RBC No. 170) 

Radiotherapy 

59. Place on extended leave  without pay Moshe H .  Maor, M.D., Assistant Radio- 
therapist and A s s i s t a n t  Professor o f  Radiotherapy (w i thout  tenure), a t  t h e  
t o t a l  compensatfon ra te  of $60,500, effective September 1, 1980. Dr. Maor's 
extended leave without pay began a t  the close of business J u l y  2 9 ,  1980. 
(REC No. 43) 



The University of Texas System Cancer Center  
Regents Meeting February 12-13,  1981 

60. Changein t i t l e  for Li17ianM. Ful ler ,  M . D . ,  f romRadio the rap i s t  and 
A s s o c i a t e  Professor o f  Radiotherapy (Tern1 Appointment)  t o  Radiotherapist and 
Professor o f  Radiotherapy (Term ~ p p o i n t m e n t ) ,  w i t h  no change i n  the t o t a l  
comx?nsation rate o f  $69,000, effective September 1, 1980. 
Source of funds: 

S t a t e  Salaries:  Departmental Professional Salar ies  - $46,000 
Other  than S ta te  Salar ies :  Physicians Referral Serv ice  Funds - $23,000 

(RBC No. 66) 

61. Delete the name o f  Sylvia R .  Schell , M.D., A s s i s t a n t  Radiotherapist and 
Assistant Professor o f  Radiotherapy ( w i t h o u t  tenure) ,  a t  the total conlpensati on 
rate o f  $45,000, effective September 1, 1980. Dr. Schell d i d  not  a r r i v e  on 
Professional S t a f f  September 1 , 1980. 
(RBC No. 100) 

6 2 ,  Appoint  Sylvia R .  Sche7 1, M.O., A s s i s t a n t  Radiotherapist and A s s i s t a n t  
Professor o f  Radiotherapy (w i thout  tenure ) ,  a t  the  t o t a l  compensation rate o f  
$45,000, effective October 1, 1980. 
Source o f  funds: 

S ta te  S a l a r i e s :  Reserve f o r  Professional Salaries - $30,000 
Other than State Sal aries: Physicians Referral Servi ce Funds - $1 5,009 

(RBC No. 762) 

63. Return to duty from extended leave without pay Moshe H. Maor, M,D. , 
A s s i s t a n t  Uadiotherapi s t  and A s s i s t a n t  Professor of Radiotherapy (without 
tenure), a t  t he  t o t a l  compensation rate of $60,500, effective January 1 , 1981 . 
Source o f  funds: 

State Salaries : Reserve for Profess? onal Salarles - $15,400 
Other  than S t a t e  Salaries: DHEW Gran t  - $25,000 

Physicians Referral Service Funds - $20,100 
(RBC No. 796) 

Head and Neck Surgery 

6 4 .  Change in s ta tus  for Helmuth Goepfert, M-D.,  Surgeon (Head and Neck 
Surgery) dnd  Professor of Surgery, from without tenure, t o  T e r n  Appointment, 
w i t h  no change i n  the total compensation ra te  o f  $82,000, e f f e c t i v e  
Septernber 1, 1980. 
Source of funds: 

S t a t e  Salar ies  : Departmental Professional Salaries - $54,700 
Other than S t a t e  Salaries:  Physicians Referral Service Funds - $27,300 

(RBC No. 81 ) 

General Surgery 

63. Reappoin tDav idM.  Ota ,  M.D,, A s s i s t a n t  Surgeon (General Surgery) and 
Assistant Professor o f  Surgery ( w i t h o u t  tenure) , a t  the t o t a l  compensation rate 
o f  $55,000, effective Septernber I ,  1980, 
Source o f  funds : 

S t a t e  Salaries: Departmental and Reserve f o r  Professional Salar ies  - 
$36,700 

Other t h a n  S t a t e  S a l a r i e s :  Physicians Referral Service Funds - $78,300 
(RBC No. 7) 



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meet ing February 12-13, 1981 

66. Reappoint  and change i n  t i t l e  f o r  Arthur W. Boddie ,  M.D., f r o m  Associate  
Surgeon (General Surgery) and Assistant Professor of Surgery (w i thout  tenure) ,  
t o  Associate Surgeon (General Surgery) and Assoc ia te  P ro fesso r  of Surgery 
( w i t h o u t  tenure), w i t h  no change i n  the t o t a l  compensation rate of $55,000, 
effective September 1 , 1980. 
Source of funds: 

S t a t e  Salar ies  : Departmental Professional Salar ies  - $37,000 
Other than S t a t e  Salar ies :  Physicians Referral Service Funds - $18,000 

( R 8 C  No. 18) 

67. Chanqe 
(Surgery) and 
from $33,500 

i n  t o t a l  salary for K e n j i  Nishioka,  P h . D . ,  Associate Biochemist 
Associate Professor of Surgery (Biochemistry) (w i thout  tenure), 
to $35,000, e f f e c t i v e  October 1 ,  1980. 

Source of funds: 
S t a t e  Salaries: Departmental Professional Salar ies  - $33,500 
Other t h a n  S t a t e  Salaries: Charles 3. Barker G i f t  Fund - $1,500 

(RBC No. 158) 

68. Appoint Sumi ko Watanabe, Ph.D. , Research Assoc ia te  (without tenure) , 
a t  t h e  total cmpensat ion rate o f  $18,000, e f fec t i ve  November I ,  1980. 
Source of  funds: 

Other  than S t a t e  Salar ies  - DHEW Grant - $18,000 
(RBC No. 187) 

Anesthesiology 

69. Reappoint Jong M. Choi, M.D. ,  Assistant Anesthesiologist and Instructor 
i n  Anesthesiology ( w i  t k o u t  tenure), a t  the t o t a l  compensation o f  $55,000, 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1980. 
Source o f  funds : 

State  Salaries : Departmental Professional Salar ies  - $38,000 
Other than State Salaries: Physicians Referral Serv ice  Funds - $17,000 

(RBC No. 20) 

70. Reappoint Anakara V. Sukumaran, M.D., A s s i s t a n t  Anes thes io log i s t  and 
Instructor i n  Anesthesiology (wi thout  tenure) ,  a t  the to ta l  compensation rate 
o f  $55,000, e f f e c t i v e  September I ,  1980. 
Source o f  funds: 

S t a t e  Salaries : Departmental Professional Salaries - $37,000 , - 
Other than S t a t e  ~ a l  aries: Physicians Referral Service Funds - $18,000 

(RBC No. 53) 

71. Reappoint Boo H. K i m ,  M .  D. , A s s i s t a n t  Anes thes io log i s t  and Ass i  slant 
Pro fessor  of Anesthesiology (w i thout  tenure), at t h e  total compensation ra te  
o f  $62,500, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1980, 
Source of funds: 

S t a t e  Salaries: Departmental Professional Salaries - $42,500 
Other  t h a n  State  Salaries: Physic ians Referral Serv i ce  Funds - $20,000 

(RBC NO. 79) 

72, Reappoint Bhanu R. Khal adkar, M. D. , Assistant A n e s t h e s i o l o g i s t  and 
Instructor in Anesthesiology (w i thou t  tenure), a t  the  t o t a l  compensation rate 
of $55,000, effective September 1, 1980. 
Source o f  funds: 

S t a t e  Salar ies  : Departmental Professional S a l a r i e s  - $38,000 
Other than S t a t e  Sal aries: Physic ians Referral Serv i ce  Funds - $17,000 

(ABC No. 92) 



The University o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting February 12-13, 1981 

73. Appoint Chu-Ping Chang, M. D. , A s s i s t a n t  Anesthesiologist and Instructor 
i n  Anesthesiology ( w i t h o u t  tenure), a t  the t o t a l  compensation rate  o f  $55,00a, 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1 , 1980. 
Source of funds : 

Sta te  Salar ies :  Departmental Professional Salaries - $38,000 
Other t h a n  S t a t e  Salaries: Physic ians Referral Service Funds - $17,000 

(RBC No. 118) 

74. Change i n  t i t l e a n d  s a l a r y f o r  OyT.  Nguyen, M.D. ,  f r o m  A s s i s t a n t  
Anes thes io log i s t  (w i thou t  tenure),  t o  Assis tant  Anesthesiologist and A s s i s t a n t  
Professor of C l  in ica l  Anesthesiology ( w i t h o u t  tenure) , from t h e  t o t a l  compensa- 
t i o n  rate o f  $55,500 t o  $60,000, e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1980. Th is  i s  a 
promotion for D r .  Nguyen and he will be assuming the a d d i t i o n a l  d u t i e s  and 
responsi b i 7  i t i e s  thereof .  
Source of funds: 

S t a t e  Salar ies  : Departmental and Reserve for Professional Salar ies  - 
$40,000 

Other  than S t a t e  Sa la r i es :  Physicians Referral Service Funds - $20,000 
(RBC No. 159) 

Gynecol ogy 

75. Appoint Creighton L. Edwards, M.D, , Surgeon (Gynecology) and Professor 
o f  Gynecology (wi thout  tenure), a t  the  t o t a l  compensation rate o f  $66,500, 
e f fec t i ve  November 1, 1980. 
Source o f  funds: 

S t a t e  Salaries: Departmental Profess iona l  S a l a r i e s  - $45,000 
Other than Sta te  Salar ies :  Phys ic ians  Referral Service Funds - $21,500 

(RBC No. 167) 

76. Reappoint Love11 Jones, Ph.D., A s s i s t a n t  Biochemist and Ass is tant  
Professor  o f  Gynecology (Biochemist ry)  (wi thout tenure) , a t  t he  t o t a l  compen- 
sation r a t e  of $26,000, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1980. 
Source of funds : 

S t a t e  Salaries:  Departmental Professional Salaries - $26,000 
(RBC No. 60) 

Dental Onco 1 ogy 

77. Promotion and change i n  t o t a l  compensation f o r  Gordon E, K i n g ,  D.D.S., 
Dental Oncologist  (Maxillofacial) and Assoc ia t e  Professor of  Dental Oncology 
{wi thout  tenure), from the t o t a l  compensation rate o f  $44,900 t o  $51,000, 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1980 f o r  6 l%T i n  Dental Oncology and 39XT from The 
U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas Hea l th  Science Center a t  Houston. This i s  a promotion 
for D r .  K ing and he will be assuming the  additional dut ies  and r e s p o n s i b i l i t i e s  
thereof. 
Source o f  funds: 

S t a t e  Sa la r ies :  Departmental and Reserve f o r  Professional Salaries - 
$26,800 

Other than  S ta te  S a l a r i e s :  Physicians Referral Service Funds - $7,000 
The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas Heal th  Science 

(RBC No. 88) 
Center a t   ousto on - $17,200 



The University o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting February 12-73, 1981 

78. Change i n  t o t a l  coa~pensa t i o n  f o r  Terence J . F l e m i n g  , D.  D. S. , Associate 
Dental Oncologist ( M a x i  1 l o f a c i a i  ) ( w i t h o u t  tenure) ,  from the  t o t a l  compensation 
rate of $39,400 t o  $47,800, e f f e c t i v e  October 1 , 1980. 
Source o f  Funds : 

S t a t e  Salaries  : DeparW,ental Professional Salaries - $27,840 
Other t h a n  S t a t e  Salar ies:  DHEW Grant - $2,160 

Phys ic ians  Referral Service Funds - $11,800 
(RBC No. 131) 

79.  Change i n  t o t a l  compensation f o r  B e l a  8. Toth, D.D.S., Associate Dental 
Oncologist (General D e n t i s t r y  and Oral Patho logy)  and A s s i s t a n t  Professor of 
Dental Oncology (w i thou t  tenure) ,  from $41,400 t o  $43,800, effective 
October 1 ,  1980 for 84%T from M. D. Anderson H o s p i t a l  and 16XT f r o m  The 
U n i v e r s i t y  of  Texas H e a l t h  Science Center a t  Houston. 
Source o f  funds : 

Sta t e  Salar ies :  Departmental and Reserve f o r  Professional Sa la r ies  - 
$29,400 
The University o f  Texas H e a l t h  Science Center  
a t  Houston - $5,600 

Other t h a n  S t a t e  S a l a r i e s :  Physicians Referral Serv i ce  Funds - $8,800 
(RBC No. 150) 

80. Change i n  t o t a l  compensation for  Ariyadasa Udagama, D . D . S . ,  Associate 
Dental Oncologist ( ~ a x i  11 ofacia l  ) and A s s i s t a n t  Pro fe s so r  o f  Dental Oncology 
(w i thout  tenure), from $41,400 t o  $43,800, effective October 1 ,  1980. 
Source o f  funds: 

S l a t e  Salaries: Departmental and Reserve for  Professional Salaries - 
$34,000 

Other t h a n  S t a t e  Salar ies :  Physicians Referral Service Funds - $9,800 
( R B C  No. 151) 

Uro 1 ogy 

81. Reappoint Michael W .  McDonald, M. D. , Assis tant  Urologis t  and A s s i s t a n t  
Professor o f  Urology ( w i t h o u t  tenure), a t  t h e  t o t a l  compensation rate o f  
$50,000, e f fec t ive  September 1 ,  1980. 
Source of funds: 

S t a t e  Salaries: Departmental Professional Salaries - $34,000 
Other than S t a l e  Salaries: Physicians Referral Service Funds - $16,000 

( R O C  No. 61) 

Research 

Tumor B i  oc hemi stry 

82. Change in total compensation fo r  Roy A. Johanson, P h .  D., Research 
Associate ( w i t h o u t  tenure) ,  fran $17,500 t o  $18,500, e f f e c t i v e  October 1 , 1980. 
Source of funds : 

Other than State Salaries:  NSF Grant  - $18,500 
(RBC No, 146) 

Molecular B i o c h m i  stry 

83. Delete t h e  name o f  B r i a n  J .  McCarthy, Ph-O., Biochemist and Robert A. 
We1 ch Chair Professor o f  Biochemistry (Tern  Appointment) , a t  a t o t a l  compensa- 
t i o n  rate o f  $56,000, effective September 1, 1980. Dr. McCarthy did not arrive 
on Pro fess iona l  S t a f f  September 1 ,  1980. 
( R B C  No. 42)  



The University o f  Texas S stm Cancer Center r Regents Meet ing February 2-1 3 ,  1981 

84, Resign Ming C. L iau ,  Ph.D., Research Assoc ia te  ( w i t h o u t  tenure), a t  
t h e  t o t a l  compensation ra te  o f  $15,000, e f f e c t i v e  w i t h  the l a s t  working day 
October 31 , 1980. 
(RBC No. 171) 

Cel l  Biology 

85. Reappoint, change in t i t l e  and s ta tus  f o r  Ronald L. Brown, Ph-O., frotr~ 
Rcsearch Associate ( w i  t i l o u t  tenure) ,  w i  t h o u t  sal ary ,  t o  Ass is tant  Bio log i s t  
and Instructor in Biology (without tenure) ,  a t  the t o t a l  compensation rate  of 
$20,000, e f f e c t i v e  f o r  t h e  period September 1, 7980 through September 30, 1980. 
Source o f  funds: 

S t a t e  Sa lar i e s  : Reserve f o r  ?rofessional Salaries - $20,000 
(RBC No. 47) 

86. Change i n  source of funds f o r V i r g i n i a  P. Wray, Ph.D., A s s i s t a n t  Biolagist 
and A s s i s t a n t  Professor of Biology (w i thou t  tenure) ,  w i t h  no change i n  the 
to ta l  compensation r a t e  of $20,000, effective f o r  the period September 1, 1980 
th rough  February 28, 1981. 
Source o f  funds:  

Other  than S t a t e  Salar ies:  NSF G r a n t  - $20,000 
(RBC No. 129) 

87. Resign Frederick Elder, Ph.D., Research Associate (w i thou t  tenure), a t  
the t o t a l  compensation rate o f  $18,000, effective w i t h  the l a s t  working day 
December 1 , 1980. 
(RBC No, 778) 

83. R e s i g n U i l l i a r n A u ,  Ph.D., A s s i s t a n t  B i o l o g i s t  and Ass is tan t  Professor 
o f  Biology ( w i t h o u t  tenure), a t  t h e  t o t a l  compensation rate  o f  $20,000, 
effective with t h e  last  work? ng day November 2 6 ,  1980. 
( RBC Uo. 190) 

B io logy  

89. Change i n  total compensation for F e l i x  L .  Haas, Ph.O., Biologist and 
Professor of Biology (Term Appointment), from $45,000 t o  $47,400, effective 
December 1 , 1980. 
Source of f u n d s :  

S t a t e  Salaries:  Departmental and Reserve for Professional Salaries - 
$47.400 

(RBC No. 186) 

Carcinogenetics 

90. Change in t o t a l  compensation for D a v i d  A. Wrigh t ,  Ph.D., Associate 
B i o l o g i s t  and A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  o f  B i o l o g y  (wi thout tenure), f r o m  $30,000 
t o  $30,600, effective October I ,  1980. 
Source o f  funds: 

S t a t e  Salar ies :  Departqental and Reserve f o r  Professional Salaries - 
$30,600 

(RBC No, 1 5 2 )  

Tumor Biology 

91. Appoint Stephen P. Tomasovic, Ph.D., Assistant Biologis t  and Assistant 
Pro fessor  of Biology ( w i t h o u t  tenure), a t  the  t o t a l  compensation r a t e  o f  
$26,500, e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1980. 
Source of funds: 

State Salar ies :  Departmental Professional Salaries - $26,500 
(RBC No. 168) 



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting February 12-13, 1981 

Research Physics 

92 .  Resign William F. Gagnon, Ph .D . ,  Associate Physicist and A s s i s t a n t  
Professor o f  Biophysics ( w i t h o u t  tenure) , a t  the  t o t a l  compensation rate of 
$32,000, e f f e c t i v e  w i t h  t h e  l a s t  working day September 12, 1980. 
(RBC No. 111) 

93. Change in time s t a t u s  for John E, McGinness, 311, Ph .D . ,  A s s i s t a n t  
Phys ic i s t  and Assistant Professor o f  Biophysics (wi thout  tenure), w i t h  no 
change i n  the t o t a l  compensation rate o f  $23,200, t o  51%T, e f f e c t i v e  
November 1 ,  1980. 
Source o f  Funds: 

Other than S t a t e :  Zyma Pharmaceutical Corporation - $23,200 
( R B C  No. 173) 

Research Phys i cs and Cl i n i  cal Phys i cs 

94. Change i n  t o t a l  compensation rate fo r  Vincent A. Sampiere, Assis tant  
Physicist and ( pa r t  -Time) Instructor in Bfophys i cs ( w i t h o u t  tenure] , from 
$35,300 t o  $36,200, effect ive October 1, 1980. 
Source of Funds : 

S t a t e  Funds : Departmental and Reserve f o r  Professional Sal aries - 
$36,200 

(RBc No. 149) 

Experimental Path01 ogy 

95. Change i n  t o t a l  compensation ra te  f o r  Jean-Numa Lapeyre, Ph. D, , 
Ass is tant  Biochemist (path01 ogy ) and Assistant Professor of Pathology 
(Biochemistry) (without tenure), f r o m  $25,000 t o  $27,000, e f f e c t i v e  
October 1, 1980. 
Source o f  Funds : 

S t a t e  Funds: Departmental and Reserve f o r  Professional Salaries - 
$27,000 

(RBC No. 147) 

Experimental Radiotherapy 

96. Change i n  source o f  funds for N o r i o  Suzuki , Ph.D., A s s i s t a n t  Bio log i s t  
and Ass is tant  Professor o f  Radiotherapy (Biology) (without tenure), w i t h  
no change in the t o t a l  cmpensation rate of $32,000, e f fec t i ve  September I ,  
1980. 
Source o f  Funds : 

S t a t e  Funds : Departmental Professional Sal aries - $32,000 
(RBC No. 41) 

97. Change i n  source of funds for William A .  Brock, Ph.D,, A s s i s t a n t  
B i o l o g i s t  and A s s i s t a n t  Professor o f  Radiotherapy (B io logy)  (w i thou t  tenure), 
w i t h  no change i n  t he  t o t a l  compensation ra te  of $27,500, effective 
October 1, 1980. 
Source of funds: 

S t a t e  Salaries: Departmental and Reserve f o r  Pro fess iona l  Salaries - 
$27,500 

(RBC No. 133)  



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeti ng February 12-7 3, 1981 

98. Resign Nor io  Suzuki , Ph.D. , Assistant Biologist and A s s i s t a n t  Pro fesso r  
of Radiotherapy ( B i o l o g y )  (w i thou t  tenure) ,  at the t o t a l  compensation ra te  of 
$32,000, e f f e c t i v e  w i th  the  las t  working day December 31,  1980. 
(RBc No. 183) 

Developmental Therapeutics 

99. Reappoint E l  i hu H. Estey, M.D., Ass i s tan t  I n t e r n i s t  and A s s i s t a n t  
Professor o f  Medicine (w i thou t  tenure) , a t  t h e  to ta l  compensation rate o f  
$35,0Q0, effective September 1 , 1980, 
Source o f  funds: 

Other  than S t a t e  Salar ies :  MEW Grants - $23,400 
Physic ians Referral Service Funds - $11,600 

(RBC No. 16) 

1 DO. Reappoint Anna M. Maddox, M.D., Assistant I n t e r n i s t  and I n s t r u c t o r  i n  
Devel oprnental Therapeutics (w i thou t  tenure) , a t  t h e  t o t a l  compensation r a t e  o f  
$35,000, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 , 1980. 
Source of funds: 

Other t h a n  S t a t e  Salaries: DHEW Grant  - $23,400 
Physicians Referral Service Funds - $1 1,600 

(RBC No. 2 6 )  

1 Reappoint Douglas E. Swartzendruber , Ph. D. , Associate B i o p h y s i c i s t  and 
Associate Professor o f  Developmental Therapeutics (B iophys ics )  (without tenure) , 
a t  a t o t a l  compensation rate o f  $32,000, effective September 1 ,  1980. 
Source o f  funds: 

Other than S t a t e  Salaries: DHEW Grants - $32,000 
(RBC No. 30) 

702. Change in t i t l e  for  Eugene M. McKelvey, M.D., from Internist and Assoc ia te  
Professor of Medic ine (Term Appoinbnent) t o  Internist and Professor of Medicine 
(Term Appointment), w i t h  no change i n  t he  t o t a l  compensation rate  of $60,000, 
ef fec t ive  September 1, 1980. 
Source of funds: 

Other than S t a t e  Salar ies :  DHEW Grant - $13,600 
DHEW Contract - $26,400 
Physicians Referral Service Funds - $20,000 

(RBC No. 6 7 )  

103. Change i n  source o f  funds for  Michael A. Burgess, M.D., I n t e r n i s t  and 
Associate Professor o f  Medicine (Term Appointment), w i t h  no change i o  the t o t a l  
compensation ra te  o f  $62,000, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1980. 
Source o f  funds: 

S ta te  Salaries:  Departmental and Reserve for Professional Salaries - 
$22,800 

Other than S t a t e  Salaries: DHEW Cont rac t  - $18,600 
Physicians Referral Service Funds $20,600 

(RBC No. 72) 

104, Change i n  source of funds for  Potu N.  Rao, Ph.D., Cell Biologist and 
Professor of Developmental Therapeutics (Cell B i o l o g y )  (Term Appointment),  
w i th  no change i n  t h e  t o t a l  compensation o f  $46,100, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  
1980. 
Source of funds: 

S t a t e  Salaries:  Departmental Professional Salaries - $34,575 
Other than S t a t e  Salaries:  DHEU Grant - $11,525 

(RBC No. 76) 



The Un ive rs i t y  of Texas System Zancer Center 
Regents Meeting February  12-13, 1981 

105. Resign Stephen P .  Richman, M.D., Associate Internist and Ass is tant  
Professor o f  Medicine ( w i t h o u t  tenure) ,  a t  t h e  t o t a l  compensation rate  of 
$55,000, e f f e c t i v e  w i th  the l a s t  work ing day Septmber 30, 1980. 
(RBC No. 116) 

106. Change in t i t l e  and compensation fo r  D i o n i s i o  0 .  Calvo, M.D., from Faculty 
Associate i n  Developmental Therapeutics (without tenure), t o  bssistant Internist 
and A s s i s t a n t  Professor o f  Medicine (wi thout  tenure) ,  from t h e  t o t a l  compensation 
r a t e  of $27,000 t o  $35,000, e f f e c t i v e  October I ,  1980. 
Source o f  funds: 

Other t h a n s t a t e  Salaries:  DHEW Grant - $23,400 
Physici ans Referral Service Funds - $1 1,600 

( R B C  No. 124) 

107. Change i n  t i t l e  and con~pensa t ion  fo r  Frances M. Davis, Ph,D., from Research 
Associate ( w i t h o u t  tenure),  t o  Assistant Cell B i o l o g i s t  and Ass is tan t  Professor 
o f  Developmental Therapeutics (Cell Biology) (without tenure), from t h e  t o t a l  
compensation ra te  o f  516,300 t o  $20,000, effective September 1, 1980. 
Source of funds : 

Other than S t a t e  Salaries: DHEW Grant - $4,000 
ACS Grant - $16,000 

[ RBC No. 134) 

108. Appoint Ramadasan Kuttan, Ph. U., Research Associate (w i thout  tenure], a t  
the  t o t a l  compensation rate of $16,500, e f fec t i ve  October 13, 1980, 
Source o f  funds: 

Other t h a n  S t a t e  Salaries: OHEW Grant - $16,500 
(RBC Mo. 145) 

109. Change i n  total compensation f o r A i  J .  L i n ,  Ph.D.,AssistantMedicinal Chemist 
and Assis tant  Professor of OeveIopmental Therapeuti cs  (Medi c i  na7 Chemistry) 
(w i thout  tenure),  from t h e  t o t a l  cornpensation rate  o f  $24,500 t o  $26,900, 
e f f e c t i v e  October 1 ,  7980. 
Source o f  funds : 

Other than State Salaries:  IPA Agreement Funds - $26,900 
(RBC No. '1 57) 

1 0  Resign U l o n i s i o  B. Calvo, M . D . ,  A s s i s t a n t  Internist and Assistant 
Professor of Medicine ( w i t h o u t  tenure), a t  the total compensation r a t e  of 
$35,000, e f f e c t i v e  w i t h  the  l a s t  working day November 14, 1980. 
(?BC No. 179) 

Deve~opmental Therapeut ics and Bone Marrow ~ransplantation - Zesearch 

1 1  Change in source of funds for Axel  R. Zander, M.O., Associate Internist 
and Assis tant  Professor of Medicine ( w i t h o u t  tenure), wi th  no change in t h e  
t o t a l  compensation rate of $50,000, e f f e c t i v e  September 7 ,  1980. 
Source of  funds: 

Other than  S t a t e  Salar ies :  DHEW Grants  - $33,400 
P hysici ans Referral Service Funds - $1 6,600 

(RBC No. 73) 



The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting February 12-13,  1981 

712. Change i n  source o f  funds for Verena M. Hug, M.D., A s s i s t a n t  I n t e r n i s t  
and A s s i s t a n t  Professor  o f  Medicine (w i thou t  tenure) ,  w i t h  no change i n  the 
total compensation rate of $39,000, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1980. 
Source of funds: 

Other than  State Salaries: DHEW Grants - $26,000 
Physicians Referral Serv ice  Funds - $13,000 

(RBC No, 74) 

Developmental  Therapeutics and B imathemat ics  

3 Resign Shelley L. Rasmussen, Ph.D., Ass i s tan t  Biornetrician and A s s i s t a n t  
Professor of B i m e t r i c s  (w i thou t  tenure), at the total compensation rate o f  
$26,800, effective w i t h  t h e  l a s t  work ing day Oc tober  3, 1980. 
(RBC No. 148) 

Bone Marrow Transp lan t a t i on  - Research 

4 Promotion, change in title and t o t a l  compensation f o r  L i j d a  Veflekoo , 
M.D., from Faculty Associate i n  Developmental Therapeut ics  (wi thout tenure 7 , 
t o  A s s i  s t a n t  I n t e r n i s t  and Ass i s tan t  Professor  of Medicine (w i thou t  tenure) , 
f r o m  t h e  t o t a l  compensation rate of $30,000 to $38,000, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 , 
1980. Th i s  i s  a promot ion for  D r .  Vellekoop and she will be assuming the 
a d d i t i o n a l  d u t i e s  and responslbi 1 i t i e s  thereof .  
Source of funds: 

S t a t e  S a l a r i e s :  Departmental P ro fess iona l  Salar ies  - $30,000 
Other than S ta te  Salar ies :  Physic ians Referral Service Funds - $8,000 

(RBC No. 68) 

115. Appoint Chr is topher L. Reading, Ph.D., Assis tant  B i o l o g i s t  and A s s i s t a n t  
Professor of Tumor Bio logy  (w i thou t  tenure), a t  the total compensation rate of 
$23,000, e f f e c t i v e  November 1 , 1 980. 
Source of funds: 

S t a t e  Sa la r i es :  Departmental  Professional  Salaries - $23,000 
(RBC No. 169) 

116. Change i n  s o u r c e  o f  f u n d s  for B i r g e r  Jansson, Ph.D., Biomathematician 
and Professor o f  Biomathematics (Tern Appointment), w i t h  no change i n  the 
t o t a l  compensation r a t e  o f  $44,600, e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1980. 
Source of funds: 

S t a t e  Salaries:  Departmental and Reserve f o r  Professional Salaries - 
$1 7,840 

Other  than S t a t e  Sa la r i es :  DHEW Grants - $26,760 
{RBc  No. 143) 

Educa ti on 

Scient i f ic  Pub1 i c a t i o n s  

1 7  Reappoint V i r g i n i a  E. Allen, Ph.D, , Medical H i s t o r i a n  and Research 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor o f  Medical H i  s t o r y  (w i thou t  tenure) , a t  a total compensa- 
tion rate of $20,000, e f f e c t i v e  f o r  the  period September 1 ,  1980 through 
March 2 ,  1981. 
Source o f  funds: 

Other t h a n  S ta te  S a l a r i e s :  G i f t  Funds - $20,000 
(RBC NO. 3 )  



T h e  University o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting February 12-13, 7981 

1 8  Change i n  t o t a l  Compensation f o r  Glenn R. K n o t t s ,  Ph,D., S t a f f  Ass is tant  
t o  the President ,  Ed i to r  i n  Ch ie f  and Professor of Medica l  Journalism (Term 
Appointment), from $47,700 to $50,130, e f f e c t i v e  October 1 , 1980. 
Source o f  funds: 

S t a t e  Sa l a r i e s :  Departmental and Reserve f o r  P r o f e s s i o n a l  Salar ies  - 
$SO,lOO 

(RBC No. 144) 

Pat ien t  Care A c t i v i t i e s  

Office o f  the Vice President for  P a t i e n t  Care Services 

119. Transfer and change in t i t l e  f o r  Charles R .  Brown, P h . D . ,  from Executive 
A s s i s t a n t  t o  the President and A s s i s t a n t  Professor o f  Epidemio logy (w i thout  
tenure) i n  the O f f i c e  of  the President,  t o  Director o f  Health Professions 
Education and A s s i s t a n t  Professor of Epidemiology (w i thou t  tenure),  i n  the 
Office o f  t h e  Vice Presjdent for  P a t i e n t  Care Services, wi th  no change i n  the 
t o t a l  compensation rate o f  $45,800, e f f e c t i v e  September 7 ,  1980. 
Source o f  funds  : 

Sta te  Salaries: Departmental Professional Sa la r ies  - $45,806 
(RBC NO. 105) 

120. Increase i n  to ta l  compensation for  Charles R.  Brown, Ph.D., Director of 
Health Profess ions  Education and Ass i  s t a n t  P ro fesso r  o f  Epidemiology ( w i t h o u t  
tenure), f r o m  $45,800 t o  $48,200, e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1980. 
Source o f  funds: 

State Salaries: Departmental and Reserve for Professional Salar ies  - 
$48,200 

(RBC No. 140) 

2 1 .  Change i n  t i t l e  and compensatf on for Gabriel N .  Hortobagyi  , M . D ,  , from 
Associate  I nterni st and Associate Professor o f  Medicine (Medical Breast Service) 
(wi thout tenure) , t o  A s s i s t a n t  Vice President for Pat ient  Care, Associate 
Internist and Associate Professor o f  Medicine (without tenure) , from the  t o t a l  
compensation r a t e  o f  $52,000 t o  $54,400, effective October 1, 1980. 
Source of funds : 

S t a t e  Salaries: Departmental and Reserve for Professional Salaries - 
$36,000 

Other than S t a t e  Salaries: Physicians Referral Service Funds - $18,400 
(RBC No. 142) 

Science Park 

Science Park, Research Laboratories 

122. Appoint Rodney S. Nairn, Ph.D., Research Assoc ia te  (w i thout  t enure ) ,  a t  
the total compensation r a t e  of $18,000, effective November 1, 1980. 
Source of funds : 

Other than S t a t e  Sala r ies :  DHEW Grants - $18,000 
(RBC No. 174) 

Science P a r k ,  Veterinary S e r v i c e  

123. Reappoint and transfer John F. Hansen, D.V.M., A s s i s t a n t  Veterinary 
Pathologist and Assis tant  Professor o f  Veterinary Pathology (wi thout  tenure),  
f r o m  Veterinary Medicine and Surgery t o  Science P a r k ,  Veterinary Service w i t h  
no change i n  the t o t a l  compensation ra te  of  $35,000, effect ive September 1, 
1 980. 
Source o f  funds : 

State Salaries; Departmental Profess i ona7 Sal ari es - $35,000 
(RBC No. 4) 

CC-54  



The University of  T e x a s  System Cancer Center 
Regents Meet ing February 12-1 3 ,  1981 

Cancer Preventi on 

124. Reappoint M i l t on  V ,  Marshall, P h . D . ,  Carcinogen Ana lys i s  Coordinator, 
A s s i s t a n t  Biochemist and A s s i s t a n t  Professor o f  Biochemistry ( w i t h o u t  tenure) ,  
a t  a t o t a l  compensation ra te  o f  $23,100, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1980. 
Source o f  funds: 

S t a t e  Salaries: Departmental Administrative S t a f f  Salaries - $23,100 
(RBC No. 5) 

125. Change i n  1980-87 Budget t o  reflect the change i n  t i t l e  and compensation 
f o r  Guy R. Newell, M.D., t o  Epidemiologist and Mesa Petroleum Company Professor 
o f  Cancer Prevent ion  and Associate  I n t e r n i s t  ( w i t h o u t  tenure), from the  total 
compensation rate  o f  $63,500 t o  $68,500, effective September 1, 1980. T h i s  
was a result o f  a c t i o n  taken at t h e  July 10 and 11, 1980 Board o f  Regents 
Meeting. 
Source of funds : 

S ta te  Saf ar ies:  Departmental Professional Sal a r ies  - $44,500 
Other than S t a t e  Salaries: Mesa Petroleum Co. Funds - $5,000 

Physicians Referral Service Funds - $19,000 
(RBC N O .  103) 

R i  o Grande Radiation Treatment Cen tx 

126. Reappoint, change i n  t i t l e  and total compensation for  Joseph Litam, M.D., 
from Faculty Associate (w i thout  tenure), t o  A s s i s t a n t  Internist and Lecturer 
( w i t h o u t  tenure), f r o m  $37,500 t o  $46,000, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1980. 
Source of funds: 

Other than S ta te  Salar ies  : Physic ians Referral Service Funds - $46,000 
(RBC No. 104) 



T I E  UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH CENTER AT TYLER 
P. 0.  Box 2003, T y l e r ,  Texas 75710 

January 26, 1981 

Dr. E. D, Walker, Chancellor 
The University of Texas System 
601 Colorado Street 
Austin, Texas 78701 

Dear Doctor Walker: 

The Docket f o r  the February 13, 1981 meeting 

of the Baard of  Regents is submitted f o r  your 

recornendation and presenta t ion t o  the Board. 

I recommend approval.  

Since r e l y ,  I 

Direct o r  

Enclosures 
G A H I D G D I ~ ~  

HT- 1 

-I- .. - - - -  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH LLBTER AT T K E K  

DOCKET FOR FEBRUARY 13, 1981 XEETING 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page No. 

Sale of Surplus  Equipment ................................................ BT-3 

Amendnents to t h e  1980-81 Operating Budger 
( i nc lud ing  faculty and staff appointments and 
changes i n  status and transfers of funds w i t h i n  

................................................ e x i s t i n g  budget totals) HT-4 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH CENTER AT TYLER 
SALE OF SURPLUS EQIJIPMENT 

BOAm OF REGENTS MEETING - FEBRUARY 13, 1981 

The following Sale  of Surplus Equipmenr is s u b m i t t e d  f o r  a p p r o v a l  and ratification 
b y  t h e  Board of Regents:  

1, The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas  Health Center at T y l e r  had accumulated o b s o l e t e  and 
worn out equipment, furniture, and materials t h a t  w e r e  removed f rorn service 
concurrent wi th  the  move i n t o  the new p a t i e n t  tower. An auction was h e l d  
November 3, 1980 and g ros s  sales t o t a l e d  $15,773.57. 



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS HEALTH CENTEh AT TYLER 
M D M E N T S  TO THE 1980-81 OPERATING BUDGETS 
BOARD OF REGENTS MEETSNG - FEBRUARY 1 3 ,  l s e r  

PHYSICAL PLANT 

General P l a n t  Maintenance 

1. Transfer  funds in t h e  amount of $50,000 from Nursing Service - C l a s s i f i e d  
Sa ia r ies  Account tu & n e r d  P l a n t  Maintenance - Construct ion h Remodeling Account 
to p r o v i d e  funding f o r  f i s c a l  year 1980-81. (MC# 9 )  

PATIENT SERVICES 

Medical  Staf f  Services 

2. To appo tn t  Paul W. Wright, M.D., I n s t r u c t o r  of Clinical Medicine in the 
department of Medical S t a f f  Services ar  an annual compensation of $47,300 (paid 
$41,000 Medical S t a f f  Services - Professional Salar ies  Account and $6,300 M.S.R.D.F. - 
Funds) .  Funds in the amount of $41,000.04 are p~ovided in Medical Staff Services - 
Profess ional  Salaries Account. This appointment: is e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1,980. 
(RBCAZ) 

Supply  - process in^ & Dis t r i b u r i o n  

3. Transfer  funds in t h e  amount of $9,600 from Nursing Servicz - Classified 
Salaries Account t o  S u p p l y  - Processing & D i s t r i b u r i o n  - Classified Salaries Account 
t o  provide add i t iona l  funding for f i scal  year 1980-81. (R3CW11)  

Cardiopulmonary 

4. Transfer funds in the amount of $23,016 from Physical  The rapy  - Classif l e d  
Salaries Account t o  Cardiopulmonary - Classified Salaries Account to provide 
additional funding for fiscal year 1980-81 effect ive September 1, 1980. ( R B C # 1 3 )  

Laboratory 

5, Transfer funds in t h e  amount of $6,545 from Nursing Service - Classif icd 
Salaries Account t o  Laboratory - Clavsified Salaries Account to create a Clerk I 
pov ition effective October 1, 1980. ( R E C I l 8 )  

Occupational Therapy 

6. Appoint Ellen S .  Scherl ing,  Director, in the department of Occupational Therapy 
a t  an annual salary of $18,200. Funds in the  amount of $14,332.50 are available 
in Occupational Therapy - Other  Staff  Salaries Account. This appointment is 
effective November 18, 1980. ( R B C f l l 7 )  

Pharmacy 

7 .  Transfer funds in the amount of $24,174 from Nursing Service - Classif ied 
Salaries Account to Pharmacy - Classif ied Salaries Account to provide addFtiona1 
funding for fiscal year 1989-81, effective December 1, 1980. (RBC#14) 

GENERAL SUPPORT SERVICES 

Materials Management 

8, Transfer funds in t h e  amount of $6,900 from Nursing Service - Class i f i ed  
Salaries Account to Materials Management - Maintenance & Operation Account to 
provide additional funding f o r  f i s c a l  year 1980-82. ( R B C / / ~ ~ )  



Education 

9. Reappoint Wi lbur  G. Avery, M.D. ,  Associate Director of Cont inuing E d u c a t i o n  d 
Associate Professor of Clinical Medicine in t h e  department of Educat ion at an 
annual compensation of $71,500 (paid $5 4,700 from Education - Profess iona l  Salaries 
Account and $16,800 M . S . R . D . P .  Funds). Funds f o r  t h i s  r o a p p o i n t w n t  in t h e  amount 
o f  $54,699.96 are prov ided  in Education - Profess ional  Salaries Account effective 
Se?tember 1, 1980. (RDC# 1) 

RESEARCH 

10. Transfer funds in the amounr of $10,108.90 from Epidemin logy/Biomathemtics - 
P r o f e s s i o n a l  Salaries Account to Epidemiology/Biomathematics - Class i f i ed  
Salaries  Account to creare a Computer Programmer I pos i t ion  effect ive October 1, 
1980. ( R B C f l O )  

11. Transfer funds in the amount of $6,000 from Off lce  o f  Direc tor  of Research - 
C l a s s i f i e d  Salaries Account to Epidemiology/Eiomarhematics - Maint~nance & Operation 
ACCOWL LO provide addFtFonal funds f o r  f i s c a l  year 1980-81. (RBC#18) 



Attachment -- No. 2 
See Page 102 f o r  actior 

L A N C  AVID I YiESTMENT REPORT 

Meeting ~f February 13, 1931 -- 

A .  INV ESTMtrIT MATTERS - MONTH E N X D  O C T O B E R  31 , 1 980 

1. & p o r t  on Securi t ies  Transactions 

2 .  Cash S t a t e m e n t  - Permanenl fund and 
Availzble Fund 

5 .  II4VESTME!IT MATTERS - MORTH ENCED NOVEMBER 30, 1980 

1. Report on Secur i  t i e s  Transac t ions  

2. Cash Statement - Permanent Fund ~ n d  
A v a i l d o l e  Fund 

I 1. TRUST AND SPECIAL FUND5 

A .  INVESTMENT MATTERS - MONTH ENDE3 OCTOBER 31 , 1980 

1 .  Report  on Securities Transactions 

2. Securi t ies  Transacti  ons Detai 7 

B.  1NVESTMENf MATTERS - MONTH Eh'DED NOVEMBER 30, 1960 

1. Report on Securities Transactions 

2. S e c u r i t i e s  Transactinns Detail 

Z7Dl1 

PAG t 
L & T REPORT 

C .  AODITIOhIS,  TRANSFERS AND WITHDRAMALS - COPTION TRUST FUR0 - 29 
DEZEblBER 1 , 19EO 



LArlO AND INVESTMENT REPORT 

F o r  Month Ended O c t o k r  31, 1980 

I .  FERMAMENT UN;VERSITY FUND 

PERMANErIT U N I V E R S I T Y  FUND - INVESTMENT MATTERS. -- 

REPORT ON SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS.- -T~P fnllowing s e c u r i t i e s  
t r a n s a c t i o n s  have  been made f o r  the  Permanent Ilni v e r s i  ty F..ind i n  Octoker , 198Q. 
The Execut ive Director =or  Investments and T r u s t s  recornends aoprovs? by the  
Eoard o f  Regents a f  these t ransact ions.  

COMPARISON 
SUtlMARY OF ASSETS 

BOOK VALUE BOOK Y IELD BOOK VALUE BUUK Y I E L D  - - 

--- S t C U R I T Y  10/31/79 1 0 / 3 1 j 7 9  -- 10/31/80 7 0!3'1/80 
DEBT S E C U R I T X :  
L'. S t  Government Obl i g a t i o n s  

Treasury Bonds 5 147,543,986.27 7.99% $ 176,3J7,489.43 8 .65 ;  
'iari ous Guaranteed Bonds 778,641,038.72 8.22 2G8,256,2L0.90 8.79 
FHA. Mortgages 7,216,392.00 6.94 -+ 6,786,054.28 - 6.95 

TOTAL - U. S .  Government 
Obligations -- 333,401,416.99 8.09 391,389,7e4.61 8*70 

U, 5. Governrent  Agcncies I 

(Non-Guaranteed ) 17.712,031..5J 1 7  20,083,124.68 10.99 

Corporate Bonds 337,249,650.72 6.5R - 393,651,704.30 -- 7.35 

TOTAL - DEBT SECURITIES -, 688363,099.30 L 7-41  - 805,124,613.59 8.U9 

Preferred Stocks  . , 2,372.500.00 10.80 2,372,500.00 10.80 

TOTAL - F I X E D  INCOME 
SECURITIES 690,735,599.30 - 7 . 5 2  - 807,497,113.59 8.10 

EQUITY SECURITITS: 
C o n v e r t i b l e  Debentures 6,783,090.00 5.58 4,670,610.00 5.66 
Conver t i  b le  Preferred S t o c k s  3,030,621.84 5.53 3,030,621.84 5.53 
Common Stocks -. 386,522,333.64 .. . 6 .  A9 437,804,277.50 6.65 

TOTAL - EQUITY SECURITIES . . 396.336,?45.48 6.47 - 445,505,509.34 6.63 

TOTAL - LONG TERM 
IfiVESTMEYTS 1,,087,071,644.72 - 7,07 1,253,002,62,2-. 9 3  7 - 5 6  

18,059,090.40 7 .87  988,159.74 9-14 
G o v t .  Agencies (Non-Gtd, ) -0- - - 1,000,000.00 9.10 
Corporate Bonds 1,307,970.72 9.82 2 , 0 O O , O O ~ , D O  E.25 
Comerci a1 Paper 40,383,000.00 12.21 -- 62,122,000.00 12.03 
Cash ( Interest Bearing > 5,506,432.76 5,858,533.92 

TOTAL - CASH & EQUIVALENT 65,850,493.83 10.86 -- 71,968,,692.76 17-03 

TOTAL - SECURITIES, 
CASH & EQUIVALENT $1,152,922,138.66 7.271 $1,324,?71,315.69 7.79% - - -  - - 

I n d i c a t e d  Annual 1 ncome 
f o r  Ensutfig 12 Months $84,509,193.00 



SUMVARY OF TRANSACTIONS 
(October , 1 980 ) 

Y i e l d  
a t  Cost 

Purchases: 

U . 5. Governn~ent Dbl i ga t i ons  
D i  r e c t  
Guaranteed 

TOTAL - U. S.  Government Obligations 

U. 5 .  Governnien t Agencies 
Non-Guaranteed 

C o r p o r a t e  Bonds 

Converti bS e Debertures 

Common Stocks 

TOTAL 

Net Comnierci a1 Paper 

TOTAL PURCHASES 

Gain 
or 

{ L O S S )  Proceeds 
Maturities and Prepayments: 

U. 5. Government Obligations 
Guaranteed 

GNMA Pools 
Various 
FHA Mortgages 

TOTAL - U. S .  Government Ob l i ga t i ons  

U. S.  Government Ager~cies 
Non-Guaranteed 

Corporate Bonds 

TOTAL MATUZITIES AND PQEPAYMENTS 

PERMANEWT UNIVERSITY FU tiD -BOOK ..VALUE 

September 30, 19C0 Ba lance  $1,312,856,776,39 

A d d i t i v r ~ s  (October, 1980) 
From West Texas Lands 

( s ee  Cdsh Statement f o r  Detail) $12,109,919.48 
Realized N e t  Gain o r  (Loss) 

on Securi ty Transact ions 5,279.82 12,115,539,30 

October 31, 138Q Bd lance  



I N V  ESTF1ENT5 ACgU I RED 
(October ,  1380)  

Pdr Value 
-.A Y i e l d  
U I  

No. Sharec, - 3escr-i pFi  09 P r i c e  T o t a ;  Ne t  Cast a t  Cust 
U .  5 .  GOVERNMENT 0BLIGATIOb;S Guaranteed):  

Lonq Terrii Treasuries (Oi rect  ) 
$6,000 ,OOQ -1 7 -1 /2? Bands, due I 1  / I  5/95  

V a r i  ous Long Term (Guavcr~ teed 1 
2.500.000 Srouahton I f f  shore L i rni ted I I  - < -  - , - 

i?:4@; S h l  p F i  nanci ng Bonds, 
due 3/31/96 

TOTAL - U. S .  Government Obligations 
{D! rect  and Guaranteed) 

U . S. GOVERNPIElT AGENCIES (hon-Guaranteed) : 

4,V00,000 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp. 
1 3 - l / 2 %  Participation C e r t i f i c a t e s ,  
Group # I  7037, due 10/1jJ0 99.19 $3,967,5U0.00 - 73,612 

CORPORATE BONDS: 

Sou the rn  Rai 1 way Ca. Equipnlent  Trus t  
Cert-ificates, No, 5 of '1980: 

7 ,500,000 11-3/4%, due 10/15/92 94.81 $1,422,020.00 12,60% 
1,500,000 11-314%, due 10/75/93 94.63 7,419,3S0.00 12.60 

U n i o n  P a c i f i c  Railroad Co. Equip!nent  
T r u s t  Certificates, No. 1 o f  1980: 

1 ,000,000 71-7/8%, due  9/7/89 96.67 966,720.00 12.50 
1,105,300 7 1  -7/8%, due 9/7/91 96.31 1,064,170.25 - 12.50 

TOTAI.. - Corporate Bonds 

CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES: 
+ -  

1,021,000 Jim Ma1 t e r  Corp + 

5-3/42 Conv. S3b. Debs., due 1/15/91 86.93 $687,520.00 6.61% 

COWON STOCKS: 

22,lCO S h s ,  
9,000 " 

15,000 " 

5,000 " 

4,000 " 
5,300 " 

American Broadcasting Cos , I nc. 
American Home P r o d u c t s  Curp. 
Boise Cascade Corp. 
Wal t  Disney Productions 
Eastman Kodak Go. 
Genera 1 Electr ic  Co. 
Houston Natural Gas Corp. 
Ingersoll-Rand Co. 
Johnson ti Johnson 
E l i  Lilly & Co. 
l ucky  Stores ,  Inc .  
Northwest Bancorporation 
The T i m e s  Pirrgr Co, 
Wcyerhaeuser Co. 

TOTAL - Common Stocks 



I rlVESTMEPlTS ACQUIRED (Continued) 
(October, 1980) 

Description 

BET INCREASE IN COMMERCIAL PAPER: - 

COMMERCIAL PAPER H O L D I N G S :  

American Express Credit Corp. 
A s s o c i a t e s  Corp. o f  North America 
Ford Motor Cred i t Co. 
General Electric Credit Corp. 
General Moto rs  Acceptance Corp. 
Montgonlery Ward Credit Corp. 
J .  C.  Penney Financial Corp. 
Sears Roebuck Acceptance Corp. 
Walter E. Heller fi Co. 

T o t a l  Net  Cos t  

$28,990,000.00 

80ok Value 

$ 5,400,000.00 
2,000,O00*00 
5,000,000.00 

11,179,000.00 
5,750,000.00 
7,500,000.00 
5,000,000.00 

10,793,000.00 
9,500,000.00 



INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OC 
( Dc t o  ber , 1980)  

Total  N e t  G a i n  or 
P a r  Value-- - 3escr ip t i  on Price Proceeds ( ~ u r , s )  

MATCRfTIES AND PRE?A'/MENTS - 
U .  5 .  GOVERNMENT OELZGATIONS ( ~ u a r a n t e e d ) ;  

Various Long T ~ m n  
$356,590.57 m A  Pass-Thrcuqhs, Various b c 7 s  lUU.09 $33E,590.57 $4,974-71 

75,300.00 Bus ton  ViCC Tankers,  Znc. I T ,  
Sh ip F inancing Bonds, Issue 11, 
Serics A, 8-7/87; SF Bonds, 
due 1 0 / 9 / @ 0  100.00 15,000.00 -0- 

20,107.59 Manufacturers Hanover T r u s t  Co. 
(Owner Trus tee)  Shipmor Associales, 
Ship Financing Bonds, 3.26%, 
Series C, Issue I ! ,  due 10120102 100.00 20,707.59 - 0- 

4,000.00 Merchant Marine Bonds, 
653 Leasing Co. ( s u n  Shipbuilding 
& Dry Dock Ca.) 7.55% SF Bonds, 
due 1G/31/89 l00.00 4,000.00 - 0- 

33,500.00 Robert E, Lee, Inc, 
10% Ship Financing Bonds, 
Natcher Ser'ies, due 9 / 3 9 / 9 9  100.00 33,500.00 -0- 

52,348.80 The Westerc Co.  of Nor th America, 
Merchant Marine 9onds, Uestern 
Pacesetter I I I  Series, 9-1/2%, 
d u e  9 / 2 6 / 8 9  IOO.CO 52,348.80 . ,- -0- 

TOTAL - Various Long Term 463,546.96 4,924.11 

FHA Mortqages 
20,001.66 Fi n c i  pa l  Payments 100.00 ,-2O,OD'I.S6 - 0- 

TOTAL - U. S .  Goverqment Obligations 
{~uaranteed)  $483,548.62 $d,924.11 -- 

I. S .  GOVERNMEKT AGENCIES (NW-~uaranteed) : 

19,876.60 Fedcral Holne Loan Mortgage Corp- 
P a r t i c i p a t i o n  C e r t i f i c a t e s ,  
Various Groups 100.Ofl $19,876.60 5167 -74  

C__C_ 

CORPORATE BONDS: 

200,000.00 Household Finance Curp.  
5-1 )82 Debs. , due 10/7/80 100.00 $200,OC0.00 $ - O m  

SohioIBP Trans Alaska P i p e l $ n e  
Capital Inc. : 

39,000.00 9-314s Notes, due  111/93 100.00 39,OCO.OO 19.95 
31,000.00 10-5/8% Notes, due 1/1/98 100.00 71,000.00 114.02_ 

TOTAL - Corporate Bonds $310,000.QO $133.9; 



CASH STATEMENT 
October 31 , 1980 

Permanent Available 
Fund Fund 

RECE I PTS: 

From West Texas Lands: 

O i  1 Royal t i e s  
Gas Royal t i e s  
S u l p h u r  Royal t i e s  
Water Royal t i e s  
Br i ne Royal ti es 
M i  neral Lease Renta l  s 
Sale o f  Sand, Grave l ,  e t c .  
Mineral Lease Bonuses 

T o t a l  f r o m  West Texas Lands 

From Disposition o f  Securit ies : 

U .  5. Government Obligations 
GNMA Pri n c i  p a l  Payments 
Various Guaranteed Bonds 
FHA Mortgages 

U. S .  Government Agencies 
Non-Guaranteed 

Corporate Bonds 

Interest  Received: 

U .  5. Government Obl iga t i ons  
Treasury Securit ies 
GNMA Interest Payments 
Various Guaranteed Bonds 
FHA Mortgages 

U. 5. Government Agencies 
Non-Guaran teed 

Corporate Bonds 

Convertible Debentures 

Commercial Paper 

Div idends Col I ected: 

Preferred Stocks 

Converti  b l  e Preferred Stocks 

Common Stocks 

Amortization of Premium 

TOTAL RECEIPTS 12,924,541.33 

TOTAL RECEIPTS AND CASH $60,147,927.49 



CASH STATEMENT 
October 31, 1980 

(Continued) 

Permanent A v a i  1 a b l e  
Fund --- Fund 

DISBURSEMENTS : 

Securi t ies  Acqui red:  

U. 5. Government O b l i g a t i o n s  
Treasury Securi t ies  $ 5,346,875.00 
Various Guaranteed Bonds 2,500,000.00 

U . 5. Government Agerlcies 
Non-Guaranteed 

Corporate Bonds 4,872,370.25 

C o n v e r t i b l e  Debentures 887,520.00 

Common Stocks 7,130,953.00 

Commercial Paper  (Net) 28,990,000.00 

A m o r t i  za t i an  of D iscoun t  94,176.22 

To Clear Out A v a i l a b l e  Fund $6,468,808.29 

TOTAL DISBURSEMENT5 54,289,394.47 $6,468,808.29 

CashonHand10 /31 /80  ( I n t e r e s t g e a r i n g )  5,858,533.02 

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS AND CASH 



For Month Ended N o v e ~ b e r  30, 1980 

I .  PE3l~lAHEN- U N I V E R S I T Y  FUNU 

PERMANEr4T UNIVERSITY FUND - IMVESTMENT MATTERS.-- 

REPORT ON SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS.--The following s e c u r i t i e s  
transactions have been made for t h e  Permanent U n i v e r s i t y  Fund i n  November, 4 980. 
The E x e c u t i v e  D i  r e c t o r  f o r  I nvestnien t s  arid Trusts recommends a p p r o v a l  by the 
Board of Regents o f  these transactions. 

COMPARISON 
SUMMARY OF ASSETS 

BOOK VALUE BOOK YIELD 
SECURITY 11/30/79 11 j 30 /79  

DEGT SECURTTIES: - 
U. S. Government Obligations 

Treasury Bond; $ 147,559,235.98 7.95% 
Var ious  Guaranteed Bonds 178,262,908.50 8.22 
FHA Mcrt.gages - 7,192,160.10 - 6.94 

TOTAL - U.  S .  Government 
Ob7 i g a t i o n s  - 333,014,304.56 8.07 

U .  S .  Governmeqt Agencies 
( Non-Guaranteed ) 17,615,395.14 + - 10.27 

Corporate Bonds 344,342,782.48 6.72 -- - 
TOTAL - DEBT SECURITIES 6 7 4 8 2 . 2 0  7.46 - -- 

Preferred Stocks 2,372,500.00 10.80 

TOTAL - FIXED INCOME 
SECURIT IES  - 697,344,982.20 7 . 4 7  

BUOK VALUE BOOK Y IELD 
-- -0/83 

m I T Y  SECURITIES: 
con vertl'ble-t u r es 6,783,090.00 5.58 4,570,610.00 5.66 
Conve r t i  bl  e Preferred Stocks 3,030,621.84 5.53 3,030,621.54 5.53 
Conunon Stocks 393,655,765.74 6.L9 6.58 - 

TOTAL - EQUITY SECURITIES . - 4C3,469,476.98 -- 6.47 460,537,56&.01 6.56 

TOTAL - LONG TERM 
INVESTMENTS I , I oo ,~ IA ,~~~ . I~  7 .30  1,283,126,392.21 7 -61  -- - 

1a,059,090.40 J -87 
Govt . Agencies ( Non-G id .  ) -0- - - 
Corporate Bonds 1,315,988.57 9.82 
C m e r c i a l  Paper 38,983,000.00 13.19 
Cash (Interest Bear ing)  2,268,786.57 

P 

TOTAL - CASH & EQUIVALENT 60,626,865.54 11.4: 

TOTAL - SECURITIES, 
CASH & EQUIVALENT $1 ,161 ,441 ,324.72 7.32% 

7 

Indicated Annual Income 
fo r  Ensuing  I2 Months $85,077,505.00 



SUMMARY OF TRANSACT IONS 
(lovember , 19e0) 

Cost - 
Purchases: -- 

U.  S .  Government O b l i g a t i o n s  
D i r e c t  $ 5,986,820.00 
Guaranteed - 8,7E1 ,436.57 

TOTAL. - U .  S. Governnient Obl iga t ions  14,148,256.51 

Corpora te  Ronds 5,118,970.00 

Common S t o c k s  19,284,065.00 

TOTAL PURCHASES 

S a l e s  : 

Common S t o c k s  

Y i e l d  
a t  Cost 

Ga in  Y i e l d  
o r  a t  Sale 

Proceeds (Loss) - Price 

Maturities and Prepayments: 

U .  S.  Government Obligations 
Guaranteed 

GNMA Pools $ 277,873.15 $3,527.35 
FHA Mortgages 19,367.29 -0- 

TOTAL - U. S. Government Ob l iga t ions  297,240.44 3,527.35 

U. 5. Government Agencies 
Non-Guaranteed 42,924.70 - -- 437.33 

TOTAL 340,165.14 $3,964.63 

Ne t  Commercial Paper 25,000,000.00 

TOTAL MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS $25,340,165.14 

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND BOOK VALUE 

October 31, 1980 Balance $1,324,971,315.69 

Add i t i ons  (November, 7 980) 
From West Texas Lands 

( S e e C a s h S t a t e r n e n t f o r D e t a i l )  $8,551,112.35 
Real i z e d  Net  Gain o r  (Loss)  

on Security T r a n s a c t i o n s  (125,934.17) 8,425,178.18 

November 30, 1980 Balance $1,333,396,493.87 



INVESTMENTS A C Q U I R E D  
(November, 1980) 

Par Value 
n r Y i e l d  " .  

No. Shares  D e s c r i p t i o n  Price Total  Net C o s t  a t  C o s t  
0:' 5 .  GOVERNMENT ORLIGAT IONS ( 0 7  r e c t n d G u a r a n t e e d )  : 

Long Term T r e a s u r i e s  ( D i r e c t )  
$6,000,000.00 13X Notes, d u e  11/15/90 99.75 $ 5,986,820.00 13.04:; 

Var ious Lonq Term (Guarantee.)  
GNMA Pass-Throughs: 

1,024,048.49 Pool 643162, 12-1/22, due 11/15/10 94.38 966,445.76 
1,024,200.00 Pool #44298, 12-1/2%, due 11/15/10 94.38 966,588.75 
1,000,000.00 Pool #44370, 12-1/2%, due 11/15/70 94.38 943,750.00 
5,000,000.00 Farmers Home A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  

d-5/8$ C e r t i f i c a t e s  o f  Benef i c i a 7  
Ownership, due 7/31/85 84.50 4,225,000.00 

1,100,000.00 Broughton Offshore L imi ted I I ,  
12-1/4X Ser ies 11 Ship F inancing 
Bonds, due 12/15/87 96.33 --- 1,059,652.00 

TOTAL - Various Long Term (Guaranteed) 8,161,436.51 

TOTAL - U. 5 .  Government Obl igat ions 
( D i r e c t  and ~uaran teed)  $14,148,256.51 

CORPORATE BONDS: 

Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Railway Co. 
Equipment Trust Cert i f icates ,  Ser i es  Q: 

1,750,000.00 12-7/8$, due 11/1/90 99.29 $1,737,592.50 13.00% 
1 ,250,000.00 7 2-7/85, due 11 /1/91 99.26 1,240,725,OO 13.00 
1,250,000.00 12-7/8%, due 11/1/92 99.23 1,240,362.50 13-00  
1,000,000.00 Southern Railway Co. Eq.uipment T r u s t  

Certificates, No. 5 o f  1980, 
11-3/41, due 10/15/95 90.03 900,290.00 13.30 

TOTAL - Corporate Bonds $5,178,970.00 13.05% 
-> 

3,000 Shs. 
9,200 " 

16,800 " 
21,000 " 
23,600 " 
10,000 " 
11,000 " 
6,000 " 

20,600 " 
11,200 " 
8,000 " 

25,000 " 
15,000 " 
7,000 " 

28,700 " 
15,000 ' I  

5,000 'I 

5,300 " 
67,000 " 
16,700 " 
10,000 " 
70,000 " 
15,300 " 

5,000 " 
5,000 " 

19,400 " 
30,000 " 
15,000 " 

COMMON STOCKS: 

Aluminum Co. o f  America 
American Broadcast ing Cos., Inc. 
American Home Products Corp. 
Baxter  Travenol Labo ra to r i es  , Inc. 
Boise  Cascade Corp. 
Walt D i  sney Productions 
R. R. Donnelley & Sons Go. 
Eastman Kodak Co, 
Jack Eckerd Corp. 
F i r s t  C i t y  B a n c o r p o r a t i o n  o f  Texas, 
Gannett  Co., Inc.  
Genera 1 E l ec t r  i c Co . 
Georgia-Paci f i c  Corp. 
Ha l l i bu r ton  Co. 
Houston Natural Gas Corp. 
Ingersoll -Rand Co. 
Johnson & Johnson 
E l i  L i l l y  & Co. 
Lucky Stares, Inc. 
Minnesota Min ing & Manufactur ing Co 
NCR Corp. 
Newmont Min ing  Corp. 
Northwest Bancorparation 
The Procter & Gamble Co. 
Super ior  O i l  Co. 
Tenneco Inc. 
Valley Nat iona l  Bank of Ar izona 
Weyerhaeuser Co. 

TOTAL- Corrrmon Stocks 

65.27 
29.93 
27.08 
47.73 
36.07 
43.11 
35.87 
67.97 
34.51 

Inc. 45.62 
53,68 
57.90 
27.60 

162.20 
56.39 
69.96 
75-82  
57.94 
14.92 
55.56 
67.92 
51.33 
23.32 
67.87 

189.28 
51.92 
31.21 
33.68 



INVESTME~~TS o l s P o S E n  OF 
(Movember, 1980) 

Par  ' la lue  Yie ld  
o r  T o t a l  Net  G a i n o r  a t s a l e  

No. Sh~t Description -- P r i c e  Proceeds ( L O S S )  P r i c e  - 
SALES 

COMMON S T O C G :  

7,000 Shs. ENSERCH Corp. 
20,900 " Kennecott  Corp. 
52,700 " P r e n t i  ce-Hal 1 Inc . 
72,000 " S a f e w a y S t o r e s ,  Inc .  
14,900 I' S t .  R e g i s P a p e r C o .  
18,000 " XeroxCorp .  

TOTAL - Common Stocks 

MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS 

U . S . GOVERNMENT OBLIGATIONS (Guaranteed) : 

Var ious Lonq Term 
$277.873.7 5 GNMA Pass-Throuq hs , - 

V a r i o u s  Pool s 

FHA Mortgages 
19,367.29 P r i n c i p a l  Payments 100.00 19,367.29 -a- - 

TOTAL - U . S . Government Obl i g a t i  ons 
(Guaranteed) $297,240.43 $3,527.35 

U. 5 .  GOVERNMENT AGENCIES (Non-Guaranteed):  

42,924.70 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp. 
P a r t i c i p a t i o n  C e r t i f i c a t e s ,  
Va ri  ous Groups 100.00 $42,924.70 - $437.33 

NETDECREASE I N C O M M E R C I A L P A P E R :  $25,000,000.00 

COMMERCIAL PAPER HOLDIUGS 11/30/80: 

American Express Credit Corp .  
General E l  ectri  c Credit Corp. 
General Motors Acceptance Corp. 
Mon tgonlery l l a rd  Cred i t Corp . 
Sears Roebuck Acceptance Corp.  
Walter E .  Heller & Co. 

Book Value 



CASH STATEMENT 
November 30, 1980 

Permanent Available 
F u i d  - Fur~ci 

RECEIPTS: - 

Fr-on1 West Texas Lands: 

O i  I Royal ti es 
Gas R o y a l t i e s  
Sul phur Ro,yal t i e s  
W a t e r  Royal t i e s  
B r ine  Royalties 
Mineral Lease Rentals 
Water  Lease Rentals 
S a l e  o f  S a n d ,  Gravel, e t c .  
T r a n s f e r  f r o m  Spec ia l  1% Fee Fund 
Mi nera l  Lease Bonuses 

T o t a l  f rom West Texas Lands 

From D i s p o s i t i o n  of S e c u r i t i e s :  

U. S. Government Obl iga t i ons  
GNNA Pri n c i p a l  Payments 
FHA. Mortgages 

U .  S. Government Ager~cies 
Non-Guaranteed 

Cornmon Stocks 

Co~mercial Paper (Net) 

Interest Received : 

U. S .  Government Obligations 
Treasury Securities 
GNMA Interest Payments 
Var ious Guaranteed Bonds 
FHA Mortgages 

U. S .  Government Agencies 
Non-Guaranteed 

Corporate Bonds 2,483,307.04 

Commerci a1 Paper 393,163.34 

Dividends  Collected: 

Curmon Stocks 972,025.85 

Amortization o f  Premium 377.55 ---- 

TOTAL RECEI PTS 

Cash cn Hand 11/1/80 (Interest Bearing) -- 5,850,533.02 

TOTAL RECEIPTS AND CASH $43,872,239.54 



CASH STATEMENT 
November 30, 1980 

(Con t inued)  

Permanent Available 
Fund F u n d  

DISBURSEMENTS: 

S e c u r i t i e s  Acquired 

0.  S .  Government Ohligations 
Treasury Securities ?j 5,986,620.00 
Var ious  Guaranteed Bonds 8,161 ,436.51 

Corporate  Bonds 5,116,970.00 

Common Stocks 79,284,065.00 

Amortization o f  Discount 167,006.11 

To Clear Out Available Fund 

TOTAL D I SRURSEMENTS 

Cash on Hand 11/30/80 (Interest Bearing) 5,159,941.92 

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS AND CASH $43,872,239.54 



For Month Ended October  3 1 ,  1980 

11. TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS 

TRUST AND S P E C I A L  FUNDS - INVESTMENT MATTERS. -- 

REPORT ON SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS .--The fo1  lawing securi t i e s  
transactions have been made f o r  t h e  T r u s t  and S p e c i a l  Funds i n  October,  1980. 
The Execut ive D i r e c t o r  f o r  Investments and Trusts recommends approval by the 
Board of Regents of these  transactions. 

INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED 

Y i e l d  
Par  Va 1 ue D e s c r i p t i o n  and Fund Total Net Cost a t  Cost  

(DETAILED SCHEDULES FOLLOW) 

PURCHASES 

CORPORATE BONDS: 

$545,000 Common T r u s t  Fund 

COMMON STOCKS : 

Common Trust Fund $ 7,857.50 7.13% 
Robertson P o t h  Foundation 6,286.00 7.13 
GMB - Robertson-Poth C h a r i  t ab1  e Remainder Trust 8,412.50 6.18 
GMB - Cecil H .  & Ida  M. Green Chair - Marine 

Biomedical I n s t i t u t e  27.65 
DMS - Eugene McDermott Chair f o r  t h e  Center 

f o r  t h e  Study of Human Growth & Development 30.68 

TOTAL - Common Stocks 

NET INCREASE 111 SHORT TERM PAPER: 
( C e r t i f i c a t e s  o f  Deposi t  and Commercial Paper)  

Comon Trust Fund - Undistributed Receipts 
System Development Of f ice - P r o j e c t s  

Pub1 i c a t i o n s  
O f f i c e  of Investments & T r u s t s  - Suspense Account 
Robertson P o t h  Foundation 
Ima Hogg Fund f o r  Menta 1 Heal t h  
Thomas E. Hogg Fund f o r  Mental Heal th  
Will C. Hogg Fund f o r  Mental Health 
Ima Hogg Foundation 
Temporary Investments o f  Funds t o  Be Added 

t o  Comnon Trust Fund 
CBAF - Graduate School Student-Facul ty  

Excel l e n c e  Fund 
Tom S l i c k  Memorial Fund 
Maud McCai n Hard i  ng Fund 
Murray Case Sell  s Fou ndat i on Student Loan Fund 
Student Proper ty  Depos i t  Scholarship Fund 
Texas Union Bu i ld ing  Fund 
GMB - James W. Mctaughlin Fel lowship Fund 
AH - Temporary Investments of Funds t o  Be Added 

t o  Common T r u s t  Fund 
DM$ - Temporary Investments of Funds t o  Be Added 

t o  Comon Trus t  Fund 
DMS - Wi l l i am Buchanan Chair  i n  I n t e r n a l  Medicine 
UTEP - Temporary Investments of Funds t o  Be Added 

t o  Common T r u s t  Fund 
UTEP - Frank B. Cot ton  Trus t  - Endowment Account 
UTEP - Josephine Clardy Fox E s t a t e  Fund 
UTEP - W. P. Nash Scholarship Fund 
Loraine O'Gorman Gonzalez Trust - Income 

TOTAL - Net Increase in S h o r t  Term Paper 



INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF 
( O c t o b e r ,  1980) 

Yield 
Tota l  Net G a i n  o r  a t  Sale 

P a r  Value Descri p t i o n  and Fund P r o c e e d s  ( t o s s )  P r i c e  
(OETAILED SCHEDULES FOLLOW) 

SALES 

CORPORATE -- BONDS: 

$ 50,000 Ronya & George Kozmetsky Endowment 
Fund 549,653.00 -- S(347.00) .- 7 1 .OO% 

PREFERRED STOCKS : 

Stocks Received b,y G i f t  o r  Bequest $7,088.00 - 

CONVERTIBLE P R E F E R R E D  STOCKS: 

Stocks Received by G i f t  o r  Bequest 

COMMON STOCKS : 

Robertson Poth Founda t l o n  $17,793.93 $5,953.99 -- 2.44?; 
Stocks Received by G i f t  o r  Bequest 18,251.81 

TOTAL - Common Stocks $35,445.74 

MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS 

U . S . GOVERNMENT OBL I GAT I DNS (Guaranteed ) : 

GNMA Prepayments-- 

3,935.12 Common Trust Fund $ 3,935.12 
379.93 DM5 - William Buchanan C h a i r  in 

I n t e r n a l  Medicine 379.93 
1,231,87 Student Property Deposi t  Scho la rsh ip  

Fund - Temporary 1,231.87 
212.65 Reserve f o r  Poss ib le  F i r e  Losses - 

Temporary Student Housing U n i t s  27 2.65 
847.13 S t u d e n t  Property Deposit Scholarship 

Fund 847.13 
431.64 Texas Union B u i l d i n g  Fund 431.64 

16,776.05 Retirement o f  Indebtedness Accounts 16,776.05 

TOTAL - U. 5. Government O b l i g a t i o n s  
{Guaranteed) $23,814.39 

CORPORATE BONDS: 

1 90,641 .48 Cotmnon Trust Fund $790,647.48 $23.71 
125,000.00 DMS - William Buchanan Cha i r  i n  

I nterna? Medic ine 725,000.00 -0- 

TOTAL - Corporate Bonds $315,641.48 - $23.71 



INVE5TrlEPiTS DISPOSED OF (Cont inued)  
(October ,  1980) 

T o t a l  Net 
Descri p t i o n  and Fund Proceeds 

RET DECREASE I N  SHORT TERM PAPER: 
TCerti f i cates  o f  Deposi t  and Commercial Paper) 

Common Trust Fund $491 ,800.00 
E s t a t e  o f  D e t t i e  Margare t  Smi th  75,000.00 
Dr. & Mrs. Proctor  W. Day G i f t  for New 

Band Hall 2,200.00 
C.  L. Lundel7 & Amelia A.  Lundell 

C h a r i  t a b 1  e Rernai nder Uni trust 7 1 , 0 0 0 ~  

TOTAL - Net  Decrease i n  Shor t  Tern Paper  $580,000.00 - 



UNIT

Lucky Stores, Inc. Common Stock

YIELD
ATCOST

$7.857.5015.72

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND
(Octo bel~. 1980)

STOCK PURCHASES

ISSUENO. OF SHS.

500 Shs.

PAR VALUE

$ 50,000

495,000

$545,000

BOND PURCHASES

General Motors Acceptance Corp. 8-1/2% Medium Term Note,
due 1/14/81 99.31 $ 49,653.00 11 . OO~~

Union Pacific Railroad Co. 11-7/8% Equipment Trust Certificates, --'

No. 1 of 1980, due 9/1/89 96.67 478,526.40 12.50 00
---

$528,179.40 12.36X

MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS

PAR VALUE

$ 3,935.12
1, 641.48

100,000.00

75,000.00
14,000.00

$194,576.60

ISSUE

GNMA Pass-Throughs, Various Pools
Safeway Stores, Inc. 9% Purchase-Leaseback, due 5/1/96
First Hutchings-Sealy National Bank of Galveston

6% Sub. Debs .• due 10/1/80
Household Finance Corp. 5-1/8% Debs., due 10/1/80
Sohio/BP Trans Alaska Pipe1ine Capital Inc. 10-5/8% Notes,

due 1/1/98

PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS)

$ 3,935.12 $128.10
1,641.48 -0-

100,000.00 -0-
75,000.00 -0-

14,000.00 23.71

$194,576.60 $l51.81
~\4
a..J
~,...llo

<rJ



NO.
PURCHAsED ISSUE

THE ROBERTSON POTH FOUNDATION:

STOCK PURCHASES
(October, , 9S0)

.~=--__C_OS_T ~_
UNIT TOTAL

YIELD
ATtOST

400 Shs. lucky Stores, Inc. Common Stock 15.72 7. 13~,'

GALVESTON MEDICAL BRANCH - THE ROBERTSON-POTH CHARITABLE REMAINDER TRUST:

200 Shs. Tenneco Inc. Common Stock 42.06 $8,412.50 6.1 tt:

GALVESTON f1EOICAL BRANCH - CECIL H. AND IDA M. GREEN CHAIR - MARINE BIOMEDICAL INSTITUTE:

0.0197
Units

The Common Fund 1405.17 $27.65

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - EUGENE McDERMOTT CHAIR FOR THE CENTER FOR THE STUDY OF HUMAN GROWTH AND DEVELOPMENT:

0.0218
Units

The Common Fund 1405.17



$50,000

BOND SALES
(October, 19S0)

ISSUE

U. T. AUSTIN - RONYA AND GEORGE KOZMfTSKY ENDOWMENT fUND:

Genera1 Motors Acceptance Corp. 8-1/2% Medium Tenu Nute.
due 1114/81

MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS
(October, 1980)

PROCEEDS

$49,653.00

PROW OR (lOSS)

1, . OO~';--_.-

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - THE WILLIAM BUChANAN CHAIR IN fNiERNAL M£O](]NE:

$125,000 Household Finance Corp. 5-1/8% Debs., due 10/1/80 $125,000.00 -0-
N
o

STOCK SALES 'OELD
(October, 1980) AT SALE

110. Of SHS. ISSUE NET SALES PROCEEDS PRCF IT J2!Lill~) PRICE·

THE ROHERTSON POTH FOUNDATJON:

300 Shs. NL Industries. Inc. Common Stock $17,193.93 $5,953.99 2. ~4~,;

STOCKS RECEIVED BY GIFT OR BEQUEST:

U. T. AUSTIN - SCHOOL OF ARCHITECTURE - DEAN'S COUNCIL:
70 Shs. Hospital Corporaticn of America Common Stock 5477 .48

32 Sns.

U. T. AUSTIN - MELVIN J. RIEGER SCHOLARSHIP FUND IN PHYSICS:

Dallas Power &Light Co. $4.24 Preferred Stock iJ ~038. on



NO. OF SHS. ISSUE

STOCKS RECEIVED BY GIFT OR BEQUEST: (Continued)

U. T. AUSTIN - KING fACULTY PROFESSIONAL ACHIEVEMENT AWARD:

NET SALES PROCEEDS

200 Shs. Tenneco Inc. Common Stock $8,412.50

250.00

$ 250.00

500.00
500.00

1,371.44

N
--'

Mercantile Texas Corporation Common Stock
Proceeds distributed at donor's request to the following:

U. T. Austin - C. AUbrey Smith Accounting
Professorship .

U. T. Austin - William David Blunk Memorial
Professorship . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Chancellor1s Council - Special Memorial Fund ­
Gutenberg Bible . . . . . . . . . • . . .

Chance11or 1s Council - Operating Expenses ...
Chance11or ' s Council - Unrestricted Account ..

100 Shs.

U. T. DALLAS:

5 Shs. Texas Instruments Incorporated Common Stock 5637.07

10 Shs.
154 "

U. T. SYSTEM CANCER CENTER:

Atlantic Richfield Co. $2.80 Cumulative Convertible Preference Stock
Houston Oil &Minerals Corporation Common Stock

$1,489.95
5,853.32

$7,343.27



22

For ~1onth Ended November 30, 1980

rIo TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS

TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS - INVESTMENT ~1.A,TTERS.--

REPORT ON SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS.--The fol1owlng securities
transactions have been made for the Trust and Special Funds in November, 1980.
The Executive Director for Investments and Trusts recommends approval by the
Board of Regents of these transactions.

COMPARISON
SUMMARY OF ASSETS

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND

BOOK VALUE BOOr. YIELD BOOK VALUE BOOK YIELD
SECURITY 11/30/79 11/30/79 11/30/80 11 /30/80

DEBT SECURITIES:
U. S. Government Obligations

Treasury Bonds $ 181 ,594.68 9.83% $ 5,451,927.51 12.54%
Various Guaranteed Bonds 2,907,500.27 8.22 2,795,186.51 8.24

---

TOTAL - U. S. Government
Obligations 3,089,094.95 8.31 8,247, ll4.02 11.08

Corporate Bonds 29,276,916.15 8.53 35,067,947.89 9.40
-- ---

TOTAL - DEBT SECUR ITI ES 32,366.011 .10 8.51 43,315,061.91 9.72

Preferred Stocks 474,500.00 10.80 474,500.00 10.80

TOTAL - FIXED INCOME
SECURITIES 32,840,511.10 8.54 43,789,561.91 9.73---

EQUITY SECURITIES:
Convertible Debentures 683,750.00 6.00 683,750.00 6.00
Convertible Preferred Stocks 34,995.30 10.59 34,995.30 10.59
Common Stocks 28,701,108.12 6.19 27,653,113.29 6.79

TOTAL - EQUITY SECURITIES 29,419,853.42 6.19 28,371,858.59 6.78

TOTAL - LONG TERM
INVESTMENTS 62,260,364.52 7.43 72,161 ,420.50 8.57

CASH &EQUIVALENT:
Short Term Corporate Bonds 1,627 ,178.04 7.70 868,833.44 8.05
Commercial Paper 11 ,084,900.00 12.62 8,183,900.00 11.28
Cash 213.75 15,532.51

TOTAL - CASH &EQUIVALENT 12,712,291.79 11.99 9,068,265.95 10.97

TOTAL ~ COMMON TRUST FUND
SECURITIES, CASH
& EQUIVALENT $74,972,656.31 8.20% $81,229,686.45 8.84%

~

Total Market Value

Market Unit Value

$70.699,125.45

$2.041277670

$79,945,456.47

$2.105469070

Indicated Annual Income per Unit

Based on Indicated Income ­
Yield on Market

0.1775

8.70%

0.1891

3.98%



Par Value

23

INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED
(November, 1930)

Description dnd Fund
Y; el d

Total Np.t Cost at Cost

PURCHASES

U. S. GOVERNMENT OB~IGATIONS (Direct):

$2,000,000 Common Trust Fund
455~OOO Ret;rement of Indebtedne~s Accounts

TOTAL - U. S. Government Obligations (Direct)

CORPORATE BONDS:

1,520,000 Common 7rust Fund

CCMMON STOCKS:

GMB - Robertson-Path Charitable Rema;nder Trust

NET INCREASE IN SHORT TERM PAPER:
(Certificates of D~posit and Commercial Paper)

Thomas E. Hogg rund for Mental Health
Temporary Invesbnents of Funds to Be Added

to Common ifUSt Fund
Institute for Construct~ve Capitalism Fund
Torn Sl icl< Memorial Fund
GMB - James W. McLaughlin Fellowship Fund
AH - 011a S. Stribling Chair for Cancer qesearch
VTEP - Temporary InvestDents of Funds

to Be Added to Common Trust Fund
U.T. Arlington - Temporary Investments of Funds

to Be Added to Common Trust Fund
HMS - Temporary Investments of Funds

to Be Added tu Cummon Trust Fund
UTPB - Temporary Investments of funds

to Be Added to Common Trust Fund
Damage Payments on West lexas Lands

TOTAL . Net Increase in Short Term Paper

$1,994,500.00
420,875.00

$2,415,375.00

$1,457,628.60

$14 ,374.14

$ 2,000.00

2,000.00
300.00

10,000.00
11 ,000. 00
40,600.00

10,800.00

1,015,000.00

104.000.00

14,000.00
_----"-56::....c,,--3 00 . 00

$1,266,000.08

13.05%
14.01

13.22%

13.82%

F.12%=



Par Value

24

INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF
(November. 1980)

Total Net
Description and Fund Proceeds

------(~D=ET~A~I~LEO SCHEDULES FOLLOW)

SALES

Gain or
(Loss)

Yield
at Sale
Price

COMMON STOCKS:

GMB - Robertson-Path Charitable
Remainder Trust

Stocks Received by Gift or Bequest

TOTAL - Common Stocks

S 9,222.59 }4,804.89
1,135,426.7Q

j;1,144,649.29

3 . 73~~

$ 3,627.34 $(11.19)

799.52 (8.78)

381.78 9.32

65.33 0.64

856.76 (5.12)
132.62 9.69

40,555.61 127.27

$46,418.96 $121.83

$ 3,627.34
799.52

381.78

65.33

856.76

132.62
40,555.61

MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS

U. S. GOVERNMENT OBLIGATIONS (Guaranteed):

GNMA Prepayments-­

Common Trust Fund
OMS - William Buchanan Chair in

Internal Medicine
Student Property Deposit Scholarship

Fund - Temporary
Reserve for Possible Fire Losses ­

Temporary Student Housing Units
Student Property Deposit Scholarship

Fund
Texas Union BUilding Fund
Retirement of Indebtedness Accounts

TOTAL - U. S. Government Obligations
(Guaranteed)

CORPORATE BONDS:

1,653.79 Common Trust Fund
10,000.00 Tom SliCK Memorial Fund

TOTAL - Corporate Bonds

$ 1,653.79
10,000.00

$11,653.79

NET DECREASE IN SHORT TERM PAPER:
(Certificates of Deposit and Commercial Paper)

Corrrnon Trust Fund $3,479.100.00
Common Trust Fund - Undistributed

Receipts 971,200.00
AH - Temporary Investments of Funds

to Be Added to Common Trust Fund 4,000.00
Interest on Damage Payments on

West Texas Lands 27 , 000.00

TOTAL - Net Decrease in Short Term
Paper $4,481,300.00



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS S'{STEtl COMMON TRUST FINn
(November, 1980)

BOND PURCHASES
COST YIELD

P.l\R VALUE IS5Ul:. UN:T-- TOTAL AT__COS1--

$2.000,000 U. S. Tredsury 13% Notes, due 11/15/90 99,73 '$1,994,500.00 13 .O5~~

320,000 Atchison, Topeka &Santa Fe Railway Co.
12-7/8% Equipment Trust Certificates, Series Q, due 11/1191 99.26 317,625.60 13.00

150,000 Atchison, Topeka &Santa Fe Railway Co.
12-7/8% Equipment Trust Certificates, Series Q, due 11/1/92 99.23 148,343.50 13. 00

500,000 Pacific Telephone &Telegraph Co.
15t Debs., due 11/1/20 99.20 496,000.00 15. ·2

550,000 Soutnern Railway Co. 11-3/4% Equipment Trust Certificates,

No. 5 of 1980, due 10/15/95 90.03 495.159.50 1}·30
N
(...--,

$3,S20,OOO $3.452.1?R.QO 13, :m;{
~

MATURITIES ~NO PREPAYMENTS

PAR VALUE

53 l 627.34
1,653.79

$5 ,281. 13

4, 000 Shs.
3,100 Jl

rSSUE

GNMA Pass-Throughs. Various Pools
Safeway stores~ Inc. 9% Purchase~Leaseback, due 5/1/96

STOCK PICE IVEO

Dresser lndustries, Inc. Common Stock
Marsh & tkLF!nnan Companies. Inc. Common Stock

PROCEEDS

$3,,627.34
1,653.79

$5,281 . 13

PRO~IT CoR (lOSSI

$(11.19)
-0-

$(11 :12)

(Received 111 2~fcr-1 split)
(Received in 2-fcr-l split)



U. T. AUSTIN - TOM SLICK MEMORIAL FUND
(November, 1980)

MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS
PAR

VAlliE

$10,000

ISSUE

Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp.
5-1/4% 1st Mtge. Pipe Line Bond, due 11/1/80

PROCEEDS

$10,000.00

tRilDLJ2R tL.9~Sj)

-0-

VARIOUS RETIREMENT OF INDEBTEDNESS ACCOUNTS
(November, 1980)

GALVESTON MEDICAL BRANCH - THE ROBERTSON-POTH CHARITABLE REMAINDER TRUS~

(November. 1980)

STOCK PURCHASES

PAR
VALUE

$455,000

SHARES
200 Shs.
200 II

200 Shs.

ISSUE

U. S. Treasury 8-7/8% Notes, due 7/31/82

American Home Products Corp. Common Stock
Tenneco Inc. Common Stock

ENSERCH Corp. Common Stock

BOND PURCHASES

STOCK SALES

UNIT

92.50

26.77
45.1:

NET SALES PROCEEDS

£9,21L59

COST
TOTAL

$420,875.00

S 5,353.00
9,021.14

$14,374.11

PROULiliLi.L9_~~)

$4,804.89

YIELD
AicOST

14.01;'/

6.73
5.76

6.12%

YIELD
AT SALE
PRICE

3.73%



NET SALES PROCEEDS

STOCK SALES
(November. 1980)

ISSUE

STOCKS RECEIVED BY GIFT OR BEQUEST:

CHANCELLOR'S COUNCIL - UNRESTRICTED ACCOUNT;

20 Shs. General Foods Corp. Common Stock

NO. OF SHS.
SOLD

10 Shs.
29 "
6 L,

U. T. AUSTIN - PRESIDENT'S ASSOCIATES:

First Mississippi Corp. Common Stock
Lifemark Corp. Common Stock
University State Bank Common Stock (now United Bank of Texas)

$ 568.55
1,066.54

180.00

!LJi}2.09

U. T. AUSTIN - THEATRE SEMINARS AT WINEDALE:

200 Shs. Genuine Parts Co. COl11llon Stock $5,381.31

U. T. AUSTIN - McDONALD OBSERVATORY AND DEPARTMENT OF ASTRONOMY ADVI~ORY COWNCIL;
10 Shs. Texas Instruments Inc. Common Stock $1,348.75- - .

U. T. AUSTIN - CURTIS VAUGHAN, JR. FUND FOR ASTRONOMY:

224 Shs. Datapoint Corp. COrMlOIl Stock $23,35l.61

U. T. AUSTIN - MORGAN J. DAVIS ENDOWMENT FUND IN PETROLEUM GEOLOGY:

100 Shs. Pennzail Co. Common Stock $5,069.95

U. T. AUSTIN - MESA PETROLEUM CO. FUND IN SEDIMENTARY GEOLOGY:
1,200 Shs. Mesa Petroleum Co. Common Stock $62,213.40



NO. OF SHS.
SOLD ISSUE NET SALES PROCEEQS

i

f

I
I

STOCKS RECEIVED BY GIFT OR BEQUEST: (Continued)

U. T. ARLINGTON - JOE J. RADY SCHOLARSHIP FUND FOR CIVIL ENGINEERING U~DERGRADUATE STUDENTS:

300 Shs. Southland Royalty Co. Capital Stock $20,566.21

U. T. ARLINGTON - EUNICE AND JAMES L. WEST C~AIR OF PRIVATE ENTERPRISE AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP:

12,500Shs. Tandy Corp. Common Stock $1,015.103.30

N
C0



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS SYSTEM COKMON TRI!ST FUND - P,ECOMMENDATION R E  
ADD IT1 ON5 , TRANSFERS AND W ITHDRAWALS--The E x e c u t i  ve D i r e c t o r  f o r  Investments and 
T r u s t s  recormlends t h a t  the fo l  l o w i r ~ g  a d d i t i o n s  made t o  t h e  Common Trust Fund 
endowment account on Dece~rlber 1, 1980 a t  a market u n i t  v a l u e  o f  S2.705469070 be 
approved .  

Kecommended N O .  U n i t s  
Fund Additions Added 

Ima Hngg lg'rind $ 73,YL0.83 35,118 
(The University of  Texas System) 

(S3 ,868 ,996 .94  a l r e a d y  i11 CTF) 

Thomas E. Hngg Fund 
(The  U n i v e r s i t y  u f  Texas System) 

($2,078,307.19 a l r e a d y  in CTF) 

Will C. Hogg F u n d  
(The  Un ive r s i t y  of Texas System) 

( $8 ,570 ,207 .49  already in CTF) 

C. Aubrey  S m i t h  P r o f e s s o r s h i p  in Accounting 
(Col lege  o f  B u s i n e s s  Administration) 

($100,000.00 already in CTF) 

Texas Keal Estate Research Center  P r o f e s s o r s h i p  
(College o f  B u s i n e s s  Administration) 

($75,000,00 already in CTF) 

J .  L. Xosle Menlorial S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
(Col lege  of E l l s  i n e s  s Admini s t r a t ion  Foundation) 

($55,731.52 already in CTF) 

The Richard M. and Helen  DeVns S c h o l a r s h i p  
f o r  Excellence in Comunicat  i n g  the Message 
of Free E n t e r p r i s e  

(College of  Communication) 
(NEW FUND) 

T h e  Addison E. Lee Fellowship Fund 
(Col lege  of Educa~ion) 

($9,725.80 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Anol~ymous Endowed Presidential Sc l !o la r sh ip  No. 1 
($25,000.00 already in CTF) 

The Sates, Broocks,  Border, Knber ts  Endowed 
P r e s i d e n t i a l  Scholarship 

($25,100.00 already in CTF) 

W. D. B l u n k  Endowed P r e s i d e n t i a l  Scholarship 
($25,050.00 already i n  CTP) 

Mr. & Mrs. Marvin K. C o l l i e  Endowed 
P r e s i d e n t i a l  Scholarship 

( $ 2 3 , 3 7 5 . 3 2  already i n  CTF) 

Additions - December  1, 1980 



THE LXTVERSIT'i OF TESI'IS SYSTEY (60MTIOh' TRUST I:mD 
( ~ o n t i n u e d )  

Recommended Yn. Untts 

-- Fund r \ r lc i i  t i ilrs Added 
F r a n c e s  Craln Cook Eaduwed  P r e s i d e n t i a l  ~ c h o l a r s h i ~  s 230.00 109 

(S30 ,547 .28  a l r e a d y  in CTF) 

John L. aud Anac Crawford Endowed 
Presidential S c h n l a r s h i p  

i$25,000.00 a l - r e a d y  i n  c T ~ )  

Dr. James C. D o l l e y  Endowed P r e s l d c n t i a l  S c h o l a r s h i p  1,000.00 4 7 5 
($25,000.00 a l r e a d y  l a  CTF) 

M r .  & Mrs. F r a r ~ k  Cr*?ig E r w i n ,  Jr. Endowed 
Presidential S c h n l a r s h i p  

(NEIJ F ~ D )  

Cha r l i e  and E u n i c e  Haan Endowed Presidential Scho la r sh ip  $75.0fl 2 2 A 
( $23 ,890 .00  a1 ready i n  C'l'F) 

J u d s e  ETarvin Jones Endowed P r e s i d e n t i a l  S c h u l a r s h i p  3,898.00 1,851 
( $ 5 3 , 1 5 4 . 6 0  already in CTF) 

A l m a  Walsn Mallison Endowed P r e s i d e n t i a l  S c h o l a r s h i p  
($15,000,00 a l r e a d y  in CTF) 

C.  R. Ismilo)  Mal l i son  Endowed Presidential Scholarship 71,971.00 15,155 
($50 ,000 .00  al ready in CTF) 

Grace H i l l  Milan Endowed P r e s i d e n t i a l  Scholarship 
iS:7.312.01 already i n  CTF) 

Ws. V. F. (Gertrude) Neuhaus Lndowed 
P r e s i d e n t i a l  S c h o l a r s l i i p  

($25,000.00 already i n  CTF) 

1,arene 1 . .  Rogers Endowed Presidential S c h o l a r s h i p  
($23,000.00 a l r eady  in CTF) 

Mamie E. Smith Endowed P r e s i d e n t i a l  S c h o l a r s h i p  
($25,000.00 already i n  CTF) 

Arch ie  W .  S t r a i t o n  F-ndowed P r c s i d e n t i a 1  Sc-ho la r sh ip  
($26,080.00 already i n  CTF) 

Eva Stevenson Wooda Endowed Prcs idcnt  ial S c h o l a r s h i p  
( $ 2 , 0 2 9 . 4 7  a l r e a d y  in CTF) 

Cockrell Family Frofes.qcrria1 Cha i r  Fund i r l  Eng ineer ing  2,769.71  1,315 
(Co l l ege  of Engineering Foundation) 

($143,848.18  a l r e a d y  in CTP) 

Bob R, Dorseg P r o f e s s o r s h i p  in E n g i n e e r i n g  
( C n l l z g e  of Engineering Foundation) 
( $64.500.0J already i t )  CTF) 

King Tacu l t j  P r v f ? s s i o n a l  Achievement Award 
( C o l l e g e  of  Engineer ing  Foundationj 
($53,585.97 a l r e a d y  in CTF) 

Additions - Dece-mber 1, 1980 



THE I::< 1 V E  flSIl'Y OF 7 'EXAS SYSTEM CO?IMON TRiJST FIND 
(Cnn  t i n l i ed )  

Recommended No. Units 
Fund Additions Added 

L e a h  4 I u n ~ u r e  !Iemorial S c - h n l a r s h i p  Fund $ 1,000.00 4 7 5 
(Co I l ~ g ~  o f  E n g i n e e r i n g  Foundat i o n )  
($ll,UU0.00 a l r c a d y  in CTF) 

1966 M. E .  C l a s s  Fund 
( ~ n l l e g e  of  Engineering Foundation) 

( $570 .40  already in CTF) 

Rett ie  Margaret Smith P r o f e s s o r s h i p  i n  Engineering 8 0 , 6 1 2 . 4 2  38,287 
(College of Engineering Foundation) 

( $ 3 0 8 . 5 6  a l r eady  i n  CTF) 

T. U. Taylor  F o u n d a t i o n  Endowed Presidential 
Scholarship i n  Engineer ing  

( C o l l e g e  of Engineering Foundation) 
($30,703.85 a l r e a d y  i n  CTE) 

C. T. Wells P r o f e s s n r s h i p  in P r o j e c t  Management 
(College W E  Engineering Foundation) 

($95,803.04 a l r e a d y  in CTF) 

Exhibit i o n s  Endowment Fund 
(College of  Fine Arts) 

( $ 4 2 , 7 2 0 . 0 0  already i n  CTF) 

Margueri te  F a i r c h i l d  Endowment 
(College u f  Fine Arts) 

( $33 ,779 .04  already in CTF) 

James M. (.Timmy ) flalanc Endowed Scho Lsrship Fund 
(College of Fine Arts) 

(NEW F W D  1 

The Murton Brown, Nell ie  Lea Brawn, and Minclma Brown 
Lockwood S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund in Drama 

(F ine  A r t s  Foundation) 
($447,873.33  already i n  CTF) 

Marian Royal Kazen Ffemorial Fund 
( Fine A r  t v  Foundat  I on )  

($789.15 already i n  CTF) 

Leonidas T. Barrow Professorship 
lCeolvgy Foundatfon) 

( $ 1 1 4 , 5 6 4 . 4 5  already in CTF)  

Hal P. Bybee Memorial Fund 
(Geology Founda t ion)  

($301,593.92 already in CTF) 

Dorothy Ogden Carsey Memorial S c h o l a r s h j p  Fund 
(Geology Foundat ion)  

( $ 4 8 , 3 9 2 . 3 9  already in CTF) 

Additions - December 1, 1980 



THE mIVFRSI1'Y O F  TEXAS SY STEW COMMON TRUST TUND 
(Continued) 

Recommend~d No. Unirs 
FLE A d d i t i o n s  Added 

Robert H. C u y l d r  Endowed Presidential S c h o l a r s h i p  S 50.00 2 4 

(Geology Foundatinn) 
(531,059.32 a l r e a d y  in CTF) 

Murgan .T. Davis Endocment Fund in Petroleum Ccology 5 , 3 8 2 . 7 4  2 , 5 5 7  
(Geology  Fo1,indation) 

( $ 1 1 . 4 2 7 + 0 2  a l r e a d y  in (:1'F) 

Ronald  K. DeFord F i t l d  Scholarsh ip  Fund 
CGeulvgy Foundation) 

( $ 1 1 1 , 0 9 4 . 7 3  a l r e a d y  in CTF) 

Samuel P. E l l i s o n  Fund 
( G s o l o g y  Foundation) 

($43,505.94 alreadv in C'LP) 

Energy and Mineral Resaurces  
(Geoloay Foundation) 

($21,448.60 already in CTF) 

Guy E. Green Endawed P r e s i d e n t i a l  S c h o l a r s h i p  
(Ceology Foundation) 

( $24 ,887 .50  already in CTF) 

J. Hoover Mackin Memorial S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
(Geology Fn~lnda t i o n  1 

( $14 ,224 .72  already in CTF) 

The Mesa Petroleum Co. Fund in Sedimentary Geo logy  
(Geology Founda t ion)  

($22 ,920 .00  alresdy in CTF) 

0 .  S r o t t  Petty G e o p h y s i c a l  Fund 
(Geology Foundat ion)  

($60 ,345 .74  a l r eady  in CTF) 

T o b i n  l ~ l t e r n a t i o n a l  Gea l o g i c a l  Map Co Llect i o n  Fund 
(Geology Foundation) 

($27,437.00  already i n  CTF) 

Vertebrate Paleonto l ogy  Fund 
(Geology Foundat ion) 

($32,276.23 already i n  CTF) 

A l b e r t  W. and Alice M. Weeks Fund in Geology  
(Geology Foundarion) 

( $ 1 9 , 8 2 6 . 1 2  already in CTF) 

Dr. F. L. Whitney Endowed Presidential S c h o l a r s h i p  
(Ceology Founda t f  on) 

( $ 2 9 , 6 0 8 . 7 5  a l ready  in CTF) 

F. L. Whitney Memorial Bunk Fund - Various Doncrs 
(Geology Foundation) 

($7,800.77 a lready  in CTF! 

hddf t ions  - December 1, 1980 



l'HF LIK I VERSTTY OF TEXAS SYSTEII COFMUN '1'KUST FUNE 
( C o n t i n u e d  j 

Recommended No. Units 

- 
Fund 

T h o m a s  Shelton Haxey P r o f e s s o r s h i p  in Law 
( S c h u u l  of Law) 

(7,175,633.31 already i n  CTF) 

f.iyrtle and Earl Walker- F u i ~ d  
( S c h o o l  of N u r s i n ~ )  

(516,10U.00 a l r e a d y  i n  CTP)  

Pharmaceutical Research Fund 
( C o l  lege nf ~ h a r m a c y )  

( $ 2 , 9 5 6 . 6 4  a l r eady  in CTF) 

The  S e n i o r  Class  Enduwment  Fund 
( P h a r m a r e . ~ ~ t i r . ~ l  Frrundation) 

( $ 2 3 , 2 6 4 . 1 4  a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

E. Bagby Atwond Memorial Graduate S c h o l a r s h i p  
i n  Engl i  s h  

( $ 1 4 , 8 6 9 . 4 3  a l r e a d y  in CTF) 

Carl S t r ~ n e  B e n e d i c t  S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
( $ 3 8 , 0 2 2 . 2 3  a l r eady  in CTF) 

Lloyd M. Bentsen, Jr. Chair i n  
Government/Kusiness Relations 

($556,751.30 al ready i n  CTF) 

Alma Idell Carlson Fund 
($34,082.33  already in CTF) 

Roy Crane Award in t h e  Arts 
( $ 1 2 , 1 9 4 . 4 5  already in CTF) 

Clara D r i s c o l l  Scholarship for Research 
in Texas Hi s to ry  

($20,477.51  already in CTF) 

James Leonard Duncan Mernari~t S r h o l a r s h l p  Fund 
( $ 1 0 , 7 3 7 . 4 0  already in CTF) 

The Frank C. E r w i n ,  Jr .  Chair in S t a t e  Government, 
w i t h  Emphasis on Texas State Government 

(NEW FUND) 

Felsing Memorial Fund 
( $2 ,012 .45  already in CTF) 

Richard  '1'. Fleming Library of The University of 
Texas Writer's Fund 

( $3,356.51 already in CTF) 

O'Neil Fnrd  Endowment Fund 
(NEW FUND) 

Additions - December I, 1980 

Add i t i o n 3  Add c d  

S 687.19 326  



T H E  IIU 1 V P : R S l T Y  i)F Tb;XAS SYSTEY CO?MON TRUST FmJD 
([;on t inued)  

Recommended Nn. U n i t s  

-- - Fund A d d i t  i ons  ,Idded 

L. D., Yaric, and E d w i n  Gale P r o f e s s o r s h i p  
in J u d a i c  S t u d i e s  $ 2,986.fi7 1,419 

($62,793.96 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Maud YcCain l la r d  i n g  Fund 
($1,219,703.50 a l r eady  i n  CTF) 

Hinds-Webb S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
($500.88 a l r e a d y  in CTF) 

The .James F. and Bernice M. Hinton Memorial 
S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 

($165,027.70 a l r e a d y  in CTP) 

John  L m i s  Keel Mcmor ial S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
($3,738.29 already in C T F j  

J o h n  P o r t e r  King, Jr ,  Fund 
( 3 1 4 6 , 9 6 3 - 7 7  a l r eady  i n  CTF) 

Lehermann P lan  I1  Excellence Endowment Account 
( N E W  FUND) 

Ccorge W. ~ i t t l e f  ield Professorship In American H i s t o r y  200,000.00 94,991  
(NEW FUND) 

John E. Hahler Endowment Fund in Chemis t ry  
(NEW FITND) 

Johanna Schmitz Nelson, George Estill Martin 
Amanda Schmitz Martin, Edna Martin Cannon and 
Ruth Maurine Martin Scholarship 

($134,943.06 already i n  CTF) 

W. F. and Marian Michael Scholarships and Fellowships 
( $ b , 0 5 1 . 7 6  a l r e a d y  in CTF) 

Roger Q. M i l l s  S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
($153.33 already in CTF) 

Harry Estill Moore Disas t e r  Study Collection 
($2 ,064.32  already in CTF) 

D r .  Richard  Moore and Dr. H .  D. Hoese Craduate 
Student Fund 

($113 .11  a l r e a d y  in CTF) 

Sallie Beth Moore Scho la r sh ip  
($16,303.05 already i n  CTF) 

Albert Noyes Distinguished Visiting Lec tu re  Fund 
($8,255.75 al ready i n  CTF) 

Shiela O'Gara S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
($4 ,541.79  a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Additions - December 1, 1980 



THE ~3 IVERS ITY OF TEYJS SYS'CEM CCIXMON TRUST FWD 
( ~ o n r i n u e d )  

Recornrncndcd No. Units 
Fund - - - A d d i t  i o n s  :idded 

D r .  Edward R a n d a l l ,  , l r .  :4emorial Fund $ 89.19 4 2 
( $ 4 , 9 7 9 . 2 7  a l r e a d y  i n  C T F )  

Y . i a t t i e  H. l i a n d a l l  S c I ~ u l a r s h i p  Fund 
($5,908.36 a l r e a d y  in C'Tk') 

The H e l m u t  Rehder Graduate S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
( $ 1 1 , 0 3 2 . 4 4  already in CTF) 

Mclvin J. Ricgcr S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund in P h y s i c s  
( $ 6 9 , 9  30.92 alreadv in CTF) 

Covcrnor and  Mrs. Allan S h i v e r s  C h a i r  Fund 
($12,375.53 a l r e a d y  in CTF) 

Tom S l i c k  Yemurial T r u s t  f o r  The University o i  Texas 
a t  A u s t i n  6 , 0 7 3 . 9 5  2,885 

($h13 ,886 .97  already in CTF) 

Texas Cowbuy Cea t enn i a l  Fund 
(NEW FUND) 

VanderPoel Fund f o r  Research and Publication 
($8 ,100 .34  already in CTF) 

E s t a t e  of Carroll Candee Wild 
($58.47 a l r e a d y  in CTF) 

Carolyn F r o e b e l  Fund 
(U. T. System Cancer Center) 

( $2 ,256 .44  already in CTF) 

Barbara G. Horowitz Fund 
([I .  T. System Cancer Center) 

( $ 3 7 2 , 7 8 2 . 2 4  already in C'SP) 

Madeline Kavanagh Fund 
(U. T. System Cancer C e n t e r )  

( $ 1 4 , 5 4 9 . 2 1  a l r e a d y  in CTF) 

C a r l  B. and Florence E. King Foundatinn Endowment Fund 
in Support of t h e  H igh  School  Summer S t u d e n t  
Program i n  B i u m e d i c a  1 Sciences 

(U. T. S y s t e m  Cancer Center)  
($83 ,672 .39  already in CTF) 

D. 3. Lane Cancer Kesearch Fund Professorsh ip  f o r  
Leukemia Research 

( U .  T. System Cancer C e n t e r )  
( $ 2 5 6 , 8 9 7 . 7 9  a l r e a d y  in CTF)  

Mosbacher P e d i a t r i c s  Yro fc s so r sh ip  
(U. T. System Cancer Center) 

($199,035.34 already in CTF) 

Additions - December 1, 1980 



THE P:XVERSITk' d F  T E U S  S7fI;TE:.I CCIEC.IOr4 TRUS'L' FVNU 
(Continued) 

Kec ommended No. IJni t s 

Fund A d d i t  i o n s  Added 
H u h e r t  I>. and Oliver S t r i n g e r  Cha i r  i a  13rlcology 

in Honor of  S u e  Gribble Stringer $ 40,000.00 18,998 
(U. T. System Cancer C e n t e r )  

($968 ,  i 7 0 . 5 7  a l r e a d y  i r i  CTF) 

Various  Donors f o r  Volunreer Services Kids Fund 
i U .  T, Svsrcm Cancer Center )  

( $ 2 2 , 4 5 8 . 6 5  already in CTF) 

J o e  J. Rady S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund f o r  Civil Engineering 
Undergraduate S t u d e n t s  

(U. T.  Arlington) 
(NEW FUND) 

Eunice and . l a m e s  L .  West Chai r  of  Pr ivate  Enterprise 
and Ent r e p r e n c u r s h i p  1,000,000.00 476 ,95& 

(U. T. Arlington) 
(NEW FUND) 

The Anson L. Clark Memorial Fund 
(U. T. Dallas) 

($100,000.00 already in CTF) 

The Univers i ty  of Texas at Dallas Woman's Club - 
Amelia A .  L u n d e l l  Textbook S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 

CU. T.  Dallas)  
($10,165.26 already in CTF) 

Barry S. Moss Heart Center Chair  
(Dallas Health S c i e n c e  Center) 
($200,00fl.00 a l r e a d y  in CTF) 

Estate of Elmer Ellard S t a l c u p  
(Dallas Health Science  Cenrcr) 

($81,107.26 already i n  CTF) 

Mike Brumbelow-ROEE Moore Memorial S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
(U. T. El Paso) 

( $ 1 1 , 4 6 7 . 6 2  a l r e a d y  in CTF) 

J o s e p h i n e  C l a r d y  Fox Estate  Fund 
(U. T. E l  Paso) 

($1,877,810.81 a l r e a d y  in C'rF) 

Dr. Wade Hartrick Fund 
(U. T. El Paso) 

($14,159 1.33 a l r e a d y  in CTF) 

Lib ra ry  Endowment Fund 
[U. T. El Paso) 

( $ 5 9 , 2 9 8 . 3 0  al ready in CTF) 

J. W. Miller Memorial Geophysics Endowment Fund 
(U. T. E l  Paso) 
(NEW FUND) 

Additions - December 1, 1980 



THE L T T V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS SYSTBN COMlON TRUST FUND 
(Continued) 

Recv~r~mended No. Units 
Fund Additions ;Id Jed 

- -- 
W. P. Nash S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund $ 22 ,200 .00  10,554  
( u .  T. r l  paso)  

($11,466.08 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

L l o y d  ;L. !!elsun P r u  f e s s o r s h i p  in Geology 
(U. T.  E l  Paso) 

($135 ,871 .31  a l r e a d y  in CTF) 

Dr. Howard E. qriir,n G e o l o ~ y  L i b r a r y  Memoria l  Fund 
IU. T. E l  t'aso) 

($10,241.50 a l r e a d y  in CTF) 

The Michae l  J.  Shea Memorial S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
(U. T. El Paso) 

( N FW FUND) 

A r l e i g h  R, Temple ton  P r o f e s s o r s h i p  
( U .  ' f a  E l  Paso) 

( $60 ,827 .54  a1 ready in CTF) 

Agnes Thelma lZnderson Ftlnd f o r  Student A i d  
(Galveston Mcdical Branch) 

($216,225.26 a l r e a d y  in CTF) 

The R o b e r t  Cantrelt Feamstcr Foundation 
( G a l  veston Medical  Branch) 

C$6,59G.42 already in CTF) 

Galveston Courl ty  Medical S o c i e t y  Endowmenr Fund 
(Galveston Hed i c a l  Branch) 

($14,935.08 already i n  CTF) 

Elizabeth and Chauncev Leake Memorial Fund 
(Galveston Medical  Branch) 

($14 ,457 .11  already in CTF) 

James W. McLanghlin F e l l o w s h i p  Fund 
(Galves ton Medical  Branch) 

($1,518,028.27 already in CTF) 

William N .  and Ida Zinn Alpha  Omega Alpha 
S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 

(Galveston Medical Branch) 
( $4 .319 .86  already in CTF) 

The IIolman T a y l o r ,  Sr., M.D, and Holman Taylor ,  . J r . ,  
M.D.  S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund in Dermatology 

(Houston Health Science Center)  
($79,197.15 already in CTF) 

Betty ITheless T r u L t e r  Visiting F r o f e s s o r s h i p  i n  t h e  
H e a l t h  Sciences 

(Houston Health Science C ~ n t e r !  
(NEW FUND) 

Additions - Dece-mber 1, 1980 



-. 
F u114 Add i t  i r>ns Added 

\. P. T . Sour  ,:rude S ~ h v l a r s n i  p Fund $ _$,UOO.b-~ 6 , 6 4 9  

-1iss 1110 Fse r\lcx;trl:ler :Iernn r f a l  Fund 

( S a n  An ton io  Health Sr ier .ce  Cen tc l - 1  
( $ 4 0 2 , 5 9 5 . 8 1  a l r ~ a d y  in CTF) 

TOTAL ,'IDDITZONS T0 CU!?tO!J TRUST 'UND 
ON DECEYBER 1 , 1960 -. $2,503,618.11 1,189,104 

AS w f  December I, l Y 8 O ,  t h e  f a l l owing  transfers were made between Common 
Truvc 'und endowment accounts as follows: 

Book Value Lo. Units 

-- Fund -- T r a n s f e r r e d  Transfer red  
From : 

L i b r a r v  Endowment: Fitnrl $609.25 -- 29 2 = 

To : 
Dr. Eoward E. quinn Geology Lib ra ry  Yemori~l Fimd 

Units t r a n s f e r r e d  at a u n i t  book v a F ~ e  of $2.085985155. 

Results i l l  Curnmon T r u s t  Fund e n d ~ m e n t  accounts  a f t e r  tralsfcr: 

Library Endowment Fund: 

Book Value  p r i o r  Knits H e l d  p r i o r  
to transfer $59,653 .30  ~o t ransfer  28,596 

Book Value transferred 609.15  U n i t s  transferrd -- 29 2 

Rook Value remaining Units remaining 
a f t e r  transfer $S9,044.05 a f t ~ r  transfer 28 ,304  

Dr. Howard E. Quinn Geology T.ibrary Memorial Fund: 

Book Vnlue  p r i u r  Units Held p r i o r  
tu t ransfer  $10,266.50 to transfer 4,854 

Book Va lue  transferred 609 .25  Units transferred 2 9 2 

Book Value r e m a i n i ~ ~ g  U n i t s  remaining 
af ter  transfer $10,875.75 after transfer 5,146 - 



As of  Dccemht-r I ,  1430, t h r  tolluwing m o n i e s  Gcre  withdr~wn from Cnmmon Trust 
l'u-id c n d u m e n t  ~ c c c l u n t  a r  a cnit rllarket v a l u c  of $2.105&6!40704 b:iscd ~ , n  n1~r1,a.t 
v s l u a t  i n n  27 n f  Y e w e m b e r  18, 1qYO: 

F u t ~ d  - - 
1.;. J . ?ir Dcna LJ O h s s r v - ~ t u r . v  Fund 

Results in Common Trust Fund endowment account. a t t c r  withdra~nl: 

Rook V a l ~ l ?  p r i o r  Units Held p r i o r  
to withdrawal $103,821.12 t3 w i t h d r a w a l  48,788 

Book Value withdrawn 1 3 , 5 ? 4 . 8 2  U n i t s  wi thdrnh-n 4 , 7 5 0  

Rook V a l u e  remaining Uniss re-maining 
a f  ~ e r  withdrawal - $ 9!-, 2 2 5  -30 a f t e r  w i t h d r a w a l  '1/i,038 

Net Realized P r o f i t  on Sale. oi Investmenrs: 

R e a l i z e d  P r o f  it p r i o r  to w i t h d r a w a l  
Additions d u e  t o  w i t ! ~ d r a w a l  
W. J. McDonald ( I b s e r v a t o r y  Fund 

A f t e r  w i t l l d r a w a l  

*Difference be tween  book value in the  amount o f  $10,594.82 written o f f  n3d 
cash withdrawn in t h e  an~ount of $13,000.98 based on r l n i r  market value 
of $2.1054690704.  

The resillts uf t h c  above a d c l i t i u n s ,  transfers and withdrawals will ne 
THE UWIVERSTTY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FWrI with  a t o t a l  book va lue  
o f  $83,723,303,58 with 39,154 ,732  u n i t s  o u t s t a n d i n g  as of December 1, 1980. 

S W A R Y  

Cash a d d e d  12/1/80. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $2,503,616.11 
Cash withdrawn 12/1/80. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  10,000.98 - 


